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BRC Spirit of Boom Classic, Gr. 2, 2d BRC JJ Atkins, Gr. 1 
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2YOs

Lots 1-183
Thursday 9 October

from 12pm



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 1 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable A 5 

Foaled 21st November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 330 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Star Witness Starcraft..................................... Soviet Star 

STAR TURN Leone Chiara .......................... Lion Hunter 
2013 Golden Delicious Made of Gold ........................ Green Forest 
 Barossa Gourmet ........ Pre Emptive Strike 
Dam More Than Ready Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

L'AMOUREUSE Woodman's Girl .........................Woodman 
2010 Danoiserie Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Isolda ....................................... Sir Tristram 
 
STAR TURN (AUS) (Chestnut 2013-Stud 2017). 3 wins-1 at 2, MRC Schillaci 
S., Gr.2. Sire of 287 rnrs, 195 wnrs, 10 SW, inc. SW Startantes (Qld Tatt's 
RC Tattersall's Tiara, Gr.1), Alsephina, Cordyceps Six, Golden Monkey, 
Starry Heights, Me Me Lagarde, Prairie Flower, Miss Hipstar, Megastar 
Heart, Saltaire, SP Shezanalister, Overriding, Astrologer, Imatruestar, La 
Bella Beals, Academy Award, Fabulantes, Silent is Gold, Pegasi, etc.  

1st dam 
L'AMOUREUSE, by More Than Ready. Raced once. Half-sister to JOLIE BLONDE. 

This is her seventh living foal. Dam of five foals to race, three winners, inc:- 
All to Do (g by All Too Hard). 5 wins 950m to 1200m, $120,120, BRC Peter 

Cousins 30 Years Service H., 2d BRC Lyndon Keane Media H., Ipswich 
TC Carlton Mid P. 

Cartography (g by Press Statement). 5 wins 1200m to 1400m, $121,830. 
Vanoureuce (g by Vancouver). Winner at 1018m. 
Mystic Jude (f by Star Turn). Placed in 2025 in Philippines. 

2nd dam 
DANOISERIE, by Danehill. 4 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1823m, $120,065, QTC Royal 

Children's Hospital Foundation H., 2d AJC Bacardi Breezer H., STC Spring 
Valley Vibe H., Bradley Photographers H., 3d AJC Kokoda H. Three-quarter-
sister to BID SPOTTER. Dam of 12 foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

JOLIE BLONDE (Testa Rossa). 4 wins at 1200m, 1227m, $154,238, MRC 
Hareeba S., L, Counting House Restaurant H., Orbit Fitness H., 2d MVRC 
National Union of Workers H., 4th VRC Frances Tressady S., Gr.3. Dam of- 

Mr Energia. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $478,162, in 2024-25, HKJC 
Seasons Bloom H., Hing Wah H., Wong Cup, 2d HKJC Luk Keng H. 

3rd dam 
ISOLDA, by Sir Tristram. Joint second top filly on The 1994-95 Australasian 2YO 

Classification. 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1600m, $411,840, AJC Champagne 
S., Gr.1, 2d AJC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, QTC Castlemaine S.H., Gr.1, 
Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, 3d AJC Australian Oaks, Gr.1, STC Reisling Slipper 
Trial S., Gr.2, Heritage S., L. Three-quarter-sister to Vahine (dam of 
MAHUTA, ANLON). Dam of 13 foals, 11 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

BID SPOTTER (Redoute's Choice). 9 wins-3 in succession-1500m to 
2400m, $599,345, TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3, ATC Manion Cup, L, City 
Tattersalls Club Cup, L, 2d STC Frank Underwood Cup, L. 

Mei Lin. 2 wins at 1200m, 1800m, AJC Sydney City H. Grandam of- 
BALLER (High Chaparral). 8 wins 1100m to 1250m, $1,310,515, VRC 

Bobbie Lewis H., Gr.2, BRC Moreton Cup, Gr.2-twice, GCTC 
Goldmarket H., L, 2d BRC George Moore S., Gr.3, Falvelon H., L, 3d 
VRC Sprint Classic, Gr.1, VRC Gilgai S., Gr.2, BRC Keith Noud H., L. 

4th dam 
Sharpatan, by Diesis. 2 wins at 6f, 2d Agua Caliente Tijuana H., L, 3d Agua 

Caliente Las Californias at Tijuana S., L. Sister to CHINESE JUSTICE, 
half-sister to Amerigo. Dam of 10 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

ISOLDA (Sir Tristram). 2 wins. See above. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of SILVERSTREAM CONSIGNMENT (As Agent), 
Canungra, Qld. 

Lot 2 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable C 9 

Foaled 12th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 138 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Siyouni Pivotal..................................... Polar Falcon 

ST MARK'S BASILICA (FR) Sichilla ....................................... Danehill 
2018 Cabaret Galileo .................................. Sadler's Wells 
 Witch of Fife ................................. Lear Fan 
Dam Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

LA GIRL Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2017 La Fluorescent General Nediym ............................ Nediym 
 Generous Nature ......................... Carnegie 
 
ST MARK'S BASILICA (FR) (Bay 2018-Stud Ire. 2022, Aust. 2022). 6 wins-2 
at 2-1207m to 2100m, Chantilly Prix du Jockey Club, Gr.1. Half-brother to 
SW Magna Grecia (The Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1). Sire of His oldest 
SH-bred progeny are 2YOs. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Thesecret- 
adversary (Tipperary Churchill S., L), SP Princess Petrol and of Diamond 
Necklace, Aylin, Rogue Supremacy, Cape Ashizuri, Quiet Eye, etc.  

1st dam 
LA GIRL, by Not a Single Doubt. Winner at 2 at 1250m, 3d ATC Grunt Standing 

at Yulong 2YO H., 4th VRC Ottawa S., Gr.3. Half-sister to A PAL (H.K.) - 
OUGHTON, Moldova (dam of CAPTURED BY LOVE). This is her 
second foal. Dam of one foal to race- 

La Bella Boom (f by Spirit of Boom). 2 wins at 2 from only 4 starts at 1100m, 
1200m, $238,100, in 2024-25, Qld Tatt's RC Portland Sky 2YO H., SCTC 
Gold Pearl, 3d BRC Stronger 2YO P. 

2nd dam 
LA FLUORESCENT, by General Nediym. Raced twice. Half-sister to SAVVY 

NATURE, ADDICTIVE NATURE, Sir Ferrari - Hostwin Challenge 
(Mac.). Dam of 7 named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

A PAL (H.K.) - OUGHTON (More Than Ready). 7 wins at 1350m, 1400m, 
$1,117,813, to 2024-25, Qld Tatt's RC Recognition S., L, Ipswich TC Eye 
Liner S., L, MRC Ladbrokes Switch P., Ipswich TC Bundamba P., HKJC 
Eleanor H., 2d BRC Falvelon H., L, SCTC Glasshouse H., L. 

Moldova. 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, $150,300, VRC Jack Styring 2YO P. Dam of- 
CAPTURED BY LOVE (Written Tycoon). 5 wins-4 in succession at 2-to 

1600m, $636,280, to 2024-25, New Zealand One Thousand Guineas, 
Gr.1, WRC Wakefield Challenge S., Gr.2, Matamata Breeders S., 
Gr.2, Taranaki 2YO Classic, Gr.3, 2d Hawkes Bay Gold Trail S., Gr.3, 
3d Auckland TR Sistema S., Gr.1, Manawatu Sires Produce S., Gr.1. 

3rd dam 
GENEROUS NATURE, by Carnegie. Unraced. Half-sister to Just Forget it - 

Wall Street Boy (Sing.), Halloween (dam of HASAHALO, ALL 
HALLOWS' EVE, ALL SAINTS' EVE, HASABRO). Dam of 10 foals, 9 
to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

SAVVY NATURE (Savabeel). 5 wins-1 at 2-1400m to 2040m, $1,016,031, 
MVRC Mitchelton Wines Vase, Gr.2, Newcastle JC Spring S., Gr.3, HKJC 
Indian Challenge Cup, Kings Falcon H., 2d ATC Gloaming S., Gr.3, 3d ATC 
Spring Champion S., Gr.1, Hobartville S., Gr.2, 4th Australian Derby, Gr.1, 
ATC Rosehill Guineas, Gr.1, HKJC Queen Mother Memorial Cup, L. 

ADDICTIVE NATURE (Savabeel). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1400m, 
$224,625, ATC Ming Dynasty H., Gr.3, Pluck at Vinery H., 2d MRC Village 
S., L, VRC Might and Power H., ATC Walking2help.com.au H., 3d ATC 
Stan Fox S., Gr.2, Expressway S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Sir Ferrari - Hostwin Challenge (Mac.) (Testa Rossa). 6 wins 1200m 
to 1500m, $221,567 in NZ and Macau, Macau Race Horse Owners 
Association Cup, 2d Macau 4YO Prelude, L, 3d Macau Sprint Trophy, L. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of GLENX LODGE, Biddaddaba, Qld. 

Lot 3 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable F 4 

Foaled 28th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 33 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Sebring More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

GOLD STANDARD Purespeed ............................... Flying Spur 
2014 Coniston Gem Greig ......................................... Grosvenor 
 No Telling ..................................Gold Carat 
Dam I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit .....................Green Desert 

LA ISLA BONITA Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2017 Medici Madonna Exceed and Excel ......................... Danehill 
 My Madonna ..................................... Prego 
 
GOLD STANDARD (AUS) (Chestnut 2014-Stud 2018). 2 wins at 1250m, 
1500m, ATC Stan Fox S., Gr.2. Sire of 61 rnrs, 35 wnrs, inc. SW Sheeza 
Belter (BRC JJ Atkins P., Gr.1), SP Gage Roads, Golden Queen and of 
Merrigold, Sisu Warrior, Crown Crusher, Destinys Summit, Kissed by Evie, 
Perfect Gold, Golden Hips, Painted Pony, Everylittle Breeze, Pinchbeck, 
Goldie, Gold Fever, Fear the Sting, Laura's Gold, Treasury Place, etc.  

1st dam 
LA ISLA BONITA, by I Am Invincible. Winner at 1100m. This is her second foal. 

Dam of one foal to race. 

2nd dam 
MEDICI MADONNA, by Exceed and Excel. Unraced. Three-quarter-sister to Deity 

(dam of TENTYRIS), half-sister to DIVINE MADONNA (dam of 
MATERNAL), BLESSUM, Pieta (dam of ANGEL OF MERCY). Dam of 
5 named foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Chookster. 4 wins 1150m to 1400m to 2024-25. 
Outback Warrior. 4 wins 1013m to 1212m. 

3rd dam 
MY MADONNA, by Prego. 3 wins at 1000m, 1400m. Half-sister to REGENT 

ISSUE, Heroic Lord. Dam of 12 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 
DIVINE MADONNA (Hurricane Sky). 8 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1610m, 

$2,013,390, VRC Emirates S., Gr.1, Myer Classic, Gr.1, STC Queen of 
the Turf S., Gr.1, MRC Toorak H., Gr.1, VRC Rose of Kingston S., Gr.2, 
MRC Twilight Glow S., L, SAJC Allan Scott Park Morphettville H., 
Distinctive Lifestyle 2YO H., 2d VRC Red Roses S., L, SAJC Proud Miss 
S., L, 3d AJC Doncaster H., Gr.1, STC Coolmore Classic, Gr.1, MRC 
Tristarc S., Gr.2, AJC James HB Carr S., L. Dam of- 

MATERNAL (Street Cry). 6 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1400m, $238,135, 
Ipswich TC Gai Waterhouse Classic, L. Producer. 

La Pieta (Redoute's Choice). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, $170,490, 
ATC Blackwoods Apex Tools H., 3d Gosford RC Belle of the Turf S., Gr.3. 

Deity. 3 wins at 1000m, 1200m, ATC Agency Real Estate H. Dam of- 
TENTYRIS (Street Boss). 2 wins at 2 to 1200m, $612,350, ATC Todman 

S., Gr.2, VRC Talindert S., L, 2d MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1. 
BLESSUM (Umatilla). 7 wins-1 at 2-to 1400m, $455,250, VRC Standish H., 

Gr.3, 2d VRC Standish H., Gr.3, Century S., L, Bob Hoysted H., L, 3d 
VRC Salinger S., Gr.1, AJC Galaxy H., Gr.1, SAJC Jansz S., Gr.3. 

Pieta. 3 wins at 1466m, 1600m, SAJC Clipsal H. Dam of 5 winners- 
ANGEL OF MERCY (Hussonet). 6 wins 1300m to 1615m, $531,575, 

BRC Lord Mayor's Cup, Gr.3, ATC James HB Carr S., L, BRC 
Members' H., L, 2d Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Tiara, Gr.1. Dam of- 

AUTUMN ANGEL (The Autumn Sun). 4 wins 1300m to 2400m, 
$1,188,040, ATC Australian Oaks, Gr.1, VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2, 
MRC Ethereal S., Gr.3, Ladbrokes P., 2d ATC Adrian Knox S., Gr.3, 
BRC Rough Habit P., Gr.3, 3d MVRC Bill Stutt S., Gr.2. 

BARAQIEL (Snitzel). 6 wins-4 in succession-at 1105m, 1200m, 
$568,025, to 2024-25, MVRC Ian McEwen S., Gr.2. 

Seeking Susan. Winner, 2d AJC McGrath Estate Agents H. Grandam of- 
LIVE TO TELL (Territories). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1100m, WATC 

Gimcrack S., Gr.3, Supremacy S., L, 2d WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.2. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 4 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable B 6 

Foaled 29th July 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Screen Hero Grass Wonder ........................ Silver Hawk 

MAURICE (JPN) Running Heroine .............. Sunday Silence 
2011 Mejiro Frances Carnegie .............................. Sadler's Wells 
 Mejiro Monterey ............................ Mogami 
Dam Redoute's Choice Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

LAKE MARION Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2015 Savannah River Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 
 Savannah Success ....... Success Express 
 
MAURICE (JPN) (Bay 2011-Stud 2017). 11 wins-2 at 2, HKJC Hong Kong 
Mile, Gr.1. Leading Second Season Sire in Aust. in 2021-22. Sire of 830 
rnrs, 530 wnrs, 32 SW, 6 G1 wnrs. His SH-bred progeny inc SW Hitotsu 
(ATC Australian Derby, Gr.1), Mazu, Bank Maur, Kibou, Genzano, Ethereum 
Girl, Namesake, Noah 'n' a Deel, Ganbare, Azula, etc. His NH-bred progeny 
inc SW Jack d'Or, Geraldina, Pixie Knight, Admire Zoom, etc.  

1st dam 
LAKE MARION, by Redoute's Choice. Placed. This is her first living foal. 

2nd dam 
SAVANNAH RIVER, by Encosta de Lago. Winner at 1100m, ATC Prestons H., 2d 

ATC All-Ways Crane Services H., STC Grand Pavilion P., Windy Peak P., 3d 
STC TJ's Champagne Bar H. Half-sister to SAVABEEL, Arlington. Dam 
of 9 named foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Maddi Rocks. 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1350m, $251,025, ATC Kari Shooting 
Star H., Australian Turf Club 2YO H., BRC Mount Franklin P. 

Southern Heiress. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 900m, 1100m to 2025-26, ATC Agency 
Real Estate H. 

Rose of Savannah. 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m. Dam of- 
Savvy Hallie (Hellbent). Placed at 2, $253,800, in 2024-25, 2d ATC Percy 

Sykes S., Gr.2, TL Baillieu H., Gr.3, The Chase 2YO P. 

3rd dam 
SAVANNAH SUCCESS, by Success Express. NZ Bloodstock Filly of the Year 

1999. Second top filly on The 1998-99 NZ 3YO Free H. 8 wins-2 at 2 and 6 
in succession-1100m to 2400m, $588,459, New Zealand Oaks, Gr.1, STC 
Ansett Australia S., Gr.1, AJC Surround S., Gr.2, ARC Royal S., Gr.2, 
Manawatu RC Eulogy S., Gr.3, ARC Soliloquy S., L, Avondale JC Classic S., 
L, 3d Hawkes Bay Gold Trail S., Gr.3. Half-sister to Sister Theresa (dam of 
BLACK HEART BART). Dam of 13 foals, 12 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 

SAVABEEL (Zabeel). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 2040m, $2,760,460, MVRC 
WS Cox P., Gr.1, AJC Spring Champion S., Gr.1, 2d Victoria Derby, Gr.1, 
MRC CF Orr S., Gr.1, STC Gloaming S., Gr.2, 3d AJC Champagne S., 
Gr.1, 4th AJC San Domenico S., Gr.2. Champion sire. 

Arlington (Red Ransom). 5 wins 1100m to 1800m, $348,633, AJC Thakral 
Holdings H., 2d BOP RC Japan-New Zealand International Trophy, Gr.2, 
AJC Fernhill H., L, 3d AJC Randwick Guineas, Gr.1, BOP RC Tauranga 
S., Gr.3, AJC Canonbury S., L, STC Darby Munro H., L. Sire. 

4th dam 
ALMA MATER, by Semipalatinsk. 3 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2000m, AJC Adrian 

Knox S., Gr.3, BATC Charlton Boy 2YO H. Half-sister to In Hoi An (dam of 
WIN SMOOTHLY). Dam of 6 named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

SAVANNAH SUCCESS (Success Express). 8 wins. See above. 
Sister Theresa. 6 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 2100m, $176,400, Qld Tatt's RC VB 

2YO S., 4th Queensland Oaks, Gr.1. Dam of 3 winners- 
BLACK HEART BART (Blackfriars). 17 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 

1800m, $4,817,950, MRC Memsie S., Gr.1, Underwood S., Gr.1-twice. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 5 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable B 6 

Foaled 26th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 38 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill .................................... Danzig 

HEADWATER Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2012 River Dove Hurricane Sky ...........................Star Watch 
 Ride the Rapids ..................... River Rough 
Dam Testa Rossa Perugino ....................................... Danzig 

LAZULI BLUE Bo Dapper ................................ Sir Dapper 
2009 Lazulia Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Zali ............................................. Danehill 
 
HEADWATER (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2016). 3 wins-2 at 2, ATC Silver Slipper 
S., Gr.2. Leading Second Season Sire in Aust. in 2020-21. Sire of 397 rnrs, 
253 wnrs, inc. SW Jamaea (ATC Percy Sykes S., Gr.2), Mileva, Aitch Two 
Oh, Wisdom of Water, London's Image, Manhood, Little Miss Kubi, 
Starlight, Pure Aqua, SP Strait Acer, Karacasu, Aquagirl, She Turns Heads, 
Typhoon Titmus, Out to Win, Thespian Waters, Be Water My Friend, etc.  

1st dam 
LAZULI BLUE, by Testa Rossa. Unraced. Half-sister to Swiss Francs (dam of 

SWISS EXILE), Zulia (dam of INDY CAR - PRESENCE (H.K.)). This is 
her ninth living foal. Dam of six foals to race, inc:- 

Lake Varna (f by Star Turn). Placed in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
LAZULIA, by Zabeel. Unraced. Sister to ZAUBERIN. Dam of 13 named foals, 9 

to race, 2 winners, inc:- 
Bertucci. 5 wins-3 in succession-1250m to 1800m, $139,430, SAJC CAMMS 

Rain Lover P., Kristin Grantham's 30th Birthday H., ACG Security H. 
Markova. Placed in NZ. Dam of- 

Angland. 4 wins 1200m to 1600m, $194,525, to 2024-25, VRC Ronald 
McDonald House H., Murray Bridge RC Thomas Farms H, 

Swiss Francs. Placed at 3. Dam of 2 winners- 
SWISS EXILE (Pariah). 2 wins-1 at 2-to 1350m, $660,785, to 2024-25, 

BRC Spirit of Boom Classic, Gr.2, 2d BRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2, 
Mick Dittman P., L, 3d ATC San Domenico S., Gr.3, BRC BJ McLachlan 
S., Gr.3, Phelan Ready S., L, 4th BRC Fred Best Classic, Gr.3. 

Zulia. Placed at 3. Dam of- 
INDY CAR - PRESENCE (H.K.) (Sebring). 3 wins 1100m to 1400m, 

$209,918, ATC South Pacific Classic, L, Vale Trevor Stuckey H. 

3rd dam 
ZALI, by Danehill. Placed at 3, 2d STC Ansett Australia H. Sister to Dubai Ice, 

Skates (dam of VANCOUVER, JUSTE MOMENTE, CAPTAIN 
COLTISH), three-quarter-sister to MURTAJILL, BRADBURY'S LUCK, 
Thegreatandthegood, half-sister to SUNSET RUN, Tordean. Dam 
of 13 named foals, 11 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

ZAUBERIN (Zabeel). 4 wins 1514m to 1800m, $218,918, SAJC Tokyo City 
Cup, L, VRC Flood Appeal H., 2d SAJC Port Adelaide Cup, L, 3d Bendigo 
Cup, L, 4th SAJC Lord Reims S., Gr.3. Producer. 

4th dam 
SKATING, by At Talaq. Top of The 1992-93 Australasian 3YO Classification (1000m - 

1400m). 7 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $1,187,240, AJC Doncaster H., 
Gr.1, STC Winfield Classic, Gr.1, AJC Surround S., Gr.2, Silver Shadow S., 
Gr.3, Light Fingers S., Gr.3. Half-sister to Instinctive (dam of 
UMAPRINCE). Dam of 11 named foals, all raced, 10 winners, inc:- 

MURTAJILL (Rock of Gibraltar). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, $646,375, 
AJC Skyline S., Gr.3, (1200m course record), 2d AJC All Aged S., Gr.1, 
BTC Doomben Ten Thousand S., Gr.1, STC Hobartville S., Gr.2. Sire. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 6 (100% GST) BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable B 7 

Foaled 23rd October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 236 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Iffraaj Zafonic ..................................... Gone West 

WOOTTON BASSETT (GB) Pastorale ....................................... Nureyev 
2008 Balladonia Primo Dominie ............................ Dominion 
 Susquehanna Days ............. Chief's Crown 
Dam So You Think High Chaparral .................... Sadler's Wells 

LET'S DAZZLE Triassic .............................................. Tights 
2018 Personification Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 
 Personify ......................................... Galileo 
 
WOOTTON BASSETT (GB) (Bay 2008-Stud France 2012, Aust. 2021). 5 wins 
at 2, Longchamp Prix Jean-Luc Lagardere, Gr.1. Sire of 765 rnrs, 422 wnrs, 
69 SW, 15 G1 wnrs. His SH-bred progeny are 3YOs and inc. Wodeton, 
Wiltshire Square, Gallo Nero, State Visit, Pallaton, Yamashita’s Gold, West 
of Swindon, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc. SW Almanzor, Henri Matisse, 
Whirl, Al Riffa, Audarya, Camille Pissarro, Bucanero Fuerte, Zellie, etc.  

1st dam 
LET'S DAZZLE, by So You Think. Raced twice. This is her second foal. Her first 

foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
PERSONIFICATION, by Redoute's Choice. Unraced. Sister to Selectify, Laser 

Flash, three-quarter-sister to A TIME FOR JULIA (dam of AS TIME 
GOES BY), TIME THIEF, half-sister to PERSONAL, Trope. Dam of 8 
named foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

The Art of the Bar. 3 wins in succession at 1000m, 1200m, $128,155, ATC 
ANZ Bloodstock News H., Construction Consultants H., 2d ATC TAB H. 

Leger Chase. Winner at 1200m in 2024-25, SCTC Sherrin Rentals P. 
Personable. 4 wins in succession 1400m to 2008m. Dam of 2 winners- 

Royal Majesty. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $137,720, to 2024-25, 
SAJC Quayclean H., Sportsbet H., 2d SAJC Rebel Raider Series Final. 

3rd dam 
PERSONIFY, by Galileo. Winner at 2 at 1100m, SAJC Queen Adelaide S., L. 

Half-sister to LAISSERFAIRE, A TIME FOR JULIA (dam of AS TIME 
GOES BY), TIME THIEF, FOREPLAY, Patasi, Trephina (dam of 
CENTENNIAL PARK, BALLACK), Sybarite (dam of ZODIAC RULER, 
ALMIGHTY GIRL). Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, all winners, inc:- 

PERSONAL (Fastnet Rock). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 2500m, $1,251,300, 
VRC Oaks, Gr.1, Flemington Event Staff 2YO H., 2d MRC Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1, SAJC Australasian Oaks, Gr.1, VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2, 
MRC Thousand Guineas Prelude, Gr.2, VRC Vanity S., Gr.3, 3d MRC 
Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2. 

Trope (More Than Ready). Winner at 1100m, $174,850, ATC TAB Rewards 
P., 2d ATC Theo Marks S., Gr.2, Show County H., Gr.3, Hawkesbury 
Guineas, Gr.3, ATC Fireball S., L. 

Selectify (Redoute's Choice). 4 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1200m, 
$130,420, ATC TAB Place Multi Sprint H., 3d MVRC Red Anchor S., Gr.3. 

Laser Flash (Redoute's Choice). 3 wins at 1800m, 1900m, $144,705, ATC 
Tab.com.au H., 3d ATC Dulcify H., L, 4th ATC Tulloch S., Gr.2. 

4th dam 
PROCRASTINATE, by Jade Hunter. 6 wins to 1400m, VATC Tristarc S., Gr.3, 

2d VATC Mannerism S., Gr.3. Half-sister to GALAPAGOS GIRL, 
KAMPAIGN. Dam of 16 foals, 15 to race, 12 winners, inc:- 

LAISSERFAIRE (Danehill). Champion Older Female Sprinter in South Africa 
twice. 12 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, Newmarket Computaform 
Sprint S., Gr.1, Kenilworth Cape Flying Championship, Gr.1-twice. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 7 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable A 24 

Foaled 20th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 117 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Invincible Spirit Green Desert ............................... Danzig 

I AM INVINCIBLE Rafha .................................................... Kris 
2004 Cannarelle Canny Lad ............................ Bletchingly 
 Countess Pedrille .......................... Zoffany 
Dam Redoute's Choice Danehill ........................................ Danzig 

LIPARI Shantha's Choice ................ Canny Lad 
2008 Tully Thunder Thunder Gulch .................................. Gulch 
 Fleur de Chine ............................. Centaine 
 
I AM INVINCIBLE (AUS) (Bay 2004-Stud 2010). 5 wins-1 at 2, SAJC DC 
McKay S., Gr.3. Champion Sire in Aust. 3 times. Sire of 1278 rnrs, 1031 
wnrs, 120 SW, 17 G1 wnrs, inc. SW Imperatriz (WRC Levin Classic, Gr.1), In 
Secret, Viddora, Brazen Beau, Home Affairs, Loving Gaby, I Am a Star, 
Voodoo Lad, Invincibella, Media Sensation, Charm Stone, Lombardo, 
Marabi, Vinrock, Hellbent, Move to Strike, Oohood, I Am Me, etc.  

1st dam 
Lipari, by Redoute's Choice. Placed at 3, 3d SAJC Morphettville Guineas, L. 

Three-quarter-sister to ZAMZAM, half-sister to Bidthemobgooday (dam of 
DUPLICITY). This is her ninth foal. Her eighth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam 
of seven foals to race, five winners, inc:- 

LEVENDI (c by Pierro). 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2400m, $1,708,150, ATC 
Australian Derby, Gr.1, Tulloch S., Gr.2, VRC Carbine Club S., Gr.3, 
MRC Fastrac Foodservice H., 2d MVRC Alister Clark S., Gr.2, 3d MVRC 
JRA Cup, Gr.3. Sire. 

WU GOK (g by Sebring). 11 wins 1550m to 2400m, $817,610, ATC 
Premier's Cup, Gr.3, Lord Mayor's Cup, L, Winter Cup, L, Wyong Gold 
Cup, L, ATC Eremein H., JHB Syndications H., Husson at Vinery H., 
Davali Thoroughbreds H., BRC Bernie's Produce H., GCTC Moco Meats 
Rump Steaks H., 2d ATC Schweppes H., TAB H., TAB Rewards H., 3d 
ATC Randwick City S., L, Gosford Gold Cup, L, 4th ATC Winter Cup, L. 

MARCEL FROM MADRID (g by Sepoy). 4 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1300m, 
$270,790, SAJC National S., Gr.3, Ballarat TC Sportsbet Foolproof H., 2d 
VRC TAB H., 4th VRC AR Creswick S., L, MVRC Mitchell McKenzie S., L. 

New Hampshire (g by I Am Invincible). 3 wins 1000m to 1200m, $123,570, to 
2024-25, MVRC Christmas at the Valley P., 3d MVRC Cirka Retail Team H. 

Too Much Lippy (f by More Than Ready). 2 wins at 1300m, 1350m, ATC First 
Justify Yearlings H., 3d ATC Davali Thoroughbreds H. 

Lombardia (f by Sebring). Placed at 3. 

2nd dam 
TULLY THUNDER, by Thunder Gulch. 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1350m, 2000m, 

$420,950, SAJC Australasian Oaks, Gr.1, Oaklands P., L, VRC Comic Court 
H., MRC Select H., 2d South Australian Oaks, Gr.1, SAJC Sires' Produce S., 
Gr.3, Auraria S., Gr.3, 3d MRC JJ Liston S., Gr.2, SAJC Alcohol Go-Easy 
S., L, 4th VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2, MRC Geoffrey Bellmaine S., L. Sister to 
Fleur de l'Orient (dam of IRISH FLAME), Thunderchine (dam of 
THUNDER LADY), half-sister to SUFFICIENT, Fleur De'here (dam of 
ZAMZAM), Londehero. Dam of 10 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

Lipari (Redoute's Choice). Placed. See above. 
Bidthemobgooday. 2 wins at 1640m, 1800m, BRC Caesarstone P. Dam of- 

DUPLICITY (Duporth). 6 wins 1400m to 2500m, $208,456, CJC 
Metropolitan Trophy H., L, Manawatu Cup Prelude, Manawatu RC 
Bubbles Bar H., Dunstan Feeds Qualifier, Otaki Maori RC Raukawa 
Cup, 2d New Zealand Cup, Gr.3, Feilding Gold Cup, L. 

Chouxting the Mob (Jimmy Choux). 7 wins-4 in succession-1875m to 
2635m, $331,490, VRC ATA Celebrates Women Trainers H., 3d SAJC 
Adelaide Cup, Gr.2, 4th Moonee Valley Night Cup, L. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of O'GORMAN RACING STABLES PTY LTD, Tamworth, NSW. 

Lot 8 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable C 16 

Foaled 31st August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 10 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Zoustar Northern Meteor ............ Encosta de Lago 

ZOUSAIN Zouzou ................... Redoute's Choice 
2015 Pasar Silbano Elnadim ........................................... Danzig 
 Give a Whistle ................................. Mujadil 
Dam Written Tycoon Iglesia ..................................... Last Tycoon 

LITTLE MISS MAGIC Party Miss .................................... Kenmare 
2018 Secret Doubt Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice 
 Covertly ................................... Metal Storm 
 
ZOUSAIN (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2020). 2 wins at 2, BRC Champagne 
Classic, Gr.2. Sire of 141 rnrs, 61 wnrs, inc. SW Drifting (ATC Magic Night 
S., Gr.3), Amelita, Bellazaine, SP Zouna, Chateau Miraval, The Dabble 
Effect, Sweet Pretender and of Mister Bianco, Catch the Glory, Dyer, La 
Roux, Betterlucknexttime, Guac On, Zourain, The Victress, Benzou, 
Zoufani, Bollinger Miss, Sharon Drive, Froebel Star, Rhumb Line, etc.  

1st dam 
LITTLE MISS MAGIC, by Written Tycoon. Placed at 3. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
SECRET DOUBT, by Not a Single Doubt. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, WATC Little 

Creatures H., 2d WATC Champion Fillies Day H., 4th WATC Aquanita S., L. 
Three-quarter-sister to Secret Selection (dam of BIG HEARTED), half-
sister to DETECTIVE - BOMBAY BLITZ (H.K.), Bourne Supremacy. 
Dam of 4 named foals, all raced, 1 winner, inc:- 

Operative - Sing Dragon (H.K.). 6 wins-3 in succession-at 1200m, 
$1,460,473, to 2024-25, ATC Microphone Yearlings H., HKJC Peninsula 
Golden Jubilee Challenge Cup, Racing Journalists Challenge Cup, Yau 
Kom Tau H., Institute of Philanthropy H., 2d HKJC Kowloon Bay H. 

Sensational Secret. Placed at 3 in 2024-25. 

3rd dam 
COVERTLY, by Metal Storm. 6 wins-4 at 2, 3 in succession-1000m to 1600m, 

$764,840, WATC Railway S., Gr.1, Sires' Produce S., Gr.3, Crystal Slipper 
S., L, NJ Way S., L, 2d WATC Lee Steere S., Gr.2, Gimcrack S., L, 3d AJC 
Flight S., Gr.1, STC Tea Rose S., Gr.2, 4th AJC Silver Shadow S., Gr.2, 
WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC Furious S., Gr.3, WATC Ruabon 
S., L. Half-sister to SO SECRET, CRACK THE CODE, SECRET LINK, 
Siesta Park. Dam of 11 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

DETECTIVE - BOMBAY BLITZ (H.K.) (Snitzel). 2 wins at 1350m, 1400m, 
$287,799, VRC Starlight Express Room S., L, 2d VRC Sires' Produce S., 
Gr.2, ATC Breeders' P., L. 

Bourne Supremacy (Snitzel). 5 wins at 1000m, 1209m, $203,360, WATC 
Rentokil Initial H., Belmont Bonanza H., Race Replays Now Free H., 
Westspeed Nominations Close H., 3d WATC Colonel Reeves S., Gr.3. 

Secret Selection. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
BIG HEARTED (Hallowed Crown). 9 wins 1000m to 2000m, $927,656, to 

2025 in Malaysia and Singapore, Singapore Gold Cup, L, 2d Singapore 
Derby, L, Singapore TC Saas Fee S., L, Stewards' Cup, L, Better Life 
H., 3d Singapore TC Raffles Cup, L, 4th Singapore Guineas, L. 

4th dam 
MOST SECRET, by Bletchley Park. 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, WATC Gimcrack S., 

L, Supremacy S., L, Queen's P., L. Sister to EBONY MAGIC. Dam of 13 
foals, 11 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 

COVERTLY (Metal Storm). 6 wins. See above. 
SO SECRET (Danetime). 5 wins 1000m to 1200m, $305,475, WATC Colonel 

Reeves S., Gr.3, 2d WATC Belmont Newmarket H., L, Beaufine S., L. 
CRACK THE CODE (I Am Invincible). 4 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-

1000m to 1200m, $296,750, MRC Kevin Hayes S., Gr.3. 



Account of ALEXIA FRASER BLOODSTOCK (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 9 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable E 14 

Foaled 23rd September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Lonhro Octagonal ....................................... Zabeel 

EXOSPHERE Shadea ................................. Straight Strike 
2012 Altitude Danzero ........................................ Danehill 
 Highest .......................................... Marscay 
Dam Sidereus General Nediym ............................ Nediym 

LOCKDOWN LADY Hootenanny .......................... Best Western 
2018 Zerotami Tsuimai ............................... Thunder Gulch 
 Zerotime .............................. Danger's Hour 
 
EXOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2016). 5 wins-2 at 2, ATC Golden Rose 
S., Gr.1. Sire of 240 rnrs, 152 wnrs, 11 SW, inc. SW Skybird (VRC Lightning 
S., Gr.1), Easter, Thermosphere, Phearson, Austmarr, Spacewalk, Ocean, 
Exoboom, Exo Lady, Headley Grange, Upper Limits, SP Deepour, Total 
Knockout, Legio Ten, Phere the Ex, Jemss and of Shirshov, Aimant, Rising 
Sphere, Little Silver, Delexo, Johnny Chutzpah, Kingston Charm, etc.  

1st dam 
LOCKDOWN LADY, by Sidereus. Winner at 1200m. Half-sister to La Dolce 

Vita. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
ZEROTAMI, by Tsuimai. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, 4 

winners, inc:- 
La Dolce Vita (Ferocity). 4 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-800m to 

1106m, $169,080, 2d BRC Mode P., L, Gold Edition P., L, Bronxnation H., 
Gallopers Sports Club H. 

Refuel. Winner at 2 at 1000m, 2d BRC QTIS Jewel Prelude (c&g). 
Golovkin. 7 wins at 1000m, 1200m. 
Lockdown Lady. Winner. See above. 

3rd dam 
ZEROTIME, by Danger's Hour. 2 wins at 1100m, STC Chullora H., 3d AJC Ted 

McMenamin H. Dam of 7 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 
Skyleda. 8 wins 1350m to 2118m, $165,980, QTC Hahn Super Dry H., Skyy 

Blue H., Gallipoli Research H., 2d BTC Northside Roofing H., SCTC Greg 
Hunt OH&S Consultancy H., 3d QTC XXXX Gold H., Southern Cross 
Sports Club P., Qtc.org H. 

Hill and Grace. Winner at 1350m, BRC Bollinger Champagne H. 
Shanghai Sam. 6 wins at 1200m, 1400m in Malaysia. 
On the Drip. Winner at 950m. 
On the Growl. Winner at 1000m. 

4th dam 
LEDANIS, by Ring Leader. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 7 named foals, 6 to race, 

4 winners, inc:- 
Zerotime. 2 wins. See above. 
Hear Me - Standard Treasure (Mac.). Winner at 2 at 1010m, BATC Freshman 

S., 2d QTC CA Morris H. 
Extreme Red. 4 wins 1100m to 1400m. 
Bodanis. Winner at 2 at 800m. Dam of 4 winners- 

Strong Emotion. 7 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 1310m. 
Solid Reason. 3 wins in succession at 1050m, 1100m. 
Orkney Isle. 2 wins at 900m, 1010m. 
Sojourn. Winner at 830m. 
Island Retreat. Unraced. Dam of- 

One Foxy Lady. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m. 

5th dam 
ARCTIC ALE, by Arctic Explorer. Unplaced. Half-sister to UNTRIED. Dam of 5 

foals, all raced, 4 winners- 
Alpha Ale. 5 wins 1200m to 2200m, Whangarei RC President's H. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 10 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable B 2 

Foaled 25th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 35 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

TRAPEZE ARTIST Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2014 Treppes Domesday ............................ Red Ransom 
 Traipse ...................................... Bletchingly 
Dam More Than Ready Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

LONG ISLAND Woodman's Girl .........................Woodman 
2014 The Hamptons Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 
 Miss Jakeo ..................... Unbridled's Song 
 
TRAPEZE ARTIST (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2014-Stud 2019). 7 wins-2 at 2, ATC 
TJ Smith S., Gr.1. Leading Second Season Sire in Aust. in 2023-24. Sire of 
197 rnrs, 112 wnrs, inc. SW Griff (MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1), Ducasse, 
Facile, Flying Bandit, Pinito, SP Concello, Flying Trapeze, Spywire, She's 
an Artist, Introducing, Pleasure Artist, Rebecchi, Artistic Venture, Dream 
Side, Tupakara, Fly Fly, Artistica and of Disneck, Big Swinger, etc.  

1st dam 
LONG ISLAND, by More Than Ready. Placed. Half-sister to PEARL GREEN. 

This is her third foal. Dam of two foals to race- 
Makers (g by Sidestep). Winner at 1200m in 2024-25. 
Yankee Beau (f by Brazen Beau). Placed at 2 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
THE HAMPTONS, by Encosta de Lago. Unraced. Sister to FIFTH AVENUE 

LADY, half-sister to MRS ONASSIS, MISS JUDGEMENT (dam of 
PASSIVE AGGRESSIVE, MISSROCK), AUSSIES LOVE SPORT, 
Mrs Kennedy (dam of RENAISSANCE WOMAN). Dam of 9 named foals, 
8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

PEARL GREEN (Fastnet Rock). 15 wins-5 in succession-1350m to 1800m, 
$1,215,355, Macau Derby, L, Macau Directors' Cup, L, Winter Trophy, L, 
4YO Prelude, L, Macau Guineas, L, 2d Macau Autumn Trophy, L, Winter 
Trophy, L, Spring Trophy, L-twice, Macau Gold Cup, L, 3d Macau 
Chairman's Challenge Cup, L, Macau Hong Kong Trophy, L. 

3rd dam 
MISS JAKEO, by Unbridled's Song. Winner at 2 at 1010m, BTC Shell Australia 

2YO H. Half-sister to RED ARROW, ABLE CHOICE, Bullish Friend, 
Momentum. Dam of 15 foals, 13 to race, 11 winners, inc:- 

MRS ONASSIS (General Nediym). 8 wins at 1000m, 1100m, $516,680, 
MRC Oakleigh P., Gr.1, ATC Starlight H., L, MRC Alinghi S., L, 2d NSW 
Tatt's RC Concorde S., Gr.3, 3d MRC How Now S., Gr.3. Producer. 

MISS JUDGEMENT (Strategic). 10 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 
1200m, $375,295, MRC How Now S., Gr.3, VRC Century S., L. Dam of- 

PASSIVE AGGRESSIVE (Fastnet Rock). 6 wins-4 in succession-1000m 
to 1200m, $808,725, ATC Challenge S., Gr.2-twice, VRC AR Creswick 
S., L, ATA Trainers' Trust H., 4th MRC WW Cockram S., Gr.3. 

MISSROCK (Fastnet Rock). 4 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $1,388,900, 
ATC Percy Sykes S., Gr.3, MRC Debutant S., L, MVRC Carlyon S., L, 
2d SAJC Goodwood H., Gr.1-twice, ATC Sapphire S., Gr.2. Producer. 

AUSSIES LOVE SPORT (Redoute's Choice). 4 wins at 1200m, 1400m, 
$338,895, ATC Ming Dynasty H., Gr.3, SCTC Campaign Group H., ATC 
Dooleys H., 2d ATC Razor Sharp H., L, 3d ATC Stan Fox S., Gr.2. 

FIFTH AVENUE LADY (Encosta de Lago). 6 wins-3 in succession-1400m 
to 1600m, $295,000, VRC Matron S., Gr.3, 3d MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2.  

Mrs Kennedy. Winner at 1500m. Dam of 2 winners- 
RENAISSANCE WOMAN (Reliable Man). 4 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 

2000m, $695,900, ATC Angst S., Gr.3, MRC Ethereal S., Gr.3, Gold 
Coast Bracelet, L, 2d BRC The Roses, Gr.2, ATC Craven P., Gr.3. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of SILVERSTREAM CONSIGNMENT (As Agent), 
Canungra, Qld. 

Lot 11 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable C 10 

Foaled 14th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

FARNAN Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2017 Tallow Street Cry ............................. Machiavellian 
 African Queen ......................... Lion Hunter 
Dam Sepoy Elusive Quality ......................... Gone West 

LUSITANIA Watchful .................................... Danehill 
2013 Oceanfast Monde Bleu ........................... Last Tycoon 
 Affluent ............................... Shirley Heights 
 
FARNAN (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2021). 5 wins at 2 to 1200m, ATC Golden 
Slipper S., Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Sandbar. Sire of 46 rnrs, 17 wnrs, inc. 
SW North England (ATC Kindergarten S., Gr.3), King of Pop, Recuperato, 
SP Farcited, Farnicle and of Grand Eagle, Impervious, Profoundly, North 
Pole, Nashville Jack, Commanding Belle, Ninja, Bourbon County, Blethyn, 
Romance Calling, Johnny, Olatunde, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
LUSITANIA, by Sepoy. Winner at 1100m. Half-sister to ALINGHI, Slice of 

Paradise (dam of BENETEAU), Perfect Persuasion. This is her sixth 
foal. Dam of five foals to race, inc:- 

Final Voyage (f by Spirit of Boom). Winner at 1000m in 2024-25. 
Hot Luci (f by Too Darn Hot). Placed at 3 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
Oceanfast, by Monde Bleu. 2 wins at 1203m, MVRC Ron Quinton H., 2d VRC 

Anzac Day S., L, QTC Global Television Quality H., VATC Hyland Sportswear 
H., 3d MVRC Silver Jubilee S., L. Sister to Influent - Marco Boy (Sing.). 
Dam of 13 foals, 12 to race, 11 winners, inc:- 

ALINGHI (Encosta de Lago). Champion 3YO filly in Australia in 2004-05. 11 
wins-4 in succession at 2-900m to 1700m, $3,559,367, VRC Newmarket 
H., Gr.1, MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, SAJC 
Swettenham Stud S., Gr.1, VRC Ascot Vale S., Gr.2, Edward Manifold S., 
Gr.2, STC Reisling Slipper Trial S., Gr.2, Saratoga Ballston Spa H., Gr.3, 
MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (f), Gr.3, Quezette S., L, Debutante S., L, 2d 
VRC Lightning S., Gr.1, Empire Rose S., Gr.1, 3d STC Golden Slipper S., 
Gr.1, MRC Invitation S., Gr.1, 4th AJC TJ Smith S., Gr.1. Grandam of- 

Extra Olives (Redoute's Choice). 4 wins-1 at 2-1112m to 1400m, 
$128,095, 2d VRC Vanity S., Gr.3, 4th Canberra Guineas, L. Dam of- 

SPICY MARTINI (Justify). 4 wins 1000m to 1350m, $517,750, in 2024-
25, BRC Fred Best Classic, Gr.3, Mode S., L, Mick Dittman P., L. 

Regatta Rebel (Redoute's Choice). Winner at 1000m, 2d ATC 
Kindergarten S., Gr.3, 3d GCTC Ken Russell Memorial Classic, Gr.3. 

Madame Magic (Real Impact). 4 wins 1200m to 1600m, $187,891, to 
2024-25, 3d WATC Sheila Gwynne Classic, L. 

Slice of Paradise (Encosta de Lago). Winner at 2 at 1200m, 3d BTC 
Doomben Slipper S., L, Mornington RC Hareeba S., L. Dam of 3 winners- 

BENETEAU (Redoute's Choice). Third Colt on The 2009-10 Australasian 
2YO Classification. 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1100m, MRC Blue Diamond 
Prelude (c&g), Gr.3, 3d MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1. Sire. 

Perfect Persuasion (Encosta de Lago). Winner at 1200m, 3d VRC 
Talindert S., L, 4th SAJC Breeders' S., Gr.3. Dam of 6 winners- 

Lady Sharapova (Fastnet Rock). Winner at 1250m, 3d ATC Ming 
Dynasty H., Gr.3, VRC Talindert S., L, SAJC Port Adelaide Guineas, L. 

Perfect Proposal (Russian Revolution). Winner, 2d ATC Gimcrack S., Gr.3. 
Papillon (Rock of Gibraltar). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1600m, VRC Hyland 

Race Colours 2YO H., 3d TRC Strutt S., L, 4th SAJC Jansz S., Gr.3. 
Azumi. Unraced. Dam of 6 winners- 

High Spirit (High Chaparral). Winner at 1200m, 2d Sunshine Coast 
Guineas, Gr.3, 4th BRC Queensland Guineas, Gr.2. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 12 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable A 19 

Foaled 1st November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 276 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Sebring More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

SUPIDO Purespeed .......................... Flying Spur 
2011 Lady Succeed Brian's Time .................................. Roberto 
 Hydro Calido................................. Nureyev 
Dam Congrats A.P. Indy ................................. Seattle Slew 

MAGIC GOLD Praise ................................. Mr. Prospector 
2013 Graciela Flying Spur ............................... Danehill 
 Royal Snip ......................... Royal Academy 
 
SUPIDO (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2018). 7 wins to 1200m, MRC Sir John 
Monash S., Gr.3. Sire of 136 rnrs, 87 wnrs, inc. SW Buenos Noches (ATC 
Show County H., Gr.3), What You Need, SP Kosta's Crown, Shohisha and of 
Stupendo, Super Duck, Tectonic Plate, King Yoshi, Suzido, Typhoon Tip, 
Fasuto, Shropshire Lad, Blue Lagoon, It's Raining Again, Everido, Misludi, 
Life Coach, Supido Express, Kesalul, Vinolass, Rapbidash, So Odelia, etc.  

1st dam 
MAGIC GOLD, by Congrats. Unraced. Half-sister to HEART TESTA. This is her 

fifth living foal. Dam of three foals to race- 
Twilight Sparkle (f by Exosphere). Winner at 1625m in 2024-25. 
Bramble Bay (g by Vancouver). Placed. 
Gold Samurai (g by Real Impact). Placed. 

2nd dam 
GRACIELA, by Flying Spur. Placed at 3. Half-sister to ROYAL BABE, Slice of Royalty 

(dam of ROYAL TITHE). Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
HEART TESTA (Testa Rossa). 8 wins-4 in succession-1100m to 1350m, 

$520,780, ATC Southern Cross S., Gr.3, Cellarbrations Kingswood Park 
H., Cellarbrations Diamond Beach H., The Paslode Sprint H., Blackwoods 
CRC Industries H., Tab.com.au H., Hyland Race Colours H., 2d ATC 
Eskimo Prince S., L, Starlight S., L, Razor Sharp H., L, Bob Ingham H., 3d 
ATC Bill Ritchie H., Gr.3, Darby Munro S., L, Hawkesbury RC Ladies Day 
Cup, L, ATC Australian Turf Club H., 4th ATC Show County H., Gr.3, 
Canterbury Classic, L, South Pacific Classic, L. 

So Stylish. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
Winsome Star. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, $154,800, to 2024-25, BRC 

Gotransit Media Group P., 2d MVRC Drummond Club H., BRC 
Stradbroke Season P., 4th BRC Grand Prix S., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
Royal Snip, by Royal Academy. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m, 2d MVRC Silver 

Jubilee S., L. Sister to ACADEMY DANCER. Dam of 12 foals, 9 to race, 7 
winners, inc:- 

ROYAL BABE (Rory's Jester). 2 wins at 2 at 880m, 1200m, Avondale JC 
2YO Fillies S., L, 2d ARC Great Northern Foal S., L, MVRC Winning Edge 
Presentations H., 4th ARC Eclipse S., Gr.3, Rotorua RC Lion Red P., 
Gr.3, Counties Challenge S., L. Dam of 7 winners- 

Kipling. 4 wins 1000m to 1300m, $108,550, NSW Tatt's RC TAB Place Multi 
P., 2d ATC Testa Rossa at Vinery H. 

Giulietta. Winner at 2 at 1100m, ATC TAB Place Multi 2YO P., 2d MRC 
Montague Tree H., 4th ATC Lonhro P., L. 

Slice of Royalty. Raced once. Dam of 4 winners- 
ROYAL TITHE (Show a Heart). 4 wins at 2 1200m to 1600m, $414,150, 

GCTC Ken Russell Memorial Classic, Gr.3, BRC Mary Valley Farm 2YO 
H., Qld Tatt's RC Global Transport Insurance 2YO H., 2d BRC Calaway 
Gal S., L, Gallopers 2YO H., Support Women's Cancer Found 2YO H., 
3d BRC Cargo Transport Systems H. Dam of 3 winners- 

ROYALZEL (Snitzel). 7 wins-3 at 2 and 3 in succession-1200m to 
1600m, $384,941, to 2024-25, VRC Taj Rossi Series Final H., L, ATC 
E Group Security 2YO H., Midway H., 3d ATC Dulcify S., L. 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 13 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable E 7 

Foaled 18th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 162 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Screen Hero Grass Wonder ........................ Silver Hawk 

MAURICE (JPN) Running Heroine .............. Sunday Silence 
2011 Mejiro Frances Carnegie ....................... Sadler's Wells 
 Mejiro Monterey ............................ Mogami 
Dam High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ........... Northern Dancer 

MAGICAL MIST (NZ) Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2009 Fairy Tipsy Casual Lies .................................. Lear Fan 
 Rebellious Angel ........... Success Express 
 
MAURICE (JPN) (Bay 2011-Stud 2017). 11 wins-2 at 2, HKJC Hong Kong 
Mile, Gr.1. Leading Second Season Sire in Aust. in 2021-22. Sire of 830 
rnrs, 530 wnrs, 32 SW, 6 G1 wnrs. His SH-bred progeny inc SW Hitotsu 
(ATC Australian Derby, Gr.1), Mazu, Bank Maur, Kibou, Genzano, Ethereum 
Girl, Namesake, Noah 'n' a Deel, Ganbare, Azula, etc. His NH-bred progeny 
inc SW Jack d'Or, Geraldina, Pixie Knight, Admire Zoom, etc.  

1st dam 
MAGICAL MIST, by High Chaparral. 4 wins at 1300m, 1600m, WATC Tabtouch 

Your Industry Your TAB H., Tabtouch.com.au H., 2d WATC Amelia Park 
Wines H., 3d WATC Westspeed Stayers' H., Twitter.com Perthracing H. Half-
sister to DISTILL, MR TIPSY. This is her seventh living foal. Her sixth foal 
is an unraced 3YO. Dam of five foals to race, all winners- 

YELLOW BRICK (g by The Mission). 8 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in succession-
1100m to 1600m, $2,484,350, to 2024-25, Gold Coast Guineas, Gr.3, 
BRC Members Cup, L, Spear Chief H., L, This is Croser P., Higgins 
Coatings H., SCTC Butler McDermott Lawyers H., 2d BRC Stradbroke H., 
Gr.1, Fred Best Classic, Gr.3, Gunsynd Classic, Gr.3, GCTC Magic 
Millions Guineas, RL, SCTC Australian Turf Club Trophy, L, Toowoomba 
TC Weetwood H., L-twice, 3d ATC Five Diamonds, GCTC Sci-Fleet Hino H. 

SPLENDIFEROUS (f by Pride of Dubai). 6 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 
2500m, $474,955, BRC Premier's Cup, Gr.3, (2400m course record), 
SAJC Port Adelaide Cup, L, Sale TC Country Oaks, 2d MRC Obrien Real 
Estate H., 3d ATC Bowermans Furniture H., 4th Queensland Oaks, Gr.1. 

BALLISTIC BOY (g by Smart Missile). 8 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2200m, 
$666,625, BRC Rough Habit P., Gr.3, (2200m course record), Doomben 
Mile H.-twice, IPCQ Corrosion Control H., Chairmans Club H., SCTC 
Mooloolaba Cup, Race Zone Racing Supplies P., BRC Sirromet 2YO P., 2d 
BRC Lord Mayor's Cup, Gr.3, Gunsynd Classic, Gr.3, Boss Designs H., 
Souths Sports Club H., Cutters Skips H., 3d BRC Daybreak Lover P., L. 

Lygia (f by Manhattan Rain). 4 wins at 1400m, 1600m. 
Hotchi (g by Performer). Winner at 1312m in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
Fairy Tipsy, by Casual Lies. 5 wins 1100m to 1600m, CJC Flair H., Matamata 

RC Bloomsbury Stud H., 2d Waikato RC Scott Lucock Racing Stables H., 3d 
Hawke's Bay Cup, Gr.2. Half-sister to Trepidation (dam of WESSEX). 
Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

DISTILL (Volksraad). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1650m, $343,538, Levin 
Classic, Gr.1, HKJC Ho Chung River H., 2d HKJC Hing Wah H., 3d 
Taranaki 2YO Classic, Gr.3, 4th ARC Diamond S., Gr.1. 

MR TIPSY (Montjeu). 11 wins 1580m to 2400m, $558,479, Marton Cup, L, 
Counties RC Karaka Classic, L, BOP RC Bay of Plenty Cup, ATC 
Bowerman's Office Furniture H., Markey Saddlery H., ARC Lindauer Brut 
Cuvee H., Waikato RC Jorja's Birthday H., Counties RC HR Fisken & Sons 
H., Rotorua RC Tyremaster Tauranga H., 2d Auckland Cup, Gr.1, 
Counties Cup, Gr.2, Rotorua Challenge P., L, 3d AJC Sydney Cup, Gr.1. 

Chapchick. 2 wins at 1600m, 1950m, 2d Waikato RC Empire Hotel H. Dam of- 
Verbek (Turn Me Loose). 5 wins to 2000m, 2d BRC The Phoenix S., L. 



Account of SYMPHONY LODGE (As Agent), Oakey, Qld. 

Lot 14 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable E 9 

Foaled 9th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Lonhro Octagonal ....................................... Zabeel 

EXOSPHERE Shadea ................................. Straight Strike 
2012 Altitude Danzero ..................................... Danehill 
 Highest .......................................... Marscay 
Dam Masked Assassin Danzero ..................................... Danehill 

MAMSELLE CORDAY Duk Duk ....................................... Claudius 
2011 Chiconi Akaaber ........................................... Danzig 
 Helenita ...................................... Osmunda 
 
EXOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2016). 5 wins-2 at 2, ATC Golden Rose 
S., Gr.1. Sire of 240 rnrs, 152 wnrs, 11 SW, inc. SW Skybird (VRC Lightning 
S., Gr.1), Easter, Thermosphere, Phearson, Austmarr, Spacewalk, Ocean, 
Exoboom, Exo Lady, Headley Grange, Upper Limits, SP Deepour, Total 
Knockout, Legio Ten, Phere the Ex, Jemss and of Shirshov, Aimant, Rising 
Sphere, Little Silver, Delexo, Johnny Chutzpah, Kingston Charm, etc.  

1st dam 
MAMSELLE CORDAY, by Masked Assassin. 11 wins-3 in succession-1050m to 

1600m, $200,675, Rockhampton Cup. This is her second foal. Her first foal 
is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
CHICONI, by Akaaber. 5 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1400m, BATC Punter Podium H., 

Redcliffe War Widows' 2YO H., QTC Stan Schluter H., 2d Toowoomba TC 
Sires Produce S., BATC QBBS Sales H., QTC Premier S., 3d BATC Starlet 
2YO S. Dam of 6 named foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Mamselle Corday. 11 wins. See above. 
Miss de Lago. 5 wins to 1400m, 2d QTC Sir Shah H., 3d BTC Luxury Paints H. 

3rd dam 
HELENITA, by Osmunda. Placed at 3. Sister to Ossie Blue (dam of OSSIE 

COSSIE). Dam of 13 named foals, 11 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
Chiconi. 5 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
BUTTERFLY BLUE, by Corinto. 7 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m, AJC Harbour H., STC 

Granville H., 2d AJC Novice H., STC Rydalmere Graduation S., 3d AJC Malaya 
H., Graduation S. Dam of 11 named foals, 10 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

Ossie Blue. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, STC Franklins H., Mt Druitt H., 2d AJC 
Kista H., STC Chester H., Crows Nest H. Dam of 6 winners- 

OSSIE COSSIE (Mister C). 19 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $351,100, 
City Tatt's RC Lightning H., L, VRC Scobie Breasley Welter H., VATC 
Primacy H., 2d MVRC Ian McEwen Trophy, L, 3d MVRC AJ Moir S., 
Gr.2, City Tatt's RC Lightning H., L, SAJC WH Wylie H., L, 4th SAJC 
Dermody S., Gr.3. Dam of 7 winners- 

JANTZEN (Johannesburg). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 900m, 1000m, $139,800, 
BRC Phelan Ready S., L, 2d BRC DGL (Aust) 2YO H. 

Cos Snip. 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, $152,950, MVRC Hollylodge H. Dam of- 
Beach Front (Strategic). 6 wins 955m to 1200m, $227,600, MVRC 

Jeep 55 Second Challenge Heat H., Telstra Phonewords H., Adapt 
Australia H., 2d MVRC Chandler Macleod S., L. Producer. 

Dots and Spots. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
Make My Own Luck (Bradbury's Luck). Winner at 2 at 1000m, 

$101,100, 2d BRC Calaway Gal S., L. Producer. 
Force of Destiny. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 

NATURAL DESTINY (Naturalism). 10 wins-4 in succession-800m to 
1615m, $742,550, BTC Summer S., Gr.3, Qld Tatt's RC WJ Healy S., 
Gr.3, BTC Doomben S., L, (1350m course record), Bernborough H., 
L, AJC Noholme H., Hardy Amies H. Sire. 

Grey Regent (Mr Henrysee). 11 wins 1000m to 1110m, $182,980, 
VRC Shannons Classic H., 2d VRC Hilton on the Park Sprint H., L. 



Account of GLENX LODGE, Biddaddaba, Qld. 

Lot 15 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable F 2 

Foaled 1st November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 53 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit .....................Green Desert 

BARBARIC Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2017 Mimi Lebrock Show a Heart ....................... Brave Warrior 
 God Love It ................................... St Covet 
Dam Bernardini A.P. Indy ................................. Seattle Slew 

MANEKI Cara Rafaela ..................... Quiet American 
2013 Lucky Mascot Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Arletty ........................................... Centaine 
 
BARBARIC (AUS) (Brown 2017-Stud 2022). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1200m, 
A$201,500, Canberra RC Black Opal S., Gr.3, ATC TAB Venue Mode 2YO P., 
3d ATC Hyland Race Colours July H. Half-brother to SP Diddles (2d ATC 
Gimcrack S., Gr.3). Out of SW Mimi Lebrock (MRC Tristarc S., Gr.2), a 
half-sister to SW Heavenly Thought (BRC Grand Prix S., Gr.3). Grandson of 
a half-sister to SW Lord Sreva. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
MANEKI, by Bernardini. Unraced. Half-sister to FLYING MASCOT, KOALA 

BEAR. This is her first living foal. 

2nd dam 
LUCKY MASCOT, by Zabeel. Placed at 3. Sister to Maythehorsebemagic, 

World Exclusive (dam of EXCLUSIVE LASS), Axiom (dam of 
XTRAVAGANT, HE'S REMARKABLE), half-sister to Piaf (dam of 
UNCORKED). Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

FLYING MASCOT (Tavistock). 6 wins 1300m to 1600m, $565,525, VRC 
Matron S., Gr.3, MRC Mannerism S., Gr.3, MVRC Tesio S., Gr.3, 2d 
MRC Geoffery Bellmaine S., Gr.3, 3d MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2. 

KOALA BEAR (Exceed and Excel). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1050m, 1400m, SAJC 
Cinderella S., L, MRC Race-Tech H., 2d MRC Royal Tivoli Jewellers Cup, 
4th MRC Blue Diamond Preview (f), L, SAJC Queen Adelaide S., L. Dam of- 

Marsupial - Street Cry Success (Sing.) (Street Cry). 10 wins-1 at 2-
1100m to 1600m, $550,143, 2d BRC Queensland Day P., L, BRC Fred 
Best Classic, Gr.3, Canberra RC Black Opal S., Gr.3. 

Arboreal. Placed at 3. Dam of 2 winners- 
TROBRIAND (Kermadec). 5 wins-3 in succession at 2-1100m to 

1400m, $296,898, to 2024-25, Waikato RC Eclipse S., Gr.2, 
Adashiko Fashion 2YO S., CJC Guineas Trial, 2d CJC War Decree S., 
Gr.3, Matamata RC Slipper S., Gr.3, 3d Whangarei RC Northland 
Breeders S., Gr.3, Auckland TR Karaka 2YO Million, RL, 4th New 
Zealand Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, Manawatu Sires Produce, Gr.1. 

Fear No Evil. 3 wins 1212m to 1600m, $105,000, in 2024-25, ATC 
Cogburn H., 3d Mornington Guineas. 

Lucky Helmet. 2 wins to 1600m, 3d ATC ANZ Bloodstock News H. Dam of- 
Planet Red. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m to 2025-26, MRC Membership H. 

3rd dam 
ARLETTY, by Centaine. 8 wins 1150m to 2000m, $405,559, AJC Villiers S., 

Gr.2, STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.2, ARC Royal S., Gr.3, Ladies Mile, 
Gr.3. Sister to FIRETAINE, Spillway, River Century (dam of LEGS, 
GUYNO), three-quarter-sister to SIXTY SECONDS, SPOTTSWOODE, 
Centico. Dam of 13 foals, 11 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

Maythehorsebemagic (Zabeel). 12 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 
3900m, $409,492, MRC JRA H., 2d BRC Queen's Cup, Gr.3,  

Axiom. Unraced. Dam of 7 winners- 
XTRAVAGANT (Pentire). Champion 3YO in NZ in 2015-16. 6 wins-1 at 2 

and 3 in succession-1200m to 1600m, $423,114, New Zealand Two 
Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, Waikato Sprint, Gr.1, Cambridge Breeders 
S., Gr.3, ARC New Zealand Herald S., 4th WRC Levin Classic, Gr.1. Sire. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BAYLISS RACING, Sunshine Coast, Qld. 

Lot 16 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable H 9 

Foaled 15th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 13 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Choisir Danehill Dancer ............................ Danehill 

WORTHY CAUSE Great Selection .................... Lunchtime 
2011 Tahnee Tango Grand Lodge ....................... Chief's Crown 
 Tahnee ................................ Lake Coniston 
Dam Fusaichi Pegasus Mr. Prospector .................... Raise a Native 

MARGIE'S DREAM Angel Fever ..................................... Danzig 
2008 Fumble Snippets ............................... Lunchtime 
 Rarely Caught ............................ Danzatore 
 
WORTHY CAUSE (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 5 wins-1 at 2, 
GCTC Gunsynd Classic, Gr.3. Sire of 51 rnrs, 28 wnrs, inc. SW Hinged (ATC 
Surround S., Gr.1), Cause for Concern, SP Hatchet and of Fire King, Ain't 
She Lovely, Upstart Legend, Run Rory Run, Zheng You, Dragon Song, 
Worthy Essgee, Worthy Enuff, Alcannabie, Cassia Lane, Mr Evans, Hue, 
You Better You Bet, Rose Pin, Zou Zouamore, The Cops, Causeways, etc.  

1st dam 
MARGIE'S DREAM, by Fusaichi Pegasus. Placed. Half-sister to Lesley's Choice 

(dam of JAL LEI). This is her sixth living foal. Dam of four foals to race, 
three winners- 

The Marg Factor (f by Hvasstan). 7 wins 1400m to 1600m, $270,185, to 
2024-25, MVRC Melbourne Shopfitting Group H., MRC Fierce Impact H., 
2d MVRC Drummond Golf H., Behind the Barriers H., Front Runner 
Membership H., MRC Senet Gambling Law Experts H., Sportsbet H. 

Margie's Boy (g by Hvasstan). 5 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1415m, 
$150,775, MRC Sportsbet H., 2d SAJC Sportsbet H., MRC Ive H. 

Oneforthebrothers (g by Bel Esprit). Winner at 1400m. 
She's Worth It (f by Worthy Cause). Placed at 3. 

2nd dam 
FUMBLE, by Snippets. 6 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $315,700, STC Research S., 

Gr.3, AJC Springfest Welter H., Hyland Race Colours H., Motrico H., STC 
Parramatta Leagues Club H., 2d AJC Nivison H., L, 3d AJC Shorts H., Gr.3, 
Razor Sharp H., L, 4th AJC Toy Show H., L. Half-sister to HARD TO GET, 
REPUTED GROOM, Slippery Madam (dam of CARE TO THINK). Dam 
of 11 foals, 10 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

Lesley's Choice. 6 wins 1000m to 1300m, $194,210, ATC Pluck at Vinery P., 
BRC National Jockeys Celebration Day H. Dam of 4 winners- 

JAL LEI (Sebring). 4 wins-3 in succession-to 1250m, $316,615, ATC 
Wenona Girl H., Gr.3, Precise Fire H., 2d ATC Birthday Card S., Gr.3. 

Urban Bourbon. 10 wins-3 in succession-1050m to 1200m, $180,955, SAJC 
Campolina Stud H., 2d SAJC SAROA H., 3d MRC Polytrack H. 

3rd dam 
RARELY CAUGHT, by Danzatore. Winner at 1400m, AJC Tellers H. Half-sister to 

WALKEN. Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 
HARD TO GET (Geiger Counter). 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2500m, $363,760, 

South Australian Derby, Gr.1, SAJC Distinctive Homes H.-3 times, Sky 
Channel 2YO H., 3d Moonee Valley Gold Cup, Gr.2, 4th MRC Herbert 
Power S., Gr.2, SAJC Chairman's S., L. 

REPUTED GROOM (Bellotto). 7 wins-1 at 2-1350m to 2200m, $289,960, 
Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Cup, Gr.3, QTC Metropolitan H., L, 2d Ipswich 
Cup, Gr.3, AJC Warwick Farm Spring Cup, L, 3d QTC PJ O'Shea S., 
Gr.2, BTC Chairman's H., Gr.3, 4th BTC Labour Day Cup, Gr.3. 

FUMBLE (Snippets). 6 wins. See above. 
Slippery Madam. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 3 winners- 

CARE TO THINK (So You Think). 6 wins-5 in succession-1200m to 
1400m, $877,425, GCTC Magic Millions Cup, RL, BRC Buffering P., Qld 
Tatt's RC Winning Edge Presentation H., ATC TAB Highway H., BRC 
Congrats Jim Roberts 30 Yrs P., 2d ATC Liverpool City Cup, Gr.3. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 17 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable D 2 

Foaled 14th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 14 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Siyouni Pivotal..................................... Polar Falcon 

ST MARK'S BASILICA (FR) Sichilla ........................................... Danehill 
2018 Cabaret Galileo .................................. Sadler's Wells 
 Witch of Fife ............................. Lear Fan 
Dam Azamour Night Shift ....................... Northern Dancer 

MEDIATION (GB) Asmara ..................................... Lear Fan 
2012 Macleya Winged Love .......................... In the Wings 
 Minaccia............................................ Platini 
 
ST MARK'S BASILICA (FR) (Bay 2018-Stud Ire. 2022, Aust. 2022). 6 wins-2 
at 2-1207m to 2100m, Chantilly Prix du Jockey Club, Gr.1. Half-brother to 
SW Magna Grecia (The Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1). Sire of His oldest 
SH-bred progeny are 2YOs. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Thesecret- 
adversary (Tipperary Churchill S., L), SP Princess Petrol and of Diamond 
Necklace, Aylin, Rogue Supremacy, Cape Ashizuri, Quiet Eye, etc.  

1st dam 
MEDIATION, by Azamour. Winner at 1¼m, 3d Ascot Great Ascot Cake 

Competition S., Doncaster Chesterfield Estates Breeding Winners Fillies' H. 
Half-sister to SALTONSTALL, Testimony (dam of TOMIKO). This is her 
sixth foal. Dam of five foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

Nishikado (g by Invader). 2 wins at 2 at 1050m, 1100m, SAJC Adelaide 
Galvanising Industries 2YO H., Gawler & Barossa JC Kingsford Hotel 2YO H. 

Mediaro (g by Lonhro). 2 wins at 1300m, 1400m. 
Honduras (g by Spieth). Winner at 1600m. 

2nd dam 
MACLEYA, by Winged Love. 7 wins 2000m to 3000m, €289,330 in France and 

Germany, Deauville Prix de Pomone, Gr.2, Chantilly Prix Allez France, Gr.3, 
Prix Scaramouche, L, 2d Longchamp Prix Royal Oak, Gr.1, Saint-Cloud Prix 
Corrida, Gr.2, 3d Longchamp Prix Maurice de Nieuil, Gr.2, Chantilly Prix 
des Tourelles, L, Prix de l'Hemicycle, 4th Saint-Cloud Prix Right Royal, L. 
Half-sister to MONTCLAIR, Mahnaz (dam of MER ET NUAGES), 
Macassar, Miramare (dam of MARE AUSTRALIS), Mahati (dam of 
MANISHA), Mahendra (dam of TRIBHUVAN). Dam of 10 foals, 6 to race, 
4 winners, inc:- 

SALTONSTALL (Pivotal). 10 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-7f to 9f, 
€348,040, Naas Glencairn S., L, Curragh Habitat H., Athgarvan H., 
Galway Colm Quinn BMW Mile-twice, 2d Leopardstown Heritage S., L. 

Testimony. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
TOMIKO (Footstepsinthesand). Winner at 2200m, €227,199, in 2024, 

Milano Oaks d'Italia, Gr.2, 2d Roma Premio Repubbliche Marinare, L, 
3d Roma Premio Lydia Tesio, Gr.2, Milano Premio Dormello, Gr.2. 

3rd dam 
MINACCIA, by Platini. 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m in Germany, Hannover 

Meile der Nord, L, Krefeld Preis des Gestut Wiesenhof, L, 2d Hoppegarten 
Grosser Stutenpreis der Dreijahrigen, L. Three-quarter-sister to 
MOONLADY (dam of EISHIN FLASH), Mandrella (dam of 
MANINGREY), half-sister to MALINDA, MENDOSINO. Dam of 12 foals, 
9 to race, all winners, inc:- 

MACLEYA (Winged Love). 7 wins. See above. 
MONTCLAIR (Montjeu). 8 wins-4 in succession-1700m to 3100m, 

€332,026, Longchamp Prix de Barbeville, Gr.3. 
Miramare (Rainbow Quest). Winner at 2200m in Germany, 2d Kempton 

Dragonfly S., L, 3d Haydock Pinnacle S., L, Warwickshire Oaks, L. Dam of- 
MARE AUSTRALIS (Australia). 4 wins-1 at 2-1600m to 2400m, 

€348,940 in France and Germany, ParisLongchamp Prix Ganay, Gr.1. 
Mahendra. Unraced. Dam of 6 winners- 

TRIBHUVAN (Toronado). 6 wins 1600m to 2200m, Belmont Manhattan 
S., Gr.1, Monmouth United Nations S., Gr.1, Belmont Fort Marcy S., Gr.2. 



Account of BORDER BLOODSTOCK, Scone, NSW. 
(As Agent for B Thompson) 

Lot 18 (No GST) BROWN COLT Stable G 8 

Foaled 24th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill .................................... Danzig 

SMART MISSILE Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2008 Comical Smile Comic Strip ........................... Red Ransom 
 Explosive ..................................... Fappiano 
Dam Pendragon Elnadim ........................................ Danzig 

MEGA MALL Alacrity ...................................... Grosvenor 
2013 So Sydney Dehere .............................. Deputy Minister 
 Very Sydney .............................. Danehill 
 
SMART MISSILE (AUS) (Bay 2008-Stud 2012). 3 wins-2 at 2, ATC Todman 
S., Gr.2. Leading Aust. First Season Sire 2015-16. Sire of 847 rnrs, 586 
wnrs, 27 SW, inc. SW Briasa (ATC TJ Smith S., Gr.1), Maid of Heaven, 
Smart Melody, I'll Have a Bit, Crosshaven, Aviatress, More Prophets, 
Missile Mantra, Ballistic Boy, Yao Dash, Debellatio, Missile Launch, 
Ballistic Lover, Jericho Missile, Ready to Prophet, etc.  

1st dam 
MEGA MALL, by Pendragon. 4 wins-3 in succession-1150m to 1350m, 

$108,475, 2d ATC TAB More Than Just Winning H. This is her fourth foal. Her 
third foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race- 

The Last Centurion (g by Roman Emperor). Winner at 1200m. 
So Boutique (f by So You Think). Placed at 3. 

2nd dam 
SO SYDNEY, by Dehere. Unraced. Half-sister to Calling California (dam of 

SNOOPY NOW). Dam of 4 foals, all winners- 
Deniliquin. 6 wins 1900m to 2300m, $228,300, ATC Ranvet H., GCTC Aquis 

the Home of 2YO Speed H., 2d ATC Earthlight at Darley H. 
This is So. 4 wins 1300m to 1550m, $169,041, ATC ANZ Bloodstock News 

H., Schweppes H., 2d BRC National Apprentice H. 

3rd dam 
VERY SYDNEY, by Danehill. 2 wins at 1400m, 1800m, SAJC Centaurea S., L, 

Heggies Vineyard H., 4th SAJC HC Nitschke S., L. Sister to Floral 
Dynamite, half-sister to CAJARIAN, Dancer and Son. Dam of 8 
named foals, 4 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

She's Readytoreign. Winner at 1600m. 
Calling California. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 

SNOOPY NOW (Sir Prancealot). 2 wins at 1600m, 1800m, $184,965, in 
2024-25, SAJC Port Adelaide Guineas, L, 2d SAJC Sires' Produce S., 
Gr.3, 3d SAJC Sportsbet H.-twice, Canadian Club P. 

4th dam 
CARANIYA, by Darshaan. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1m, 12¼f in GB. Half-sister to 

Camalal. Dam of 11 foals, 10 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 
CAJARIAN (Shahrastani). 5 wins-2 at 2-6f to 1½m, Leopardstown S., Gr.3, 

Curragh Meld S., Gr.3, Leopardstown Ballysax S., L, 2d Leopardstown 
Derby Trial S., Gr.3, 3d Curragh Royal Whip S., Gr.3. 

VERY SYDNEY (Danehill). 2 wins. See above. 
Floral Dynamite (Danehill). 6 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1800m, $1,398,104, 

2d HKJC Centenary Vase, L, Hong Kong Gold Cup, L. Sire. 
Dancer and Son (Suave Dancer). 5 wins-1 at 2-1950m to 3400m, 2d 

Grand Prix de Clairefontaine, L, 4th Saint-Cloud Prix du Lion d'Angers, L. 
Special Dancer. 3 wins 2011m to 2414m, Roma Premio Azzurrina. Dam of- 

MARGOT DID (Exceed and Excel). Champion 3YO Filly in GB in 2011. 5 
wins-2 at 2-5f to 6f, £263,182, York Nunthorpe S., Gr.1. Producer. 

Caraiyma. Winner at 9f, 2d Curragh Waterford Crystal Celebration H. Dam of- 
CARADAK (Desert Style). 8 wins at 1400m, 1600m, £383,284, 

Longchamp Prix de la Foret, Gr.1, Goodwood Celebration Mile, Gr.2. Sire. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 19 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable C 24 

Foaled 24th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 34 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit ............... Green Desert 

HELLBENT Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2012 Volkaspray Volksraad ........................ Green Desert 
 Spraypaint ........................... Crested Wave 
Dam Your Song Fastnet Rock................................. Danehill 

MEMENTO Zembu ........................................ Fuji Kiseki 
2014 Snapshots Success Express ............ Hold Your Peace 
 Hold That Smile ............................ Haulpak 
 
HELLBENT (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2018). 7 wins-1 at 2, MVRC William Reid 
S., Gr.1. Sire of 314 rnrs, 209 wnrs, inc. SW Magic Time (MRC Sir Rupert 
Clarke S., Gr.1), Benedetta, Hell Hath No Fury, Kristilli, Sunrays, Fully Lit, 
Tremonti, SP Warby, Divine Glory, Miss Hellfire, Hella Fast, Hell Queen, 
Vivy Air, Marokopa Falls, Hell I Am, Deekay, Fancy Like Lass, Grinzinger 
Love, Kimberley Rose, Aemelius, Savvy Hallie, Awestruck, etc.  

1st dam 
Memento, by Your Song. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $101,475, ATC 

Tab.com.au H., MRC Clanbrooke Racing H., 2d ATC Hyland Race Colours 
2YO P., So You Think at Coolmore 2YO H., 3d ATC Magic Night S., Gr.3. 
Half-sister to Cinematic. This is her fifth foal. Her fourth foal is an unraced 
3YO. Dam of three foals to race, inc:- 

Acta Non Verba (g by Blue Point). Winner at 1400m, $116,525, in 2024-25, 2d 
MRC Ive H., 3d MVRC VOBIS Gold Carat. 

2nd dam 
SNAPSHOTS, by Success Express. 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, $117,580, AJC 

Keith Mackay H., L, BTC Cafe 21 Winners H., 2d AJC Silver Shadow S., 
Gr.2, VATC Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, 3d STC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.3. 
Sister to Express a Smile (dam of SEA SIREN, LADY DEHERE, 
ORATORIO, DISCORSI). Dam of 10 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Memento (Your Song). 2 wins. See above. 
Cinematic (Dane Shadow). 5 wins-3 in succession-at 1100m, 1200m, ARC 

Waste Management H., 2d Counties RC Murdoch Newell S., L. Producer. 
Snaps. Placed at 2 & 3, 2d MRC Springvale 2YO P. Grandam of- 

BONDI BUBBLES (Bondi). 7 wins in succession 1100m to 1300m, 
$313,708, Pinjarra RC Magic Millions WA 3YO Trophy, RL. 

One Lotto (Super One). 5 wins-1 at 2-1150m to 2200m, $122,096, 3d 
Tasmanian Guineas, L. 

Miss Brownie. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 
Selfie (Thewayyouare). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $301,934, 2d 

ARC Karaka Million, RL, Matamata RC Slipper S., L. 

3rd dam 
HOLD THAT SMILE, by Haulpak. 4 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, $227,550, 

WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.1, Queen's P., Gr.3, Gimcrack S., L, Initial 2YO P. 
Sister to CARRY A SMILE. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

SNAPSHOTS (Success Express). 2 wins. See above. 
Express a Smile. Unraced. Dam of 7 winners- 

SEA SIREN (Fastnet Rock). Champion Older Female Sprinter in Ireland in 
2013. 7 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1350m, $1,736,715, MVRC 
Manikato S., Gr.1, BRC Doomben Ten Thousand S., Gr.1. Dam of- 

WARM HEART (Galileo). 6 wins 1800m to 2406m, £1,401,665, to 
2024, Gulfstream Park Pegasus World Cup Turf Invitational S., Gr.1. 

LADY DEHERE (Dehere). 4 wins at 2 to 1200m, Matamata Breeders' S., 
Gr.2, Waikato RC Super Bonus Classique, RL. Grandam of- 

RUTHLESS DAME (Tavistock). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1300m, SAJC 
Robert Sangster S., Gr.1, VRC Thoroughbred Breeders S., Gr.3. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 20 (100% GST) BROWN FILLY Stable A 20 

Foaled 7th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 76 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

TRAPEZE ARTIST Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2014 Treppes Domesday ............................ Red Ransom 
 Traipse ................................ Bletchingly 
Dam Pierro Lonhro ....................................... Octagonal 

MEMSAHIB LADY Miss Right Note ............................ Daylami 
2016 Hootenanny Best Western ...................... Bletchingly 
 Come on Klaire ........................ Sir Tristram 
 
TRAPEZE ARTIST (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2014-Stud 2019). 7 wins-2 at 2, ATC 
TJ Smith S., Gr.1. Leading Second Season Sire in Aust. in 2023-24. Sire of 
197 rnrs, 112 wnrs, inc. SW Griff (MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1), Ducasse, 
Facile, Flying Bandit, Pinito, SP Concello, Flying Trapeze, Spywire, She's 
an Artist, Introducing, Pleasure Artist, Rebecchi, Artistic Venture, Dream 
Side, Tupakara, Fly Fly, Artistica and of Disneck, Big Swinger, etc.  

1st dam 
MEMSAHIB LADY, by Pierro. Unraced. Half-sister to SIDEREUS, VELROSSO. 

This is her second foal. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
HOOTENANNY, by Best Western. Placed at 3. Half-sister to Come on Cugat, 

Telepathy (dam of TELEPATHIC). Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
SIDEREUS (General Nediym). Winner at 2 at 1200m, STC Pago Pago S., Gr.2, 

2d VRC Schweppervescence Sprint H., L, 4th AJC Skyline S., Gr.3. Sire. 
VELROSSO (General Nediym). 6 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1400m, $541,185, 

GCTC Magic Millions Cup, RL, 3d ATC Fireball H., L. 
Super Nanny. Unraced. Dam of- 

Role Model (Bel Danoro). 3 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, 2d Wellington 
Guineas, Gr.2, Illawarra TC Keith F Nolan Classic, Gr.3. Producer. 

3rd dam 
COME ON KLAIRE, by Sir Tristram. Raced once. Three-quarter-sister to KAAPSTAD, 

Nine Carat (dam of COURT OF JEWELS), La Brillante (dam of PHILIDOR), 
half-sister to ST. KLAIRE (dam of BONANOVA, FRATERNITY, 
TELESTO), Eire. Dam of 12 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Come on Cugat (King Cugat). 6 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2000m, 2d AJC Australia 
Day Cup, L, 3d VRC Andrew Ramsden S., L, AJC Australia Day Cup, L. 

Telepathy. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 
TELEPATHIC (Mossman). 6 wins 1200m to 2000m, ATC Cup, L, 2d ATC Millie 

Fox S., Gr.2, BRC Rough Habit P., Gr.3, 3d ATC Epona S., Gr.3. Producer. 

4th dam 
Great Klaire, by Great Nephew. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, 2d STC 

Rosemount Wines Classic, Gr.2. Half-sister to HABIBTI, KNESSET, Eight 
Carat (dam of OCTAGONAL, DIAMOND LOVER, KAAPSTAD, 
MARQUISE, MOUAWAD). Dam of 12 foals, 6 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

ST. KLAIRE (Bletchingly). 3 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1600m, Gosford RC Belle 
of the Turf S., L, 2d STC Reisling Slipper Trial S., Gr.2. Dam of 7 winners- 

BONANOVA (Star Way). 8 wins to 1600m, $1,048,335, VRC Emirates S., 
Gr.1, 2d AJC All Aged S., Gr.1, Flight S., Gr.1. Dam of 8 winners- 

PRIMA NOVA (Danehill Dancer). 5 wins 1400m to 2000m, AJC Japan 
Racing Association P., L, 2d Qld Tatt's RC Winter S., Gr.1. Producer. 

BONAICHI (Fusaichi Pegasus). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, ARC 
Bonecrusher S., L, Hawkes Bay Aon Insurance H. Producer. 

TELESTO (Star Way). 3 wins 1500m to 2000m, $741,838, AJC Chipping Norton 
S., Gr.1, STC George Ryder S., Gr.1, 2d AJC Epsom H., Gr.1. Sire. 

FRATERNITY (Star Way). 3 wins-1 at 2, AJC Spring Champion S., Gr.1. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 21 (100% GST) BROWN FILLY Stable A 15 

Foaled 13th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 19 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

TORONADO (IRE) Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2010 Wana Doo Grand Slam.............................. Gone West 
 Wedding Gift ............................ Always Fair 
Dam Desert King Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

MERZOUGA Sabaah .......................................... Nureyev 
2012 Moment in Time Archway ..................................... Thatching 
 Concluding ..................... Kenny's Best Pal 
 
TORONADO (IRE) (Bay 2010-Stud 2015). 6 wins-3 at 2, Royal Ascot Queen 
Anne S., Gr.1. Sire of 1031 rnrs, 671 wnrs, 44 SW, 6 G1 wnrs. His SH-bred 
progeny inc SW Masked Crusader (MVRC William Reid S., Gr.1), Mariamia, 
Shelby Sixtysix, Victor the Winner, Still a Star, Treasured Star, Affair to 
Remember, Tex Mex - Helios Express (H.K.), etc. His NH-bred progeny inc 
SW Tribhuvan, Bois d'Argent, Tactical, Toro Strike, Legionario, etc.  

1st dam 
MERZOUGA, by Desert King. Unraced. Half-sister to IN A TWINKLING, I'M 

INCREDIBLE. This is her third foal. Her first two foals are unraced. 

2nd dam 
MOMENT IN TIME, by Archway. 6 wins 1400m to 2800m, $590,755, SAJC 

Lord Reims S., Gr.3, Auraria S., Gr.3, VRC St Leger, L, Murray Bridge Gold 
Cup, L, SAJC Allan Scott Park Morphettville H., Cleanevent H., 2d SAJC 
Schweppes Oaks, Gr.1, VRC Matriarch S., Gr.2, MVRC Tesio S., Gr.3, 
South Australia Oaks, Gr.3, SAJC Adelaide Guineas, L, MRC PFD Food 
Services H., SAJC Patrick's Dunes H., 3d SAJC Christmas H., L, Schweppes 
P., 4th MVRC Tesio S., Gr.3, SAJC Port Adelaide Cup, L, Manihi Classic, L. 
Half-sister to Condelago. Dam of 5 foals, 3 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

IN A TWINKLING (Fastnet Rock). Equal Third NZ 3YO Male on 2018-19 
International Ratings. 4 wins at 1200m, 2100m, $559,040, Counties 
Cup, Gr.3-twice, Waikato RC NZB Ready to Run Nov 21-22 H., 2d New 
Zealand Derby, Gr.1, ARC Avondale Guineas, Gr.2, TRC Hobart Cup, 
Gr.3, MRC Lord S., L, CJC Zacinto S., L, ARC Karaka Cup, MVRC 
Mirasan.com H., 3d ARC Zabeel Classic, Gr.1, 4th New Zealand Two 
Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, ARC City of Auckland Cup, Gr.3. 

I'M INCREDIBLE (Lope de Vega). Horse of the Year in Singapore in 2019. 6 
wins-5 in succession-1200m to 2000m, $526,142, Singapore TC Queen 
Elizabeth II Cup, L, Committee's Prize, L, El Dorado Classic, L. 

3rd dam 
CONCLUDING, by Kenny's Best Pal. 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2000m. Dam of 9 

foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 
MOMENT IN TIME (Archway). 6 wins. See above. 
Condelago (Delago Brom). 4 wins-3 in succession at 2-1200m to 1400m, 

$217,700, SAJC Boileau H., Triple M's Kim, Ali & Dzelde 2YO H., Allan 
Scott Park Morphettville 2YO H., Peggy McKinnon's 90th 2YO H., 2d SAJC 
Port Adelaide Guineas, L, Blackbocks H., 3d VRC Carbine Club S., Gr.3. 

What's in a Name. 7 wins 1050m to 2019m, $171,720, SAJC Lorna Wanstall 
H., L'Officiel Australia H., Holdfast Insurance Brokers H. 

Hot Lover. 5 wins 1050m to 1720m, $159,950, VRC James Boags P., Lanec 
Services H., SAJC Real Property Mattters P., 2d MRC Ahern's at Highways H. 

4th dam 
DOUBLE FAULT, by Northern Adventure. 2 wins at 2050m, 2d SAJC Allegation 

H. Half-sister to CONBITUATE LADY, Costume (dam of BALM IN 
GILEAD). Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

Kendalay. 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 2000m, MRC Fileur H., 2d MRC Chatham H. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of ALEXIA FRASER BLOODSTOCK (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 22 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable E 15 

Foaled 14th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 18 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

GLENFIDDICH Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2017 Nothin But a Dream First Defence ................. Unbridled's Song 
 Darling Alice.................. Northern Flagship 
Dam Dylan Thomas Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

MILLIEMARTINI Lagrion .............................................. Diesis 
2012 Upwards Show a Heart ....................... Brave Warrior 
 Onwards .......................................Zeditave 
 
GLENFIDDICH (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2022). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1500m, 
1600m, A$406,750, MVRC Bill Stutt S., Gr.2, MRC Quayclean Sires 2YO S., 
2d ATC Champagne S., Gr.1, MRC Blue Diamond Preview (c&g), L, 3d MRC 
Memsie S., Gr.1. Out of a half-sister to the dam of SW Eleven Eleven. 
Related to SW Criterion (ATC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.1), SW Comin’ 
Through (BRC Doomben Cup, Gr.1), etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
MILLIEMARTINI, by Dylan Thomas. Unraced. This is her third foal. Dam of one 

foal to race- 
Day Time Martinis (f by Domesday). Winner at 850m, 3d BRC TAB Venue 

Mode P. 

2nd dam 
UPWARDS, by Show a Heart. Winner at 1000m. Half-sister to RICH 

UNICORN. Dam of 6 foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 
Lead the Way. 2 wins at 1000m, 1050m, BRC Gallopers $11.95 Meals P., 2d 

BRC Tiki Village Raceday P. 

3rd dam 
ONWARDS, by Zeditave. 5 wins 1000m to 1110m, QTC Guineas Room H. Sister 

to Forward, three-quarter-sister to RESTIVE. Dam of 8 named foals, 7 to 
race, 5 winners, inc:- 

RICH UNICORN (Danehill Dancer). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 
$765,613, HKJC Premier Bowl, L, Lok Sin Tong Cup, Kau Sai Chau H., 
Aux H., 2d HKJC Skol Cup, Hong Kong Reunification Cup, Fairy King 
Prawn H., 3d HKJC Sha Tin Vase, L, SAJC Schweppes H., 4th HKJC 
Jockey Club Sprint, Gr.2, Centenary Sprint Cup, L. 

Stage King. 7 wins-3 in succession-1300m to 1960m, 2d BTC Alf Said The 
Good Guys H. 

Forest Avenue. 4 wins-1 at 2-800m to 1000m. 
Dragon Gold. 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m in Singapore. 
Upwards. Winner. See above. 
Symphony Strings. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 

Mangione. 11 wins-3 in succession-1600m to 2000m, $423,885, to 2024-
25, ATC Turfculture Impala H., Jamberoo Action Park P., National Frame 
& Truss H., BRC Thank You Members P., 2d ATC Mendelssohn at 
Coolmore H., Illawarra TC Harrigan Motor Group H., 3d MRC Ladbrokes 
Back Yourself H., Qld Tatt's RC Stella Artois H., ATC Ranvet H., Schweppes 
H., BRC Village Kitchen Ascot H., Souths Sports Club H. 

Gunna Gunna. 5 wins 1200m to 1335m, $155,960, MRC Tobin Brothers H. 
Orchestrate. Winner at 1200m, VRC Modtech P. 

4th dam 
ADVANCED, by The Carpenter. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, STC Round Table H., 

Jumbuck Racing S., 3d STC Rintal-Reguvon S. Half-sister to ARTIST 
MAN, WORTH, SUDDEN (dam of BURST), Crab Apple, Unrest (dam 
of RESTIVE), Victoria Cross (dam of VICTORY PRINCE). Dam of 9 
named foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Forward (Zeditave). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1010m, 1060m, BATC Coorparoo RSL 
H., 2d QTC Matamata H., BATC Orlando Wyndham Wines H., 3d BATC 
Coca-Cola Classic, Gr.3, QTC Ima Shadow H. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 23 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable C 26 

Foaled 14th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Star Witness Starcraft..................................... Soviet Star 

GRAFF Leone Chiara .......................... Lion Hunter 
2015 Dinkum Diamond Keep the Faith .................. Sunday Silence 
 Raja Lane ..................................... Devaraja 
Dam Dick Turpin Arakan ........................................... Nureyev 

MILLINGTON Merrily .......................................... Sharrood 
2013 Lamellar Grand Lodge ....................... Chief's Crown 
 Caltra .................................. Sovereign Red 
 
GRAFF (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2021). 4 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1300m, MRC 
Caulfield Sprint, Gr.2, ATC San Domenico S., Gr.3, 2d ATC Run to the Rose 
H., Gr.2, 3d ATC Golden Rose S., Gr.1. Brother to SP Steel Diamond. Sire of 
15 rnrs, 6 wnrs, inc. SP Grafterburners, Royal Chic and of Gemologist, 
Steffi Electrica, Telling, Grumpyoldcol, Andrea and of the placegetters 
Neeson, Triple Two Eight, I Am Steffi, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
MILLINGTON, by Dick Turpin. 3 wins at 1000m, 1300m. Half-sister to 

GRACEFUL ANNA. This is her second foal. Dam of one foal to race- 
Eco Force (f by Cosmic Force). Placed at 2 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
LAMELLAR, by Grand Lodge. Raced twice. Half-sister to CATRIONA. Dam of 10 

foals, 7 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 
GRACEFUL ANNA (Canny Lad). 6 wins-5 in succession-1000m to 1400m, 

$1,031,050, BRC Vo Rogue P., Gr.3, GCTC Magic Millions 3YO Trophy, 
RL, Silk Stocking H., L, Magic Millions Wyong 3YO S., 2d ATC Breeders 
Classic, Gr.2, Liverpool City Cup, Gr.3, Millie Fox H., Gr.3, STC N&A 
Group 2YO H., 3d BRC BTC Classic, Gr.3, Pilates on Collingwood P., 4th 
BRC QTC Cup, Gr.2, ATC Birthday Card S., Gr.3. Grandam of- 

Confetti Garden (Saxon Warrior). 2 wins at 1600m, 2000m, $142,300, 
in 2024-25, MRC Sportsbet H., 2d MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2. 

Kinder. Unraced. Dam of- 
Hurricane Jack (Snitzel). 4 wins at 1150m, 1200m, 2d WATC 

Supremacy S., L, 3d WATC Melbourne Cup at Ascot H., Heineken 3 H. 

3rd dam 
Caltra, by Sovereign Red. 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, AJC Magnificent 

H., Monte Carlo H., STC Pratten Park H., 2d AJC Analie H., L, STC Eau de 
Cologne H., AJC Coogee Bay Hotel H., Pretty Polly H., Tooheys Red H., 
NSW Tatt's RC P Twigg H., 4th AJC James HB Carr S., L. Sister to My Muse 
(dam of PRINCE RUBITON), half-sister to FORCE APOLLO, Frisky 
Lady, Breaking News (dam of NEWS ALERT), Lady Elegante (dam of 
SIRANTO). Dam of 10 named foals, 9 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

CATRIONA (Bellotto). 3 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1300m, SAJC Morphettville 
P.H., L, Chef Cheong Liew H., Legtrap Hotel H., 2d SAJC Turners 
Butchers H., 4th SAJC KPMG S., L, Oaklands P., L. Grandam of- 

SHE CAN SKATE (Bradbury's Luck). 4 wins-3 in succession-at 1100m, 
1200m, $237,160, VRC AR Creswick S., L, MRC PFD Food Services H., 
MVRC Simpson Construction H., 3d VRC GH Mumm S., Gr.3. Dam of- 

JYOTI (Akeed Mofeed). 2 wins at 2 at 1050m, 1220m, $141,460, TTC 
Gold Sovereign S., L, SAJC Furphy 2YO P. 

4th dam 
Clear Apollo, by King Apollo. 7 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1400m, 2d STC Theo 

Marks H., Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC Tramway H., L, STC Civic H., L. Sister to 
APOLLO'S FLAME, half-sister to STAR WATCH, Winds of Peace (dam 
of WHISPER BAY). Dam of 13 foals, 11 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 

FORCE APOLLO (Catrail). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $331,580, STC 
Heritage S., L, Darby Munro S., L, 2d NSW Tatt's RC Roman Consul S., Gr.3. 



Account of ALEXIA FRASER BLOODSTOCK (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 24 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable E 18 

Foaled 23rd October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 8 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Spirit of Boom Sequalo ................................ Rustic Amber 

JONKER Temple Spirit .........................Special Dane 
2015 Hearts and Arrows Kempinsky ................................ Danehill 
 Villa Igea................................. Papal Power 
Dam Bernardini A.P. Indy ................................. Seattle Slew 

MISS LUCY Cara Rafaela ..................... Quiet American 
2014 Rock Honey Rock of Gibraltar ...................... Danehill 
 Vegahoney ................................... Todvega 
 
JONKER (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2022). 5 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1200m, 
A$2,065,660, MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1, Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, 
RL, BRC Keith Noud H., L, 2d BRC Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1, ATC 
Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, BRC George Moore S., Gr.3, 3d ATC Galaxy 
H., Gr.1, Run to the Rose H., Gr.2, BRC Victory S., Gr.2. Out of a half-sister 
to SW Fair Trade and SW Fiscal Fantasy. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
MISS LUCY, by Bernardini. Unraced. Three-quarter-sister to SOLEMN. This is her 

fifth foal. Dam of four foals to race, three winners, inc:- 
Boating (f by Jungle Cat). 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m in 2024-25. 
Nuclear Girl (f by Defcon). Winner at 1250m. 
Love You Linda (f by Defcon). Winner at 1000m. 

2nd dam 
ROCK HONEY, by Rock of Gibraltar. 3 wins 1000m to 1200m, SAJC Macro 

Meats H., 2d MRC Molly's Robe H. Half-sister to LA VOLTA, TEREVEGA, 
Mead (dam of BRAVE MEAD, SOLEMN). Dam of 3 foals, 1 to race. 

3rd dam 
VEGAHONEY, by Todvega. 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m, WATC Canning Park H., 

Sahara H., 2d WATC Gay Balkan H., Sprite H. Three-quarter-sister to 
PRIORITY ROAD, half-sister to Fine Decision (dam of RODIN), Fine 
Arcade (dam of BALFINE). Dam of 11 foals, all raced, 10 winners, inc:- 

LA VOLTA (Laranto). 3 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 2000m, $427,720, Australasian 
Oaks, Gr.1, SAJC Auraria S., Gr.3, 2d South Australian Oaks, Gr.1, 
VATC Mannerism S., Gr.3, VRC Vanity S., L, 3d VATC Memsie S., Gr.2, 
Quezette S., L, Moonee Valley Oaks, L. Dam of 4 winners- 

Bullion Mansion. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, MRC Molly's Robe H. Dam of- 
MIGHTY BOSS (Not a Single Doubt). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1208m, 1600m, 

$1,274,000, MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, 2d MRC M&D Dillon 
Contructions H., 4th MVRC Bill Stutt S., Gr.2. 

COASTWATCH (Fastnet Rock). 5 wins-1 at 2-at 1300m, 1400m, 
$924,725, to 2024-25, MRC Autumn S., Gr.2, ATC Ming Dynasty H., 
Gr.3, 2d ATC Stan Fox S., Gr.2, 3d ATC Golden Rose S., Gr.1. 

Polska. Placed at 2 & 3, 3d AJC Revesby 2YO H. Dam of 5 winners- 
ZLOTIES (Snitzel). 5 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1600m, $318,710, 

in 2024-25, SAJC Queen of the South S., Gr.2. 
CATCH A FIRE (Sebring). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $248,560, MRC 

Angus Armanasco S., Gr.2, 4th SAJC HC Nitschke S., L. Producer. 
SEABURGE (Sebring). 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, 1400m, $838,275, VRC 

Sires' Produce S., Gr.2, 2d VRC Emirates S., Gr.1, MRC Caulfield 
Guineas, Gr.1, Bendigo JC Golden Mile, L, 3d VRC March S., L. 

TEREVEGA (Laranto). 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1100m, WATC Ascot S., L, 
Gimcrack S., L, 3d WATC Sires' Produce S., Gr.3. Producer. 

Mead. 2 wins at 1400m, AJC Country to Coast Painting H. Dam of 8 winners- 
BRAVE MEAD (Brave Smash). 5 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 

$689,840, MRC Manfred S., Gr.3, 2d MRC Blue Sapphire S., Gr.3, 
Zeditave S., Gr.3, 3d VRC Carbine Club S., Gr.3. 

Sima. Unplaced. Dam of- 
RAF ATTACK (Satono Aladdin). 2 wins at 1550m, 1800m, $442,025, 

ATC Gloaming S., Gr.3, Furphy H., 3d Ipswich Cup, L. 



Account of J D SAYEG (As Agent), Westbrook, Qld. 

Lot 25 (No GST) BROWN COLT Stable H 7 

Foaled 21st August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 6 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit .....................Green Desert 

BARBARIC Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2017 Mimi Lebrock Show a Heart ....................... Brave Warrior 
 God Love It ................................... St Covet 
Dam Better Than Ready More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

MISS RHAPSODY Sally's World ......................... Agnes World 
2017 Royal Shiraz Sequalo ................................ Rustic Amber 
 Regal Rhapsody .......................Morn Piper 
 
BARBARIC (AUS) (Brown 2017-Stud 2022). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1200m, 
A$201,500, Canberra RC Black Opal S., Gr.3, ATC TAB Venue Mode 2YO P., 
3d ATC Hyland Race Colours July H. Half-brother to SP Diddles (2d ATC 
Gimcrack S., Gr.3). Out of SW Mimi Lebrock (MRC Tristarc S., Gr.2), a 
half-sister to SW Heavenly Thought (BRC Grand Prix S., Gr.3). Grandson of 
a half-sister to SW Lord Sreva. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
MISS RHAPSODY, by Better Than Ready. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 800m, 1000m. Half-

sister to Our Beebee. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
ROYAL SHIRAZ, by Sequalo. 7 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m to 

1200m, $179,800, BTC Golden Garter H., L, QTC Making Loans Easy! H., 
Riccarton H., BTC Northern City Finance H., 2d Qld Tatt's RC Tattersalls 
Classic, BTC Owner Builder Mode Quality H., Reward Insurance Insure Your 
Contents H., Clayton Utz 2YO Fillies H., Ipswich TC Mitsubishi H., 3d BTC 
Robert Corbett - The Good Guys H., QTC Eskimo Prince H. Dam of 11 foals, 
all raced, 10 winners- 

Our Beebee (Red Dazzler). 4 wins-3 in succession-900m to 1350m, 
$304,800, Qld Tatt's RC IPG Connect H., BRC BFS Pedorthics H., 2d Qld 
Tatt's RC Ubet Classic, L, 3d BRC Gold Edition P., L, Suez P. Dam of- 

Son of Beebee. 3 wins 860m to 1400m to 2024-25. 
Star Drop. 5 wins-3 in succession-at 1200m, BRC John Carroll Electrical H., 

Ipswich TC Ray White H., 2d GCTC Coastal Tipper Hire H. Dam of- 
Real Fine Wine. 2 wins at 2 at 800m, 1100m, Ipswich TC Schweppes 2YO 

H., 2d BRC XXXX Dry 2YO H. 
Wine Barrel. 4 wins 1100m to 1400m, Ipswich Cup 150 Year Anniversary H. 
All Shiraz. 2 wins at 1000m, 1400m, $110,400, 2d BRC Mount Franklin P., 3d 

Ipswich TC Ray White Ipswich H., Ipswich Cup Tix on Sale P. 
Obliviate. 3 wins-2 at 2-1010m to 1200m, 2d Rockhampton JC Diplock's 

Repairs Centre QTIS 600 2YO P., 3d Ipswich TC CFMEU Mining & Energy P. 

3rd dam 
REGAL RHAPSODY, by Morn Piper. Unplaced. Half-sister to GLENIFFER LAD. 

Dam of 10 named foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
ROYAL SHIRAZ (Sequalo). 7 wins. See above. 
Rhapsody Girl. 6 wins 1000m to 1200m, QTC Sea World Nara Resort H., BTC 

K Brady Real Estate H., Call Report H. Dam of 4 winners- 
Blackwoods Choice. 6 wins 1000m to 1200m, $168,600, QTC Ashgrove Air 

H., BRC Jaspa Engineering H., Kwik Kopy Central Brisbane Group H. 
Point. 8 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1380m, $102,650, BTC Jacaranda Ridge 2YO H. 

4th dam 
ASTOR CHIMES, by Adamastor. Unplaced. Three-quarter-sister to TEA BREAK. 

Dam of 11 named foals, 9 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
GLENIFFER LAD (Persian Lyric). 9 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2400m, WATC 

Helena Vale Cup, Gr.3, Premier's Cup, L, AJC Chester Hill H., WATC Lord 
Mayor's Cup, Australian-American Cup, 2d WATC Anniversary Cup, L, 3d 
WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3, 4th AJC Hobartville S., Gr.2. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 26 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable D 6 

Foaled 5th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Deep Field Northern Meteor ............ Encosta de Lago 

COSMIC FORCE Listen Here......................... Elusive Quality 
2016 Little Zeta Commands ............................... Danehill 
 Catherine Zeta .................. Quest for Fame 
Dam Astern Medaglia d'Oro ............................. El Prado 

MISS RUBYBLU (NZ) Essaouira ...................... Exceed and Excel 
2018 Kablues Danske ...................................... Danehill 
 Bohemian Blues ................ Blues Traveller 
 
COSMIC FORCE (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2016-Stud 2020). 3 wins-2 at 2, ATC 
Roman Consul S., Gr.2. Sire of 79 rnrs, 35 wnrs, inc. SW Give Me Space 
(BRC Vo Rogue P., Gr.3), Cosmic Fire, Stay Focused, Wonder Boy, SP 
Bacash, Beer Baron, Stay Cosmic, Full Force - Otokomae (H.K.) and of 
Raging Force, Biancelli, Darknconfidential, Mia Ballerina, Devine Force, 
Cosmo Centaurus, Misting, Miss Force, That's Interesting, Cosmeena, etc.  

1st dam 
MISS RUBYBLU, by Astern. Unraced. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
KABLUES, by Danske. Unraced. Half-sister to SHAMROCKER, ROCK DIVA, 

BOHEMIAN LILY, VERNANME. Dam of 7 foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
Shampion. 4 wins 2200m to 3000m, 3d MRC JRA Marathon Series Final H. 
Karaka Lad. 3 wins 1200m to 1420m. 
Rhapsody in Blue. 3 wins at 1200m, 1300m in NZ and Aust. 

3rd dam 
BOHEMIAN BLUES, by Blues Traveller. 5 wins at 1100m, 1200m, WRC Drake 

International H., 2d WRC Drake International H., 3d Waikato RC Ancroft Stud 
3YO S. Half-sister to JURYMAN - ROCK N ROLL KID (H.K.), FAIRY 
TALE. Dam of 10 named foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

SHAMROCKER (O'Reilly). Champion 3YO Filly in Australia in 2010-11. 4 
wins-2 at 2-1200m to 2400m, $1,975,888, Australian Derby, Gr.1, VRC 
Australian Guineas, Gr.1, Sires' Produce S., Gr.2, MRC Glenfern 2YO P., 
2d VRC Oaks, Gr.1, Australian Oaks, Gr.1, 3d ATC Rosehill Guineas, 
Gr.1, VRC Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, 4th VRC Vanity S., Gr.3. Dam of- 

Satono Gloire. 3 wins at 2200m, 2600m, Chukyo Chausuyamakogen 
Tokubetsu, 2d Nakayama Goodluck H., Kyoto Takao Tokubetsu. 

ROCK DIVA (Lucky Unicorn). 3 wins at 2100m, 3200m, $420,166, Auckland 
Cup, Gr.1, ARC Sunline Vase, Gr.3, 2d Waikato RC The Pathways 
Immigration Specialists H., 3d New Zealand Oaks, Gr.1, ARC Avondale 
Gold Cup, Gr.2, Dunstan Feeds Championship Qualifier H., 4th 
Queensland Derby, Gr.1, Queensland Oaks, Gr.1. Producer. 

BOHEMIAN LILY (O'Reilly). 3 wins 1400m to 2020m, $332,593, BRC The 
Roses S., Gr.2, GCTC Gold Coast Bracelet, L, 2d ATC Colin Stephen H., 
Gr.3, BRC Princess S., L, ATC Drummond Golf H., 3d MRC Herbert 
Power H., Gr.2, Moonee Valley Cup, Gr.2, 4th ARC Royal S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

Lily's Lady (Contributer). Winner at 1300m, 2d ARC Royal S., Gr.2. 
VERNANME (O'Reilly). 5 wins at 1600m, 1800m, $372,539, Taranaki Cup, 

Gr.3, Counties RC Karaka Classic, L, Matamata Cup, L, 2d Auckland TR 
Zabeel Classic, Gr.1, New Zealand S., Gr.1, Waikato RC Herbie Dyke S., 
Gr.1, Levin Classic, Gr.1, 3d ARC Avondale Guineas, Gr.2. 

Irish Blues. Placed in NZ. Dam of 5 winners- 
Mintaka Lad. 4 wins at 1200m, $178,100, to 2024-25, BRC National Jockey 

Celebration Day P., Mullins Lawyers H., 2d BRC Become a Member H. 
Erin Go Bragh. 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m in 2024-25, Auckland TR Sistema H. 
Musical Blues. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, 4th ARC Eight Carat Classic, Gr.2. 

La Boheme. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
Sacred Command. 7 wins 1400m to 1700m, $217,273, to 2025 in NZ, 

Aust., Malaysia and Singapore, MRC Membership Renewal H. 



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 27 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable C 4 

Foaled 28th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

WILD RULER Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2017 Gypsy Robin Daaher ............................. Awesome Again 
 Feisty Princess .................... Indian Charlie 
Dam Into Mischief Harlan's Holiday .............................. Harlan 

MISS TROUBLE MAKER Leslie's Lady .......................... Tricky Creek 
2015 Shake it Up Red Bullet .................................. Unbridled 
 Talent Lady .......................... Personal Flag 
 
WILD RULER (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2022). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 
A$2,618,125, MVRC AJ Moir S., Gr.1, ATC Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, 
Roman Consul S., Gr.2, Inglis Nursery, RL, Heritage S., L, Fireball S., L, 2d 
ATC Concorde S., Gr.3, Cellarbrations 2YO H., 3d VRC Coolmore Stud S., 
Gr.1, BRC Champagne Classic, Gr.2. Half-brother to SW Pavitra (Illawarra 
TC Kembla Grange Classic, Gr.3). His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
MISS TROUBLE MAKER, by Into Mischief. Winner at 1000m. Half-sister to 

REGALO MIA. This is her third foal. Her second foal is an unraced 3YO. 
Her first foal is unraced. 

2nd dam 
SHAKE IT UP, by Red Bullet. Placed at 3 in U.S.A. Half-sister to HOT TALENT 

(dam of BIG GAME BABY, HOT ZAPPER). Dam of 6 named foals, 5 to 
race, 4 winners, inc:- 

REGALO MIA (Sligo Bay). 3 wins-1 at 2-1m to 1½m, $359,055, Gulfstream 
Park Orchid S., Gr.3, Sunshine Millions Filly & Mare Turf S., L, 2d Belmont 
Sands Point S., Gr.2, Gulfstream Park Herecomesthebride S., Gr.3, 
Keeneland Bewitch S., Gr.3, 3d Keeneland Appalachian S., Gr.3, 
Belmont Banner Gala S., L, Tampa Bay Downs Florida Oaks, L. Dam of- 

Luigi Pirandello (The Factor). 6 wins-2 at 2-1400m to 2300m, Roma 
Premio SGA Asta Selezionata, Premio AW Christmas Stayer, 2d Roma 
Premio Guido Berardelli, Gr.3, 4th Milano Premio Vittorio Riva, L. 

3rd dam 
Talent Lady, by Personal Flag. 2 wins at 2 at 1m, Aqueduct Allowance, 2d 

Aqueduct East View S., L, Belmont Maid of the Mist S., L. Half-sister to 
UNCLE CAM, Mainmanbuddy. Dam of 10 foals, 7 to race, 5 
winners, inc:- 

HOT TALENT (Alphabet Soup). 5 wins-3 in succession-1m to 1¼m, 
$387,850, Woodbine Wonder Where S., L, Allowance-twice, 2d Woodbine 
Ontario Colleen H., L, 4th Woodbine Carotene S., L. Dam of 8 winners- 

HOT ZAPPER (Ghostzapper). 4 wins-3 in succession-1m to 8½f, 
$166,285, Fair Grounds Louisiana Champions Day Turf S., L, 2d Fair 
Grounds Crescent City Derby S., L, 4th Fair Grounds Star Guitar S., L. 

BIG GAME BABY (Gold Tribute). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 7½f, 1m, $106,822, 
Louisiana Downs Elge Rasberry S., L, 3d Louisiana Downs Happy 
Ticket S., L, 4th Retama Park La Senorita S., L. Producer. 

Mony'slittlegracie. 3 wins-1 at 2-6f to 8¼f in U.S.A. Dam of 4 winners- 
Dakota's Lil Auror (Echo Town). Winner at 2 at 4½f in 2025, 3d 

Gulfstream Park Sharp Susan S., L. 

4th dam 
PATIENT ONE, by Vitriolic. Raced once. Half-sister to LIFE SAVIOR. Dam of 13 

foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 
UNCLE CAM (Steve's Friend). 8 wins-3 at 2-6f to 8½f, $230,199, Calder 

Bonaventure S., L, In Reality S., L, 3d Churchill Downs Louisville H., L. 
Mainmanbuddy (Eternal Prince). 7 wins-3 at 2-4½f to 1½m, 3d Monmouth 

Continental Mile S., L. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of EPSOM LODGE (As Agent), Beaudesert, Qld. 

Lot 28 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable G 2 

Foaled 15th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 6 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

RUSSIAN REVOLUTION Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2013 Ballet d'Amour Stravinsky ...................................... Nureyev 
 Exigent ...........................................Miswaki 
Dam Astronomer Royal Danzig ............................. Northern Dancer 

MONISTIQUE Sheepscot ................................. Easy Goer 
2012 Carmenesque Scenic .................................. Sadler's Wells 
 Vagrant Lady ................................. Brigand 
 
RUSSIAN REVOLUTION (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2018). 7 wins-2 at 2, ATC 
Galaxy H., Gr.1. Leading First Season Sire in Aust. in 2021-22. Sire of 364 
rnrs, 232 wnrs, 13 SW, inc. SW Communist (ATC Randwick Guineas, Gr.1), 
Revolutionary Miss, Libertad, Russian Alliance, Rise of the Masses, 
General Salute, Red Resistance, The Instructor, Brudenell, Russian to the 
Bar, Insurrection, Miss Joelene, Russian Roni, SP Ballroom Bella, etc.  

1st dam 
MONISTIQUE, by Astronomer Royal. Unraced. Half-sister to UMAQUEST (dam 

of YATTARNA). This is her fifth live foal. Dam of three foals to race, inc:- 
Cherry Jubilee (f by Russian Revolution). Placed at 2 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
Carmenesque, by Scenic. 6 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1633m, $232,140, VRC 

Ascot Enclosure H., VATC Williams Estate P., MVRC Strathayr H.-twice, VATC 
Blazing Saddles H., Emerald Isle H., 2d VRC Membership Year 2000 H., 3d 
Geelong RC Oaks Trial S., L, 4th VATC Tristarc S., Gr.3, MVRC WH Stocks 
S., Gr.3. Dam of 12 named foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

UMAQUEST (Umatilla). 4 wins 1200m to 1410m, $185,530, VRC Chester 
Manifold S., L, SAJC North East H., 4th SAJC Classic Mile, L. Dam of 7 winners- 

YATTARNA (Exceed and Excel). 2 wins at 1100m, 1400m, $149,960, ATC 
James HB Carr S., Gr.3, Schweppes H., 2d ATC Turfcare NSW H., 3d 
ATC Spark of Life H., Schweppes H. Producer. 

Fromparis Withlove (Smart Missile). 3 wins at 1300m, 1400m, 3d 
MRC Thoroughbred Club Cup, L, Thebigscreencompany H. Producer. 

Vodissa. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, SAJC Holdfast Insurance P. Dam of- 
Ferago (Fiorente). 7 wins-3 in succession-2400m to 3150m, $502,620, to 

2024-25, MRC VOBIS Gold Stayers, 2d MRC Sandown Cup, L, 3d MRC 
Herbert Power S., Gr.2, 4th Warrnambool Cup, L-twice. 

Don Jose. 2 wins at 1100m, 1340m, 2d MRC Betfair H., 4th VRC Fashion S., L. 
Fight for Freedom. 10 wins 1300m to 1732m, $194,805, to 2024-25, 2d 

Gawler & Barossa JC Adelaide Plains Bloodstock H. 

3rd dam 
VAGRANT LADY, by Brigand. Raced once. Sister to PAINTED OCEAN, Mistram 

Quickly (dam of PLEA BARGAIN), half-sister to Georgia (dam of PEACH 
TREE). Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Carmenesque (Scenic). 6 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
LADY DOLDRUM, by Sir Tristram. 2 wins at 1400m, 2200m, 2d MVRC Frank 

Dempsey H. Sister to Tristram Lady (dam of TRISCAY), half-sister to 
Victory and Glory. Dam of 8 named foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

PAINTED OCEAN (Brigand). 7 wins 1300m to 1600m, $165,615, VATC 
Schweppes Cup, Gr.3, STC Royal Parma S., L, 3d VRC AR Creswick 
S.H., L, 4th VATC Caulfield Autumn Classic, Gr.3, Gosford Cup, Gr.3. 

Mistram Quickly. 3 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 2000m, AJC David Green H. Dam of- 
PLEA BARGAIN (Mukaddamah). 10 wins 1200m to 1500m, $213,820, 

WATC Grandstand Cup, L, 2d WATC Belmont Sprint, Gr.3. 
Georgia. Winner at 1500m. Dam of 9 winners- 

PEACH TREE (Bel Esprit). 5 wins 1000m to 2200m, $220,450, WATC Belmont 
Classic, L, 2d WATC Belmont Oaks, L, Matchmaker Classic, L. Producer. 



Account of ALEXIA FRASER BLOODSTOCK (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 29 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable E 16 

Foaled 23rd October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 9 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Spirit of Boom Sequalo ................................ Rustic Amber 

JONKER Temple Spirit .........................Special Dane 
2015 Hearts and Arrows Kempinsky ................................ Danehill 
 Villa Igea................................. Papal Power 
Dam Star Witness Starcraft..................................... Soviet Star 

MOSUO Leone Chiara .......................... Lion Hunter 
2015 Wonderful Lass Catbird ...................................... Danehill 
 Convent Girl ................................. Snippets 
 
JONKER (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2022). 5 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1200m, 
A$2,065,660, MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1, Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, 
RL, BRC Keith Noud H., L, 2d BRC Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1, ATC 
Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, BRC George Moore S., Gr.3, 3d ATC Galaxy 
H., Gr.1, Run to the Rose H., Gr.2, BRC Victory S., Gr.2. Out of a half-sister 
to SW Fair Trade and SW Fiscal Fantasy. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
MOSUO, by Star Witness. 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m. This is her fourth foal. Her 

third foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race- 
Mos Out (f by Outreach). Winner at 1200m. 

2nd dam 
WONDERFUL LASS, by Catbird. 4 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $201,750, 

Qld Tatt's RC Recognition S., L, BRC North Brisbane Rugby Club 2YO H., 
Paynter Dixon H., Channel 7 3YO H., 2d VRC Red Roses S., L, BRC Racing 
Retro H., Lavin Park Racing 3YO H., IPG Print H., Kartaway Mini Skips H., 3d 
BRC Canadian Club H. Half-sister to Tie Me Up (dam of HUSSON 
EAGLE). Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Snapchat Girl. 5 wins-3 in succession at 2-1200m to 1600m, $130,930, Qld 
Tatt's RC GH Mumm 2YO H., GCTC Sky Racing H. 

3rd dam 
Convent Girl, by Snippets. 4 wins 1100m to 1400m, MVRC Super VOBIS P., 

VATC Imposera H., 2d VATC Sandown Park UK S., L. Three-quarter-sister to 
SPARTACUS, half-sister to Success Tale (dam of WONDERFUL 
WORLD). Dam of 5 named foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

WONDERFUL LASS (Catbird). 4 wins. See above. 
Tie Me Up. 2 wins at 1003m. Dam of 5 winners- 

HUSSON EAGLE (Husson). 7 wins 1000m to 1400m, $1,166,393, MRC 
Doveton S., L, GCTC Magic Millions Sprint, MRC Bill Collins H., 2d ATC 
Christmas Classic H., L, VRC Sports H., L, Kensington S, L, 3d MRC 
Blue Sapphire S., L, Oakbank S., L, MRC Hareeba S., L. 

4th dam 
EL RELLO, by Cerreto. 3 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1400m, AJC RA Howell H., 

MVRC Lady Juror H., 3d STC Silastic Marine H. Sister to El Ceree (dam of 
DAPPER'S HOPE), three-quarter-sister to MAVOURNAE, Manitaeha. 
Dam of 10 named foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

Convent Girl (Snippets). 4 wins. See above. 
Nothin' Leica. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1600m, AJC National Telecoms Group 

H., STC De Bortoli Wines Staff 2YO H. Grandam of- 
STAY INSIDE (Extreme Choice). Champion 2YO in Australia in 2020-21. 3 

wins at 2 1000m to 1200m, $2,247,600, ATC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, 
Pierro 2YO P., Paul Hoffman 2YO H., 4th ATC Todman S., Gr.2. 

Dinnigan (Snitzel). 2 wins at 1000m, $143,200, ATC Adama P., 2d BRC 
Vo Rogue P., Gr.3. Producer. 

Success Tale. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 
WONDERFUL WORLD (Agnes World). 4 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1600m, 

$1,373,950, MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, Guineas Prelude, Gr.3, 2d 
MVRC WS Cox P., Gr.1, MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3, 3d MRC 
Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, Sir Rupert Clarke S., Gr.1, Toorak H., Gr.1. Sire. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 30 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable D 3 

Foaled 27th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 5 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Zoustar Northern Meteor ............ Encosta de Lago 

ZOUSAIN Zouzou .......................... Redoute's Choice 
2015 Pasar Silbano Elnadim ........................................... Danzig 
 Give a Whistle ................................. Mujadil 
Dam Hinchinbrook Fastnet Rock................................. Danehill 

MRS MAISEL Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2017 Little Bit Ditsy Bel Esprit ........................... Royal Academy 
 Miss Doopsy ........................ Bite the Bullet 
 
ZOUSAIN (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2020). 2 wins at 2, BRC Champagne 
Classic, Gr.2. Sire of 141 rnrs, 61 wnrs, inc. SW Drifting (ATC Magic Night 
S., Gr.3), Amelita, Bellazaine, SP Zouna, Chateau Miraval, The Dabble 
Effect, Sweet Pretender and of Mister Bianco, Catch the Glory, Dyer, La 
Roux, Betterlucknexttime, Guac On, Zourain, The Victress, Benzou, 
Zoufani, Bollinger Miss, Sharon Drive, Froebel Star, Rhumb Line, etc.  

1st dam 
MRS MAISEL, by Hinchinbrook. Winner at 2 at 1100m, 2d Illawarra TC Marty 

Christie & Crammy 2YO H., 3d ATC Darley 2YO H., Impending at Darley H. 
Half-sister to LUANA MISS. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
Little Bit Ditsy, by Bel Esprit. 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1615m, $135,050, BRC 

Canadian Club H., Diona Civil Engineers H., Sirromet Wines 2YO H., 2d Qld 
Tatt's RC Breakfast Creek Hotel 2YO H., BRC Novotel Brisbane Airport P., 3d 
BRC Princess S., L, Canadian Club 2YO H., Channel 7 P., Drumbeats at 
Lyndhurst H., GCTC Tattsbet H. Blood-sister to Esprit de Bullet, half-
sister to VIENNA MISS, Oopsy Doopsy (dam of GANGBUSTER, LET 
IT SLIP). Dam of 4 named foals, all raced, 3 winners- 

LUANA MISS (Bivouac). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, $156,340, in 2024-25, 
WATC Supremacy S., L, Magic Millions 2YO P. 

3rd dam 
MISS DOOPSY, by Bite the Bullet. 8 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1500m, $183,287, 

AJC Fairy Walk H., STC Auckland Racing Club Trophy H., Absolutely H., 
Merrylands RSL H., Greyhound Racing Authority H., 4th AJC Wiggle H., L-
twice. Sister to Beat the Bullet (dam of HOLLOW BULLET, LAST 
BULLET, RED HOT MAMA). Dam of 12 foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

VIENNA MISS (Snitzel). 2 wins at 1525m, 1600m, $162,180, SAJC 
Adelaide Guineas, L, Peter Elberg Funerals 3YO H., 2d SAJC Quayclean 
H., 4th SAJC Morphettville Guineas, L. Producer. 

Little Bit Ditsy (Bel Esprit). 3 wins. See above. 
Oopsy Doopsy. 4 wins at 1350m, 1400m, 4th AJC Toy Show H., L. Dam of- 

LET IT SLIP (Not a Single Doubt). 4 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $311,225, 
Pinjarra RC Magic Millions WA 3YO Trophy, RL, WATC Placid Ark S., L, 
Amelia Park Beef H., Adia H., 2d WATC Sheila Gwynne Classic, L.  

GANGBUSTER (Blackfriars). 6 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 2111m, $291,829, 
WATC Lex Piper S., L, Kalgoorlie Boulder RC Boulder Cup, L, WATC 
Melbourne Cup Tour Dinner 2YO P., 3d WATC Challenge S., L. 

4th dam 
GANTIMPALA, by Gildoran. 4 wins 1000m to 1560m, STC Truscotts H., April 

Caravan Show H. Dam of 4 named foals, all winners- 
Beat the Bullet. 7 wins-3 at 2-to 1400m, STC Windscreen Discounters H. Dam of- 

HOLLOW BULLET (Tayasu Tsuyoshi). 6 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in 
succession-1000m to 2500m, $1,464,202, VRC Oaks, Gr.1. Dam of- 

RELOADED (Snitzel). 3 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1800m, $622,000, BRC 
Lord Mayor's Cup, Gr.3, Members' H., L, 2d ATC Hobartville S., Gr.2. 

LAST BULLET (High Chaparral). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 
$156,820, SAJC Breeders' S., Gr.3, Peter Elberg Funerals H. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 31 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable A 2 

Foaled 24th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 245 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

TORONADO (IRE) Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2010 Wana Doo Grand Slam.............................. Gone West 
 Wedding Gift ............................ Always Fair 
Dam Swiss Ace Secret Savings............... Seeking the Gold 

MURKOWSKI (NZ) Rapid Serve ............................ Carson City 
2018 Chinchilla Rose Lion Hunter ................................... Danehill 
 Chiara ..................................... Last Tycoon 
 
TORONADO (IRE) (Bay 2010-Stud 2015). 6 wins-3 at 2, Royal Ascot Queen 
Anne S., Gr.1. Sire of 1031 rnrs, 671 wnrs, 44 SW, 6 G1 wnrs. His SH-bred 
progeny inc SW Masked Crusader (MVRC William Reid S., Gr.1), Mariamia, 
Shelby Sixtysix, Victor the Winner, Still a Star, Treasured Star, Affair to 
Remember, Tex Mex - Helios Express (H.K.), etc. His NH-bred progeny inc 
SW Tribhuvan, Bois d'Argent, Tactical, Toro Strike, Legionario, etc.  

1st dam 
MURKOWSKI, by Swiss Ace. Winner at 1460m. Half-sister to Rendition. This 

is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
CHINCHILLA ROSE, by Lion Hunter. 5 wins-2 at 2-1110m to 1400m, 

$608,200, AJC Surround S., Gr.2, QTC Cup, Gr.2, AJC Sweet Embrace S., 
Gr.3, QTC Dane Ripper S., Gr.3, 2d BTC Glenlogan Park S., L, 3d MRC 
Quezette S., L, 4th STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.1, BRC Victory S., Gr.2, 
STC Canterbury S., Gr.2. Sister to FEROCITY, LEONE CHIARA (dam of 
STAR WITNESS, NOSTRADAMUS, EMBRACER), half-sister to 
CHIARAMONTE, High Roller, Lumina (dam of POHUTUKAWA). Dam 
of 9 named foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Rendition (Pierro). Placed at 2 & 3, 2d ARC 100% Appliances 2YO H., 3d 
ARC Champagne S., L, 3YO Salver, L. 

San Pablo - Paradise Gathering (Mac.). 2 wins at 1600m, 1900m, ATC Rubick 
at Coolmore H., 2d ATC TAB H. 

Roses for Deb. Unraced. Dam of- 
Naval Trader. 4 wins at 1350m, 1400m, $206,600, to 2024-25, BRC 

Sporting Chance Cancer Foundation H., Gallopers Sports Club P. 

3rd dam 
CHIARA, by Last Tycoon. Winner at 2 at 1000m. Dam of 16 foals, 13 to race, 11 

winners, inc:- 
CHINCHILLA ROSE (Lion Hunter). 5 wins. See above. 
FEROCITY (Lion Hunter). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $656,500, VRC 

Ascot Vale S., Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Cup Carnival S., L, 3d VRC Sires' 
Produce S., Gr.2, Talindert S., L, Poseidon S., L. Sire. 

LEONE CHIARA (Lion Hunter). 7 wins at 1000m, 1100m, SAJC RN Irwin S., 
Gr.3, WH Wylie H., L, 2d SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3. Dam of 8 winners- 

STAR WITNESS (Starcraft). Champion 3YO Colt in Australia. 4 wins-3 in 
succession at 2-1000m to 1200m, $1,366,889, VRC Coolmore Stud S., 
Gr.1, MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, VRC Talindert S., L. Sire. 

NOSTRADAMUS (Medaglia d'Oro). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, 
$404,130, ATC San Domenico S., Gr.3, SAJC RN Irwin S., Gr.3. Sire. 

EMBRACER (Sebring). 6 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $907,600, Hawkesbury RC 
Gold Rush H., L, 2d ATC Theo Marks S., Gr.2, Show County H., Gr.3. 

CHIARAMONTE (Redoute's Choice). 5 wins 1000m to 1200m, $248,990, 
ATC Darby Munro S., L, 2d MRC Heath S., Gr.3, 3d MRC Testa Rossa S., L. 

Lumina. Winner at 1200m, 2d AJC Canley Heights H. Dam of- 
POHUTUKAWA (Medaglia d'Oro). 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, 

$562,775, Kembla Grange Classic, Gr.3, VRC Jim Beam Black S., L. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 32 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable D 7 

Foaled 16th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 12 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit ............... Green Desert 

HELLBENT Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2012 Volkaspray Volksraad ........................ Green Desert 
 Spraypaint ........................... Crested Wave 
Dam Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

MUSTANG SUZY Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2016 Suzy Smart Smart Strike ....................... Mr. Prospector 
 Minicolony ........................ Pleasant Colony 
 
HELLBENT (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2018). 7 wins-1 at 2, MVRC William Reid 
S., Gr.1. Sire of 314 rnrs, 209 wnrs, inc. SW Magic Time (MRC Sir Rupert 
Clarke S., Gr.1), Benedetta, Hell Hath No Fury, Kristilli, Sunrays, Fully Lit, 
Tremonti, SP Warby, Divine Glory, Miss Hellfire, Hella Fast, Hell Queen, 
Vivy Air, Marokopa Falls, Hell I Am, Deekay, Fancy Like Lass, Grinzinger 
Love, Kimberley Rose, Aemelius, Savvy Hallie, Awestruck, etc.  

1st dam 
MUSTANG SUZY, by Snitzel. Raced 3 times. This is her second foal. Her first foal 

is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
Suzy Smart, by Smart Strike. 2 wins at 2 at 6f, 6½f, Philadelphia Park Donna 

Freyer S., 2d Monmouth Just Smashing S., L, 4th Monmouth Post Deb S., L. 
Blood-sister to PLEASANT STRIKE, Spring Hill Farm, Desert Myth 
- Iron Eagle (H.K.), Curlinello, half-sister to ALMASTY, York Glory, 
Sea Pines. Dam of 7 named foals, 5 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

London Master. 5 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $658,660, HKJC Football Club 
Centenary Cup, Kwai Chung H., Hwamei H., Jackson H., Chicago H. 

Pietra. Placed. Dam of 4 winners- 
Everyone's a Star. 5 wins 1000m to 1150m, $285,825, ATC Midway H., 

Exceedance's First Yearlings H., Vale Cliff Clare H., 2d ATC Midway H. 
Kev's Girl. 5 wins 955m to 1000m, $161,435, MVRC Ladbrokes 55 Second 

Challenge H., 2d MVRC Ladbrokes 55 Second Challenge H. 

3rd dam 
MINICOLONY, by Pleasant Colony. Placed at 2 in U.S.A. Sister to COLONIAL 

MINSTREL (dam of GRAND MINSTREL, STORM MINSTREL), 
Colonella (dam of PLEASANT STRIKE), half-sister to MINIDAR (dam of 
A LITTLE WARM), UNRESTRAINED. Dam of 11 foals, 9 to race, 8 
winners, inc:- 

ALMASTY (Scat Daddy). 4 wins 7½f to 8½f, $240,488, Churchill Downs 
Commonwealth Turf S., Gr.3, Saratoga Allowance, 3d Kentucky Downs 
Turf Sprint S., L, 4th Saratoga Better Talk Now S., L. Sire. 

York Glory (Five Star Day). 8 wins 5f to 7f, £186,183, Royal Ascot 
Wokingham S., 2d Newbury World Trophy, Gr.3, Beverley Bullet Sprint S., L. 

Suzy Smart (Smart Strike). 2 wins. See above. 
Sea Pines (Exploit). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 6f, 7f, 2d Laurel Toddler S., L, 3d 

Laurel Wide Country S., L. Producer. 
Minideputy. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 

Freeze Cat (Leestown). 6 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-at 5f, 6½f, 
$128,005, 2d Evangeline Downs Hallowed Dreams S., L. Producer. 

4th dam 
MINSTRELLA, by The Minstrel. 4 wins at 2 at 6f, £234,598, Newmarket 

Cheveley Park S., Gr.1, Curragh Moyglare Stud S., Gr.1, Phoenix S., Gr.1, 
Royal Ascot Chesham S., L, 2d Newmarket Cherry Hinton S., Gr.3. Half-
sister to MISTY GALLORE, Misty Dancer (dam of QUIET DANCE). Dam 
of 16 foals, 14 to race, 11 winners, inc:- 

COLONIAL MINSTREL (Pleasant Colony). 10 wins-5 in succession-6f to 
1m, Belmont Shuvee H., Gr.2, Churchill Downs Humana Distaff H., Gr.3. 



Account of SYMPHONY LODGE (As Agent), Oakey, Qld. 

Lot 33 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable D 15 

Foaled 19th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 50 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Savabeel Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 

COOL AZA BEEL (NZ) Savannah Success ....... Success Express 
2017 Cool 'n' Sassy Testa Rossa ................................. Perugino 
 Elle's Decree ......................... Red Ransom 
Dam Spirit of Boom Sequalo ................................ Rustic Amber 

MUTUAL Temple Spirit .........................Special Dane 
2016 Thank You Darling Starcraft..................................... Soviet Star 
 And a Hug ................................. Ivor Prince 
 
COOL AZA BEEL (NZ) (Brown 2017-Stud 2021). 4 wins at 2, ARC Diamond 
S., Gr.1, Karaka 2YO Million, RL, 2d Matamata RC Slipper S., Gr.3. 
Grandson of a half-sister to SW Malaguerra. Sire of SW Cool Archie (BRC 
JJ Atkins P., Gr.1), SP Cobra Club and of Cool Aza Rene, Don't Tellyafather, 
Kahlua Girl, Gable and of the placegetters Cool Moon, Sequel, Jenni the 
Cat, Wildspitze, Feazabeel, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
MUTUAL, by Spirit of Boom. Unraced. This is her second living foal. Dam of one 

foal to race. 

2nd dam 
THANK YOU DARLING, by Starcraft. Unraced. Half-sister to MITANNI, 

Hindsight. Dam of 2 foals, 1 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 
Grazie. 3 wins 1000m to 1280m. 

3rd dam 
And a Hug, by Ivor Prince. 7 wins 1200m to 2020m, $130,200, BATC Ken 

Howard H., Marycrest & Cooper H., QTC Churchill Downs H., JM Gray H., 
Merry Minstrel H., 13 Squadron Association H., 2d QTC Sir Douglas Wadley 
H., L, BATC Broncos Lord Mayors Cup, TV Scene H., 3d Queensland Oaks, 
Gr.1, BATC Prunda H. Dam of 11 foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 

MITANNI (Danewin). 20 wins-6 in succession-900m to 1630m, $1,191,050, 
QTC Sir Byrne Hart S., Gr.2, Ipswich TC Eye Liner S., L, SCTC Summer 
Cup, L, BTC Kings Bloodstock Quality H., BMD Group H., Stan England 
Painting Contractor H., QTC Seppelt Wines H., Oscar Oscar H., Carlton 
Draught Gold Coast S., QTC Casino Rewards H., Winning Edge 
Presentations H., 2d BTC Bernborough H., L, Falvelon H., L, Qld Tatt's RC 
Tattersall's Open Mile, L, Tattersall's Mile, L, QTC Ascot H., L, 3d BTC 
Doomben Ten Thousand S., Gr.1, BTC Cup, Gr.1, Lord Mayor's Cup, 
Gr.3, Doomben S., L, BRC Ascot H., L, QTC Marco Polo H., L. 

Hindsight (Show a Heart). 2 wins at 1600m, 1640m, BTC Sky Racing P., 2d 
MRC Iasbet.com H., 3d QTC Princess S., L, MRC Le Pine Funerals H., 
BTC Hardy Brothers Jewellers P., QTC Avondale P. Producer. 

Show Affection. 4 wins 1000m to 1350m, BRC GMEC & Merkel Plastering H., 
Patinack Farm P., Winning Edge Presentations H. Dam of 5 winners- 

Grinzinger Love (Hellbent). 3 wins at 1000m, 1200m in 2024-25, 3d 
VRC Furphy Trophy, L. 

Soul Soldier - Grateful Heart (H.K.). 7 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, 
$1,760,497 in Aust. and HK, HKJC Hip Wo H., Cheung Sha Wan H. 

Enfolded. Winner at 1000m, 2d MVRC Dynamic Print Group H. 
More Than Hugs. 5 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1350m, $171,280, AJC Gough 

Whitlam H., Lindemans 2YO H., BTC Finrent H., 2d STC Parramatta 
Leagues Club H., Merrylands RSL H. Dam of 4 winners- 

Street Embrace. 3 wins at 1250m, 1396m, SAJC Bazz's Bucks Show H., 
Medallion Homes H., 2d SAJC Legacy in SA & Broken Hill H. 

Paigella. Unraced. Dam of- 
Chance at Midnight. 2 wins at 1400m, 1500m, 2d Ipswich TC Seven 

Family Day H. 
Proud Native. 8 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in succession-1000m to 1800m, QTC 

Scomeld H., Churchill Downs H., 2d QTC Centro Toombul H. 



Account of KBL THOROUGHBREDS (As Agent), Beaudesert, Qld. 

Lot 34 (No GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable F 17 

Foaled 29th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Written Tycoon Iglesia ..................................... Last Tycoon 

CAPITALIST Party Miss .................................... Kenmare 
2013 Kitalpha Fusaichi Pegasus ....... Mr. Prospector 
 Compulsion .............................. Danehill 
Dam Choisir Danehill Dancer ........................ Danehill 

MY BRILLIANT CHOIX Great Selection ......................... Lunchtime 
2017 Love and Emotion Woodman ................... Mr. Prospector 
 My Brilliant Star .............. Copper Kingdom 
 
CAPITALIST (AUS) (Chestnut 2013-Stud 2017). 4 wins at 2, ATC Golden 
Slipper S., Gr.1. Sire of 583 rnrs, 373 wnrs, 25 SW, inc. SW Reserve Bank 
(SAJC Goodwood H., Gr.1), Captivant, Comrade Rosa, Encap, Marine One, 
Lazzago, Cannonball, Kalashnikov, King of Roseau, Kaizad, Sebonack, 
Memo, Holmes a Court, King Kapa, I'mlovin'ya, Ka Bling, Sovereign Fund, 
Economics, Tycoon Humma, Appin Girl, Profiteer, To Cap it All, etc.  

1st dam 
MY BRILLIANT CHOIX, by Choisir. Winner at 1628m. Half-sister to FRENCH 

EMOTION. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
LOVE AND EMOTION, by Woodman. Raced 3 times. Half-sister to SHOT OF 

THUNDER, CELEBRITY PRINCESS (dam of LADY NATASHA). Dam 
of 10 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

FRENCH EMOTION (Snitzel). 8 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 1600m, 
$886,390, VRC Blazer S., Gr.2, SAJC Queen of the South S., Gr.2, MRC 
VOBIS Gold Distaff-twice, MVRC TBV Newmarket Grandwest H., MRC 
Premier Signs H.-twice, Le Pine Funerals H., 2d VRC Myer Classic, Gr.1, 
MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2, VRC Melbourne Cup Tour Trophy. Producer. 

Love for Ransom. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, $145,958, MVRC Boscastle P., 
MRC Coates Hire P., 2d MVRC LUCRF Jockeys Celebration H., MRC 
MiStable H., 4th SAJC Centaurea S., L, City of Adelaide H., L. Producer. 

3rd dam 
MY BRILLIANT STAR, by Copper Kingdom. 2 wins at 1600m, 2400m, 

$547,600, AJC Oaks, Gr.1, MVRC Princess S., 2d STC Ansett Australia S., 
Gr.1, Australasian Oaks, Gr.1, MVRC John F Feehan S., Gr.2, VATC JJ 
Liston S., Gr.2, 3d VRC Talindert H., L, STC Darby Munro S., L, VATC 
Mercedes-Benz H., L, 4th Queensland Oaks, Gr.1. Sister to My 
Sparkling Star (dam of SUDURKA), half-sister to NANCRESS (dam 
of MY FLASHING STAR), Classified Lady, Crescent, Our 
Persian King. Dam of 11 foals, 10 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

SHOT OF THUNDER (Thunder Gulch). 7 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-
1200m to 2200m, MRC Toorak H., Gr.1, WATC Belmont Classic, L, 
Belmont Guineas, L, 2d STC Shannon H., Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC Tramway 
H., Gr.3, 3d VATC Toorak H., Gr.1, WATC Fruit 'n' Veg S., Gr.1. Sire. 

CELEBRITY PRINCESS (Palace Music). Winner at 2400m, WATC 
Belmont Oaks, L, 2d WATC Vietnam Veterans' Association H. Dam of- 

LADY NATASHA (Real Quiet). Winner at 2 at 1400m, WATC Lindsay 
Rosenthal S., L, 3d WATC Star Shot 2YO H. Producer. 

Brilliant Crown. Placed at 2, 2d VATC April 2YO H. Dam of 4 winners- 
Strata Star (Stratum). Winner at 1200m, 3d Singapore TC Magic 

Millions Juvenile Championship, L. 
Thunder Hood. Unraced. Grandam of- 

DEPOT BEACH (Stratum). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m in Aust. and Macau, 
Macau Sprint Trophy, L, 2d Macau Star River Sand Classic Cup. 

4th dam 
CENTIDA, by Century. 3 wins 1000m to 1100m, Onkaparinga RC Shillabeer 

Novice H. Half-sister to ARCHER ROAD. Dam of 8 foals, all winners, inc:- 
MY BRILLIANT STAR (Copper Kingdom). 2 wins. See above. 



Account of SYMPHONY LODGE (As Agent), Oakey, Qld. 

Lot 35 (No GST) BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable D 14 

Foaled 14th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 80 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Written Tycoon Iglesia ..................................... Last Tycoon 

CAPITALIST Party Miss .................................... Kenmare 
2013 Kitalpha Fusaichi Pegasus .............. Mr. Prospector 
 Compulsion .................................. Danehill 
Dam Shamus Award Snitzel ............................ Redoute's Choice 

MY SWEET FISH Sunset Express.............. Success Express 
2016 Is it a Mosquito Bel Esprit ........................... Royal Academy 
 Yes I Will .......................................... Danzig 
 
CAPITALIST (AUS) (Chestnut 2013-Stud 2017). 4 wins at 2, ATC Golden 
Slipper S., Gr.1. Sire of 583 rnrs, 373 wnrs, 25 SW, inc. SW Reserve Bank 
(SAJC Goodwood H., Gr.1), Captivant, Comrade Rosa, Encap, Marine One, 
Lazzago, Cannonball, Kalashnikov, King of Roseau, Kaizad, Sebonack, 
Memo, Holmes a Court, King Kapa, I'mlovin'ya, Ka Bling, Sovereign Fund, 
Economics, Tycoon Humma, Appin Girl, Profiteer, To Cap it All, etc.  

1st dam 
MY SWEET FISH, by Shamus Award. 2 wins at 1350m, 1400m. Sister to 

SWATS THAT. This is her third foal. Her second foal is an unraced 3YO. 
Her first foal is unraced. 

2nd dam 
IS IT A MOSQUITO, by Bel Esprit. Unraced. Dam of 6 named foals, 5 to race, all 

winners, inc:- 
SWATS THAT (Shamus Award). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, 

$1,393,700, MRC Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, MVRC Scarborough S., 
Gr.3, Bendigo JC 2YO Gold Rush, 2d VRC Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1, VRC 
Sprint Classic, Gr.1, Cap d'Antibes S., L, 3d VRC Lightning S., Gr.1, 
Bobbie Lewis H., Gr.2, ATC Triscay S., Gr.3, 4th VRC Lightning S., Gr.1. 

Mawallock. 5 wins 1100m to 1300m, $184,325, to 2024-25, MVRC Ladbrokes 
RC Challenger H., 3d MVRC Country Cup Final, Ladbrokes Mates Mode H. 

3rd dam 
Yes I Will, by Danzig. Winner at 1318m in Aust, 3d Maisons-Laffitte Prix 

Hérod, L. Three-quarter-sister to Caught Courting, Let's Get Famous 
(dam of LET'S MAKE ADEAL), half-sister to OUTBACK JOE, 
USTINOV. Dam of 10 named foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Sandpebble. 2 wins at 1600m, 1800m, SAJC Trevor Little OAM H. 
Expect to Win. Placed at 2 & 3. Dam of 4 winners- 

Confederate. 3 wins to 1150m, $114,010, ATC Hyland Race Colours H. 

4th dam 
LET'S ELOPE, by Nassipour. Aust. Horse of the Year in 1991-92. 11 wins 

1400m to 3200m, $3,219,292, VRC Melbourne Cup, Gr.1, VATC Caulfield 
Cup, Gr.1, VRC Australian Cup, Gr.1, LKS Mackinnon S., Gr.1, Turnbull S., 
Gr.2, VATC CF Orr S., Gr.2, 3d ARC Championship S., Gr.1, Del Mar 
Ramona H., Gr.1, Santa Anita Oak Tree Invitational H., Gr.1, Arlington Park 
Beverly D S., Gr.1. Dam of 8 named foals, 6 to race, all winners, inc:- 

OUTBACK JOE (Elvstroem). 5 wins 2000m to 3200m, $435,186, SAJC 
Adelaide Cup, Gr.2, VRC Bagot H., L, 3d VRC Roy Higgins H., L. 

USTINOV (Seeking the Gold). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 2040m, $654,935, MVRC 
AAMI Vase, Gr.2, 2d AJC Champagne S., Gr.1, VATC Caulfield Guineas, 
Gr.1, VRC Ascot Vale S., Gr.2, 3d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. Sire. 

Caught Courting (Danehill). 4 wins 1900m to 2400m, $131,140, 2d WATC 
GA Towton Cup, L, 4th AJC Summer Cup, Gr.3, Werribee Cup, L. Sire. 

Yes I Will (Danzig). Winner. See above. 
Let's Get Famous. Unraced. Dam of 8 winners- 

LET'S MAKE ADEAL (Red Ransom). 4 wins 1600m to 2520m, $563,595, 
VRC Bart Cummings H., Gr.3, 2d SAJC Queen of the South S., Gr.2, 
VRC Lexus S., Gr.3, South Australia Fillies Classic, Gr.3. Producer. 



Account of SILVERSTREAM CONSIGNMENT (As Agent), 
Canungra, Qld. 

Lot 36 (100% GST) BROWN FILLY Stable C 12 

Foaled 24th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 119 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Redoute's Choice Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

THE AUTUMN SUN Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2015 Azmiyna Galileo .................................. Sadler's Wells 
 Asmara ......................................... Lear Fan 
Dam Rulership King Kamehameha ............... Kingmambo 

NANYO VENUS (JPN) Air Groove .................................... Tony Bin 
2014 Admire Fukky Fuji Kiseki .......................... Sunday Silence 
 Tokio Reality .......................... Meadowlake 
 
THE AUTUMN SUN (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). 8 wins-3 at 2, MRC 
Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 183 rnrs, 103 wnrs, inc. SW Autumn Angel 
(ATC Australian Oaks, Gr.1), Coco Sun, Vibrant Sun, Autumn Glow, Autumn 
Ballet, Matusalem, Snow in May, Autumn Boy, Private Legacy, SP Know 
Thyself, Sneaky Sunrise, Tulsi, Amazing Fluke, Plymouth, Tutta la Vita, 
The Autumn Belle, Kosgei - So We Sing (H.K.) and of Xarpo, Seafall, etc.  

1st dam 
NANYO VENUS, by Rulership. 2 wins at 1200m, 1600m in Japan. Half-sister to 

AMPHITRITE. This is her fifth foal. Her fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam 
of three foals to race, all winners- 

Umetini (f by Just a Way). 3 wins at 1400m, 1800m to 2025-26, MRC 
Sportsbet P., 2d MRC Ladbrokes Punter Assist P. 

Actuality (f by Snitzel). Winner at 1125m in 2024-25, 2d VRC Be a Mate Trophy. 
Tonkatsu Goddess (f by Snitzel). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m to 2025-26. 

2nd dam 
ADMIRE FUKKY, by Fuji Kiseki. 3 wins at 1000m, 1200m, 2d Niigata Inazuma 

Tokubetsu. Half-sister to NEOREALISM, REAL IMPACT, I'LL LOVE 
AGAIN, Will Power (dam of INDY CHAMP, A WILL A WAY), Fusaichi 
Linimo (dam of APERTURA). Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 8 winners, inc:- 

AMPHITRITE (Lord Kanaloa). 3 wins in succession-2 at 2-at 1200m, 
Hanshin Marguerite S., L. Producer. 

3rd dam 
TOKIO REALITY, by Meadowlake. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, Chukyo 

Suzuka Tokubetsu. Sister to STREAMER, half-sister to KRIKITI. Dam of 
14 foals, all raced, 8 winners, inc:- 

NEOREALISM (Neo Universe). 8 wins at 1800m, 2000m, $5,152,179, HKJC 
Queen Elizabeth II Cup, Gr.1, Sapporo Kinen, Gr.2, Nakayama Kinen, 
Gr.2, Tokyo Welcome S., Sapporo Hidaka Tokubetsu, 3d Hong Kong Cup, 
Gr.1, Kyoto Mile Championship, Gr.1, Kokura Daishoten, Gr.3. Sire. 

REAL IMPACT (Deep Impact). 5 wins-1 at 2-1400m to 1600m, $5,744,453, 
ATC George Ryder S., Gr.1, Tokyo Yasuda Kinen, Gr.1, Hanshin Cup, 
Gr.2-twice, 2d ATC Doncaster H., Gr.1, Nakayama Asahi Hai Futurity S., 
Gr.1, Tokyo Mainichi Okan, Gr.2, Keio Hai Nisai S., Gr.2. Sire. 

I'LL LOVE AGAIN (El Condor Pasa). 7 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 
$3,769,925, Nakayama Yukan Fuji Sho Ocean S., L, Hanshin Marguerite 
S., L, Fukushima Minyu Cup, L, 3d Nakayama Sprinters S., Gr.1. 

Will Power. 4 wins at 1200m, 1400m in Japan. Dam of 3 winners- 
INDY CHAMP (Stay Gold). Champion Sprinter & Miler in Japan in 2019. 8 

wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-at 1400m, 1600m, $7,776,804, Kyoto 
Mile Championship, Gr.1, Tokyo Yasuda Kinen, Gr.1, Kyoto Yomiuri 
Milers Cup, Gr.2, 2d Hanshin Mile Championship, Gr.1. Sire. 

A WILL A WAY (Just a Way). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 
$2,133,775, Kyoto Silk Road S., Gr.3, 3d Nakayama Sprinters S., Gr.1. 

Fusaichi Linimo. Winner at 1300m in Japan. Dam of 5 winners- 
APERTURA (Matsurida Gogh). 11 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 

1400m, $1,196,223, Niigata Lumiere Autumn Dash, L. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 37 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable A 21 

Foaled 29th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 147 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire O'Reilly Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 

BRUTAL (NZ) Courtza ............................... Pompeii Court 
2015 Alberton Princess Golan........................................... Spectrum 
 Straussbridge ....................... Straussbrook 
Dam Swiss Ace Secret Savings............... Seeking the Gold 

NIGHT OF LOVE (NZ) Rapid Serve ............................ Carson City 
2017 Joie d'Amour More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 
 Lupenta ......................................... Danehill 
 
BRUTAL (NZ) (Brown 2015-Stud 2020). 5 wins-1 at 2, ATC Doncaster H., 
Gr.1. Sire of 97 rnrs, 41 wnrs, inc. SW Nepotism (ATC Champagne S., Gr.1), 
Jenni's Meadow, SP Harlem Queen, Brutiful Lass and of Lead Me On, 
Fingers Hunter, Brutalina, The All Out, Barbaric Lad, Totoka, Glorious 
Moments, Heinous, Super Strong Kid, Truly Fluke, Savagery Vibe, Big 
Brute, Four Ace, Grande Bellezza, Xcessive Force, Aged Care, etc.  

1st dam 
NIGHT OF LOVE, by Swiss Ace. Unraced. Sister to NOAH KHAN. This is her 

third foal. Dam of two foals to race, inc:- 
Mummsie (f by Casino Prince). Winner at 1800m in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
JOIE D'AMOUR, by More Than Ready. Winner at 1000m. Half-sister to Lamarr. 

Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
NOAH KHAN (Swiss Ace). 7 wins 1020m to 1400m, $320,888, to 2025 in 

Malaysia, Selangor TC Tunku Gold Cup, L. 
Alonzo. Winner at 1200m, 3d CJC Christchurch Casino H. 

3rd dam 
LUPENTA, by Danehill. Unplaced. Sister to Dane Fever, three-quarter-sister to 

WOPPITT, Darsini (dam of MAHISARA, ULMANN), half-sister to 
Swinging Bachelor. Dam of 5 foals, all winners- 

Lamarr (Quest for Fame). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1600m, $116,478, MVRC 
Adapt Australia H., 2d Moonee Valley Fillies Classic, Gr.2, SAJC 
Sportingbet H., 3d VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2. Dam of 2 winners- 

Screamarr (Street Cry). 2 wins at 1300m, $159,957, ATC Hyland Race 
Colours H., 2d ATC TAB Rewards H., Agency Real Estate H., 3d ATC 
Frank Packer P., Gr.3, Owner Benefits Card H., Destiny's Kiss H. 

4th dam 
Campbell Fever, by Bluebird. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1013m, SAJC Nathan Buckley 

H., MVRC Holparts H., Youthful H., 2d VRC Talindert H., L, SAJC Cinderella 
S., L, VATC Sapphire H., Sturt H., 3d VRC Hilton on the Park S., Gr.3, SAJC 
Golden Wing H., Angas Brut Champagne H. Half-sister to Tosamba, 
Tirumani (dam of ASTRODAME), Midnight Ballet (dam of ROCK 
CLASSIC). Dam of 13 named foals, 11 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

WOPPITT (Danzero). 5 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1050m, $252,824, SAJC 
South Australia S., L, MVRC Pulse Pharmacy H., Lindt Excellence Sprint 
H., 2d MRC Quezette S., L, 4th MRC Blue Diamond Preview (f), L.  

Dane Fever (Danehill). 2 wins at 1250m, 1400m, AJC Smith & Nephew 
Dyonics P., 3d MRC Autumn S., Gr.3, STC Winter S., L. Sire. 

Swinging Bachelor (Royal Academy). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, VRC 
Escape to Flemington 2YO P., MRC Beau Sovereign H., 3d MRC Blue 
Diamond Prelude, Gr.3, 4th VRC Australian Cup Carnival S., L. Sire. 

Maid of Tralee. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 
Butler (Showcasing). 6 wins-3 in succession-at 1100m, 1200m, 

$118,226, Waikato RC Group One Turf Bar Sprint H., Marton JC Marsh 
Insurance Brokers H., 2d Waikato RC Foxbridge P., Gr.2. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of ALEXIA FRASER BLOODSTOCK (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 38 (100% GST) BAY FILLY (NZ) Stable F 11 

Foaled 9th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 18 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Tavistock Montjeu ................................ Sadler's Wells 

TARZINO (NZ) Upstage ............................ Quest for Fame 
2012 Zarzino Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Kindness ...................................... Star Way 
Dam Equiano Acclamation ...................... Royal Applause 

NIMBLE FUMBLE (GB) Entente Cordiale ................ Ela-Mana-Mou 
2014 Fabulously Fast Deputy Minister ...................... Vice Regent 
 Fabulous Notion ........ Somethingfabulous 
 
TARZINO (NZ) (Bay 2012-Stud 2017). 4 wins from 1400m to 2500m, 
Victoria Derby, Gr.1. Sire of 208 rnrs, 105 wnrs, inc. SW Gypsy Goddess 
(BRC Queensland Oaks, Gr.1), Jungle Magnate - Beautyverse (H.K.), 
Willydoit, Immediacy, Tomodachi, Torranzino, Kadavar, SP Crouch, Tarex, 
Mountain Guest, Bitcoin, Foreign Raider and of Kerchak, Star Ballot, Miss 
Tarzy, Titicaca, Wallen, Natural Mystic, Akrotiri, Tshiebwe, etc.  

1st dam 
NIMBLE FUMBLE, by Equiano. Unraced. Half-sister to Humungosaur. This is 

her fourth living foal. Her third foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to 
race, inc:- 

New Beginning (f by Vespa). Placed at 3 in 2024-25 in NZ. 

2nd dam 
FABULOUSLY FAST, by Deputy Minister. Joint third on The 1997 International 

3YO Classification (sprint). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 6f, 7f, $213,100, Saratoga Test 
S., Gr.1, Aqueduct Allowance, Belmont Allowance, 3d Belmont Matron S., 
Gr.1, Saratoga Spinaway S., Gr.1. Three-quarter-sister to Paris Notion (dam 
of CITY OF LIGHT), half-sister to Paris Rose (dam of DECELERATOR). 
Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Humungosaur (Red Ransom). Placed at 2 & 3, 3d Deauville Criterium du 
Fonds Europeen de l'Elevage, L. 

3rd dam 
FABULOUS NOTION, by Somethingfabulous. 9 wins-5 at 2-6f to 8½f, 

$702,002, Santa Anita Santa Susana S., Gr.1, Linda Vista H., Gr.3, 
Hollywood Park California Miss Sires' S., L, California Breeders' Champion 
S. (f), L, Hollywood Starlet S., L, Los Alamitos Saddleback S., L, 3d Santa 
Anita Santa Ynez S., Gr.2, Del Mar Oaks, Gr.2. Three-quarter-sister to 
Velvet Fog, half-sister to CACOETHES, MARGARET BOOTH, The 
Way We Were (dam of FIGHTING NOTION), Not So Careless (dam of 
SUBORDINATION, DOMINATION), Careless Virgin (dam of ISLAND 
JAMBOREE). Dam of 12 foals, 10 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

FABULOUSLY FAST (Deputy Minister). 4 wins. See above. 
Paris Rose. Raced twice. Dam of 2 winners- 

DECELERATOR (Dehere). 5 wins-2 at 2-5f to 1m, Churchill Downs 
Debutante S., Gr.3, 2d Keeneland Raven Run S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

NAFAAYES (Exceed and Excel). 4 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1600m, 
$249,748, Turffontein Gauteng Fillies Guineas, Gr.2. Producer. 

STOLTZ (More Than Ready). 9 wins-3 in succession-at 1000m, 1200m, 
$1,969,578, HKJC National Day Cup, Gr.3, River Verdon H. 

Fabulous Goer. Raced 3 times. Grandam of- 
ROYAL LAHAINA (Chapel Royal). 7 wins-3 in succession-7f to 8½f, 

$536,830, Aqueduct Go for Wand H., Gr.2, Belmont Mariensky S., L. 
Paris Notion. Unraced. Dam of 7 winners- 

CITY OF LIGHT (Quality Road). 6 wins-3 in succession-6f to 9f, 
$5,662,600, Gulfstream Park Pegasus World Cup Invitational S., Gr.1, 
Santa Anita Triple Bend S., Gr.1, Breeders' Cup Dirt Mile, Gr.1. Sire. 

Exotic Notion (Lemon Drop Kid). 4 wins 1400m to 2000m in Argentina, 
2d La Plata Clasico Jockey Club de Rosario, L. Dam of- 

HILL ROAD (Quality Road). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1m, 9f, €363,816, to 2025 
in Ireland and U.S.A, Aqueduct Peter Pan S., Gr.3. 



Account of FORGE LODGE BLOODSTOCK, Cryna, Qld. 

Lot 39 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable H 4 

Foaled 18th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

PRINCE FAWAZ Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2016 Lady Paget Testa Rossa ................................. Perugino 
 Lady Capel ............................ Last Tycoon 
Dam Duporth Red Ransom ................................. Roberto 

NO EFFORT NEEDED Staging ........................... Success Express 
2013 Effortless Al Maher .................................... Danehill 
 Abbotswood ............................ Sir Tristram 
 
PRINCE FAWAZ (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2016-Stud 2021). 2 wins at 2 at 
1400m, 1600m, A$605,450, BRC JJ Atkins P., Gr.1, ATC Supporterhub 2YO 
H., 2d ATC Rosehill Guineas, Gr.1. Out of a half-sister to SW Casino Prince 
(AJC Chipping Norton S., Gr.1), SW Tagus, SW Lord of the Land and SW 
Metallurgical. Sire of Idyllic Affair and of the placegetters Dragon Tales, 
Cascia, Bungarribee Rain, Norty Forty, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
NO EFFORT NEEDED, by Duporth. 5 wins 1570m to 1614m, $123,920. This is 

her first foal. 

2nd dam 
EFFORTLESS, by Al Maher. Unraced. Half-sister to TANTRA, Elusive Wonder 

(dam of AWAY GAME, MODERN WONDER), Dawnie Dancer (dam of 
OAK PARK). Dam of 4 foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

Pantheress. 4 wins 900m to 1200m, $103,215, 2d BRC Bundaberg Distilling 
Company H., L&H Auslec P., Bundaberg Rum Small Batch H. Producer. 

Easy Flyer. 3 wins 1100m to 1200m, 2d MRC Catanach's Jewellers H., MVRC 
Advanced Mailing Solutions H., 3d MRC Ken Sturt H. 

3rd dam 
ABBOTSWOOD, by Sir Tristram. Unplaced. Sister to Cherry Garden (dam of 

LIBERTY ROSE), three-quarter-sister to Liberty Hall, Portrait Collector 
(dam of TRANSPORTER). Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, all winners, inc:- 

TANTRA (Royal Academy). Winner at 2 at 1200m, QTC CE McDougall S., L, 
3d BTC Doomben Slipper S., L. Grandam of- 

Letsbringiton (Sebring). 8 wins 1200m to 2200m, CJC One Good 
Horse H., Cochranes Farm Machinery H., 2d New Zealand St Leger, L. 

Elusive Wonder (Elusive Quality). Winner at 2 at 1100m, MRC Snowing 
2YO P., 3d MRC Chairman's S., L, SAJC Hutt Street Centre H. Dam of- 

AWAY GAME (Snitzel). Champion 2YO Filly in Australia in 2019-20. 5 
wins-4 at 2, 3 in succession-1100m to 1200m, $3,750,225, ATC Percy 
Sykes S., Gr.2, Widden S., Gr.3, Qld Tatt's RC WJ Healy S., Gr.3, 
GCTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL, BRC Calaway Gal S., L, 2d ATC 
Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, MRC Oakleigh P., Gr.1, SAJC Robert 
Sangster S., Gr.1, VRC Bobbie Lewis H., Gr.2, BRC Gold Edition P., L, 
MRC Christmas S., L, Regal Roller H., L, 3d ATC Light Fingers S., 
Gr.2, GCTC Magic Millions Guineas, RL, BRC Hinkler H., L, GCTC 
Snippets P., 4th MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, Merson Cooper S., L. 

MODERN WONDER (Snitzel). 3 wins-1 at 2-955m to 1200m, $201,055, 
SAJC Dequetteville S., L, MVRC Ladbrokes 55 Second Challenge H., 
Synergie H., 2d MVRC Typhoon Tracy S., Gr.3, MRC Telstra Alfred 
Foundation P., 3d MRC Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3. Dam of 2 winners- 

Innervisions (I Am Invincible). Placed at 2 & 3 to 2024-25, 3d MRC 
Blue Diamond Preview (c&g), L. 

Cocoa Doll. 3 wins at 1000m, 1200m, SAJC Adelaide's Festival H., Akeed 
Mofeed at Goldin Farms P., 4th SAJC Redelva S., L. Dam of 3 winners- 

Written Swoosh (Written Tycoon). Placed at 2, 2d MRC Blue Diamond 
Preview (f), Gr.3. 

Dawnie Dancer. Winner at 2 at 1200m, 2d STC Aurora 2YO P. Dam of- 
OAK PARK (More Than Ready). 4 wins at 1200m, 1400m, Rotorua S., L, 

ARC Crombie Lockwood S., BOP RC Cronin Cullen Egan Accountants S. 



Account of EMBRACE FARM, Glass House Mountains, Qld. 

Lot 40 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable G 16 

Foaled 27th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 19 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Dream Ahead Diktat ............................................. Warning 

SENSEI Land of Dreams .......... Cadeaux Genereux 
2014 Schiaparelli Woodman .......................... Mr. Prospector 
 Canny Lass ............................... Bletchingly 
Dam Nicconi Bianconi .......................................... Danzig 

NOCCISHA Nicola Lass ......................................Scenic 
2013 Little Geisha Danehill Dancer ............................ Danehill 
 Starrystarrynight .................. Sadler's Wells 
 
SENSEI (AUS) (Brown 2014-Stud 2021). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, 
NZ$182,422, Otago RC Hazlett S., L, CJC Pegasus H., L, 2d CJC Stewards 
H., Gr.3-twice, Ashburton RC John Grigg S., Gr.3, 3d WRC Telegraph H., 
Gr.1, CJC Pegasus S., L. Half-brother to SW Rothesay (BRC Queensland 
Guineas, Gr.2). Sire of Bolla Bolla Babe and of the placegetters Mr Oreo, 
Nasiron, Wax on Wax Off, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
NOCCISHA, by Nicconi. Unraced. This is her third foal. Her second foal is an 

unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race. 

2nd dam 
LITTLE GEISHA, by Danehill Dancer. Winner at 1200m. Half-sister to GUST OF 

WIND (dam of TRANSATLANTIC). Dam of 5 named foals, 3 to race, 1 
winner, inc:- 

Tokyo Bandit. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m to 2024-25. 

3rd dam 
Starrystarrynight, by Sadler's Wells. 2 wins at 2100m, 2400m, Avondale JC 

Auckland 24 Hour Glass H., 2d Curragh Finale S., L. Sister to 
STARBOURNE. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

GUST OF WIND (Darci Brahma). 3 wins 1400m to 2400m, $974,900, ATC 
Australian Oaks, Gr.1, 4th MRC Caulfield Cup, Gr.1, ATC Adrian Knox S., 
Gr.3. Dam of 3 winners- 

TRANSATLANTIC (Snitzel). 6 wins-1 at 2-1350m to 1500m, $642,050, 
to 2024-25, BRC Spear Chief H., L, Buffering H., U&U Recruitment H., 
Airtouch H., Mekkafest in August 2YO P., 2d BRC Daybreak Lover P., L. 

4th dam 
UPPER CIRCLE, by Shirley Heights. Raced twice. Sister to Shirley Superstar (dam 

of LADY CARLA), half-sister to Si Signor, Moviegoer. Dam of 10 foals, 
9 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

STARBOURNE (Sadler's Wells). 2 wins at 1m, 1¼m, Naas Garnet S., L, 2d 
Curragh Finale S., L, 3d Irish One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1. Grandam of- 

Reo (Rubick). 3 wins in succession at 1407m, 1500m, $209,075, MRC 
Senet Gambling Law Experts H., 2d BRC Queensland Oaks, Gr.1. 

Starrystarrynight (Sadler's Wells). 2 wins. See above. 
With the Fairies. Winner at 2, Newmarket Plantation 2YO S., 4th Curragh 

Matron S., Gr.3. Grandam of- 
MOONLESS (Helike). 2 wins at 1600m, 2100m, TRC Hobart Guineas, L, 

2d TTC Carlton Draught Night Cup, 4th Tasmanian Derby, L. 
Hell Yeah (Pyrus). 7 wins 1200m to 2100m, 2d Hororata RC South 

Island Thoroughbred Breeders' S., L. Dam of 4 winners- 
Power 'n' Glory (Power). Winner at 2 at 1000m, 2d WRC Wakefield 

Challenge S., Gr.2, Wellesley S., L. 
Acceleration (Encosta de Lago). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1350m, 

$183,600, 2d Qld Tatt's RC Australia Post Tattersall's S., L. Producer. 
Way In (Thewayyouare). 2 wins at 2 at 800m, 1200m, 2d Counties RC 

Murdoch Newell S., L, 4th ARC Karaka Million, RL, WRC Wellesley S., L. 
Film Buff. Placed at 2 & 3 in GB and Ireland. Dam of 2 winners- 

Nina Blini (Bertolini). Winner at 2 at 5f, 3d Royal Ascot Queen Mary S., Gr.2. 



Account of GLENX LODGE CONSIGNMENT (As Agent),  
Biddaddaba, Qld. 

Lot 41 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable F 5 

Foaled 20th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 5 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire More Than Ready Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

BETTER THAN READY Woodman's Girl .........................Woodman 
2009 Sally's World Agnes World ................................ Danzig 
 Sally Magic .................................... Keltrice 
Dam Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................ Danzig 

NOESIS Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2006 Achievable Waajib ..................................... Try My Best 
 Occasional Gain ....................... Lunchtime 
 
BETTER THAN READY (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2009-Stud 2015). 8 wins-1 at 2, 
ATC Brian Crowley S., L. Sire of 617 rnrs, 425 wnrs, 15 SW, inc. SW Apache 
Chase (BRC Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1), Port Lockroy, Chrysaor, Hidden 
Wealth, Alpine Edge, Tiger Legend, Metalart, The Odyssey, Steady Ready, 
Lim's Bighorn, The Vowels, Better Get Set, Jagged Edge, Better Reflection, 
Skirt the Law, SP Gin a Tonic, Trifling, Iced, Coco Rox, Isti Star, etc.  

1st dam 
NOESIS, by Exceed and Excel. Winner at 2 at 1000m, VRC Maribyrnong Trial 

S., L. Half-sister to Cuddles for Naara. This is her tenth foal. Dam of 
nine foals to race, seven winners, inc:- 

Pinch Memory (g by Denman). Winner at 2 at 1050m, BRC Sky 
Thoroughbred Central 2YO H., 3d BRC Treasury Member Meal 2YO H. 

Mavericks (g by Northern Meteor). 8 wins 1100m to 1600m, $183,758, Darwin 
Guineas. 

Norton (g by Lonhro). Winner at 1000m, 2d WATC Amelia Park H., 3d MVRC 
Kernow Klassic H. 

Art of Perception - Glorious Sun (Sing.) (g by Lonhro). Winner at 1400m, 2d 
MRC Grand Hotel Frankston P., MRC Rylock Windows & Doors H. 

Cutting Edge (g by Spirit of Boom). Winner at 1000m in 2024-25, 3d BRC 
Stronger at Aquis 2YO H. 

Palibhasa Lalake (c by Star Witness). 15 wins-4 in succession-1400m to 
1600m in Philippines. 

God of War (g by Nicconi). Winner at 1050m in Macau. 

2nd dam 
ACHIEVABLE, by Waajib. Raced twice. Half-sister to TRUE JEWELS (dam of 

VILLAIN), WAGER (dam of ANATOLA). Dam of 6 foals, all raced, 3 
winners, inc:- 

NOESIS (Exceed and Excel). Winner. See above. 
Cuddles for Naara (General Nediym). Placed at 2 & 3, 2d TTC Gold 

Sovereign S., L, SAJC Carbine Club H. Dam of 3 winners- 
Cuddles for Kimmy (Spirit of Boom). 2 wins at 2 at 800m, 1050m, 

$132,575, in 2024-25, BRC Ladbrokes 2YO P., 2d BRC Phelan Ready P., L. 

3rd dam 
OCCASIONAL GAIN, by Lunchtime. Raced twice. Dam of 11 named foals, 8 to 

race, 4 winners, inc:- 
TRUE JEWELS (Brief Truce). Second top filly on The 2000-01 Australasian 

2YO Classification. 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, $986,200, VATC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1, VRC Ottawa S., L, 3d STC Reisling Slipper Trial S., 
Gr.2, 4th VATC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1. Dam of 4 winners- 

VILLAIN (Carnegie). 2 wins at 1400m, 1800m, $281,606, VRC Super Impose 
S., L, 3d MRC Norman Robinson S., Gr.3, 4th Victoria Derby, Gr.1. 

WAGER (Flying Spur). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1100m, 1400m, $804,400, AJC Stan 
Fox S., Gr.2, QTC Sir Byrne Hart S., Gr.2, 2d AJC Champagne S., Gr.1, 
Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, AJC Silver Shadow S., 
Gr.2, STC Tea Rose S., Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC Furious S., Gr.3. Dam of- 

ANATOLA (More Than Ready). 6 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $313,225, GCTC 
Silk Stocking H., L, ATC Catanach's H., APN Outdoor H. Producer. 



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 42 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable B 19 

Foaled 25th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 33 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit .....................Green Desert 

HOME AFFAIRS Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2018 Miss Interiors Flying Spur ........................... Danehill 
 Ballet d'Amour ........................... Stravinsky 
Dam Sebring More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

NOTONYOURLIFE Purespeed .......................... Flying Spur 
2011 Defiant Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Ruffles ...........................................Zeditave 
 
HOME AFFAIRS (AUS) (Bay 2018-Stud 2022). 4 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 
1200m, A$2,295,700, VRC Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1, Lightning S., Gr.1, ATC 
Silver Slipper S., Gr.2, Heritage S., L, 2d ATC Canonbury S., Gr.3, 3d ATC 
Todman S., Gr.2. Half-brother to SW Aysar (MVRC Chautauqua S., L). Out of 
a half-sister to SW Russian Revolution (ATC Galaxy H., Gr.1) and SW Turbo 
Miss. Related to SW Majestic Roi, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
NOTONYOURLIFE, by Sebring. 6 wins 1110m to 1209m, $359,630, Qld Tatt's 

RC Ubet Classic, L, Hardy Brothers Jewellers H., BRC Commercial Hotel 
Nambour H., Aitkenvale Family Health H., Gallopers Sports Club H., 2d BRC 
Nudgee S., L, Kanga Couriers H., Qld Tatt's RC Stav, Abby & Matt With 
Osher's P., MRC Taralye 2YO H., Ipswich TC Pepsi Max Maximum Taste P., 
Christmas Functions H., 3d BRC Nudgee H., L, VRC Leadwest 2YO P., Qld 
Tatt's RC Osher's H., BRC Heart of Australia P., Herbert Smith Freehills H., 
4th GCTC Silk Stocking H., L. This is her third foal. Her second foal is an 
unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Hoffman (g by Spirit of Boom). Winner at 1200m in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
DEFIANT, by Danehill. Winner at 1000m, SAJC Snaadee H., 2d SAJC Nuclear 

Debate H., 4th SAJC Queen Adelaide S., L. Sister to Formal Attire, three-
quarter-sister to Rough Chance. Dam of 8 named foals, all winners- 

NOTONYOURLIFE (Sebring). 6 wins. See above. 
Definitely Ready. 7 wins-3 in succession-955m to 1100m, $259,619, MRC 

Rokk Ebony Cup H., Betfair H., Bert Bryant H., MRC Over H. 
Blame Game. 16 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m to 1400m, 

$213,150, SAJC Flight Centre Twilight H., 2d SAJC Boag's Draught H. 
Lost Oscar. Winner at 2 at 1050m, SAJC Toro Australia 2YO H., 2d SAJC 

Distinctive Homes 2YO H., 3d MVRC Members Equity Bank H. 

3rd dam 
RUFFLES, by Zeditave. Champion Older Female Sprinter in Australia in 1996-

97. 8 wins 1100m to 1300m, $585,800, VRC Newmarket H., Gr.1, VATC 
Schillaci S., Gr.3, STC Darby Munro S., L, 2d AJC Endeavour S., L, PJ Bell 
H., L, 3d VRC Linlithgow S., Gr.2, AJC James HB Carr S., L. Sister to 
ATEATES, Torelgo (dam of TRUE GLO), blood-sister to OSCA 
WARRIOR, half-sister to Lyricalworks (dam of BOSS LANE). Dam of 8 
foals, all winners, inc:- 

Rough Chance (Rock of Gibraltar). 3 wins 1100m to 1403m, $126,260, 
SAJC Allan Scott Park Morphettville H., CBUS H., AV Jennings H., 2d 
SAJC City of Marion S., L, Laelia S., L, TRC Bow Mistress S., L, 4th SAJC 
Yallambee Classic, Gr.2, MRC Twilight Glow S., L. Producer. 

Formal Attire (Danehill). 3 wins at 1000m, 1230m, MRC Leopardstown H., 
Rajah Sahib H., 2d WATC Airconditioning Mart H., MRC Always There H., 
MVRC ME Personal Loan Flying H., 3d WATC Summer Scorcher, L. Sire. 

Thunder Belle. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 900m, 1200m, 3d MRC Imposera H. Dam of- 
Epic (Stratum). 10 wins-3 in succession-to 1650m, $412,900, BRC 

Courier Mail Taste H., 2d BRC Members' H., L, 3d BRC Lord Mayor's 
Cup, Gr.3, Wayne Wilson S., L, Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Mile, L. 

Mighty Maverick (Snitzel). 5 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $1,019,219, HKJC 
Amah Rock H., Macau H., Kranji H., 3d ARC Mr Tiz Trophy, Gr.3. 



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 43 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable B 21 

Foaled 22nd October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 16 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Written Tycoon Iglesia ..................................... Last Tycoon 

WRITTEN BY Party Miss .................................... Kenmare 
2015 Yau Chin Tobougg ...................................... Barathea 
 Tilla's Daughter ............................. Umatilla 
Dam Magic Albert Zeditave .................................... The Judge 

NOW YOU SEE Sally Lou ........................................... Salieri 
2012 She's Best King's Best ............................. Kingmambo 
 She's Purring ............................ Flying Spur 
 
WRITTEN BY (AUS) (Chestnut 2015-Stud 2019). 6 wins at 2, MRC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1. Sire of 156 rnrs, 84 wnrs, inc. SW Straight Charge (ATC 
Silver Slipper S., Gr.2), The Novelist, The Playwright, Wind and the Lion, 
Ripcord, Bona Sforza, SP Buffalo, Gangitano, Scorsese and of Samangu, 
Edited By, Written Bligh, Instagood, Steps Ahead, Scripted, Harrumph 
Harrumph, Manuscript, The Journo, Written Silk - Written Casa (H.K.), etc.  

1st dam 
NOW YOU SEE, by Magic Albert. 7 wins 1000m to 1280m, $119,140, BRC 

Harcourts Green Living H., Ipswich TC City of Ipswich H., 2d BRC Mandate H., 
Electrical Trades Union H. This is her fourth foal. Dam of three foals to race- 

He Goes Boom (g by Spirit of Boom). Winner at 1000m in 2024-25. 
Ruthven Rush (g by Spirit of Boom). Placed at 2 in 2024-25, 2d BRC Become a 

Member 2YO P. 
Trooper (g by Star Turn). Placed at 3 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
SHE'S BEST, by King's Best. Winner at 1000m, 2d AJC Asquith Magpies A 

Grade P., Moorebank H. Half-sister to GLOBAL WARMING, PURE 
PURRFECTION (dam of BARBIE'S SISTER, OUTBACK BARBIE), 
Zorocat. Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Bestie. 5 wins 1000m to 1200m, $106,575, 2d BRC Raceatyourplace H. 
Kurkova. 4 wins 904m to 1006m. Dam of 2 winners- 

Kova. 6 wins 1000m to 1210m, $160,010, to 2024-25, SAJC Skycity H., 2d 
SAJC Stealth Tools H., 3d SAJC Vale Bob Robertson H. 

3rd dam 
SHE'S PURRING, by Flying Spur. 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, $154,460, 

AJC PJ Bell H., L, QTC Sir Douglas Wadley H., L, City Tatt's RC Konami 
Australia Pty Ltd H., AJC Maroubra Junction Hotel 2YO H., 2d STC Life & Vet 
Members H., Classic Hits H., 3d AJC James HB Carr S., L, STC Masterton 
Homes 2YO H. Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, all winners, inc:- 

GLOBAL WARMING (Agnes World). 7 wins-1 at 2-900m to 1150m, 
$252,025, STC Canterbury Classic, L, AJC Citadel Welter H., Schweppes 
H., Convention Centre H., 2d City Tatt's RC Lightning H., L. 

PURE PURRFECTION (General Nediym). 5 wins 1000m to 1110m, 
$194,450, BRC Bribie H., L, Radford Electrical H. Dam of 4 winners- 

OUTBACK BARBIE (Spirit of Boom). 5 wins-1 at 2-to 1300m, $1,593,242, 
BRC Bright Shadow H., L, Mode S., L, Keith Noud H., L, Calaway Gal S., 
L, 2d ATC Silver Shadow S., Gr.2, BRC George Moore S., Gr.3, Gold 
Edition P., L, 3d ATC Percy Sykes S., Gr.2, BRC George Moore S., Gr.3, 
BRC Sprint H., Gr.3, GCTC Magic Millions Guineas, RL. Dam of- 

HI BARBIE (I Am Invincible). Winner at 2 at 1110m, $209,500, in 2024-
25, BRC Phelan Ready P., L. 

BARBIE'S SISTER (Spirit of Boom). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $160,900, 
BRC Calaway Gal S., L, 2d SCTC OGE Group Architects 2YO H. 

Zorocat (Toronado). 3 wins 900m to 1300m, $221,330, ATC Midway H., 2d 
ATC Peter Kafataris H., 3d Scone RC Luskin Star S., L. 

Cries and Whiskers. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
Magnatear (Written Tycoon). 4 wins to 1600m, $389,800, to 2024-25, 

ATC Midway H., Beersheba H., 3d Canberra RC National Sprint, L. 



Account of ALEXIA FRASER BLOODSTOCK (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 44 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable F 12 

Foaled 23rd August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 11 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

HEROIC VALOUR Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2013 Myrrh Nassipour ........................ Blushing Groom 
 San Pauli Girl ............. Western Symphony 
Dam I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit .....................Green Desert 

PASSING AFFAIR Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2018 Girl in Flight Commands ............................... Danehill 
 Rossiya ................................ Machiavellian 
 
HEROIC VALOUR (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2018). 4 wins-3 at 2-to 1200m, ARC 
Diamond S., Gr.1. Sire of 171 rnrs, 77 wnrs, inc. SP Conan Mac Morna - 
Star Mac (H.K.) and of Mishani Persuasion, Heroic Son, New Joy, Heroic 
Miss, Gallant Valour, Too Hard to Refuse, Uncommon Valour, Salt Lake 
Betty, Angels Wings, The Sour, Conquistadores, Shadyvale Storm, Tequila 
Dancer, I'm Heroic, Cape Crusader, Lucky Leni, Alfa Lily, Farwest, etc.  

1st dam 
PASSING AFFAIR, by I Am Invincible. Unraced. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
GIRL IN FLIGHT, by Commands. 4 wins-3 in succession-1309m to 1800m, 

$285,630, SAJC Schweppervescence S., Gr.3, MRC Lee Thomas Gift H., 2d 
VRC Matriarch S., Gr.2, MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2, 3d VRC Vanity S., Gr.3, 
MVRC Alexandra S., L, 4th VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2, Frances Tressady S., 
Gr.3. Dam of 4 named foals, 3 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Night Witches. 3 wins 1400m to 1875m, $111,250, MVRC Heartkids Hero H., 
2d MVRC Shop at Union Rd Ascot H., 3d ATC TAB Venue Mode H. 

Amaretto Sour. 2 wins at 1400m, 1800m to 2024-25. 

3rd dam 
ROSSIYA, by Machiavellian. Winner at 1m, Sandown Cleanevent S. Sister to 

QUEEN CATHERINE (dam of LADY CATHERINE), half-sister to 
Princess Sofia (dam of PRINCE GIBRALTAR, PRINCESS GIBRALTAR), 
Vyatka (dam of BOBS PRIDE). Dam of 6 foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

GIRL IN FLIGHT (Commands). 4 wins. See above. 
Russian Babe. Raced twice. Dam of 5 winners- 

Soviet Secret (Eavesdropper). Winner at 1400m, $145,500, 2d ATC 
Inglis 2YO Classic, RL, MRC Merson Cooper S., L, 3d VRC Thoroughbred 
Breeders S., Gr.3, 4th ATC Percy Sykes S., Gr.3. Dam of 2 winners- 

ZIA (Zoustar). 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, $150,150, BRC Bill Carter S., L, 
ATC Hyland Race Colours 2YO P. 

Export - Unbreakable (Mac.) (Al Samer). 4 wins at 1100m, 1200m, 
$294,586, HKJC Entrapment H., 2d Macau Sprint Trophy, L. 

4th dam 
Russian Royal, by Nureyev. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 6f, 7f, Ascot Clarence House 

2YO S., 2d Newbury Fred Darling S., Gr.3, Royal Ascot Jersey S., Gr.3. 
Three-quarter-sister to Incinderator, half-sister to Worth's Girl (dam of 
WORTHILY). Dam of 9 foals, 6 to race, all winners, inc:- 

QUEEN CATHERINE (Machiavellian). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1600m, Saint-Cloud 
Prix de Bagatelle, L, 2d Chantilly Prix d'Angerville, L. Dam of- 

LADY CATHERINE (Bering). 3 wins in succession at 2 1463m to 
1659m, Milano Premio Dormello, Gr.3, 2d Oaks d'Italia, Gr.1.  

Queen of Stars. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
ILLUMINATE (Zoffany). 3 wins at 2 at 5f, 6f, Newmarket Duchess of 

Cambridge S., Gr.2, 2d Newmarket Cheveley Park S., Gr.1.  
Princess Sofia. 5 wins to 1850m, Longchamp Prix du Anniversaire. Dam of- 

PRINCE GIBRALTAR (Rock of Gibraltar). 4 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in 
succession-1600m to 2400m, Critérium de Saint-Cloud, Gr.1. Sire. 

Vyatka. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
BOBS PRIDE (Marju). 9 wins 1m to 17f, Leopardstown Ballysax S., Gr.3. 



Account of SYMPHONY LODGE (As Agent), Oakey, Qld. 

Lot 45 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN GELDING Stable E 13 

Foaled 1st September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 19 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

WILD RULER Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2017 Gypsy Robin Daaher ............................. Awesome Again 
 Feisty Princess .................... Indian Charlie 
Dam Pierro Lonhro ....................................... Octagonal 

PIEMPURR Miss Right Note ............................ Daylami 
2018 Pampurr Tale of the Cat ........................... Storm Cat 
 Bracken Bank .......................... Sir Tristram 
 
WILD RULER (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2022). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 
A$2,618,125, MVRC AJ Moir S., Gr.1, ATC Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, 
Roman Consul S., Gr.2, Inglis Nursery, RL, Heritage S., L, Fireball S., L, 2d 
ATC Concorde S., Gr.3, Cellarbrations 2YO H., 3d VRC Coolmore Stud S., 
Gr.1, BRC Champagne Classic, Gr.2. Half-brother to SW Pavitra (Illawarra 
TC Kembla Grange Classic, Gr.3). His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
PIEMPURR, by Pierro. Winner at 2100m. Half-sister to Denpurr, Purrific. 

This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
PAMPURR, by Tale of the Cat. Winner at 900m. Half-sister to NIAGARA 

FALLS (dam of ELITE FALLS), Falls County (dam of ESSENTIAL 
SPICE). Dam of 6 foals, 5 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

Denpurr (Denman). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $278,000, ATC Sensis 
Dash H.-twice, Cal Rei 2YO H., TAB Place Multi H., 2d ATC Surf Meets the 
Turf 2YO P., Bowermans Furniture H., 3d VRC Lexus Hybrid P., L. Dam of- 

Maybe. Winner at 1200m in 2024-25. 
Purrific (Dane Shadow). Placed at 2, 2d VRC Ottawa S., L, MRC Merson 

Cooper S., L. 

3rd dam 
BRACKEN BANK, by Sir Tristram. 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $206,700, 

MVRC Champagne S., Gr.2, VATC Quezette S., L, Shamrock Travel H., VRC 
Delina 2YO H., VATC Siren H., 2d VATC Fatigue Kills H. Dam of 9 foals, all 
raced, 8 winners- 

NIAGARA FALLS (Danehill). 5 wins-3 in succession at 2-1000m to 1700m, 
$245,061, MRC TS Carlyon Cup, Gr.3, Lord S., L, (1700m course 
record), SAJC Dequetteville S., L, 3d SAJC Auraria S., Gr.3, 4th SAJC 
Australasian Oaks, Gr.1, AJC Light Fingers S., Gr.2, Surround S., Gr.2, 
MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2, STC Phar Lap S., Gr.2. Dam of 6 winners- 

ELITE FALLS (More Than Ready). Joint Top Filly of 2010-11 Australasian 
2YO Classifications. 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, $790,900, ATC 
Reisling S., Gr.2, MVRC Microflite Helicopters Inglis Banner 2YO S., 2d 
MRC Oakleigh P., Gr.1, ATC Silver Slipper S., Gr.2, Widden S., L, 3d 
ATC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1. 

Crystal Falls (Medaglia d'Oro). Placed, 2d ATC Magic Night S., Gr.3, 3d 
ATC Honours Sebring Sprint 2YO H. 

Queen of the Falls. 2 wins at 1000m, 1210m. Dam of 9 winners- 
CHARGE - ARMANI (Sing.) (Zoustar). 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m, 

$272,948 in Aust. and Singapore, MVRC Red Anchor S., Gr.3, ATC 
Book Spring Now H., 2d ATC Rosebud H., L, All Too Hard Vinery 
2YO H., 3d ATC Eskimo Prince S., Gr.3, Heritage S., L, Merry 
Christmas Members 2YO H., WATC Drummond Golf H. 

Falls County. Placed at 3. Dam of 2 winners- 
ESSENTIAL SPICE (Gingerbread Man). 6 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in 

succession-at 1000m, $515,000, WATC Beaufine S., L, Kirin Megumi 2YO 
P., Peter Griffin Birthday H., Go Racing for Free H., 2d WATC Prince of 
Wales S., Gr.3, 3d WATC Miss Andretti S., L, Summer Scorcher, L, 4th 
WATC Colonel Reeves S., Gr.3, Summer Scorcher H., L. 



Account of BORDER BLOODSTOCK, Scone, NSW. 

Lot 46 (100% GST) CHESTNUT FILLY Stable G 9 

Foaled 29th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

ANDERS Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2017 Madame Andree War Emblem .......................... Our Emblem 
 Glamour Stock .................. Sunday Silence 
Dam Smart Missile Fastnet Rock............................. Danehill 

POCKET MISSILE Comical Smile ........................ Comic Strip 
2016 Pocket Power Giant's Causeway ...................... Storm Cat 
 Grace and Power ......... More Than Ready 
 
ANDERS (AUS) (Chestnut 2017-Stud 2021). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1100m, ATC 
San Domenico S., Gr.3. Half-brother to SP Satin Love. Sire of Frothy 
Macaw, Casino Bay, Anders' Style, Wisnierska, Stylish Joker, Daytona 
Diva, Sapling and of the placegetters Taylor's Rage, Shenandoah River, 
Maldivica, Varejao, I Move Quickly, Single Choice, Red Falcon, Andhe's 
Brave, Shredded, Lapland, Lady Talea, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
POCKET MISSILE, by Smart Missile. Winner at 1200m. Half-sister to SHA OF 

GOMER. This is her second foal. Dam of one foal to race- 
Outoftheoffice (g by Flying Artie). Placed at 2 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
POCKET POWER, by Giant's Causeway. Winner at 1600m. Three-quarter-sister 

to DELECTATION, half-sister to Gracie's Lass (dam of ARTORIUS). Dam 
of 4 named foals, all raced, 3 winners- 

SHA OF GOMER (Shalaa). 8 wins 1200m to 1400m, $495,098, to 2024-25, 
Clarence River JC Ramornie H., L, BRC Ladbrokes Communities H., 
Souths Sports Club P., XXXX Dry H., 2d Ipswich TC Eye Liner S., L. 

Vanquished. 2 wins at 1400m, 1550m, $257,100, GCTC Magic Millions P., 
ATC Precise H., 2d ATC Agency Real Estate P. 

La Potenza. Placed at 2 in 2024-25. 

3rd dam 
GRACE AND POWER, by More Than Ready. 2 wins at 2 at 1m, 8¼f, 

$249,361, Meadowlands Holly S., L, 2d Hollywood Starlet S., Gr.1, 
Woodbine Selene S., Gr.3, Laurel Selima S., L, 3d Monmouth Epitome 
Breeders' Cup S., L. Sister to Ready to Rule (dam of SOUTHPORT 
TYCOON), half-sister to Power Lady, Tapit Lightly (dam of GEORGIA'S 
REWARD). Dam of 6 named foals, 4 to race, all winners- 

DELECTATION (Shamardal). 5 wins-3 in succession at 2-at 1100m, 
1200m, $1,607,525, VRC Darley Classic, Gr.1, ATC Royal Sovereign S., 
Gr.2, 2d VRC Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1, Gilgai S., Gr.2, ATC Eskimo 
Prince S., Gr.3, 3d ATC Roman Consul S., Gr.2, BRC Ascot H., L, 4th 
BRC Stradbroke H., Gr.1, Doomben Ten Thousand S., Gr.1. 

Gracie's Lass. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
ARTORIUS (Flying Artie). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1300m, $2,434,958, 

ATC Canterbury S., Gr.1, MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, Ladbrokes 
Switch 2YO H., 2d MRC HDF McNeil S., Gr.3, VRC Exford P., L, 3d 
VRC Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1, Royal Ascot Platinum Jubilee S., Gr.1, 
Newmarket July Cup, Gr.1, MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, 4th ATC 
Golden Rose S., Gr.1, Royal Ascot Queen Elizabeth II Jubilee S., Gr.1. 

Sixties. Winner at 1150m in 2025-26, ATC Inglis Xtra Bonus H. 

4th dam 
LADY IN POWER, by Defensive Play. 2 wins at 7f, 8½f in U.S.A. Half-sister to 

LOVAT'S LADY, Weepnomoremylady. Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 6 
winners, inc:- 

GRACE AND POWER (More Than Ready). 2 wins. See above. 
Ready to Rule. Placed at 2 & 3 in U.S.A. Dam of 2 winners- 

SOUTHPORT TYCOON (Written Tycoon). 4 wins 1200m to 1600m, 
$2,447,100, to 2024-25, VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 



Account of GLENX LODGE CONSIGNMENT (As Agent),  
Biddaddaba, Qld. 

Lot 47 (100% GST)BLACK OR BROWN GELDING F 6 

Foaled 1st October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Spirit of Boom Sequalo ................................ Rustic Amber 

JONKER Temple Spirit .........................Special Dane 
2015 Hearts and Arrows Kempinsky .................................... Danehill 
 Villa Igea................................. Papal Power 
Dam Medaglia d'Oro El Prado ............................... Sadler's Wells 

PODIUM PRINCESS Cappucino Bay ......................... Bailjumper 
2010 Star Snuck Snuck In .................................... Montbrook 
 Star Mesa ...................................Woodman 
 
JONKER (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2022). 5 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1200m, 
A$2,065,660, MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1, Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, 
RL, BRC Keith Noud H., L, 2d BRC Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1, ATC 
Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, BRC George Moore S., Gr.3, 3d ATC Galaxy 
H., Gr.1, Run to the Rose H., Gr.2, BRC Victory S., Gr.2. Out of a half-sister 
to SW Fair Trade and SW Fiscal Fantasy. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
PODIUM PRINCESS, by Medaglia d'Oro. Unplaced. This is her second foal. Her 

first foal is unraced. 

2nd dam 
STAR SNUCK, by Snuck In. 11 wins-1 at 2-6½f to 8½f, $307,509, Charles 

Town HBPA Charles Town & Ranson Mayor S., L. Half-sister to Private 
Oasis. Dam of 7 foals, 4 to race, inc:- 

The Real Ronaldo. Placed. 

3rd dam 
STAR MESA, by Woodman. Raced twice. Half-sister to AUTUMN SLEW, 

CLASSIC RESULT, Summer Ruckus (dam of EXCESS SUMMER). 
Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

STAR SNUCK (Snuck In). 11 wins. See above. 
Private Oasis (Private Terms). 3 wins 6½f to 8½f, $183,397, Woodbine 

Allowance, 3d Fort Erie Puss n Boots S., L, 4th Mountaineer Park 
Memorial Day H., L, Pimlico Henry S Clark S., L. 

She is What She Is. 2 wins at 8¼f, 8½f in U.S.A. Dam of 2 winners- 
He is a Roadster (Portobello Road). 3 wins at 6f, 1m, 3d Oaklawn Park 

Rainbow S., L. 

4th dam 
SUMMER RUN, by Sharpen Up. 2 wins at 1m in U.S.A. Three-quarter-sister to 

SUMMER ENSIGN, half-sister to Summer Rendezvous (dam of ARDENT 
ARAB). Dam of 11 foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

AUTUMN SLEW (Slew o' Gold). 10 wins-1 at 2-5f to 9f, $383,034, Woodbine 
Ontario Colleen S., L, Bessarabian H., L, Duchess S., L. Grandam of- 

SUGAR BAY (Syncline). 8 wins-5 in succession-6f to 9f, Woodbine La 
Lorgnette S., L, Duchess S., L, Ontario Colleen S., L. Producer. 

BLURRICANE (Rebellion). 11 wins 5f to 7f, $512,147, Woodbine Ballade 
S., L, Allowance, 4th Woodbine Ballade S., L. 

CLASSIC RESULT (Jade Hunter). 8 wins-3 at 2-7f to 9f, $380,140, 
Woodbine Coronation Futurity S., L, Juvenile S. (c&g), L.  

Winter Runner. Winner at 1m in U.S.A. Grandam of- 
HANG LOOSE (Put it Back). 12 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m in Brazil, 

Gávea G.P. OSAF, Gr.3, Classico Luiz Rigoni, L, Classico Antonio 
Carlos Amorim, L, Classico Armando Rodrigues Carneiro, L. 

Summer Ruckus. 3 wins-1 at 2-5f to 17f in U.S.A. and Canada. Dam of- 
EXCESS SUMMER (In Excess). 15 wins-3 in succession-4½f to 9f, 

$722,056, Fairplex Pomona Derby, L, Del Mar Real Good Deal S., L. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 48 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable A 25 

Foaled 23rd August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 31 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Invincible Spirit Green Desert .................................. Danzig 

I AM INVINCIBLE Rafha .................................................... Kris 
2004 Cannarelle Canny Lad ................................ Bletchingly 
 Countess Pedrille .......................... Zoffany 
Dam Roc de Cambes Red Ransom ................................. Roberto 

PRINCESS LOWRY (NZ) Fairy Lights ................................ Fairy King 
2018 Alezan Duelled .......................... Redoute's Choice 
 Brulant ..................................... Mi Preferido 
 
I AM INVINCIBLE (AUS) (Bay 2004-Stud 2010). 5 wins-1 at 2, SAJC DC 
McKay S., Gr.3. Champion Sire in Aust. 3 times. Sire of 1278 rnrs, 1031 
wnrs, 120 SW, 17 G1 wnrs, inc. SW Imperatriz (WRC Levin Classic, Gr.1), In 
Secret, Viddora, Brazen Beau, Home Affairs, Loving Gaby, I Am a Star, 
Voodoo Lad, Invincibella, Media Sensation, Charm Stone, Lombardo, 
Marabi, Vinrock, Hellbent, Move to Strike, Oohood, I Am Me, etc.  

1st dam 
Princess Lowry, by Roc de Cambes. Placed at 3, 2d Auckland TR Royal S., 

Gr.2, 3d Auckland TR Eight Carat Classic, Gr.2. Sister to Lowry. This is 
her first foal. 

2nd dam 
ALEZAN, by Duelled. Winner at 1800m in NZ. Dam of 8 foals, 5 to race, 2 

winners, inc:- 
Lowry (Roc de Cambes). 3 wins at 2100m, Waikato RC Dunstan Feeds 

Qualifier, Skycity Hamilton H., 2d Waikato RC Waikato Draught H., 3d 
Waikato Cup, Gr.3, 4th ARC Championship S., Gr.2. 

Princess Lowry (Roc de Cambes). Placed. See above. 

3rd dam 
Brulant, by Mi Preferido. Winner at 1100m, AJC Botany Bay H., 3d VRC AV 

Kewney S., Gr.2. Half-sister to LADY OF THE TURF, Viva la Belle (dam 
of KING OF PAIN). Dam of 5 named foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

Asama. Winner at 1200m, BOP RC Rotorua Community Hospice 3YO H. 

4th dam 
OUR LOCH TAY, by Salmon Leap. 5 wins 1550m to 2200m, ARC Stayers' H. 

Half-sister to ABOVE DECK, Flight Deck, Hafla (dam of ABOVE 
DECK). Dam of 7 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

LADY OF THE TURF (Kenfair). Champion Older Female Stayer in South 
Africa in 1999-2000. 6 wins-3 in succession-1800m to 3200m, $152,993, 
Turffontein Gold Bowl, Gr.2, 2d Clairwood Gold Circle Oaks, Gr.2. 

Brulant (Mi Preferido). Winner. See above. 
Viva la Belle. Placed. Dam of 3 winners- 

KING OF PAIN (Greys Inn). 8 wins-4 at 2-1100m to 3200m, $221,696, 
Clairwood Gold Challenge, Gr.1, Kenilworth Selangor Cup, Gr.2, 
Chairman's Cup, Gr.3, Langerman H., Gr.3, Winter Juvenile S., L, 2d 
Greyville Champions Cup, Gr.1, Kenilworth Green Point S., Gr.2, 
Durbanville Matchem S., Gr.3, Kenilworth Winter Guineas, Gr.3. 

5th dam 
DECK THE HALLS, by Father Christmas. 4 wins at 1200m, 2000m, STC 

Rosehill Guineas, Gr.1, VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2, VATC Autumn S., Gr.3, 
2d AJC Oaks, Gr.1, VRC Oaks, Gr.1. Half-sister to SCENIC ROYALE, 
Bronze Legend, Apple Valley, Impecious - Time Strong (H.K.), 
Snow Apple. Dam of 12 named foals, 10 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

ABOVE DECK (Godswalk). 16 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 2800m, $247,170, 
Balaklava Cup, L, 2d SAJC Foundation SA Cup, Gr.3. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of EPSOM LODGE (As Agent), Beaudesert, Qld. 

Lot 49 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable G 4 

Foaled 19th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 40 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Zoustar Northern Meteor ............ Encosta de Lago 

ZOUSAIN Zouzou .......................... Redoute's Choice 
2015 Pasar Silbano Elnadim ........................................... Danzig 
 Give a Whistle ................................. Mujadil 
Dam Duporth Red Ransom ................................. Roberto 

QUEEN ABLAZE Staging ........................... Success Express 
2014 Queenin Caper Exceed and Excel ......................... Danehill 
 Protective .............................. Opera Prince 
 
ZOUSAIN (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2020). 2 wins at 2, BRC Champagne 
Classic, Gr.2. Sire of 141 rnrs, 61 wnrs, inc. SW Drifting (ATC Magic Night 
S., Gr.3), Amelita, Bellazaine, SP Zouna, Chateau Miraval, The Dabble 
Effect, Sweet Pretender and of Mister Bianco, Catch the Glory, Dyer, La 
Roux, Betterlucknexttime, Guac On, Zourain, The Victress, Benzou, 
Zoufani, Bollinger Miss, Sharon Drive, Froebel Star, Rhumb Line, etc.  

1st dam 
QUEEN ABLAZE, by Duporth. 4 wins at 1000m, 1100m, ATC Floratine Foliars H. 

This is her third foal. Her second foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race. 

2nd dam 
QUEENIN CAPER, by Exceed and Excel. 2 wins at 1000m, 1050m, MRC 

Courtza H. Half-sister to VICTORY VEIN, SHIELDS - THE JOLLY 
ROGER (Mal.). Dam of 7 named foals, 5 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

Queen Ablaze. 4 wins. See above. 
Elie Joe. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 900m, 1000m. 

3rd dam 
PROTECTIVE, by Opera Prince. Winner at 1300m. Dam of 12 named foals, 11 

to race, 9 winners, inc:- 
VICTORY VEIN (Mr Henrysee). Champion 2YO Filly in Australia in 2001-02. 

12 wins-8 at 2 and 5 in succession-870m to 1600m, $1,956,015, AJC 
Champagne S., Gr.1, Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, Silver Shadow S., Gr.2, 
STC Silver Slipper S., Gr.2, Magic Night S., Gr.2, Tea Rose S., Gr.2, 
Sweet Embrace S., Gr.3, NSW Tatt's RC Furious S., Gr.3, 2d STC Golden 
Slipper S., Gr.1, AJC Flight S., Gr.1. Dam of 5 winners- 

Exquisite Art. 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m, MVRC Tomwaterhouse.com P. Dam of- 
METALART (Better Than Ready). 8 wins-4 in succession-1110m to 

1350m, $426,800, to 2024-25, Qld Tatt's RC WJ Healy S., Gr.3, BRC 
Doreen Bird H., Cascade H., 3d BRC Lightning H., L. 

Laynlow. Unraced. Dam of 7 winners- 
Sofie's Gold Class (Hard Spun). 7 wins 1200m to 1600m, $219,475, BRC 

Chandon H., TAB Long Play H., 3d Sunshine Coast Cup, L. Producer. 
Purple Blood. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 

SOOKIE (Casino Prince). 4 wins-2 at 2-1110m to 1350m, $224,910, 
BRC Glenlogan Park S., Gr.3, 2d BRC Mode P., L, 4th BRC BJ 
McLachlan S., Gr.3, ATC Canterbury Classic, L. Dam of 5 winners- 

SHADOW HERO (Pierro). 4 wins-1 at 2-1600m to 2000m, 
$1,884,421, ATC Spring Champion S., Gr.1, Randwick Guineas, 
Gr.1, Gloaming S., Gr.3, BRC The Phoenix S., L, 3d ATC Dulcify 
S., L, Hong Kong Classic Cup, L, 4th ATC Australian Derby, Gr.1, 
Rosehill Guineas, Gr.1, BRC JJ Atkins P., Gr.1. 

SHIELDS - THE JOLLY ROGER (Mal.) (Procol Harum). 7 wins at 1200m, 
1400m in Malaysia and Singapore, Singapore TC Lion City Cup, L, 3d 
Selangor Gold Cup, L, Singapore TC Lion City Cup, L. 

It's Not On. Winner at 2 at 900m. Dam of 7 winners- 
Kyros (Snowland). 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, 1400m, $163,200, 2d BTC 

Doomben Slipper S., L, 3d QTC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2. 
Deposition. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 

His Affidavit (Hussonet). Winner at 2 at 1200m, 3d Turffontein South 
African Nursery P., Gr.2. 



Account of EMBRACE FARM, Glass House Mountains, Qld. 

Lot 50 (100% GST) CHESTNUT GELDING Stable G 12 

Foaled 13th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 14 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Lonhro Octagonal ....................................... Zabeel 

ENCRYPTION Shadea ................................. Straight Strike 
2015 Guelph Exceed and Excel ......................... Danehill 
 Camarilla ............................ Elusive Quality 
Dam More Than Ready Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

READY TO BELONG Woodman's Girl .........................Woodman 
2010 Belong to Many Belong to Me .................................. Danzig 
 Foiled ........................................... Snippets 
 
ENCRYPTION (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). 2 wins-1 at 2, VRC Danehill S., 
Gr.2. Sire of 133 rnrs, 70 wnrs, inc. SW Cifrado (BRC Spirit of Boom 
Classic, Gr.2), Encoder, SP Fleetwood and of Mixed Signals, Code in Time, 
Six More Songs, Keep Safe, King Tarik, Pink Thunder, Mystic Mac, Data 
Scramble, Call to Glory, Keyboard, Enciphering, Runlikenencryption, Data 
Leak, Duntroon Lass, Kentucky Rose, A Certain Maybe, Jaggery, etc.  

1st dam 
READY TO BELONG, by More Than Ready. Unraced. Half-sister to NATIVE 

SOLDIER. This is her eighth foal. Dam of seven foals to race, five 
winners, inc:- 

Spirit House (f by Spirit of Boom). 3 wins at 1000m, 1100m, 2d Ipswich TC 
Under the Louvre at Grandview H., SCTC Access Insulation H., 3d BRC 
Carnival Plus Membership H. 

The Rattlesnake (g by Spirit of Boom). 3 wins at 800m, 1000m, $119,440, 3d 
Qld Tatt's RC Members H., BRC TAB Venue Mode H. 

Snap Chat (g by Spirit of Boom). 3 wins 940m to 1210m. 
Ready to Boom (f by Spirit of Boom). 2 wins at 1200m. 
Wind Rush Farm (f by Spirit of Boom). Winner at 1400m. 

2nd dam 
BELONG TO MANY, by Belong to Me. 8 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, 

$575,310, AJC Sapphire S., Gr.2, Wenona Girl H., L, MRC Le Tan S., L, 
GCTC Silk Stocking H., L, MVRC Windsor Management H., AJC Countdown 
to Easter Carnival H., STC Stitches & Craft Show H., 2d AJC Breeders 
Classic, Gr.2, Sapphire S., Gr.2, STC Birthday Card S., Gr.3, BTC 
Glenlogan Park S., L, STC Starlight S., L, AJC Kay Sprint H., STC Escape to 
the Races H., Wild Wild West Marquee 2YO H., De Bortoli Wines H., MVRC 
Hydro Australia H., 3d STC Millie Fox S., Gr.3, AJC Equal H. Half-sister to 
PRISE DE FER. Dam of 9 named foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

NATIVE SOLDIER (Sepoy). 5 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $368,575, 
MRC Caulfield Guineas Prelude, Gr.3, HDF McNeil S., Gr.3, Christmas 
S., L, MVRC Turf Legends Board Game 2YO P., 3d MRC Blue Diamond 
Prelude (c&g), Gr.3, Vain S., Gr.3. 

Majestic Lass. 3 wins at 1200m, $107,125, MRC ACJC Racing 101 H., MVRC 
Simpson Construction P., 2d MRC Timothy Rourke H. 

Assemble. Winner at 1300m in 2024-25, 2d ATC Agency Real Estate H., 
Ipswich TC Star of CSI P. 

3rd dam 
FOILED, by Snippets. Unraced. Half-sister to SWORD. Dam of 9 named foals, 8 

to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
PRISE DE FER (Savabeel). 11 wins-5 in succession-1400m to 2000m, 

$829,251, WRC Captain Cook S., Gr.1, ARC Rich Hill Mile, Gr.2, CJC 
Canterbury Gold Cup, Gr.3, Waikato RC Eagle Technology S., Gr.3, 
Taranaki Cup, Gr.3, 2d Auckland TR Zabeel Classic, Gr.1, Hawkes Bay 
Windsor Park P., Gr.1, Waikato RC Captain Cook S., Gr.1, Otaki Maori 
RC WFA S., Gr.1, Manawatu RC Awapuni Gold Cup, Gr.2, BOP RC 
Tauranga S., Gr.2, Waikato TR Eagle Technology S., Gr.3, Waikato RC J 
Swap Contractors Sprint H., Gr.3, Waikato Cup, Gr.3, 3d Hawkes Bay 
Livamol Classic, Gr.1, Matamata RC Arrowfield Stud P., Gr.1. 

BELONG TO MANY (Belong to Me). 8 wins. See above. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 51 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable B 9 

Foaled 28th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 262 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit .....................Green Desert 

HOME AFFAIRS Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2018 Miss Interiors Flying Spur .................................... Danehill 
 Ballet d'Amour ........................... Stravinsky 
Dam Falbrav Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

REBEL SISTER Gift of the Night .............................. Slewpy 
2005 Sister Theresa At Talaq ......................................... Roberto 
 Alma Mater ......................... Semipalatinsk 
 
HOME AFFAIRS (AUS) (Bay 2018-Stud 2022). 4 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 
1200m, A$2,295,700, VRC Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1, Lightning S., Gr.1, ATC 
Silver Slipper S., Gr.2, Heritage S., L, 2d ATC Canonbury S., Gr.3, 3d ATC 
Todman S., Gr.2. Half-brother to SW Aysar (MVRC Chautauqua S., L). Out of 
a half-sister to SW Russian Revolution (ATC Galaxy H., Gr.1) and SW Turbo 
Miss. Related to SW Majestic Roi, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
REBEL SISTER, by Falbrav. Unraced. Half-sister to BLACK HEART BART. This 

is her thirteenth living foal. Dam of 12 named foals, 11 to race, 9 winners- 
REBEL KING (g by Universal Ruler). 12 wins-4 in succession at 2-1000m 

to 1300m, $912,775, WATC HG Bolton Sprint H., L, Scenic Blast S., L, 
Idyllic Prince S., L, Cyril Flower H., L, 2d WATC Beaufine S., L, Idyllic 
Prince S., L, Belmont Newmarket H., L, 3d WATC Summer Scorcher, L, 
HG Bolton Sprint, L-twice, RS Crawford S., L, Birthday S., L. 

REBELSON (g by Snippetson). 8 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1800m, $541,500, 
WATC Aquanita S., L, Fairetha S., L, Northam Cup, L, 2d WATC Ascot 
Gold Cup, L, GA Towton Cup, L, York S., L, JC Roberts S., L, St Leger, L, 
3d WATC Ascot Gold Cup, L, 4th WATC Melvista S., L. 

Rebel Knight (g by Universal Ruler). 4 wins 1200m to 1600m, $245,720, 
WATC Horsepower H., Pimm's H., 2d WATC Raconteur S., L. 

Sure No Something (g by Hinchinbrook). 5 wins 1100m to 1213m, $142,647, 
to 2024-25, WATC Road to Ascot H., 3d WATC Thank You John Zucal H. 

Rebellionaire (g by Stratum). 2 wins at 1200m, WATC Ascot Racing Carnival 
H., 2d WATC Amelia Park Lodge P., Gabby Mallis 91st Birthday P. 

Rebel Queen (f by Universal Ruler). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1300m, WATC 
Westspeed 2YO P., 2d WATC Westspeed 3YO P. Dam of 2 winners- 

Autumn Rebel. 4 wins-3 in succession-1500m to 1800m, $204,912, WATC 
Linley Valley Pork H., Amelia Park P., 2d WATC Amelia Park P. 

Rebelzone. 3 wins in succession at 1000m, 1200m, $111,380, WATC Last 
Post H., 2d WATC Have You Got the Touch H., Ascend Sales Trophies H. 

Rebel Heart (f by More Than Ready). Winner at 1500m, WATC Mumm 
Champagne P. 

Resistible (f by Snitzel). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, $142,565, 2d ATC 
TAB H., 3d ATC Bivouac at Darley H. 

Edge of Seventeen (f by Snitzel). Winner at 1120m in 2024-25, 2d BRC 
Mekka Raceday August P. 

Don't Call Me (f by Snippetson). Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
Recalled (Epaulette). 4 wins 1400m to 2200m, $161,872, WATC Crown 

Perth H., 2d Kalgoorlie Cup, L, WATC Bunbury Cup March H. 
Dialling. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $152,425, to 2024-25, 2d WATC Free 

Entry P., Drummond Golf H., 3d WATC Centrals H. 

2nd dam 
SISTER THERESA, by At Talaq. 6 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 2100m, Qld Tatt's RC VB 

S., 4th Queensland Oaks, Gr.1. Half-sister to SAVANNAH SUCCESS 
(dam of SAVABEEL). Dam of 9 foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

BLACK HEART BART (Blackfriars). 17 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 
1800m, $4,817,950, MRC Memsie S., Gr.1, Underwood S., Gr.1-twice. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 52 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable A 16 

Foaled 22nd September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 128 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

TORONADO (IRE) Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2010 Wana Doo Grand Slam.............................. Gone West 
 Wedding Gift ............................ Always Fair 
Dam All Too Hard Casino Prince .......................... Flying Spur 

RECOURSE Helsinge ................................... Desert Sun 
2018 Sacred Choice Choisir .............................. Danehill Dancer 
 Sacred Habit ............................ Sir Tristram 
 
TORONADO (IRE) (Bay 2010-Stud 2015). 6 wins-3 at 2, Royal Ascot Queen 
Anne S., Gr.1. Sire of 1031 rnrs, 671 wnrs, 44 SW, 6 G1 wnrs. His SH-bred 
progeny inc SW Masked Crusader (MVRC William Reid S., Gr.1), Mariamia, 
Shelby Sixtysix, Victor the Winner, Still a Star, Treasured Star, Affair to 
Remember, Tex Mex - Helios Express (H.K.), etc. His NH-bred progeny inc 
SW Tribhuvan, Bois d'Argent, Tactical, Toro Strike, Legionario, etc.  

1st dam 
RECOURSE, by All Too Hard. Unplaced. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
SACRED CHOICE, by Choisir. 9 wins 1300m to 2100m, $2,151,890, ATC 

Doncaster H., Gr.1, VRC Myer Classic, Gr.1, AJC Emancipation S., Gr.2, 
Aspiration H., L, Ethereal H., STC Clubsnsw H., Veolia Environmental 
Services H., 2d ATC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.1, VRC Myer Classic, Gr.1, 3d 
AJC Epsom H., Gr.1, ATC Chipping Norton S., Gr.1, STC Shannon S., 
Gr.2, AJC Show County H., L, 4th NSW Tatt's RC Tramway H., Gr.3, STC 
Epona S., L. Dam of 8 named foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Phoenix Global. 6 wins 1200m to 1335m, $189,645, 2d MVRC Andrew Lemon 
AM H., Ipswich TC Buy Now at Ipswichturfclub 2YO P., 3d ATC TAB H. 

Proposal. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 2 winners- 
Winning Proposal. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 900m, 1100m, $322,900, to 2024-25, 

ATC Exceedance 2YO H., Asahi Super Dry H., 3d ATC Petaluma 2YO 
H., 4th ATC Inglis 2YO Millennium, RL, Heritage S., L. 

3rd dam 
SACRED HABIT, by Sir Tristram. Raced twice. Three-quarter-sister to 

MARAUDING, Iwan. Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners- 
SACRED CHOICE (Choisir). 9 wins. See above. 
See My Baby. Placed. Dam of 5 winners- 

Starspangled Baby. 7 wins 1500m to 1900m, $366,375, MVRC 
Countrywide Advice H., 4th SAJC Centaurea S., L, Sale Cup, L. 

Sacred Jewel. Unraced. Dam of- 
He's Tunza Grunt. 6 wins 1400m to 1800m to 2025-26, CJC Heatstore H. 

4th dam 
NUNNERY WALK, by Motavato. Winner at 1200m. Half-sister to BISCALOWE 

(dam of MARAUDING, SPRINGSTEEN), Abadaan, San Secola. 
Dam of 11 named foals, 9 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Black Hawk. 6 wins 900m to 1550m, $106,050, AJC Sydney City Lexus H. 

5th dam 
NUNKALOWE, by Boysie Boy. 9 wins 1200m to 1850m, VATC Toorak H., Gr.1, 

SAJC Lord Mayor's Mile H., L, 2d VATC Heatherlie H., L, 3d VRC Linlithgow 
S., Gr.2. Half-sister to RED METAL, COMRADE CAVIAR, RED BRASS, 
NAVAL BRASS. Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

BISCALOWE (Biscay). 4 wins-1 at 2, VRC Hallmark Filter H., L. Dam of- 
MARAUDING (Sir Tristram). Joint Head of The Australasian 2YO Classification. 

3 wins at 2 at 1200m, $726,300, STC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1. Sire. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of GLENX LODGE CONSIGNMENT (As Agent),  
Biddaddaba, Qld. 

Lot 53 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable E 21 

Foaled 24th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 111 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

EXCEEDANCE Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2016 Bonnie Mac Thorn Park ........................ Spinning World 
 Gold Class ............................... Gold Brose 
Dam Canny Lad Bletchingly ....................................... Biscay 

RIO OSA Jesmond Lass .......................... Lunchtime 
2004 Peach Vain .................................................. Wilkes 
 Market Maid .................................. Marscay 
 
EXCEEDANCE (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 3 wins-1 at 2, VRC Coolmore 
Stud S., Gr.1. Sire of 100 rnrs, 53 wnrs, inc. SW Dublin Down (VRC 
Maribyrnong P., Gr.3), Flyer, Swiftfalcon, Dance to the Boom, SP Swiftie 
Harriet, Exceed the Planet, Exceed the Boom and of Brave One, Tristar, 
Apex, Legally Binding, Gilette, Express Class, No Limitation, Change My 
Address, Eccedere, Stagnum, Sugar Coat, Vivika, Flash Effect, Etude, etc.  

1st dam 
RIO OSA, by Canny Lad. 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $236,150, VRC 

Seppelt Wines Sprint H., L, Scone RC Dark Jewel Classic, L, AJC Turn on 
Your Blue Tooth H., 2d STC Rosehill Event Centre H., APN Outdoor H., City 
Tatt's RC Rose of Tralee H., 4th AJC Wenona Girl H., L. Sister to 
PRESERVE (dam of ARCHIVES - LEAN AMBASSADOR (H.K.), 
SAFEGUARD), Ouachita (dam of KIAMICHI, COSSETOT - AMAZING 
BEATS (H.K.)), half-sister to DENMAN, Marvilha (dam of SOUL). This is 
her ninth live foal. Dam of six foals to race, five winners- 

Sutter County (g by Invincible Spirit). 4 wins-2 at 2-5f to 7f, £135,381, 
Goodwood Winners are Welcome at Matchbook H., Newmarket Ben 
Burgess & Co 2YO S., Newcastle 32red Casino S., 2d Lingfield Spring 
Cup, L, Newcastle 32red Casino 2YO S., Kempton Matchbook Betting 
Exchange S., Lingfield 32red.com S., 4th York Roses S., L. 

Kateru (g by Sepoy). 5 wins 1000m to 1400m, $147,410, GCTC Boxing Day 
Raceday H., 3d ATC Headwater at Vinery H. 

Crimson God (g by Lonhro). 2 wins at 1600m, 1625m, 2d ATC TAB Early 
Quaddie 2YO H., TAB Rewards P. 

Vallegrande (g by Lonhro). Winner at 1400m. 
Antipodes (f by Territories). Winner at 1200m. 

2nd dam 
PEACH, by Vain. Winner at 1000m. Dam of 14 foals, 12 to race, 11 winners, inc:- 

DENMAN (Lonhro). 9 wins-3 at 2 and 6 in succession-1100m to 1400m, 
$1,227,875, STC Golden Rose S., Gr.1, AJC Stan Fox S., Gr.2, MRC 
D'Urban S., Gr.2, STC Run to the Rose H., Gr.3. Sire. 

PRESERVE (Canny Lad). 4 wins at 2 900m to 1400m, $599,425, VRC Sires' 
Produce S., Gr.1, STC Magic Night S., Gr.2. Dam of 10 winners- 

SAFEGUARD (Exceed and Excel). 3 wins in succession-2 at 2-at 1000m, 
1100m, $302,400, ATC Kindergarten S., Gr.3, MRC Vain S., Gr.3. Sire. 

ARCHIVES - LEAN AMBASSADOR (H.K.) (Helmet). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 
1200m, $209,850, MVRC Red Anchor S., Gr.3, BRC Hampden S., L. 

RIO OSA (Canny Lad). 3 wins. See above. 
Marvilha. 3 wins at 1000m, 1100m, $105,400, MVRC Qantas H. Dam of- 

SOUL (Commands). 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1300m, $567,743 in GB, 
Aust. and U.A.E, VRC Danehill S., Gr.2, Newbury Hackwood S., Gr.3. 

Ouachita. Unraced. Dam of 8 winners- 
KIAMICHI (Sidestep). Champion 2YO Filly in Australia in 2018-19. 3 wins 

at 2 at 1200m, $2,368,750, ATC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1. 
COSSETOT - AMAZING BEATS (H.K.) (Epaulette). 4 wins 1300m to 

2200m, $605,526, Tasmanian Derby, L, 2d MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 54 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable B 12 

Foaled 16th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 316 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Casino Prince Flying Spur .................................... Danehill 

ALL TOO HARD Lady Capel ............................ Last Tycoon 
2009 Helsinge Desert Sun ............................Green Desert 
 Scandinavia ................................. Snippets 
Dam Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

RIVA ROMANCE Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2013 Ashenti Ashkalani .................................. Soviet Star 
 Toneya ............................. Blazing Saddles 
 
ALL TOO HARD (AUS) (Bay 2009-Stud 2013). 7 wins-3 at 2, ATC All Aged S., 
Gr.1. Sire of 801 rnrs, 535 wnrs, 30 SW, 5 G1 wnrs, inc. SW Alligator Blood 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Wellington, Behemoth, Forbidden Love, 
Stefi Magnetica, Demonetization, Frosted Gold, Philia, Villermont, Dawn 
Dawn, Allibor, Tarka, Babylon Berlin, Roy's Riviera, Amangiri, Hard 
Landing, Little Baia, Outrageous, All Too Huiying, Hard Too Think, etc.  

1st dam 
RIVA ROMANCE, by Encosta de Lago. Winner at 1300m. Sister to RIVA DE 

LAGO. This is her sixth foal. Her fifth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of four 
foals to race, three winners- 

That's an Extra (f by Kermadec). 4 wins at 1000m, 1100m to 2024-25. 
Casan Geal (g by Shalaa). 2 wins at 1007m. 
Romantic Thoughts (f by So You Think). Winner at 1350m. 
Rivana (f by Capitalist). Placed at 2 & 3 to 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
Ashenti, by Ashkalani. 3 wins in succession-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1300m, 

$238,950, VRC Allen Cleary H., MRC Brava Jeannie H., 2d VRC Edward 
Manifold S., Gr.2, MRC Tranquil Star S., Gr.3, 3d STC Tooheys New Golden 
Rose 3YO S. Half-sister to Better. Dam of 13 foals, 11 to race, 10 
winners, inc:- 

RIVA DE LAGO (Encosta de Lago). 9 wins 1200m to 1400m, $730,130, ATC 
Theo Marks S., Gr.2, SCTC Glasshouse H., L, BRC Cardno H., Scone RC 
Yarraman Park Horsepower H., ATC Rosehill Gardens H., Kari Aboriginal 
Resources H., Better Bet With a Bookie H., 2d ATC Ajax S., Gr.2, 
Liverpool City Cup, Gr.3, Scone RC Luskin Star S., L, 3d ATC Razor 
Sharp H., L, 4th ATC Maurice McCarten S., L, Ipswich TC Eye Liner S., L. 

Do You Reckon. 7 wins 1300m to 1600m, $537,675, VRC Melbourne Cup 
Carnival Country Final H., MRC Ladbrokes Market Control H. 

Cashenti. Winner at 1000m. Dam of 2 winners- 
Krementz. 2 wins at 1400m, VRC Australian Trainers' Association H. 

3rd dam 
TONEYA, by Blazing Saddles. Unraced. Half-sister to NOT RELATED. Dam of 6 

named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 
Ashenti (Ashkalani). 3 wins. See above. 
Better (Monde Bleu). Placed at 2, 2d WATC Supremacy S., L, Purified Ice H. 

4th dam 
KISAKI, by Mikado. Unplaced. Dam of 5 foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

NOT RELATED (Family Ties). Joint third top filly on The 1990-91 Australasian 
2YO Classification. 12 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $508,990, VRC 
Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, Frances Tressady S., Gr.3, MVRC Diamond 
Jubilee S., Gr.3, SAJC Christmas H., Gr.3, Malaysia Airlines S., L, 2d 
SAJC Christmas H., Gr.3, MVRC Crown Lager S., L, SAJC Dequetteville 
S., L, City S.H., L, 3d AJC Apollo S., Gr.2, VATC Fashion S., Gr.3, VRC 
Ottawa S., L, Waltzing Lily H., L, 4th STC Phar Lap S., Gr.2, VATC 
Sandown S., Gr.3, Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3. Producer. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 55 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable D 22 

Foaled 20th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 252 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Redoute's Choice Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

ALABAMA EXPRESS Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2016 Lago Ovation Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 
 Rekindled Applause ......... Royal Applause 
Dam High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ROSE OF CHAPARRAL (NZ) Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2009 Richfield Rose Crested Wave ................................. Crozier 
 Nottingham Note ............. Royal Randwick 
 
ALABAMA EXPRESS (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 4 wins-1 at 2, MRC CF 
Orr S., Gr.1. Sire of 100 rnrs, 47 wnrs, inc. SW Treasurethe Moment (VRC 
Oaks, Gr.1), Alabama Lass, Glasgow Lass, Discretion Rules, SP Poster 
Girl, Shangri la Express, Karavas, Cheaha, Strideaway, Kalkallo, Express 
Yo'self, Alabama Magic and of Alabama State, Sunshine Law, Brandjam, 
Silent Diva, Alabama Song, Sigiriya Rock, Karate Express, Harpalee, etc.  

1st dam 
ROSE OF CHAPARRAL, by High Chaparral. Raced twice. Half-sister to MISS 

POTENTIAL. This is her eighth foal. Dam of five foals to race, two 
winners, inc:- 

Chaichna (f by Reward for Effort). 2 wins at 1500m, 1775m to 2024-25. 
Feeling Thorny (f by Real Saga). Winner at 1200m. 
Scorpion Bay (g by Grunt). Placed to 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
RICHFIELD ROSE, by Crested Wave. 3 wins at 1400m, 1800m, 2d Avondale JC 

Plumbers H. Half-sister to ASSAULT CRAFT. Dam of 10 named foals, 7 to 
race, 2 winners, inc:- 

MISS POTENTIAL (Dolphin Street). Champion Older Female Sprinter in NZ 
in 2003-04 & 2004-05 & Champion Older Female Miler in NZ in 2003-04. 8 
wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1600m, $1,165,704, VRC Empire Rose 
S., Gr.1, Hawkes Bay Stoney Bridge S., Gr.1, Wanganui JC Mudgway 
Partsworld S., Gr.1, Qld Tatt's RC Winter S., Gr.3, Waikato RC Gasmate 
S., Gr.3, Loch Haven Thoroughbreds H., Counties RC Versatile Buildings 
H., 2d ARC Zabeel Classic, Gr.1, VRC Myer Classic, Gr.1, Hawkes Bay 
Mudgway Partsworld S., Gr.1-twice, Hawke's Bay Challenge S., Gr.2-
twice, Counties RC Auckland Thoroughbred Breeders' S., Gr.2-twice, 
ARC King's P., Gr.3, Egmont RC Fayette Park S., Gr.3, 3d MVRC 
Waterford Crystal Mile H., Gr.2, Canberra Cup, L, Wairarapa 
Thoroughbred Breeders' S., L, 4th ARC Railway H., Gr.1, BTC Doomben 
Ten Thousand S., Gr.1, BTC Sprint H., Gr.3. Producer. 

Arezzo - Mr Potential (H.K.). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, HKJC Waterloo H. 
Umat. Unraced. Grandam of- 

The Migrator. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
Electric Time. 5 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $141,087, Waikato TR Traffic 

Management H., Waikato RC Mark Sanders Memorial H., Rotorua 
RC Sherlock Contracting H., 4th Waikato TR Spring Sprint, Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
Nottingham Note, by Royal Randwick. 8 wins 1200m to 1600m, Geraldine 

RC Ross Smith H., Gore RC Archer Building Contractors Ltd H., Oamaru JC 
Norwood H., Tapanui RC West Otago H., 2d Geraldine RC South Island 
Thoroughbred S., L, CJC Paparua H., 3d CJC August H. Half-sister to 
Poppa's Girl (dam of HAYAI, CYLAI, MCGINTY'S CROWN). Dam of 10 
named foals, 5 to race, all winners, inc:- 

ASSAULT CRAFT (Beechcraft). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1600m, Matamata 
RC Slipper S., L, Avondale JC Perth Juvenile H. 



Account of TENNYSON PARK (As Agent), Brigalow, Qld. 

Lot 56 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable F 24 

Foaled 28th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 12 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Extreme Choice Not a Single Doubt ....... Redoute's Choice 

TIGER OF MALAY Extremely .................................... Hussonet 
2018 Sambar More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 
 Am Crazy ...................................... Bluebird 
Dam Commands Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

ROSE OF HALLOWELL Cotehele House.......................My Swanee 
2006 Court House Lane Zoffany ...................................... Our Native 
 Fine Kudos ..............................Elocutionist 
 
TIGER OF MALAY (AUS) (Chestnut 2018-Stud 2022). 3 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 
1400m, A$1,000,250, BRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2, ATC Up & Coming H., 
Gr.3, Kirkham 2YO P., 2d ATC Pago Pago S., Gr.3, Dulcify S., L, 3d BRC JJ 
Atkins P., Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Samizdat (WATC Asian Beau S., Gr.3) 
and SW Samovare (WATC Champion Fillies S., Gr.3). Related to SW 
Denman, SW Dark Eclipse, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
ROSE OF HALLOWELL, by Commands. Placed at 3. Sister to COURT 

COMMAND. This is her tenth foal. Her ninth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam 
of 5 foals to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

LUSAHA - SHANGHAI MASTER (H.K.) (g by More Than Ready). 5 wins 
1100m to 1400m, $604,895, WATC Sir Ernest Lee-Steere Classic, L, 
Melbourne Cup at Ascot H., HKJC Kwoon Chung Zhongshan Express H., 
Harbour View H., 2d HKJC Shan Pui River H., Australian TC Trophy H., 3d 
WATC Fairetha S., L, Supremacy S., L, 4th WATC Perth S., L. 

Still be Friends (g by Brazen Beau). 4 wins 1350m to 1600m, $172,690 in Aust. 
and Macau, 3d MRC Tile Importer H., MVRC Membership on Sale Now H. 

Miss Kitwe (f by More Than Ready). 3 wins 1230m to 1400m. Dam of- 
St John. 3 wins at 1230m, 1413m, 3d WATC Tabtouch Better Your Bet P. 

Miss Aubrey (f by Starcraft). Placed. 
Hallowell Lane (f by Lonhro). Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 

Halatorion (Oratorio). 6 wins 1000m to 1230m, $310,136, WATC Stallion 
Tender Scheme H., Own the Dream Registration H., Mumm 
Champagne H., Tabtouch H., 3d WATC Cyril Flower S., L. 

Cocktail Party. 3 wins 1000m to 1300m to 2024-25, WATC Morley Growers 
Market H., 2d WATC Quayclean H., 3d WATC Lexus of Perth H. 

Heavenly Miss. Winner at 1400m, 3d WATC Glenroy Chaff P. 
Blue Can Talk. 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m. 

2nd dam 
COURT HOUSE LANE, by Zoffany. 4 wins 1200m to 1600m, 2d AJC Crossing 

H. Dam of 8 named foals, 6 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
COURT COMMAND (Commands). 6 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-to 

1400m, $1,136,200, AJC Stan Fox S., Gr.2, Up & Coming S., Gr.3, STC 
Golden Rose S., Gr.3, BTC Sprint H., Gr.3, 3d MRC Caulfield Guineas, 
Gr.1, 4th AJC Chelmsford S., Gr.2, San Domenico S., Gr.3. Sire. 

3rd dam 
Fine Kudos, by Elocutionist. 2 wins at 6f, 8½f, 2d Los Alamitos Las Palmas 

S., L, 3d Santa Anita Linda Vista H., Gr.3. Half-sister to SUGAR SHARP, 
Richmore (dam of PRESS TYPE). Dam of 10 named foals, 8 to race, 7 
winners, inc:- 

Shinko Prince. 6 wins 1400m to 1700m, $108,663, ARC Tip Top Bread H., Te 
Rapa H., Lindauer Rose H., 4th ARC Great Northern Challenge S., Gr.3. 

4th dam 
REFINING, by Prince John. Placed in U.S.A. Three-quarter-sister to Merry Mama 

(dam of BLOWING ROCK), half-sister to Harvard Man. Dam of 10 
foals, all raced, 8 winners, inc:- 

SUGAR SHARP (Sharpen Up). 3 wins at 2, Hollywood Park Kilijaro S., L. 
Fine Kudos (Elocutionist). 2 wins. See above. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 57 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable A 10 

Foaled 3rd October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 161 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Star Witness Starcraft..................................... Soviet Star 

STAR TURN Leone Chiara .......................... Lion Hunter 
2013 Golden Delicious Made of Gold ........................ Green Forest 
 Barossa Gourmet ........ Pre Emptive Strike 
Dam Redoute's Choice Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

ROSE OF PANIA Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2005 Rose Reward Sir Tristram ...................................... Sir Ivor 
 Gypsy Reward .......................... Zamazaan 
 
STAR TURN (AUS) (Chestnut 2013-Stud 2017). 3 wins-1 at 2, MRC Schillaci 
S., Gr.2. Sire of 287 rnrs, 195 wnrs, 10 SW, inc. SW Startantes (Qld Tatt's 
RC Tattersall's Tiara, Gr.1), Alsephina, Cordyceps Six, Golden Monkey, 
Starry Heights, Me Me Lagarde, Prairie Flower, Miss Hipstar, Megastar 
Heart, Saltaire, SP Shezanalister, Overriding, Astrologer, Imatruestar, La 
Bella Beals, Academy Award, Fabulantes, Silent is Gold, Pegasi, etc.  

1st dam 
ROSE OF PANIA, by Redoute's Choice. Unraced. Sister to LOTTERIA, three-

quarter-sister to Spina Rosa (dam of THE INFERNO), half-sister to Rose 
of Sharon. This is her eighth living foal. Her seventh foal is an unraced 
3YO. Dam of six foals to race, four winners, inc:- 

Proud Eagle (g by Testa Rossa). 4 wins 1215m to 1800m, SAJC Mac Drink 
Driving? Grow Up H., 2d SAJC Aqualutions H., 3d SAJC James Boag's 
Premium H., Goldin Farms H. 

Rosie Impact (f by Real Impact). 3 wins 1280m to 2100m, $110,475. 
Bulbasaur (g by More Than Ready). Winner at 2150m. 
Bella Pronto (f by More Than Ready). Winner at 1200m in NZ. Dam of- 

Rose of Dubai. Winner at only start at 1200m in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
Rose Reward, by Sir Tristram. 3 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 2000m, $121,840, 3d 

VATC One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, City Tattersall's Club Cup, L, 4th STC 
Canterbury Guineas, Gr.1. Three-quarter-sister to CHIMING KNIGHT, 
Night Club, Twistalot. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

LOTTERIA (Redoute's Choice). 8 wins-5 in succession-1200m to 1600m, 
$1,491,560, VRC Myer Classic, Gr.1, AJC Flight S., Gr.1, Surround S., 
Gr.2, STC Shannon S., Gr.2, 2d MVRC WS Cox P., Gr.1. Dam of- 

Pink Ivory (Redwood). 3 wins 1600m to 1880m, $228,480, ATC TAB App 
H., 2d ATC Aspiration H., Gr.3, 4th ATC Epona S., Gr.3. 

Fonssagrives. Winner at 2400m. Dam of 4 winners- 
Statuesquely (Medaglia d'Oro). 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, ATC ANZ 

Bloodstock News H., 2d Gosford RC Belle of the Turf S., Gr.3. 
Bacio del Vinto. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 

MARRONI (Makfi). 7 wins 1400m to 2300m, $255,188, Manawatu Cup, 
Gr.3, 2d BOP RC Japan Trophy, Gr.2, 3d ARC Easter H., Gr.2. 

Rose of Sharon (Encosta de Lago). Winner at 1250m, 2d AJC James HB 
Carr S., L, Gold Coast Bracelet, L, 3d Queensland Oaks, Gr.1. Dam of- 

Time is Precious (Snitzel). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $125,450, 2d ATC 
Magic Night S., Gr.3, 3d ATC Schweppervescence H., Gr.3. 

Gypsy Geena. Winner at 1600m, 2d MRC Moduline P. Dam of 4 winners- 
Samski (Exceed and Excel). 4 wins to 1200m, 3d MRC Chairman's S., L. 
Spina Rosa. Placed at 3. Dam of 2 winners- 

THE INFERNO (Holy Roman Emperor). Horse of the Year in Singapore 
in 2020. 9 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 1600m, $1,842,426, 
MVRC Ian McEwen S., Gr.2, 2d MVRC AJ Moir S., Gr.1. 

La Roseraie. Placed. Dam of 3 winners- 
Truly Reliable (Reliable Man). 3 wins 1300m to 2200m, $142,638, 2d 

WATC Belmont Classic, L, 3d WATC Aquanita S., L. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 58 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable A 13 

Foaled 10th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 85 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

EXCEEDANCE Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2016 Bonnie Mac Thorn Park ........................ Spinning World 
 Gold Class ............................... Gold Brose 
Dam Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

ROSE OF SHARON Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2003 Rose Reward Sir Tristram ...................................... Sir Ivor 
 Gypsy Reward .......................... Zamazaan 
 
EXCEEDANCE (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 3 wins-1 at 2, VRC Coolmore 
Stud S., Gr.1. Sire of 100 rnrs, 53 wnrs, inc. SW Dublin Down (VRC 
Maribyrnong P., Gr.3), Flyer, Swiftfalcon, Dance to the Boom, SP Swiftie 
Harriet, Exceed the Planet, Exceed the Boom and of Brave One, Tristar, 
Apex, Legally Binding, Gilette, Express Class, No Limitation, Change My 
Address, Eccedere, Stagnum, Sugar Coat, Vivika, Flash Effect, Etude, etc.  

1st dam 
Rose of Sharon, by Encosta de Lago. Winner at 1250m, $131,275, 2d AJC 

James HB Carr S., L, Gold Coast Bracelet, L, 3d Queensland Oaks, Gr.1, 
Illawarra TC Keith F Nolan Classic, L, 4th AJC Breeders Classic, Gr.2, 
Surround S., Gr.2, Light Fingers S., Gr.2. Three-quarter-sister to Bacio del 
Vinto (dam of MARRONI), half-sister to LOTTERIA. This is her tenth foal. 
Dam of nine foals to race, six winners, inc:- 

Time is Precious (f by Snitzel). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $125,450, ATC 
Harrolds Victory Vein 2YO P., 2d ATC Magic Night S., Gr.3, 3d ATC 
Schweppervescence H., Gr.3, VRC Very Special Kids P., L. 

More Than a Rose (f by More Than Ready). 2 wins at 1800m, 2200m, 2d BRC 
Teddy Bears Picnic Raceday H. 

Pierro Rose (f by Pierro). Winner at 1460m, 3d ATC Everest Carnival H. 
Farranfore (g by Fastnet Rock). Winner at 1200m, 2d ATC American Pharoah 

at Coolmore H. 
Spirit of Heath (g by Spirit of Boom). 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m to 2024-25. 
Commandoro (g by I Am Invincible). Winner at 1650m in 2024-25. 
Roses All the Way (f by Redoute's Choice). Placed at 3. Dam of- 

Shooting Roses. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m, Ipswich TC Qld State Fair P. 

2nd dam 
Rose Reward, by Sir Tristram. 3 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 2000m, $121,840, 3d 

VATC One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, City Tattersall's Club Cup, L, 4th STC 
Canterbury Guineas, Gr.1. Three-quarter-sister to CHIMING KNIGHT, 
Night Club, Twistalot. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

LOTTERIA (Redoute's Choice). 8 wins-5 in succession-1200m to 1600m, 
$1,491,560, VRC Myer Classic, Gr.1, AJC Flight S., Gr.1, Surround S., 
Gr.2, STC Shannon S., Gr.2, 2d MVRC WS Cox P., Gr.1. Dam of- 

Pink Ivory (Redwood). 3 wins 1600m to 1880m, $228,480, ATC TAB App 
H., 2d ATC Aspiration H., Gr.3, 4th ATC Epona S., Gr.3. 

Fonssagrives. Winner at 2400m. Dam of 4 winners- 
Statuesquely (Medaglia d'Oro). 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, ATC ANZ 

Bloodstock News H., 2d Gosford RC Belle of the Turf S., Gr.3. 
Bacio del Vinto. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 

MARRONI (Makfi). 7 wins 1400m to 2300m, $255,188, Manawatu Cup, 
Gr.3, Waikato RC SVS H., 2d BOP RC Japan Trophy, Gr.2, 3d ARC 
Easter H., Gr.2, ATC Neville Sellwood S., Gr.3. 

Rose of Sharon (Encosta de Lago). Winner. See above. 
Gypsy Geena. Winner at 1600m, 2d MRC Moduline P. Grandam of- 

THE INFERNO (Holy Roman Emperor). Horse of the Year in Singapore in 
2020. 9 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 1600m, $1,842,426, MVRC 
Ian McEwen S., Gr.2, 2d MVRC AJ Moir S., Gr.1. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 59 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable D 24 

Foaled 9th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 253 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Redoute's Choice Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

ALABAMA EXPRESS Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2016 Lago Ovation Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 
 Rekindled Applause ......... Royal Applause 
Dam Commands Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

ROSIE'S COMMAND Cotehele House.......................My Swanee 
2011 Dance Class Bin Ajwaad ........................ Rainbow Quest 
 Shadow Dancer .......................... Bakharoff 
 
ALABAMA EXPRESS (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 4 wins-1 at 2, MRC CF 
Orr S., Gr.1. Sire of 100 rnrs, 47 wnrs, inc. SW Treasurethe Moment (VRC 
Oaks, Gr.1), Alabama Lass, Glasgow Lass, Discretion Rules, SP Poster 
Girl, Shangri la Express, Karavas, Cheaha, Strideaway, Kalkallo, Express 
Yo'self, Alabama Magic and of Alabama State, Sunshine Law, Brandjam, 
Silent Diva, Alabama Song, Sigiriya Rock, Karate Express, Harpalee, etc.  

1st dam 
ROSIE'S COMMAND, by Commands. 2 wins at 950m, 1000m, 2d BRC 

Drumbeats at Lyndhurst 2YO P., 3d BRC Food & Wine Raceday H., Sequalo 
at Lyndhurst 2YO P. Sister to Moulin Rouge. This is her fifth foal. Her 
fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race, both winners- 

Our Cracklin Rosie (f by Grunt). 4 wins-3 in succession-at 1000m, $218,350, 
MVRC Legacy Centenary H., Centec Security Group H., 3d MVRC 
Summer Membership on Sale Now H. 

First Commandment (f by Preferment). 2 wins at 1514m. 

2nd dam 
Dance Class, by Bin Ajwaad. 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1200m, ARC Mercedes 

Super Bonus Fillies Juvenile Prelude, Avondale JC Cambridge Thorough-
bred Sales 2YO H., 2d Whangarei RC Northland Breeders' S., L, 3d Waikato 
RC Star Way S., L. Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Moulin Rouge (Commands). 8 wins-1 at 2-990m to 1100m, $135,440, 
TRC Betfair Carbine Club P., Winzenberg Trophy H., 2d TRC Bow Mistress 
S., L, TTC Vamos S., L, West Quest H. Dam of 3 winners- 

Chateau Griffo (Sebring). Winner at 1000m, 3d MRC Blue Diamond 
Preview (f), Gr.3, VRC Winter Lodge H. Dam of 2 winners- 

GRIFF (Trapeze Artist). 4 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1200m to 
1600m, $2,189,550, MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, MVRC Bill Stutt 
S., Gr.2, VRC Exford P., L, ATC Precise Air 2YO P. 

3rd dam 
SHADOW DANCER, by Bakharoff. Winner at 2 at 880m, ARC Cambridge Stud 

Juvenile S. Three-quarter-sister to RHYTHM, half-sister to Ishkala (dam 
of SAPELLI), Tribal Beat (dam of SIMON SAID - BEST 
OPPORTUNITY (Mac.)). Dam of 4 foals, all raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

Dance Class (Bin Ajwaad). 2 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
WESTERN MUSIC, by Western Symphony. Winner at 2 at 900m, VRC 

Maribyrnong Trial S., L, 4th VRC Maribyrnong P., Gr.2, VATC Tricontinental 
S., Gr.3. Half-sister to RHYTHM, TRISTACHINE, Procure (dam of HIPS 
DON'T LIE). Dam of 14 named foals, 12 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

Ishkala (Zabeel). Winner at 2, 3d SAJC Queen Adelaide S., L. Dam of- 
SAPELLI (Flying Spur). 8 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 1800m, 

$1,092,049, HKJC Premier P., L, 3d HKJC Centenary Vase, L. 
Tribal Beat. Unplaced. Dam of 2 winners- 

SIMON SAID - BEST OPPORTUNITY (Mac.) (Simonstad). 10 wins-1 
at 2 and 3 in succession-to 1600m, WATC Sires' Produce S., Gr.3. 



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 60 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable B 25 

Foaled 13th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 19 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Deep Field Northern Meteor ............ Encosta de Lago 

COSMIC FORCE Listen Here......................... Elusive Quality 
2016 Little Zeta Commands ............................... Danehill 
 Catherine Zeta .................. Quest for Fame 
Dam Reaan Hussonet............................ Mr. Prospector 

ROYAL HUSSY Ribe ........................................... Danehill 
2013 Tully Royal Royal Academy ............................. Nijinsky 
 True Devotion .................. Beau Sovereign 
 
COSMIC FORCE (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2016-Stud 2020). 3 wins-2 at 2, ATC 
Roman Consul S., Gr.2. Sire of 79 rnrs, 35 wnrs, inc. SW Give Me Space 
(BRC Vo Rogue P., Gr.3), Cosmic Fire, Stay Focused, Wonder Boy, SP 
Bacash, Beer Baron, Stay Cosmic, Full Force - Otokomae (H.K.) and of 
Raging Force, Biancelli, Darknconfidential, Mia Ballerina, Devine Force, 
Cosmo Centaurus, Misting, Miss Force, That's Interesting, Cosmeena, etc.  

1st dam 
ROYAL HUSSY, by Reaan. 2 wins at 2 from only 4 starts at 900m, 1350m, BRC 

Macdonald Sheetpiling 2YO H., 3d BRC Suez 2YO H., Mary Valley Farm 2YO H. 
This is her fifth foal. Her fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race- 

King of the Jungle (g by Jungle Cat). 2 wins at 1000m to 2024-25, 2d Ipswich 
TC Industry Trade College H. 

Rising Ruby (f by Flying Artie). Placed at 3 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
TULLY ROYAL, by Royal Academy. Unraced. Half-sister to CENTROFOLD, 

SMART KID, Marildo, Olympic Star, Mathematical (dam of 
CASSINI). Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Tully Endeavour. 4 wins 1200m to 1406m, AJC Might & Power H. 
Tully Layo. 4 wins 1400m to 1700m. Dam of 2 winners- 

Secret War. 8 wins 955m to 1200m, $214,015, to 2024-25, MVRC 
Ladbrokes 55 Second Challenge H., 2d SAJC Thomas Farms H. 

3rd dam 
TRUE DEVOTION, by Beau Sovereign. 4 wins 1600m to 2400m, $106,090, 

Western Australian Oaks, Gr.1, WATC Dayana S., L, Belmont Oaks, L, 2d 
WATC Champion Fillies S., Gr.2, 3d WATC St Leger, Gr.3, Helena Vale Cup, 
Gr.3, Burgess Queen S., L. Three-quarter-sister to STRIKE RATE, half-
sister to L'Amourette. Dam of 14 foals, 9 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

CENTROFOLD (Centro). 4 wins 1600m to 2100m, Waikato RC Sir Tristram 
Fillies Classic, Gr.2, 4th Avondale Gold Cup, Gr.1. Producer. 

SMART KID (Kaapstad). 6 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $963,642, Hong Kong 
Classic Trial, L, 4th Hong Kong Derby, L. 

Marildo (Centaine). 5 wins 1400m to 1600m, AJC Red Jester H., STC 
Wattle H., AJC Bernbrook H., 3d Gosford RC Belle of the Turf S., L. 

Olympic Star (Vice Regal). 3 wins 1600m to 1850m in Malaysia, 
Singapore TC Class 1 H.-twice, 3d Selangor TC Tunku Gold Cup, L. 

Mathematical. Placed at 3. Dam of 4 winners- 
CASSINI (Reset). 6 wins 1400m to 2300m, $194,339, Manawatu Cup, 

Gr.3, Wanganui Cup, L-twice, 2d ARC City of Auckland Cup, Gr.2, 
WRC Thompson H., Gr.3, Manawatu Cup, Gr.3. Producer. 

Prestigious Miss (Written Tycoon). Winner at 2 at 1200m, 2d Hawke's 
Bay Guineas, Gr.2, 3d Hawkes Bay Gold Trail S., Gr.3. Producer. 

First Land. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 
Family Crest (Fastnet Rock). 4 wins 1212m to 1600m, $151,316, MVRC 

Mitchelton Wines H., 2d MRC Mannerism S., Gr.3. Dam of 5 winners- 
LITERARY MAGNATE (Written Tycoon). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 

1200m, $520,500, MRC Northwood Plume S., Gr.3, 2d VRC Hong 
Kong Jockey Club S., Gr.3, 3d MRC Kevin Heffernan S., Gr.3. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 61 (No GST) CHESTNUT FILLY Stable E 1 

Foaled 13th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 258 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Iglesia Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 

WRITTEN TYCOON Yodells .......................................... Marscay 
2002 Party Miss Kenmare .................................... Kalamoun 
 Miss Entertainer ................................... Vain 
Dam Dubawi Dubai Millennium ........... Seeking the Gold 

SAARYAA (IRE) Zomaradah ..................................... Deploy 
2017 Red Dune Red Ransom ................................. Roberto 
 Desert Beauty .......................Green Desert 
 
WRITTEN TYCOON (AUS) (Chestnut 2002-Stud 2007). 2 wins at 2, STC 
Todman Slipper Trial S., Gr.2. Champion Sire in Aust. in 2020-21. Sire of 
1300 rnrs, 997 wnrs, 77 SW, 17 G1 wnrs, inc. SW Coolangatta (VRC 
Lightning S., Gr.1), Pippie, Ole Kirk, Southport Tycoon, Tycoon Tara, Music 
Magnate, Despatch, Written By, Captured by Love, Capitalist, Tyzone, 
Velocious, Booker, Odeum, Lady of Camelot, Private Life, etc.  

1st dam 
SAARYAA, by Dubawi. Unraced. Half-sister to Feedyah, Red Mist, Neesaan 

(dam of WAARDAH). This is her second foal. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
Red Dune, by Red Ransom. 2 wins at 7f, 1m, Newmarket Fillies' H., 2d Ascot 

October S., L, 3d Köln Wetten Sieberts Neuss Wuppertal Stutenpreis, L, 4th 
Goodwood Oak Tree S., Gr.3-twice, Doncaster Sceptre S., L-twice, 
Newmarket Boadicea S., L. Half-sister to HYBLON, Desert Bloom (dam of 
FIORENTE). Dam of 9 named foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Feedyah (Street Cry). 2 wins at 2 at 7f, 1m, Ascot Hyperion 2YO Fillies' S., 
2d UAE Oaks, Gr.3, 3d UAE One Thousand Guineas, L, 4th Sandown 
Star S., L. Dam of 5 winners- 

Aaddeey (New Approach). 5 wins 10¼f to 15¾f, Doncaster Vertem 
Stockbrokers H., 2d Sandown Marathon S., L. 

Red Mist (Frankel). 3 wins-1 at 2-7f to 1m, 2d Saint-Cloud Prix de Saint-
Patrick, L, Newbury Denford S., L, 3d Deauville Prix de Tourgéville, L, 4th 
Doncaster Champagne S., Gr.2, Chantilly Prix Le Fabuleux, L. 

Neesaan. Placed at 3 in GB. Dam of- 
WAARDAH (Postponed). 3 wins-1 at 2-1m to 1¾m, £218,147, to 2025, 

Goodwood Lillie Langtry S., Gr.2, Agnes Keyser S., L. 

3rd dam 
Desert Beauty, by Green Desert. 2 wins at 7f, 1m, 3d Newmarket Ben 

Marshall S., L, 4th Cheshire Oaks, L. Half-sister to ISLINGTON, GREEK 
DANCE, MOUNTAIN HIGH, NEW MORNING, ELECTION DAY, 
Justlookdontouch (dam of FRANCESCO CLEMENTE, ABINGDON). 
Dam of 8 foals, 6 to race, all winners, inc:- 

HYBLON (Machiavellian). 7 wins 1200m to 1800m, $1,913,962, Tokyo Oasis 
S., L, Nakayama Keiyo S., Naigai Times Hai, 4th Sapporo Elm S., L. 

Desert Bloom. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 
FIORENTE (Monsun). Champion Stayer in Australia in 2013-14. 6 wins-3 

in succession-1600m to 3200m, $6,265,898, VRC Melbourne Cup, 
Gr.1, Australian Cup, Gr.1, Newmarket Princess of Wales's S., Gr.2. 

Roshanak. Winner at 2 at 6f in GB. Dam of 7 winners- 
TOM MELBOURNE (Dylan Thomas). 6 wins-3 in succession-1400m 

to 2136m, $1,415,585 in Ireland and Aust, ATC Carrington S., L, 2d 
ATC Epsom H., Gr.1, VRC Cantala S., Gr.1, ATC Ajax S., Gr.2. 

ARAAJA (Iffraaj). 4 wins-3 in succession-1600m to 2000m, Vichy Prix 
Madame Jean Couturié, L, 2d Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Mile H., L. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of EMBRACE FARM, Glass House Mountains, Qld. 

Lot 62 (100% GST) BROWN GELDING Stable G 11 

Foaled 10th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Lonhro Octagonal ....................................... Zabeel 

ENCRYPTION Shadea ................................. Straight Strike 
2015 Guelph Exceed and Excel ......................... Danehill 
 Camarilla ............................ Elusive Quality 
Dam Spirit of Boom Sequalo ................................ Rustic Amber 

SADDLES BAR Temple Spirit .........................Special Dane 
2016 Country Class Woodborough ...........................Woodman 
 Malahide ................................ Kings Island 
 
ENCRYPTION (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). 2 wins-1 at 2, VRC Danehill S., 
Gr.2. Sire of 133 rnrs, 70 wnrs, inc. SW Cifrado (BRC Spirit of Boom 
Classic, Gr.2), Encoder, SP Fleetwood and of Mixed Signals, Code in Time, 
Six More Songs, Keep Safe, King Tarik, Pink Thunder, Mystic Mac, Data 
Scramble, Call to Glory, Keyboard, Enciphering, Runlikenencryption, Data 
Leak, Duntroon Lass, Kentucky Rose, A Certain Maybe, Jaggery, etc.  

1st dam 
SADDLES BAR, by Spirit of Boom. Unraced. Half-sister to THIAMANDI, 

Gonski Girl. This is her first living foal. 

2nd dam 
Country Class, by Woodborough. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1400m, ARC 

Friday Flash H., Graeme Thomson Jewellery H., 2d Masterton RC Lowland 
S., Gr.3, 3d ARC Guineas Trial, L, 4th Waikato RC Star Way S., L. Half-sister 
to Lady Cavalier. Dam of 10 named foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

THIAMANDI (Street Boss). 6 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-906m to 
1200m, $326,710, MRC Bletchingly S., Gr.3, Cove Hotel H., SAJC 
SAROA Horses' Birthday Lunch H., Warrnambool RC Vobis Gold Strike 
2YO S., 4th MRC Regal Roller S., L, SAJC Lightning S., L. Dam of- 

Sancy. Winner at 2 at 1100m, ATC Drinkwise 2YO P. 
Gonski Girl (Gonski). Winner at 1000m, SAJC Flight Centre Twilight P., 2d 

SAJC Pewsey Vale S., L, Fulham Park 2YO P. Producer. 
Dolly Spartan. 4 wins 1000m to 1200m, $116,100, BRC Memberships P. 

3rd dam 
Malahide, by Kings Island. 5 wins 1400m to 2000m, VRC Filberry 

Haberdashery H., 2d Cranbourne Cup, L. Half-sister to WYCHNOR, 
Langtry. Dam of 11 foals, 10 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Country Class (Woodborough). 3 wins. See above. 
Lady Cavalier (Towkay). 4 wins at 1600m, 2000m, $103,617, ARC First 

Sovereign Trust H., Waikato RC Dunstan Feeds Qualifier, BOP RC Karen 
Worley H., 2d Manawatu Breeders' S., L, 4th Te Aroha JC New Zealand 
Thoroughbred Breeders' S., Gr.1, Cambridge JC Travis S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

Send My Love. 3 wins 1300m to 2000m, $112,680, WATC Edda Unewisse 
H., 4th WATC Ascot One Thousand Guineas, L, Belmont Oaks, L.  

She's So Cavalier. 8 wins 1200m to 1600m, Avondale JC Mates Beer H., The 
Party Bus Company H., White Cliffs Timber H. Dam of 2 winners- 

He's Cavalier (Castledale). 8 wins 1400m to 2200m, $186,307, 
Whangarei RC Ruakaka Cup, ARC Hynds H., Waipa RC Te Awamutu 
Cup, Northland Cup, 3d Counties RC Karaka Classic, L. 

4th dam 
HASTY MISS, by Hasty Cloud. Winner at 1m in NZ. Half-sister to FLIPPER. 

Dam of 9 named foals, 6 to race, all winners, inc:- 
WYCHNOR (Truly Vain). 12 wins 1200m to 1600m, $115,514, Bay Meadows 

Silken Oaks Farm H., L, Turf Paradise Toolies Country H., 2d Waikato RC 
Highview Stud S., Gr.3, 4th CJC Great Easter S.H., L. Producer. 

Langtry (Sucaryl). 9 wins 1400m to 2200m, WRC Northland H., Feilding JC 
Denbigh H., 2d Manawatu RC Royal Hong Kong Jockey Club H., L.  

Malahide (Kings Island). 5 wins. See above. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 63 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable B 1 

Foaled 30th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 56 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Iglesia Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 

WRITTEN TYCOON Yodells .......................................... Marscay 
2002 Party Miss Kenmare .................................... Kalamoun 
 Miss Entertainer ................................... Vain 
Dam Testa Rossa Perugino .......................................... Danzig 

SAMARTESTED Bo Dapper ................................ Sir Dapper 
2011 Samar Secret Savings............... Seeking the Gold 
 Nice Choice ..................... Touching Wood 
 
WRITTEN TYCOON (AUS) (Chestnut 2002-Stud 2007). 2 wins at 2, STC 
Todman Slipper Trial S., Gr.2. Champion Sire in Aust. in 2020-21. Sire of 
1300 rnrs, 997 wnrs, 77 SW, 17 G1 wnrs, inc. SW Coolangatta (VRC 
Lightning S., Gr.1), Pippie, Ole Kirk, Southport Tycoon, Tycoon Tara, Music 
Magnate, Despatch, Written By, Captured by Love, Capitalist, Tyzone, 
Velocious, Booker, Odeum, Lady of Camelot, Private Life, etc.  

1st dam 
Samartested, by Testa Rossa. 4 wins at 1300m, 1400m, $156,710, MRC 

Geoff Murphy H., SAJC Mitty's H., MRC The Cove Hotel H., 2d VRC Tauto H., 
3d MRC Angus Armanasco S., Gr.2. Half-sister to SAMAREADY (dam of 
SHINZO, EXHILARATES), NIGHT WAR, Samarmeteors (dam of 
PROST). This is her fifth living foal. Dam of two foals to race, both winners- 

Testa Rock (f by Fastnet Rock). Winner at 2 at 1200m. 
Minniti (f by Redoute's Choice). Winner at 900m. 

2nd dam 
SAMAR, by Secret Savings. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, AJC Wenona Girl H., STC 

Data Global Technologies H., 2d Qld Tatt's RC Hardy Brothers Jewellers H., 
3d STC Kymberly Sharp 2YO H. Sister to Ilhaam (dam of ALMALAD - 
FRIENDS OF KA YING (H.K.)), half-sister to COUNTY TYRONE, Al 
Wafi. Dam of 8 foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

SAMAREADY (More Than Ready). Champion Female Sprinter in Australia in 
2013-14. 6 wins-4 in succession at 2-1000m to 1200m, $1,669,800, 
MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, MVRC AJ Moir S., Gr.1, ATC Reisling S., 
Gr.2, MRC Heath S., Gr.3, Blue Diamond Prelude (f), Gr.3, 3d ATC 
Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, VRC Lightning S., Gr.1. Dam of 2 winners- 

SHINZO (Snitzel). Champion 2YO in Australia in 2022-23. 2 wins at 2 at 
1200m, $3,917,250, ATC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, Pago Pago S., Gr.3, 
2d ATC Skyline S., Gr.2, 3d VRC Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1, ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3, 4th ATC Star Kingdom S., Gr.3. 

EXHILARATES (Snitzel). 6 wins-2 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $2,222,800, 
MRC Quezette S., Gr.3, GCTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL, VRC 
MSS Security Sprint H., L, BRC Helen Coughlan S., L, MVRC Atlantic 
Jewel S., L, 2d ATC Reisling S., Gr.2, Qld Tatt's RC WJ Healy S., Gr.3, 
MVRC Scarborough S., Gr.3, BRC Fred Best Classic, Gr.3, Wyong 
Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL, 3d Gold Coast Guineas, Gr.3. 

NIGHT WAR (General Nediym). 5 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $574,081, 
WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.2, Sir Ernest Lee-Steere Classic, Gr.3, Magic 
Millions Perth 3YO Trophy, 2d WATC Placid Ark S., L. Producer. 

Samartested (Testa Rossa). 4 wins. See above. 
Samarmeteors. Winner at 2 at 1000m, MRC High Tea H. Dam of 3 winners- 

PROST (Snitzel). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1600m, $835,100, to 2024-25, 
ATC Callander-Presnell S., Gr.2, Canonbury S., Gr.3, 2d ATC Skyline 
S., Gr.2, 3d ATC Breeders' P., Gr.3. 

Demetria. 2 wins at 1600m, 2d AJC Sporting Chance Cancer Foundation 
Golfers 2YO H., Randwick Betting Auditorium H. Dam of 4 winners- 

Plutocracy (Sebring). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, $311,650, SAJC 
Quayclean 2YO H., WATC Penfolds H., 2d MRC Vain S., Gr.3. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of RAHEEN STUD, Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 64 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable B 15 

Foaled 22nd September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 24 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

BIVOUAC Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2016 Dazzler More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 
 Camarilla ............................ Elusive Quality 
Dam Street Cry Machiavellian ..................... Mr. Prospector 

SANDRELLI Helen Street ......................................... Troy 
2012 Gabbidon Bel Esprit ........................... Royal Academy 
 Eliza Park .........................................Scenic 
 
BIVOUAC (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2021). 7 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1400m, 
A$5,696,110, VRC Newmarket H., Gr.1, Sprint Classic, Gr.1, ATC Golden 
Rose S., Gr.1. Brother to SW Coruscate (MRC Testa Rossa S., L). Sire of SW 
Intention (Manawatu RC Wakefield Challenge S., Gr.2), Beiwacht, Luana 
Miss and of Cavalry Girl, Exit, Miss Funny Honey, Expulsion, Loving and of 
the placegetters Carsolio, Swag, Toi Toi, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
SANDRELLI, by Street Cry. 2 wins at 1100m, SAJC MAC Stop Drug Driving H., 

2d BRC Stanley River Thoroughbreds H. This is her fifth foal. Her fourth foal 
is an unraced 3YO. Dam of three foals to race, two winners- 

Never Sober (g by Sooboog). 6 wins 1406m to 1800m, $176,002, WATC 
Morley Growers Market H., Crown Perth H., Quokka Slot Race April H., 2d 
WATC Ascot Racing Carnival H., Ascend Sales Trophies H. 

Michelotti (g by Sebring). 2 wins at 2 at 1300m, 1400m, $128,975, MRC Ladbroke 
it 2YO H., 3d VRC Aust Trainers' Assoc H., MVRC I Am Immortal H. 

Kaddari (f by Heroic Valour). Placed at 2 & 3 to 2024-25, 2d MVRC Manhari P. 

2nd dam 
GABBIDON, by Bel Esprit. 4 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1400m, $233,090, MRC 

Thousand Guineas Prelude, Gr.3, SAJC Jansz S., Gr.3, MRC Bourke Street 
TAB H., 2d SAJC Manihi Classic, L, 4th SAJC South Australia S., L. Dam of 
9 named foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Diamonds and Rust. 2 wins at 1700m, 1900m, $105,735, ATC Mirvac P., 2d 
ATC Cyren Bar Grill Seafood P., Bowermans Office Furniture P. 

Markievicz. 3 wins 1415m to 1609m, $110,905, ATC TAB Highway P. 

3rd dam 
ELIZA PARK, by Scenic. 4 wins at 1300m, 1600m, MVRC Jelly Bean H., VATC 

Princess Eulogy H., Lady Wallace H., 2d VATC Surround H. Half-sister to 
KATE'S MYTH (dam of MYTHICAL PLAY, FALLS THE SHADOW), 
SPEEDY KIDS, BROSBERG. Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 8 winners- 

GABBIDON (Bel Esprit). 4 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
MIA LISA, by Denizen. Winner at 2 at 1200m. Three-quarter-sister to Deni 

Rose, Detainment. Dam of 8 named foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 
KATE'S MYTH (Kaoru Star). Champion 3YO filly in NZ in 1988-89. Joint 

Wrightson Filly of the Year. 10 wins-5 at 2-900m to 1600m, $286,191, 
Matamata Breeders' S., Gr.2, HBJC Gold Trail S., Gr.3, Manawatu RC 
Eulogy S., Gr.3, Masterton RC Lowland S., Gr.3, Avondale JC Kampala 
S., L, 2d New Zealand One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1. Dam of- 

MYTHICAL PLAY (Defensive Play). Champion 3YO Filly in South Africa in 
1999-2000. 5 wins-1 at 2-at 1600m, 1800m, Kenilworth Paddock S., 
Gr.1, Greyville South African Fillies Guineas, Gr.1. Producer. 

FALLS THE SHADOW (Dance Floor). 3 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2000m, 
$231,137, AJC Dulcify H., L, 3d Victoria Derby, Gr.1. 

SPEEDY KIDS (Snippets). 5 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $251,020, VATC 
Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, SAJC Walter Brown S.H., L, Cinderella S., 
L, 3d SAJC Swettenham Stud S., Gr.2, VATC Sandown Guineas, Gr.2.  

BROSBERG (Aurealis). 10 wins 1000m to 1600m, $151,900, VATC Barton 
H., L, VRC Schweppes Welter H., VATC Nescafe Blend 43 H. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 65 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable D 4 

Foaled 1st November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 8 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Siyouni Pivotal..................................... Polar Falcon 

ST MARK'S BASILICA (FR) Sichilla ........................................... Danehill 
2018 Cabaret Galileo .................................. Sadler's Wells 
 Witch of Fife ................................. Lear Fan 
Dam Lonhro Octagonal ....................................... Zabeel 

SECRET MAK Shadea ................................. Straight Strike 
2011 Most Secret Bletchley Park .............................. Caerleon 
 Ebony Pak ..................................... Haulpak 
 
ST MARK'S BASILICA (FR) (Bay 2018-Stud Ire. 2022, Aust. 2022). 6 wins-2 
at 2-1207m to 2100m, Chantilly Prix du Jockey Club, Gr.1. Half-brother to 
SW Magna Grecia (The Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1). Sire of His oldest 
SH-bred progeny are 2YOs. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Thesecret- 
adversary (Tipperary Churchill S., L), SP Princess Petrol and of Diamond 
Necklace, Aylin, Rogue Supremacy, Cape Ashizuri, Quiet Eye, etc.  

1st dam 
SECRET MAK, by Lonhro. Raced twice. Half-sister to COVERTLY (dam of 

DETECTIVE - BOMBAY BLITZ (H.K.)), SO SECRET, CRACK THE 
CODE, SECRET LINK, Siesta Park. This is her fifth foal. Dam of four 
foals to race, two winners, inc:- 

Valency (f by Gingerbread Man). 6 wins 1000m to 1400m, $268,260, WATC 
Morley Growers Market H., Westspeed Platinum H., Westpeed Platinum 
H., Western Racepix H., Free Entry to Belmont Park H., 2d WATC Jungle 
Mist Classic, L, Tabtouch Westspeed H., 3d WATC Jungle Dawn Classic, 
L, Winecow H., Quayclean H., 4th Pinjarra RC Breeders Classic, L. 

Miss Silversprings (f by Magnus). 3 wins in succession at 1100m, 1200m. 

2nd dam 
MOST SECRET, by Bletchley Park. 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, WATC Gimcrack S., 

L, Supremacy S., L, Queen's P., L. Sister to EBONY MAGIC. Dam of 13 
foals, 11 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 

COVERTLY (Metal Storm). 6 wins-4 at 2, 3 in succession-1000m to 1600m, 
$764,840, WATC Railway S., Gr.1, Sires' Produce S., Gr.3, Crystal 
Slipper S., L, NJ Way S., L, Victory Dash Welter H., Toohey's New 2YO H., 
2d WATC Lee Steere S., Gr.2, Gimcrack S., L, 3d AJC Flight S., Gr.1, 
STC Tea Rose S., Gr.2, 4th AJC Silver Shadow S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

DETECTIVE - BOMBAY BLITZ (H.K.) (Snitzel). 2 wins to 1400m, VRC 
Starlight Express Room S., L, 2d VRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2. 

Bourne Supremacy (Snitzel). 5 wins at 1000m, 1209m, $203,360, 
WATC Rentokil Initial H., 3d WATC Colonel Reeves S., Gr.3. 

Secret Selection. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
BIG HEARTED (Hallowed Crown). 9 wins 1000m to 2000m, $927,656, 

to 2025 in Malaysia and Singapore, Singapore Gold Cup, L. 
SO SECRET (Danetime). 5 wins 1000m to 1200m, WATC Colonel Reeves 

S., Gr.3, 2d WATC Belmont Newmarket H., L, Beaufine S., L-twice. Sire. 
CRACK THE CODE (I Am Invincible). 4 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-

1000m to 1200m, $296,750, MRC Kevin Hayes S., Gr.3. 
SECRET LINK (Encosta de Lago). 6 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 

1650m, $135,255, WATC December S., L, 3d WATC Belmont Sprint, Gr.3. 
Siesta Park (Seignorial). 5 wins 1000m to 1600m, $139,660, WATC Doctor 

Golly H., MRC Regal Wench H., 2d WATC Burgess Queen S., L. Grandam of- 
Ngawi (Demerit). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $114,634, WATC Seacorp 2YO 

H., 2d Pinjarra RC Magic Millions WA 2YO Classic, RL. 
Most Joyous. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 

Miss Rockjoy (Awesome Rock). 2 wins at 1300m, 1600m, $230,935, 
WATC Petaluma H., 2d WATC Champion Fillies S., Gr.3. 

Sminky Shorts. Raced once. Dam of- 
SUPER SMINK (Super One). 5 wins-3 at 2 and 3 in succession-at 

1200m, 1400m, $1,351,380, to 2024-25, WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.2, 
WA Sires' Produce S., Gr.3, Asian Beau S. H., Gr.3. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 66 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable A 6 

Foaled 24th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 246 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

ANDERS Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2017 Madame Andree War Emblem .......................... Our Emblem 
 Glamour Stock .................. Sunday Silence 
Dam Testa Rossa Perugino .......................................... Danzig 

SECRETARY BIRD Bo Dapper ................................ Sir Dapper 
2010 Acacian Secret Silver Deputy..................... Deputy Minister 
 Secret Truth .............................. Secretariat 
 
ANDERS (AUS) (Chestnut 2017-Stud 2021). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1100m, ATC 
San Domenico S., Gr.3. Half-brother to SP Satin Love. Sire of Frothy 
Macaw, Casino Bay, Anders' Style, Wisnierska, Stylish Joker, Daytona 
Diva, Sapling and of the placegetters Taylor's Rage, Shenandoah River, 
Maldivica, Varejao, I Move Quickly, Single Choice, Red Falcon, Andhe's 
Brave, Shredded, Lapland, Lady Talea, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
SECRETARY BIRD, by Testa Rossa. Unplaced. Sister to TESTA SECRET. This 

is her seventh living foal. Her sixth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of five foals 
to race, four winners, inc:- 

Flyway (g by Star Turn). 6 wins 1506m to 1800m, $180,320, to 2024-25, SAJC 
Fotobase Group H., 2d SAJC Grand Syndicates H., Adelaide Galvanising 
Industries H., Gawler & Barossa JC Matrix Solar Solutions H., 3d SAJC 
Twilight Racing October H. 

Just Mark It (f by Wanted). 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m in Philippines. 
Sawmill (f by All Too Hard). Winner at 1435m in 2025-26. 
That's All Good (f by All Too Hard). Winner at 1200m. 

2nd dam 
ACACIAN SECRET, by Silver Deputy. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 5f, 1m in U.S.A. Half-sister 

to PLEASANT SECRET, Secret Cause (dam of ESCADO, SE 
SAUVER). Dam of 9 named foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

TESTA SECRET (Testa Rossa). 3 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1600m, $105,508, 
Feilding JC Anzac H., L, Foxton RC Castletown S., L, 2d ARC Eight Carat 
Classic, Gr.2, Hawkes Bay Gold Trail S., Gr.3, Manawatu RC Eulogy S., 
Gr.3, Levin RC Ryder S., L, Wanganui JC Fordell O'Leary's S., L, 
Manawatu RC GSA Design H., Bayer Seedgrowth H. Producer. 

Dance Move. Winner at 2 at 1000m. Dam of- 
Massive Move. 5 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $580,147, HKJC Heat-Pump Air 

Conditioner H., Target Insurance H., Serving the Community H. 

3rd dam 
SECRET TRUTH, by Secretariat. Unraced. Three-quarter-sister to 

HOUSEBOUND, half-sister to SHELL GINGER, YEOMAN'S POINT, 
Bounding Minister, Bound to Dance (dam of MOERE ADMIRAL, 
SILK PRIMA DONNA). Dam of 14 foals, 10 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

PLEASANT SECRET (Pleasant Tap). 15 wins-1 at 2, Club Hípico Copa 
Reina Isabel II, Gr.2, Clasico La Copa, Gr.3, 2d Club Hípico Clasico 
Verano Arturo Cousiño Lyon, Gr.2-twice, Clasico Carreras del '20, L. 

Secret Cause. 2 wins at 1469m, 2100m. Dam of 4 winners- 
ESCADO (Casino Prince). 5 wins-2 at 2-1400m to 2500m, $864,720, 

South Australian Derby, Gr.1, Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Cup, Gr.3, 
MVRC JRA Cup, Gr.3, 2d MRC Easter Cup, Gr.3, SCTC Caloundra 
Cup, L, 3d Geelong Classic, L, 4th VRC Sofitel H., L. 

SE SAUVER (Bel Esprit). 2 wins at 1300m, 1610m, VRC Edward Manifold 
S., Gr.2, 4th MRC Quezette S., Gr.3. Dam of 7 winners- 

Amplify (Microphone). 2 wins at 1625m, 1800m, $127,575, in 2024-25, 
ATC PBL Law H., 2d Gold Coast Bracelet, L. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of EPSOM LODGE (As Agent), Beaudesert, Qld. 

Lot 67 (100% GST) BAY GELDING Stable G 5 

Foaled 4th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 61 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire More Than Ready Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

BETTER THAN READY Woodman's Girl .........................Woodman 
2009 Sally's World Agnes World ................................... Danzig 
 Sally Magic .................................... Keltrice 
Dam Ferocity Lion Hunter ................................... Danehill 

SHEKOU Chiara ..................................... Last Tycoon 
2010 Albertina Magic Albert .................................Zeditave 
 Pagan Dance ................................... Vaslav 
 
BETTER THAN READY (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2009-Stud 2015). 8 wins-1 at 2, 
ATC Brian Crowley S., L. Sire of 617 rnrs, 425 wnrs, 15 SW, inc. SW Apache 
Chase (BRC Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1), Port Lockroy, Chrysaor, Hidden 
Wealth, Alpine Edge, Tiger Legend, Metalart, The Odyssey, Steady Ready, 
Lim's Bighorn, The Vowels, Better Get Set, Jagged Edge, Better Reflection, 
Skirt the Law, SP Gin a Tonic, Trifling, Iced, Coco Rox, Isti Star, etc.  

1st dam 
SHEKOU, by Ferocity. 10 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1609m, $161,825, 2d Townsville 

TC Great Northern 2YO P. This is her sixth foal. Her fifth foal is an unraced 
3YO. Dam of four foals to race, inc:- 

Bee Two (g by Better Than Ready). 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m in 2024-25, 3d 
Ipswich TC Vale Pat Duff P. 

Shenzhen Princess (f by Better Than Ready). Placed at 3. 
Worthy's Girl (f by Better Than Ready). Placed. 

2nd dam 
ALBERTINA, by Magic Albert. 3 wins at 1200m, STC De Bortoli Yarra Valley H. 

Dam of 6 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 
Giveitallali. 4 wins 1600m to 1650m, BRC DRS Projects Pty Ltd P., TAB Venue 

Mode H., 2d BRC Membership on Sale Now H. 
Shekou. 10 wins. See above. 
Moa's Girl. Winner at 1000m. 
Ballingall Lass. Winner at 1200m. 
Sir Albert. Winner at 1650m. 

3rd dam 
Pagan Dance, by Vaslav. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1300m, 1550m, STC TNT Express 

H., Round Table H., Round Table H., 2d AJC James HB Carr S., L, STC 
Catering Association H., Chatswood Gold A Club H., 3d STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.2, AJC Emancipation S., L. Half-sister to Lunch in Style (dam of ASK 
THE WAITER). Dam of 8 foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

Newington Style. 10 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1900m, $118,705, STC St Pat's 
Day Night Racing H., Wests Ashfield H., Become a Member H., 2d AJC 
Lord Ben H., STC Orient Lines for Humpty H., Visit Theraces.com.au H. 

Prospect Lady. 4 wins-2 at 2-1400m to 1600m, STC Phillips Fox Lawyers H., 
2d STC NSW Home Loans H., Nag's Head Hotel H. Producer. 

4th dam 
Tintagle Lady, by Knightly Manner. 5 wins 1900m to 2800m, STC Berrilee S., 

Straight Talk Tyre People H., Wynyard Welter H., AJC Allawah H., STC Barton 
Park H., 2d STC Frank Underwood Cup, L, AJC Lester Piggott H., STC 
Grundy H., 3d STC Doonside S., Family Circle H., Yagoona S. Half-sister to 
RUSSIAN ROGUE. Dam of 5 named foals, 3 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Pagan Dance (Vaslav). 3 wins. See above. 
Lunch in Style. 5 wins 1100m to 1400m, QTC Bongaree Novice H., 2d AJC Te 

Poi H., 3d AJC Claymore H., QTC Jim Douglas H. Dam of 3 winners- 
ASK THE WAITER (Shining Finish). 12 wins 1200m to 2400m, 

$284,054, STC Premier's Cup, L, Winter Cup, L, 2d AJC Services' 
Memorial Cup, L, NSW Tatt's RC Tattersall's P., L, 3d AJC Metropolitan 
H., Gr.1, STC Kingston Town S., Gr.3, Premier's Cup, L, City 
Tattersall's Club Cup, L, 4th AJC Chairman's H., Gr.3. 



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 68 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable C 1 

Foaled 14th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 10 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Spirit of Boom Sequalo ................................ Rustic Amber 

JONKER Temple Spirit .........................Special Dane 
2015 Hearts and Arrows Kempinsky ................................ Danehill 
 Villa Igea................................. Papal Power 
Dam Show a Heart Brave Warrior .................. Cossack Warrior 

SHIMMER GOLD Miss Sandman...................... Regal Advice 
2016 Trail of Gold Danewin .................................... Danehill 
 Margaret Layton ........................ Mr Leader 
 
JONKER (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2022). 5 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1200m, 
A$2,065,660, MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1, Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, 
RL, BRC Keith Noud H., L, 2d BRC Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1, ATC 
Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, BRC George Moore S., Gr.3, 3d ATC Galaxy 
H., Gr.1, Run to the Rose H., Gr.2, BRC Victory S., Gr.2. Out of a half-sister 
to SW Fair Trade and SW Fiscal Fantasy. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
SHIMMER GOLD, by Show a Heart. Unraced. Half-sister to (A) GOLD TRAIL, 

Trail of Secrets (dam of SECRET TRAIL). This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
TRAIL OF GOLD, by Danewin. 4 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1800m, $108,620, AJC 

James HB Carr S., L, SCTC Chairman's Tribute 2YO Quality H., 3d Qld Tatt's RC 
City Rowers H., QTC Over $4 Million Give Away H., 4th STC Research S., Gr.3, 
BTC Doomben Roses S., L. Dam of 11 foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

(A) GOLD TRAIL (Hussonet). 7 wins-3 in succession-at 1100m, 1200m, 
$599,549, ARC Railway H., Gr.1, AJC Shorts H., Gr.2, STC Canterbury 
Classic, L, IRSA Daily Living Trade Show H., AJC Schillaci H., Sydney.com 
H., STC Caravan & Camping Supershow H., 2d STC Expressway S., 
Gr.2, Missile S., Gr.3, 3d AJC Galaxy H., Gr.1, STC Starlight S., L, 4th 
Singapore TC Krisflyer International Sprint, Gr.1, STC Concorde S., Gr.3. 

Mickelberg. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1250m, $189,760, ATC Become a Sponsor 
H., Canterbury BMW H., Ascot Club 2YO P., 2d ATC Vili's Bakery H. 

Trail of Glory. 7 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1300m, $237,050, BRC H&T H., 
Southbank Emporium H., Ipswich TC Seven H., 2d BRC TAB H. 

Prerequisite. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, AJC Rosebrook 2YO H., STC 
Golden Slipper Festival H., 4th AJC Light Fingers S., Gr.2. Producer. 

Trail of Secrets. Winner at 1000m. Dam of 7 winners- 
SECRET TRAIL (Denman). 5 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1200m, $503,871, 

BRC Bright Shadow H., L, McGahan Electrical H., GCTC Tattersall's 
Racing Club 2YO P., ATC Theraces H., Bowermans Furniture H., 4th 
ATC Maurice McCarten H., Gr.3. Dam of 3 winners- 

Spywire (Trapeze Artist). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, GCTC Gold Nugget, ATC 
Toyota Forklifts 2YO H., 2d Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL, 3d 
GCTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL, 4th MVRC Valley Pearl S., L. 

Hostwin Legend - Magic Legend (H.K.) (Red Element). 7 wins-2 at 2 
and 5 in succession-1000m to 1200m, $1,375,583, BRC Hamilton Hotel 
2YO H., 3d HKJC Premier Cup, Gr.3, 4th HKJC Premier Bowl, Gr.2. 

3rd dam 
MARGARET LAYTON, by Mr Leader. Placed at 3. Half-sister to ROSA D'ARGENT, 

RULING MUSIC. Dam of 15 named foals, 14 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 
TRAIL OF GOLD (Danewin). 4 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
RULING BIRD, by Young Emperor. 2 wins in U.S.A. Half-sister to LESTER, 

Crozall, Clever Bird (dam of CLEV ER TELL). Dam of 12 foals, 10 to 
race, 5 winners, inc:- 

ROSA D'ARGENT (Full Pocket). 5 wins, Aqueduct Miss Disco S., L. 
RULING MUSIC (Stop the Music). 8 wins, Rockingham Promised Land H., L. 



Account of ALEXIA FRASER BLOODSTOCK (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 69 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable F 9 

Foaled 15th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 6 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

DUBIOUS Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2016 Suspicieuse Elusive City ........................ Elusive Quality 
 Seditieuse ..................................Night Shift 
Dam High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

SHOPPING PARADISE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2015 Money Tree Fastnet Rock............................. Danehill 
 Money Begets Money ......... Bite the Bullet 
 
DUBIOUS (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 3 wins at 2, BRC Champagne 
Classic, Gr.2. Sire of 88 rnrs, 39 wnrs, inc. SP Don'tdoubthelady, Miss 
Trustful, Lavender Haze and of Certified Copy, Mr O'Reilly, Deceitful Miss, 
Pretty Dubious, Sweet Hesitation, Use Your Illusion, First Man, Blind 
Desire, The Tattler, Indubitably, Aqueduct, Darken, Deputize, Arguable, 
Eleanor Nancy, Dubious Six, Caracristi, Carohvic, Mishani Glaze, etc.  

1st dam 
SHOPPING PARADISE, by High Chaparral. Winner at 1400m. This is her second 

foal. Dam of one foal to race- 
Watch Me Go (g by Cosmic Force). Placed at 3 in 2024-25 in NZ. 

2nd dam 
MONEY TREE, by Fastnet Rock. Winner at 1300m, ATC Queens Park H. Sister 

to Money Rocks, blood-sister to COMIN' THROUGH, BULL POINT, 
SIEGE OF QUEBEC, UPON THIS ROCK, three-quarter-sister to 
AMAH ROCK, half-sister to MOQUEEN, Beauty Express, Afore-
thought (dam of MALICE). Dam of 6 foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Scurgey Boy. Winner at 1500m. 

3rd dam 
Money Begets Money, by Bite the Bullet. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1800m, 

AJC Reading 2YO H., 2d NSW Tatt's RC Furious S., Gr.3, 4th AJC James 
HB Carr S., L. Sister to MICA'S PRIDE (dam of CRITERION, COMIN' 
THROUGH, VARENNA MISS, SILENTLY), Rose of Cimmaron (dam of 
BITTERCREEK, BULL POINT, SIEGE OF QUEBEC), Joleur (dam of 
BHUTANE DANE, GAZE ON, UPON THIS ROCK), half-sister to 
AMAH ROCK. Dam of 13 foals, 9 to race, all winners, inc:- 

MOQUEEN (Uncle Mo). Winner at 1600m, $149,495, ATC Dulcify H., L, 3d 
ATC Reisling S., Gr.2, 4th MRC Ethereal S., Gr.3. Producer. 

Money Rocks (Fastnet Rock). 2 wins at 1550m, 2040m, $108,900, MVRC 
Gorski Truck H., AJC Tamarama H., 3d MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2. 

Beauty Express (Danehill Dancer). 3 wins 1200m to 1280m, $154,843, 3d 
Avondale Guineas, Gr.2, 4th ARC Bonecrusher S., L. 

Money Magic. 2 wins at 1400m, 2d ATC Quincy Seltzer H. Dam of- 
Firm Agreement (Yes Yes Yes). Winner at 1500m, $776,500, in 2024-

25, 2d ATC Australian Derby, Gr.1, Tulloch S., Gr.2, Frank Packer P., 
Gr.3, 3d ATC Spring Champion S., Gr.1, Gloaming S., Gr.3. 

Aforethought. Winner at 1600m. Dam of 2 winners- 
MALICE (Teofilo). 6 wins 1200m to 2000m, $579,600, ATC Cup, L-twice, 

2d ATC Doncaster Mile Prelude, Gr.3, Newcastle JC Cameron H., 
Gr.3, VRC James Boag's Symphony S., L, 3d ATC Frank Packer P., 
Gr.3, Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Cup, Gr.3, BRC Lord Mayor's Cup, 
Gr.3, Hawkesbury RC Ladies Day Cup, L, Scone Cup, L. 

Sanctioned (Teofilo). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, $270,160, ATC Ranvet H., 
Children's Charity 2YO P., 2d ATC Stan Fox S., Gr.2, Gloaming S., Gr.3, 
3d ATC Up & Coming H., Gr.3, 4th ATC Spring Champion S., Gr.1. 

Premeditated. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
GIN SPIRIT (Spirit of Boom). 2 wins at 2 at 1050m, $148,100, in 2024-

25, SAJC Cinderella S., L, Dominant P., 2d VRC Ottawa S., Gr.3. 
Grim Reaper - Rule the World (Sing.) (Domesday). 7 wins-1 at 2-

1400m to 1600m, $185,203, to 2024, 2d SCTC The Phoenix S., L. 



Account of AMBERGATE FARM (As Agent), Scone, NSW. 

Lot 70 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable H 6 

Foaled 20th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Capitalist Written Tycoon ................................. Iglesia 

PROFITEER Kitalpha ................. Fusaichi Pegasus 
2018 Athena Lass Snitzel ............................ Redoute's Choice 
 Meduesa ............... Fusaichi Pegasus 
Dam Oratorio Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

SMITHTOWN Mahrah ............................... Vaguely Noble 
2012 Lechery Tale of the Cat ........................... Storm Cat 
 Friendly Seas ................................ Mister C 
 
PROFITEER (AUS) (Chestnut 2018-Stud 2022). 3 wins-2 at 2-to 1100m, 
A$1,521,350, ATC Inglis 2YO Millennium, RL, VRC Schweppervescence P., 
Lovethehorse 2YO H., 2d ATC Todman S., Gr.2, MRC Blue Sapphire S., Gr.3. 
Out of SP Athena Lass, a three-quarter-sister to SW Sweet Redemption 
(ATC Festival S., Gr.3), a half-sister to SW Euryale. Related to SW 
Danglissa (AJC Flight S., Gr.1), etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
SMITHTOWN, by Oratorio. 3 wins 1000m to 1110m. This is her fifth foal. Her 

fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race- 
Chop Chop Go (g by Calyx). Placed at 3 in 2024-25. 
Ain'tnosaint (f by Santos). Placed in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
LECHERY, by Tale of the Cat. Unplaced. Half-sister to KID CHOISIR, Misty 

Waters. Dam of 6 foals, 5 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 
Sha la La. 5 wins 1100m to 1512m. Dam of- 

Bayerische. 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1850m, $172,915, to 2024-25, Ipswich 
TC Sirromet Bundamba 2YO H., 3d BRC TAB Venue Mode 2YO H., 4th 
BRC The Phoenix S., L. 

3rd dam 
FRIENDLY SEAS, by Mister C. 3 wins at 1600m, 1900m, AJC Blackmores Ltd 

H., Blue Legend H., STC VIP Marquee H., 3d STC Triple M Slipper Day 
Saloon H. Half-sister to Palace Capers (dam of COLISEO). Dam of 13 
foals, 12 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

KID CHOISIR (Choisir). 7 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m to 
1200m, $393,950, WATC Belmont Newmarket H., L, Supremacy S., L, 
Placid Ark S., L, Carlton Mid H., Northam H., WATC Perth Racing TV H., 
Westspeed 2YO P., 2d WATC RS Crawford S., L, Beaufine S., L, Perth S., 
L, Kilkenny H., Tabtouch.mobi H., 4th Northam Sprint S., L. 

Misty Waters (Choisir). 2 wins at 2 to 1000m, MRC Swettenham Stud Sprint 
2YO H., MVRC 4tracks4kids 2YO P., 3d SAJC Queen Adelaide S., L. 

4th dam 
AMIABLE LADY, by Adirondack Holme. Unraced. Three-quarter-sister to La 

Maison (dam of REGAL CHAMBER), La Busette (dam of BORDER 
TIME), half-sister to RAZOR SHARP, STEEL BLADE, SAIL TO 
GLORY. Dam of 13 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

Palace Capers. Winner at 2 at 1200m, STC Pick Seven 2YO H., 2d AJC De 
Bortoli Noble One H. Dam of 7 winners- 

COLISEO (Arena). 6 wins 1300m to 2000m, $293,150, Murrumbidgee TC 
Wagga Wagga Cup, L, ATC The Links Shell Cove H., 2d Canberra Cup, 
L, Albury Gold Cup, L, ATC Sharp H., 3d Murrumbidgee TC Wagga 
Wagga Gold Cup, L, Canberra Cup, L, 4th ATC NE Manion Cup, L-twice. 

Pleasure Ground (Arena). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1300m, 1400m, STC Piper 
Heidsieck & Hanwood H., 2d Illawarra TC Keith F Nolan Classic, L, 
AJC Australian Liquor Marketers H., Seppelt Wines H. Dam of- 

King Pulse (Canny Lad). 2 wins at 1103m, 1200m, $231,025, MRC 
Harrolds Fashion P., 2d VRC Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1, 4th VRC 
Newmarket H., Gr.1. 



Account of GLENX LODGE, Biddaddaba, Qld. 

Lot 71 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable F 1 

Foaled 5th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

PRINCE FAWAZ Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2016 Lady Paget Testa Rossa ................................. Perugino 
 Lady Capel ............................ Last Tycoon 
Dam So You Think High Chaparral .................... Sadler's Wells 

SO YOU BELIEVE Triassic .............................................. Tights 
2015 Ro's Purring Lonhro ....................................... Octagonal 
 She's Purring ............................ Flying Spur 
 
PRINCE FAWAZ (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2016-Stud 2021). 2 wins at 2 at 
1400m, 1600m, A$605,450, BRC JJ Atkins P., Gr.1, ATC Supporterhub 2YO 
H., 2d ATC Rosehill Guineas, Gr.1. Out of a half-sister to SW Casino Prince 
(AJC Chipping Norton S., Gr.1), SW Tagus, SW Lord of the Land and SW 
Metallurgical. Sire of Idyllic Affair and of the placegetters Dragon Tales, 
Cascia, Bungarribee Rain, Norty Forty, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
SO YOU BELIEVE, by So You Think. Unraced. This is her third foal. Dam of two 

foals to race, both winners- 
Better Acres (f by Better Than Ready). Winner at 1200m in 2024-25. 
Combat Mission (f by The Mission). Winner at 2 at 1100m. 

2nd dam 
RO'S PURRING, by Lonhro. 3 wins in succession 900m to 1030m, BRC Myer H., 

Oz Design H. Half-sister to GLOBAL WARMING, PURE 
PURRFECTION (dam of BARBIE'S SISTER, OUTBACK BARBIE), 
Zorocat. Dam of 4 foals, 3 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Conniving. 3 wins at 1200m, ATC TAB Highway H., 2d ATC TAB Highway H., 
BRC Jim Byrne H., GCTC New Gallery Menu H., Ipswich TC Free Entry H. 

Wallander. 5 wins 1250m to 1500m, $100,305, ATC TAB Highway P. 

3rd dam 
SHE'S PURRING, by Flying Spur. 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, $154,460, 

AJC PJ Bell H., L, QTC Sir Douglas Wadley H., L, City Tatt's RC Konami 
Australia Pty Ltd H., AJC Maroubra Junction Hotel 2YO H., 2d STC Life & Vet 
Members H., Classic Hits H., 3d AJC James HB Carr S., L, STC Masterton 
Homes 2YO H. Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, all winners- 

GLOBAL WARMING (Agnes World). 7 wins-1 at 2-900m to 1150m, 
$252,025, STC Canterbury Classic, L, AJC Citadel Welter H., Schweppes 
H., STC Parramatta Leagues Club H., 2d City Tatt's RC Lightning H., L. 

PURE PURRFECTION (General Nediym). 5 wins 1000m to 1110m, 
$194,450, BRC Bribie H., L, Radford Electrical H., Mount Franklin 
Sparkling H., 2d BRC Channel Seven H., Mount Franklin H. Dam of- 

OUTBACK BARBIE (Spirit of Boom). 5 wins-1 at 2-1110m to 1300m, 
$1,593,242, BRC Bright Shadow H., L, Mode S., L, Keith Noud H., L, 
Calaway Gal S., L, GCTC Magic Millions H., 2d ATC Silver Shadow S., 
Gr.2, BRC George Moore S., Gr.3, Gold Edition P., L, 3d ATC Percy 
Sykes S., Gr.2, BRC George Moore S., Gr.3, BRC Sprint H., Gr.3, 
GCTC Magic Millions Guineas, RL, Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL, 
BRC Lough Neagh S., L, 4th BRC Victory S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

HI BARBIE (I Am Invincible). Winner at 2 at 1110m, $209,500, in 2024-
25, BRC Phelan Ready P., L. 

BARBIE'S SISTER (Spirit of Boom). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $160,900, 
BRC Calaway Gal S., L, 2d SCTC OGE Group Architects 2YO H. 

Zorocat (Toronado). 3 wins 900m to 1300m, $221,330, ATC Midway H., 2d 
ATC Peter Kafataris H., Headwater H., 3d Scone RC Luskin Star S., L. 

Cries and Whiskers. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
Magnatear (Written Tycoon). 4 wins 1300m to 1600m, $389,800, to 

2024-25, ATC Midway H., 3d Canberra RC National Sprint, L. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of SILVERSTREAM CONSIGNMENT (As Agent),  
Canungra, Qld. 

Lot 72 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable C 11 

Foaled 5th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 52 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit ............... Green Desert 

HELLBENT Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2012 Volkaspray Volksraad ........................ Green Desert 
 Spraypaint ........................... Crested Wave 
Dam Magic Albert Zeditave .................................... The Judge 

SOGNANI Sally Lou ........................................... Salieri 
2013 Inaname Catbird .......................................... Danehill 
 Katie O'Neill .................................... Zabeel 
 
HELLBENT (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2018). 7 wins-1 at 2, MVRC William Reid 
S., Gr.1. Sire of 314 rnrs, 209 wnrs, inc. SW Magic Time (MRC Sir Rupert 
Clarke S., Gr.1), Benedetta, Hell Hath No Fury, Kristilli, Sunrays, Fully Lit, 
Tremonti, SP Warby, Divine Glory, Miss Hellfire, Hella Fast, Hell Queen, 
Vivy Air, Marokopa Falls, Hell I Am, Deekay, Fancy Like Lass, Grinzinger 
Love, Kimberley Rose, Aemelius, Savvy Hallie, Awestruck, etc.  

1st dam 
SOGNANI, by Magic Albert. 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m. This is her fifth foal. Her 

fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of three foals to race, all winners- 
KRISTILLI (f by Hellbent). Winner at 2 at 1200m, $788,450, ATC Percy 

Sykes S., Gr.2, 2d ATC CHC Powering the Chase 2YO H., 3d ATC Light 
Fingers S., Gr.2, 4th ATC Southern Cross S., Gr.3. 

Anarita (f by Hellbent). 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m in 2024-25. 
Hot Press (f by Press Statement). 2 wins at 1200m, 1600m. 

2nd dam 
INANAME, by Catbird. 2 wins at 1100m, 1430m, 2d MRC Delina H., 3d MVRC 

Ross Bradfield H., MRC Nizam's Ring H., SAJC Phil Hoffman Travel H. Half-
sister to SHE WILL BE LOVED, Thorn Dancer, Mya, Red Queen 
(dam of LUKE'S LUCK), Catalina de Lago (dam of LADY LAGUNA). 
Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Spring Win. 2 wins at 1200m, $366,074, HKJC Great George H., Jupiter H. 

3rd dam 
KATIE O'NEILL, by Zabeel. Unraced. Half-sister to SOLEIL ROUGE, BLACK 

SUN, Soleil Etoile (dam of SILKY RED BOXER). Dam of 13 foals, 12 to 
race, 9 winners, inc:- 

SHE WILL BE LOVED (Strategic). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1610m, 
$268,725, VRC Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, Festive Season 2YO P., 2d VRC 
Haymaker H., MVRC Gillies Famous Pies 2YO H., 3d VRC Marc Bradley & 
Jon Sculley H., SAJC Jordan Plumbing H. Producer. 

Thorn Dancer (Thorn Park). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1500m, $129,950, 2d 
Western Australian Guineas, Gr.2, 3d WATC St Leger, L. Sire. 

Mya (Desert King). 2 wins at 1600m, 2040m, MVRC Visy Closed Loop H., 3d 
VRC Imperial Leather S., L, MVRC Night & Day Communications H.  

Red Queen. 4 wins-3 in succession-1250m to 1400m, AJC UD Nissan Diesel 
Trucks H., STC Winning Edge Presentations H. Dam of 2 winners- 

LUKE'S LUCK (Show a Heart). 3 wins at 2 1100m to 1400m, $622,350, 
WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.2, Sires' Produce S., Gr.3, Tabozbet.com.au 
2YO P., 2d WATC Prince of Wales S., Gr.3, AJ Scahill S., Gr.3, Carbine 
Club of WA S., L, Supremacy S., L, 3d WATC Lee Steere S., Gr.2. 

Shattered Heart. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 
ENCHANTED HEART (Shamus Award). 8 wins 1100m to 1400m, 

Gosford RC Takeover Target H., L, 2d MVRC Chautauqua S., L. 
Catalina de Lago. 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m, WRC Hutt News H. Dam of- 

LADY LAGUNA (Overshare). 7 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m 
to 1300m, $2,619,750, ATC Canterbury S., Gr.1, Southern Cross S., 
Gr.3, BRC Nudgee S., L, Mick Dittman P., L, 2d ATC George Ryder S., 
Gr.1, Millie Fox S., Gr.2, Gold Coast Guineas, Gr.3, 3d ATC Percy 
Sykes S., Gr.2, Arrowfield 3YO Sprint, Gr.2, Sapphire S., Gr.2. 



Account of RAHEEN STUD, Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 73 (100% GST) CHESTNUT FILLY Stable C 13 

Foaled 11th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

HEROIC VALOUR Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2013 Myrrh Nassipour ........................ Blushing Groom 
 San Pauli Girl ............. Western Symphony 
Dam Dodge Canny Lad ................................ Bletchingly 

SOP Damzelle ................................... Zamazaan 
2009 Royal Persepoly Persepolis ................................. Northfields 
 Makini .................................................. Aloe 
 
HEROIC VALOUR (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2018). 4 wins-3 at 2-to 1200m, ARC 
Diamond S., Gr.1. Sire of 171 rnrs, 77 wnrs, inc. SP Conan Mac Morna - 
Star Mac (H.K.) and of Mishani Persuasion, Heroic Son, New Joy, Heroic 
Miss, Gallant Valour, Too Hard to Refuse, Uncommon Valour, Salt Lake 
Betty, Angels Wings, The Sour, Conquistadores, Shadyvale Storm, Tequila 
Dancer, I'm Heroic, Cape Crusader, Lucky Leni, Alfa Lily, Farwest, etc.  

1st dam 
SOP, by Dodge. Placed, 2d BRC Drumbeats at Lyndhurst P. Three-quarter-sister 

to CON'S AMY, half-sister to Davcon. This is her eighth foal. Dam of 
seven foals to race, five winners- 

Valiant Joan (f by Heroic Valour). 5 wins at 1200m, 1300m to 2024-25. 
Golden Avenger (g by Golden Archer). 5 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m. 
Sapling (f by Anders). Winner at 2 at 1300m in 2024-25. 
Valorous Performer (f by Heroic Valour). Winner at 2 at 1050m. 
Royal Archer (g by Golden Archer). Winner at 1800m. 

2nd dam 
ROYAL PERSEPOLY, by Persepolis. Winner at 2 at 1000m. Half-sister to STAR 

ACCLAIM, Abbey Duke. Dam of 12 named foals, all raced, 10 winners- 
CON'S AMY (Canny Lad). 7 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $219,070, TRC 

Bow Mistress Trophy, L, AJC Yalumba Wines 2YO H., MVRC Stag 
Shopfitting Welter H., Heath Conners Racing Stables H., MRC Summer H., 2d 
MRC ALH Group Cup, Sale Quality H., 3d VRC Frances Tressady S., Gr.3, 
QTC Sir Douglas Wadley H., L, Mornington RC Hareeba S., L. Producer. 

Davcon (Anglia). 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $438,888, MVRC Geoff Torney 
Cup H., Gillies Famous Pies H., Omega Smeg H., 2d MVRC Bill Stutt S., Gr.2, 
MRC Eclipse S., Gr.3, Lord S., L, 3d TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3, Ballarat Cup, L, 
Seymour Spring Classic, L, 4th MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1. 

Prateus. 7 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1350m, Qld Tatt's RC Foster's Light Ice H., 
BTC Foxtel H., P Thomas Invitational H., 4th QTC Bribie H., L. 

Roseneath Jester. 10 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $135,355, BTC Crazy 
Clark's H., QTC Guineas Room H., 2d BTC Car 99 Liftout H. Producer. 

Rose of Gladfield. 3 wins 1113m to 1207m, QTC Prince Salieri H., 2d Qld 
Tatt's RC Country Cup, 3d BTC Black Toyota Australia Day P.S. 

3rd dam 
Makini, by Aloe. 3 wins-1 at 2-1006m to 1400m, Qld Tatt's RC Novice H., 2d 

QTC Novice H., 3d BATC Doomben Dollars S., L. Sister to SUN AND 
SAND, KINGALO. Dam of 15 foals, all raced, 12 winners, inc:- 

STAR ACCLAIM (Star Above). 5 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1200m, QTC JF 
Meynink S., L, BATC Handicap, Novice H., 2d STC Todman Slipper Trial 
S., Gr.3, BATC Encourage H., QTC Welter H. Sire. 

Abbey Duke (Star Above). 9 wins-1 at 2-800m to 1500m, Qld Tatt's RC 
2YO H., BATC Improvers' H., 3d BATC DJ O'Mara S., L. 

4th dam 
BAY BIKINI, by Rego. Placed at 2. Dam of 13 foals, all raced, 8 winners, inc:- 

SUN AND SAND (Aloe). 14 wins-3 at 2-1006m to 1610m, BATC 
Bernborough H., L, QTC Hopeful S., L, June H., Welter H. 

KINGALO (Aloe). 9 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 2200m, Qld Tatt's RC Recognition 
S., L, QTC Flying H., 2YO H., 3d Qld Tatt's RC Cumberland Cup, L. 



Account of KBL THOROUGHBREDS (As Agent), Beaudesert, Qld. 

Lot 74 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable F 17 

Foaled 20th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 99 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Starcraft Soviet Star ..................................... Nureyev 

STAR WITNESS Flying Floozie ...................... Pompeii Court 
2007 Leone Chiara Lion Hunter ............................... Danehill 
 Chiara ..................................... Last Tycoon 
Dam Darci Brahma Danehill .................................... Danzig 

SOUTHERLY BREEZE (NZ) Grand Echezeaux ........................... Zabeel 
2014 Southern Sunset Polish Precedent ......................... Danzig 
 Due South ................................... Darshaan 
 
STAR WITNESS (AUS) (Chestnut 2007-Stud 2011). 4 wins-3 at 2, VRC 
Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1. Sire of 834 rnrs, 568 wnrs, 25 SW, inc. SW Global 
Glamour (ATC Flight S., Gr.1), Bellatrix Star, Graff, Star Turn, Mella Maria, 
Swift Witness, Fuhryk, Threeood, Explosive Witness, Crown Witness, 
Stellar Collision, Our Crown Mistress, Rhapsody Rose, Handle the Truth, 
Lonely Power - Smart Star (Sing.), Stellar Vista, Lycurgus, etc.  

1st dam 
SOUTHERLY BREEZE, by Darci Brahma. Raced 3 times. Sister to Westsouthwest, 

Aurora Lights, Lincoln's Sunset (dam of MATERIAL DREAMS). This is her 
fourth foal. Her first three foals are unraced. 

2nd dam 
SOUTHERN SUNSET, by Polish Precedent. Raced twice. Half-sister to 

Southern Queen (dam of BALLYBACKA LADY). Dam of 10 named 
foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

Westsouthwest (Darci Brahma). 6 wins 1500m to 3400m, $496,258, MRC 
Ladies in Racing Magazine H., Sportingbet.com.au H., Design to Print H., 
2d Warrnambool Cup, L, MVRC New Years Eve Classic Final H., 3d BRC 
Queensland Derby, Gr.1, South Australian Derby, Gr.1. 

Aurora Lights (Darci Brahma). 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, ARC The Edge 
Mile, 3d New Zealand Oaks, Gr.1, ARC Sunline Vase, Gr.3. Producer. 

Lincoln's Sunset. 2 wins at 1400m, Manawatu RC Totally Vets H. Dam of- 
MATERIAL DREAMS (Lean Mean Machine). 5 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in 

succession-1100m to 1400m, $264,895, SAJC HC Nitschke S., L. 
Celestial. Winner at 2100m in NZ. Dam of- 

Cobblertothestars (Jimmy Choux). Placed at 3, 3d CJC Canterbury S., L. 

3rd dam 
Due South, by Darshaan. Winner at 2 at 7½f, 3d Goodwood Stardom S., L, 

Cheshire Oaks, L. Half-sister to WINTER ROMANCE, Serengeti Bride 
(dam of KLIPSPRINGER). Dam of 5 foals, all raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

Southern Queen (Anabaa). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1400m, Deauville Prix 
des Yearlings, 2d Saint-Cloud Prix Zeddaan, L, 3d Deauville Prix Hérod, 
L, 4th Deauville Prix du Calvados, Gr.3. Dam of 5 winners- 

BALLYBACKA LADY (Hurricane Run). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 6f, 1m, 
Leopardstown Derrinstown Stud One Thousand Guineas Trial, Gr.3, 2d 
Leopardstown Meld S., Gr.3, Desmond S., Gr.3, Curragh Loder 2YO 
Fillies S., 3d Curragh Dance Design S., Gr.3. Producer. 

Black Whip. Winner at 2 at 1200m, Chantilly Prix du Bois de la Vidamee, 
3d Chantilly Prix de Creil. Dam of 4 winners- 

Kliff Bere (Whitecliffsofdover). 5 wins-1 at 2-2000m to 2500m, 
€144,840, to 2024, Deauville Prix du Chateau de Bayeux, 3d Saint-
Cloud Prix Right Royal, L, Grand Prix de Nantes, L. 

4th dam 
ISLAND WEDDING, by Blushing Groom. 2 wins at 7f, 8½f, York Carling Black 

Label Lager H. Blood-sister to Groomed to Win, half-sister to SIGNAL 
TAP. Dam of 7 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

WINTER ROMANCE (Cadeaux Genereux). 4 wins 1m to 1¼m, £103,542, 
Ayr Scottish Classic S., Gr.3, York Strensall S., L. Sire. 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 75 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable E 3 

Foaled 22nd August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 289 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Lord Kanaloa King Kamehameha ............... Kingmambo 

TAGALOA Lady Blossom ............................ Storm Cat 
2017 Vasilissa Heart's Cry ................. Sunday Silence 
 Penkenna Princess.......................... Pivotal 
Dam Redoute's Choice Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

SUKOON Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2018 Malala Zenno Rob Roy ......... Sunday Silence 
 Mandela ..................................Acatenango 
 
TAGALOA (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2021). 3 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1400m, 
MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, VRC CS Hayes S., Gr.3. Out of a half-sister to 
SW Tricolore Bleu. Sire of SW Spicy Lu (ATC Fernhill H., L), SP Salty Pearl, 
Alottago, Meisho and of Tambeloa, Teine Aulelei, Our Chief and of the 
placegetters Horseback Heaven, Itazura, Australasia, Heiwana Tamashi, 
Mysterious Master, Aggressive, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
SUKOON, by Redoute's Choice. Unraced. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
MALALA, by Zenno Rob Roy. Raced 3 times. Half-sister to WORLD 

PREMIERE, WELTREISENDE, WORLD ACE. Dam of 3 foals, 2 to race, 
both winners, inc:- 

Derive. 3 wins at 1300m, 1400m, $140,670, MRC Ladbrokes Easy Form H., 
Ladbrokes P., 2d MRC Ladbrokes Back Yourself 2YO H.-twice. 

Parallel. Winner at 1800m, BRC XXXX Dry P., 2d BRC Gallopers Sports Club 
P., Ascot Green P., 3d BRC Stradbroke Season on Sale P. 

3rd dam 
MANDELA, by Acatenango. 3 wins 1810m to 2200m, €117,880 in U.S.A. and 

Germany, Mülheim Las Vegas Slenderella Rennen, L, Santa Anita 
Allowance, 3d Mülheim Preis der Diana, Gr.1, Santa Anita Santa Barbara H., 
Gr.2, Deauville Prix de Pomone, Gr.2, 4th Santa Anita Santa Ana H., Gr.2. 
Half-sister to MANDURO. Dam of 12 foals, 10 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

WORLD PREMIERE (Deep Impact). 4 wins-1 at 2-1800m to 3200m, 
$5,656,212, Hanshin Tenno Sho (Spring), Gr.1, Kyoto Kikuka Sho, Gr.1, 
2d Hanshin Wakaba S., L, 3d Nakayama Arima Kinen, Gr.1, Nikkei Sho, 
Gr.2, Hanshin Kobe Shimbun Hai, Gr.2. Sire. 

WELTREISENDE (Dream Journey). 4 wins-2 at 2-1800m to 2200m, 
$4,689,871, Chukyo Nikkei Shinshun Hai, Gr.2, Naruo Kinen, Gr.3, Kyoto 
Hagi S., L, 2d Nakayama Hopeful S., Gr.1, American Jockey Club Cup, 
Gr.2, 3d Japan Cup, Gr.1, Tokyo Yushun, Gr.1. 

WORLD ACE (Deep Impact). 4 wins-1 at 2-1600m to 2000m, $2,995,460, 
Kyoto Yomiuri Milers Cup, Gr.2, Kisaragi Sho, Gr.3, Hanshin Wakaba S., 
L, 2d Nakayama Satsuki Sho, Gr.1, Tokyo Capital S., L, 4th Tokyo 
Yushun, Gr.1, Hong Kong Mile, Gr.1, Hanshin Challenge Cup, Gr.3.  

African Piano. Unraced. Grandam of- 
Celesta (Harbinger). 2 wins at 2000m in 2024, 2d Chukyo Kansai 

Television Corporation Sho Rose S., Gr.2. 
Kaisho (Suave Richard). Winner at 2 at 1000m in 2025, 3d Hakodate 

Nisai S., Gr.3. 

4th dam 
Mandellicht, by Be My Guest. Winner at 1500m, 3d Baden-Baden IDEE 

Festa Rennen, L, Düsseldorfer Stutenpreis, L. Half-sister to Mandamou 
(dam of MANDAHUSH). Dam of 13 foals, 11 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

MANDURO (Monsun). 10 wins-2 at 2-1400m to 2400m, Deauville Prix 
Jacques Le Marois, Gr.1, Royal Ascot Prince of Wales's S., Gr.1. Sire. 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 76 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable D 25 

Foaled 8th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 291 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Lope de Vega Shamardal .................... Giant's Causeway 

LUCKY VEGA (IRE) Lady Vettori ...................................... Vettori 
2018 Queen of Carthage Cape Cross...........................Green Desert 
 Satwa Queen .............................. Muhtathir 
Dam Super One I Am Invincible ................... Invincible Spirit 

SUPERBELLAA Tails Wins ........................... Tale of the Cat 
2017 Imananabaa Anabaa ............................................ Danzig 
 Iman ............................................ Zemindar 
 
LUCKY VEGA (IRE) (Bay 2018-Stud Aust. 2021, Ire. 2022). 2 wins at 2 at 6f, 
Curragh Phoenix S., Gr.1. Grandson of SW Satwa Queen. Sire of SW Within 
the Law (ATC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.2), SP Vega for Luck and of Senorita 
Vega, Lope Spirit, I'm Lucky Two, Lam Yai, Eclair Lane, Lost Signal, 
Hengroin, Rawalpindi Express, Loz Vegas, Boiling Over, Vegameister, 
Graphic Sight, Lucky Lass, Miss Lyra, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
SUPERBELLAA, by Super One. 2 wins at 2 at 900m, 1000m. This is her second 

foal. Dam of one foal to race- 
Winning Champion (g by Alabama Express). Placed at 2 in 2024-25, 3d HKJC 

HKU Faculties of Arts and Education Griffin P. 

2nd dam 
IMANANABAA, by Anabaa. 5 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, $346,102, ARC 

Railway H., Gr.1, Soliloquy S., L, Waikato RC James & Annie Sarten 
Memorial S., L, ARC Suburban Community Newspapers H., 2d Avondale JC 
Concorde H., Gr.2, Counties RC Auckland Thoroughbred Breeders' S., 
Gr.2, ARC Darley P., Gr.3, AJC Aspiration H., L, Counties Bowl, L, 3d ARC 
Railway H., Gr.1, STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.1, Waikato RC Cal Isuzu S., 
Gr.2, Counties Challenge S., L, 4th ARC Rich Hill Mile, Gr.2. Sister to Ms 
Bowie, C'Est la Vie (dam of ZECORA), three-quarter-sister to Anabatik, 
Space Talk (dam of ROSTOVA). Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

All in Rhythm. 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $126,325, 3d ATC Ranvet H. 
Imabarbiegirl. Winner at 1000m in 2024-25. 
Imanana. Winner at 1200m in NZ. Dam of 4 winners- 

Ima Brazen One. 4 wins at 1100m, 1200m to 2024-25, Wanganui JC Dawn 
Eales-Baldwin H., Taranaki RC Revital Fertilisers H. 

Cool Blue. Winner at 1650m, $292,852, in 2024-25, HKJC Auteuil H. 
Virgo. 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m, ATC Bowermans Commercial Furniture P. 

3rd dam 
IMAN, by Zemindar. Unraced. Three-quarter-sister to Florins (dam of SCENIC 

SILVER), half-sister to BORN PRICELESS, Rich Inheritance, Rich 
Haul (dam of THE HEAVYWEIGHT, BORN WESTERN, HAPPY 
STRIKE - LISBOA STAND (Mac.), ZEDRICH), Rich Resource (dam of 
TRIGGER EXPRESS). Dam of 11 foals, 10 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

IMANANABAA (Anabaa). 5 wins. See above. 
Ms Bowie (Anabaa). 4 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1550m, $156,690, AJC Energy 

Australia H., Mosman 2YO H., STC PJ Gallagher's Irish Pubs H., 2d STC 
Tea Rose S., Gr.2, 4th AJC Flight S., Gr.1, Gosford Guineas, L. Dam of- 

Lakers Bay (Magic Albert). 5 wins 1400m to 1750m, $101,252, CJC Win 
a Ford Fiesta H., 3d Otago RC White Robe Lodge H., Gr.3. Producer. 

C'Est la Vie. 2 wins to 1200m, 3d Waikato RC Rich Hill Stud H. Dam of- 
ZECORA (Power). 4 wins 970m to 1400m, $148,985, Waikato TR J Swap 

Sprint H., Gr.3, Matamata RC NZB Insurance Pearl Series H. 
Young American. Placed at 3. Grandam of- 

Our Absolute (Niagara). 2 wins at 1100m, 1500m to 2024-25, Waikato 
TR Te Rapa Tavern H., 2d Waikato TR Cambridge Breeders' S., Gr.3. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 77 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable B 11 

Foaled 13th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 98 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Galileo Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

CHURCHILL (IRE) Urban Sea ......................................Miswaki 
2014 Meow Storm Cat .................................. Storm Bird 
 Airwave ..................................... Air Express 
Dam Street Cry Machiavellian ..................... Mr. Prospector 

SWEET LAVENDER Helen Street ......................................... Troy 
2012 Zali Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Skating .......................................... At Talaq 
 
CHURCHILL (IRE) (Bay 2014-Stud 2018). 7 wins-5 at 2, The Two Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 648 rnrs, 374 wnrs, 31 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc 
SW Attrition (MRC Toorak H., Gr.1), Robusto, Imperialist, Churchillian, First 
Immortal, SP Arugamama, Cigar Flick, Charisse, Jenny Jerome, 
Churchill's Choice, Super Chilled, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Blue 
Rose Cen, Vadeni, The Foxes, Ladies Church, Survie, etc.  

1st dam 
SWEET LAVENDER, by Street Cry. Winner at 1400m. Blood-sister to 

Avalanches, half-sister to ZAUBERIN. This is her fifth living foal. Her 
fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race, inc:- 

Avonview (g by Pierro). 3 wins 1600m to 1900m to 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
ZALI, by Danehill. Placed at 3, 2d STC Ansett Australia H. Sister to Dubai Ice, 

Skates (dam of VANCOUVER, JUSTE MOMENTE, CAPTAIN 
COLTISH), three-quarter-sister to MURTAJILL, BRADBURY'S LUCK, 
Thegreatandthegood, half-sister to SUNSET RUN, Tordean. Dam 
of 13 named foals, 11 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

ZAUBERIN (Zabeel). 4 wins 1514m to 1800m, $218,918, SAJC Tokyo City 
Cup, L, VRC Flood Appeal H., 2d SAJC Port Adelaide Cup, L, 3d Bendigo 
Cup, L, 4th SAJC Lord Reims S., Gr.3, Warrnambool Cup, L. Producer. 

Lazulia. Unraced. Grandam of- 
SWISS EXILE (Pariah). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1350m, $660,785, to 

2024-25, BRC Spirit of Boom Classic, Gr.2, Ladbrokes H., 2d BRC 
Sires' Produce S., Gr.2, Mick Dittman P., L, 3d ATC San Domenico S., 
Gr.3, BRC BJ McLachlan S., Gr.3, Phelan Ready S., L, 4th BRC Fred 
Best Classic, Gr.3, ATC Darby Munro S., L. 

INDY CAR - PRESENCE (H.K.) (Sebring). 3 wins 1100m to 1400m, 
$209,918, ATC South Pacific Classic, L, 2d HKJC Tai Lam Chung H. 

3rd dam 
SKATING, by At Talaq. Top of The 1992-93 Australasian 3YO Classification (1000m 

- 1400m). 7 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $1,187,240, AJC Doncaster H., 
Gr.1, STC Winfield Classic, Gr.1, AJC Surround S., Gr.2, Silver Shadow S., 
Gr.3, Light Fingers S., Gr.3. Half-sister to Instinctive (dam of 
UMAPRINCE). Dam of 11 named foals, all raced, 10 winners, inc:- 

MURTAJILL (Rock of Gibraltar). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, $646,375, 
AJC Skyline S., Gr.3, Breeders' P., L, 2d AJC All Aged S., Gr.1. Sire. 

BRADBURY'S LUCK (Redoute's Choice). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1200m, 
GCTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic S., RL, AJC Canonbury S., L. Sire. 

SUNSET RUN (End Sweep). 7 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1300m, $241,160, 
AJC June S., L, STC Luskin Star H., 3d STC Maurice McCarten S., L. 

Skates (Danehill). Winner at 2 at 1000m, 2d VATC Debutante S., L. Dam of- 
VANCOUVER (Medaglia d'Oro). Champion 2YO Colt in Australia in 2014-

15. 4 wins in succession at 2 1000m to 1200m, $2,368,250, ATC 
Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, Todman S., Gr.2, Canonbury S., Gr.3. Sire. 

JUSTE MOMENTE (Giant's Causeway). 6 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1600m, 
$566,125, SAJC Robert Sangster S., Gr.1, VRC Maybe Mahal P., L. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of MOUNTAIN VIEW SPELLING & AGISTMENT,  
Innisplain, Qld. 

(As Agent for D A Blair) 

Lot 78 (No GST) BAY FILLY Stable H 2 

Foaled 12th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 9 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Capitalist Written Tycoon ................................. Iglesia 

CAPTIVANT Kitalpha ......................... Fusaichi Pegasus 
2018 Speedboat Commands ............................... Danehill 
 River Express ...................... Blazing Sword 
Dam Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

SWEET REDEMPTION Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2012 Redeeming Lass Red Ransom ................................. Roberto 
 Danglissa ...................................... Danzero 
 
CAPTIVANT (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2018-Stud 2022). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 
1600m, A$1,197,950, ATC Champagne S., Gr.1, Victory Vein P., 2d MRC 
Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, 3d ATC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, Skyline S., Gr.2, 
VRC CS Hayes S., Gr.3. Half-brother to SP Warby (2d Canberra RC Black 
Opal S., Gr.3). Out of a three-quarter-sister to SW First Command, a 
half-sister to SW Cross Current. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
SWEET REDEMPTION, by Snitzel. 6 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $401,810, 

ATC Festival S., Gr.3, Toy Show H., Gr.3, TAB Rewards 2YO H., TAB 
Rewards H., McGrath Estate Agents Qld H., 2d MRC Summoned S., Gr.3, 
TTC Tasmanian Oaks, L, Goulburn City Cup, ATC TAB Place Multi 2YO H., 
Legea Xmas Party H., 3d MVRC Alexandra S., Gr.3, BRC Brisbane H., L. 
Three-quarter-sister to Athena Lass (dam of PROFITEER). This is her 
fifth foal. Her fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race, inc:- 

Flying Prada (g by Flying Artie). Placed in Singapore. 

2nd dam 
REDEEMING LASS, by Red Ransom. Unraced. Half-sister to Maglissa (dam of 

UNITE AND CONQUER), Meduesa (dam of EURYALE). Dam of 8 foals, 
7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

SWEET REDEMPTION (Snitzel). 6 wins. See above. 

3rd dam 
DANGLISSA, by Danzero. Joint third top filly on The 1999-2000 Australasian 

3YO Classification. 6 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1200m to 1600m, 
$864,415, AJC Flight S., Gr.1, STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.2, Tea Rose S., 
Gr.2, 2d VATC One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1. Three-quarter-sister to 
DANZIPPO, Stoneblack. Dam of 11 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Maglissa. 3 wins 1200m to 1440m, MRC Legacy Xmas H. Dam of 4 winners- 
UNITE AND CONQUER (Hinchinbrook). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1100m, 

$201,750, Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL. Sire. 
So United (So You Think). 6 wins 1200m to 2200m, 3d Canberra Cup, L. 
Mission Value (Capitalist). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $150,815, ATC 

Arrowfield Group 1 Grads H., 3d ATC Inglis Nursery, RL. 
Ready and Able. Winner at 1420m. Grandam of- 

REGAL LION (Jakkalberry). 3 wins 1700m to 2150m, $486,572, Ipswich 
Cup, L, 2d ATC Tulloch S., Gr.2, 3d New Zealand Derby, Gr.1. 

Meduesa. Placed at 2 & 3, 2d STC Aevum Living H. Dam of 3 winners- 
EURYALE (Lonhro). 5 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1900m, $382,363, VRC 

Gibson Carmichael S., L, 3d VRC Fashion S., L. Grandam of- 
Toque (Street Boss). Winner at 2 at 1100m, ATC Robrick Lodge 2YO 

H., 3d Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL. 
Athena Lass (Snitzel). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, MVRC William 

Hill 2YO H., 3d MRC Quezette S., Gr.3. Dam of 2 winners- 
PROFITEER (Capitalist). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, $1,521,350, 

ATC Inglis 2YO Millennium, RL, 2d ATC Todman S., Gr.2. 
Perfectly Poised. Placed at 2. Dam of 5 winners- 

Chase on the Case (Wordsmith). 5 wins 1220m to 1600m, $145,228, 
2d MVRC Front Runner Membership H., 3d TTC Gold Sovereign S., L. 



Account of ALEXIA FRASER BLOODSTOCK (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 79 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable E 17 

Foaled 27th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 49 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit ............... Green Desert 

HELLBENT Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2012 Volkaspray Volksraad ........................ Green Desert 
 Spraypaint ........................... Crested Wave 
Dam Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

TE AMO Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2014 Je T'Aime Bianconi .......................................... Danzig 
 Happy Heart ..................... Exit to Nowhere 
 
HELLBENT (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2018). 7 wins-1 at 2, MVRC William Reid 
S., Gr.1. Sire of 314 rnrs, 209 wnrs, inc. SW Magic Time (MRC Sir Rupert 
Clarke S., Gr.1), Benedetta, Hell Hath No Fury, Kristilli, Sunrays, Fully Lit, 
Tremonti, SP Warby, Divine Glory, Miss Hellfire, Hella Fast, Hell Queen, 
Vivy Air, Marokopa Falls, Hell I Am, Deekay, Fancy Like Lass, Grinzinger 
Love, Kimberley Rose, Aemelius, Savvy Hallie, Awestruck, etc.  

1st dam 
TE AMO, by Not a Single Doubt. 2 wins at 1200m, Ipswich TC Free Family Fun 

Day H., Channel 7 H., 2d ATC Schweppes 2YO P., GCTC Jim Beam H., 3d 
ATC TAB Rewards 2YO P. This is her fourth foal. Her third foal is an unraced 
3YO. Dam of two foals to race, both winners- 

Northernontap (g by Encryption). 4 wins at 1000m, 1200m to 2024-25. 
Lovey (f by Spirit of Boom). Winner at 2 at 1400m. 

2nd dam 
JE T'AIME, by Bianconi. Raced once. Half-sister to ARAPAHO MISS (dam of 

MIAMI BOUND, DE LITTLE ENGINE, KADAVAR), Heartsareforlove, 
Cardiac (dam of RED ACES, DECLARATIONOFHEART). Dam of 4 named 
foals, all raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

Hitch Hiker Jamie. Winner at 1300m. 

3rd dam 
Happy Heart, by Exit to Nowhere. 2 wins at 1600m, 2000m, Longchamp Prix de 

Bonne Nouvelle, 3d Cagnes-sur-Mer Grand Prix du Conseil Général des Alpes-
Maritimes, L, Le Lion-d'Angers Grand Prix d'Anjou-Bretagne, L. Three-quarter-
sister to Maria de la Luz. Dam of 13 foals, all raced, 9 winners, inc:- 

ARAPAHO MISS (Danehill Dancer). 2 wins at 1700m, 2500m, $710,950, 
VRC Oaks, Gr.1, 2d MRC Fat Quaddies Cup, 3d Moonee Valley Fillies 
Oaks Classic, Gr.2, MRC Victoria Gold Cup, L. Dam of 7 winners- 

MIAMI BOUND (Reliable Man). 5 wins 1400m to 2500m, $1,832,200, 
VRC Oaks, Gr.1, Wakeful S., Gr.2, Moonee Valley Gold Cup, Gr.2, 3d 
ATC Tancred S., Gr.1, Sydney Cup, Gr.1, VRC Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, 
Andrew Ramsden S., L, 4th MVRC Alister Clark S., Gr.2. 

DE LITTLE ENGINE (Encosta de Lago). 8 wins 1606m to 3200m, 
$713,540, VRC Andrew Ramsden S., L, 2d MRC Galilee Series Final H., L, 
3d VRC Andrew Ramsden S., L, Bagot H., L, 4th VRC Lexus S., Gr.3. 

KADAVAR (Tarzino). 6 wins-3 in succession-1666m to 2400m, $358,525, 
to 2024-25, ATC Christmas Cup, L, TAB H., Hyland Race Colours H. 

Heartsareforlove (Hussonet). 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, 1350m, $207,880, 
BRC Sun Blade Servers 2YO H., Ferg Reid 2YO H., 2d MRC Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1, 3d VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2, Newcastle JC Spring S., Gr.3. 

Cardiac. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m. Dam of 5 winners- 
RED ACES (Dundeel). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1800m, 2040m, $430,860, to 

2024-25, Moonee Valley Vase, Gr.2, 2d VRC Super Impose S., L. 
DECLARATIONOFHEART (Declaration of War). 3 wins-1 at 2-1130m to 

2032m, $217,355, SAJC Chairman's S., Gr.3, MRC Ladbrokes Protest 
Payout H., 2d MVRC Alister Clark S., Gr.2, 4th VRC Antler Luggage P., L. 

Love Buggy. Placed at 3. Grandam of- 
SEA RAIDER (Reset). 12 wins 900m to 1615m, $494,950, BRC 

Member's Cup, L, XXXX Open H., Racecourse Village H.-twice. 
 



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 80 (100% GST) BROWN FILLY Stable C 2 

Foaled 6th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

FARNAN Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2017 Tallow Street Cry ............................. Machiavellian 
 African Queen ......................... Lion Hunter 
Dam So You Think High Chaparral .................... Sadler's Wells 

THINKING CAP Triassic .............................................. Tights 
2016 Moon Cha Cha Marscay ........................................... Biscay 
 Taareck ......................................... Bluebird 
 
FARNAN (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2021). 5 wins at 2 to 1200m, ATC Golden 
Slipper S., Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Sandbar. Sire of 46 rnrs, 17 wnrs, inc. 
SW North England (ATC Kindergarten S., Gr.3), King of Pop, Recuperato, 
SP Farcited, Farnicle and of Grand Eagle, Impervious, Profoundly, North 
Pole, Nashville Jack, Commanding Belle, Ninja, Bourbon County, Blethyn, 
Romance Calling, Johnny, Olatunde, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
THINKING CAP, by So You Think. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m. Half-sister to 

Sunday Rose, Divine Moon, Moonboat. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
MOON CHA CHA, by Marscay. Winner at 1200m, 3d STC Maroubra RSL 

Womens H. Three-quarter-sister to Canny Miss (dam of CAMARENA), half-
sister to TERRACE. Dam of 8 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

Sunday Rose (Exceed and Excel). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 955m, 1100m, 
$162,838, MVRC Essendon Mazda 55 Second Challenge H., VRC 
Geoffrey Levett H., STC Madura Earl Grey Tea H., 2d STC Silver Slipper 
S., Gr.2, 4th AJC San Domenico S., Gr.3. Producer. 

Divine Moon (God's Own). 2 wins at 1400m, 1900m, 3d ATC Stan Fox S., 
Gr.2. 

Moonboat (Encosta de Lago). Winner at 1150m, AJC Bisley Workwear P., 
2d MRC Geoffrey Bellmaine H., 3d AJC San Domenico S., Gr.3, Sweet 
Embrace S., Gr.3, 4th AJC Keith Mackay H., L. Dam of 4 winners- 

Into the Abyss (Foxwedge). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $364,660, 
2d ATC PJ Bell S., Gr.3, James HB Carr S., Gr.3, Scone RC Dark 
Jewel Classic H., Gr.3, 3d ATC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.2, VRC Jim 
Beam Black S., L, Geelong RC Black Pearl S., L, 4th Scone RC Dark 
Jewel Classic, Gr.3, Newcastle JC Tibbie S., Gr.3. 

Aghna (Foxwedge). 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m, MVRC William Hill P., 3d 
Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL. Producer. 

3rd dam 
TAARECK, by Bluebird. 2 wins at 1250m, SAJC Sheraco H., Red Tempo H., 2d 

VATC Katandra H., SAJC Rebecca Gay H., 4th VATC Tristarc S., L. Half-
sister to CANNY LAD, CANNY LASS (dam of ASTUTE ANGEL, 
CAUSEWAY LASS), SISTER CANNY, Canny Miss (dam of 
CAMARENA). Dam of 11 named foals, 9 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

TERRACE (Zabeel). 10 wins 1500m to 2800m, $332,650, Qld Tatt's RC 
Tattersall's Mile, L, STC Pages Event Equipment H., 2d STC Civic S., L. 

4th dam 
JESMOND LASS, by Lunchtime. 7 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 1400m, VATC Zonda H. 

Half-sister to Canny Queen (dam of COOL TRENT), Dazzling Dreamer 
(dam of RICH DREAMS). Dam of 14 foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

CANNY LAD (Bletchingly). Champion 2YO in Aust/NZ. 8 wins-6 at 2-900m 
to 1614m, STC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, VRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1. Sire. 

CANNY LASS (Bletchingly). 9 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $552,725, 
VATC Marlboro Cup, Gr.1, MVRC William Reid S., Gr.1. Producer. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT (As Agent), 
Canungra, Qld. 

Lot 81 (100% GST) BAY GELDING (NZ) Stable E 2 

Foaled 7th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 28 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Choisir Danehill Dancer ........................ Danehill 

PROISIR Great Selection ......................... Lunchtime 
2009 Prophet Jewel Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 
 Factor ........................................... Centaine 
Dam Shocking Street Cry ............................. Machiavellian 

TICKET TO RIDE (NZ) Maria di Castiglia ...................... Danehill 
2012 Classy Bawn Pins .............................................. Snippets 
 Silver and Roses.................. Sadler's Wells 
 
PROISIR (AUS) (Brown 2009-Stud 2015). 3 wins to 1600m, Newcastle JC 
Spring S., Gr.3. Champion Sire in NZ in 2022-23. Sire of 376 rnrs, 238 wnrs, 
23 SW, 6 G1 wnrs, inc. SW Levante (WRC Telegraph S., Gr.1), Legarto, 
Prowess, Waitak, Dark Destroyer, Pier, Coeur Volante, Bourbon Empress, 
Tapildoodledo, Vegas Queen, Islington Lass, Whangaehu, Kelly Coe, Belle 
Plaisir, Yonce, Riodini, Aimee's Jewel, Arby, Vitesse Bo, Soldier Boy, etc.  

1st dam 
TICKET TO RIDE, by Shocking. 9 wins 1400m to 1600m, $176,714, CJC 

Canterbury Breeders S., Gr.3, Ashburton RC Rainer Irrigation Invitational H., 
Matamata RC NZB Insurance Pearl Series H., CJC Riccarton Park Function 
Centre H., BOP RC Aon Insurance Brokers H., Marton JC J & J Walters H., 
2d CJC Coupland's Bakeries Mile Trial H., Waikato RC Red Cabs Hamilton H., 
Rotorua RC Faulkner Drainage H., 3d ARC John Deere Agrowquip H. This is her 
third foal. Her second foal is an unraced 3YO. Her first foal is unraced. 

2nd dam 
CLASSY BAWN, by Pins. Unraced. Dam of 2 named foals, both winners- 

TICKET TO RIDE (Shocking). 9 wins. See above. 

3rd dam 
SILVER AND ROSES, by Sadler's Wells. Unplaced. Sister to Maryinsky, three-

quarter-sister to CHIEF CONTENDER, half-sister to SMOLENSK, 
BETTER THAN HONOUR, TURNBERRY ISLE, Fire Thunder. Dam of 
4 foals, 1 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 

King Manu. 6 wins 1600m to 2100m, $137,861, TTC Longford Cup. 

4th dam 
BLUSH WITH PRIDE, by Blushing Groom. 6 wins-1 at 2-1m to 11f, 

$536,807, Santa Anita Santa Susana S., Gr.1, Kentucky Oaks, Gr.1, 
Keeneland Ashland S., Gr.2, Louisiana Downs Golden Harvest H., Gr.3, 2d 
Keeneland Spinster S., Gr.1, Hollywood Park Turkish Trousers S., L, Santa 
Anita Santa Ysabel S., L, 3d Belmont Mother Goose S., Gr.1. Half-sister to 
GIELGUD, MONROE, MALINOWSKI, Minnie Hauk, Star of 
Bagdad. Dam of 15 foals, 11 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

SMOLENSK (Danzig). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1300m, 1600m, £136,773, Deauville 
Prix d'Astarté, Gr.2, Chantilly Prix de Sandringham, Gr.3. Producer. 

BETTER THAN HONOUR (Deputy Minister). 2 wins at 2 at 1m, 9f, 
Aqueduct Demoiselle S., Gr.2, 2d Belmont Acorn S., Gr.1. Dam of- 

RAGS TO RICHES (A.P. Indy). Champion 3YO Filly in USA in 2007. 5 
wins in succession 7f to 1½m, $1,342,528, Belmont S., Gr.1. 

JAZIL (Seeking the Gold). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 8½f, 1½m, $890,532, Belmont 
S., Gr.1, 2d Aqueduct Wood Memorial S., Gr.1. Sire. 

TURNBERRY ISLE (Deputy Minister). 3 wins at 2 at 7f, 1m, Curragh 
Beresford S., Gr.3, 2d Ascot Royal Lodge S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Maryinsky (Sadler's Wells). Joint Second Top Filly on The 2001 Irish 2YO 
Free H. Winner at 2 at 7f, 2d Ascot Fillies Mile, Gr.1. Dam of 6 winners- 

PEEPING FAWN (Danehill). Champion 3YO Filly in Europe in 2007. 5 wins-4 
in succession-1m to 1½m, £689,643, Irish Oaks, Gr.1. Producer. 

THEWAYYOUARE (Kingmambo). 4 wins in succession at 2 at 1500m, 
1600m, €239,229, Saint-Cloud Critérium International, Gr.1. Sire. 



Account of GLENX LODGE CONSIGNMENT (As Agent), 
Biddaddaba, Qld. 

Lot 82 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable F 6 

Foaled 2nd October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 8 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Danehill Danzig ..................... Northern Dancer 

EXCEED AND EXCEL Razyana .................................. His Majesty 
2000 Patrona Lomond ................... Northern Dancer 
 Gladiolus ......................... Watch Your Step 
Dam Dream Ahead Diktat ............................................. Warning 

TRANQUIL HARMONY Land of Dreams .......... Cadeaux Genereux 
2013 Magic Harmony Danehill Dancer ........................ Danehill 
 Imposing Life .............................. Imposing 
 
EXCEED AND EXCEL (AUS) (Bay 2000-Stud 2004). 7 wins-2 at 2, VRC 
Newmarket H., Gr.1. Champion Sire in Aust. in 2012-13. Sire of 2655 rnrs, 
1895 wnrs, 219 SW, 20 G1 wnrs. His SH-bred progeny inc SW Guelph (MRC 
Thousand Guineas, Gr.1), Flamberge, Bivouac, Mr Stunning, Helmet, 
September Run, Cylinder, Microphone, Earthquake, etc. His NH-bred 
progeny inc SW Excelebration, Mawj, Queen Supreme, Montassib, etc.  

1st dam 
TRANQUIL HARMONY, by Dream Ahead. Unraced. Half-sister to SUYOOF, 

CHARMED HARMONY, Telaawa (dam of MINHAAJ). This is her sixth foal. 
Her fifth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race, both winners- 

No More Delay (g by Zoustar). 7 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $205,989, to 
2025, 3d Perak TC Ipoh Gold Vase, L, 4th Singapore 3YO Sprint, L. 

Righteous Arion (g by Rich Enuff). 4 wins at 1200m, $1,148,461, to 2024-25, 
HKJC Heroes in White H., Sports Club Diamond Jubilee Challenge Cup, 
Hing Wah H., Stubbs H., 2d HKJC Chow Silver Plate H., Busan H., Shek Kip 
Mei H., Mut Wah H., 3d HKJC Lockhart H., Zhaoqing H., Tulip H. 

2nd dam 
Magic Harmony, by Danehill Dancer. 2 wins at 1400m, AJC Kokoda 

Memorial H., 3d Gold Coast Bracelet, L. Half-sister to LIFE'S A BOUNTY, 
MISS PROSPECT (dam of REWARD FOR EFFORT, CONSULAR). 
Dam of 13 named foals, 11 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

SUYOOF (Magic Albert). 4 wins-3 in succession-1160m to 1450m, $237,723 
in South Africa and U.A.E, Turffontein Tony Ruffel S., Gr.3, Secretariat S., 
L, 4th Turffontein South African Classic, Gr.1. 

CHARMED HARMONY (Hussonet). 13 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 
1500m, $663,720, MRC Sandown S., Gr.3, 2d MRC PB Lawrence S., 
Gr.2, Victoria H., Gr.3-twice, Anniversary Vase, L. 

Telaawa. Winner at 1600m, 3d MRC Bert Bryant H. Dam of- 
MINHAAJ (Exceed and Excel). 5 wins-2 at 2-to 1200m, ATC Nivison S., 

Gr.3, VRC Begonia Belle S., Gr.3, Thoroughbred Breeders S., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
IMPOSING LIFE, by Imposing. Winner at 1600m. Half-sister to FULL AT 

LAST. Dam of 9 named foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
LIFE'S A BOUNTY (Bahamian Bounty). 6 wins 1300m to 1726m, 

$455,400, SAJC RA Lee S., Gr.3, Seymour Cup, L. 
MISS PROSPECT (Rory's Jester). 6 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 1209m, 

$183,040, AJC Keith Mackay H., L, MVRC Silver Jubilee S., L. Dam of- 
REWARD FOR EFFORT (Exceed and Excel). 4 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 

1200m, MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, STC Concorde S., Gr.3. Sire. 
Bahia. 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, STC Lemnos 2YO H. Dam of- 

OVERREACH (Exceed and Excel). 3 wins in succession at 2 at 1100m, 
1200m, ATC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, Reisling S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

LOFTY STRIKE (Snitzel). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1100m, $1,073,265, MRC 
Rubiton S., Gr.2, 2d VRC Newmarket H., Gr.1. 

STANDOUT (Exceed and Excel). 4 wins-3 in succession-at 1100m, 
1200m, $877,065, ATC Expressway S., Gr.2, Heritage S., L. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of ALEXIA FRASER BLOODSTOCK (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 83 (100% GST)BLACK OR BROWN COLT Stable E 19 

Foaled 17th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 37 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Lonhro Octagonal ....................................... Zabeel 

EXOSPHERE Shadea ................................. Straight Strike 
2012 Altitude Danzero .................................... Danehill 
 Highest .......................................... Marscay 
Dam Champions Gallery Dansili ....................................... Danehill 

TREASURE GALLERY Pure .......................................... Slip Anchor 
2013 All Yours More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 
 Going Steady ....................... Belong to Me 
 
EXOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2016). 5 wins-2 at 2, ATC Golden Rose 
S., Gr.1. Sire of 240 rnrs, 152 wnrs, 11 SW, inc. SW Skybird (VRC Lightning 
S., Gr.1), Easter, Thermosphere, Phearson, Austmarr, Spacewalk, Ocean, 
Exoboom, Exo Lady, Headley Grange, Upper Limits, SP Deepour, Total 
Knockout, Legio Ten, Phere the Ex, Jemss and of Shirshov, Aimant, Rising 
Sphere, Little Silver, Delexo, Johnny Chutzpah, Kingston Charm, etc.  

1st dam 
TREASURE GALLERY, by Champions Gallery. 6 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1400m, 

$133,850, Ipswich TC Meadowbrook Hotel H. This is her second foal. Her 
first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
ALL YOURS, by More Than Ready. Winner at 1300m. Dam of 6 named foals, all 

raced, 4 winners- 
Alsvior. 7 wins 1200m to 1500m, $253,875, SAJC Seymour Bloodstock H., 

Trainers' Trust H., Antonio & Elisabeth Romeo H., AAMI H., 2d SAJC 
Grand Syndicates H., Furphy H., Autumn Racing Carnival H., Romeo's 
Locali H., Accolade Wines H., Celebration of ADL Hills H., 3d SAJC 
Junction H., Spring Carnival H., Murray Bridge RC Mulch n More H. 

Aquaholic. 3 wins at 1211m in 2024-25, 3d SAJC Carbine Club H. 
Fine Fergus. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 2d SCTC Wimmers Premium Soft 

Drinks H. 
Prince of Prophets. Placed in 2024-25. 

3rd dam 
GOING STEADY, by Belong to Me. Winner at 1000m. Three-quarter-sister to 

Gallant Dreamer, half-sister to SALUTE HIM. Dam of 5 named foals, 
all raced, 4 winners- 

Heart of Ayla. 5 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 1200m. 
Chamber Music. 3 wins in succession 1400m to 1750m. Dam of 3 winners- 

Mojo Music. 9 wins-1 at 2-900m to 1400m, $242,345, to 2024-25, 3d 
MVRC Ladbrokes 55 Seond Challenge H. 

Chambermaid. 4 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $100,720. 
Steady Love. Raced once. Dam of 2 winners- 

Lord Tscharke. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, 2d BRC Treasury Casino 
Oaks Day H., Novotel Brisbane Airport H. 

4th dam 
CLOSURE, by Alysheba. Raced 3 times. Three-quarter-sister to Alive With 

Hope (dam of AMERICA ALIVE), half-sister to ANGUILLA, 
KASHGAR, Debit Account (dam of LOMAKI, DR LARGE). Dam of 11 
foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

SALUTE HIM (Sea Salute). 5 wins 6f to 8½f, $323,408, Aqueduct Alex M 
Robb H., L, Allowance-twice, 2d Belmont Mohawk H., L. 

Marswin. 2 wins at 1300m, 1400m, ARC Golf Today H. 
Incheck. Raced once. Dam of 8 winners- 

Miss Checkoni. 7 wins 1100m to 1400m, $275,400, to 2024-25, ATC 
Midway H., Bisley Workwear H. 

It's a Shamozzle. 8 wins 1000m to 1550m, $194,735, ATC TAB More Than 
Winning H., 2d ATC Theraces H., Scone RC Country Cup. 

Bendethera. Winner at 1550m, SAJC Medallion Homes P. 



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 84 (No GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable B 26 

Foaled 26th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 314 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Iglesia Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 

WRITTEN TYCOON Yodells .......................................... Marscay 
2002 Party Miss Kenmare .................................... Kalamoun 
 Miss Entertainer ................................... Vain 
Dam Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

TRUE MOONLIGHT Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2018 Moonlight Hussey Hussonet............................ Mr. Prospector 
 Lunaspur .................................. Flying Spur 
 
WRITTEN TYCOON (AUS) (Chestnut 2002-Stud 2007). 2 wins at 2, STC 
Todman Slipper Trial S., Gr.2. Champion Sire in Aust. in 2020-21. Sire of 
1300 rnrs, 997 wnrs, 77 SW, 17 G1 wnrs, inc. SW Coolangatta (VRC 
Lightning S., Gr.1), Pippie, Ole Kirk, Southport Tycoon, Tycoon Tara, Music 
Magnate, Despatch, Written By, Captured by Love, Capitalist, Tyzone, 
Velocious, Booker, Odeum, Lady of Camelot, Private Life, etc.  

1st dam 
TRUE MOONLIGHT, by Not a Single Doubt. Winner at 2 at 1050m, BRC TAB 

Create Spring Calendar 2YO P. Blood-sister to GUNNISON, SELENIA. 
This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
Moonlight Hussey, by Hussonet. Winner at 2 at 1200m, 2d QTC CE 

McDougall S., L, 3d BTC Tommy Smith Slipper, L, Qld Tatt's RC Hamilton 
Hotel 2YO H. Sister to COLORADO CLAIRE (dam of GUNNISON), 
Lunar Lady (dam of SELENIA), three-quarter-sister to Bubble Below 
(dam of LUCKY BUBBLES), Elzeeza (dam of SOQRAT), half-sister to 
MOONOVERMANHATTAN. Dam of 8 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

Real Hussey. 6 wins at 1100m, 1200m, 3d GCTC Palms Festive Editions H. 
Moonlight Kicks. Winner at 1400m in 2025-26. 
Caesar Cake. Placed to 2024-25, 3d BRC Cascade P., Stradbroke on Sale H. 

3rd dam 
LUNASPUR, by Flying Spur. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1600m, $113,350, MRC 

Merson Cooper S., L, SAJC Morphettville Guineas, L, 4th VRC Sires' Produce S., 
Gr.1. Half-sister to Lunasong, Bubble Below (dam of LUCKY 
BUBBLES), Lavishly. Dam of 8 foals, 6 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

MOONOVERMANHATTAN (Manhattan Rain). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 
2040m, MVRC Dilmah Vase, Gr.2, SAJC National S., Gr.3, 2d MVRC Bill 
Stutt S., Gr.2, 4th MRC Autumn S., Gr.2, VRC Living Legends S., L. 

COLORADO CLAIRE (Hussonet). 5 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 
1500m, $294,550, ATC Phar Lap S., Gr.2, 3d ATC Triscay S., L. Dam of- 

GUNNISON (Not a Single Doubt). 6 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, 
$1,981,219, ATC Todman S., Gr.2, 4th HKJC National Day Cup, Gr.3. 

Moonlight Hussey (Hussonet). Winner. See above. 
Lunar Lady. Unraced. Dam of- 

SELENIA (Not a Single Doubt). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $266,500, 
MVRC Champagne S., Gr.3, VRC Festival of Racing S., L, 3d MVRC 
Typhoon Tracy S., Gr.3, 4th MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (f), Gr.2. 

4th dam 
LUNALIONA, by Caerleon. Raced 3 times. Half-sister to LUAZUR, LUNAFAIRY, 

LORYMAYA, LUNA SACRA. Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
LUNASPUR (Flying Spur). 2 wins. See above. 
Lunasong (Unbridled's Song). 2 wins, 2d Hawkesbury Guineas, L,Grandam of- 

SOQRAT (Epaulette). 7 wins-3 at 2-to 1800m, $712,356, Turffontein Horse 
Chestnut S., Gr.1, Kenilworth Cape Guineas, Gr.1. Sire. 

Bubble Below (Hussonet). Winner, 2d MRC Kevin Hayes S., L. Dam of- 
LUCKY BUBBLES (Sebring). 8 wins-3 in succession-at 1200m, 

$5,220,681, HKJC Chairman's Sprint Prize, Gr.1, Premier Bowl, Gr.2. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 85 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable C 25 

Foaled 6th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 12 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Written Tycoon Iglesia ..................................... Last Tycoon 

WRITTEN BY Party Miss .................................... Kenmare 
2015 Yau Chin Tobougg ...................................... Barathea 
 Tilla's Daughter ............................. Umatilla 
Dam Seeking the Gold Mr. Prospector .................... Raise a Native 

TRULY A BEAUTY (USA) Con Game .............................. Buckpasser 
2006 Autumn Slew Slew o' Gold ........................... Seattle Slew 
 Summer Run ........................... Sharpen Up 
 
WRITTEN BY (AUS) (Chestnut 2015-Stud 2019). 6 wins at 2, MRC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1. Sire of 156 rnrs, 84 wnrs, inc. SW Straight Charge (ATC 
Silver Slipper S., Gr.2), The Novelist, The Playwright, Wind and the Lion, 
Ripcord, Bona Sforza, SP Buffalo, Gangitano, Scorsese and of Samangu, 
Edited By, Written Bligh, Instagood, Steps Ahead, Scripted, Harrumph 
Harrumph, Manuscript, The Journo, Written Silk - Written Casa (H.K.), etc.  

1st dam 
TRULY A BEAUTY, by Seeking the Gold. Unraced. Half-sister to Autumn Snow, 

Otra Vez (dam of BLURRICANE, SUGAR BAY). This is her seventh living 
foal. Dam of six foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

Rodrico (g by High Chaparral). 5 wins 1600m to 2200m, $450,623, 
Taumarunui Gold Cup, ATC Evans & Partners H., Australian Flying Corps 
H., Hyland Race Colours P., 2d BRC Queensland Derby, Gr.1, ATC Sky 
High S., Gr.3, BOP RC Orora Packaging Kiwifruit Cup, ATC TAB More 
Than Just Winning H., Taranaki RC Sinclair Electrical H., 3d Waikato RC 
Winter Xmas Luncheon H. 

Truly High (g by High Chaparral). 3 wins 1400m to 3000m, $134,260, MVRC 
Jericho Cup, MRC Clanbrooke Racing H., 2d MRC Jack Dow Memorial 
H., 3d MVRC Daemco H. 

Golden Copper (f by No Nay Never). 2 wins at 1415m in 2024-25. 
War Ready (g by Declaration of War). Placed at 2. 
Narjis (f by Galileo). Placed at 3 in South Africa. Dam of 6 winners- 

Nartjie (Vercingetorix). 2 wins at 1600m, 1800m, 2d Turffontein Sea 
Cottage S., Gr.3. 

2nd dam 
AUTUMN SLEW, by Slew o' Gold. 10 wins-1 at 2-5f to 9f, $383,034, 

Woodbine Ontario Colleen S., L, Bessarabian H., L, Duchess S., L, 2d 
Woodbine Wonder Where S., L, Shady Well S., L, Canadian Oaks, L, 3d 
Woodbine George C Hendrie H., L. Half-sister to CLASSIC RESULT, 
Summer Ruckus (dam of EXCESS SUMMER), Star Mesa (dam of STAR 
SNUCK). Dam of 11 named foals, 8 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Autumn Snow (Rahy). Winner at 8½f, $158,379, 2d Fort Erie Prince of 
Wales S., L, 4th Woodbine Charlie Barley S., L. 

Spring Elusion. 4 wins at 7f, 1m, $153,816 in U.S.A. Dam of 4 winners- 
Letmetakethiscall (Take Charge Indy). 13 wins-3 in succession-5½f 

to 7f, $534,712, Aqueduct Allowance, Xtra Heat S., 3d Aqueduct 
Garland of Roses S., L, Finger Lakes Arctic Queen S., L. 

Otra Vez. Raced once. Dam of 7 winners- 
SUGAR BAY (Syncline). 8 wins-5 in succession-6f to 9f, $715,193, 

Woodbine La Lorgnette S., L, Duchess S., L, Ontario Colleen S., L, 
Carotene S., L, Belle Geste S., L, Allowance, 3d Woodbine Avowal S., 
L, 4th Woodbine Bison City S., L. Dam of 6 winners- 

FIFTEEN ROUNDS (I Am Invincible). 9 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in 
succession-1000m to 1350m, $428,910, GCTC Australian Turf Club 
Trophy H., L, BRC Gotransit Media Group H., Gallopers Club H. 

BLURRICANE (Rebellion). 11 wins 5f to 7f, $512,147, Woodbine Ballade 
S., L, Allowance, 4th Woodbine Ballade S., L. 

Locally Made (Weather Warning). 8 wins-1 at 2-5f to 6f, $177,033, 
Woodbine Allowance, 3d Woodbine Bold Ruckus S., L. 



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 86 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable B 22 

Foaled 17th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 17 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit ............... Green Desert 

HELLBENT Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2012 Volkaspray Volksraad ........................ Green Desert 
 Spraypaint ........................... Crested Wave 
Dam Sebring More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

ULTRAVIOLET Purespeed ............................... Flying Spur 
2014 Cutie Express Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 
 Fumble ......................................... Snippets 
 
HELLBENT (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2018). 7 wins-1 at 2, MVRC William Reid 
S., Gr.1. Sire of 314 rnrs, 209 wnrs, inc. SW Magic Time (MRC Sir Rupert 
Clarke S., Gr.1), Benedetta, Hell Hath No Fury, Kristilli, Sunrays, Fully Lit, 
Tremonti, SP Warby, Divine Glory, Miss Hellfire, Hella Fast, Hell Queen, 
Vivy Air, Marokopa Falls, Hell I Am, Deekay, Fancy Like Lass, Grinzinger 
Love, Kimberley Rose, Aemelius, Savvy Hallie, Awestruck, etc.  

1st dam 
ULTRAVIOLET, by Sebring. 4 wins 1200m to 1400m. Three-quarter-sister to JAL 

LEI. This is her second foal. Her first foal is unraced. 

2nd dam 
CUTIE EXPRESS, by Redoute's Choice. 2 wins at 900m, 1000m. Half-sister to 

Lesley's Choice (dam of JAL LEI). Dam of 8 named foals, 7 to race, 6 
winners, inc:- 

Dorami. 3 wins at 1300m, 1400m, $114,175, 2d ATC TAB Highway H. 

3rd dam 
FUMBLE, by Snippets. 6 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $315,700, STC Research S., 

Gr.3, AJC Springfest Welter H., Hyland Race Colours H., Motrico H., STC 
Parramatta Leagues Club H., 2d AJC Nivison H., L, 3d AJC Shorts H., Gr.3, 
Razor Sharp H., L, 4th AJC Toy Show H., L. Half-sister to HARD TO GET, 
REPUTED GROOM, Slippery Madam (dam of CARE TO THINK). Dam 
of 11 foals, 10 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

Lesley's Choice. 6 wins 1000m to 1300m, $194,210, ATC Pluck at Vinery P., 
BRC National Jockeys Celebration Day H. Dam of 4 winners- 

JAL LEI (Sebring). 4 wins-3 in succession-at 1200m, 1250m, $316,615, 
ATC Wenona Girl H., Gr.3, Bowermans Furniture H., Precise Fire H., 2d 
ATC Birthday Card S., Gr.3, Castlereagh H., Earthlight at Darley H., 3d 
ATC Verto H., Paul Lahood Funeral Services 2YO H. 

Vivid Fortress. 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m, BRC Kirin P. 
Bartolf. 2 wins-1 at 2-to 1250m to 2024-25, 2d ATC Agency Real Estate H. 

Urban Bourbon. 10 wins-3 in succession-1050m to 1200m, $180,955, SAJC 
Campolina Stud H., 2d SAJC SAROA H., 3d MRC Polytrack H. 

Mumbles. 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $136,495, 2d VRC Who Shot TheBarman H. 
Margie's Dream. Placed. Dam of 3 winners- 

The Marg Factor. 7 wins 1400m to 1600m, $270,185, to 2024-25, MVRC 
Melbourne Shopfitting Group H., MRC Fierce Impact H. 

Margie's Boy. 5 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1415m, $150,775, MRC 
Sportsbet H., 2d SAJC Sportsbet H., MRC Ive H. 

4th dam 
RARELY CAUGHT, by Danzatore. Winner at 1400m, AJC Tellers H. Half-sister to 

WALKEN. Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 
HARD TO GET (Geiger Counter). 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2500m, $363,760, 

South Australian Derby, Gr.1, 3d Moonee Valley Gold Cup, Gr.2, 4th MRC 
Herbert Power S., Gr.2, SAJC Chairman's S., L. 

REPUTED GROOM (Bellotto). 7 wins-1 at 2-1350m to 2200m, $289,960, 
Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Cup, Gr.3, QTC Metropolitan H., L, 2d Ipswich 
Cup, Gr.3, 3d QTC PJ O'Shea S., Gr.2, BTC Chairman's H., Gr.3. 

FUMBLE (Snippets). 6 wins. See above. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 87 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable A 11 

Foaled 9th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 298 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

RUSSIAN REVOLUTION Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2013 Ballet d'Amour Stravinsky ...................................... Nureyev 
 Exigent ...........................................Miswaki 
Dam Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

UPGRADING Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2005 Ferragamo Success Express ............ Hold Your Peace 
 Timeless Moment ......................... Lomond 
 
RUSSIAN REVOLUTION (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2018). 7 wins-2 at 2, ATC 
Galaxy H., Gr.1. Leading First Season Sire in Aust. in 2021-22. Sire of 364 
rnrs, 232 wnrs, 13 SW, inc. SW Communist (ATC Randwick Guineas, Gr.1), 
Revolutionary Miss, Libertad, Russian Alliance, Rise of the Masses, 
General Salute, Red Resistance, The Instructor, Brudenell, Russian to the 
Bar, Insurrection, Miss Joelene, Russian Roni, SP Ballroom Bella, etc.  

1st dam 
UPGRADING, by Encosta de Lago. Winner at 2 at 1200m. This is her tenth foal. 

Her ninth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of 8 named foals, 6 to race, all 
winners, inc:- 

Improvement (f by Swiss Ace). 5 wins-4 in succession-1100m to 1400m, 
$351,000, ATC New Years Eve H., Alm H., ClubsNSW H., TAB P., Hyland 
Race Colours H., 2d Qld Tatt's RC Spirit of Boom Fillies & Mares Classic, 
L, ATC Jockey Celebration Day H., E-Group Security H., Yarraman Park 
Stud H., 4th VRC Hong Kong Jockey Club S., Gr.3, ATC Darby Munro S., L. 

Tenderize (g by Snitzel). 4 wins 1200m to 1500m, $246,325, to 2024-25, ATC 
Midway H., Schweppes H., Asahi Super Dry H., 2d ATC Merry Christmas 
Members H., 3d ATC Agency Real Estate H., Sharp EIT Solutions H. 

Wah May Princess - Ace in Time (Aus.) (g by Swiss Ace). 3 wins at 1200m, 
$280,395, HKJC Shing Yip H., Beijing Clubhouse Anniversary Cup, Village H. 

First Rank (g by Epaulette). 2 wins at 1050m, 1215m. 
Upgrades (f by Swiss Ace). Winner at 1400m. 
Madam Swiss (f by Swiss Ace). Winner at 1200m in NZ. Dam of- 

Don Rubio. 2 wins from only 4 starts at 1600m, 2000m. 
Upper Echelon (f by Conatus). Unraced. Dam of- 

Leighton Warrior. Winner at 1200m in NZ. 

2nd dam 
FERRAGAMO, by Success Express. 11 wins-3 at 2-800m to 1600m, 

$334,095, Counties RC Auckland Thoroughbred Breeders' S., Gr.2, Egmont 
RC Fayette Park S., Gr.3, BATC Courier-Mail Classic S., L, Qld Tatt's RC 
Tattersall's Mile, L, 2d Waikato Draught Sprint, Gr.1, Avondale JC Concorde 
H., Gr.2, Te Aroha JC New Zealand Thoroughbred Breeders' S., Gr.2, 
MVRC WH Stocks S., Gr.3, 3d Otaki Maori RC WFA S., Gr.1. Half-sister to 
NATIONAL TREASURE, As You Would, Clinique (dam of FAMOUS 
SEAMUS, AHDASHIM). Dam of 8 foals, 6 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Triggered. 5 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1740m, VRC At Ballarat H., Jolly 
Old Mac H., 2d MRC St Jude H., 3d MRC Penny Edition H. 

3rd dam 
TIMELESS MOMENT, by Lomond. Unraced. Sister to Eyes on the Prize (dam of 

POWER OF GOLD). Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
FERRAGAMO (Success Express). 11 wins. See above. 
NATIONAL TREASURE (Zabeel). 5 wins 1500m to 2225m, $266,725, STC 

Sky High S., L, 3d AJC Colin Stephen H., Gr.3. Producer. 
Clinique. Unraced. Dam of 8 winners- 

FAMOUS SEAMUS (Elusive City). 12 wins-3 in succession-1100m to 
1400m, $1,322,750, BRC BTC Cup, Gr.1, ATC Premiere S., Gr.2. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of TENNYSON PARK, Brigalow, Qld. 

Lot 88 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable F 21 

Foaled 28th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Shamardal Giant's Causeway ...................... Storm Cat 

BLUE POINT (IRE) Helsinki................................. Machiavellian 
2014 Scarlett Rose Royal Applause .............................. Waajib 
 Billie Blue ................................ Ballad Rock 
Dam More Than Ready Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

URANIE Woodman's Girl .........................Woodman 
2010 Catechuchu Catbird .......................................... Danehill 
 Noble Fleur ....................................... Dahar 
 
BLUE POINT (IRE) (Bay 2014-Stud 2020). 11 wins-3 at 2, Royal Ascot King's 
Stand S., Gr.1-twice. Sire of 401 rnrs, 226 wnrs, 19 SW, inc. SW Rosallion 
(ParisLongchamp Prix Jean-Luc Lagardere, Gr.1), Big Evs, Kind of Blue, 
Sky Majesty, Raqiya, Bosustow, Icarian Dream, Deo Volente, Toyotomi, 
Tiego the First, Blue Bolt, Raknah, Skukuza, Rayevka, Pemba Bay, Tazara, 
Action Point, Shady Lady, Waldfrieda, SP Keran, Blue Rocket, etc.  

1st dam 
URANIE, by More Than Ready. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, MRC Polytrack H., 3d 

MRC Sportingbet Best Tote H. Half-sister to Sir Davy. This is her fifth foal. 
Dam of four foals to race, two winners, inc:- 

Tough James (g by Al Maher). 7 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1400m, 
$121,435, to 2024-25. 

Little Basheba (f by Exosphere). 3 wins 1175m to 1400m to 2024-25. 
Loveisintheair (g by Street Boss). Placed at 3 in 2024-25, 2d HKJC Beas River 

H., 3d HKJC King's Park H. 

2nd dam 
CATECHUCHU, by Catbird. 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $645,062, WATC 

Champion Fillies S., Gr.3, MRC Mannerism S., Gr.3, Schweppervescence 
Cup, Gr.3, AJC Keith Mackay H., L, MRC Twilight Glow S., L, 2d VRC AV 
Kewney S., Gr.2, Vanity S., Gr.3, 3d STC Magic Night S., Gr.2, 4th VRC 
Age Classic S., Gr.1. Dam of 8 named foals, 7 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Sir Davy (Street Boss). 7 wins-4 in succession-1300m to 1600m, $448,600, 
MRC Thoroughbred Club H., Colin Little H., Ladbrokes Switch H., 
Ladbrokes Easy Form H., 2d VRC Winter Championship Final, L. 

Senegalia. 6 wins at 1000m, 1100m, $339,150, VRC Melbourne Cup Tour H. 
Catered. 4 wins at 1400m, $124,110, VRC Birthday H. Producer. 
Rackemann. 3 wins 1300m to 1415m, $109,550, MRC Remembering Mikaela 

Claridge P., 2d MVRC Quest P., MRC Ladbroke it P., 3d MRC Sportsbet H. 

3rd dam 
NOBLE FLEUR, by Dahar. Placed, 3d SAJC Wednesday H. Half-sister to TOY IMAGE, 

LUCKY WITCH (dam of LUCKY DIVA, SPIRIT OF WESTBURY, DUKE 
OF WESTBURY, GINA LOLLAWITCHA), Luck Alive (dam of LUCKY 
TYCOON). Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

CATECHUCHU (Catbird). 5 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
BETTER BE LUCKY, by Better Boy. 3 wins 1200m to 1600m, VATC Grace 

Darling H., AJC Novice H. Three-quarter-sister to CENTURY, half-sister to 
Red Goshawk. Dam of 12 named foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

TOY IMAGE (Noble Bijou). 6 wins 1200m to 2456m, SAJC Eagle Blue S., Gr.3. 
LUCKY WITCH (Voodoo Rhythm). 5 wins-1 at 2-1016m to 1200m, VRC 

Red Roses S., L, VATC Christmas H., L. Dam of 6 winners- 
LUCKY DIVA (Perugino). 11 wins-3 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m to 

1200m, $569,700, MRC Hyderabad Race Club S., Gr.3. Dam of- 
MS CATHERINE (Shooting to Win). 3 wins in succession at 1000m, 

1200m, $149,130, MVRC Typhoon Tracy S., Gr.3. 
SPIRIT OF WESTBURY (Sir Tristram). 5 wins 1100m to 2200m, $518,090, 

Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Cup, Gr.3, 3d AJC Sydney Cup, Gr.1. 



Account of BORDER BLOODSTOCK, Scone, NSW. 

Lot 89 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN FILLY Stable G 9 

Foaled 27th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 69 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

HEADWATER Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2012 River Dove Hurricane Sky ...........................Star Watch 
 Ride the Rapids ..................... River Rough 
Dam Panzer Division Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

URSULA Desert Fight ................................ Hussonet 
2017 Clean Sweep End Sweep ...............................Forty Niner 
 Eidercrown ........................... Regal Classic 
 
HEADWATER (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2016). 3 wins-2 at 2, ATC Silver Slipper 
S., Gr.2. Leading Second Season Sire in Aust. in 2020-21. Sire of 397 rnrs, 
253 wnrs, inc. SW Jamaea (ATC Percy Sykes S., Gr.2), Mileva, Aitch Two 
Oh, Wisdom of Water, London's Image, Manhood, Little Miss Kubi, 
Starlight, Pure Aqua, SP Strait Acer, Karacasu, Aquagirl, She Turns Heads, 
Typhoon Titmus, Out to Win, Thespian Waters, Be Water My Friend, etc.  

1st dam 
URSULA, by Panzer Division. Winner at 2 at 1100m. This is her second foal. 

Dam of one foal to race- 
Iknowyou (g by Press Statement). 4 wins at 1000m, 1200m in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
CLEAN SWEEP, by End Sweep. 4 wins-2 at 2-800m to 1600m, $322,964, 

New Zealand Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, Rotorua RC Lion Red P., Gr.3, 
2d Hawkes Bay Highview S., Gr.3, 3d ARC Auckland Thoroughbred 
Breeders' S., Gr.2, 4th Hawkes Bay Stoney Bridge S., Gr.1, New Zealand 
One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1. Dam of 10 foals, 6 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Kascata. Placed at 3. Dam of 3 winners- 
Truly Fluke. Winner at 1400m, $154,255, in 2024-25, HKJC University Hall H. 
Choice Thinking. Winner at 2100m in 2024-25, WATC Studco P. 

In the Clear. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
Azaly (Dundeel). 4 wins 1800m to 2000m, $152,365, SAJC Croser H., 2d 

Geelong Classic, L, MRC Ladbrokes Communities H. 
Impunity. 4 wins 1850m to 2400m, $196,425, to 2024-25, ATC Inglis 

Classic Sale P., Ole Kirk H., 3d BRC Seven H. 

3rd dam 
EIDERCROWN, by Regal Classic. 3 wins at 7f, 8½f in Canada. Half-sister to 

GAL IN A RUCKUS, PIRATE'S QUILL, Rambuckus, If Dubai (dam 
of HOLY WARRIOR), Miss Sobriety (dam of HABIBTI). Dam of 13 
named foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

CLEAN SWEEP (End Sweep). 4 wins. See above. 
Imperial Dragon. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 

Judy's Song (Niagara). 3 wins 1200m to 2000m, Hawkes Bay Stella 
Artois H., Waikato RC SVS Starting Gates H., 2d Counties Cup, Gr.3. 

4th dam 
QUILLUMMO, by Gummo. Winner at 2 in U.S.A. Half-sister to 

BACCALAUREATE, SHARP-EYED QUILLO, ALLQUILLO. Dam of 15 
named foals, 13 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

GAL IN A RUCKUS (Bold Ruckus). 5 wins-1 at 2-6½f to 9f, $507,869, 
Churchill Downs Kentucky Oaks, Gr.1, Woodbine Canadian Oaks, L. 

PIRATE'S QUILL (Pirate's Bounty). 3 wins-2 at 2-6f to 1m, Exhibition Park 
Surrey S., L, 2d Exhibition Park Fantasy S., L. Producer. 

Highbury. 2 wins at 1920m, 2011m in France. Grandam of- 
SOFT FALLING RAIN (National Assembly). Champion 2YO Colt in South 

Africa in 2011-12. 8 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 1610m, Turffontein South 
African Nursery P., Gr.1, Newmarket Joel S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Miss Sobriety. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
HABIBTI (Tabasco Cat). 3 wins at 2 5½f to 8½f, $564,851, Del Mar 

Debutante S., Gr.1, Hollywood Starlet S., Gr.1. Producer. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 90 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable A 4 

Foaled 4th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 288 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................ Danzig 

EXCEEDANCE Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2016 Bonnie Mac Thorn Park ........................ Spinning World 
 Gold Class ............................... Gold Brose 
Dam Testa Rossa Perugino ....................................... Danzig 

VERY PUZZLING Bo Dapper ................................ Sir Dapper 
2012 Kryptelon Falvelon ......................................... Alannon 
 Krypto Katie .................... Cryptoclearance 
 
EXCEEDANCE (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 3 wins-1 at 2, VRC Coolmore 
Stud S., Gr.1. Sire of 100 rnrs, 53 wnrs, inc. SW Dublin Down (VRC 
Maribyrnong P., Gr.3), Flyer, Swiftfalcon, Dance to the Boom, SP Swiftie 
Harriet, Exceed the Planet, Exceed the Boom and of Brave One, Tristar, 
Apex, Legally Binding, Gilette, Express Class, No Limitation, Change My 
Address, Eccedere, Stagnum, Sugar Coat, Vivika, Flash Effect, Etude, etc.  

1st dam 
VERY PUZZLING, by Testa Rossa. Placed at 3. Half-sister to Fling. This is her 

seventh foal. Her sixth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of five foals to race, 
three winners, inc:- 

Insane Volt (g by All Too Hard). 2 wins at 1000m, 1080m. 
Cryptic Clue (g by All Too Hard). 2 wins at 1514m, 1600m. 
Sudden Impacts (f by Real Impact). Winner at 1400m. 

2nd dam 
KRYPTELON, by Falvelon. 9 wins-3 in succession-1110m to 1350m, 

$296,100, Ipswich TC Gai Waterhouse Classic, L, BRC Ormiston College 
Quality H., 2d BRC J Cadell Garrick H., L, 4th MRC Sportingbet Sprint 
Series Final S., L. Dam of 7 named foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc :- 

Fling (All Too Hard). 2 wins to 1375m, 3d VRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2. 

3rd dam 
Krypto Katie, by Cryptoclearance. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 5½f, 1m, 2d Hawthorne 

Windy City S., L. Half-sister to ATTIVO, MY JENNY, Ting a Tong (dam of 
CAMPESINO - MAANAE (Sau.), TING A FOLIE). Dam of 9 foals, 7 to 
race, all winners, inc:- 

KRYPTELON (Falvelon). 9 wins. See above. 
Crypto Kate. 4 wins 1m to 8½f in U.S.A. Dam of 6 winners- 

Kate is a Ten (Tenpins). 11 wins-4 in succession-1600m to 1800m, 2d 
Camarero Clasico Roberto Clemente, L. Dam of 2 winners- 

Similar (Don Paco). 6 wins-1 at 2-to 1700m to 2025, 3d Camarero 
Clasico Antonio Mongil Jr, L, Clasico Antonio Fernandez Castrillon, L. 

Bless Me Katie. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 
Prince Tikea (Sir Prancealot). 4 wins 1500m to 1760m, $111,638, 3d 

SAJC Hill Smith S., L, Croser H. 

4th dam 
TING A LING, by Nostrum. 6 wins-2 at 2, Timonium Frolic S., L, 3d Keystone 

Really Mean S., L. Half-sister to Crisp 'n Clear, Ring Me Up. Dam of 10 
foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

ATTIVO (Valid Appeal). 9 wins-2 at 2-5½f to 1m, $141,709, Arlington Park 
Illinois Breeders' Futurity, L, 3d Arlington Park Chief Illiniwek S., L. 

MY JENNY (Valid Appeal). 5 wins-2 at 2-at 6f, 6½f, $124,912, Arlington 
Park Windy City S., L, 2d Hawthorne Quick Reward S., L. Producer. 

Ting a Tong. Winner at 2 at 5½f in U.S.A. Dam of 8 winners- 
CAMPESINO - MAANAE (Sau.) (Careafolie). 6 wins 1600m to 2400m 

in Argentina and Saudi Arabia, La Plata Gran Premio Dardo Rocha, 
Gr.1, Gran Premio Provincia de Buenos Aires, Gr.1. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BAHRINNA (As Agent), Beaudesert, Qld. 

Lot 91 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable H 8 

Foaled 27th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 10 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Acclamation Royal Applause .............................. Waajib 

ACLAIM (IRE) Princess Athena ........................ Ahonoora 
2013 Aris Danroad ........................................ Danehill 
 Cumbres ........................................ Kahyasi 
Dam Golden Snake Danzig ............................. Northern Dancer 

VIPERA GOLD Dubian......................................... High Line 
2006 Thermopylae Mukaddamah ........................... Storm Bird 
 Whiff .......................................... Lunchtime 
 
ACLAIM (IRE) (Bay 2013-Stud GB 2018, Aust. 2022). 7 wins-1 at 2-1207m to 
1610m, Chantilly Prix de la Foret, Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Queen Picasso. 
Sire of 219 rnrs, 129 wnrs. His oldest SH-bred progeny are 2YOs. His 
NH-bred progeny inc SW Cachet (The One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1), Royal 
Aclaim, Purosangue, SP Jacinda, Wiltshire, Il Frantoio, White Lips, 
Democracy, Beautiful Black, Woman of Ciprea, Chelsea Gardens, etc.  

1st dam 
VIPERA GOLD, by Golden Snake. 5 wins 1200m to 1600m, $145,200, BRC 

Nudgee H., L, Blackwater Quarries & Concrete H., SITA Environmental H., 
2d BRC Glenlogan Park P., Novotel Brisbane Airport H., 3d BRC Toyota 
Material Handling H., 4th Qld Tatt's RC Members' Cup, L, Sunshine Coast 
Cup, L. Three-quarter-sister to Wayne's Gold (dam of LIM'S 
LIGHTNING). This is her fifth live foal. Dam of four foals to race, inc:- 

Viper Command (g by Headwater). Placed in 2025 in Malaysia. 
Zena Rose (f by Power). Placed. 

2nd dam 
THERMOPYLAE, by Mukaddamah. Winner at 1300m. Half-sister to Wayne's 

Gold (dam of LIM'S LIGHTNING), Wiggly Woo. Dam of 9 foals, 8 to 
race, 7 winners, inc:- 

VIPERA GOLD (Golden Snake). 5 wins. See above. 
Show of Strength. 4 wins at 1200m, 1400m, BRC Drumbeats at Lyndhurst P., 

Treasury Wine Estate 3YO P., 3d BRC Winning Edge Presentations H. 
Spring Queen. 2 wins at 1500m, 1800m, BRC Moreton Hire H. 
Thessaly. Winner at 1350m, Ipswich TC Thanks Robert Henderson H. 

3rd dam 
Whiff, by Lunchtime. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1550m, STC Royal Standard H., AJC 

Golden Rhapsody S., 2d Gosford RC Belle of the Turf S., L, AJC HMAS Vendetta 
H., Australia Welter H. Dam of 16 foals, 15 to race, 13 winners, inc:- 

Wayne's Gold (Golden Snake). 4 wins 1309m to 1800m, $143,220, VRC 
Dover P., MRC Stargazer H., 3d MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

LIM'S LIGHTNING (Lope de Vega). Horse of the Year in Singapore in 2021. 
Champion 2YO in Singapore in 2018. Champion Sprinter, Miler & Stayer in 
Singapore in 2021. Champion Miler in Singapore in 2022. 12 wins-4 in 
succession-1105m to 2000m, $1,711,694 in Aust. and Singapore, 
Singapore TC Kranji Mile, Gr.3, Singapore Gold Cup, L, Aushorse Golden 
Horseshoe, L, Lion City Cup, L, Raffles Cup, L, 2d Singapore TC Kranji 
Mile, L, 3d Singapore TC Singapore Guineas, L, Saas Fee S., L. 

Wiggly Woo (Polish Patriot). 5 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1300m, AJC 
Centennial Park H., Sandara H., De Bortoli Wines 2YO H., 2d VRC Let's 
Elope S., L, AJC St Aubins H., STC Luna Park H., 3d AJC Toy Show H., L. 

4th dam 
Snuff, by Better Boy. 7 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1400m, AJC Kemps Creek H., 

Maroubra Welter H., STC Granville H., Maurice McCarten Flying Welter H., 
Queenscliff H., Macquarie Welter H., Tiny Tots S., 2d STC Golden Slipper S., 
Gr.1, AJC Reginald Allen H., L, 3d AJC June S., L, 4th STC Silver Slipper S., 
Gr.2. Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

Whiff (Lunchtime). 2 wins. See above. 



Account of WINDSOR SPORTHORSES, Gold Coast, Qld. 

Lot 92 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable H 3 

Foaled 8th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 56 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

INVADER Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2014 Flame of Sydney Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 
 Flame of Atlanta ........................ Clay Hero 
Dam Akeed Mofeed Dubawi ........................... Dubai Millennium 

VIRAGO MISS Wonder Why ................................ Tiger Hill 
2017 Royal Bender Refuse to Bend .................... Sadler's Wells 
 Red Royalty ....................... Sovereign Red 
 
INVADER (AUS) (Chestnut 2014-Stud 2018). 2 wins at 2, ATC Sires' 
Produce S., Gr.1. Sire of 167 rnrs, 98 wnrs, inc. SW Sunshine in Paris (ATC 
Surround S., Gr.1), SP I'm Zac, Robrick and of Vegas Raider, Storm the 
Fortress, Celtic Vader, Lady Masquerade, Spaceship, Tartana, 
Reluctantlycharmed, Victory Lane, Foreign Press, Kitri, Coincide, Invader 
Zim, Royal Invader, Winston Hills, Trespassing, Movader, Nishikado, etc.  

1st dam 
VIRAGO MISS, by Akeed Mofeed. Winner at 1000m. Sister to Raging Queen. 

This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
Royal Bender, by Refuse to Bend. 6 wins-3 in succession at 2-975m to 

1200m, $407,762, VRC AFL Life Members & Carbine Club 2YO H., MRC 
Premier Signs H., Responsible Gambling Awareness Week H., Bianco Flyer 
2YO H., Sportingbet H., 2d MRC Sir John Monash S., L, BRC Lightning H., 
L, MVRC Sportingbet H., Programmed Property Services H., MRC Geoff 
Murphy H., 3d SAJC WH Wylie H., L. Half-sister to Testa Reale, Blue 
Royalty. Dam of 7 named foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Raging Queen (Akeed Mofeed). 2 wins at 1050m, 1400m, SAJC Pike & 
Joyce H., Terry Howe Printing P., 2d SAJC Mypunter.com H., Heineken 3 
H., Twilight at Morphettville H., 3d SAJC Laelia S., L. Dam of- 

Duchess of Sussex. 2 wins at 1050m, 1100m in 2024-25, SAJC Guinness P. 

3rd dam 
RED ROYALTY, by Sovereign Red. Unraced. Half-sister to NULLABOR, Crownie 

(dam of IP MAN - EL PADRINO (Sing.)). Dam of 10 named foals, 8 to 
race, 7 winners, inc:- 

Testa Reale (Testa Rossa). Winner at 2 at 1000m, MRC Princess Talaria 
2YO H., 2d MVRC William Crockett S., L, 3d MVRC Champagne S., Gr.3, 
Alexandra S., L, 4th MRC HDF McNeil S., Gr.3. Dam of 6 winners- 

Zoubo (Zoustar). 2 wins at 1200m, $142,005, MRC Spicer 
Thoroughbreds H., 3d MRC Angus Armanasco S., Gr.2. 

Royal Bender (Refuse to Bend). 6 wins. See above. 
Blue Royalty (Bluebird). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1300m, $104,750, MRC Mr 

Illusion H., Marie Louise H., 3d Mornington RC Hareeba S., L. Producer. 

4th dam 
Crown Hope, by Crown Jester. 3 wins at 2 at 1010m, 1200m, BATC Swan 

Premium H., Swan Light S., Reisling H., 3d BATC Orlando Wines S., L, QTC 
CE McDougall S., L, STC Birthday Card H., L. Dam of 10 named foals, 7 to 
race, 5 winners, inc:- 

NULLABOR (Military Plume). 7 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $152,945, 
WATC Ascot S., L, Rentokil Healthcare H., Ascot H., Temple Coyn Welter 
H., Sunday Good Times Welter H., February H., 2d WATC Aquanita S., L, 
BATC Brisbane News H., 3d WATC Easter S., Gr.3, Ngawyni S., L. 

Crownie. Unraced. Dam of- 
IP MAN - EL PADRINO (Sing.) (Mr. Nancho). Champion Older Horse in 

Singapore in 2014. 10 wins 1000m to 1400m, $1,133,506 in 
Singapore, Korea and U.A.E, Singapore TC Merlion Trophy, L-twice, 
Woodlands H., L, 2d Singapore TC Merlion Trophy, L, 3d Singapore TC 
Kranji Sprint, L, 4th Meydan Dubai Golden Shaheen, Gr.1. 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 93 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable D 26 

Foaled 14th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 331 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Lope de Vega Shamardal .................... Giant's Causeway 

LUCKY VEGA (IRE) Lady Vettori ...................................... Vettori 
2018 Queen of Carthage Cape Cross...........................Green Desert 
 Satwa Queen .............................. Muhtathir 
Dam Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

WHO DOUBTED ME Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2016 Shine on Anna Anabaa ............................................ Danzig 
 Shine on Me ......................... Machiavellian 
 
LUCKY VEGA (IRE) (Bay 2018-Stud Aust. 2021, Ire. 2022). 2 wins at 2 at 6f, 
Curragh Phoenix S., Gr.1. Grandson of SW Satwa Queen. Sire of SW Within 
the Law (ATC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.2), SP Vega for Luck and of Senorita 
Vega, Lope Spirit, I'm Lucky Two, Lam Yai, Eclair Lane, Lost Signal, 
Hengroin, Rawalpindi Express, Loz Vegas, Boiling Over, Vegameister, 
Graphic Sight, Lucky Lass, Miss Lyra, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
WHO DOUBTED ME, by Not a Single Doubt. Winner at 1400m. Half-sister to 

SEE YOU IN HEAVEN. This is her second foal. Dam of one foal to race. 

2nd dam 
SHINE ON ANNA, by Anabaa. 2 wins at 1410m, VRC Harold & Lois Peters H., 

MRC Blue Ribbon Day Cup. Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
SEE YOU IN HEAVEN (Divine Prophet). 6 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1600m, 

$830,070, to 2024-25, MRC Sandown Guineas, Gr.2, VRC Ottawa S., 
Gr.3, SAJC Behemoth S., Gr.3-twice, Breeders' S., Gr.3, Dequetteville 
S., L, 2d VRC Let's Elope S., Gr.2, Vanity S., Gr.3, SAJC David Coles AM 
S., Gr.3, Leon Macdonald S., L, Durbridge S., L, 3d MRC Ladies Day 
Vase, Gr.3, VRC Desirable S., L, SAJC Cinderella S., L, 4th VRC Let's 
Elope S., Gr.2, SAJC Leon Macdonald S., L. 

Annaman. 4 wins 1666m to 2200m, $206,400, BRC Construction Skills Qld 
H., Ipswich TC It's Not Too Late Spud P., Sky Racing P. 

Alaskan Sun. 5 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1600m, $175,753, MRC Spicer 
Thoroughbreds H., Blue Star Group H., 2d MRC Ken Sturt H. 

3rd dam 
Shine on Me, by Machiavellian. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1400m, 1600m, 2d Saint-

Cloud Prix Isola Bella, L, 4th Maisons-Laffitte Prix Solitude, L. Dam of 11 
named foals, 8 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Investor. 6 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m in GB, France and Austria, Maisons-
Laffitte Prix des Aunettes, Magna Racino Preis vom Marchfeld. 

Luminosity. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 
Glamour Fox. 7 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1600m, $251,445, ATC XXXX H., Sky 

Racing Active H., 3d ATC Sky Racing Active H., Bowermans H. 
Star Stealer. 7 wins 975m to 1207m, $168,600, MVRC Simpson 

Construction H., SAJC Sportingbet H., 3d VRC AR Creswick Series. 
Lumens Lenny. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m to 2024-25, Ipswich TC Lawn 

Shed P., 2d BRC Sky Racing H., Ipswich TC TAB P., Bishopp H. 
Suebet. Unraced. Dam of- 

Laydownlily. 6 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1350m, $155,100, to 
2025-26, Ipswich TC Great Northern H., 3d BRC Racing Museum H. 

4th dam 
Seranda, by Petoski. Winner at 2000m, Deauville Prix de l'Orne, 3d Evry Prix 

de la Cochère, L. Sister to Sefiros, half-sister to Creepshow, Djenanne 
(dam of DALARUA), Serafica (dam of SHAKA, SERALIA). Dam of 10 
foals, all raced, 9 winners, inc:- 

Shine on Me (Machiavellian). 2 wins. See above. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 94 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable B 3 

Foaled 31st August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 60 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Galileo Sadler's Wells ......... Northern Dancer 

CHURCHILL (IRE) Urban Sea ......................................Miswaki 
2014 Meow Storm Cat .................................. Storm Bird 
 Airwave ..................................... Air Express 
Dam Danehill Danzig ..................... Northern Dancer 

WORLD PEACE Razyana .................................. His Majesty 
2001 Light Up the World Rory's Jester ......................... Crown Jester 
 Christmas Spirit ........................ Bletchingly 
 
CHURCHILL (IRE) (Bay 2014-Stud 2018). 7 wins-5 at 2, The Two Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 648 rnrs, 374 wnrs, 31 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc 
SW Attrition (MRC Toorak H., Gr.1), Robusto, Imperialist, Churchillian, First 
Immortal, SP Arugamama, Cigar Flick, Charisse, Jenny Jerome, 
Churchill's Choice, Super Chilled, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Blue 
Rose Cen, Vadeni, The Foxes, Ladies Church, Survie, etc.  

1st dam 
WORLD PEACE, by Danehill. Winner at 2 at 1000m, $205,550, MRC Blue 

Diamond Preview (f), Gr.3, 2d STC Birthday Card H., L, 3d MRC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1, MVRC CS Hayes S., Gr.3. Three-quarter-sister to 
Metaphorical, Brandy Butter (dam of CASK), Secover (dam of 
LANDLOCKED), half-sister to Searchlights (dam of MILITARY GRACE). 
This is her tenth living foal. Dam of eight foals to race, four winners- 

CHIVALRY (c by Street Cry). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $284,640, 
MRC HDF McNeil S., Gr.3, MVRC Quest 2YO P., 2d VRC Living Legends 
S., L, Leadwest 2YO P., 3d MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3. 

Eye the World (g by Encosta de Lago). 11 wins 1100m to 1800m, $276,835, 
ATC NSWROA Celebrates 50 Years H., MRC Heading Out Hair & Beauty 
H., 2d ATC Turf Club H., International Premier Events H. 

Paloma (f by Mossman). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 900m, 1000m. Dam of 4 winners- 
PEACEFUL (Savabeel). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, Waikato RC 

Great Northern Foal S., L, Wanganui JC O'Learys S., L, 2d CJC 
Champagne S., L, Cambridge JC Maara Grange H. Dam of- 

Ortigian Girl. Winner at 1200m in 2024-25. 
Miss Fi (Makfi). Winner at 2 at 1200m, Marton JC Kelly & Associates 2YO 

S., 2d Wanganui JC Castletown S., L. Dam of 3 winners- 
POLARIS - TRIGGER PEGASUS (Mal.) (Deep Field). 5 wins at 

1200m, 1400m, $242,221, to 2024 in Malaysia and Singapore, Perak 
TC Charity Cup, L. 

Lux Libertas (Almanzor). 5 wins-4 in succession-at 1200m, 1400m, 
$172,808, to 2024-25, Waikato TR Three Wise Birds S., Construction 
H., 2d Auckland TR Auckland Thoroughbred Breeders' S., Gr.2, 
Tauranga Classic, L, 3d Rotorua S., Gr.3, 4th WRC Lightning H., L. 

Highballer. 4 wins 1400m to 1800m, $182,260, ATC Walkers Ridge 
Gallipoli H., MRC Tobin Bros Celebrating Lives H. 

Testimony (g by Zabeel). Winner at 1600m. 
Our Armistice (f by Shalaa). Placed, 3d BRC Eureka Stud P. 
Phils Colours (g by Justify). Placed in 2024-25. 
Julinka (f by Sebring). Placed. 
World to Ransom (g by Red Ransom). Placed. 

2nd dam 
LIGHT UP THE WORLD, by Rory's Jester. 8 wins 1000m to 1500m, 

$330,878, AJC Challenge S., Gr.2, STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.3, 
Premiere S., Gr.3. Half-sister to PRESENTING, Tycoon Joy (dam of 
BENTLEY BISCUIT), Brandy Butter (dam of CASK), Secover (dam of 
LANDLOCKED), Gifted Spirit (dam of RAIN DRUM, SNITZEL SPIRIT), 
Joy (dam of THORN PARK). Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 7 winners. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of GLENX LODGE CONSIGNMENT (As Agent),  
Biddaddaba, Qld. 

Lot 95 (No GST) GREY COLT Stable E 23 

Foaled 30th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 94 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire So You Think High Chaparral .................... Sadler's Wells 

D'ARGENTO Triassic .............................................. Tights 
2014 Fullazz Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 
 Battonage ................................Kenmare 
Dam Zizou Fusaichi Pegasus .............. Mr. Prospector 

WRONG BIAS Natural is My Name .................. Naturalism 
2013 Mardi's Magic Kenny's Best Pal ....................... Bletchingly 
 Sunset Beach ..........................Kenmare 
 
D'ARGENTO (AUS) (Grey 2014-Stud 2020). 4 wins-2 at 2, ATC Rosehill 
Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 66 rnrs, 25 wnrs, inc. SW Statuario (MRC Galilee 
Series Final, L), SP Silva 'n' Suave, All Kinds of Folk, Silver Dagger, Rag 
Queen, Sequista and of Teardrop Rotation, Figlio d'Argento, Due Calzini, 
Didn't Miss Many, Tripod Terror, Warpainted, Flying Argento, Teylu, Placid 
Pearl, Lanz in Gray, Bitten by Barry - Lucky Twin Stars (H.K.), etc.  

1st dam 
WRONG BIAS, by Zizou. 2 wins at 1200m, BRC Spring Carnival H. Half-sister to 

Blue Ruby (dam of GLINT OF SILVER), Magic Art (dam of CHAIN OF 
LIGHTNING). This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
MARDI'S MAGIC, by Kenny's Best Pal. 4 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1400m, 

$204,385, STC Magic Night S., Gr.2, VATC Swinburne Alumni H., STC 
Cabramatta Rugby League Club H., 2d STC Topmost Flying Welter H., 3d 
BTC Bernborough H., L. Sister to Surrealist (dam of RACING TO WIN, 
PURREALIST). Dam of 9 named foals, all raced, 8 winners, inc:- 

Vilakazi Street. 8 wins 1100m to 1400m, STC Stephen Hood H., Albury RC 
City H., 2d ATC Hall Chadwick H., Murrumbidgee TC Wagga Town P. 

Magic Zulu. 4 wins 1200m to 1400m, $118,565, MRC Future H., 2d AJC 
March Hare H., MRC Ahern's at Highways After the Last H. 

Zoumagic. 6 wins 1000m to 1250m, $135,925, ATC TAB More Than Winning 
H., 2d ATC TAB Rewards H., 3d ATC On Point Locating H. Producer. 

Blue Ruby. Winner at 1100m, ATC Australian Turf Club H. Dam of 3 winners- 
GLINT OF SILVER (Rubick). 2 wins at 1250m, 1400m, $409,990, MRC 

Autumn S., Gr.2, ATC New TAB App H., 2d ATC Phar Lap S., Gr.2, 
Asahi Super Dry H., VRC Subzero H., 4th MRC Kevin Heffernan S., Gr.3. 

Magic Art. Winner at 1200m, 3d SAJC Penna Michael Accountants H. Dam of- 
CHAIN OF LIGHTNING (Fighting Sun). 8 wins-5 in succession-1050m 

to 1400m, $2,725,355, ATC TJ Smith S., Gr.1, MRC Tristarc S., Gr.2, 
ATC Birthday Card S., Gr.3, MRC WW Cockram S., Gr.3, 3d MRC 
Rubiton S., Gr.2, Schillaci S., Gr.2, How Now S., Gr.3, 4th Qld Tatt's 
RC Tattersall's Tiara, Gr.1, SAJC Robert Sangster S., Gr.1. 

Watch My Lips. Raced twice. Dam of 11 winners- 
Cruz Ramirez (Myboycharlie). 4 wins to 1600m, WRC Taumarunui 

Cosmopolitan Club H., 2d Wairarapa Thoroughbred Breeders S., L. 

3rd dam 
SUNSET BEACH, by Kenmare. Unraced. Half-sister to SIR MIDAS, Kailey Princess 

(dam of SLEEPING BEAUTY). Dam of 7 foals, 6 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 
MARDI'S MAGIC (Kenny's Best Pal). 4 wins. See above. 
Surrealist. Placed at 2 & 3. Dam of 9 winners- 

RACING TO WIN (Encosta de Lago). Champion 3YO in Australia in 2006. 
13 wins-3 in succession at 2-1100m to 1600m, $3,762,285, AJC 
Doncaster H., Gr.1, Epsom H., Gr.1, George Main S., Gr.1, All Aged 
S., Gr.1, STC George Ryder S., Gr.1, AJC Warwick S., Gr.2, STC 
Apollo S., Gr.2, Theo Marks S., Gr.2-twice, Hobartville S., Gr.2. 

PURREALIST (Tale of the Cat). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, MRC 
Caulfield Guineas Prelude, Gr.3, 2d SAJC Jansz S., Gr.3. Sire. 



Account of EMBRACE FARM, Glass House Mountains, Qld. 

Lot 96 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable G 15 

Foaled 4th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Spirit of Boom Sequalo ................................ Rustic Amber 

JONKER Temple Spirit .........................Special Dane 
2015 Hearts and Arrows Kempinsky ................................ Danehill 
 Villa Igea................................. Papal Power 
Dam So You Think High Chaparral .................... Sadler's Wells 

YOU WOULD THINK Triassic .............................................. Tights 
2013 Fashion Street Danewin .................................... Danehill 
 Pinprick .................................... Luskin Star 
 
JONKER (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2022). 5 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1200m, 
A$2,065,660, MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1, Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, 
RL, BRC Keith Noud H., L, 2d BRC Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1, ATC 
Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, BRC George Moore S., Gr.3, 3d ATC Galaxy 
H., Gr.1, Run to the Rose H., Gr.2, BRC Victory S., Gr.2. Out of a half-sister 
to SW Fair Trade and SW Fiscal Fantasy. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
YOU WOULD THINK, by So You Think. 2 wins at 1350m, 1400m, 3d MRC 

Yarramalong Racing Club P. This is her fourth foal. Her third foal is an 
unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race, inc:- 

Red Deer (g by Vancouver). Placed at 3 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
Fashion Street, by Danewin. 7 wins-2 at 2-1007m to 1500m, $230,360, AJC 

Electronic H., STC Inghams Love'em H., Sensesational Spring H., 3d Wyong 
RC Mona Lisa S., L, AJC Macau Jockey Club Trophy H., 4th AJC Angst S., 
L. Three-quarter-blood-sister to Lift All Boats (dam of BUBBA'S BAY). 
Dam of 3 foals, all raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

In the Loop. 2 wins at 1230m, 1512m. 

3rd dam 
PINPRICK, by Luskin Star. Raced once. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Fashion Street (Danewin). 7 wins. See above. 
Grand Circuit. 3 wins 1300m to 1600m. 

4th dam 
TRIVIALITY, by Vain. Placed. Sister to COUNTY, three-quarter-sister to Mrs. Kahn 

(dam of IKE'S DREAM), half-sister to BEANS, DIEU D'OR, Fire 
Fighter, Singeing Lamp (dam of HALF HENNESSY), Corn (dam of 
MAIZCAY, MZILIKAZI, DONNA CARA, FITTING), Mahenge (dam of 
BEAVER). Dam of 10 named foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Petty. 7 wins 1200m to 1400m, QTC Mattress Discounters H. Dam of- 
Petty Lane. 10 wins 1200m to 1600m, Otago RC Wine Tap Publicans Cup. 

Peel. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, $133,365, AJC Stardust Hotel Welter 
H., STC Blacktown Workers' Club 2YO H., 2d AJC David Jones 2YO H. 

Shantung. Winner at 1000m, 2d Wellington Boot. Grandam of- 
BUBBA'S BAY (Cable Bay). 11 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1200m, 

$837,300, to 2024-25, BRC Nudgee S., L, Keith Noud H., L, 4th Qld 
Tatt's RC Tattersall's Classic, L, Gosford Guineas, L. 

5th dam 
DONNA NOOK, by Relko. 2 wins at 1¾m, Newmarket Dawson S. Half-sister to 

Triona. Dam of 11 foals, all raced, 8 winners, inc:- 
COUNTY (Vain). 7 wins-5 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, STC Todman Slipper Trial 

S., Gr.3, VATC Mercedes-Benz H., L, 2d VRC Black Douglas S., L. Sire. 
BEANS (Blazing Saddles). 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, ACT RC Black 

Opal S., Gr.3, 2d STC Reisling Slipper Trial S., Gr.3. Producer. 
Singeing Lamp. 2 wins at 2 to 1200m, STC Botanical Gardens H. Dam of- 

HALF HENNESSY (Hennessy). 6 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 2400m, 
$901,650, Queensland Derby, Gr.1, QTC Grand Prix S., Gr.2. Sire. 



Account of ALEXIA FRASER BLOODSTOCK (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 97 (No GST) BAY FILLY Stable F 13 

Foaled 6th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Rubick Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 

YES YES YES Sliding Cube ................... Rock of Gibraltar 
2016 Sin Sin Sin Fantastic Light ................................... Rahy 
 Steam Heat ....................................... Salieri 
Dam Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

ZABEEA Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2006 Arrabeea Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Trotanoy .............................. Lord Seymour 
 
YES YES YES (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 4 wins-3 at 2, ATC Todman S., 
Gr.2. Sire of 101 rnrs, 50 wnrs, inc. SP Yes Lulu, Yes Queen, Flattered, Firm 
Agreement, Maili, Nymphadora, Let's Go Barbie and of Want a Winner, 
Useapin, Livin' Thing, Pretty Powerful, At Your Service, It's a Yes, Endure, 
Climactic, Yoyo Yeezy, Enright, Si Senora, Who Saz Yes, Power of Three, 
Columbia Blue, Yes Man, Affirmative Light, Gloryess, Triple Tempo, etc.  

1st dam 
ZABEEA, by Exceed and Excel. Raced twice. This is her eighth foal. Dam of 4 

foals to race, 2 winners, inc:- 
FISH RIVER (f by Canford Cliffs). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1400m, 

Turffontein Three Troikas S., Gr.3. Dam of 2 winners- 
Fish Eagle. 3 wins 1200m to 1800m in South Africa. 
Great Notion. Winner at 1400m in 2024-25 in South Africa. 

Sugar Doll (f by Street Sense). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m. Dam of- 
General Mo. Winner at 800m. 

2nd dam 
ARRABEEA, by Zabeel. 5 wins 1100m to 1615m, $295,375, BTC Doomben 

Classic, Gr.3, VATC Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, AJC Toy Show H., L, STC 
Pacific Gaming H., 2d STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.2, AJC James HB Carr 
S., L, STC Sheraco S., L, VRC TEAC Digital H., STC Magic Millions H. Sister 
to M'Lady Fonteyn (dam of BACCHANAL WOMAN), half-sister to MARIE 
CLAIRE. Dam of 5 named foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

Ready Diva. Winner at 1400m. Dam of 4 winners- 
Outback Diva. 5 wins 1200m to 1600m, $295,050, Canberra Mile, ATC 

Rosehill Bowling Club H., 4th Wyong RC Mona Lisa S., L. 

3rd dam 
TROTANOY, by Lord Seymour. 6 wins-1 at 2-at 880m, 1200m, CJC 

Canterbury Belle S., L, Timaru S., L, 3d HBJC Gold Trail S., Gr.3. Sister to 
Pride of Goodwood (dam of PRIDE OF RANCHO), half-sister to 
MONARCH STAR, SILVER STARDOM, Lucy Tudor (dam of HAPPY 
REALM). Dam of 11 foals, 9 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

ARRABEEA (Zabeel). 5 wins. See above. 
MARIE CLAIRE (O'Reilly). 6 wins 1300m to 1600m, $101,063, Hawkes Bay 

GR Kelt Memorial H., L, 2d WRC Captain Cook S., Gr.1. Grandam of- 
THE SOULTAKER - BULB ELITE (H.K.) (Iffraaj). 3 wins-1 at 2-1100m 

to 1650m, $380,002, ARC Bonecrusher S., Gr.3, Avondale JC Murdoch 
Newell S., L, 2d Whangarei RC Northland Breeders S., L. 

FORSA ECLIPSE (Showcasing). 2 wins at 1200m in Malaysia, Selangor 
TC Malaysia 3YO Championship Heat 2, L. 

M'Lady Fonteyn. Winner at 2 at 1400m. Dam of 3 winners- 
BACCHANAL WOMAN (Encosta de Lago). 9 wins 1080m to 1600m, 

$319,190, Canberra RC National Sprint H., L. Dam of 6 winners- 
SWEET SCANDAL (Sepoy). 7 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1350m, 

$493,680, Hawkesbury Crown, Gr.3, 2d MRC Summoned S., Gr.3, 
3d VRC Jim Beam S., Gr.3, MRC Bass Strait Beef Steaks S., Gr.3. 

Sir Bacchus (Sebring). 8 wins 1100m to 1400m, $597,800, 2d 
Canberra RC National Sprint H., L, 4th Scone RC Luskin Star S., L. 

All Grunt (Grunt). 3 wins 1100m to 1400m, $121,550, in 2024-25, 2d 
WATC Lex Piper S., L, 3d WATC JC Roberts S., L, Challenge S., L. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 98 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable C 21 

Foaled 25th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 181 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

WILD RULER Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2017 Gypsy Robin Daaher ............................. Awesome Again 
 Feisty Princess .................... Indian Charlie 
Dam Savabeel Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 

ZAUANA (NZ) Savannah Success ....... Success Express 
2017 Pander O'Reilly ................................... Last Tycoon 
 Kowtow ........................................ Shadeed 
 
WILD RULER (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2022). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 
A$2,618,125, MVRC AJ Moir S., Gr.1, ATC Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, 
Roman Consul S., Gr.2, Inglis Nursery, RL, Heritage S., L, Fireball S., L, 2d 
ATC Concorde S., Gr.3, Cellarbrations 2YO H., 3d VRC Coolmore Stud S., 
Gr.1, BRC Champagne Classic, Gr.2. Half-brother to SW Pavitra (Illawarra 
TC Kembla Grange Classic, Gr.3). His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
ZAUANA, by Savabeel. Unraced. This is her second foal. Her first foal is an 

unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
PANDER, by O'Reilly. Raced once. Half-sister to PRECEDENCE, The Raj, 

Dancing Attendance. Dam of 5 foals, 3 to race, all winners, inc:- 
Fields of Courage. Winner at 1300m in 2024-25, MRC Sportsbet P. 
El Guerrouj. 3 wins to 1600m, $100,690, 3d VRC Grinders Coffee Trophy. 

3rd dam 
KOWTOW, by Shadeed. Raced once. Half-sister to Upstage (dam of 

TAVISTOCK). Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 
PRECEDENCE (Zabeel). 10 wins-3 in succession-1600m to 2600m, 

$1,952,280, Moonee Valley Gold Cup, Gr.2-twice, VRC Queen Elizabeth 
S., Gr.3, MVRC JRA Cup, Gr.3, BRC Premier's Cup, Gr.3, STC NE 
Manion Cup, L, VRC PFD Food Services H., MRC Galilee Series Final H., 
MVRC Adapt Australia H., Tatts Group H., 2d MRC St George S., Gr.2, 
BRC Premier's Cup, Gr.3, VRC St Leger, L, ATC NE Manion Cup, L, 3d 
MRC Zipping Classic, Gr.2, Herbert Power S., Gr.2, GCTC AD Hollindale 
S., Gr.2, 4th VRC Australian Cup, Gr.1, MVRC Dato' Tan Chin Nam S., Gr.2. 

The Raj (Grosvenor). 4 wins 1200m to 1600m, CJC Robbie's Bar & Bistro 
H., New Zealand Horse Shoe Company H., 2d Canterbury Gold Cup, 
Gr.3, Manawatu Classic, Gr.3, North Canterbury RC Canterbury S., L, 3d 
New Zealand Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1. 

Dancing Attendance (Danehill Dancer). 4 wins at 1600m, 1900m, 
$111,143, ATC Chargrill Charlie's H., Georges River H., Ascot Club H., 
Matamata RC New World H., 2d WRC Trentham S., Gr.3. Producer. 

4th dam 
PEDESTAL, by High Line. Raced once. Half-sister to JUPITER ISLAND, 

PRECOCIOUS, PUSHY (dam of BLUEBOOK, MYSELF, FIRST), 
KRAYYAN, Picnicing, Putupon (dam of DANCEABOUT, POLE 
POSITION), Mrs Moonlight (dam of SOVIET FLASH). Dam of 9 foals, all 
raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

Worship. Placed at 3 in GB. Grandam of- 
SLICE OF CLASS (Guillotine). 4 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $130,551, CJC 

Canterbury Breeders S., Gr.3, 2d Egmont RC Taranaki Breeders S., 
Gr.3, 3d Counties RC Auckland Thoroughbred Breeders, Gr.2. 

Fire Show (Showcasing). Winner at 2 at 1200m, 3d Ashburton RC John 
Grigg S., Gr.3, 4th CJC Zacinto S., L, Gore Guineas, L. 

Upstage. Unplaced. Dam of 7 winners- 
TAVISTOCK (Montjeu). 6 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1600m, $556,490, 

Hawkes Bay Mudgway Partsworld S., Gr.1, Waikato Draught Sprint, 
Gr.1, VRC Blamey S., Gr.2, 2d WRC Thorndon Mile, Gr.1. Sire. 



Account of SYMPHONY LODGE (As Agent), Oakey, Qld. 

Lot 99 (No GST)BLACK OR BROWN COLT Stable D 16 

Foaled 17th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire O'Reilly Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 

BRUTAL (NZ) Courtza ............................... Pompeii Court 
2015 Alberton Princess Golan........................................... Spectrum 
 Straussbridge ....................... Straussbrook 
Dam Ferlax Pentire ................................... Be My Guest 

ZENE (NZ) Legs Akimbo ................................. Marscay 
2015 Rhandara Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 
 Bhandara ........................................ Zabeel 
 
BRUTAL (NZ) (Brown 2015-Stud 2020). 5 wins-1 at 2, ATC Doncaster H., 
Gr.1. Sire of 97 rnrs, 41 wnrs, inc. SW Nepotism (ATC Champagne S., Gr.1), 
Jenni's Meadow, SP Harlem Queen, Brutiful Lass and of Lead Me On, 
Fingers Hunter, Brutalina, The All Out, Barbaric Lad, Totoka, Glorious 
Moments, Heinous, Super Strong Kid, Truly Fluke, Savagery Vibe, Big 
Brute, Four Ace, Grande Bellezza, Xcessive Force, Aged Care, etc.  

1st dam 
ZENE, by Ferlax. Unraced. This is her second foal. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
RHANDARA, by Redoute's Choice. 2 wins at 1000m, 1400m, 4th VRC Streets 

Ice Cream S., L, Ottawa S., L. Dam of 5 foals, 4 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 
Weona Nicconi - Nicconi Express (H.K.). 4 wins 1200m to 1800m, $642,335, 

SCTC Hot 91.1 H., HKJC Victoria Park H., Lin Fa Shan H. 
Limbering. 7 wins 1100m to 1600m, $187,810, to 2024-25, 2d SAJC 

Sportsbet H.-twice, 3d SAJC Bet in the Shed H. 

3rd dam 
BHANDARA, by Zabeel. 5 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $126,539, ARC King's P., 

Gr.3, WRC Cuddle S.H., Gr.3, AJC Wiggle H., L, 3d WRC Wellington S., 
Gr.3. Sister to Kumari (dam of SEMARI), half-sister to SHARVASTI, 
SHASTRI, Modave (dam of ERIC THE EEL - TOURBILLON 
DIAMOND (H.K.)). Dam of 8 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

Urban Rocker. 2 wins at 1600m, 1900m, $107,806, ATC Canterbury BMW All 
New M5 H., 2d ATC Australian Turf Club H. Grandam of- 

SNOW PATROL (Contributer). 2 wins at 1300m, 1400m, $221,540, MRC 
Autumn S., Gr.2, Ladbroke It P., 3d MRC Ladbrokes Hub H. 

4th dam 
VEDODARA, by Kreisler. 4 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $192,970, Hawke's 

Bay Guineas, L, 2d STC Ansett Australia S., Gr.1, 3d New Zealand Two 
Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, STC Phar Lap S., Gr.2, 4th New Zealand One 
Thousand Guineas, Gr.1. Half-sister to BALMACARA (dam of 
JAMIESON VALLEY). Dam of 15 foals, 11 to race, all winners, inc:- 

SHARVASTI (Montjeu). 4 wins-3 in succession-at 1600m, 2200m, 
$189,744, Avondale Gold Cup, Gr.1, ARC Carbine Club Trophy, 2d ARC 
Zabeel Classic, Gr.1, Waikato RC International S., Gr.1, Masterton RC 
Lowland S., Gr.3, 3d Hawkes Bay Hastings City Anniversary H. Producer. 

BHANDARA (Zabeel). 5 wins. See above. 
SHASTRI (Stravinsky). 5 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, $133,270, Hawke's 

Bay Guineas, Gr.3, 2d Otaki Maori RC WFA S., Gr.1, Wellington 
Guineas, Gr.2, Matamata RC Slipper S., L, 4th WRC Telegraph H., Gr.1. 

Kumari. 3 wins at 1200m, 1600m, Wanganui JC Balance H. Dam of- 
SEMARI (Sebring). 6 wins-3 in succession-1600m to 2040m, $213,665, 

ATC Epona S., Gr.3, MVRC Ranvet H., 3d ATC Chairman's H., Gr.2.  
Modave. Unraced. Dam of 6 winners- 

ERIC THE EEL - TOURBILLON DIAMOND (H.K.) (Olympic Glory). 7 
wins-2 at 2-1300m to 2200m, $4,351,202, HKJC Ladies' Purse, Gr.3, 
2d HKJC Queen Elizabeth II Cup, Gr.1, 3d ATC Australian Derby, Gr.1. 

Perfect Match (Not a Single Doubt). 8 wins-3 in succession-at 1200m, 
1400m, HKJC Chief Executive's Cup H., 2d HKJC Premier Cup, Gr.3. 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 100 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable E 8 

Foaled 27th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 351 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Lope de Vega Shamardal .................... Giant's Causeway 

LUCKY VEGA (IRE) Lady Vettori ...................................... Vettori 
2018 Queen of Carthage Cape Cross...........................Green Desert 
 Satwa Queen .............................. Muhtathir 
Dam Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

ZERENDA (FR) Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2015 Zerkaza Dalakhani .................................... Darshaan 
 Zarkava ....................................... Zamindar 
 
LUCKY VEGA (IRE) (Bay 2018-Stud Aust. 2021, Ire. 2022). 2 wins at 2 at 6f, 
Curragh Phoenix S., Gr.1. Grandson of SW Satwa Queen. Sire of SW Within 
the Law (ATC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.2), SP Vega for Luck and of Senorita 
Vega, Lope Spirit, I'm Lucky Two, Lam Yai, Eclair Lane, Lost Signal, 
Hengroin, Rawalpindi Express, Loz Vegas, Boiling Over, Vegameister, 
Graphic Sight, Lucky Lass, Miss Lyra, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
ZERENDA, by Exceed and Excel. Unraced. Half-sister to ZEYREK, Zeroua (dam 

of ZAVATERI). This is her fourth foal. Her third foal is an unraced 3YO. 
Dam of one foal to race- 

Friendzoned (f by Street Boss). Winner at 1000m in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
ZERKAZA, by Dalakhani. Unraced. Half-sister to ZARAK, ZARKAMIYA (dam of 

ZARIGANA), ZAYKAVA. Dam of 7 named foals, 2 to race, both 
winners, inc:- 

ZEYREK (Sea the Stars). 6 wins 1400m to 2400m, $1,281,998, ATC Craven 
P., Gr.3, Neville Sellwood S., Gr.3, Randwick City S., L, Chandon H., 2d 
ATC Sky High S., Gr.3, Neville Sellwood S., Gr.3, Deauville Prix Michel 
Houyvet, L, Saint-Cloud Prix Turenne, L, 3d GCTC AD Hollindale S., Gr.2, 
ATC City Tattersalls Club Cup, L, 4th ATC Metropolitan H., Gr.1, Hill S., 
Gr.2, Tramway S., Gr.2, Kingston Town S., Gr.3, Queen's Cup, Gr.3. 

Zeroua. Unraced. Dam of- 
ZAVATERI (Without Parole). 3 wins in succession at 2 at 6f, 7f, £161,352, 

in 2025, Goodwood Vintage S., Gr.2, Newmarket July S., Gr.2. 

3rd dam 
ZARKAVA, by Zamindar. Horse of the Year in Europe in 2008. Champion 3YO 

Filly in Europe in 2008. Champion 2YO Filly & 3YO Filly in France in 2007 & 
2008. 7 wins-2 at 2-1600m to 2400m, €3,364,620, Longchamp Prix de l'Arc 
de Triomphe, Gr.1, Chantilly Prix de Diane, Gr.1, Longchamp Poule d'Essai 
des Pouliches, Gr.1, Prix Marcel Boussac, Gr.1, Prix Vermeille, Gr.1, Prix 
de la Grotte, Gr.3, Prix de la Cascade. Half-sister to ZARSHANA. Dam of 
12 named foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

ZARAK (Dubawi). 4 wins-1 at 2-1600m to 2400m, €1,159,758 in France and 
U.A.E, Grand Prix de Saint-Cloud, Gr.1, Meydan Dubai Millennium S., 
Gr.3, Maisons-Laffitte Prix de la Croix de Chavaux, 2d Chantilly Prix du 
Jockey Club, Gr.1, Saint-Cloud Prix Ganay, Gr.1, Deauville Prix 
Guillaume d'Ornano, Gr.2, 3d Chantilly Prix Dollar, Gr.2, 4th Chantilly Prix 
du Moulin de Longchamp, Gr.1, Meydan Dubai Turf, Gr.1. Sire. 

ZARKAMIYA (Frankel). 2 wins at 1600m, 2400m, €123,380, Longchamp 
Prix de Thiberville, L, Prix de la Lancette, 3d Longchamp Prix Vermeille, 
Gr.1, Deauville Prix Minerve, Gr.3. Dam of 2 winners- 

ZARIGANA (Siyouni). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1400m, 1600m, £508,649, to 2025, 
ParisLongchamp Poule d'Essai des Pouliches, Gr.1, Prix d'Aumale, 
Gr.3, Prix de la Grotte, Gr.3, 2d Royal Ascot Coronation S., Gr.1, 
ParisLongchamp Prix Marcel Boussac, Gr.1. 

ZAYKAVA (Siyouni). 2 wins at 2000m, Compiegne Prix Charles Laffitte, L.  



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 101 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable B 20 

Foaled 29th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Extreme Choice Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice 

STAY INSIDE Extremely .................................... Hussonet 
2018 Nothin Leica Storm Anabaa ............................................ Danzig 
 Nothin' Leica ............... Nothin' Leica Dane 
Dam Zoustar Northern Meteor ............ Encosta de Lago 

ZING Zouzou ................... Redoute's Choice 
2016 Zirna Deputy Governor ................... Master Willie 
 Riverly Lass ...................... Gleam Machine 
 
STAY INSIDE (AUS) (Bay 2018-Stud 2022). Champion 2YO in Australia in 
2020-21. 3 wins at 2 to 1200m, A$2,247,600, ATC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, 
Pierro 2YO P., Paul Hoffman 2YO H., 4th ATC Todman S., Gr.2. Grandson of 
a half-sister to SP Convent Girl. Related to SW Wonderful World (MRC 
Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1), SW Spartacus (VATC Oakleigh P., Gr.1), SW 
Dapper’s Hope, SW Wonderful Lass, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
Zing, by Zoustar. 4 wins 1500m to 1800m, $410,660, ATC Schweppes H., Barry 

Cook H., Press Statement at Vinery H., 2d BRC Pam O'Neill S., Gr.3, ATC City 
Tattersalls Club H., Fujitsu General H., Agency H., Schweppes H., Drinkwise 
H., Agency Real Estate H., 3d ATC Les Bridge H. Half-sister to CRAFTY 
IRNA (dam of SNICKERDOODLEDANDY). This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
ZIRNA, by Deputy Governor. Singapore Horse of the Year in 2003. Champion 

4YO Female in Singapore/Malaysia in 2003. 7 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 
2200m, $1,454,705, Te Aroha JC New Zealand Thoroughbred Breeders' S., 
Gr.1, Singapore TC Raffles Cup, L, Singapore Gold Cup, L, Singapore 
Derby Trial, L, 2d Avondale JC 2YO Fillies S., L, Singapore TC Patrons' Bowl, 
L, 3d ARC Eight Carat Classic, Gr.2, Counties Challenge S., L, Singapore 
Derby, L, 4th ARC Zabeel Classic, Gr.1, Waikato RC International S., Gr.1. 
Sister to AMAZING ME, State Command, Ruby Turner, half-sister 
to VANDALO, Wanaka (dam of TAVARNELLE, FLOWER OF 
WANAKA). Dam of 9 named foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

CRAFTY IRNA (Starcraft). 4 wins 1500m to 2400m, $463,735, ATC Adrian 
Knox S., Gr.3, City Tattersalls Club Cup, L, Wyong RC La Gioconda S., 
2d ATC Kingston Town S., Gr.3-twice, Millie Fox S., Gr.3, Epona S., 
Gr.3, Toy Show H., L, Aspiration H., L, 3d VRC Matriarch S., Gr.2, ATC 
Winter Cup, L, 4th ATC Lord Mayor's Cup, L, Aspiration H., L. Dam of- 

SNICKERDOODLEDANDY (Snitzel). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 
$243,440, WATC Burgess Queen S., L, Free Entry to Belmont Park 2YO P. 

Zing (Zoustar). 4 wins. See above. 
La Siroque. 2 wins at 1100m, 1800m, SAJC Holdfast Insurance H. Dam of- 

Divine Diosa (Teofilo). 2 wins at 1400m, 1440m, $323,216, MRC Take it 
to the Neds Level H., 3d ATC Aspiration H., Gr.3. 

Snow Petal. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, Avondale JC Pearl Series H. Dam of- 
Freeze Frame (Vadamos). 5 wins 1100m to 1400m, $161,553, Waikato 

TR Hutton Contracting H., 2d CJC Winter Cup, Gr.3. 
She's a Hustler (Ace High). 4 wins-3 in succession-1512m to 2100m, 

$126,182, in 2024-25, MRC Sportsbet H., 2d SAJC Centaurea S., L. 

3rd dam 
RIVERLY LASS, by Gleam Machine. 4 wins at 1200m, 1400m, AJC Adelaide 

Casino Welter H., 2d ARC Wilson & Horton H., Armourguard P., 3d STC 
Wattle H. Dam of 13 named foals, 11 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 

ZIRNA (Deputy Governor). 7 wins. See above. 
VANDALO (Van Nistelrooy). 4 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $232,775, MRC 

Jayco Cup Gothic S., L, 3d QTC Brisbane P., L, Kilmore Cup, L. 
AMAZING ME (Deputy Governor). 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, Whangarei RC 

Northland Breeders' S., L. 



Account of EPSOM LODGE, Beaudesert, Qld. 
(As Agent for C N G Smithers) 

Lot 102 (No GST) BAY FILLY Stable G 6 

Foaled 14th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 30 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................ Danzig 

MICROPHONE Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2016 Sung Anabaa ......................................... Danzig 
 Vocalist.......................................... Bluebird 
Dam City Zip Carson City ........................ Mr. Prospector 

ZIPTOMYLU (USA) Baby Zip ...................................... Relaunch 
2011 Abba Gold Devil's Bag .......................................... Halo 
 Valiant Jewel .......................... Buckley Boy 
 
MICROPHONE (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 5 wins-4 at 2, ATC Sires' 
Produce S., Gr.1. Sire of 55 rnrs, 25 wnrs, inc. SW Highvol (VRC Anzac Day 
S., L), SP Matisse, Lavalier, Amplify, Abbakiss and of Sound of Speed, 
Kalmana, Pulpit, Love 'n' Games, Vanguard Legend, Noises, Maikrow, 
Great Barrier Reef, Podcast, Mega Mic, Rocky Bhai, Testing One Two, 
Winehouse, Call Out, Emmcee, And Found, Cantatrice, Henny Penny, etc.  

1st dam 
ZIPTOMYLU, by City Zip. Winner at 1m in U.S.A. Half-sister to KATHMANBLU, 

KATHBALLU. This is her sixth living foal. Her fifth foal is an unraced 3YO. 
Dam of three foals to race, two winners- 

Paynt Battle (c by Paynter). 4 wins 6½f to 1½m, $103,520, 2d Evangeline Downs 
Equine Sales Derby, L, 3d Louisiana Downs Super Derby Prelude S., L. 

Zippy Zoo (f by Zoustar). 2 wins at 1000m. 
Shoo Shoo Shoo (f by Not a Single Doubt). Placed. 

2nd dam 
Abba Gold, by Devil's Bag. 4 wins-1 at 2-5½f to 7f, $179,732, 2d Hawthorne 

Pollyanna Pixie S., L, Regal Rumor S., L, 3d Arlington Park Winning Colors S., 
L, 4th Arlington Park Silver Maiden S., L, Ribbon S., L. Half-sister to 
FRIENDLY MICHELLE (dam of BONITA BIANCA), Superfine City (dam 
of SOMEPLACE ELSE). Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, all winners, inc:- 

KATHMANBLU (Bluegrass Cat). 5 wins-3 at 2 -at 1m, 8½f, $584,327, Churchill 
Downs Golden Rod S., Gr.2, Fair Grounds Rachel Alexandra S., Gr.3, 
Keeneland Jessamine S., L, Gulfstream Park Sweetest Chant S., L, 2d Saratoga 
Lake Placid S., Gr.2, Keeneland Doubledogdare S., Gr.3, 3d Keeneland 
Ashland S., Gr.1, Breeders' Cup Juvenile Fillies Turf S., Gr.2. Producer. 

KATHBALLU (Bluegrass Cat). 8 wins-1 at 2-5½f to 8½f, $482,007, Oaklawn 
Park Spring Fever S., L, Delta Downs Orleans S., L, Fair Grounds Pan Zareta S., 
L, 2d Arlington Park Chicago H., Gr.3, 3d Belmont Victory Ride S., Gr.3, 4th 
Keeneland Raven Run S., Gr.2, Churchill Downs Chilukki S., Gr.2. Producer. 

3rd dam 
VALIANT JEWEL, by Buckley Boy. 6 wins-1 at 2-6½f to 9f, $296,680, Laurel 

Nellie Morse H., L, Monmouth Lady's Secret S., L, 2d Woodbine Etobicoke 
H., L, Ontario Matron H., L, Meadowlands Prismatical S., L. Sister to Ms. 
Tenacious (dam of ADVENTCIA, ALBARINO, TREBBIANO), half-sister 
to COMPLETE ENDEAVOR, Elegant Effort, Sioux City (dam of 
SANTERRA). Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 8 winners, inc:- 

FRIENDLY MICHELLE (Artax). 5 wins-2 at 2-5½f to 7½f, $404,544, 
Belmont Prioress S., Gr.1, Churchill Downs La Troienne S., Gr.3, Santa 
Anita Santa Paula S., L, 3d Belmont Acorn S., Gr.1, Santa Anita Las 
Virgenes S., Gr.1, 4th Saratoga Test S., Gr.1. Dam of 7 winners- 

BONITA BIANCA (Curlin). 7 wins-3 at 2-6f to 8½f, $673,067, Belmont Maid 
of the Mist S., L, Empire Distaff H., L, Aqueduct East View S., L, Saratoga 
Union Avenue S., L, 3d Aqueduct Demoiselle S., Gr.2. Producer. 

Abba Gold (Devil's Bag). 4 wins. See above. 
Superfine City. Raced twice. Dam of 5 winners- 

SOMEPLACE ELSE (Harlan's Holiday). 7 wins 5½f to 8¼f, $389,190, 
Prairie Meadows Donna Reed S., L, Iowa Breeders' Oaks, L. Producer. 



Account of BORDER BLOODSTOCK, Scone, NSW. 
(As Agent for B Thompson) 

Lot 103 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable G 8 

Foaled 6th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 95 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire So You Think High Chaparral .................... Sadler's Wells 

D'ARGENTO Triassic .............................................. Tights 
2014 Fullazz Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 
 Battonage .................................... Kenmare 
Dam Zoffany Dansili ....................................... Danehill 

ZOFFANY ROSE Tyranny ................................ Machiavellian 
2013 Crimson Ribbon Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 
 Nevermore ................................. Unbridled 
 
D'ARGENTO (AUS) (Grey 2014-Stud 2020). 4 wins-2 at 2, ATC Rosehill 
Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 66 rnrs, 25 wnrs, inc. SW Statuario (MRC Galilee 
Series Final, L), SP Silva 'n' Suave, All Kinds of Folk, Silver Dagger, Rag 
Queen, Sequista and of Teardrop Rotation, Figlio d'Argento, Due Calzini, 
Didn't Miss Many, Tripod Terror, Warpainted, Flying Argento, Teylu, Placid 
Pearl, Lanz in Gray, Bitten by Barry - Lucky Twin Stars (H.K.), etc.  

1st dam 
ZOFFANY ROSE, by Zoffany. 3 wins at 2200m, 2400m, 3d MVRC Quest H., 

MRC Norman Waymouth Memorial H. This is her third foal. Her second foal 
is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Ziggy Rose (f by D'Argento). Placed at 3 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
CRIMSON RIBBON, by Encosta de Lago. Placed at 3. Dam of 6 named foals, 5 to 

race, 4 winners, inc:- 
I'm Not Sure. 6 wins 1200m to 1800m, $135,780, 2d ATC TAB Place Multi 2YO P., 

Happy Australia Day 2YO H., 3d ATC Liverpool City Council 2YO P. 

3rd dam 
Nevermore, by Unbridled. 3 wins in succession at 8½f, 9f, $165,254, Belmont 

Allowance, Aqueduct Allowance, 3d Saratoga Personal Ensign H., Gr.1, 4th 
Aqueduct Ladies H., Gr.3. Three-quarter-sister to Four Sevens, half-sister 
to Totally Crafty. Dam of 12 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

Conquermore. 4 wins 800m to 1300m, $137,625, Ipswich TC Sirromet H., 2d 
GCTC QT Hotel Gold Coast P., 3d BRC Southbank Emporium H.,  

Lenore. Winner at 1400m, 3d MRC Wafex Sovereign P. Dam of 2 winners- 
Henry the Aviator. 5 wins 1232m to 1500m, $181,445, to 2024-25, WATC 

Have You Got the Touch H., 2d WATC Provincial Championship Series 
Final, Joello H., Mrs Mac's H., 3d WATC Own the Dream H. 

Plus Jamais. Placed at 3, 3d SAJC Evright.com H. Dam of 6 winners- 
Riverina Cyclone (Frosted). 4 wins 1500m to 2025m, $228,720, 2d 

SAJC Premier's P., L, MVRC MSC Signs H., Mooneevalleypark.com.au 
P., 3d MVRC Ladbroke it P. 

Orvassa. 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m. Dam of 2 winners- 
WHO DARES (Deep Field). 4 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $590,025, VRC 

Straight Six H., L, MRC VOBIS Gold Sprint, Ladbrokes Same Race 
Multi H., 2d VRC Chester Manifold S., L, MRC Regal Roller S., L, 3d 
VRC Santa Ana Lane Final, L, MRC Weekend Hussler H., L. 

4th dam 
TEEWINOT, by Vice Regent. 8 wins 7f to 9f, $298,655, Gulfstream Park 

Dispute S., L, 3d Churchill Downs Louisville Breeders' Cup H., Gr.2, 4th 
Aqueduct Affectionately H., Gr.3. Half-sister to CHARMES. Dam of 8 foals, 
7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Nevermore (Unbridled). 3 wins. See above. 
Totally Crafty (Crafty Prospector). 4 wins-1 at 2-6f to 1m, 3d Mountaineer 

Park Autumn Leaves H., L. Producer. 
Four Sevens (Unbridled's Song). 3 wins at 5½f, 6f, $116,830, Churchill 

Downs Allowance, 3d Oaklawn Park Hot Springs S., L. Sire. 



Account of BORDER BLOODSTOCK, Scone, NSW. 

Lot 104 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable G 9 

Foaled 6th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 7 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

HEADWATER Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2012 River Dove Hurricane Sky ...........................Star Watch 
 Ride the Rapids ..................... River Rough 
Dam Congrats A.P. Indy ................................. Seattle Slew 

A ROOM SOMEWHERE (NZ) Praise ................................. Mr. Prospector 
2015 Lady Hepburn More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 
 Lady Diva ................................ Polish Navy 
 
HEADWATER (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2016). 3 wins-2 at 2, ATC Silver Slipper 
S., Gr.2. Leading Second Season Sire in Aust. in 2020-21. Sire of 397 rnrs, 
253 wnrs, inc. SW Jamaea (ATC Percy Sykes S., Gr.2), Mileva, Aitch Two 
Oh, Wisdom of Water, London's Image, Manhood, Little Miss Kubi, 
Starlight, Pure Aqua, SP Strait Acer, Karacasu, Aquagirl, She Turns Heads, 
Typhoon Titmus, Out to Win, Thespian Waters, Be Water My Friend, etc.  

1st dam 
A ROOM SOMEWHERE, by Congrats. Winner at 1100m. This is her second 

foal. Dam of one foal to race. 

2nd dam 
LADY HEPBURN, by More Than Ready. Winner at 1000m. Half-sister to 

Galvarino. Dam of 8 foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 
Sparky Lad. 4 wins 1300m to 1500m, ATC Theraces P., Owner Benefits Card 

H., Schweppes H., Qld Tatt's RC Winning Edge Presentation P. 
Once More a Lady. 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $111,785, ATC TAB H., 

Theraces H., TAB Rewards P., 2d ATC Central Coast Mariners H. Dam of- 
Once Again My Girl. 3 wins at 1000m, 1100m, $129,300, ATC TAB 

Highway H., 2d ATC TAB Highway H., Turfcare Australia H. 
Lady No More. 5 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 1814m, BRC Racezone H., SCTC 

Queensland Advertising 2YO H., 4th Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's S., L. Dam of- 
Chosen Legend (Extreme Choice). Winner at 1600m in 2024-25, MRC 

Sportsbet P., 3d MVRC Inglis Banner 2YO S., RL. 
Lady di Di. 4 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $195,600, MRC Sportsbet Feed H 

3rd dam 
LADY DIVA, by Polish Navy. 4 wins at 1135m, 1200m, $120,650, MRC Avon H., 

Whisked H., 2d MRC Chadstone Classic, 4th BTC Doomben Roses S., 
Gr.3, MRC Twilight Glow S., L. Half-sister to RED ARROW, ABLE 
CHOICE, Bullish Friend, Momentum, Miss Jakeo (dam of MRS 
ONASSIS, AUSSIES LOVE SPORT, FIFTH AVENUE LADY, MISS 
JUDGEMENT). Dam of 13 named foals, 12 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Galvarino (Stryker). 2 wins at 1200m, $101,947, 2d Singapore TC 
Aushorse Golden Horseshoe, L. 

4th dam 
LADY JAKEO, by Last Tycoon. 5 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $578,000, 

VATC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, MVRC Australia S., Gr.1, VATC Blue Diamond 
Prelude, Gr.3, VRC Ottawa S., L, VATC Gwyn Nursery S., L, 2d STC 
Reisling Slipper Trial S., Gr.2, VATC Rubiton S., Gr.3, Blue Diamond 
Prelude, Gr.3, HDF McNeil S., L. Sister to Triple Header, half-sister to 
Twig Amour. Dam of 13 foals, 12 to race, 11 winners, inc:- 

RED ARROW (Red Ransom). 4 wins 1100m to 1300m, $238,519, 
Hollywood Park Los Angeles H., Gr.3, 3d MRC Bletchingly S., Gr.3. Sire. 

ABLE CHOICE (Dehere). 7 wins-3 in succession at 2-1000m to 1400m, 
HKJC Juvenile Sprint Trophy, L, 2d MVRC Mitchell McKenzie S., L. 

Miss Jakeo. Winner at 2 at 1010m, BTC Shell Australia 2YO H. Dam of- 
MRS ONASSIS (General Nediym). 8 wins at 1000m, 1100m, $516,680, 

MRC Oakleigh P., Gr.1, ATC Starlight H., L, MRC Alinghi S., L.  
MISS JUDGEMENT (Strategic). 10 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 

1200m, $375,295, MRC How Now S., Gr.3, VRC Century S., L. 



Account of SYMPHONY LODGE (As Agent), Oakey, Qld. 

Lot 105 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable E 11 

Foaled 16th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Sequalo Rustic Amber ............................. Thatching 

SPIRIT OF BOOM Dash Around....................... Bending Away 
2007 Temple Spirit Special Dane ............................ Danehill 
 Temple Top ......................... Semipalatinsk 
Dam Testa Rossa Perugino .......................................... Danzig 

ALBERTON WALTZ Bo Dapper ................................ Sir Dapper 
2010 Alberton Rose Danske ...................................... Danehill 
 Straussbridge ....................... Straussbrook 
 
SPIRIT OF BOOM (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2014). 9 wins-3 at 2, BRC Doomben 
Ten Thousand S., Gr.1. Sire of 679 rnrs, 489 wnrs, 30 SW, inc. SW Jonker 
(MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1), Prince of Boom, Sassy Boom, Boomsara, Keshi 
Boom, Spirits Aubeer - The Hulk (H.K.), De Sonic Boom, Golden Boom, 
Outback Barbie, Shining Smile, All That Pizzazz, Ef Troop, Chinny Boom, 
Simply Fly, Sugar Boom, Chatty Lady, Boomnova, Jami Lady, etc.  

1st dam 
ALBERTON WALTZ, by Testa Rossa. 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m, 3d ATC Pro-Ride 

H. Blood-sister to TESTARHYTHM, half-sister to CAVALRY ROSE. This 
is her seventh foal. Dam of five foals to race, four winners- 

Oh Say (f by Starspangledbanner). 4 wins 1000m to 1250m, 2d ATC J Howe 
Big Sports Breaky P. 

Mobstar (g by Shalaa). 3 wins 1280m to 1350m, $149,035, 2d GCTC Magic 
Millions Rising Stars. 

Miss Thatcher (f by Churchill). 2 wins at 1200m. 
Seberton (g by Sebring). Winner at 1560m. 

2nd dam 
ALBERTON ROSE, by Danske. 3 wins at 1200m, Avondale JC Carol's TAB & 

Deli's Bar H., Waikato RC Ready to Run Sale H., 2d ARC Graeme Thomson 
Jewellery H., Ashwell Stallions 3YO H. Sister to Dancing Bridges (dam of 
TESTARHYTHM), half-sister to TE AKAU ROSE, Alberton Princess 
(dam of BRUTAL, TALARIA). Dam of 3 foals, all raced, 2 winners- 

CAVALRY ROSE (Charge Forward). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, $437,750, MRC 
Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, 2d ATC Magic Night S., Gr.2. Producer. 

3rd dam 
STRAUSSBRIDGE, by Straussbrook. 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, Counties 

Challenge S., L. Half-sister to SIR ALBERTON, ALBERTON STAR (dam 
of LADY ALBERTON, ALBERTON PARK), Alberton Magic (dam of 
MAGIC BRIAR). Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

TE AKAU ROSE (Thorn Park). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, $108,647, 
Matamata Breeders' S., Gr.2, 2d Taranaki 2YO Classic, Gr.3. Dam of- 

Shapita (Foxwedge). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, WATC Iron Jack 2YO 
H., Olga Daws H., Yellowglen H., 2d WATC Placid Ark S., L. Producer. 

Wassergeist - Zanjabeel (Mal.) (Fastnet Rock). 6 wins 1100m to 1400m, 
$149,811 in Aust., Malaysia and Singapore, 3d MRC Gothic S., L. 

Sombreuil. Winner at 1400m in NZ. Dam of 3 winners- 
PROVENCE (Savabeel). 6 wins 1200m to 1600m, $712,357, to 2024-

25, Auckland TR New Zealand Thoroughbred Breeders S., Gr.1, 
WRC Thorndon Mile, Gr.1, 2d Manawatu RC Flying H., L. 

DAMASK ROSE (Savabeel). 4 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1600m, 
$1,942,651, to 2024-25, Auckland TR NZB Kiwi, RL. 

Alberton Princess (Golan). 2 wins at 1400m, Counties RC Briscoes 
Pukekohe H., 3d Taranaki 2YO Classic, Gr.3. Dam of 5 winners- 

BRUTAL (O'Reilly). 5 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1200m to 1600m, 
$2,632,150, ATC Doncaster H., Gr.1, Premiere S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Dancing Bridges (Danske). Winner at 2 at 1200m, STC Vodka Cruiser 
2YO H., 2d AJC Reginald Allen H., L, 3d AJC TL Baillieu H., L. Dam of- 

TESTARHYTHM (Testa Rossa). 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1350m, Gosford 
RC Takeover Target S., L, 3d STC Run to the Rose H., Gr.3.  



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 106 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable B 8 

Foaled 2nd November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 277 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Northern Meteor Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 

ZOUSTAR Explosive ..................................... Fappiano 
2010 Zouzou Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 
 Meteor Mist .............................Star Shower 
Dam All Too Hard Casino Prince .......................... Flying Spur 

ALLEGORICAL Helsinge ................................... Desert Sun 
2018 Metaphorical Dylan Thomas .......................... Danehill 
 Light Up the World ................Rory's Jester 
 
ZOUSTAR (AUS) (Bay 2010-Stud 2014). 6 wins-3 at 2, VRC Coolmore Stud 
S., Gr.1. Champion Season Sire in Aust. in 2024-25. Sire of 1077 rnrs, 747 
wnrs, 69 SW, 11 G1 wnrs. His SH-bred progeny inc SW Sunlight (VRC 
Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1), Zougotcha, Joliestar, Schwarz, Zoutori, Mizzy, 
Ozzmosis, Climbing Star, Olentia, Madam Rouge, etc. His NH-bred progeny 
inc SW Lezoo, Starlust, King of Gosford, Mgheera, Je Zous, etc.  

1st dam 
ALLEGORICAL, by All Too Hard. Winner at 1200m. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
Metaphorical, by Dylan Thomas. 4 wins 1400m to 2040m, $332,145, MRC 

Schweppes H., MVRC Ranvet H., 2d VRC Schweppervescence Trophy, 
Gr.3, ATC Cup, L, MRC Lord S., L, SAJC Centaurea S., L, 3d MRC Angus 
Armanasco S., Gr.2, MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2, SAJC RA Lee S., Gr.3, 
Illawarra TC Keith F Nolan Classic, Gr.3. Three-quarter-sister to WORLD 
PEACE (dam of CHIVALRY), half-sister to Searchlights (dam of 
MILITARY GRACE). Dam of 4 named foals, all winners, inc:- 

Zhuang Shi (Zoustar). 5 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $142,310, to 2024-25, 2d 
BRC Ladbrokes Mates Mode H., 3d BRC Drinkwise H. 

3rd dam 
LIGHT UP THE WORLD, by Rory's Jester. 8 wins 1000m to 1500m, $330,878, 

AJC Challenge S., Gr.2, STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.3, Premiere S., Gr.3, 
Birthday Card H., L, 2d STC Missile S., Gr.3, 3d STC Frederick Clissold H., 
Gr.3. Half-sister to PRESENTING, Tycoon Joy (dam of BENTLEY 
BISCUIT), Brandy Butter (dam of CASK), Secover (dam of LAND-
LOCKED), Gifted Spirit (dam of RAIN DRUM, SNITZEL SPIRIT), Joy 
(dam of THORN PARK). Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

WORLD PEACE (Danehill). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $205,550, MRC Blue 
Diamond Preview (f), Gr.3, 3d MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1. Dam of- 

CHIVALRY (Street Cry). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $284,640, MRC 
HDF McNeil S., Gr.3, 3d MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3. 

Paloma. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 900m, 1000m. Dam of 4 winners- 
PEACEFUL (Savabeel). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, Waikato RC 

Great Northern Foal S., L, Wanganui JC O'Learys S., L. Producer. 
Miss Fi (Makfi). Winner at 2 at 1200m, Marton JC Kelly & Associates 

2YO S., 2d Wanganui JC Castletown S., L. Dam of 3 winners- 
POLARIS - TRIGGER PEGASUS (Mal.) (Deep Field). 5 wins at 

1200m, 1400m, $242,221, to 2024, Perak TC Charity Cup, L. 
Now the World. Placed at 3. Dam of 6 winners- 

Later Gator (More Than Ready). 2 wins-1 at 2-to 1300m, ATC Clubs 
NSW West Metro P., 3d Canberra RC Black Opal S., L. Dam of 4 winners- 

WEE NESSY (Snitzel). 4 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $769,825, ATC 
Sapphire S., Gr.2, MVRC William Crockett S., L, 2d ATC Arrowfield 
3YO Sprint, Gr.2, BRC Victory S., Gr.2, MRC Zeditave S., Gr.3. 

Searchlights. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
MILITARY GRACE (General Nediym). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, 

BRC BJ McLachlan S., L, Calaway Gal S., L, 2d VRC Ottawa S., L. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of TENNYSON PARK (As Agent), Brigalow, Qld. 

Lot 107 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable F 25 

Foaled 21st September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 36 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

ANDERS Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2017 Madame Andree War Emblem .......................... Our Emblem 
 Glamour Stock .................. Sunday Silence 
Dam Americain Dynaformer ................................... Roberto 

AMERICAN JOY America ............................................... Arazi 
2014 Newstar Lass Royal Academy ............................. Nijinsky 
 Happy Heart ..................... Exit to Nowhere 
 
ANDERS (AUS) (Chestnut 2017-Stud 2021). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1100m, ATC 
San Domenico S., Gr.3. Half-brother to SP Satin Love. Sire of Frothy 
Macaw, Casino Bay, Anders' Style, Wisnierska, Stylish Joker, Daytona 
Diva, Sapling and of the placegetters Taylor's Rage, Shenandoah River, 
Maldivica, Varejao, I Move Quickly, Single Choice, Red Falcon, Andhe's 
Brave, Shredded, Lapland, Lady Talea, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
American Joy, by Americain. 4 wins 1500m to 2000m, $143,485, WATC Fifth 

Leg H., Pinjarra RC Belle Park Training & Agisment H., 2d WATC Devils Lair 
H., Rentokil Initial H., 3d Western Australian Oaks, Gr.3, WATC Perak Turf 
Club Trophy H. Half-sister to El Venetian. This is her third foal. Dam of 
two foals to race, inc:- 

Hollywood Epic (g by Shamus Award). 2 wins at 1300m, 1350m in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
NEWSTAR LASS, by Royal Academy. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m. Half-sister 

to ARAPAHO MISS (dam of MIAMI BOUND, DE LITTLE ENGINE, 
KADAVAR), Heartsareforlove, Cardiac (dam of RED ACES, 
DECLARATIONOFHEART). Dam of 9 named foals, all raced, 8 
winners, inc:- 

American Joy (Americain). 4 wins. See above. 
El Venetian (Moshe). 4 wins 1200m to 1500m, $100,790, 2d ATC 

Schweppes P., Tab.com.au H., 3d MRC Blue Diamond Preview (c&g), L. 
Gloray. 2 wins at 1150m, 1200m. Dam of 4 winners- 

Chuckanev - Dream Pursuer (H.K.). 3 wins 1170m to 1400m, $327,437 in 
Aust. and HK, HKJC Poplar H., 2d HKJC Lung Kong H. 

3rd dam 
Happy Heart, by Exit to Nowhere. 2 wins at 1600m, 2000m, 3d Cagnes-sur-

Mer Grand Prix du Conseil Général des Alpes-Maritimes, L, Le Lion-
d'Angers Grand Prix d'Anjou-Bretagne, L. Three-quarter-sister to Maria de 
la Luz (dam of MINAKSHI), half-sister to Flicker of Hope (dam of MIDAS 
TOUCH). Dam of 13 foals, all raced, 9 winners, inc:- 

ARAPAHO MISS (Danehill Dancer). 2 wins at 1700m, 2500m, $710,950, 
VRC Oaks, Gr.1, 3d Moonee Valley Fillies Oaks Classic, Gr.2, MRC 
Victoria Gold Cup, L, 4th VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2. Dam of 7 winners- 

MIAMI BOUND (Reliable Man). 5 wins 1400m to 2500m, $1,832,200, 
VRC Oaks, Gr.1, Wakeful S., Gr.2, Moonee Valley Gold Cup, Gr.2, 3d 
ATC Tancred S., Gr.1, Sydney Cup, Gr.1, VRC Edward Manifold S., 
Gr.2, 4th MVRC Alister Clark S., Gr.2. 

DE LITTLE ENGINE (Encosta de Lago). 8 wins 1606m to 3200m, 
$713,540, VRC Andrew Ramsden S., L, 3d VRC Andrew Ramsden S., L. 

KADAVAR (Tarzino). 6 wins-3 in succession-1666m to 2400m, $358,525, 
to 2024-25, ATC Christmas Cup, L, TAB H., Hyland Race Colours H. 

Heartsareforlove (Hussonet). 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, 1350m, $207,880, 
2d MRC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, 3d VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2. 

Cardiac. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m. Dam of 5 winners- 
RED ACES (Dundeel). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1800m, 2040m, $430,860, to 

2024-25, Moonee Valley Vase, Gr.2, 2d VRC Super Impose S., L. 
DECLARATIONOFHEART (Declaration of War). 3 wins-1 at 2-1130m to 

2032m, SAJC Chairman's S., Gr.3, 2d MVRC Alister Clark S., Gr.2. 



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 108 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable B 24 

Foaled 16th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Pierro Lonhro ....................................... Octagonal 

PIERATA Miss Right Note ............................ Daylami 
2014 November Flight Flying Spur ................................ Danehill 
 November Song ............................. Zabeel 
Dam Zizou Fusaichi Pegasus .............. Mr. Prospector 

ANGEL DANE Natural is My Name .................. Naturalism 
2014 Dane Princess Snippetson................................... Snippets 
 Danaria...................................... Danehill 
 
PIERATA (AUS) (Brown 2014-Stud 2020). 9 wins-1 at 2, ATC All Aged S., 
Gr.1. Sire of 111 rnrs, 64 wnrs, inc. SW Coleman (MRC Chairman's S., Gr.3), 
Tobeornottobe, SP Fearless, Red Sea, Wave Breaker, Midnight Dynamite, 
Perfectly Proper and of Miss Kim Kar, Cambar, Pierata's Gem, Soft Love, 
Conchiero, Promising, Sirena, Just Like Gaby, Carravilla, Bella Khadijah, 
Victory Flame, Double Pi, Top Dragon, Piperita, Without Peer, etc.  

1st dam 
ANGEL DANE, by Zizou. 4 wins 1200m to 1400m, $143,300, BRC McCarthy 

Homes H., 3d BRC Led Superscreens H., GCTC Mercury Installations P. This 
is her third foal. Her second foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Highbar (g by Spieth). 4 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1250m, $212,050, to 2024-25, 
SCTC Coastline BMW H., 2d BRC QTIS Jewel Prelude H., Gibson H., 3d 
BRC XXXX H. 

2nd dam 
DANE PRINCESS, by Snippetson. 4 wins 1600m to 2150m, BRC XXXX Summer 

Bright Lager P., 2d BRC Hervey Bay Hotel H., Queensland Home Solutions 
H., Samios Plumbing Supplies P., Racingjobs.com.au H., 3d BRC St 
Margaret's Anglican Girls School H. Sister to Dananova (dam of 
NICCANOVA). Dam of 5 named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

Champagne Aunty. 6 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1880m, $226,025, BRC 
Spirit of Boom H., Mekka Races H., Racecourse Village H., 2d BRC Lexus 
P., Sky Racing P., Cascade H., 3d Toowoomba Cup, BRC Cascade P. 

3rd dam 
DANARIA, by Danehill. 3 wins 1200m to 1500m, QTC Analie H., 2d QTC Mayne 

Hall H., 3d QTC Champagne Kate H. Dam of 2 foals, 1 to race, 1 winner- 
Dananova. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 

NICCANOVA (Nicconi). 10 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1600m, 
$1,193,400, BRC Victory S., Gr.2, Fred Best Classic, Gr.3, Bernborough 
H., L, Brisbane H., L, Qld Tatt's RC Recognition S., L, 2d BRC Victory S., 
Gr.2, Eagle Farm Mile, Gr.3, Bernborough P., L, Brisbane H., L, SCTC 
Glasshouse H., L, Sunshine Coast Cup, L, 3d BRC Stradbroke H., Gr.1, 
Queensland Guineas, Gr.2, BRC Sprint H., Gr.3. 

4th dam 
TARASOVA, by Sir Tristram. Unraced. Sister to CAPTIVA, half-sister to 

ADAGIETTO, Musical Note (dam of PACKING WINNER), Woodman's 
Myth (dam of LUT'S CHOICE). Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Tarantou. Unraced. Grandam of- 
PIEROSSA (Pierro). 3 wins at 1600m, 2000m, $356,875, Newcastle JC 

Spring S., Gr.3, ATC ACY Securities H., 2d ATC Irresistible Pools & 
Spas H., Schweppes 2YO P., 3d Illawarra TC Kembla Grange Classic, 
Gr.3, 4th ATC Vinery Stud S., Gr.1. 

PLOVERSET (Street Boss). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $136,800, VRC 
Football S., L, 2d VRC Hoppegarten Racing Trophy, 3d VRC 
Thoroughbred Breeders S., Gr.3, MRC Quezette S., Gr.3. 

River Boss. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
BOSSY NIC (Nicconi). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, $648,475, to 2024-25, 

VRC Thoroughbred Breeders S., Gr.3, 2d SAJC Cinderella S., L, 3d 
MVRC Scarborough S., Gr.3, 4th ATC Percy Sykes S., Gr.2. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 109 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable C 18 

Foaled 19th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 13 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Dundeel High Chaparral .................... Sadler's Wells 

CASTELVECCHIO Stareel ............................................. Zabeel 
2016 St. Therese Dehere .............................. Deputy Minister 
 Moon Scent ........................................ Aloe 
Dam Smart Missile Fastnet Rock................................. Danehill 

ARLEIGH Comical Smile ........................ Comic Strip 
2013 Lahana Hussonet............................ Mr. Prospector 
 Alinghi ............................ Encosta de Lago 
 
CASTELVECCHIO (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 4 wins-3 at 2, ATC Rosehill 
Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 75 rnrs, 37 wnrs, inc. SW Aeliana (ATC Australian 
Derby, Gr.1), El Castello, Double Market, Shangri la Spring, Verona Rose, 
Comanche Miss, SP Onavuitton and of Motoscafo, Ginger Sinner, 
Pelevecchio, Full Hao, Ruins of Rome, Street Lark, Modella, Golden Loom, 
Hazel Jean, Miss Castelvecchio, Dale, Yabby Pump, Il Passero, etc.  

1st dam 
ARLEIGH, by Smart Missile. 2 wins at 1000m, 1250m, SAJC Darley Goodwood 

Raceday H., Schweppes P., 3d SAJC Quayclean H. This is her fifth foal. Dam 
of four foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

Sugoi Legend (g by Maurice). 4 wins 1500m to 2100m, $117,860, to 2024-
25, 3d ATC TAB H. 

Rocstar Boy (g by Maurice). 3 wins at 1200m, $122,615. 
Regatta (g by Real Steel). 2 wins at 1300m. 

2nd dam 
LAHANA, by Hussonet. Raced twice. Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

Akihiro. 4 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 2100m, $252,825, to 2024-25, Qld Tatt's RC 
Simon Says Landscaping H., 2d ATC Victory Vein P., Midway H., BRC 
Gallopers Sports Club H., 3d BRC Nova P., 4th Moonee Valley Vase, Gr.2. 

Iowa. 2 wins at 1800m, 2150m, Ipswich TC Sirromet P., GCTC Onehub 
Business Group H., 2d BRC Memberships H., 3d BRC Sky Racing H. 

Big Boy George. 4 wins at 1200m, 1300m, $166,675, to 2024-25, 2d BRC 
Ponting Wines H., 3d ATC Grainshaker Australian Vodka 2YO H. 

3rd dam 
ALINGHI, by Encosta de Lago. Champion 3YO filly in Australia in 2004-05. 11 

wins-4 in succession at 2-900m to 1700m, $3,559,367, VRC Newmarket H., 
Gr.1, MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, SAJC 
Swettenham Stud S., Gr.1, VRC Ascot Vale S., Gr.2, Edward Manifold S., 
Gr.2, STC Reisling Slipper Trial S., Gr.2, Saratoga Ballston Spa H., Gr.3, 
MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (f), Gr.3, Quezette S., L, Debutante S., L, 2d 
VRC Lightning S., Gr.1, Empire Rose S., Gr.1, 3d STC Golden Slipper S., 
Gr.1, MRC Invitation S., Gr.1, 4th AJC TJ Smith S., Gr.1. Sister to Slice 
of Paradise (dam of BENETEAU), Perfect Persuasion. Dam of 6 
foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Line Honours. 2 wins at 900m, 1000m, AJC Hall Chadwick H. Dam of- 
Extra Olives (Redoute's Choice). 4 wins-1 at 2-1112m to 1400m, 

$128,095, MRC Mypunter.com.au H., Thoroughbred Club H., 2d VRC 
Vanity S., Gr.3, 4th Canberra Guineas, L. Dam of 4 winners- 

SPICY MARTINI (Justify). 4 wins 1000m to 1350m, $517,750, in 
2024-25, BRC Fred Best Classic, Gr.3, Mode S., L, Mick Dittman P., L. 

Regatta Rebel (Redoute's Choice). Winner at 1000m, 2d ATC 
Kindergarten S., Gr.3, 3d GCTC Ken Russell Memorial Classic, Gr.3.  

Genesta. Unraced. Dam of- 
Some People Callme. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $144,175, MRC 

Thoroughbred Club Australia H., 4th Bendigo Guineas, L. 
Defender. Winner at 1100m, ATC Hyland Race Colours P. Dam of 3 winners- 

Madame Magic (Real Impact). 4 wins 1200m to 1600m, $187,891, to 
2024-25, WATC Morley Growers Market H., Crown Perth P., 2d WATC 
Peters Investments H., Petaluma H., 3d WATC Sheila Gwynne Classic, L. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 110 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable A 8 

Foaled 8th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 77 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

HEADWATER Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2012 River Dove Hurricane Sky ...........................Star Watch 
 Ride the Rapids ..................... River Rough 
Dam Redwood High Chaparral .................... Sadler's Wells 

AUSTRIA (NZ) Arum Lily ....................................Woodman 
2014 Margravine Red Ransom ................................. Roberto 
 Email Me ................................... Danehill 
 
HEADWATER (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2016). 3 wins-2 at 2, ATC Silver Slipper 
S., Gr.2. Leading Second Season Sire in Aust. in 2020-21. Sire of 397 rnrs, 
253 wnrs, inc. SW Jamaea (ATC Percy Sykes S., Gr.2), Mileva, Aitch Two 
Oh, Wisdom of Water, London's Image, Manhood, Little Miss Kubi, 
Starlight, Pure Aqua, SP Strait Acer, Karacasu, Aquagirl, She Turns Heads, 
Typhoon Titmus, Out to Win, Thespian Waters, Be Water My Friend, etc.  

1st dam 
AUSTRIA, by Redwood. Winner at 1400m, $102,626, 2d ATC Sky Racing Active 

H., Bowermans Office Furniture H., Bowermans Furniture H., TAB Venue 
Mode H., Lonhro at Darley H., MRC Ladbrokes Odds Boost H., 3d ATC TAB 
H., MRC Ladbrokes Back Yourself H., Scone RC Pryde's Easifeed H. Sister 
to Crimson Vine. This is her third foal. Her second foal is an unraced 
3YO. Her first foal is unraced. 

2nd dam 
MARGRAVINE, by Red Ransom. Unraced. Half-sister to LATIN NEWS. Dam of 

8 named foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 
Crimson Vine (Redwood). 3 wins 1600m to 2500m, $157,400, SAJC 

Fotobase Group H., Croser H., 2d SAJC Queen Elizabeth II Cup, Gr.3, 
Dominant H., 3d SAJC Winning Edge Presentations H. 

3rd dam 
EMAIL ME, by Danehill. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, STC Combined Zones CMA 

Australia H., BTC Reward Insurance 2YO H., 2d AJC Kista H., Winooka H. 
Three-quarter-sister to SPRINGSTEEN, Secret Haze (dam of GOOD 
BABY). Dam of 12 named foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

LATIN NEWS (Hussonet). 3 wins-1 at 2-1150m to 1250m, $464,600, 
Gosford Guineas, L, AJC McGrath Estate Agents H., STC Freeway Hotel 
Artarmon 2YO S., 2d BRC George Moore S., Gr.3, ATC Turner Freeman 
H., 3d BRC BTC Cup, Gr.1, MRC Caulfield Sprint H., Gr.2, BRC 
Daybreak Lover S., L, Bribie H., L, 4th ATC Southern Cross S., Gr.3, 
GCTC Magic Millions 3YO Trophy, RL, ATC Maurice McCarten S., L. 

Encrypted. Raced 3 times. Dam of 3 winners- 
Act of Faith. 2 wins at 1200m, $624,403, HKJC Balmoral Castle H. 

4th dam 
Iwan, by Sir Tristram. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1269m, MVRC Guerlain H., 

SAJC Gallipoli H., 2d VATC Windsor H., 3d SAJC Cheltenham S., Gr.3. 
Sister to MARAUDING, three-quarter-sister to VOODOO BEAT, Sacred 
Habit (dam of SACRED CHOICE), half-sister to SPRINGSTEEN, Lake 
Alexandrina. Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Wandane. 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m, AJC Winooka H. Grandam of- 
HARMONY ROSE (Glass Harmonium). 4 wins 1400m to 2000m, 

$410,080, Albury Gold Cup, L, ATC TAB H., 2d ATC Vinery Stud S., 
Gr.1, 3d ATC Randwick Guineas, Gr.1, MRC Ladies Day Vase, Gr.3. 

Crown Mint (Hallowed Crown). 8 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 2000m, 
$396,470, to 2024-25, SAJC Peter Elberg Funerals H., 3d SAJC Sires' 
Produce S, Gr.3, 4th VRC Exford P., L, SAJC Morphettville Guineas, L. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 111 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable D 8 

Foaled 14th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 7 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Magic Albert Zeditave .................................... The Judge 

ILOVETHISCITY Sally Lou ........................................... Salieri 
2007 Kensington Rose Kenfair .......................................... Kenmare 
 Sweet Rose .............................. Sir Tristram 
Dam Animal Kingdom Leroidesanimaux ................ Candy Stripes 

BAIT ZAIN Dalicia .....................................Acatenango 
2016 Excommunicate Grand Lodge ....................... Chief's Crown 
 Genuflect .............................. Crown Jester 
 
ILOVETHISCITY (AUS) (Chestnut 2007-Stud 2012). 4 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Randwick Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 218 rnrs, 122 wnrs, inc. SW El Dorado 
Dreaming (ATC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1), Chapel City, Moonlover, King of 
Hastings, Ilovemyself - Propice (H.K.), SP Pippali, Savoie, Kings Consort, 
Tippa, Happy Clan, Lovelycut and of Ilovevegas - Flash Famous (H.K.), Bris 
Vegas, Serangoon, Plenty to Like, Ilovethegame, Vivaldi's Quest, etc.  

1st dam 
BAIT ZAIN, by Animal Kingdom. Unplaced. Half-sister to BLACKBALL, Defrock 

(dam of DEPRIVE). This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
EXCOMMUNICATE, by Grand Lodge. Unraced. Sister to Cross - Sure Happy 

(Mac.), half-sister to HOSANNAH (dam of ALTAR). Dam of 8 named 
foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

BLACKBALL (Canny Lad). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $181,950, AJC 
Up & Coming S., Gr.3, STC True Solutions International 2YO H., 2d STC 
Pago Pago S., Gr.2, 4th AJC Roman Consul S., Gr.2. 

Expel. 4 wins 800m to 1000m. Dam of- 
Sizzlepel. 4 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1600m, GCTC Remembering Our Walers H. 

Defrock. Unplaced. Dam of 6 winners- 
DEPRIVE (Denman). 8 wins-5 in succession-1100m to 1300m, $946,130, 

ATC Sydney S., Gr.3, Show County H., Gr.3, June S., L, EML H., 
Summer Racing H., TAB Rewards H., Australian Turf Club H.-twice, 2d 
MVRC Bendigo Bank S., L, Emma Boling P., 3d ATC Premiere S., Gr.2. 

Yulong Defence - Strategic Position. 5 wins at 1000m, 1050m, $170,010, to 
2024-25, BRC Road to Magic Millions Sale P. 

3rd dam 
GENUFLECT, by Crown Jester. 7 wins 1000m to 1250m, STC Truscott's Toyota 

Welter H., Native Dancer H., AAP Racing Services H., 2d STC RJ Bartley H., 
AJC McWilliams Wines H., STC Australian Police Golf Championship H., 3d 
STC Dee Why Womens Bowling Club H., McDonalds H. Blood-sister to 
Jester Crew (dam of JEST CREWSIN'), half-sister to HOLY ROLLER. 
Dam of 11 foals, 8 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

HOSANNAH (Octagonal). 6 wins-3 at 2-1100m to 1500m, $828,610, AJC 
Surround S., Gr.2, STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.2, Magic Night S., Gr.2, 
VRC Rose of Kingston S., Gr.3, 2d STC Arrowfield Stud S., Gr.1, AJC 
Silver Shadow S., Gr.2, Light Fingers S., Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC Furious S., 
Gr.3, 3d AJC Flight S., Gr.1, STC Tea Rose S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

ALTAR (Commands). Winner at 2 at 1200m, $375,900, ATC Magic Night 
S., Gr.2, 2d VRC MSS Security Sprint H., L, ATC Darby Munro S., L, 3d 
SAJC Goodwood H., Gr.1, VRC Thoroughbred Breeders S., Gr.3.  

Vellor. 2 wins at 1100m. Dam of 4 winners- 
O' OLE (Ole Kirk). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1200m, $1,927,750, in 2024-

25, GCTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL, Wyong Magic Millions 
2YO Classic, RL, 2d ATC Gimcrack S., Gr.3. 

Heaven. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
Destination (Exceed and Excel). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, 

$426,415, 2d ATC Heritage S., L, 4th ATC Brian Crowley S., L. 
Cross - Sure Happy (Mac.) (Grand Lodge). 9 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 

1500m, $512,057 in Aust. and Macau, 3d VATC Merson Cooper S., L. 



Account of GLENX LODGE CONSIGNMENT, Biddaddaba, Qld. 
(As Agent for J R Piper) 

Lot 112 (No GST) CHESTNUT FILLY Stable E 24 

Foaled 3rd September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 21 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Pentire Be My Guest ................... Northern Dancer 

XTRAVAGANT (NZ) Gull Nook ...................................... Mill Reef 
2012 Axiom Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Arletty ........................................... Centaine 
Dam Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

BALI BALI Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2017 Padma Street Cry ............................. Machiavellian 
 Patasi ............................... Danehill Dancer 
 
XTRAVAGANT (NZ) (Bay 2012-Stud 2017). 6 wins-1 at 2, Waikato Sprint, 
Gr.1. Sire of 187 rnrs, 112 wnrs, inc. SW Lavish Girl (MRC Angus 
Armanasco S., Gr.2), Arts, Devoted, He's Xceptional, Xtravagant Star, SP 
Nadal, Pompey, Celestial Wonder and of Xtra Approval, Xpresso, Category 
Three, Xtra Gear, Sinba, She's Xtravagant, Celebrity Prince, Rita May, Hero 
Worship, Bookman, Sass 'n' Cheek, Mal Coupe, Commissions, etc.  

1st dam 
BALI BALI, by Snitzel. Unraced. This is her second living foal. Her first foal is an 

unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
PADMA, by Street Cry. Unraced. Dam of 4 foals, 3 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

Bring Me Flowers. 5 wins 1000m to 1560m, $100,370. 
Mondena. 2 wins at 2200m, 2450m. 

3rd dam 
Patasi, by Danehill Dancer. Placed at 2 & 3, 2d MRC Chairman's S., L, SAJC 

Queen Adelaide S., L. Three-quarter-sister to LAISSERFAIRE, FOREPLAY, 
Chinamora, half-sister to A TIME FOR JULIA (dam of AS TIME GOES 
BY), TIME THIEF, PERSONIFY (dam of PERSONAL), Trephina (dam of 
CENTENNIAL PARK, BALLACK), Sybarite (dam of ZODIAC RULER, 
ALMIGHTY GIRL). Dam of 4 foals, 3 to race, all winners, inc:- 

More Patasi. 7 wins 1000m to 1200m, $121,085, BRC Hamilton Hotel H., 
GCTC Hyne Timber-T2 Blue Framing H., Ipswich TC Amieu H. 

4th dam 
PROCRASTINATE, by Jade Hunter. 6 wins 1100m to 1400m, $141,475, 

VATC Tristarc S., Gr.3, STC Seppelt Corella Ridge H., VATC Resolute Welter 
H., Kilsyth Bargain H., 2d VATC Mannerism S., Gr.3, AJC Tarien H., L, STC 
First State H., VATC Spring Racing Carnival H., 3d VRC Frances Tressady S., 
Gr.3, SAJC Swettenham Stud S., Gr.3, MVRC El Alamein H. Half-sister to 
GALAPAGOS GIRL (dam of VILLAMI), KAMPAIGN, Watercolours 
(dam of BLAKE). Dam of 16 foals, 15 to race, 12 winners, inc:- 

LAISSERFAIRE (Danehill). 12 wins-2 at 2 and 5 in succession-at 1000m, 
1200m, $254,135, Newmarket Computaform Sprint S., Gr.1. Grandam of- 

KAMPALA CAMPARI (Querari). 6 wins 1200m to 2000m, $145,215, 
Greyville Cup Trial, Gr.3, 2d Kenilworth Peninsula H., Gr.2. 

A TIME FOR JULIA (Redoute's Choice). 4 wins at 1200m, 1400m, 
$444,750, ATC Wenona Girl H., Gr.3, MRC Geoffrey Bellmaine S., Gr.3.  

TIME THIEF (Redoute's Choice). 2 wins 1200m, MRC Zeditave S., L. Sire. 
FOREPLAY (Danehill). 2 wins to 1100m, MRC JRA Doveton S., L. Sire. 
PERSONIFY (Galileo). Winner at 2, SAJC Queen Adelaide S., L. Dam of- 

PERSONAL (Fastnet Rock). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 2500m, VRC Oaks, 
Gr.1, 2d MRC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, SAJC Australasian Oaks, Gr.1. 

Trephina. Winner at 1300m, 2d Waikato RC Ideal Electrical H. Dam of- 
CENTENNIAL PARK (Thorn Park). 8 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1400m, STC 

Expressway S., Gr.2, VRC AAMI Business Insurance S., Gr.3. 
BALLACK (Montjeu). 5 wins 2020m to 2200m, Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's 

Cup, Gr.3, BTC Chairman's H., Gr.3, 2d WATC Derby, Gr.1. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 113 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable A 23 

Foaled 17th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 108 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Invincible Spirit Green Desert .................................. Danzig 

I AM INVINCIBLE Rafha .................................................... Kris 
2004 Cannarelle Canny Lad ................................ Bletchingly 
 Countess Pedrille .......................... Zoffany 
Dam Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

BALLET DE JOIE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2019 Ballet d'Amour Stravinsky ...................................... Nureyev 
 Exigent ...........................................Miswaki 
 
I AM INVINCIBLE (AUS) (Bay 2004-Stud 2010). 5 wins-1 at 2, SAJC DC 
McKay S., Gr.3. Champion Sire in Aust. 3 times. Sire of 1278 rnrs, 1031 
wnrs, 120 SW, 17 G1 wnrs, inc. SW Imperatriz (WRC Levin Classic, Gr.1), In 
Secret, Viddora, Brazen Beau, Home Affairs, Loving Gaby, I Am a Star, 
Voodoo Lad, Invincibella, Media Sensation, Charm Stone, Lombardo, 
Marabi, Vinrock, Hellbent, Move to Strike, Oohood, I Am Me, etc.  

1st dam 
BALLET DE JOIE, by Snitzel. Unraced. Sister to RUSSIAN REVOLUTION, 

half-sister to TURBO MISS, Miss Interiors (dam of HOME AFFAIRS, 
AYSAR). This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
BALLET D'AMOUR, by Stravinsky. Winner at 5½f in U.S.A. Half-sister to 

TALETOBETOLD. Dam of 11 foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 
RUSSIAN REVOLUTION (Snitzel). 7 wins-2 at 2 and 4 in succession-

1000m to 1200m, $1,284,225, ATC Galaxy H., Gr.1, MRC Oakleigh P., 
Gr.1, ATC Roman Consul S., Gr.2, MVRC Ian McEwen S., Gr.2, MRC 
Vain S., Gr.3, ATC Can Assist Volunteers P., Schweppes 2YO H., 4th VRC 
Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1, BRC Doomben Ten Thousand S., Gr.1. Sire. 

TURBO MISS (Sebring). 5 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1400m, $202,175, VRC 
Frances Tressady S., Gr.3, MRC Polytrack H., 2d MVRC Fisher & Paykel 
H., City Jeep Cherokee H., 3d MRC Victoria H., Gr.3, John Moule H., 
MVRC Cube Finance H., SAJC Ubet Adelaide Cup Raceday H. Producer. 

Miss Interiors. 3 wins 1200m to 1400m, Ipswich TC Ray White H., 3d ATC 
Drummond Golf H., Colin Glover H. Dam of 4 winners- 

HOME AFFAIRS (I Am Invincible). Champion 3YO Colt in Australia in 
2021-22. 4 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $2,295,700, VRC Lightning 
S., Gr.1, Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1, ATC Silver Slipper S., Gr.2, Heritage 
S., L, 2d ATC Canonbury S., Gr.3, 3d ATC Todman S., Gr.2. 

AYSAR (Deep Field). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1300m, $706,095, MVRC 
Chautauqua S., L, MRC Ladbrokes 2YO H., Ladbrokes Back Yourself 
H., 2d MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, VRC Carbine Club S., Gr.3, CS 
Hayes S., Gr.3, MRC Manfred S., Gr.3, 4th MRC Sir Rupert Clarke S., 
Gr.1, SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3, MVRC Chautauqua S., L. 

Wilbury. 6 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1100m, $229,505, to 2024-25, 
ATC TAB Highway H., Wyong RC TAB Highway H., 2d MVRC Long Fine 
Hospitality 2YO H., 3d ATC TAB Highway H. 

Marenaro. 3 wins at 1500m, 1900m, $129,800, to 2025-26, ATC TAB H. 
Autocratic. 8 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1200m to 1400m, $207,865, 4th 

ATC Pago Pago S., Gr.3, Schweppervescence H., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
EXIGENT, by Miswaki. Unraced. Half-sister to MONTELIMAR, L'EXTRA 

HONOR (dam of MAJESTIC ROI, BLACK SPIRIT), Curious Affair 
(dam of SAUCY AFFAIR). Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

TALETOBETOLD (Tale of the Cat). 8 wins-2 at 2-5f to 6f, $469,550, 
Churchill Downs Open Mind S., L, Horseshoe Indianapolis Girls Inc of 
Shelbyville S., L, Tampa Bay Downs Lightning City S., L. Producer. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of KBL THOROUGHBREDS (As Agent), Beaudesert, Qld. 

Lot 114 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable F 18 

Foaled 12th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 8 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Zoustar Northern Meteor ............ Encosta de Lago 

SUN CITY Zouzou .......................... Redoute's Choice 
2016 Roulettes Flying Spur ............................... Danehill 
 Discretion .................................. Canny Lad 
Dam Red Ransom Roberto .............................. Hail to Reason 

BALMORAL BABY Arabia ........................................ Damascus 
2010 El Pauji Flying Spur ............................... Danehill 
 Tambara ............................. Thunder Gulch 
 
SUN CITY (AUS) (Chestnut 2016-Stud 2020). Winner at 2 at 1200m, BRC BJ 
McLachlan S., Gr.3, 2d VRC Maribyrnong Trial S., L. Half-brother to SW 
Parlophone (SAJC Lightning S., L). Sire of 29 rnrs, 12 wnrs, inc. SP Sun 
Worshipper, Sierra Leone and of Kerzner, Mishani Suspect, Mishani 
Eclipse, Nooshbahoosh, Phyxius, Mishani Breeze, Tapati, Count the 
Dough, Mishani Fearless, Mishani Destiny, Sunlight Majesty, etc.  

1st dam 
BALMORAL BABY, by Red Ransom. 3 wins at 1350m, 1600m, Ipswich TC 

Sirromet 5 Star Winery H. This is her fourth living foal. Dam of three foals to 
race, all winners- 

CHEERS BROTHERS (g by Deep Field). 8 wins-4 in succession-1500m to 
1800m, $451,917 in Macau, Macau Derby, L. 

Count of Sancerre (g by Astern). Winner at 1623m. 
Bella Chica (f by Sizzling). Winner at 1200m. 

2nd dam 
El Pauji, by Flying Spur. 6 wins-1 at 2-1212m to 1600m, $359,387, SAJC 

Magic Millions Adelaide 3YO Trophy, VRC TAB Power Pays H., Chubb P., 
MRC But Beautiful H., 2d SAJC CS Hayes Memorial Cup, L, MVRC Leilani 
Classic, MRC WJ (Bill) Adams H., 3d VRC Rose of Kingston S., Gr.2, MRC 
Summoned S., L, Anniversary Vase, L, VRC Beachside H., Maidstone H. 
Half-sister to UPSTAGED. Dam of 11 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Gold Artisan. 3 wins 1200m to 2013m, $115,300, 2d WATC Tabtouch-Better 
Your Bet H., Bennett + Co H., Get the Tabtouch H., MRC Sheen Group H., 
3d ATC Membership H., Theraces H., Tab.com.au H., WATC John Pope H. 

Fury of the Storm. Winner at 1400m, 3d SCTC XXXX Gold H. 
Roger Ramjet. 2 wins at 1200m. 

3rd dam 
TAMBARA, by Thunder Gulch. Unraced. Half-sister to City Honours. Dam of 10 

named foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
UPSTAGED (In the Wings). 3 wins at 1200m, 1600m, $171,256, SAJC 

Thomas Elder S., L, MRC Anthony Corrie H., 2d Avondale Gold Cup, 
Gr.1, BTC Doomben Roses S., Gr.3, Ballarat Cup, L, 3d Ipswich Cup, L, 
SAJC Sajc.com.au H. Dam of 7 winners- 

Pemberley (Darci Brahma). 7 wins 1400m to 2050m, $272,265, VRC 
Japan Racing Association H., Summer Series H., 2d Ballarat TC City of 
Ballarat H., 3d MRC Herbert Power S., Gr.2, Brisbane Cup, Gr.2. 

Outshine (Darci Brahma). 4 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 2015m, 2d 
CJC Canterbury Belle S., L, Cranbourne TC Pinker Pinker P., 3d MRC 
Smart Track Australia H. Dam of 3 winners- 

Lord Ardmore (Reliable Man). 5 wins 1400m to 1900m, $583,914, 
ATC Recovery Partners Cup Prelude H., Vale Nick Moraitis H., Elite 
Haulage H., Fujitsu General H., 3d ATC Premier's Cup, Gr.3, 
January Cup, L, WJ McKell Cup, L-twice, 4th New Zealand Two 
Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, ARC Avondale Guineas, Gr.2. 

Rocbolt. 9 wins 1500m to 2200m, $184,465, MVRC Mayoral Charity 
Community H., SCTC Coastline BMW H., 2d GCTC Direct Connect H. 

Netherfield. 3 wins 1400m to 1800m, $134,850, MRC Allan Wicks H., 2d 
MRC Ladbrokes Info Hub H., 4th SAJC Chairman's S., Gr.3. 

El Pauji (Flying Spur). 6 wins. See above. 



Account of ALEXIA FRASER BLOODSTOCK (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 115 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable F 8 

Foaled 27th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 42 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Invincible Spirit Green Desert ............................... Danzig 

SHALAA (IRE) Rafha .................................................... Kris 
2013 Ghurra War Chant .................................... Danzig 
 Futuh ................................................. Diesis 
Dam Artie Schiller El Prado ............................... Sadler's Wells 

BALQEES Hidden Light ........................ Majestic Light 
2017 Watchful Danehill ........................................ Danzig 
 Canny Miss ................................... Marscay 
 
SHALAA (IRE) (Bay 2013-Stud 2017). 6 wins-5 at 2-at 6f, Newmarket 
Middle Park S., Gr.1. Sire of 725 rnrs, 466 wnrs, 20 SW. His SH-bred 
progeny inc SW Mornington Glory (MVRC AJ Moir S., Gr.1), Seven Veils, 
Recommendation, Semillion, Shaquero, Invincible Papa, Eagle Nest, 
Jennilala, Whizz Kid, Sha of Gomer, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SW No 
Speak Alexander, Welwal, Siam Paragon, Shalromy, King Shalaa, etc.  

1st dam 
BALQEES, by Artie Schiller. Unraced. Half-sister to SEPOY, MULAAZEM, 

Navy Cross. This is her first live foal. 

2nd dam 
WATCHFUL, by Danehill. Placed at 2, 3d AJC Sydney City Lexus 2YO P.H. Sister 

to CAMARENA (dam of CAMARILLA, INDUNA), Untouchable. Dam 
of 10 foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

SEPOY (Elusive Quality). Champion 2YO & 3YO Colt in Australia in 2010-11 & 
2011-12. Leading 3YO Male on 2011-12 WTR (Sprint). 10 wins-5 at 2 
and 6 in succession-1000m to 1200m, $3,880,000, ATC Golden Slipper 
S., Gr.1, VRC Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1, MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, 
MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1, VRC Danehill S., Gr.2, MRC Caulfield Sprint H., 
Gr.2, Blue Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3, MRC Vain S., L. Sire. 

MULAAZEM (Dubai Destination). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1300m, 1400m, 
$187,928, MRC Autumn S., Gr.2, The Cove Hotel 2YO H. Sire. 

Navy Cross (I Am Invincible). 6 wins 1600m to 2400m, $793,775, GCTC 
Subzero H., ATC Hyland Race Colours H., 3d BRC Rough Habit P., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
CANNY MISS, by Marscay. Unraced. Half-sister to CANNY LAD, CANNY 

LASS (dam of ASTUTE ANGEL, CAUSEWAY LASS), SISTER 
CANNY. Dam of 7 foals, 6 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

CAMARENA (Danehill). 9 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1030m to 2400m, 
$938,610, Queensland Derby, Gr.1, Queensland Guineas, Gr.2. Dam of- 

CAMARILLA (Elusive Quality). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1400m, $494,975, 
AJC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, 3d AJC Champagne S., Gr.1. Dam of- 

GUELPH (Exceed and Excel). Champion 3YO Filly in Australia in 2013-
14. 7 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $1,629,200, ATC Sires' Produce 
S., Gr.1, Champagne S., Gr.1. Dam of 4 winners- 

ENCRYPTION (Lonhro). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, $743,500, VRC 
Danehill S., Gr.2, 2d MRC Oakleigh P., Gr.1. Sire. 

EMANATE (Lonhro). 6 wins-3 in succession-to 1200m, $325,540, 
ATC Birthday Card S., Gr.3, 3d ATC Wenona Girl H., Gr.3. 

GHIBELLINES (Shamardal). Winner at 2 at 1200m, $272,700, ATC 
Todman S., Gr.2, 3d VRC Danehill S., Gr.2, ATC Canonbury S., L. 

Dazzler. 2 wins at 2 at 1300m, 1400m, VRC Spotless 2YO P. Dam of- 
BIVOUAC (Exceed and Excel). Co-champion 3YO Male Sprinter in 

Australia in 2019-20. 7 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1400m, $5,696,110, 
VRC Sprint Classic, Gr.1, Newmarket H., Gr.1. Sire. 

CORUSCATE (Exceed and Excel). 8 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, 
$593,850, MRC Village S., L, Testa Rossa S., L. 

INDUNA (Elusive Quality). 2 wins at 2100m, 2200m, $363,980, Geelong 
Classic, L, 2d Victoria Derby, Gr.1, 3d ATC Dulcify H., L. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 116 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable D 1 

Foaled 20th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Shamardal Giant's Causeway ...................... Storm Cat 

VICTOR LUDORUM (GB) Helsinki.......................... Machiavellian 
2017 Antiquities Kaldounevees ............................... Kaldoun 
 Historian .................................. Pennekamp 
Dam Street Cry Machiavellian .............. Mr. Prospector 

BELLA EPOCH Helen Street ......................................... Troy 
2012 Golden Millennium Dubawi ........................... Dubai Millennium 
 Manyara ................................... Eagle Eyed 
 
VICTOR LUDORUM (GB) (Bay 2017-Stud France 2022, Aust. 2022). 5 wins-3 
at 2, Deauville Poule d'Essai des Poulains, Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Mary 
Tudor. Sire of His oldest SH-bred progeny are 2YOs. His NH-bred progeny 
inc Laureate Crown, Viva la Skids, Victor Cee, Commander's Intent, Go 
Victor and of the placegetters Off to Dubai, Victor Vitae, Darya, Dodge 
City, Rozarion, Steel Drum, Advance Twentyfive, Kendelya, True Blue, etc.  

1st dam 
BELLA EPOCH, by Street Cry. Unraced. Half-sister to FUTOOH. This is her fifth 

foal. Dam of three foals to race, two winners- 
Without Delay (g by Churchill). Winner at 1200m in 2024-25, Ipswich TC 

Industry School P. 
Reawaken (g by Kiss and Make Up). Winner at 1200m, 2d BRC TAB Venue 

Mode 2YO P. 
Beau Epoch (g by Husson). Placed at 3. 

2nd dam 
GOLDEN MILLENNIUM, by Dubawi. Winner at 2 at 1200m, AJC Keith 

Mackay H., L, 2d AJC Royalrandwick.com 2YO H. Dam of 9 foals, 6 to race, 
2 winners, inc:- 

FUTOOH (Sebring). 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, 1600m, $231,350, ATC Fernhill 
H., L, TAB 2YO H., 3d ATC Silver Shadow S., Gr.2, 4th VRC 
Schweppervescence Trophy, Gr.3, MRC Kevin Hayes S., Gr.3. 

Master Cramsie. 8 wins 1200m to 1600m. 

3rd dam 
MANYARA, by Eagle Eyed. Raced once. Half-sister to MISS KARIBA, 

SUPERSNACK. Dam of 4 foals, 3 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 
GOLDEN MILLENNIUM (Dubawi). Winner. See above. 

4th dam 
ETOILE DE VIEN, by Kaoru Star. Placed at 3, 3d AJC Moore Park H. Half-sister to 

Old Castle. Dam of 7 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 
MISS KARIBA (Lunchtime). 9 wins 900m to 1500m, $300,430, STC 

Canterbury S., Gr.2, Birthday Card H., L, AJC Guildford Welter H., Dark 
Jewel H., STC Happy Valley H., Fiji H., AJC Hi-Jinx H., STC Plaza TAB H., 
2d AJC Galaxy H., Gr.1, Analie H., L, Analie P., City Tatt's RC George 
Buxton H., AJC Lord Ben H., Northwest Business Class Quality S., City 
Tatt's RC NSW Bookmakers Co-Op Society H. Dam of 7 winners- 

Kariba Kariba. 5 wins at 1000m, $107,641, MVRC Simpson Construction 
Co H., Tatts Group H., Darcy Group H., Eskander Betstar H. 

Miss Zambezi. 3 wins 1200m to 1900m, AJC Lawn H., STC Become an 
STC Member H., 4th STC Canterbury Cup, Gr.3. Dam of 8 winners- 

Commanding Time. 9 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 2046m, $463,249, 
Yarra Valley Cup, Benalla Cup, MRC Perri Cutten H. 

Montgresin. 10 wins 1000m to 1400m, $164,520, AJC Equal H., AHA 
(NSW) Hotel Care H., 2d AJC Schweppes Tonic H. 

SUPERSNACK (Lunchtime). 23 wins-1 at 2-1010m to 2200m, $245,625, 
Rockhampton Cup, L, QTC USS Pensacola H., Honda Australia H., Mister 
Hush Welter H., Curragh Welter H., Justincase Welter H., Capalaba H., G 
Macquarie H., 2d Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Mile, L, BATC Clan Campbell 
Scotch H., 3d QTC Bribie H., L, 4th Toowoomba TC Weetwood H., L. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 117 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable A 12 

Foaled 21st September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 121 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Artie Schiller El Prado ............................... Sadler's Wells 

FLYING ARTIE Hidden Light ........................ Majestic Light 
2013 Flying Ruby Rubiton ........................................... Century 
 Parkhill's Flyer ................................ Brigand 
Dam Pins Snippets .................................... Lunchtime 

BELLAPIN (NZ) No Finer .................................... Kaoru Star 
2008 Dazzling Belle Desert Sun ............................Green Desert 
 Bella Nova.................................... Star Way 
 
FLYING ARTIE (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2017). 3 wins-1 at 2, VRC Coolmore 
Stud S., Gr.1. Sire of 301 rnrs, 186 wnrs, 10 SW, inc. SW Artorius (MRC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1), Asfoora, Democracy Manifest, In Flight, Coin Toss, 
Flying Crazy, Vast Art, Fierce Flight, My Wish, Giannis, SP Dalchini, Ruby 
Flyer, The Art of Flying and of Princess Bojack, Artero, Illyivy, Ang Pow, Sir 
Artie, Chayse 'n' Artie, Flying Destiny, Vail Mountain, Riverplate, etc.  

1st dam 
BELLAPIN, by Pins. 6 wins 1200m to 1300m, Waikato RC Centrepoint 

Apartments Caloundra H., Levin RC Courtesy Ford H., BOP RC New World 
Summer Cup, 2d WRC Vernon & Vazey Truck Parts H., 3d Manawatu RC 
Capture Signs H., ARC McEwin Motor Group H., Lindauer H.-twice, Hawkes 
Bay Wood 'n' Lodge H. Half-sister to MAGIC DANCER (dam of 
NOVERRE), Manten, Perkins, Suriyan (dam of ETERNAL FLAME). 
This is her seventh living foal. Dam of six foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

Curve (g by Makfi). Winner at 1400m, 3d CJC Gold Club H. 
Fighting Hero (g by Tavistock). 4 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $130,881 in 

Singapore. 
Prince Belvedere (g by Snitzel). Winner at 2200m. 
Lady Thinkabell (f by So You Think). Placed at 3 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
DAZZLING BELLE, by Desert Sun. 7 wins-5 in succession at 2-850m to 

1200m, CJC Welcome S., L, Otago RC Champagne S., L, CJC Select Fillies 
Sale Super Bonus 2YO S., 2d Gore Guineas, L, MVRC Slickpix Sprint H., 3d 
VATC Hyderabad Race Club S., L, 4th New Zealand Two Thousand Guineas, 
Gr.1, Otago Breeders' S., L. Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 8 winners- 

MAGIC DANCER (Rip Van Winkle). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, Taranaki 
2YO Classic, Gr.3, 3d CJC NZB Ready to Run Sale S. Dam of 2 winners- 

NOVERRE (Savabeel). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1600m, $309,618, New 
Zealand Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, CJC War Decree S., Gr.3, 2d 
CJC Inglewood Stud Guineas Trial, 3d Waikato RC War Decree H. 

Manten (Encosta de Lago). 9 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, $211,122, Hawkes Bay 
Hastings RSA H., Manawatu RC Speight's H., 2d Manawatu Sires' 
Produce S., Gr.1, Wanganui Guineas, L, 3d Hawke's Bay Guineas, Gr.3, 
Rotorua RC Lion Red P., Gr.3, WRC Lightning S., L, Levin S., L, 4th WRC 
Telegraph H., Gr.1-twice, Waikato Draught Sprint, Gr.1-3 times. 

Perkins (Sir Percy). 3 wins at 1200m, 1700m in Singapore, 2d Waikato RC 
Star Way S., L, 3d CJC Welcome S., L, NZB Ready to Run Sale 2YO H. 

Gilhoolie - Dazzling Speed (Sing.). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 880m, 1200m, $104,170 
in NZ, Malaysia and Singapore, ARC Schweppes 2YO S., 2d WRC Melody 
Belle Cup, 3d Hawkes Bay Fasttrack 2YO S., 4th CJC Welcome S., L. 

Suriyan. Winner at 1200m in NZ. Dam of 5 winners- 
ETERNAL FLAME (Sacred Falls). 5 wins 1200m to 1600m, $467,200, 

MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2, VRC Matron S., Gr.3, MRC Mary Bell H., Royal 
Meeting Early 2YO Speed H., 4th MRC Mannerism S., Gr.3. 

Tres Rapide. Placed at 2 & 3 in NZ. Dam of 2 winners- 
KINANE (Reliable Man). 2 wins at 1600m, 2000m, $141,140, ATC 

Frank Packer P., Gr.3, 3d BRC Gunsynd Classic, Gr.3. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 118 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable C 3 

Foaled 21st September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 15 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Acclamation Royal Applause .............................. Waajib 

ACLAIM (IRE) Princess Athena ........................ Ahonoora 
2013 Aris Danroad ........................................ Danehill 
 Cumbres ........................................ Kahyasi 
Dam Into Mischief Harlan's Holiday .............................. Harlan 

BEST BEHAVIOR (CAN) Leslie's Lady .......................... Tricky Creek 
2010 Queenship Line in the Sand ................. Mr. Prospector 
 Esscorrie .............................. King Pellinore 
 
ACLAIM (IRE) (Bay 2013-Stud GB 2018, Aust. 2022). 7 wins-1 at 2-1207m to 
1610m, Chantilly Prix de la Foret, Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Queen Picasso. 
Sire of 219 rnrs, 129 wnrs. His oldest SH-bred progeny are 2YOs. His 
NH-bred progeny inc SW Cachet (The One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1), Royal 
Aclaim, Purosangue, SP Jacinda, Wiltshire, Il Frantoio, White Lips, 
Democracy, Beautiful Black, Woman of Ciprea, Chelsea Gardens, etc.  

1st dam 
BEST BEHAVIOR, by Into Mischief. 10 wins at 6f, 1m, $380,518, Gulfstream 

Park Sugar Swirl S., Gr.3, Claiming Crown Glass Slipper S., 2d Gulfstream 
Park Rampart S., Gr.3, Gulfstream Park West Sky Beauty S., L, 3d 
Gulfstream Park Royal Delta S., Gr.2. Half-sister to Guanajibo. This is her 
fifth living foal. Dam of three foals to race, two winners, inc:- 

Complaisance (f by Pierata). Winner at 1175m in 2024-25. 
Outflank (f by Tapit). Winner at 1000m. 

2nd dam 
QUEENSHIP, by Line in the Sand. Unraced. Half-sister to KING CORRIE, 

KINGMAKER. Dam of 5 foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 
BEST BEHAVIOR (Into Mischief). 10 wins. See above. 
Guanajibo (Albert the Gold). 16 wins-3 in succession-1100m to 1700m, 

$175,231, to 2024 in Puerto Rico, 2d Camarero Clasico Antonio R 
Barcelo, L, 3d Camarero Clasico Luis Munoz Marin, L. 

3rd dam 
ESSCORRIE, by King Pellinore. Unraced. Half-sister to Travel House (dam of 

PRINCE IROQUOIS). Dam of 15 foals, 14 to race, 13 winners, inc:- 
KING CORRIE (Bold Ruckus). Champion sprinter in Canada in 1991 & 1992. 

10 wins 6f to 7f, $430,281, Woodbine Toronto Breeders' Cup H., L-
twice, 3d Pimlico Frank J de Francis Memorial Dash S., Gr.3. 

KINGMAKER (Langfuhr). 5 wins-3 in succession-5f to 7f, $121,000, Calder 
Marco Bay S., L, Aqueduct Allowance, 4th Calder Carry Back S., L. 

Pellinores Palace. Placed at 2 in U.S.A. Dam of 9 winners- 
Castlemania (Bold Ruckus). 4 wins-1 at 2-5f to 6½f, 3d Woodbine 

Jammed Lovely S., L, Star Shoot S., L. Dam of 5 winners- 
COASTAL FORTRESS (Sea Wall). 4 wins-2 at 2-6½f to 8½f, 

$421,960, Woodbine La Lorgnette S., L, South Ocean S., L. 
BATTLEMENTS (Sea Wall). 5 wins 5f to 7f, $326,458, Woodbine 

Deputy Minister S., L, Afleet S., L, 3d Woodbine Bold Ruckus S., L. 
Strike the Harp. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 5½f, 6f in Canada. Dam of- 

Uptown Anthem (Gottcha Gold). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1m, 8½f, 
$134,210, 3d Calder In Reality S., L, Jack Price Juvenile S., L. 

Scarlet's Castle. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 
SPADINA ROAD (Where's the Ring). 6 wins-2 at 2-5½f to 8½f, 

$437,857, Woodbine Kingarvie S., L, Deputy Minister S., L. 
Still Searching. Winner at 4½f in U.S.A. Dam of 4 winners- 

Aye Aye Sir (Midshipman). 11 wins-1 at 2-to 1m, $261,378, to 2025, 
Gulfstream Park Allowance, 3d Woodbine Ontario Racing S., L. 

Finnerty's Frolic (Kiridashi). 3 wins-2 at 2-5f to 6f, $147,459, 2d 
Woodbine Fanfreluche S., L, 4th Tampa Bay Downs Sandpiper S., L. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 119 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable D 20 

Foaled 19th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 29 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Iglesia Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 

WRITTEN TYCOON Yodells .......................................... Marscay 
2002 Party Miss Kenmare .................................... Kalamoun 
 Miss Entertainer ................................... Vain 
Dam So You Think High Chaparral .................... Sadler's Wells 

BEST EPISODE Triassic .............................................. Tights 
2017 Special Episode Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 
 Episode ............................................Scenic 
 
WRITTEN TYCOON (AUS) (Chestnut 2002-Stud 2007). 2 wins at 2, STC 
Todman Slipper Trial S., Gr.2. Champion Sire in Aust. in 2020-21. Sire of 
1300 rnrs, 997 wnrs, 77 SW, 17 G1 wnrs, inc. SW Coolangatta (VRC 
Lightning S., Gr.1), Pippie, Ole Kirk, Southport Tycoon, Tycoon Tara, Music 
Magnate, Despatch, Written By, Captured by Love, Capitalist, Tyzone, 
Velocious, Booker, Odeum, Lady of Camelot, Private Life, etc.  

1st dam 
BEST EPISODE, by So You Think. Winner at 1500m. Three-quarter-sister to 

Cisco Bay, half-sister to TELEPLAY, Astro Fame. This is her second 
foal. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
SPECIAL EPISODE, by Redoute's Choice. Winner at 1200m. Half-sister to 

FIRST SEAL, BOOK OF KELLS, Best Command, Sacred Sword. 
Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

TELEPLAY (Written Tycoon). 5 wins 1100m to 1400m, $442,150, VRC Jim 
Beam S., Gr.3, MRC Kevin Heffernan S., Gr.3, VRC MSS Security Sprint 
H., L, 3d MRC Mannerism S., Gr.3, VOBIS Gold Sprint. 

Astro Fame (Encosta de Lago). 5 wins-3 in succession-1300m to 1700m, 
$195,700 in Malaysia, 3d Penang TC Yang di Pertua Negeri Gold Cup, L. 

Drama Series. Placed at 3. Dam of 2 winners- 
Raptylight. Winner at 1400m, 4th Otago Breeders' S., L. 

3rd dam 
EPISODE, by Scenic. 6 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in succession-1400m to 2500m, 

$618,520, South Australian Oaks, Gr.1, SAJC Australasian Oaks, Gr.1, 
Auraria S., Gr.3, VRC Membership Year 2000 H., BTC Moet & Chandon 
Doomben Roses S., 2d Queensland Oaks, Gr.1. Sister to Possessed (dam 
of BECERRA). Dam of 11 foals, 10 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

FIRST SEAL (Fastnet Rock). Champion Female Sprinter in Australia in 2015-
16. 6 wins 1100m to 1600m, $1,259,060, ATC Flight S., Gr.1, Surround 
S., Gr.2, Tea Rose S., Gr.2, Millie Fox S., Gr.2, MRC Tristarc S., Gr.2, 
ATC Daily Press Group P., 2d ATC Coolmore Classic, Gr.1, Canterbury S., 
Gr.1, Vinery Stud S., Gr.1, Spring Champion S., Gr.1, Light Fingers S., 
Gr.2, 3d MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2, 4th ATC George Ryder S., Gr.1.  

BOOK OF KELLS (Rock of Gibraltar). 5 wins 1550m to 2000m, $178,585 in 
Aust. and Malaysia, STC Tulloch S., Gr.2, March H. 

Best Command (Court Command). 4 wins at 1000m, 1200m, ARC 
Christmas Parties at Ellerslie H., Waikato RC Plasterboard at HBS H., 3d 
Wanganui JC Fordell O'Leary S., L, 4th ARC Soliloquy S., L. Dam of- 

Savvy Command (Savabeel). 5 wins 1200m to 1600m, $264,403, 3d 
Singapore Derby, L. 

Sacred Sword (Exceed and Excel). Winner at 900m, 2d MRC Debutant S., L. 
Imagining. 6 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 1600m, $178,190, VRC Indian 

Summer H., MRC Bow Mistress H., AJC Tie the Knot H. Dam of- 
Cisco Bay (So You Think). 9 wins 1400m to 1900m, $1,057,355, ATC Big 

Dance Wild Card H., Precise Fire H., TAB H., Precise Air H., Nowra 
Cup, 3d ATC Civic S., L, 4th Scone Cup, L. 



Account of EPSOM LODGE (As Agent), Beaudesert, Qld. 

Lot 120 (No GST) BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable G 1 

Foaled 22nd August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 25 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Artie Schiller El Prado ............................... Sadler's Wells 

FLYING ARTIE Hidden Light ........................ Majestic Light 
2013 Flying Ruby Rubiton ........................................... Century 
 Parkhill's Flyer ................................ Brigand 
Dam Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

BEWITCHMENT Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2009 Magically Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Magic Music ............................ Loosen Up 
 
FLYING ARTIE (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2017). 3 wins-1 at 2, VRC Coolmore 
Stud S., Gr.1. Sire of 301 rnrs, 186 wnrs, 10 SW, inc. SW Artorius (MRC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1), Asfoora, Democracy Manifest, In Flight, Coin Toss, 
Flying Crazy, Vast Art, Fierce Flight, My Wish, Giannis, SP Dalchini, Ruby 
Flyer, The Art of Flying and of Princess Bojack, Artero, Illyivy, Ang Pow, Sir 
Artie, Chayse 'n' Artie, Flying Destiny, Vail Mountain, Riverplate, etc.  

1st dam 
BEWITCHMENT, by Encosta de Lago. Unraced. This is her eighth living foal. Dam 

of six foals to race, five winners- 
Happy Halloween (g by Congrats). 6 wins 1150m to 1220m, $122,623, TTC 

Magic Millions 3YO Classic, 3d TTC Routley's Menswear H. 
Samantha's Twitch (f by Sebring). Winner at 2100m, WATC Western Racepix 

P., 2d WATC Hahn Superdry H., 3d WATC Glenroy Chaff H., 4th Western 
Australian Oaks, Gr.3. 

Starstruck Barbie (f by Star Turn). 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $128,420, 2d ATC 
Download the TAB App H., 3d ATC Furphy H. 

Wooloomooloo (c by Congrats). 5 wins at 1300m, 1400m in Philippines. 
Chidiac (f by Better Than Ready). 4 wins-3 in succession-from only 5 starts at 

1100m, 1200m in 2024-25. 
Cast a Spell (f by Bernardini). Placed at 3. 

2nd dam 
MAGICALLY, by Danehill. 5 wins-3 in succession-at 1100m, 1200m, 

$289,375, SAJC Yallambee Classic, Gr.2, QTC Juanmo H., L, 2d STC 
Triscay S., L, SAJC Redelva S., L. Half-sister to Musically (dam of 
JANUARY). Dam of 11 named foals, 9 to race, all winners, inc:- 

It's Kind of Magic. 6 wins 1000m to 1400m, $449,092, MVRC Leneva Park H., 
Gawler & Barossa JC TAB H., 4th VRC Hong Kong Jockey Club S., L. 

Miss Delima. 9 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1200m. Dam of 2 winners- 
Line 'Em Up Loui - Star Line (H.K.) (Dissident). Winner at 2 at 1300m, 

$130,626, Swan Hill JC Elvstroem Classic, 2d VRC Taj Rossi Final, L. 

3rd dam 
MAGIC MUSIC, by Loosen Up. 12 wins 1000m to 1200m, $481,450, VATC 

Chirnside S., Gr.2, MVRC Schweppes S., Gr.2, MVRC Dr JG Sheahan P., 
(1200m course record), 3d VRC Lightning S., Gr.1, VATC Oakleigh P., Gr.1, 
4th VATC Christmas H., L. Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

MAGICALLY (Danehill). 5 wins. See above. 
Musically. 3 wins 800m to 1100m, 2d MVRC Interest Me Savings H. Dam of- 

JANUARY (Swiss Ace). 6 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $253,649, to 2025 in 
Malaysia and Singapore, Singapore 3YO Sprint, L. 

4th dam 
RIPPLETTE, by River Rough. Unraced. Half-sister to Mister Bow. Dam of 10 

named foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 
MAGIC MUSIC (Loosen Up). 12 wins. See above. 
Tarn Princess. 8 wins at 1000m, $245,000, VRC Geoffrey Levett H. Dam of- 

Tonyboy (Sebring). 3 wins at 1200m, 2d MRC Redoute's Choice S., L. 
Formline. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 

Just a Bullet (Danerich). 8 wins 900m to 1206m, 3d MRC Rubiton S., Gr.2. 



Account of EMBRACE FARM, Glass House Mountains, Qld. 

Lot 121 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable G 17 

Foaled 28th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 10 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Dream Ahead Diktat ............................................. Warning 

SENSEI Land of Dreams .......... Cadeaux Genereux 
2014 Schiaparelli Woodman .......................... Mr. Prospector 
 Canny Lass ............................... Bletchingly 
Dam Solo Flyer Belong to Me .................................. Danzig 

BILLIES FLYER Fly the Flag .............................. Sir Tristram 
2018 Edinglassie Girl Commands ................................... Danehill 
 Slinky Minx ................................. Hennessy 
 
SENSEI (AUS) (Brown 2014-Stud 2021). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, 
NZ$182,422, Otago RC Hazlett S., L, CJC Pegasus H., L, 2d CJC Stewards 
H., Gr.3-twice, Ashburton RC John Grigg S., Gr.3, 3d WRC Telegraph H., 
Gr.1, CJC Pegasus S., L. Half-brother to SW Rothesay (BRC Queensland 
Guineas, Gr.2). Sire of Bolla Bolla Babe and of the placegetters Mr Oreo, 
Nasiron, Wax on Wax Off, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
BILLIES FLYER, by Solo Flyer. Unraced. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
EDINGLASSIE GIRL, by Commands. Winner at 1200m, BRC Kedron-Wavell 

Services Club P. Dam of 5 named foals, 2 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 
Edinglassie Flyer. Winner at 1050m. 
Oracle's Drummer. Placed. 

3rd dam 
SLINKY MINX, by Hennessy. Placed. Half-sister to Upper Echelon, 

Governance, Kukla. Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 
Edinglassie Girl. Winner. See above. 
Supameteor. 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m. 
Sakhra. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 

Nashian. 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1370m, $120,575. 
Lord Akomeed. 4 wins 1000m to 1405m to 2024-25. 
Sylvia's Memory. 3 wins-1 at 2-800m to 1006m. 

4th dam 
Nahayan, by Zabeel. 2 wins at 1600m, $144,006, 2d New Zealand One 

Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, Avondale Guineas, Gr.2, ARC Glenmorgan H., 3d 
New Zealand Derby, Gr.1, STC Ranvet S., Gr.1, NSW Tatt's RC Chelmsford 
S., Gr.2, VATC Coongy H., Gr.3, BOP RC Owens Road H., 4th New 
Zealand Oaks, Gr.1. Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 6 winners- 

Upper Echelon (Fusaichi Pegasus). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 
$183,380, AJC Macau Jockey Club Trophy H., Empyrean 2YO H., 2d AJC 
Melaleuca 2YO H., Best Bets H., STC Bride to be Diamond Day H., 3d 
QTC Sires Produce S., Gr.2, STC Hobartville S., Gr.2, AJC Adrian Knox 
S., Gr.3, STC Epona S., L, 4th STC Winter S., L. Dam of 2 winners- 

Eschiele. 12 wins 1000m to 1788m, $257,811, ATC Tab.com.au H., 2d ATC 
McGrath Estate Agents H., 3d Roma Cup, 4th BRC Grand Prix S., Gr.3. 

Governance (Flying Spur). Winner at 2 at 1250m, STC Freeway Hotel 
Artarmon 2YO H., 2d MVRC Red Anchor S., Gr.3, STC Freeway Hotel 
Artarmon 2YO H., 3d VRC Hilton S., L. 

Kukla (Pins). 2 wins at 1209m, 1600m, MVRC Melbourne Signage 
Concepts H., 2d MRC Twilight Glow S., L, Richard Hogg H., 3d ATC 
Sydney City Toyota H. Producer. 

Burton - Sichuan Boss (H.K.). 3 wins at 1600m, 1650m, $363,719, HKJC 
Dandelion H., Yik Yam H., 2d MRC Ladbrokes H., HKJC Lantau Island H., 
3d HKJC Saturn H., Yan Oi Tong Cup, Broom H., Lancashire H., Shelley H. 

Stone in His Shoe. 4 wins 1200m to 1740m, SCTC Boss Building 
Maintenance H., 2d BRC Bert & Cip Shirley J White H., Ipswich TC Free 
Fairground 05/10 H., Brisbane H., 3d SAJC Melbourne Cup Live H. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 122 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable A 18 

Foaled 25th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 335 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Redoute's Choice Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

SNITZEL Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2002 Snippets' Lass Snippets .................................... Lunchtime 
 Snow Finch ............................... Storm Bird 
Dam Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

BISLIERI Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2006 Bislotto Bellotto ............................... Mr. Prospector 
 Biscay Dancer ................................. Biscay 
 
SNITZEL (AUS) (Bay 2002-Stud 2006). 7 wins-4 at 2, MRC Oakleigh P., Gr.1. 
Champion Sire in Aust. 4 times. Sire of 1640 rnrs, 1290 wnrs, 161 SW, 23 
G1 wnrs, inc. SW Trapeze Artist (ATC TJ Smith S., Gr.1), Lady Shenandoah, 
Redzel, Russian Revolution, Shamus Award, Hot Snitzel, Sweet Idea, 
Snitzerland, Sizzling, Wild Ruler, I Am Excited, Sword of State, Return to 
Conquer, Switzerland, In the Congo, Estijaab, Wandjina, Shinzo, etc.  

1st dam 
BISLIERI, by Encosta de Lago. Raced 3 times. Half-sister to BEL DANORO, 

Tanith. This is her thirteenth foal. Her twelfth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam 
of 9 foals to race, all winners- 

SOFIA ROSA (f by Makfi). Top Filly on The 2015-16 NZ 3YO Free H 
(1600m+). New Zealand Bloodstock Filly of the Year in 2015-16. 5 wins 
1200m to 2400m, $959,056, Australian Oaks, Gr.1, ARC Royal S., Gr.2, 
Hawkes Bay Lowland S., Gr.3, ARC Rentokil Initial H., Hawkes Bay 
Hastings - Heart of Hawke's Bay H., 2d New Zealand Oaks, Gr.1, 3d 
WRC Captain Cook S., Gr.1, Otaki Maori RC WFA S., Gr.1, Cambridge 
JC Travis S., Gr.2, CJC Champagne S., L, 4th ARC Avondale Cup, Gr.2. 

Hang's Decision (g by Postponed). 10 wins 1200m to 1650m, $1,801,590, 
Hong Kong Reunification Cup, HKJC Garden Road H., Mody H., Wah Fu 
H., Long Valley H., Siu Lek Yuen H., Sand Martin H., Swaine Cup. 

Until Valhalla (f by Snitzel). 4 wins 1400m to 1700m, $379,700, to 2024-25, 
ATC Agency Real Estate Super P., Headwater H., MRC Tobin Brothers H., 
Sportsbet H., 2d ATC Jockeys Appreciation H., BRC Ladbrokes H. 

Swagger (g by Postponed). 7 wins 1175m to 1400m, $156,582, ATC TAB H. 
Win Perfectly (g by Testa Rossa). 3 wins at 1350m, 1500m, $175,192 in Macau. 
Sycamore (f by Snitzel). 2 wins at 1300m, 1350m. 
English Rose (f by Makfi). 2 wins at 1400m, 2100m in NZ. Dam of 2 winners- 

Hanafubuki. 2 wins at 1856m, 2500m, $111,550, to 2024-25, 2d VRC 
Mahogany Challenge Final, MRC Sportsbet H., 3d MVRC Chandler 
Macleod H., MRC Tile Importer H., Sportsbet H. 

Uncle Ken. Winner at 1700m in 2025-26 in NZ. 
Exotic Enterprise (f by Swiss Ace). Winner at 1000m. 
Ozymandias (g by Makfi). Winner at 2470m. 
Casa Blanca (f by Postponed). Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 

Casanova Man. 2 wins at 2070m, 2200m in 2024-25, BRC Pink Ribbon 
Raceweek P. 

It's Doris. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, 4th Taranaki RC Oaks Prelude, L. 
Poisen Point. 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
BISLOTTO, by Bellotto. 2 wins-1 at 2-to 1200m, VRC Red Roses S., L, 2d 

VRC Waltzing Lily H., L, 3d VATC Laurent-Perrier S., L. Half-sister to Kenzig, 
Silk (dam of NINE TALES). Dam of 7 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

BEL DANORO (Danehill). 4 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $316,120, VRC Bobbie 
Lewis H., Gr.3, Aurie's Star H., L, 3d MRC Manfred S., L. Sire. 

Rocotto. 4 wins 1800m to 2240m, VRC RDA Cup. Grandam of- 
MASCARPONE (Shooting to Win). 8 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 

1600m, Otaki Maori RC WFA S., Gr.1, Waikato RC Foxbridge P., Gr.2. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of O'GORMAN RACING STABLES PTY LTD (As Agent), 
Tamworth, NSW. 

Lot 123 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable D 13 

Foaled 24th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 242 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Iffraaj Zafonic ..................................... Gone West 

WOOTTON BASSETT (GB) Pastorale ....................................... Nureyev 
2008 Balladonia Primo Dominie ............................ Dominion 
 Susquehanna Days ............. Chief's Crown 
Dam More Than Ready Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

BIT OF CHEEK Woodman's Girl .........................Woodman 
2011 Cheeky Choice Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 
 Christchurch ................................ Caerleon 
 
WOOTTON BASSETT (GB) (Bay 2008-Stud France 2012, Aust. 2021). 5 wins 
at 2, Longchamp Prix Jean-Luc Lagardere, Gr.1. Sire of 765 rnrs, 422 wnrs, 
69 SW, 15 G1 wnrs. His SH-bred progeny are 3YOs and inc. Wodeton, 
Wiltshire Square, Gallo Nero, State Visit, Pallaton, Yamashita’s Gold, West 
of Swindon, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc. SW Almanzor, Henri Matisse, 
Whirl, Al Riffa, Audarya, Camille Pissarro, Bucanero Fuerte, Zellie, etc.  

1st dam 
BIT OF CHEEK, by More Than Ready. 2 wins at 1300m, 1600m. This is her seventh 

foal. Her sixth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of four foals to race, all winners- 
BLONDEAU (g by I Am Invincible). 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1400m, 

$612,205, Gosford RC Takeover Target H., L, ATC Bowermans Furniture 
H., TAB H., Gosford RC Tooheys H., 2d ATC Heineken H., TAB Long May 
We Play 2YO P., Agency Real Estate 2YO H., 3d ATC Todman S., Gr.2, 
Qld Tatt's RC Recognition H., L, 4th BRC BJ McLachlan S., Gr.3. 

Cavaup (f by Zoustar). 3 wins at 1200m, 1550m to 2024-25, 2d ATC Fujitsu 
General P. 

Bit of Banter (f by Written Tycoon). 2 wins at 1200m. 
Mr Cheeky (g by Medaglia d'Oro). Winner at 1500m. 

2nd dam 
CHEEKY CHOICE, by Redoute's Choice. 4 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-

1300m to 1600m, $625,425, AJC Flight S., Gr.1, STC Tea Rose S., Gr.2, 2d 
STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.1, Canterbury S., Gr.2, 3d MRC Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1, 4th AJC Emancipation S., Gr.2. Sister to Invisible Coin (dam 
of GYPSY GODDESS), half-sister to Prost, Wizard Princess (dam of 
JACKOFALL). Dam of 5 foals, 3 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Roguish. 4 wins 1000m to 1500m, $107,100, ATC Everybody's Body H. 

3rd dam 
CHRISTCHURCH, by Caerleon. Unraced. Half-sister to DANASIA (dam of 

ZABRASIVE, ENJOY THE SHOW - GAMESTONKS (Mal.)), Silk 
Veil (dam of SCRATCHY BOTTOM). Dam of 13 named foals, 12 to race, 
9 winners, inc:- 

CHEEKY CHOICE (Redoute's Choice). 4 wins. See above. 
Prost (Show a Heart). 6 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1400m, $276,875, BRC 

Emporium Hotel H., Mother Energy H., 2d Clarence River JC Ramornie H., 
L, Kalgoorlie Boulder RC Hannan's H., L, 4th Ipswich TC Eye Liner S., L. 

Wizard Princess. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 900m, 1000m. Dam of 7 winners- 
JACKOFALL (Mastercraftsman). 3 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 

Counties RC Murdoch Newell S., L, 2d WRC Wellesley S., L. 
Invisible Coin. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 

GYPSY GODDESS (Tarzino). Champion 3YO Filly in Australia in 2021-22. 
6 wins-5 in succession-1400m to 2200m, $1,972,300, BRC 
Queensland Oaks, Gr.1, Grand Prix S., Gr.3, 2d ATC Australian Oaks, 
Gr.1, GCTC Gold Coast Bracelet, L, 3d ATC Vinery Stud S., Gr.1. 

Bitcoin (Tarzino). 4 wins 2000m to 3250m, $142,337, to 2024-25, 3d 
Auckland TR Gingernuts Salver, L, MVRC Piper-Heidsieck H. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of EPSOM LODGE, Beaudesert, Qld. 
(As Agent for C N G Smithers) 

Lot 124 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable G 2 

Foaled 17th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

HEADWATER Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2012 River Dove Hurricane Sky ...........................Star Watch 
 Ride the Rapids ..................... River Rough 
Dam Tough Speed Miswaki .............................. Mr. Prospector 

BLACK 'N' TOUGH Nature's Magic............................... Nijinsky 
2008 Black Cent Curravilla ....................................Nishapour 
 Single Cent ....................... Double Century 
 
HEADWATER (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2016). 3 wins-2 at 2, ATC Silver Slipper 
S., Gr.2. Leading Second Season Sire in Aust. in 2020-21. Sire of 397 rnrs, 
253 wnrs, inc. SW Jamaea (ATC Percy Sykes S., Gr.2), Mileva, Aitch Two 
Oh, Wisdom of Water, London's Image, Manhood, Little Miss Kubi, 
Starlight, Pure Aqua, SP Strait Acer, Karacasu, Aquagirl, She Turns Heads, 
Typhoon Titmus, Out to Win, Thespian Waters, Be Water My Friend, etc.  

1st dam 
BLACK 'N' TOUGH, by Tough Speed. 13 wins-4 in succession-900m to 1600m, 

$285,750, TTC Newmarket H., L, TRC Tasmanian S., L, MVRC Programmed 
Property Services H., TTC Toll Tasmania H., Launceston Mitsubishi H., 2d TTC 
Tattsbet.com S., L, Mitsubishi Conquering P., TRC Tattsbet Open H. Half-sister 
to Mr Buttkicka. This is her eighth foal. Her seventh foal is an unraced 3YO. 
Dam of five foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

Headstock (g by Headwater). 5 wins at 1200m, $179,640, to 2024-25. 
Wanderbetough (f by Wandjina). Winner at 1280m. 
Old Liquorice (g by All Too Hard). Winner at 1200m. 
Birks (g by Headwater). Placed at 2 & 3. 

2nd dam 
BLACK CENT, by Curravilla. Winner at 1140m. Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 7 

winners, inc:- 
BLACK 'N' TOUGH (Tough Speed). 13 wins. See above. 
Mr Buttkicka (Ladoni). 9 wins 1100m to 2100m, $170,524, TRC Ingham 

Jockey Club Cup, TTC Prospect Self Storage Newnham Cup, 2d TRC 
Ingham Jockey Club Cup-twice, Betfair.com Summer Cup, Ring of 
Diamonds H., 3d TTC Launceston Cup, Gr.3, 4th TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3, 
TTC Launceston Cup, Gr.3. 

Ladatac. 2 wins at 1100m, 1600m, 2d TRC VIP Marquee H. 
Speed Control. 5 wins 1200m to 1600m. 
Luluanna. 4 wins 1080m to 1600m. Dam of 4 winners- 

Ben Annalou. 2 wins at 1100m, 1400m, 2d TRC Pittwater Grass Fed Beef 
2YO H., 3d TTC Tasmanian St Leger, TRC Schweppes H. 

Our Anna. 2 wins at 2100m. 
Alice in Black. 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1080m. 

3rd dam 
SINGLE CENT, by Double Century. Winner at 1710m. Half-sister to St Laurent 

(dam of ABLESON). Dam of 7 named foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 
I'm Home. 3 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, 3d SAJC Belcunda H. Producer. 

4th dam 
DEMI PARADISE, by Rego. Placed at 3. Sister to REGGIE, three-quarter-sister to 

WIGGLE (dam of NICE BALANCE, SIR WIGGLE, BROWN GRAVY, 
DAVID BOY), half-sister to De Bon Ton (dam of FLEXI-TIME). Dam of 13 
foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
ABLESON (Family of Man). 12 wins to 1300m, $139,415, WATC RS 

Crawford H., L, Belmont Community S., L, 2d WATC Roma Cup, Gr.3. 
Let's Boogie. Unraced. Grandam of- 

Spoiling (No Scolding). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, Qld Tatt's RC 
WD Ross H., 3d BATC FAI S., L, QTC Sir Joshua Bell H., L. 



Account of GLENX LODGE CONSIGNMENT (As Agent),  
Biddaddaba, Qld. 

Lot 125 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN GELDING Stable F 7 

Foaled 21st September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 23 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Spirit of Boom Sequalo ................................ Rustic Amber 

JONKER Temple Spirit .........................Special Dane 
2015 Hearts and Arrows Kempinsky ................................ Danehill 
 Villa Igea................................. Papal Power 
Dam Brazen Beau I Am Invincible ................... Invincible Spirit 

BRAZEN ROCKER Sansadee ..................................... Snaadee 
2018 Platinum Rocker Love a Dane ............................. Danehill 
 Platinum Strip .................. Magic of Money 
 
JONKER (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2022). 5 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1200m, 
A$2,065,660, MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1, Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, 
RL, BRC Keith Noud H., L, 2d BRC Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1, ATC 
Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, BRC George Moore S., Gr.3, 3d ATC Galaxy 
H., Gr.1, Run to the Rose H., Gr.2, BRC Victory S., Gr.2. Out of a half-sister 
to SW Fair Trade and SW Fiscal Fantasy. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
BRAZEN ROCKER, by Brazen Beau. Unraced. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
PLATINUM ROCKER, by Love a Dane. 8 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 

1400m, $614,237, WATC Asian Beau S., Gr.3, Birthday S., L, Willoughby H., 
Steve Waddingham Birthday H., Connector Drilling H., Tribula H., 2d WATC 
Railway S., Gr.1, MRC Bletchingly S., Gr.3, Regal Roller S., L, 3d WATC Lee 
Steere S., Gr.2, BRC Glenlogan Park S., Gr.3, WATC Northerly S., Gr.3, GCTC 
Silk Stocking H., L. Dam of 4 named foals, 2 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 

Platinum Reggae. Winner at 1009m in 2024-25. 

3rd dam 
PLATINUM STRIP, by Magic of Money. Winner at 1000m. Dam of 2 foals, 1 to 

race, 1 winner, inc:- 
PLATINUM ROCKER (Love a Dane). 8 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
FINE STEEL, by Steel Glow. 3 wins at 1200m, 1300m, 3d WATC Napier H. Half-sister 

to ARCTIC PARK, POWER PLUS, ZAMERATOR, Heed Zamelina, 
Sovereign Striker. Dam of 10 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Designer Star. 5 wins-4 in succession-1100m to 1400m, WATC Eat More Fruit 
H., 2d WATC Maniana H., Lord Hybrow H., Smart Pixie H. 

Twilight Cove. 2 wins at 1500m, 1600m, WATC Tania H. Producer. 

5th dam 
ZAMELINA, by Zamazaan. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, WATC Pratley Graduation 

S., Emu Export Graduation S. Half-sister to Horton's Best (dam of 
GLENFLORRIE). Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 

ARCTIC PARK (Bletchley Park). 17 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1500m, 
$698,550, WATC AJ Scahill S., Gr.3, Summer Scorcher H., L. 

POWER PLUS (Serheed). 11 wins 1000m to 1400m, $232,390, WATC RS 
Crawford S., L, Goodwood Sprint H., L, 2d WATC Farnley S., L. 

ZAMERATOR (Top Operator). Winner at 1400m, WATC Burgess Queen S., 
L, 2d WATC Martin H., 3d WATC Cottesloe H. Producer. 

Heed Zamelina (Serheed). 5 wins 1500m to 1800m, WATC Gourmet H., 
Celebration H., Tobruk H., 2d WATC Emu Export Classic H., L. Producer. 

Sovereign Striker (Top Operator). Winner at 1250m, 2d WATC Burgess 
Queen S., L. Grandam of- 

ART SERIES (Sebring). 5 wins-4 in succession at 2-1200m to 1600m, 
WATC Champion Fillies S., Gr.3, 3d Western Australian Guineas, Gr.2. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 126 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable A 7 

Foaled 7th December 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 348 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Star Witness Starcraft..................................... Soviet Star 

STAR TURN Leone Chiara .......................... Lion Hunter 
2013 Golden Delicious Made of Gold ........................ Green Forest 
 Barossa Gourmet ........ Pre Emptive Strike 
Dam Zabeel Sir Tristram ...................................... Sir Ivor 

BRITOMART Lady Giselle .................................. Nureyev 
2003 Marshow Marscay ........................................... Biscay 
 Orwhina ................................................ Vain 
 
STAR TURN (AUS) (Chestnut 2013-Stud 2017). 3 wins-1 at 2, MRC Schillaci 
S., Gr.2. Sire of 287 rnrs, 195 wnrs, 10 SW, inc. SW Startantes (Qld Tatt's 
RC Tattersall's Tiara, Gr.1), Alsephina, Cordyceps Six, Golden Monkey, 
Starry Heights, Me Me Lagarde, Prairie Flower, Miss Hipstar, Megastar 
Heart, Saltaire, SP Shezanalister, Overriding, Astrologer, Imatruestar, La 
Bella Beals, Academy Award, Fabulantes, Silent is Gold, Pegasi, etc.  

1st dam 
BRITOMART, by Zabeel. 8 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 2500m, $321,114, 

MVRC Ready Workforce Christopher Stear H., FCM Travel H., Quest Moonee 
Valley H., MRC Siren Song H., VRC Lord Mayor's Charitable Fund P., MRC 
Chlorophyll H., Analight H., 2d MVRC Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd Mayoral Charity 
H., Advanced Mailing Solutions H., 1 Step Communications H. Half-sister to 
INTO THE NIGHT, Engine. This is her eighth living foal. Her seventh foal 
is an unraced 3YO. Dam of five foals to race, three winners- 

The Last Dance (g by Not a Single Doubt). 4 wins 1210m to 1750m to 2024-25. 
Comogli (g by More Than Ready). 4 wins 1400m to 1700m. 
Chayse 'n' Tanya (f by Not a Single Doubt). Winner at 2000m. 
Waitemata Harbour (f by Smart Missile). Raced twice. Dam of- 

Wahine Galaxy (Star Turn). 2 wins to 1350m, BRC Stradbroke Calcutta H. 
Best of British (f by More Than Ready). Raced twice. Dam of 3 winners- 

Dragon Air Force. 3 wins at 1200m, 1650m, $622,370, in 2024-25, HKJC 
Lei Yue Mun Park H., Sha Tin Wai H., Chek Keng H., 2d HKJC Shui 
Chuen O H., Egret H., 3d HKJC Siu Ma Shan H. 

Trident. 8 wins-1 at 2-880m to 1600m, $238,799, Darwin Guineas, ARC 
Stella Artois 2YO S., 4th Taranaki 2YO Classic, Gr.3. 

Coulthard. 2 wins at 1600m, 1650m in 2024-25, 2d Wanganui JC 
Steelformers S., 3d Wanganui JC Lisa Latta Racing Stables S. 

2nd dam 
MARSHOW, by Marscay. Raced 3 times. Sister to JETBALL, MARWINA, 

Prince of Marscay, Audimco, three-quarter-sister to New Maize - 
Whinscay (Mal.). Dam of 13 foals, 12 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 

INTO THE NIGHT (Rhythm). 9 wins to 1200m, $804,200, QTC Cup, Gr.2, 
VRC Century S., L-twice, STC Starlight S., L, 2d VRC Salinger S., Gr.1, STC 
Premiere S., Gr.2, Missile S., Gr.3, Star Kingdom S., Gr.3, Concorde S., 
Gr.3, 3d QTC Stradbroke H., Gr.1, 4th VRC Newmarket H., Gr.1. 

Engine (Testa Rossa). 6 wins 1100m to 1400m, $216,314, 2d Penang TC Dr 
Lim Ah Soo Memorial Trophy, L, 3d Selangor TC Carlsberg Cup. 

Memorisation. Winner at 1600m. Grandam of- 
FAR TOO EASY (All Too Hard). 9 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1410m, $2,398,425, 

to 2024-25, BRC Lough Neagh S., L, 2d BRC Moreton Cup, Gr.2, BRC 
Sprint, Gr.3, Gold Edition P., L, Clarence River JC Ramornie H., L. 

HARD TOO THINK (All Too Hard). Champion 4YO in Singapore in 2021. 5 
wins 1400m to 2000m, $606,103, Singapore Derby, L, Singapore TC 
Queen Elizabeth II Cup, L, 2d Singapore Gold Cup, L. 

Miss Paris. Winner at 1100m. Dam of 4 winners- 
Lucky Shamrock - Lim's Archer (Sing.) (Authorized). 4 wins 1200m 

to 1700m, 2d ATC TAB H., 3d Singapore TC Colonial Chief S., L. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 127 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable B 10 

Foaled 4th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 285 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Siyouni Pivotal..................................... Polar Falcon 

ST MARK'S BASILICA (FR) Sichilla ....................................... Danehill 
2018 Cabaret Galileo .................................. Sadler's Wells 
 Witch of Fife ................................. Lear Fan 
Dam Al Maher Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

CABERNET Show Dancing ................... Don't Say Halo 
2006 Golden Weekend Nine Carat .............................. Slew o' Gold 
 Opera Weekend ..................... Paris Opera 
 
ST MARK'S BASILICA (FR) (Bay 2018-Stud Ire. 2022, Aust. 2022). 6 wins-2 
at 2-1207m to 2100m, Chantilly Prix du Jockey Club, Gr.1. Half-brother to 
SW Magna Grecia (The Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1). Sire of His oldest 
SH-bred progeny are 2YOs. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Thesecret- 
adversary (Tipperary Churchill S., L), SP Princess Petrol and of Diamond 
Necklace, Aylin, Rogue Supremacy, Cape Ashizuri, Quiet Eye, etc.  

1st dam 
CABERNET, by Al Maher. 6 wins-3 in succession-1250m to 1500m, $363,020, 

MRC Summoned S., L, AJC Tattersalls Club H., ATC Blackwoods New 
Catalogue H., AJC 100 Club Join Now H., STC Grand Pavilion H., Grosvenor 
H., 2d VRC Herald Sun S., Gr.3, ATC Aspiration H., L, Schweppes H., 3d 
ATC Merry Xmas H., 4th ATC Villiers S., Gr.2, Wiggle S., L, Nivison S., L. 
This is her eighth foal. Dam of five foals to race, four winners- 

MADAM ROUGE (f by Zoustar). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, 
$1,469,915, MRC Tristarc S., Gr.2, ATC Nivison S., Gr.3, Christmas 
Classic, L, GCTC Magic Millions Snippets P., ATC TAB 2YO H., Australian 
Turf Club H., 2d BRC Stradbroke H., Gr.1, ATC Light Fingers S., Gr.2, 
Millie Fox S., Gr.2, VRC Jim Beam Black S., L, BRC Helen Coughlan S., 
L, Scone RC Denise's Joy S., L, 3d ATC Hot Danish S., Gr.2, BRC Dane 
Ripper S., Gr.2, 4th Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Tiara, Gr.1, VRC Rose of 
Kingston S., Gr.2, ATC Reginald Allen H., L. 

Rhodesian Red (g by Lonhro). 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m to 2024-25, 3d VRC 
Summer Fun Sprint 2YO H. 

Zebreez (f by Sebring). Winner at 1209m, 2d MRC Bobby McKerral Tribute P. 
Isdell (g by Pride of Dubai). 4 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $107,205. 
Gulf of Panama (g by Lonhro). Placed, 2d ATC Drinkwise P. 

2nd dam 
GOLDEN WEEKEND, by Nine Carat. 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 

$161,200, STC Triscay S., L, Vodka Cruiser H., 2d AJC Wiggle H., L, STC 
Inghams Love'em H. Dam of 6 named foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

CABERNET (Al Maher). 6 wins. See above. 
Manhattan Tempest. Raced once. Dam of 3 winners- 

Bowery Breeze. 7 wins 1000m to 1800m, $437,760, ATC Racing and 
Sports H., Schweppes H., TAB H., Toyota Forklifts H., 2d ATC Midway H. 

3rd dam 
OPERA WEEKEND, by Paris Opera. Winner at 1200m, AJC Elusive H. Half-sister 

to MONET RULES, Danequillo, Papier Mache (dam of THE FREE 
STATER). Dam of 6 named foals, 4 to race, all winners, inc:- 

GOLDEN WEEKEND (Nine Carat). 3 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
PARIS WEEKEND, by Gielgud. 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, $168,960, AJC Keith 

Mackay H., L, 2d AJC Champagne S., Gr.1. Half-sister to MONSIEUR, 
Mayletto Rose. Dam of 10 named foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

MONET RULES (Commands). 7 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m to 
1300m, $329,950, VRC Aurie's Star H., L, 3d MVRC Australia S., Gr.1. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 128 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable B 5 

Foaled 23rd August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 30 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Star Witness Starcraft..................................... Soviet Star 

STAR TURN Leone Chiara .......................... Lion Hunter 
2013 Golden Delicious Made of Gold ........................ Green Forest 
 Barossa Gourmet ........ Pre Emptive Strike 
Dam General Nediym Nediym .............................. Shareef Dancer 

CABLE CAR Military Belle ........................... Without Fear 
2007 Funicular Jade Robbery .................... Mr. Prospector 
 Top Station .......................... Palace Music 
 
STAR TURN (AUS) (Chestnut 2013-Stud 2017). 3 wins-1 at 2, MRC Schillaci 
S., Gr.2. Sire of 287 rnrs, 195 wnrs, 10 SW, inc. SW Startantes (Qld Tatt's 
RC Tattersall's Tiara, Gr.1), Alsephina, Cordyceps Six, Golden Monkey, 
Starry Heights, Me Me Lagarde, Prairie Flower, Miss Hipstar, Megastar 
Heart, Saltaire, SP Shezanalister, Overriding, Astrologer, Imatruestar, La 
Bella Beals, Academy Award, Fabulantes, Silent is Gold, Pegasi, etc.  

1st dam 
CABLE CAR, by General Nediym. Raced twice. Half-sister to GOOD MASTER, 

Merryanna. This is her sixth foal. Dam of five foals to race, three 
winners, inc:- 

Atlantis Bar (f by Onemorenomore). Winner at 1000m, SAJC Mo Barry 85th 
Birthday P., 2d SAJC Medallion Homes H. Dam of- 

Money Trees. 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m in 2024-25, 3d WATC Westspeed 
Platinum H.-twice. 

Lantau Island (g by Star Turn). Winner at 1200m in 2024-25, BRC Sideline 
Beer Garden May P., 2d BRC National Sale in May H. 

Tap Magic Master (g by Big Brown). Winner at 1300m in Korea. 
Pull Me Up (g by Onemorenomore). Placed at 3. 

2nd dam 
FUNICULAR, by Jade Robbery. Raced twice. Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 7 

winners, inc:- 
GOOD MASTER (Testa Rossa). 6 wins-2 at 2 and 4 in succession-1050m 

to 1350m, $196,957 in Macau, Macau Lisboa Juvenile, L, Lisboa Sand 
Challenge, 2d Macau Lisboa Challenge, L, 3d Macau Lisboa Prelude, L. 

Merryanna (Stratum). 4 wins-1 at 2-900m to 1500m, $154,865, BRC 
Boag's Premium 2YO H., Brisbane International H., 2d BRC Earthborn 
Waste Services H., Gold Class Cleaning H., 3d BRC BJ McLachlan S., L, 
4th GCTC Ken Russell Memorial Classic, L. Producer. 

Delectable Dora. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 2 winners- 
Delexo. 6 wins at 1000m, 1100m, $241,315, ATC Midway H., Harry Angel 

at Darley H., (1000m course record), BRC Fujitsu General P. 

3rd dam 
TOP STATION, by Palace Music. Placed at 2. Half-sister to DANCE THE DAY 

AWAY, SPRING DAFFODIL (dam of TUNDURU), Just Jinger (dam of 
ESTEREL), Golden Bloom (dam of GOLDEN POND). Dam of 11 named 
foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

Coghills Creek. 7 wins 1200m to 1610m, MVRC Tour of Victoria Final H. 

4th dam 
DAFFODIL DAY, by Welsh Pageant. Raced twice. Three-quarter-sister to ROYAL 

PLUME, half-sister to CONNAUGHT, COURT SENTENCE, 
HONOURED GUEST. Dam of 13 foals, 11 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

DANCE THE DAY AWAY (Seattle Dancer). 4 wins 1824m to 2400m, 
$222,525, WATC Australian Derby, Gr.1, 3d VRC Gibson-Carmichael S., L. 

SPRING DAFFODIL (Pharly). 6 wins at 7f, 1m, Curragh Matron S., Gr.3, 
River Downs Breeders' Cup H., L. Producer. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BORDER BLOODSTOCK, Scone, NSW. 
(As Agent for B Thompson) 

Lot 129 (No GST) BAY FILLY Stable G 9 

Foaled 13th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 121 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Extreme Choice Not a Single Doubt ....... Redoute's Choice 

EXTREME WARRIOR Extremely .................................... Hussonet 
2018 Heart of Thrills Show a Heart ....................... Brave Warrior 
 Lady Thrills ................................... Danewin 
Dam Manhattan Cafe Sunday Silence ................................... Halo 

CARRIE (JPN) Subtle Change ........................ Law Society 
2016 Circuit Lady Grand Slam.............................. Gone West 
 Laguna Seca ......................... Seattle Slew 
 
EXTREME WARRIOR (AUS) (Bay 2018-Stud 2022). 3 wins 1100m to 1200m, 
A$295,550, MRC Blue Sapphire S., Gr.3, Bel Esprit S., L, 2d MRC Debutant 
S., L, Blue Diamond Preview (c&g), L. Half-brother to SW Thrillster (MVRC 
Atlantic Jewel S., L) and SP Free Thrills (3d MVRC Valley Pearl S., L). Out 
of a three-quarter-sister to SW Gotta Have Heart and SW Crossyourheart. 
Related to SW All Thrills Too, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
CARRIE, by Manhattan Cafe. 4 wins 1600m to 2060m, $115,275, MRC Tony 

Noonan Social Syndicate H., 2d MRC Ladbrokes Choice is Easy H. Sister to 
Danon Gracias, half-sister to Satono Airi (dam of LUX FRONTIER). 
This is her second foal. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
CIRCUIT LADY, by Grand Slam. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, Sapporo STV Sho. 

Three-quarter-sister to Macabe, half-sister to JOFFE'S RUN. Dam of 10 
named foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

Danon Gracias (Manhattan Cafe). Winner at 2 at 1400m, 2d KBS Kyoto 
Sho Fantasy S., Gr.3. Producer. 

Satono Airi. Winner at 1200m in Japan. Dam of 2 winners- 
LUX FRONTIER (Epiphaneia). 5 wins 1800m to 2100m, $1,304,429, to 

2025, Hanshin Nigawa S., L, 3d Niigata Leopard S., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
LAGUNA SECA, by Seattle Slew. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 6f, 1m, $131,330, Hollywood 

Park Arbor Vitae S., L, 3d Hollywood Park Railbird S., Gr.2, Santa Anita 
Pasadena S., L, Del Mar CERF S., L. Half-sister to WINNING SEASON. Dam 
of 11 named foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

JOFFE'S RUN (Giant's Causeway). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 7f, 1m in GB and U.S.A, 
Calder Regal Gal S., L, 3d Calder Hollywood S., L. Dam of 5 winners- 

Bail Us Out (Lookin at Lucky). 2 wins at 1m, 8½f, $123,426, in 2024, 2d 
Woodbine Ontario Derby, Gr.3, 3d Woodbine Dominion Day S., Gr.3. 

Sokie. 2 wins at 7½f, 1m in U.S.A. Dam of 2 winners- 
Gotts Got It (Kantharos). 4 wins-3 at 2-4½f to 6½f, $102,310, to 

2024, 2d Presque Isle Downs Fitz Dixon Jr Memorial Juvenile S., L. 
Macabe (Gone West). 2 wins at 6½f, 1m, $108,326, Hollywood Park 

Allowance, 2d Del Mar Relaunch S., L, Hollywood Park Manila S., L. Sire. 
More Than Best. 4 wins-3 in succession-at 1200m, Sapporo Sapporo 

Sponichi Sho, Keeneland Cup. Grandam of- 
Long Train (Transcend). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 2d Hanshin 

Marguerite S., L. 

4th dam 
TOPICOUNT, by Private Account. 9 wins-1 at 2-7f to 9f, $607,618, Belmont Rare 

Perfume S., Gr.2, Monmouth Park Breeders' Cup H., Gr.3, 2d Belmont Acorn S., 
Gr.1, Saratoga John A Morris H., Gr.1, Aqueduct Comely S., Gr.2, Arlington 
Matron H., Gr.2, Meadowlands Honey Bee H., Gr.3, 3d Aqueduct Distaff H., 
Gr.2, Meadowlands Gardenia S., Gr.2. Half-sister to JAHID, Super 
Special. Dam of 10 named foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

LAGUNA SECA (Seattle Slew). 3 wins. See above. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 130 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable A 14 

Foaled 8th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 78 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Sequalo Rustic Amber ............................. Thatching 

SPIRIT OF BOOM Dash Around....................... Bending Away 
2007 Temple Spirit Special Dane ............................ Danehill 
 Temple Top ......................... Semipalatinsk 
Dam Pluck More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

CASA TRANQUILA (NZ) Secret Heart .............................. Fort Wood 
2017 Up and Up Exceed and Excel ..................... Danehill 
 Altrista ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 
SPIRIT OF BOOM (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2014). 9 wins-3 at 2, BRC Doomben 
Ten Thousand S., Gr.1. Sire of 679 rnrs, 489 wnrs, 30 SW, inc. SW Jonker 
(MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1), Prince of Boom, Sassy Boom, Boomsara, Keshi 
Boom, Spirits Aubeer - The Hulk (H.K.), De Sonic Boom, Golden Boom, 
Outback Barbie, Shining Smile, All That Pizzazz, Ef Troop, Chinny Boom, 
Simply Fly, Sugar Boom, Chatty Lady, Boomnova, Jami Lady, etc.  

1st dam 
CASA TRANQUILA, by Pluck. Placed at 3. Half-sister to UNFAIR DISMISSAL. 

This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
UP AND UP, by Exceed and Excel. Unplaced. Half-sister to Raudkivi, Trista Rossa 

(dam of TUCHEL). Dam of 8 named foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
UNFAIR DISMISSAL (All Too Hard). 10 wins-3 at 2-1200m to 1728m, 

$406,540, to 2024-25, SAJC Oaklands P., L, Terry Howe Printing 2YO H., 
2d MRC Ladbrokes Cash in H., Membership Renewal H., Ladbrokes Easy 
Form H., Good Friday H., Sale TC Country Trainers Series Final. 

Upwoods. Winner at 2550m, $102,549, 2d MRC Lockettled.au H. 

3rd dam 
ALTRISTA, by Sir Tristram. 8 wins-1 at 2-1150m to 2400m, $245,975, SCTC 

Corbould Park Anniversary Cup, L, ARC Ellerslie Oaks, 2d ARC Championship 
S., Gr.2, Waikato RC Sir Tristram Fillies Classic, Gr.2, 3d Wellington Cup, 
Gr.1, ARC Royal S., Gr.3, SAJC Rain Lover P., Gr.3, QTC Exhibition H., L, 
4th New Zealand Oaks, Gr.1. Three-quarter-sister to CAPESTAD, 
ZALINDA (dam of FAST 'N' FAMOUS), half-sister to ALINSKY, Earl - 
Cizen Pioneer (Mal.). Dam of 11 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

Raudkivi (Spinning World). 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $112,044, 3d 
Singapore Derby, L. 

Trista Rossa. 3 wins to 1600m, 3d VRC Hilton Nicholas H. Dam of 3 winners- 
TUCHEL (Redwood). 6 wins 1400m to 1800m, $3,195,235, HKJC Premier 

P., Gr.3, Para Sports Coach H., Yuen Long H., 2d HKJC Hong Kong 
Derby, L, Hong Kong Classic Mile, L, 4th Hong Kong Classic Cup, L. 

4th dam 
ALYNDA, by Nassau. Joint second top filly on The 1985-86 NZ 2YO Free H. 9 

wins-4 at 2-880m to 1600m, $172,468, ARC Railway H., Gr.1, North 
Canterbury RC Inglewood S., L, 2d STC Magic Night S., Gr.3, 3d Avondale 
JC Concorde H., Gr.2. Sister to Jewel Box (dam of ASH BLOND), half-
sister to Good News (dam of HIT THE ROOF, WAR ENDS), Matrimonial 
(dam of BIGAMY). Dam of 12 foals, 10 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

ALINSKY (Stravinsky). Joint second colt on The 2003-04 NZ 2YO Free H. 4 
wins-3 at 2-400m to 1200m, $254,153, ARC Eclipse S., Gr.3, HKJC 
Lantau Peak H., 2d Taranaki 2YO Classic, Gr.3, 4th CJC Welcome S., L. 

CAPESTAD (Kaapstad). 10 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $266,061, VRC 
Moomba P., L, Qld Tatt's RC Mercedes-Benz S., L, Tattersall's Mile, L. 

ZALINDA (Zabeel). 5 wins-3 at 2-800m to 1400m, $105,992, AJC Angst H., 
L, ARC Welcome S., L, 2d Qld Tatt's RC Winter S., Gr.3. Producer. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 131 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable C 22 

Foaled 8th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 81 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Zoustar Northern Meteor ............ Encosta de Lago 

ZOUSAIN Zouzou .......................... Redoute's Choice 
2015 Pasar Silbano Elnadim ........................................... Danzig 
 Give a Whistle ................................. Mujadil 
Dam Savabeel Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 

CELLBRIDGE (NZ) Savannah Success ....... Success Express 
2017 Enide Shamardal .................... Giant's Causeway 
 Estefania .................................Acatenango 
 
ZOUSAIN (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2020). 2 wins at 2, BRC Champagne 
Classic, Gr.2. Sire of 141 rnrs, 61 wnrs, inc. SW Drifting (ATC Magic Night 
S., Gr.3), Amelita, Bellazaine, SP Zouna, Chateau Miraval, The Dabble 
Effect, Sweet Pretender and of Mister Bianco, Catch the Glory, Dyer, La 
Roux, Betterlucknexttime, Guac On, Zourain, The Victress, Benzou, 
Zoufani, Bollinger Miss, Sharon Drive, Froebel Star, Rhumb Line, etc.  

1st dam 
CELLBRIDGE, by Savabeel. Winner at 1200m. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
ENIDE, by Shamardal. 2 wins at 1500m, 1600m in France and Germany, 

Chantilly Prix de Margny les Compiègne, 2d Deauville Prix de Manerbe. Half-
sister to EMPOLI, Ebeltoft, Eigelstein, Enchanting Skies (dam of 
BEAUVATIER). Dam of 6 named foals, all raced, 4 winners- 

Happy Friday. 5 wins 1000m to 1200m, $149,710, to 2024 in Singapore. 
Najle. 2 wins at 2069m, 2439m in 2024-25. 
Olatunde. Winner at 1100m in 2025-26. 
Vol Prive. Placed. Dam of- 

Flying for Fun (Spieth). 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m, $169,550, in 2024-25, 
ATC Nick's Group H., Pinatubo H., 2d ATC PJ Bell S., Gr.3, Fireball S., L. 

3rd dam 
Estefania, by Acatenango. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1600m, 1800m in Germany, 3d 

Köln Vorstandspreis des Kolner Renn-Vereins, L. Half-sister to EMPORIO, 
Eroica (dam of SAENT - SUPER CHIC (H.K.), PUNTA STELLA). 
Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 8 winners, inc:- 

EMPOLI (Halling). 3 wins at 2200m, 2400m, £375,330 in Germany and 
U.A.E, Köln Preis von Europa, Gr.1, 2d München Grosser Preis von 
Bayern, Gr.1, Köln Oppenheim Union Rennen, Gr.2, Meydan Dubai 
Millennium S., L, 4th Baden-Baden Grosser Preis von Baden, Gr.1, 
Epsom Coronation Cup, Gr.1, Meydan Dubai Sheema Classic, Gr.1, 
Köln Preis von Europa, Gr.1, Baden-Baden Iffezheimer Derby Trial, L. 

Ebeltoft (Lawman). Winner at 2 at 1400m in Germany, 3d Krefeld Herzog 
von Ratibor Rennen, Gr.3, Milano Premio Marchese Ippolito Fassati, L, 
4th Krefeld Dr Busch Memorial, Gr.3, Düsseldorf Junioren Preis, L. 

Eigelstein (Dubawi). 10 wins-1 at 2-1400m to 1800m, $531,499 in 
Germany and Aust, 3d Roma Premio Conte Felice Scheibler, L, Dresden 
Sachsen Preis, L, 4th ATC Winter Challenge H., L. 

Enchanting Skies (Sea the Stars). 2 wins at 2100m, Longchamp Prix de 
Chaillot, Chantilly Prix de Luzarches, 2d Longchamp Prix de Thiberville, L, 
4th Saint-Cloud Prix Cleopatre, Gr.3. Dam of 2 winners- 

BEAUVATIER (Lope de Vega). 5 wins-4 in succession at 2-to 1400m, 
£274,320, to 2025, Deauville Prix de Ris-Orangis, Gr.3, ParisLongchamp 
Prix La Rochette, Gr.3, Deauville Prix Roland de Chambure, L, 2d 
ParisLongchamp Prix de Fontainebleau, Gr.3, 3d Deauville Prix Jean 
Prat, Gr.1, Prix Maurice de Gheest, Gr.1, ParisLongchamp Prix Jean-
Luc Lagardere, Gr.1, Prix de la Foret, Gr.1, Deauville Prix de Meautry, 
Gr.3, 4th Ascot British Champions Sprint S., Gr.1. 

Lhakpa (Siyouni). 2 wins at 2 at 1400m, 1500m in 2024, 2d Chantilly Prix 
Miesque, Gr.3, 3d Meydan Jumeirah One Thousand Guineas, L. 



Account of RAHEEN STUD, Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 132 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable B 17 

Foaled 10th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 31 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

HEROIC VALOUR Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2013 Myrrh Nassipour ........................ Blushing Groom 
 San Pauli Girl ............. Western Symphony 
Dam Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

CENTREPET Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2009 Miss Rainmaker Hurricane Sky ...........................Star Watch 
 Penniless.................... Green Line Express 
 
HEROIC VALOUR (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2018). 4 wins-3 at 2-to 1200m, ARC 
Diamond S., Gr.1. Sire of 171 rnrs, 77 wnrs, inc. SP Conan Mac Morna - 
Star Mac (H.K.) and of Mishani Persuasion, Heroic Son, New Joy, Heroic 
Miss, Gallant Valour, Too Hard to Refuse, Uncommon Valour, Salt Lake 
Betty, Angels Wings, The Sour, Conquistadores, Shadyvale Storm, Tequila 
Dancer, I'm Heroic, Cape Crusader, Lucky Leni, Alfa Lily, Farwest, etc.  

1st dam 
CENTREPET, by Snitzel. 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1300m, $189,665, ATC Australian 

Turf Club H., Testa Rossa at Vinery H., Egroup Electronics H., 2d Scone RC Inglis 
2YO Challenge, ATC Hakka Foods 2YO H. Sister to Thwayya (dam of BONA 
SFORZA). This is her fifth live foal. Dam of two foals to race- 

Valois (g by Under the Louvre). 5 wins-1 at 2-800m to 1400m, $259,075, to 
2025 in Aust. and Malaysia, MRC Sportsbet H., 2d VRC Victorian Jockeys 
Association Trophy, MRC Stow Storage Solutions H., 3d MRC Frank 
O'Brien H., Ladbrokes Racing Club H., Sportsbet H. 

2nd dam 
MISS RAINMAKER, by Hurricane Sky. 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m, AJC Kirkham 

Meadows H. Dam of 7 foals, all winners- 
Thwayya (Snitzel). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 880m, 1000m, ARC Celebrating 

Durham Town 2YO S., 3d Waikato RC Star Way S., L. Dam of 3 winners- 
BONA SFORZA (Written By). Winner at 2 at 1000m in 2024-25, CJC 

Welcome S., L. 

3rd dam 
PENNILESS, by Green Line Express. Winner at 1200m, BTC Members H. Half-sister 

to General Albert, Rondavel (dam of SABIE), Fashion Review (dam of 
MOET MAGIC). Dam of 8 named foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Conquista. Winner at 2 at 1200m, WATC Star System 2YO H., 2d WATC 
Originial Sin 2YO H. 

4th dam 
LUSSO, by Prego. 5 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1400m, $152,125, VATC Debutante S., 

Gr.3, MVRC Silver Jubilee S., L, 2d STC Magic Night S., Gr.2, VRC Ottawa S., 
L. Half-sister to LARANTO. Dam of 13 foals, 11 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

General Albert (Magic Albert). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1500m, $262,361, 
WATC Myer Fashions on the Field H., 2d VRC Debonair S., Gr.3. 

Rondavel. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, MVRC Kez's Kitchen 2YO H., 
VATC Chaise H., 2d VRC Swamp King Sprint Final H. Dam of 10 winners- 

SABIE (Exceed and Excel). 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1050m, SAJC Pewsey 
Vale S., L, 3d MRC Blue Diamond Preview (f), L. Producer. 

Ankaret (Desert Prince). 5 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1400m, $190,100, AJC 
Leger 2YO H., 2d VRC Australian Cup Carnival S., L. 

Graskop (Manton). Winner at 2 at 1000m, MRC Premier Signs 2YO P., 2d 
VRC Better Beyond 2YO P., 3d MRC Blue Diamond Preview (f), L. 

Duhallow. 2 wins at 900m, 1006m. Dam of 3 winners- 
PRINCESS DUHALLOW (Shalaa). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $151,850, 

VRC Furphy Trophy, L, 4th VRC Talindert S., L, Cap d'Antibes S., L. 
Fashion Review. Placed at 2 & 3, 2d VATC Triple Crown Series H. Dam of- 

MOET MAGIC (Second Empire). 3 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1400m, 
$140,640, WATC Raconteur S., L, 2d Western Australian Guineas, Gr.2. 



Account of RAHEEN STUD, Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 133 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable B 16 

Foaled 21st October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 35 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Pierro Lonhro ....................................... Octagonal 

PIERATA Miss Right Note ............................ Daylami 
2014 November Flight Flying Spur ................................ Danehill 
 November Song ............................. Zabeel 
Dam Redoute's Choice Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

CHICKALETTA Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2014 Beyonce's Star Orientate .............................. Mt. Livermore 
 Concert Star ........................ Pompeii Court 
 
PIERATA (AUS) (Brown 2014-Stud 2020). 9 wins-1 at 2, ATC All Aged S., 
Gr.1. Sire of 111 rnrs, 64 wnrs, inc. SW Coleman (MRC Chairman's S., Gr.3), 
Tobeornottobe, SP Fearless, Red Sea, Wave Breaker, Midnight Dynamite, 
Perfectly Proper and of Miss Kim Kar, Cambar, Pierata's Gem, Soft Love, 
Conchiero, Promising, Sirena, Just Like Gaby, Carravilla, Bella Khadijah, 
Victory Flame, Double Pi, Top Dragon, Piperita, Without Peer, etc.  

1st dam 
CHICKALETTA, by Redoute's Choice. Unraced. Half-sister to OAK DOOR. This 

is her fifth foal. Her fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race, 
both winners- 

November Air (f by Pierata). Winner at 1400m in 2024-25. 
Amalfi Queen (f by Nicconi). Winner at 1100m. 

2nd dam 
BEYONCE'S STAR, by Orientate. 5 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1300m, $296,910, 

BRC Just Now H., L, STC Lynch Flowers H., Ruse Tavern H., Golden Slipper 
Day 2YO P., 2d Ipswich TC Gai Waterhouse Classic, L, BRC Ormiston 
College Quality H. Dam of 7 named foals, 6 to race, all winners, inc:- 

OAK DOOR (Commands). 6 wins 1100m to 1400m, MRC Autumn S., Gr.2, 
Sir John Monash S., Gr.3, VRC Better Beyond H., MVRC Art Series Hotel 
Group H., 2d MRC Christmas S., L, 3d MVRC Carlyon S., L. 

3rd dam 
CONCERT STAR, by Pompeii Court. 11 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $180,950, 

AJC Medical Research Welter H., Ellesmere H., Exeter H., George Patterson 
H., Fairy Walk H., STC Truscott's Toyota Welter H., AJC Cuddle H., STC 
Rosehill WBC 2YO H. Half-sister to SOLO SHOW (dam of TOAST OF 
THE COAST), CLOUT. Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

BEYONCE'S STAR (Orientate). 5 wins. See above. 
Marina Miss. Raced once. Dam of 5 winners- 

Regal Flame (Not a Single Doubt). 10 wins-3 at 2-800m to 1400m, 
$305,820 in NZ and Macau, 2d CJC Champagne S., L. 

Arenzano. 8 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 1200m, $156,075, TTC 
Jackson Motor Company Cup, Members Open Quality H. Dam of- 

DURAZZO (Needs Further). 8 wins 1009m to 1600m, $324,550, to 2024-
25, TTC Hellova Street S., L, 2d TRC Thomas Lyons S., L. 

4th dam 
SOLO PERFORMANCE, by Without Fear. Joint second top filly on The 1982-

83 Australasian 2YO Classification. 3 wins at 2 at 900m, 1000m, VATC 
Merson Cooper S., Gr.3, VRC Myer S., L, SAJC Dequetteville S., L, 2d 
VATC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, SAJC Queen Adelaide S., L. Half-sister to 
ROCK SHOW. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, all winners, inc:- 

SOLO SHOW (Dahar). 3 wins 1300m to 2400m, VATC Herbert Power S., 
Gr.2, VRC Kilsyth Bargain H., 4th QTC Metropolitan H., L. Dam of- 

TOAST OF THE COAST (Rory's Jester). 5 wins at 1000m, 1200m, 
$380,680, SAJC Yallambee Classic, Gr.2. Grandam of- 

SUPER SETH (Dundeel). 5 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1600m, $1,648,460, 
MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, Manfred S., Gr.3. Sire. 

WILD PLANET (Animal Kingdom). 7 wins 1200m to 2000m, 
$1,522,100, ATC Theo Marks S., Gr.2, MRC Moonga S., Gr.3. 



Account of EPSOM LODGE (As Agent), Beaudesert, Qld. 

Lot 134 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable G 1 

Foaled 16th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Sequalo Rustic Amber ............................. Thatching 

SPIRIT OF BOOM Dash Around....................... Bending Away 
2007 Temple Spirit Special Dane ................................ Danehill 
 Temple Top ......................... Semipalatinsk 
Dam Northern Meteor Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 

CHLOE'S COMET Explosive ..................................... Fappiano 
2012 Chloe Choisir .............................. Danehill Dancer 
 Fionnay ............................... Crested Wave 
 
SPIRIT OF BOOM (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2014). 9 wins-3 at 2, BRC Doomben 
Ten Thousand S., Gr.1. Sire of 679 rnrs, 489 wnrs, 30 SW, inc. SW Jonker 
(MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1), Prince of Boom, Sassy Boom, Boomsara, Keshi 
Boom, Spirits Aubeer - The Hulk (H.K.), De Sonic Boom, Golden Boom, 
Outback Barbie, Shining Smile, All That Pizzazz, Ef Troop, Chinny Boom, 
Simply Fly, Sugar Boom, Chatty Lady, Boomnova, Jami Lady, etc.  

1st dam 
CHLOE'S COMET, by Northern Meteor. 5 wins 1100m to 1500m, $125,070, 

Ipswich TC Sky Thoroughbred Central H., 2d BRC Queensland Breeders H., 
MRC Joe Chila H., 3d ATC Surf Meets the Turf P., Pro-Ride H.-twice. Three-
quarter-sister to BOUND FOR EARTH, half-sister to Wedgetail. This is 
her fifth living foal. Her fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Nikolsky (f by Smart Missile). Placed at 3. 

2nd dam 
CHLOE, by Choisir. Unraced. Half-sister to BULLA BORGHESE (dam of 

BOUND FOR EARTH), Cresta Run. Dam of 6 foals, all raced, 4 
winners, inc:- 

Wedgetail (Foxwedge). Winner at 1300m, $106,460, 2d MRC Lamaro's 
Hotel Sth Melbourne H., Ladbrokes 2YO P., 3d MRC Debutant S., L. 

3rd dam 
FIONNAY, by Crested Wave. Unraced. Half-sister to ASCONA, ST GALLEN, 

ANDERMATT, Celerina (dam of OKIWI BAY). Dam of 9 named foals, 
7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

BULLA BORGHESE (Belong to Me). 4 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 2500m, 
$464,000, VRC Oaks, Gr.1, AJC National Telecoms Group 2YO H., 3d 
AJC Reginald Allen H., L, 4th VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2. Dam of 6 winners- 

BOUND FOR EARTH (Northern Meteor). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1250m, 
$348,555, ATC Furious S., Gr.2, 3d ATC Flight S., Gr.1, Tea Rose S., 
Gr.2, BRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2, Dane Ripper S., Gr.2. Producer. 

Romanus (Encosta de Lago). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, $271,795, 
3d AJC Skyline S., Gr.3, 4th STC Pago Pago S., Gr.2. 

Melpomene (Elusive Quality). 3 wins to 1550m, $121,130, 3d MRC 
Twilight Glow S., L, Scone RC Dark Jewel Classic, L. Dam of 5 winners- 

CALLIOPE (Exceed and Excel). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, $202,000, 
ATC Magic Night S., Gr.2, Gimcrack S., L. Dam of 3 winners- 

KALLOS (Medaglia d'Oro). 7 wins-at 1000m, 1100m, $875,080, VRC 
Danehill S., Gr.2, MRC Rubiton S., Gr.2, SAJC RN Irwin S., Gr.3. 

TEMPTED (Street Boss). 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, $1,417,400, 
in 2024-25, ATC Percy Sykes S., Gr.2, Reisling S., Gr.2. 

ZETHUS (Exceed and Excel). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, 
$411,050, ATC Canonbury S., Gr.3, Starlight S., L. 

Cresta Run (Commands). 3 wins at 1400m, $230,290, AJC Ho Ho Ho H., 
3d GCTC Magic Millions 3YO Trophy, RL. 

Bourgogne. 2 wins at 1305m, 1600m. Dam of 6 winners- 
Lizard Island (Sebring). 2 wins at 1600m, $480,625, MRC Ern Jensen 

Funerals H., 2d MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, Caulfield Classic, Gr.3. 
Marsannay (Snitzel). 3 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1550m, $122,730, ATC 

Heineken H., 3d ATC Up & Coming H., Gr.3, Gosford Guineas, L. 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 135 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable E 5 

Foaled 22nd October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 54 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Lord Kanaloa King Kamehameha ............... Kingmambo 

TAGALOA Lady Blossom ............................ Storm Cat 
2017 Vasilissa Heart's Cry ........................ Sunday Silence 
 Penkenna Princess.......................... Pivotal 
Dam Dane Shadow Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

CINEMATIC Slight Chance .............................. Centaine 
2012 Snapshots Success Express ............ Hold Your Peace 
 Hold That Smile ............................ Haulpak 
 
TAGALOA (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2021). 3 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1400m, 
MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, VRC CS Hayes S., Gr.3. Out of a half-sister to 
SW Tricolore Bleu. Sire of SW Spicy Lu (ATC Fernhill H., L), SP Salty Pearl, 
Alottago, Meisho and of Tambeloa, Teine Aulelei, Our Chief and of the 
placegetters Horseback Heaven, Itazura, Australasia, Heiwana Tamashi, 
Mysterious Master, Aggressive, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
Cinematic, by Dane Shadow. 5 wins-3 in succession-at 1100m, 1200m, ARC 

Waste Management H., Cambridge JC Maneline Cambridge H., 2d Counties 
RC Murdoch Newell S., L, ARC Logan Campbell Village H., Counties RC 
Mount Shop H., 3d BOP RC Pearl Series H. Half-sister to Memento. This is 
her fourth foal. Dam of two foals to race, both winners- 

Cinematic Star (f by Grunt). 4 wins 1000m to 1300m, $155,700, to 2024-25, 
ATC Maurice at Arrowfield H., MRC Lockettled.Au H., 2d MRC Ive H. 

Gabor (f by Grunt). Winner at 2 at 1400m in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
SNAPSHOTS, by Success Express. 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, $117,580, AJC 

Keith Mackay H., L, BTC Cafe 21 Winners H., 2d AJC Silver Shadow S., 
Gr.2, VATC Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, 3d STC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.3. 
Sister to Express a Smile (dam of SEA SIREN, LADY DEHERE, 
ORATORIO, DISCORSI). Dam of 10 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Memento (Your Song). 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $101,475, ATC 
Tab.com.au H., MRC Clanbrooke H., 3d ATC Magic Night S., Gr.3.  

Cinematic (Dane Shadow). 5 wins. See above. 
Snaps. Placed at 2 & 3, 2d MRC Springvale 2YO P. Grandam of- 

BONDI BUBBLES (Bondi). 7 wins in succession 1100m to 1300m, 
$313,708, Pinjarra RC Magic Millions WA 3YO Trophy, RL. 

One Lotto (Super One). 5 wins-1 at 2-1150m to 2200m, $122,096, 3d 
Tasmanian Guineas, L. 

Miss Brownie. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 
Selfie (Thewayyouare). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $301,934, 2d 

ARC Karaka Million, RL, Matamata RC Slipper S., L. 

3rd dam 
HOLD THAT SMILE, by Haulpak. 4 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, $227,550, 

WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.1, Queen's P., Gr.3, Gimcrack S., L, Initial 2YO P. 
Sister to CARRY A SMILE. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

SNAPSHOTS (Success Express). 2 wins. See above. 
Express a Smile. Unraced. Dam of 7 winners- 

SEA SIREN (Fastnet Rock). 7 wins 1200m to 1350m, $1,736,715, MVRC 
Manikato S., Gr.1, BRC Doomben Ten Thousand S., Gr.1. Dam of- 

WARM HEART (Galileo). 6 wins 1800m to 2406m, £1,401,665, to 
2024, Gulfstream Park Pegasus World Cup Turf Invitational S., Gr.1. 

LADY DEHERE (Dehere). 4 wins at 2 to 1200m, Matamata Breeders' S., 
Gr.2, Waikato RC Super Bonus Classique, RL. Grandam of- 

RUTHLESS DAME (Tavistock). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1300m, SAJC 
Robert Sangster S., Gr.1, VRC Thoroughbred Breeders S., Gr.3. 



Account of ALEXIA FRASER BLOODSTOCK (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 136 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN FILLY Stable F 10 

Foaled 7th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 7 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Pierro Lonhro ....................................... Octagonal 

PIERATA Miss Right Note ............................ Daylami 
2014 November Flight Flying Spur .................................... Danehill 
 November Song ............................. Zabeel 
Dam Roman Emperor Montjeu ................................ Sadler's Wells 

COCHIMI ROSE Gussy Godiva ........................ Last Tycoon 
2013 Moon Cha Cha Marscay ........................................... Biscay 
 Taareck ......................................... Bluebird 
 
PIERATA (AUS) (Brown 2014-Stud 2020). 9 wins-1 at 2, ATC All Aged S., 
Gr.1. Sire of 111 rnrs, 64 wnrs, inc. SW Coleman (MRC Chairman's S., Gr.3), 
Tobeornottobe, SP Fearless, Red Sea, Wave Breaker, Midnight Dynamite, 
Perfectly Proper and of Miss Kim Kar, Cambar, Pierata's Gem, Soft Love, 
Conchiero, Promising, Sirena, Just Like Gaby, Carravilla, Bella Khadijah, 
Victory Flame, Double Pi, Top Dragon, Piperita, Without Peer, etc.  

1st dam 
COCHIMI ROSE, by Roman Emperor. Raced twice. Half-sister to Sunday 

Rose, Divine Moon, Moonboat. This is her fifth foal. Her fourth foal is 
an unraced 3YO. Dam of three foals to race, two winners- 

Good Vibes (f by Capitalist). 2 wins at 1100m, 1190m to 2024-25, 3d WATC 
Tabtouch Better Your Bet 2YO P., Sheila Warren H., Tyler Lewis Memorial H. 

Old Fashioned Rose (f by Caravaggio). 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m to 2024-25. 
Bella Russian (f by Russian Revolution). Placed at 2. 

2nd dam 
MOON CHA CHA, by Marscay. Winner at 1200m, 3d STC Maroubra RSL 

Womens H. Three-quarter-sister to Canny Miss (dam of CAMARENA), half-
sister to TERRACE. Dam of 8 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

Sunday Rose (Exceed and Excel). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 955m, 1100m, 
$162,838, MVRC Essendon Mazda 55 Second Challenge H., 2d STC 
Silver Slipper S., Gr.2, 4th AJC San Domenico S., Gr.3. Producer. 

Divine Moon (God's Own). 2 wins at 1400m, 1900m, 3d ATC Stan Fox S., 
Gr.2. 

Moonboat (Encosta de Lago). Winner at 1150m, AJC Bisley Workwear P., 
2d MRC Geoffrey Bellmaine H., 3d AJC San Domenico S., Gr.3, Sweet 
Embrace S., Gr.3, 4th AJC Keith Mackay H., L. Dam of 4 winners- 

Into the Abyss (Foxwedge). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $364,660, 
2d ATC PJ Bell S., Gr.3, James HB Carr S., Gr.3, Scone RC Dark 
Jewel Classic H., Gr.3, 3d ATC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.2, VRC Jim 
Beam Black S., L, Geelong RC Black Pearl S., L, 4th Scone RC Dark 
Jewel Classic, Gr.3, Newcastle JC Tibbie S., Gr.3. 

Aghna (Foxwedge). 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m, MVRC William Hill P., 3d 
Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL. Producer. 

3rd dam 
TAARECK, by Bluebird. 2 wins at 1250m, SAJC Sheraco H., 4th VATC Tristarc 

S., L. Half-sister to CANNY LAD, CANNY LASS (dam of ASTUTE 
ANGEL, CAUSEWAY LASS), SISTER CANNY, Canny Miss (dam of 
CAMARENA). Dam of 11 named foals, 9 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

TERRACE (Zabeel). 10 wins 1500m to 2800m, $332,650, Qld Tatt's RC 
Tattersall's Mile, L, STC Pages Event Equipment H., 2d STC Civic S., L. 

4th dam 
JESMOND LASS, by Lunchtime. 7 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 1400m, VATC Zonda H. 

Half-sister to Canny Queen (dam of COOL TRENT), Dazzling Dreamer 
(dam of RICH DREAMS). Dam of 14 foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

CANNY LAD (Bletchingly). Champion 2YO in Aust/NZ. 8 wins-6 at 2-900m 
to 1614m, STC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, VRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1. Sire. 

CANNY LASS (Bletchingly). 9 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $552,725, 
VATC Marlboro Cup, Gr.1, MVRC William Reid S., Gr.1. Producer. 



Account of ALEXIA FRASER BLOODSTOCK (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 137 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable E 20 

Foaled 17th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 15 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Oasis Dream Green Desert .................................. Danzig 

POWER (GB) Hope .................................. Dancing Brave 
2009 Frappe Inchinor ...................................... Ahonoora 
 Glatisant ............................ Rainbow Quest 
Dam Congrats A.P. Indy ................................. Seattle Slew 

COLIZANI Praise ................................. Mr. Prospector 
2014 Galizani Galileo .................................. Sadler's Wells 
 Zahani ............................................. Zabeel 
 
POWER (GB) (Bay 2009-Stud 2013). 5 wins-4 at 2, Irish Two Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 597 rnrs, 346 wnrs, 27 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc 
SW Gift of Power (WRC Wakefield Challenge S., Gr.2), Mighty Giant, 
Snapper, Power O'Hata, Force of Will, Zecora, Mr Clint, (She's) the Gift, 
Phelan the Power, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Sonnyboyliston (Irish 
St Leger, Gr.1), Helvic Dream, Laws of Indices, Ponntos, Wakanaka, etc.  

1st dam 
COLIZANI, by Congrats. Winner at 1750m. This is her fourth foal. Dam of three 

foals to race, all winners- 
Southaven (g by Power). Winner at 1300m in 2024-25. 
Missy Lyn (f by Winning Rupert). Winner at 1000m in 2024-25. 
Suruga Bay (g by Rebel Dane). Winner at 1600m. 

2nd dam 
GALIZANI, by Galileo. 4 wins 1400m to 2400m, $195,725, ATC City Tattersall's 

Club Cup, L, Epona S., L, 2d ATC Japan Racing Association P., L, 4th ATC 
Millie Fox S., Gr.3, Aspiration H., L. Half-sister to Mull Over (dam of 
FIREBURN, KINTYRE). Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Miss Chenery. 2 wins at 1550m, 1600m, $118,160, to 2024-25, ATC Toyota 
Forklifts H., BRC Gibson H., 2d ATC All Too Hard at Vinery Stud H. 

Galahad's Quest. 4 wins in succession 1080m to 1400m, $116,855, 2d ATC 
Bowermans Furniture H., Sky Racing Active H., Ranvet Power H. 

Auspicious Cloud. 4 wins 1500m to 2400m, $179,810, 4th ATC Winter Cup, L. 

3rd dam 
ZAHANI, by Zabeel. Placed at 3. Dam of 6 foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

GALIZANI (Galileo). 4 wins. See above. 
Alfred the Great. 4 wins 1300m to 1560m, 3d ATC Hyland Race Colours H. 
Mull Over. Winner at 1600m. Dam of 2 winners- 

FIREBURN (Rebel Dane). Champion 2YO in Australia in 2021-22. 6 wins-
5 in succession at 2-1150m to 2000m, $4,245,850, ATC Golden Slipper 
S., Gr.1, Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, Sweet Embrace S., Gr.2, BRC The 
Roses, Gr.2, ATC National Jockeys Trust 2YO H., Ranvet 2YO H., 2d 
ATC Champagne S., Gr.1, 3d ATC Vinery Stud S., Gr.1, 4th ATC 
Australian Oaks, Gr.1, Flight S., Gr.1, Phar Lap S., Gr.2. 

KINTYRE (Hallowed Crown). 4 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 2000m, $798,275, 
BRC Queensland Guineas, Gr.2, ATC Frank Packer P., Gr.3, 2d ATC 
Up & Coming S., Gr.3, 3d ATC Phar Lap S., Gr.2, Carbine Club S., 
Gr.3, BRC Rough Habit P., Gr.3, Newcastle JC Spring S., Gr.3, 4th 
ATC Tulloch S., Gr.2, Gloaming S., Gr.3, Bill Ritchie H., Gr.3. 

4th dam 
DANARANI, by Danehill. 4 wins 1250m to 1600m, $431,490, AJC Flight S., 

Gr.1, STC Tea Rose S., Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC Furious S., L, STC Lidcombe 
H., 2d VATC One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, AJC Silver Shadow S., Gr.2, 
Tarien H., L, 3d VATC Toorak H., Gr.1, Australasian Oaks, Gr.1. Half-sister 
to Modesty on Ice. Dam of 5 foals, 4 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 

Danazeeva. 4 wins 1600m to 2200m, SAJC PMP Print H. 
Zazinta. Unraced. Dam of- 

Roczinta (Rock of Gibraltar). Winner at 2 at 1600m, 3d Kenilworth Winter 
Juvenile S., L. Producer. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 138 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable A 3 

Foaled 8th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 79 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Sebring More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

SUPIDO Purespeed ............................... Flying Spur 
2011 Lady Succeed Brian's Time .................................. Roberto 
 Hydro Calido................................. Nureyev 
Dam Congrats A.P. Indy ................................. Seattle Slew 

COMMUNICATING Praise ................................. Mr. Prospector 
2013 Confer Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Shackle .................................... Luskin Star 
 
SUPIDO (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2018). 7 wins to 1200m, MRC Sir John 
Monash S., Gr.3. Sire of 136 rnrs, 87 wnrs, inc. SW Buenos Noches (ATC 
Show County H., Gr.3), What You Need, SP Kosta's Crown, Shohisha and of 
Stupendo, Super Duck, Tectonic Plate, King Yoshi, Suzido, Typhoon Tip, 
Fasuto, Shropshire Lad, Blue Lagoon, It's Raining Again, Everido, Misludi, 
Life Coach, Supido Express, Kesalul, Vinolass, Rapbidash, So Odelia, etc.  

1st dam 
COMMUNICATING, by Congrats. Placed. Half-sister to Nite Rocker. This is her 

fourth foal. Her third foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race- 
Speakeasy (f by All Too Hard). 2 wins at 1800m, 2040m, 2d SAJC Winning 

Edge Presentations H., 3d SAJC Fleurieu Milk Company H. 
Feedback (g by Kermadec). Placed to 2025-26. 

2nd dam 
Confer, by Danehill. Placed, $161,870, 2d AJC Surround S., Gr.2, STC Magic 

Night S., Gr.2, Sweet Embrace S., Gr.3, Bravery 2YO H., VATC Swinburne 
International H., 3d AJC Flight S., Gr.1, VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2, AJC Silver 
Shadow S., Gr.2, 4th VRC Oaks, Gr.1, STC Tea Rose S., Gr.2. Half-sister 
to Arrest. Dam of 17 foals, 15 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

Nite Rocker (More Than Ready). 5 wins 1050m to 1400m, $187,500, SAJC 
Adelaide Galvanising H., Jims Window Cleaning H., Melbourne Cup Live 
Racing H., 2d SAJC Durbridge S., L, 3d BRC Sprint H., Gr.3. 

Red Impact. Winner at 1650m, $306,036, HKJC Hau Tak H., 2d HKJC Foshan 
H., Hanshin H., Morrison Hill H., 3d HKJC Uranus H., Tsz Wan Shan H. 

Conferre. 4 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1400m to 2400m, MVRC 
Alternate Railway H. Dam of 3 winners- 

Encierro. 5 wins 1200m to 1600m, Waikato RC Nationwide Livestock H., 
Hawkes Bay Livamol Classic on Sale H., Waikato RC Bill Lacy Memorial 
H., Waikato Stud H., 4th Waikato RC Eagle Technology S., Gr.3. 

Cast Your Vote. Winner at 2300m. Dam of 4 winners- 
Star Ballot. 7 wins 1600m to 2600m, $181,299, to 2024-25, CJC Hornby 

Club Founders Cup, Dakins Group H., Great Autumn H. 

3rd dam 
SHACKLE, by Luskin Star. 4 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $180,260, VATC 

Tranquil Star S., Gr.3, VRC Dalgety Bloodstock S.H., L, VATC Heath S.H., L, 
SAJC Panamint H., 2d VRC Oaks, Gr.1, Australasian Oaks, Gr.1, VRC 
Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, 3d VATC One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1. Dam of 
14 named foals, 11 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Arrest (Marauding). Winner at 2 at 1000m, AJC Sledmere 2YO H., 3d ACT 
RC Black Opal S., Gr.2, 4th STC Magic Night S., Gr.2. Producer. 

Confer (Danehill). Placed. See above. 
Draft. Winner at 1009m, MVRC Melba H. Dam of 5 winners- 

Tremezzo (Encosta de Lago). 5 wins 1300m to 2000m, $160,980, MRC 
Sir Blink H., 3d SAJC Tokyo City Cup, L. Dam of 5 winners- 

TESTAMEZZO (Testa Rossa). 7 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-
1000m to 1500m, $377,347, WATC Magic Millions Perth 3YO Trophy, 
RL, Raconteur S., L, 2d WATC Colonel Reeves S., Gr.3. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 139 (100% GST) CHESTNUT FILLY Stable A 17 

Foaled 25th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 136 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Iglesia Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 

WRITTEN TYCOON Yodells .......................................... Marscay 
2002 Party Miss Kenmare .................................... Kalamoun 
 Miss Entertainer ................................... Vain 
Dam High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

CROATIAN Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2014 Pregrada More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 
 Dansino ......................................... Danehill 
 
WRITTEN TYCOON (AUS) (Chestnut 2002-Stud 2007). 2 wins at 2, STC 
Todman Slipper Trial S., Gr.2. Champion Sire in Aust. in 2020-21. Sire of 
1300 rnrs, 997 wnrs, 77 SW, 17 G1 wnrs, inc. SW Coolangatta (VRC 
Lightning S., Gr.1), Pippie, Ole Kirk, Southport Tycoon, Tycoon Tara, Music 
Magnate, Despatch, Written By, Captured by Love, Capitalist, Tyzone, 
Velocious, Booker, Odeum, Lady of Camelot, Private Life, etc.  

1st dam 
CROATIAN, by High Chaparral. Placed. Sister to A Man to Match. This is her 

third foal. Dam of two foals to race, both winners- 
Croatian Belle (f by Brazen Beau). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, $285,573, MVRC 

Summer Membership on Sale Now 2YO H., Ladbrokes 2YO H. 
Hvardance (f by Exceedance). 2 wins at 1000m, 1050m in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
PREGRADA, by More Than Ready. 2 wins at 1300m, 2000m, ATC Rosebery P., 

2d ATC Sydney Carnival H., Racingnetwork.com.au H., Royal Randwick on 
Twitter H., STC Winning Post Restaurant P., 3d AJC La Perouse P., ATC 
Bronte H. Half-sister to ZAGREB, Flying Dansino (dam of FLYING 
AWARD). Dam of 3 foals, all raced, 1 winner, inc:- 

A Man to Match (High Chaparral). 4 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 2030m, 
$689,625, BRC Makers Mark H., GCTC TAB Wave, BRC Hamilton Hotel 
H., 2d BRC Rough Habit P., Gr.3, 3d SCTC The Phoenix S., L. 

3rd dam 
DANSINO, by Danehill. 4 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $122,400, VRC 

Talindert H., L, Cleo Magazine H., VATC Soultine H., Campbells Cash & 
Carry H. Three-quarter-sister to MOON DRAGON, Free Ranger, Dane 
Tryst, half-sister to LEICA SMILE (dam of ECLAIR MYSTIC), Leica 
Vista (dam of NIBLICK). Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

ZAGREB (Zabeel). 4 wins 1200m to 2000m, $427,685, MRC Naturalism S., 
L, SAJC Chairman's S., L, Birthday Cup, L, Skycity P., 2d South Australian 
Derby, Gr.1, MRC Heatherlie H., L, 3d VRC Australian Cup, Gr.1. 

Flying Dansino (Fusaichi Pegasus). Winner at 1100m, STC Franklins H., 
2d AJC Kokoda 2YO H., 3d AJC Gimcrack S., L. Dam of 4 winners- 

FLYING AWARD (Shamus Award). Winner at 2 at 1400m, $116,525, 
VRC Anzac Day S., L, 2d MRC HDF McNeil S., Gr.3, Ladbrokes H. 

Snake Charmer (Pentire). 4 wins 1000m to 1513m, $144,095, SAJC 
Schweppes H., Dowie Doole Wines H., 2d ATC South Pacific Classic, L. 

Za'atar. 2 wins at 2100m, 2d AJC Randwickprincess.com H. Grandam of- 
Baby Wong (Press Statement). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $149,415, 2d BRC 

BJ McLachlan S., Gr.3, 3d BRC Phelan Ready S., L. 

4th dam 
LEICA WESTERN, by Best Western. 7 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $184,995, 

SAJC RN Irwin S., Gr.2, Swettenham Stud S., Gr.3, City S.H., L. Sister to 
LEICA JEWEL. Dam of 5 named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

LEICA SMILE (At Talaq). 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 2000m, $220,720, SAJC 
Australasian Oaks, Gr.1, 2d VRC Great Western H., L. Producer. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BORDER BLOODSTOCK, Scone, NSW. 

Lot 140 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable G 7 

Foaled 18th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 9 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Sebring More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

GOLD STANDARD Purespeed ............................... Flying Spur 
2014 Coniston Gem Greig ......................................... Grosvenor 
 No Telling ..................................Gold Carat 
Dam Stratum Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

CRYSTAL RUBY Bourgeois ................................ Luskin Star 
2010 Crystal Snip Snippets .................................... Lunchtime 
 Crystal Century .............................. Century 
 
GOLD STANDARD (AUS) (Chestnut 2014-Stud 2018). 2 wins at 1250m, 
1500m, ATC Stan Fox S., Gr.2. Sire of 61 rnrs, 35 wnrs, inc. SW Sheeza 
Belter (BRC JJ Atkins P., Gr.1), SP Gage Roads, Golden Queen and of 
Merrigold, Sisu Warrior, Crown Crusher, Destinys Summit, Kissed by Evie, 
Perfect Gold, Golden Hips, Painted Pony, Everylittle Breeze, Pinchbeck, 
Goldie, Gold Fever, Fear the Sting, Laura's Gold, Treasury Place, etc.  

1st dam 
CRYSTAL RUBY, by Stratum. 2 wins at 1000m. Sister to CRYSTAL LILY, 

three-quarter-sister to CRYSTAL DREAMER, half-sister to CRYSTAL 
WEB - SICHUAN VIGOUR (H.K.), AMAETHON, CRYSTAL WIT, 
Crystal Sprite (dam of CARRARA). This is her seventh foal. Her sixth foal is 
an unraced 3YO. Dam of five foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

Crystalist (g by Capitalist). 4 wins at 1000m, 1100m to 2024-25, WATC Unite 
Resourcing H., 2d WATC Amelia Park H. 

Crystal Vain (g by Written Tycoon). 10 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1600m, 
$170,947, to 2024-25, 2d WATC Free Entry H., 3d MRC Ladbrokes H. 

Spiriting (f by Written Tycoon). Winner at 1050m. 
Crystal Beau (c by Brazen Beau). Placed at 2, 2d SAJC Bradley Painting 

Services 2YO P. 

2nd dam 
CRYSTAL SNIP, by Snippets. Winner at 1000m. Half-sister to CRYSTAL 

FINALE, CRYSTAL HAWK. Dam of 12 foals, all winners, inc:- 
CRYSTAL LILY (Stratum). Champion 2YO in Australia in 2009-10. 4 wins at 

2, 3 in succession 1000m to 1200m, $2,695,000, STC Golden Slipper S., 
Gr.1, AJC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.3, MRC Blue Diamond Preview (f), L, 
Chairman's S., L, 2d VRC Newmarket H., Gr.1, MVRC William Reid S., 
Gr.1, SAJC Goodwood H., Gr.1, MVRC Ian McEwen S., Gr.3, MRC 
Debutant S., L, Quezette S., L, 3d VRC Ottawa S., L. Died at 3. 

CRYSTAL WEB - SICHUAN VIGOUR (H.K.) (Hard Spun). 5 wins-1 at 2-
1000m to 1800m, VRC MSS Security S., L, 2d MRC D'Urban Gothic S., L. 

AMAETHON (Al Maher). 6 wins 1000m to 1600m, $474,183, MRC Testa 
Rossa S., L, 2d MRC Testa Rossa S., L, 4th MRC Betfair S., Gr.3. 

CRYSTAL WIT (Distorted Humor). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1410m, 
$199,450, SAJC Dequetteville S., L. Dam of 9 winners- 

CRYSTAL DREAMER (Stratum). 11 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 
1200m, MRC Heath S., Gr.3, Doveton S., L, 3d MRC Oakleigh P., Gr.1. 

Fast Talker (Fastnet Rock). 3 wins 1000m to 1550m, $136,927, 2d 
SAJC Pewsey Vale S., L, 3d SAJC Queen Adelaide S., L. Dam of- 

ZOUGOTCHA (Zoustar). 8 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1200m to 
1600m, $2,685,000, ATC Coolmore Classic, Gr.1, Queen of the Turf 
S., Gr.1, Flight S., Gr.1, Millie Fox S., Gr.2, Phar Lap S., Gr.2, 
Silver Shadow S., Gr.2, Tea Rose S., Gr.2, Schweppes 2YO P., 2d 
ATC Winx S., Gr.1, 4th ATC Surround S., Gr.1, Sheraco S., Gr.2. 

THE ACTUARY (Sebring). 2 wins at 2 at 1350m, 1615m, $125,950, 
BRC The Phoenix S., L, TAB 2YO P., 2d Toowoomba Guineas. 

PERSUADER (Zoustar). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, MRC Twilight Glow 
S., L, 3d MRC Redoute's Choice S., L, Sunshine Coast Cup, L. 

Crystal Sprite. 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m, MRC Australia Day H. Dam of- 
CARRARA (Elvstroem). 5 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m to 

1600m, $822,325, MVRC Bill Stutt S., Gr.2, VRC Henry Bucks S., L. 



Account of ALCHAU RACING (As Agent), Gold Coast, Qld. 

Lot 141 (No GST) BAY FILLY Stable H 1 

Foaled 9th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Dark Angel Acclamation ...................... Royal Applause 

HARRY ANGEL (IRE) Midnight Angel .................... Machiavellian 
2014 Beatrix Potter Cadeaux Genereux ..... Young Generation 
 Great Joy ..............................Grand Lodge 
Dam Denman Lonhro ....................................... Octagonal 

DAMASCUS DAME Peach ................................................... Vain 
2014 Syrian Bride Golan........................................... Spectrum 
 Misskap ....................................... Kaapstad 
 
HARRY ANGEL (IRE) (Bay 2014-Stud 2019). 5 wins-1 at 2, Newmarket July 
Cup, Gr.1. Sire of 364 rnrs, 222 wnrs, 20 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc SW 
Tom Kitten (ATC Spring Champion S., Gr.1), War Machine, Private Harry, 
Arkansaw Kid, Angel Capital, Stretan Angel, Watchme Win, SP Miss 
Skyhigh, Ouroboros and of Angel Undercover, etc. His NH-bred progeny 
inc SW Marshman, Al Dasim, Hanting, A Lilac Rolla, Esquire, etc.  

1st dam 
DAMASCUS DAME, by Denman. Winner at 1135m. This is her second foal. 

Dam of one foal to race- 
Windflower (f by Highland Reel). Placed in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
SYRIAN BRIDE, by Golan. Unraced. Sister to KIBBUTZ, half-sister to Miss 

Andrea (dam of OUR BOY RITCHIE). Dam of 5 named foals, 4 to race, 3 
winners, inc:- 

My Darling. 5 wins 1000m to 1400m, $1,095,926, HKJC Chek Keng H., Viva 
Pataca H., Leighton Road H., Precision H., Mut Wah H., 2d HKJC Heung 
Yee Kuk Cup, La Colline H., Sight Winner H., 3d HKJC Atlantic Ocean H. 

Morrissette. 5 wins 1400m to 2200m, $231,380, to 2025-26, MRC Tile 
Importer H., Sportsbet H., 4th MRC Ethereal S., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
MISSKAP, by Kaapstad. Unraced. Half-sister to City Tycoon - Intelligence 

(H.K.). Dam of 10 named foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
KIBBUTZ (Golan). 3 wins 1200m to 2500m, $1,138,192, Victoria Derby, 

Gr.1, SAJC Hill Smith S., L, Holdfast Insurance Brokers P., 2d MVRC 
AAMI Vase, Gr.2, 3d ARC Champagne S., L, SAJC AV Jennings H., 4th 
Moonee Valley Gold Cup, Gr.2. 

Svaneke. 3 wins 1600m to 2100m, BOP RC Bay of Plenty Times H., 2d 
Waikato RC FT Hawkins Memorial H., 3d ARC Barfoot & Thompson H. 

Miss Jaydeejay. Winner at 2200m in NZ. Dam of 2 winners- 
Miss Damita. 5 wins 1400m to 2000m, $139,905, 2d MVRC Moonee Valley 

Park H., MRC Ladbrokes Money Back Odds H., 3d MRC Six Month H. 
The Yes Girl. Winner at 2100m in 2024-25, 3d Auckland TR Barfoot & 

Thompson S. 
Miss Andrea. Placed at 3 in NZ. Dam of- 

OUR BOY RITCHIE (He's Remarkable). 6 wins-3 in succession-2000m 
to 2500m, Riverton Cup, L, CJC Angus Meats Great Autumn H. 

4th dam 
FORN VELL, by Air Trooper. 15 wins 1300m to 2800m in Denmark and 

Sweden, Klampenborg Sceptre S., L, Jägersro Jockeyklubbens 
Avelslopning, L, Odense Fynslobet, L, 2d Klampenborg Sceptre S., L, 
Scandanavian Eclipse S., L. Dam of 7 foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

City Tycoon - Intelligence (H.K.) (Citidancer). Winner at 2 at 1200m, 
BOP RC John Dyke Ford Juvenile H., 2d ARC Eclipse S., Gr.3. 

Caress Success. Unplaced. Grandam of- 
SUPERGIANT (Red Giant). 3 wins 1350m to 1800m, $182,025, BRC 

Gunsynd Classic, Gr.3, 2d BRC Rough Habit P., Gr.3, Daybreak Lover 
P., L, 4th BRC Brisbane H., L. 



Account of GLENX LODGE CONSIGNMENT (As Agent),  
Biddaddaba, Qld. 

Lot 142 (No GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable E 22 

Foaled 27th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 29 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Street Cry Machiavellian ..................... Mr. Prospector 

PRIDE OF DUBAI Helen Street ......................................... Troy 
2012 Al Anood Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Eljazzi .............................................. Artaius 
Dam Singspiel In the Wings ......................... Sadler's Wells 

DEDICATION Glorious Song ..................................... Halo 
2008 Song of Success Irish River .................................... Riverman 
 Sous Entendu .............................. Shadeed 
 
PRIDE OF DUBAI (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2016). 2 wins at 2, MRC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1. Leading First Season Sire in Aust. in 2019-20. Sire of 542 
rnrs, 324 wnrs, 23 SW, 5 G1 wnrs. His SH-bred progeny inc SW Bella 
Nipotina (MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1), Pride of Jenni, Desert Lightning, Sirileo 
Miss, Maharba, Splendiferous, She's Fit, Buckets Ridge, etc. His NH-bred 
progeny inc SW Dubai Honour, Deny Knowledge, Just Beautiful, etc.  

1st dam 
DEDICATION, by Singspiel. Placed at 2 & 3. This is her sixth living foal. Her fifth 

foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race, inc:- 
Addocarr (g by Sizzling). 3 wins 1400m to 1700m, GCTC TAB P., 2d BRC 

Teddy Bears Picnic Raceday H., Artisan Carnival High Tea P., Ipswich TC 
Bendigo Bank Booval H., River 94.9FM H., 3d Ipswich TC I Clean Solar 
H., Buy Now at Ipswichturfclub 2YO P. 

2nd dam 
SONG OF SUCCESS, by Irish River. Unraced. Sister to SLIP STREAM, three-

quarter-sister to ECHO RIVER, half-sister to PORTE BONHEUR, 
BANAFSAJEE (dam of BANKSIA), Ravarino (dam of JACK D'OR), 
Grilse (dam of ALVERTA, AEROBATICS, REVOLTE). Dam of 5 foals, all 
raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

Keyofsong. 9 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1500m, Milano Premio Macherio. 
Wings of Success. Winner at 1000m, MRC Land Engineering P. Dam of- 

Soaring Eagle. 10 wins 1100m to 1600m, $480,615, MVRC Ladbroke it H., 
SAJC Sportsbet H., MRC Ladbrokes Easy Form H H. 

Attainment. 7 wins 1200m to 1625m, $172,877, 2d ATC TAB Highway H.-
twice, 3d ATC TAB Highway H.-twice, TAB Early Quaddie P. 

3rd dam 
Sous Entendu, by Shadeed. Winner at 1700m, Maisons-Laffitte Prix Kefalin, 

3d Longchamp Prix de la Grotte, Gr.3. Half-sister to BITOOH, 
MONAASSABAAT (dam of ECHO RIVER, PRINCE ALZAIN), AIR 
DANCER, Try to Catch Me (dam of STORMING HOME), Cloudy Skies 
(dam of KHATEER), Note Musicale (dam of MUSIC NOTE, MUSICAL 
CHIMES). Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

PORTE BONHEUR (Hennessy). 6 wins-2 at 2-at 6f, 7f, $478,266, Belmont 
First Flight H., Gr.2, Saratoga Victory Ride S., Gr.3. Producer. 

SLIP STREAM (Irish River). 3 wins-1 at 2-1400m to 1609m, Hoppegarten 
Berlin Brandenburg Trophy, Gr.2, 2d Chantilly Prix Jean Prat, Gr.1. 

BANAFSAJEE (Pleasant Colony). 5 wins at 1600m, 1800m, Longchamp 
Prix du Ranelagh, L, Prix Casimir Delamarre, L. Producer. 

Ravarino. 2 wins at 1¼m in GB. Dam of 8 winners- 
JACK D'OR (Maurice). 8 wins-5 in succession-at 2000m, $6,079,229, 

Hanshin Osaka Hai, Gr.1, Chukyo Kinko Sho, Gr.2, Sapporo Kinen, 
Gr.2, Tokyo Shirafuji S., L, 4th Tokyo Tenno Sho (Autumn), Gr.1. 

Grilse. Raced once. Dam of 9 winners- 
ALVERTA (Flying Spur). Joint Champion Older Female Sprinter in GB in 

2010. 8 wins 1200m to 1600m, $1,118,669, STC Coolmore Classic, 
Gr.1, AJC Breeders Classic, Gr.2, BRC Just Now H., L. Producer. 

AEROBATICS (Exceed and Excel). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1300m, MRC 
Sportingbet Series Final, Gr.3, Hawkesbury RC Darley Crown, Gr.3. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 143 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable B 4 

Foaled 23rd October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 234 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Redoute's Choice Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

SNITZEL Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2002 Snippets' Lass Snippets .................................... Lunchtime 
 Snow Finch ............................... Storm Bird 
Dam Savabeel Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 

DIADEME (NZ) Savannah Success ....... Success Express 
2008 Bling O'Reilly ................................... Last Tycoon 
 Night Star ..................................... Centaine 
 
SNITZEL (AUS) (Bay 2002-Stud 2006). 7 wins-4 at 2, MRC Oakleigh P., Gr.1. 
Champion Sire in Aust. 4 times. Sire of 1640 rnrs, 1290 wnrs, 161 SW, 23 
G1 wnrs, inc. SW Trapeze Artist (ATC TJ Smith S., Gr.1), Lady Shenandoah, 
Redzel, Russian Revolution, Shamus Award, Hot Snitzel, Sweet Idea, 
Snitzerland, Sizzling, Wild Ruler, I Am Excited, Sword of State, Return to 
Conquer, Switzerland, In the Congo, Estijaab, Wandjina, Shinzo, etc.  

1st dam 
DIADEME, by Savabeel. 7 wins-3 in succession-at 1400m, 1600m, $385,250, 

Te Aroha JC New Zealand Thoroughbred Breeders' S., Gr.1, Waikato RC 
Cal Isuzu S., Gr.2, ARC Westbury Classic, Gr.3-twice, BOP RC Pace 
Project Management H., 2d Waikato RC Cal Isuzu S., Gr.2, Manawatu 
Challenge S., Gr.3, 3d Waikato Sprint, Gr.1, Te Aroha JC New Zealand 
Thoroughbred Breeders' S., Gr.1, ARC Rich Hill Mile, Gr.2, BRC Glenlogan 
Park S., Gr.3, 4th Waikato Sprint, Gr.1, ARC Rich Hill Mile, Gr.2-twice, BRC 
Strawberry Road H., L, Waikato RC Sprint H., L. Sister to EMBELLISH, 
Deadly Shadow, three-quarter-sister to Relucent, Lucetta, half-sister 
to Roop All. This is her eighth foal. Her seventh foal is an unraced 3YO. 
Dam of five foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

UNITION - SHADOW MISSION (H.K.) (g by Fastnet Rock). Winner at 2 
at 1100m, Counties Challenge S., L, 3d WRC Wakefield Challenge S., 
Gr.2, CJC War Decree S., Gr.3, Matamata RC Fairview Motors S. 

Conqueror (g by Fastnet Rock). 4 wins-1 at 2-1400m to 1600m, $622,227, 
SAJC Thomas Farms H., MRC Michele de Silva H., SAJC Peter Elberg 
Funerals H., 2d MRC Sandown Guineas, Gr.2, ARC Karaka Million 3YO 
Classic, RL, MVRC Ladbrokes Odds Boost Exotics H., MRC Ladbrokes 
Multiverse 2YO P., HKJC Yuen Long H., 3d MVRC Bill Stutt S., Gr.2, VRC 
Super Saturday H., 4th VRC Carbine Club S., Gr.3. 

Byron Belle (f by Snitzel). 2 wins at 1200m, 1250m, $128,075, ATC Precise Air 
H., Schweppes H., 2d ATC Furphy H., 3d ATC James Squire H. 

Escalante (g by I Am Invincible). Placed in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
BLING, by O'Reilly. Unraced. Sister to Irish Nova (dam of SACRED STAR), 

blood-sister to Patrick, half-sister to PLAUDITS. Dam of 7 foals, 6 to 
race, 4 winners, inc:- 

DIADEME (Savabeel). 7 wins. See above. 
EMBELLISH (Savabeel). Equal Head of the 2017-18 NZ 3YO Free H. 3 wins 

in succession 1200m to 1600m, $438,136, New Zealand Two Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1, WRC Hiremaster H., 2d ARC Karaka Million 3YO Classic, 
RL, BOP RC Chesters Plumbing H. Sire. 

Deadly Shadow (Savabeel). Winner at 1200m, 2d VRC Poseidon S., L. 
Roop All (Pins). Placed at 3, 2d VRC Lexus Hybrid P., L, MRC Sunrise Cup. 
Bright. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 

Relucent (Savabeel). 4 wins 1400m to 1900m, $398,750, ATC 
Bowermans Furniture H., 2d ATC TAB Highway P., Bowermans Office 
Furniture P., Hyland Race Colours H., MRC Ontoit H., 3d Geelong 
Classic, L, 4th VRC Victoria Derby, Gr.1, ATC Tulloch S., Gr.2. 

Lucetta (Savabeel). Winner at 2100m, 2d New Zealand St Leger, L. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 144 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable E 6 

Foaled 27th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 74 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

RUSSIAN REVOLUTION Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2013 Ballet d'Amour Stravinsky ...................................... Nureyev 
 Exigent ...........................................Miswaki 
Dam Fastnet Rock Danehill .................................... Danzig 

DIAMOND (NZ) Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2016 Stray Tale of the Cat ........................... Storm Cat 
 Shynzi ........................................... Danzig 
 
RUSSIAN REVOLUTION (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2018). 7 wins-2 at 2, ATC 
Galaxy H., Gr.1. Leading First Season Sire in Aust. in 2021-22. Sire of 364 
rnrs, 232 wnrs, 13 SW, inc. SW Communist (ATC Randwick Guineas, Gr.1), 
Revolutionary Miss, Libertad, Russian Alliance, Rise of the Masses, 
General Salute, Red Resistance, The Instructor, Brudenell, Russian to the 
Bar, Insurrection, Miss Joelene, Russian Roni, SP Ballroom Bella, etc.  

1st dam 
DIAMOND, by Fastnet Rock. Winner at 1400m in NZ. Three-quarter-sister to 

Carina Queen, half-sister to ADRIFT (dam of ZARASTRO), XIONG 
FENG - IMPERIAL WIN (Sing.), Pump It, Marcey's Belt (dam of 
ENTRIVIERE). This is her second foal. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
STRAY, by Tale of the Cat. Unraced. Half-sister to MALDIVIAN. Dam of 13 foals, 

all raced, 11 winners, inc:- 
ADRIFT (Zabeel). 3 wins in succession 1200m to 1850m, $144,100, ATC 

Light Fingers S., Gr.2, TAB Place Multi H. Dam of 2 winners- 
ZARASTRO (I Am Invincible). 9 wins-3 in succession-1100m to 1350m, 

$1,502,250, to 2024-25, Qld Tatt's RC WJ Healy S., Gr.3, BRC Falvelon 
H., L, Qld Tatt's RC Recognition H., L, GCTC Snippets P., 2d BRC 
Kingsford Smith Cup, Gr.1, VRC Aurie's Star H., Gr.3, BRC Bribie H., 
L, Keith Noud H., L, 4th BRC Sprint, Gr.3, VRC Moomba P., L. 

XIONG FENG - IMPERIAL WIN (Sing.) (Iffraaj). 3 wins in succession at 
2 880m to 1200m, $513,493, ARC Karaka Million, RL, Love Realty Limited 
2YO S., Waikato RC Wentwood Grange S., 4th ARC Bonecrusher S., Gr.3. 

Pump It (Savabeel). 3 wins-1 at 2-1400m to 1600m, 2d SAJC Oaklands P., L. 
Marcey's Belt. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, Manawatu RC Majestic H. Dam of- 

ENTRIVIERE (Tavistock). 7 wins-3 in succession-at 1200m, 1300m, 
$670,469, Auckland TR Railway S., Gr.1, ATC Sheraco S., Gr.2, ARC 
King's P., Gr.3, Concorde H., Gr.3, Auckland Co-Op Taxis H., 2d 
Waikato Sprint, Gr.1, ATC Sapphire S., Gr.2, 3d BRC Doomben Ten 
Thousand S., Gr.1, ATC Golden Pendant, Gr.2. 

Satin Belt (Power). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, Otaki Maori RC NZB 
Insurance Pearl Series H., 3d Wanganui JC Castletown S., L. 

Hot Augusta. 5 wins at 1400m, 1550m, 2d BRC Mittys H. Dam of 3 winners- 
Carina Queen (Fastnet Rock). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 

$197,575, MRC Ive H., 3d Moonee Valley Fillies Classic, Gr.2. 
Lost in Dubai. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 6 winners- 

Star Treasure (Lonhro). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $183,566, 
ARC Auckland Co-Op Taxis 2YO H., Waikato RC Distinction Hotel H., 
2d ARC Diamond S., Gr.1, 4th Manawatu Sires' Produce S., Gr.1. 

Sharpe Hussler (Husson). 8 wins 1000m to 1300m, $303,635, ATC 
Hong Kong Tour H., BRC Pink Sports Day H., Sky Racing H., 3d BRC 
Hinkler H., L, 4th SCTC Chief de Beers H., L. 

Skaapa. Placed at 3 in NZ. Dam of 4 winners- 
Flying Orca (Perfectly Ready). 3 wins at 2000m, 2100m, Matamata RC 

Mills Reef Winery H., 3d Manawatu Breeders' S., Gr.3, Wanganui Cup, 
L, 4th Rotorua Cup, Gr.3. Producer. 



Account of STEPHEN MCLEAN RACING, Gold Coast, Qld. 

Lot 145 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable H 5 

Foaled 28th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 15 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Savabeel Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 

COOL AZA BEEL (NZ) Savannah Success ....... Success Express 
2017 Cool 'n' Sassy Testa Rossa ................................. Perugino 
 Elle's Decree ......................... Red Ransom 
Dam Show a Heart Brave Warrior .................. Cossack Warrior 

DISCREET Miss Sandman...................... Regal Advice 
2009 Lady Danzero Danzero ........................................ Danehill 
 What a Joy .................................... Bluebird 
 
COOL AZA BEEL (NZ) (Brown 2017-Stud 2021). 4 wins at 2, ARC Diamond 
S., Gr.1, Karaka 2YO Million, RL, 2d Matamata RC Slipper S., Gr.3. 
Grandson of a half-sister to SW Malaguerra. Sire of SW Cool Archie (BRC 
JJ Atkins P., Gr.1), SP Cobra Club and of Cool Aza Rene, Don't Tellyafather, 
Kahlua Girl, Gable and of the placegetters Cool Moon, Sequel, Jenni the 
Cat, Wildspitze, Feazabeel, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
DISCREET, by Show a Heart. 8 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1350m, $550,300, BRC 

Calaway Gal S., L, Makers Mark H., Children's Hospital Appeal H., BNB 
Fresh H., Madame Wu H., Qld Tatt's RC Hardy Brothers Jewellers H., BRC 
Carlton Mid H., Qld Tatt's RC Carlton Mid H., 2d BRC Robert Bax & 
Associates QTIS 2YO P., Qantac Blackwater 2YO H., Qld Tatt's RC Hamilton 
Hotel 2YO H., 4th Qld Tatt's RC Mercedes-Benz S., L, BRC Juanmo S., L. 
This is her eighth foal. Dam of seven foals to race, four winners, inc:- 

Snappy Secret (g by Hinchinbrook). 3 wins 1100m to 1203m, $127,550, 2d 
MRC Vale Brendan Dillon H., Cranbourne TC Reed Cranes & Haulage H. 

Quilting (f by I Am Invincible). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, 3d ATC Vinery 
Yearlings H. 

Eureka (g by Hinchinbrook). Winner at 1400m. 
Dwarf (f by I Am Invincible). Winner at 1100m. 

2nd dam 
LADY DANZERO, by Danzero. Placed at 3. Half-sister to ZOOMETRIC, Joy Ride 

(dam of HIJACK HUSSY). Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
DISCREET (Show a Heart). 8 wins. See above. 

3rd dam 
WHAT A JOY, by Bluebird. Unraced. Half-sister to MASKED PARTY, FESTAL. 

Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
ZOOMETRIC (Unbridled's Song). 7 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 2200m, $367,200, 

WATC Tattersall's Cup, L, Perth S., L, Fairetha S., L, Supremacy S., L, 2d 
WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.2, Sires' Produce S., Gr.3, JC Roberts S., L, TJ Smith 
Trophy, L, NJ Way S., L, 3d WATC Sir Ernest Lee Steere Classic S., Gr.3. 

Joy Ride. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 
HIJACK HUSSY (Hussonet). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, $304,650, 

VRC Lexus Hybrid P., L, 2d GCTC Vo Rogue P., Gr.3. Producer. 

4th dam 
PARTY, by Lunchtime. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, AJC St. Aubins H., Exeter Welter 

H., STC Thredbo H., 2d STC Sir Ivor H., 3d STC Spearex H. Half-sister to 
PARAVANE. Dam of 13 foals, 10 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

MASKED PARTY (Marscay). 12 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1300m, $951,564, 
AJC Galaxy H., Gr.1, STC Premiere S., Gr.2, SAJC Angas Brut S., Gr.2. 

FESTAL (Vain). 8 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $123,352, WRC Telegraph 
H., Gr.1, CJC Pegasus S.H., L, 2d Avondale JC Concorde H., Gr.2. Sire. 

La Bamba. 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m. Dam of 10 winners- 
INSPIRATION (Flying Spur). 9 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, 

$2,745,323, Hong Kong Sprint, Gr.1, HKJC Centenary Sprint Cup, L. 
WANDJINA (Snitzel). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m, VRC Australian 

Guineas, Gr.1, CS Hayes S., Gr.3, 2d ATC All Aged S., Gr.1. Sire. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 146 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable A 1 

Foaled 17th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 319 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................ Danzig 

EXCEEDANCE Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2016 Bonnie Mac Thorn Park ........................ Spinning World 
 Gold Class ............................... Gold Brose 
Dam Big Brown Boundary ..................................... Danzig 

DIVERGENCE Mien .............................................. Nureyev 
2012 Nocturne Octagonal ....................................... Zabeel 
 Magic Music ............................ Loosen Up 
 
EXCEEDANCE (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 3 wins-1 at 2, VRC Coolmore 
Stud S., Gr.1. Sire of 100 rnrs, 53 wnrs, inc. SW Dublin Down (VRC 
Maribyrnong P., Gr.3), Flyer, Swiftfalcon, Dance to the Boom, SP Swiftie 
Harriet, Exceed the Planet, Exceed the Boom and of Brave One, Tristar, 
Apex, Legally Binding, Gilette, Express Class, No Limitation, Change My 
Address, Eccedere, Stagnum, Sugar Coat, Vivika, Flash Effect, Etude, etc.  

1st dam 
DIVERGENCE, by Big Brown. 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m, 2d ATC Theraces H. 

This is her fifth foal. Her fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of three foals to 
race, all winners- 

Victorythirtythree (g by All Too Hard). Winner at 1000m, $135,223, in 2024-25, 
HKJC Swifty H., 3d HKJC Geranium H. 

Star Ambition (g by Star Turn). 3 wins-1 at 2-from only 6 starts at 1006m to 
2025-26, 2d BRC Mekka Raceday August 2YO H. 

Sparkle Corner (g by Press Statement). 4 wins at 1100m, 1400m to 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
NOCTURNE, by Octagonal. Placed at 3. Half-sister to MAGICALLY, Musically 

(dam of JANUARY). Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
Rock Melody. 2 wins at 1000m, $130,565, to 2024-25, MRC Sportsbet H. 

3rd dam 
MAGIC MUSIC, by Loosen Up. 12 wins 1000m to 1200m, $481,450, VATC 

Chirnside S., Gr.2, MVRC Schweppes S., Gr.2, VRC KA Morrison H., VATC 
Hickmans P., 3d VRC Lightning S., Gr.1, VATC Oakleigh P., Gr.1, 4th VATC 
Christmas H., L. Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

MAGICALLY (Danehill). 5 wins-3 in succession-at 1100m, 1200m, 
$289,375, SAJC Yallambee Classic, Gr.2, QTC Juanmo H., L, MVRC Toll 
IPEC H., 2d STC Triscay S., L, SAJC Redelva S., L. Dam of 9 winners- 

It's Kind of Magic. 6 wins 1000m to 1400m, $449,092, MVRC Leneva Park 
H., 4th VRC Hong Kong Jockey Club S., L. 

Miss Delima. 9 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1200m. Dam of 2 winners- 
Line 'Em Up Loui - Star Line (H.K.) (Dissident). Winner at 2 at 1300m, 

Swan Hill JC Elvstroem 2YO Classic, 2d VRC Taj Rossi Final, L. 
Musically. 3 wins 800m to 1100m, 2d MVRC Interest Me H. Dam of 8 winners- 

JANUARY (Swiss Ace). 6 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $253,649, to 2025, 
Singapore 3YO Sprint, L, 4th Singapore 3YO Classic, L. 

4th dam 
RIPPLETTE, by River Rough. Unraced. Half-sister to Mister Bow. Dam of 10 

named foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 
MAGIC MUSIC (Loosen Up). 12 wins. See above. 
Tarn Princess. 8 wins at 1000m, $245,000, VRC Jayco H. Dam of 4 winners- 

Tonyboy (Sebring). 3 wins in succession at 1200m, $735,822, HKJC 
Seoul H., 2d MRC Redoute's Choice S., L. 

Formline. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
Just a Bullet (Danerich). 8 wins-4 in succession-900m to 1206m, 

$229,555, 2d MVRC Epworth Medical H., 3d MRC Rubiton S., Gr.2. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of GLENX LODGE, Biddaddaba, Qld. 

Lot 147 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable F 3 

Foaled 16th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire More Than Ready Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

BETTER THAN READY Woodman's Girl ..................... Woodman 
2009 Sally's World Agnes World ................................... Danzig 
 Sally Magic .................................... Keltrice 
Dam Choisir Danehill Dancer ............................ Danehill 

DOLLY SPARTAN Great Selection ......................... Lunchtime 
2015 Country Class Woodborough ....................... Woodman 
 Malahide ................................ Kings Island 
 
BETTER THAN READY (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2009-Stud 2015). 8 wins-1 at 2, 
ATC Brian Crowley S., L. Sire of 617 rnrs, 425 wnrs, 15 SW, inc. SW Apache 
Chase (BRC Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1), Port Lockroy, Chrysaor, Hidden 
Wealth, Alpine Edge, Tiger Legend, Metalart, The Odyssey, Steady Ready, 
Lim's Bighorn, The Vowels, Better Get Set, Jagged Edge, Better Reflection, 
Skirt the Law, SP Gin a Tonic, Trifling, Iced, Coco Rox, Isti Star, etc.  

1st dam 
DOLLY SPARTAN, by Choisir. 4 wins 1000m to 1200m, $116,100, BRC 

Memberships P., 2d BRC Alcyone Hotel Residences H., GCTC XXXX Dry H., 
3d BRC Cascade H., 4 Pines Pacific Ale H., SCTC TAB H., Furphy H. Half-
sister to THIAMANDI, Gonski Girl. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
Country Class, by Woodborough. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1400m, ARC 

Friday Flash H., Graeme Thomson Jewellery H., 2d Masterton RC Lowland 
S., Gr.3, 3d ARC Guineas Trial, L, 4th Waikato RC Star Way S., L. Half-sister 
to Lady Cavalier. Dam of 10 named foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

THIAMANDI (Street Boss). 6 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-906m to 
1200m, $326,710, MRC Bletchingly S., Gr.3, Cove Hotel H., SAJC 
SAROA Horses' Birthday Lunch H., Warrnambool RC Vobis Gold Strike 
2YO S., 4th MRC Regal Roller S., L, SAJC Lightning S., L. Producer. 

Gonski Girl (Gonski). Winner at 1000m, SAJC Flight Centre Twilight P., 2d 
SAJC Pewsey Vale S., L, Fulham Park 2YO P. Producer. 

Runaround Sue (Better Than Ready). 2 wins at 800m, 1000m to 2024-25. 
Barbra (Better Than Ready). Winner at 800m in 2024-25. 

3rd dam 
Malahide, by Kings Island. 5 wins 1400m to 2000m, VRC Filberry 

Haberdashery H., 2d Cranbourne Cup, L. Half-sister to WYCHNOR, 
Langtry. Dam of 11 foals, 10 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Country Class (Woodborough). 3 wins. See above. 
Lady Cavalier (Towkay). 4 wins at 1600m, 2000m, $103,617, ARC First 

Sovereign Trust H., Waikato RC Dunstan Feeds Qualifier, BOP RC Karen 
Worley H., 2d Manawatu Breeders' S., L, 4th Te Aroha JC New Zealand 
Thoroughbred Breeders' S., Gr.1, Cambridge JC Travis S., Gr.2.  

She's So Cavalier. 8 wins 1200m to 1600m, Avondale JC Mates Beer H., The 
Party Bus Company H., White Cliffs Timber H. Dam of 2 winners- 

He's Cavalier (Castledale). 8 wins 1400m to 2200m, $186,307, 
Whangarei RC Ruakaka Cup, ARC Hynds H., Waipa RC Te Awamutu 
Cup, Northland Cup, 3d Counties RC Karaka Classic, L. 

4th dam 
HASTY MISS, by Hasty Cloud. Winner at 1m in NZ. Half-sister to FLIPPER. 

Dam of 9 named foals, 6 to race, all winners, inc:- 
WYCHNOR (Truly Vain). 12 wins 1200m to 1600m, $115,514, Bay Meadows 

Silken Oaks Farm H., L, Turf Paradise Toolies Country H., 2d Waikato RC 
Highview Stud S., Gr.3, 4th CJC Great Easter S.H., L. Producer. 

Langtry (Sucaryl). 9 wins 1400m to 2200m, WRC Northland H., Feilding JC 
Denbigh H., 2d Manawatu RC Royal Hong Kong Jockey Club H., L.  

Malahide (Kings Island). 5 wins. See above. 



Account of RAHEEN STUD, Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 148 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable B 14 

Foaled 26th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 12 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Redoute's Choice Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

PRAGUE Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2017 Purely Spectacular Pins .............................................. Snippets 
 Vanilla Sky ....................................... O'Reilly 
Dam Strategic Zeditave .................................... The Judge 

DOMITILLA Sudden Impulse ...................... Luskin Star 
2005 Miss Carefree Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 
 Lady of Renown.................. Lord Seymour 
 
PRAGUE (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2021). 3 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1200m, 
A$569,150, ATC Canonbury S., Gr.3, Pago Pago S., Gr.3, 2d ATC Sires' 
Produce S., Gr.1, 3d ATC Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, Eskimo Prince S., 
Gr.3, 4th VRC Newmarket H., Gr.1, ATC All Aged S., Gr.1, VRC Danehill S., 
Gr.2. Half-brother to SW Stratum Star (MRC Sir Rupert Clarke S., Gr.1) and 
SP Serenade. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
DOMITILLA, by Strategic. 3 wins 1000m to 1200m. Half-sister to FREE 

WHEELING, Easy Drama. This is her eleventh foal. Dam of eight foals 
to race, six winners, inc:- 

SYLPHEED (f by Real Saga). 3 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1350m, $333,100, 
BRC Just Now H., L, MRC Blue Star Group H., 2d BRC Fred Best Classic, 
Gr.3, SAJC Lord Reims S., Gr.3, BRC Queensland Day P., L, SAJC Queen 
Adelaide S., L, MRC Nitto Denko H., 3d Qld Tatt's RC Ubet Classic, L, GCTC 
Silk Stocking H., L, ATC Pluck at Vinery 2YO H., Pakenham RC Sportsbet 
Racing Form H., BRC Epicure Memorable Events H. Producer. 

Dominarcher (g by Golden Archer). 3 wins in succession 1110m to 1400m, 
BRC TAB Venue Mode H., 2d BRC TAB Long May We Play P. 

Dotti Dear (f by Rothesay). 4 wins 1000m to 1110m, 2d GCTC Caravan 
Industry of Aus P. 

Golden Dice (g by Golden Archer). 13 wins-8 in succession-1000m to 
1200m, $176,110. 

Dominant Rose (f by Wandjina). 6 wins 940m to 1500m, $114,930, to 2024-25. 
Yes One Ball (g by Zoustar). 4 wins 1000m to 1200m in Singapore. 

2nd dam 
MISS CAREFREE, by Last Tycoon. 2 wins at 1469m, 1700m. Half-sister to 

Rortrice, Spirit of Oakbank (dam of HYDROMETER). Dam of 9 foals, 8 
to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

FREE WHEELING (Ad Valorem). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, $740,582 
in Aust. and U.A.E, BRC Champagne Classic, Gr.2, MRC Village S., L, 
Hawkesbury Guineas, L, Meydan Sobha H., 2d BRC Queensland 
Guineas, Gr.2, VRC Tab.com.au S., Gr.3, 3d Meydan Godolphin Mile, 
Gr.2, 4th ATC Phar Lap S., Gr.2, BRC Sprint H., Gr.3. 

Easy Drama (Real Saga). 6 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2100m, $271,654, VRC 
VOBIS Gold Ingot 2YO S., 3d MRC Redoute's Choice S., L. 

3rd dam 
LADY OF RENOWN, by Lord Seymour. Winner at 1600m, SAJC Morphettville 

Guineas, L, 3d VATC Katandra H., Limerick H. Half-sister to SELTRICE, 
TOLHURST, ALMURTAJAZ, VAIN DISPLAY (dam of KELTRICE), 
Vanotrice (dam of THE OVAL). Dam of 10 foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

Rortrice (Rory's Jester). Winner at 2 at 1000m, MVRC Programmed 
Maintenance 2YO H., 3d MRC Twilight Glow S., L. Producer. 

Spirit of Oakbank. 2 wins at 1402m, 1463m, SAJC Cathy Freeman H., 3d 
SAJC MJ Slade H., Lanes H., Bowden Hill Tavern H. Dam of 3 winners- 

HYDROMETER (Geiger Counter). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1420m, 
$543,080, VRC Poseidon S., L, SAJC Oaklands P., L, 2d Victoria Derby, 
Gr.1, AJC Hobartville S., Gr.2, MRC Norman Robinson S., Gr.2, SAJC 
Sires' Produce S., Gr.3, Fulham Park P., L, 3d STC Canterbury Guineas, 
Gr.1, SAJC Alcohol Go-Easy S., L, 4th SAJC Breeders' S., Gr.2. 



Account of EPSOM LODGE (As Agent), Beaudesert, Qld. 

Lot 149 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable G 1 

Foaled 12th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 17 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Redoute's Choice Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

KING'S LEGACY Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2017 Breakfast in Bed Hussonet............................ Mr. Prospector 
 Bella Sunday ..................... Sunday Silence 
Dam Dream Ahead Diktat ............................................. Warning 

DREAM FIRST Land of Dreams .......... Cadeaux Genereux 
2013 Tobouggie Woogie Tobougg ...................................... Barathea 
 Regal Flute ........................ Royal Academy 
 
KING'S LEGACY (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2021). 3 wins at 2, ATC Sires' 
Produce S., Gr.1. Out of a half-sister to SW Oohood. Sire of SW Steel Trap 
(SAJC David Coles AM S., Gr.3), SP Queen's Evidence, Kujenga, Born to Be 
Royal and of Open Secret, In Confidence, High Maintenance, Bella Pietra, 
Nothing But Net, Queen Marchesa, Next Legacy and of the placegetters 
La Reine, Queen of the Surf, Shortcut, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
Dream First, by Dream Ahead. Winner at 1200m, 3d MRC Blue Diamond Preview 

(f), Gr.3. Half-sister to Watchmespin (dam of WATCHME WIN). This is her 
third living foal. Her second foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race. 

2nd dam 
TOBOUGGIE WOOGIE, by Tobougg. 7 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1050m to 

1615m, $196,180, BRC Caxton Hotel H., SAJC Toro H., 4th TTC George Adams 
P., L. Half-sister to MAJESTIC MUSIC. Dam of 3 foals, all winners- 

Dream First (Dream Ahead). Winner. See above. 
Watchmespin. 2 wins at 1300m, 1400m, MRC Sheen Group H. Dam of 2 winners- 

WATCHME WIN (Harry Angel). 5 wins 1000m to 1200m, $255,665, to 2024-
25, SAJC John Hawkes S., Gr.3, Sportsbet H., Adelaide Racing Carnival 
H., Murray Bridge RC Event Catering H., 4th MRC Bel Esprit S., L. 

Point and Shoot. 3 wins  to 1600m, $280,300, in 2024-25, ATC Inglis Classic P. 

3rd dam 
REGAL FLUTE, by Royal Academy. Winner at 1050m, 2d SAJC Tapestry Vineyards 

H. Sister to SERIOUS SPEED, half-sister to Classic Status (dam of RELDAS, 
VICTORY CHANT). Dam of 14 foals, 10 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

MAJESTIC MUSIC (Al Maher). 6 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $857,360, 
VRC Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, SAJC Yallambee Classic, Gr.2, RA Lee 
S., Gr.3, Jansz S., Gr.3, VRC Desirable S., L, 2d MRC Sandown 
Guineas, Gr.2, 4th MRC Sir Rupert Clarke S., Gr.1. Producer. 

4th dam 
TWITTER, by Kendor. Winner at 1463m, SAJC HC Nitschke S., L. Dam of 8 

named foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 
SERIOUS SPEED (Royal Academy). 5 wins 1200m to 1600m, $956,790, 

MRC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, STC Hobartville S., Gr.2, SAJC RA Lee 
S., Gr.3, 2d VRC Oaks, Gr.1, Edward Manifold S, Gr.2, 3d SAJC Robert 
Sangster S., Gr.1, 4th MRC Tristarc S., Gr.2. Grandam of- 

Artistic Venture (Trapeze Artist). Placed at 2, $230,550, in 2024-25, 3d 
ATC Inglis 2YO Millennium, L, 4th ATC Inglis Nursery, RL. 

Classic Status. 3 wins to 1200m, SAJC Heggies Vineyard H. Dam of 5 winners- 
RELDAS (Testa Rossa). 7 wins 955m to 1400m, $414,440, MVRC Abell S., L, 

2d SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3, MRC Christmas S., L, MVRC Abell S., L. 
VICTORY CHANT (General Nediym). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, $133,520, 

SAJC Redelva S., L, 3d MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3. 
Victory Cry. Placed at 3, 3d SAJC Urban Pacific H. Dam of 6 winners- 

RUN FOX RUN (Foxwedge). 8 wins to 1200m, Kenilworth Cape Flying 
Championship, Gr.1, 2d Scottsville South African Fillies Sprint, Gr.1. 

GUARD OF HONOUR (Northern Meteor). 6 wins-1 at 2-900m to 
1100m, $409,285, ATC Heritage S., L, 2d ATC Eskimo Prince S., Gr.3. 



Account of SYMPHONY LODGE (As Agent), Oakey, Qld. 

Lot 150 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable E 10 

Foaled 25th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Capitalist Written Tycoon ................................. Iglesia 

PROFITEER Kitalpha ................. Fusaichi Pegasus 
2018 Athena Lass Snitzel ............................ Redoute's Choice 
 Meduesa ............... Fusaichi Pegasus 
Dam Dash for Cash Secret Savings............... Seeking the Gold 

DUCHESS DASHALOT Gulistan .......................................... Rubiton 
2014 Saluting Ferocity ................................... Lion Hunter 
 Love Not War .................. Cossack Warrior 
 
PROFITEER (AUS) (Chestnut 2018-Stud 2022). 3 wins-2 at 2-to 1100m, 
A$1,521,350, ATC Inglis 2YO Millennium, RL, VRC Schweppervescence P., 
Lovethehorse 2YO H., 2d ATC Todman S., Gr.2, MRC Blue Sapphire S., Gr.3. 
Out of SP Athena Lass, a three-quarter-sister to SW Sweet Redemption 
(ATC Festival S., Gr.3), a half-sister to SW Euryale. Related to SW 
Danglissa (AJC Flight S., Gr.1), etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
DUCHESS DASHALOT, by Dash for Cash. 3 wins 900m to 1200m, 2d Ipswich 

TC Bendigo Bank Booval Branch P. This is her third foal. Her second foal is 
an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Dubious Love (f by Dubious). Winner at 1050m in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
SALUTING, by Ferocity. Placed at 3. Dam of 6 named foals, all winners- 

All Troops. 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, SCTC Yalumba H., BRC Gallopers 
Sports Club H., 2d BRC Relaxed Racing H., Ipswich TC Schweppes H. 

Getyourgreyon. 5 wins 1100m to 1600m, $153,195, BRC Village Kitchen 
Ascot H., Ipswich TC Schweppes P., 2d BRC TAB Long May We Play H. 

3rd dam 
LOVE NOT WAR, by Cossack Warrior. Unraced. Half-sister to HADAAF, Danish 

Magic, Savedbythebell. Dam of 10 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 
Peace Talks. 14 wins-1 at 2 and 5 in succession-1200m to 1625m, $150,810, 

2d SCTC BOQ Chancellor Park & Mooloolaba H., 3d Qld Tatt's RC Travel 
Associates H., Carlton Mid Country Cup, Roma Cup. 

4th dam 
BELLE DESIRE, by Kenmare. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, WATC Cable Beach H., 

2d WATC San Toy H., 3d WATC Azalia H., Budget 4 Wheel Drive H. Half-
sister to LADY PURPOSE, Nawadder (dam of OASIS BLOOM, 
UNDERESTIMATION). Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

HADAAF (Danewin). 15 wins-3 at 2-900m to 1800m, $750,233, STC Civic 
S., L, AJC Hayai Welter H., Tullamax Welter H., STC Theraces.com.au 
Welter H., Parramatta Leagues 2YO H., MVRC CFMEU FFTS. H., Illawarra 
TC Freeway H., AJC CVD Bottle Gift Shop H., TAB Power Pays H., Ash 2YO 
H., STC Theraces.com.au H., Hyland Race Colours H., Book Now for Golden 
Slipper Festival H., 2d STC Sky High S., L, AJC Lonhro Welter H., Sydney City 
Lexus H., 3d BRC Lord Mayor's Cup, Gr.3, STC Premier's Cup, L. 

Danish Magic (Danewin). 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, 1300m, $673,890, AJC Heroic 
2YO Championship S., STC Wests Ashfield H., 2d AJC All Saints Boys Golden 
Jubilee P., 3d AJC Keith Mackay H., L, Widden S., L. Dam of- 

Put a Spell on You (Sessions). 4 wins 1100m to 1400m, $204,570, 
WATC Crown Perth H., Pinjarra RC Mandurah Mail H., 3d Bunbury TC 
Rangeview Stud Classic, L, WATC Bernard Couch Memorial H. Producer. 

Savedbythebell (Secret Savings). Winner at 2 at 1000m, 2d BTC Golden 
S., L, Universal McCann H., QTC Programmed Maintenance Services H. 

White Fire. Winner at 1000m, 2d SAJC Boulevard H. Dam of 7 winners- 
North Beach (Footstepsinthesand). 9 wins 906m to 1050m, $208,810, 

SAJC Evright.com H., Clean SA H., Adelaide Galvanising H., Oakbank RC 
Coca-Cola H., 2d SAJC Wolf Blass & Associates H., 3d Oakbank S., L. 



Account of BORDER BLOODSTOCK, Scone, NSW. 
(As Agent for B Thompson) 

Lot 151 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable G 10 

Foaled 21st September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 42 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

TRAPEZE ARTIST Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2014 Treppes Domesday ............................ Red Ransom 
 Traipse ...................................... Bletchingly 
Dam Sepoy Elusive Quality ......................... Gone West 

DUENNA Watchful .................................... Danehill 
2016 Palomares Commands ............................... Danehill 
 Cataclysm ................................. Marauding 
 
TRAPEZE ARTIST (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2014-Stud 2019). 7 wins-2 at 2, ATC 
TJ Smith S., Gr.1. Leading Second Season Sire in Aust. in 2023-24. Sire of 
197 rnrs, 112 wnrs, inc. SW Griff (MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1), Ducasse, 
Facile, Flying Bandit, Pinito, SP Concello, Flying Trapeze, Spywire, She's 
an Artist, Introducing, Pleasure Artist, Rebecchi, Artistic Venture, Dream 
Side, Tupakara, Fly Fly, Artistica and of Disneck, Big Swinger, etc.  

1st dam 
DUENNA, by Sepoy. Winner at 1200m, 2d ATC Hyland Race Colours P. Three-

quarter-sister to PANDEMIC, half-sister to Almanzora. This is her third 
foal. Her second foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Zealously (g by Harry Angel). 4 wins-3 in succession-at 1000m, 1100m, 
$423,450, in 2024-25, ATC Captivant at Kia Ora H., Scone RC Gro Events 
H., 2d ATC Buy a Yearling H., Earthlight First Yearlings 2YO P. 

2nd dam 
PALOMARES, by Commands. 3 wins in succession at 1250m, 1400m, 

$202,430, VRC Desirable S., L, STC Chifley Financial Services P., Clubmart 
H., 2d ATC Darby Munro H., L, MRC Twilight Glow S., L, AJC Queens Park 
2YO H., 3d ATC PJ Bell S., L. Three-quarter-sister to EL CAMBIO, 
COMPLICATE, half-sister to EARTHQUAKE, PANDEMIC, Cancel (dam of 
MADAME POMMERY). Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Almanzora (Lonhro). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, $154,505, ATC 
Hinchinbrook at Yarraman Park 2YO H., Forum H., 2d ATC Nivison S., 
Gr.3, 4th Scone RC Woodlands S., L. 

3rd dam 
Cataclysm, by Marauding. 4 wins 1000m to 1250m, $182,150, AJC 

Strathfield H., Sydney City Lexus H., Tellers P., STC Evan Evans H., 2d STC 
Birthday Card H., L, MRC JRA Doveton S., L, 3d AJC Sapphire S., Gr.3. 
Sister to Frasassas, half-sister to EL CAMBIO, COMPLICATE, 
Negev, Igraine, Lindisfarne (dam of EXCELLENT REWARD - OUR 
FOLKS (H.K.)). Dam of 11 foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 

EARTHQUAKE (Exceed and Excel). Champion 2YO in Australia in 2013-14. 
5 wins-4 in succession at 2-1000m to 1200m, $1,743,550, MRC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1, ATC Reisling S., Gr.2, MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (f), 
Gr.3, Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, 2d ATC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, VRC 
MSS Security S., L, 3d ATC Tea Rose S., Gr.2, Furious S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

Sumatra (Lonhro). Winner at 1300m, $119,000, 2d MRC Thousand 
Guineas Prelude, Gr.2, MVRC Dominant Cleaning Solution H. 

Namazu (Medaglia d'Oro). 13 wins-3 in succession-1300m to 2100m, 
BRC Gallopers Sports Club H., 2d SCTC Sunshine Coast Cup, L. 

Trembles (Too Darn Hot). 2 wins at 1000m in 2024-25, MRC Sportsbet 
H., 3d SAJC Without Fear S., L. 

PANDEMIC (Sepoy). 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $465,615, MRC 
Christmas S., L, 2d SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3, MRC Village S., L. 

PALOMARES (Commands). 3 wins. See above. 
Cancel. 2 wins at 1000m. Dam of 4 winners- 

MADAME POMMERY (No Nay Never). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1600m, 
$866,800, MRC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, 2d ATC Tea Rose S., Gr.2. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 152 (100% GST) BAY FILLY (NZ) Stable A 9 

Foaled 25th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 249 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Tavistock Montjeu ................................ Sadler's Wells 

TARZINO (NZ) Upstage ............................ Quest for Fame 
2012 Zarzino Zabeel ................................Sir Tristram 
 Kindness ...................................... Star Way 
Dam General Nediym Nediym .............................. Shareef Dancer 

EMPRESS WU Military Belle ........................... Without Fear 
2008 Mulan Princess Kaapstad ...........................Sir Tristram 
 Madam Valeta ..................... Palace Music 
 
TARZINO (NZ) (Bay 2012-Stud 2017). 4 wins from 1400m to 2500m, 
Victoria Derby, Gr.1. Sire of 208 rnrs, 105 wnrs, inc. SW Gypsy Goddess 
(BRC Queensland Oaks, Gr.1), Jungle Magnate - Beautyverse (H.K.), 
Willydoit, Immediacy, Tomodachi, Torranzino, Kadavar, SP Crouch, Tarex, 
Mountain Guest, Bitcoin, Foreign Raider and of Kerchak, Star Ballot, Miss 
Tarzy, Titicaca, Wallen, Natural Mystic, Akrotiri, Tshiebwe, etc.  

1st dam 
EMPRESS WU, by General Nediym. Raced twice. Half-sister to ROYAL DESCENT, 

The Warrior Woman (dam of SOLIDIFY), China Choice (dam of MULANCHI - 
HO HO KHAN (H.K.), EAST ASIA). This is her ninth living foal. Her eighth 
foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of six foals to race, two winners, inc:- 

Mystic Empire (f by All Too Hard). Placed at 2 & 3, 2d ATC Widden S., Gr.3. 
Cypress (g by Telperion). 3 wins from only 6 starts at 1100m, 1200m to 2025-

26, CJC Vazey Truck Parts H., Zilco H., 2d Wanganui JC Hirepool S. 
Empress El (f by El Roca). Winner at 1200m, 3d ATC Love the Horse H. 
Jabeur (f by Swiss Ace). Placed in 2024-25 in NZ. 

2nd dam 
MULAN PRINCESS, by Kaapstad. 6 wins 1200m to 1900m, $327,444, STC 

Hill S., Gr.2, AJC PJ Bell H., L, STC Premier's Cup, L, Newcastle JC 
Cameron H., L, AJC Petersham RSL Club H., 2d AJC Show County H., L, 
James HB Carr S., L, 3d STC Kingston Town S., Gr.3, Triscay S., L. Three-
quarter-sister to GOLDEN SWORD, GRETA HALL, half-sister to 
FALKIRK, LUSCILLA. Dam of 10 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

ROYAL DESCENT (Redoute's Choice). Top Filly on the 2012-13 Australasian 
3YO Classification. 5 wins 1200m to 2400m, $2,709,780, Australian 
Oaks, Gr.1, ATC Warwick S., Gr.2, Adrian Knox S., Gr.3, Australian Turf 
Club H., 2d ATC Doncaster H., Gr.1, Epsom H., Gr.1, George Main S., 
Gr.1-3 times, VRC Turnbull S., Gr.1, ATC Warwick S., Gr.2, Chelmsford 
S., Gr.2, Toy Show H., Gr.3, Illawarra TC Keith F Nolan Classic, Gr.3, 3d 
ATC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.1, Doncaster H., Gr.1, NSW Tatt's RC 
Chelmsford S., Gr.2, ATC Tramway S., Gr.3, 4th ATC George Ryder S., 
Gr.1, Surround S., Gr.2, Millie Fox S., Gr.2. Producer. 

The Warrior Woman. 5 wins 1500m to 2000m, $155,490, ATC Mounties 
Group H., STC TAB Number 1 Club H., Gold Room H. Dam of 3 winners- 

SOLIDIFY (Redwood). 5 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 2100m, $237,149, Waikato 
Equine Veterinary Centre S., L, Otaki Maori RC Chris Rutten S., 2d 
Hawke's Bay Guineas, Gr.2, Auckland TR Championship S., Gr.3. 

Liliflora. Placed at 3. Grandam of- 
Prochester (Proisir). Winner at 2200m in 2024-25, 2d VRC Country 

Racing Trophy, 3d Manawatu Classic, Gr.3. 
China Choice. Unplaced. Dam of 6 winners- 

MULANCHI - HO HO KHAN (H.K.) (Makfi). 7 wins-3 in succession-
1300m to 2400m, $1,916,698, TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3, HKJC Queen 
Mother Memorial Cup, Gr.3, MRC Marlene Rogers H., HKJC New 
Street H., Ahava H., Fantastic Light H., 2d TTC Launceston Cup, Gr.3, 
4th VRC Australian Cup, Gr.1, HKJC Hong Kong Vase, Gr.1. 

EAST ASIA (Swiss Ace). 5 wins 1100m to 1400m, $227,995, BRC Just 
Now H., L, ATC Hyland Race Colours H., BRC Country Music & Opera 
H., SCTC Business Solutions H., 4th BRC Nudgee S., L. 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 153 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable D 21 

Foaled 16th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 84 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Lope de Vega Shamardal .................... Giant's Causeway 

LUCKY VEGA (IRE) Lady Vettori ...................................... Vettori 
2018 Queen of Carthage Cape Cross...........................Green Desert 
 Satwa Queen .............................. Muhtathir 
Dam Shamus Award Snitzel ..................... Redoute's Choice 

ENCHANTED HEART Sunset Express.............. Success Express 
2016 Shattered Heart Show a Heart ....................... Brave Warrior 
 Red Queen ............ Redoute's Choice 
 
LUCKY VEGA (IRE) (Bay 2018-Stud Aust. 2021, Ire. 2022). 2 wins at 2 at 6f, 
Curragh Phoenix S., Gr.1. Grandson of SW Satwa Queen. Sire of SW Within 
the Law (ATC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.2), SP Vega for Luck and of Senorita 
Vega, Lope Spirit, I'm Lucky Two, Lam Yai, Eclair Lane, Lost Signal, 
Hengroin, Rawalpindi Express, Loz Vegas, Boiling Over, Vegameister, 
Graphic Sight, Lucky Lass, Miss Lyra, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
ENCHANTED HEART, by Shamus Award. 8 wins 1100m to 1400m, 

$470,430, Gosford RC Takeover Target H., L, ATC Schweppes H., TAB Long 
May We Play H., Vinery Stud H., 2d MVRC Chautauqua S., L, ATC Bill Picken 
OAM H., Iron Jack H., 4th ATC Missile S., Gr.2. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
SHATTERED HEART, by Show a Heart. Unraced. Sister to LUKE'S LUCK. Dam 

of 5 named foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 
ENCHANTED HEART (Shamus Award). 8 wins. See above. 
Our Man Stan. 2 wins at 1600m in 2024-25, CJC Helston & Associates H., 3d 

CJC Sonia and Garry Thompson H. 
Defiant Heart. 6 wins 900m to 1100m, $176,795, to 2024-25, 2d ATC Ranvet 

H., Brave Smash at Yarraman Park H., 3d ATC Cabra-Vale Diggers H. 

3rd dam 
RED QUEEN, by Redoute's Choice. 4 wins-3 in succession-1250m to 1400m, 

$128,650, AJC UD Nissan Diesel Trucks H., STC Winning Edge 
Presentations H., McCain Foods H.-twice. Half-sister to SHE WILL BE 
LOVED, Thorn Dancer, Mya, Catalina de Lago (dam of LADY 
LAGUNA). Dam of 5 named foals, 2 to race, both winners, inc:- 

LUKE'S LUCK (Show a Heart). 3 wins at 2 1100m to 1400m, $622,350, 
WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.2, Sires' Produce S., Gr.3, Tabozbet.com.au 2YO 
P., 2d WATC Prince of Wales S., Gr.3, AJ Scahill S., Gr.3, Carbine Club of 
WA S., L, Supremacy S., L, 3d WATC Lee Steere S., Gr.2, Sunshine 
Coast Guineas, L, 4th WATC Northerly S., Gr.3, Perth S., L. 

4th dam 
KATIE O'NEILL, by Zabeel. Unraced. Half-sister to SOLEIL ROUGE, BLACK 

SUN. Dam of 13 foals, 12 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 
SHE WILL BE LOVED (Strategic). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1610m, 

$268,725, VRC Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, Festive Season 2YO P. 
Thorn Dancer (Thorn Park). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1500m, $129,950, 2d 

Western Australian Guineas, Gr.2, 3d WATC St Leger, L. Sire. 
Mya (Desert King). 2 wins at 1600m, 2040m, 3d VRC Imperial Leather S., L.  
Catalina de Lago. 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m, WRC Hutt News H. Dam of- 

LADY LAGUNA (Overshare). 7 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m 
to 1300m, $2,619,750, ATC Canterbury S., Gr.1, Southern Cross S., 
Gr.3, BRC Nudgee S., L, 2d ATC George Ryder S., Gr.1. 

Inaname. 2 wins at 1100m, 1430m, 2d MRC Delina H. Grandam of- 
KRISTILLI (Hellbent). Winner at 2 at 1200m, ATC Percy Sykes S., Gr.2, 

3d ATC Light Fingers S., Gr.2, 4th ATC Southern Cross S., Gr.3. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 154 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable C 23 

Foaled 5th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Dark Angel Acclamation ...................... Royal Applause 

HARRY ANGEL (IRE) Midnight Angel .................... Machiavellian 
2014 Beatrix Potter Cadeaux Genereux ..... Young Generation 
 Great Joy ..............................Grand Lodge 
Dam Dane Shadow Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

EVENTIDE Slight Chance .............................. Centaine 
2011 Serious Impact Fasliyev ......................................... Nureyev 
 Off Balance ......................................Veloso 
 
HARRY ANGEL (IRE) (Bay 2014-Stud 2019). 5 wins-1 at 2, Newmarket July 
Cup, Gr.1. Sire of 364 rnrs, 222 wnrs, 20 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc SW 
Tom Kitten (ATC Spring Champion S., Gr.1), War Machine, Private Harry, 
Arkansaw Kid, Angel Capital, Stretan Angel, Watchme Win, SP Miss 
Skyhigh, Ouroboros and of Angel Undercover, etc. His NH-bred progeny 
inc SW Marshman, Al Dasim, Hanting, A Lilac Rolla, Esquire, etc.  

1st dam 
EVENTIDE, by Dane Shadow. 7 wins-1 at 2-1150m to 1400m, $102,495, 2d ATC 

TAB Rewards H. Half-sister to Extreme Impact, Wine Night. This is 
her fifth foal. Dam of three foals to race, inc:- 

Tidal Impact (f by Shalaa). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, $125,920, ATC 
CHC Supporting the Chase H., 3d ATC Jamberoo Action Park H. 

Marty McFly (g by Flying Artie). Placed at 3 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
SERIOUS IMPACT, by Fasliyev. 3 wins at 1000m, 3d VRC FP Williams Carbine 

Club H., 4th SAJC Dequetteville S., L. Half-sister to BALCANNY (dam of 
BLUR, SHREWD RHYTHM). Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Extreme Impact (Snitzel). Winner at 1100m, 2d VRC Thoroughbred 
Breeders S., Gr.3, SAJC Sportingbet 2YO P., MVRC K Line P., MRC CBS 
Business Services P., 3d SAJC Sportingbet 2YO P. Producer. 

Wine Night (Playing God). 3 wins 1000m to 1500m, $136,286, WATC Perth 
Racing at Home H., 2d WATC Seacorp H., Budget Car & Truck Rental H., 
3d Pinjarra RC Magic Millions WA 3YO Trophy, RL, WATC Challenge S., L. 

3rd dam 
OFF BALANCE, by Veloso. 5 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1200m, VATC Mistress Anne 

H., Glen Eira H., Acorn H., 2d MVRC Comic Court H., 3d VATC Avon H., 4th 
MVRC Laurent Perrier S., Gr.2. Dam of 7 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

BALCANNY (Canny Lad). Winner at 2 at 1000m, VATC Bounding Away H., 
L, 2d VATC Canonise 2YO H. Dam of 8 winners- 

BLUR (Flying Spur). 6 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1400m, $515,440, MRC 
Caulfield Sprint H., Gr.2, SAJC Smoke-Free SA S., Gr.3, 2d VRC 
Rory's Jester S., Gr.3, SAJC Jansz S., Gr.3, MRC Christmas S., L. 

SHREWD RHYTHM (Danehill Dancer). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, 
$442,113, MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3, Vain S., L, 3d MRC 
Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, Caulfield Guineas Prelude, Gr.3. Sire. 

Dancescape (Danehill Dancer). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $112,285, 2d 
VRC Maribyrnong Trial S., L, MRC Debutant S., L. Dam of- 

Flying Ace (Swiss Ace). 6 wins-4 in succession-at 1200m, 2d HKJC 
Sha Tin Vase, Gr.3, 3d HKJC Sprint Cup, Gr.2, Premier Cup, Gr.3. 

One More Daisy (Onemorenomore). 8 wins 1000m to 1250m, 
$282,930, SAJC Medallion Homes H., 2d SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3.  

Emmaagh. 5 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1400m. Dam of 7 winners- 
Hurrara (Hussonet). 9 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-to 1200m, 3d 

ATC Maurice McCarten S., L, 4th NSW Tatt's RC Concorde S., Gr.3. 
Calianco. 5 wins 1000m to 1111m, SAJC Dynamix Signs H. Dam of- 

TALKANCO (I'm All the Talk). 3 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1200m, 
$507,640, in 2024-25, WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.2, Gimcrack S., 
Gr.3, Magic Millions 2YO P., 3d WATC Supremacy S., L. 



Account of TENNYSON PARK, Brigalow, Qld. 

Lot 155 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable F 19 

Foaled 31st October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 101 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Street Boss Street Cry ............................. Machiavellian 

HANSEATIC Blushing Ogygian ......................... Ogygian 
2017 Itameri Exceed and Excel ..................... Danehill 
 Baltics ........................... Fusaichi Pegasus 
Dam Roman Emperor Montjeu ................................ Sadler's Wells 

EVERYBODY DANCE Gussy Godiva ........................ Last Tycoon 
2013 Suite Stravinsky ...................................... Nureyev 
 Cousins ..................................... Danehill 
 
HANSEATIC (AUS) (Chestnut 2017-Stud 2021). 3 wins at 2 to 1100m, MRC 
Blue Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3. Half-brother to SW Austmarr. Sire of SP 
Befuddle, Rohesia, Bermondsey and of Tiz Worthy, Lubeck, Sea Admiral, 
Audio Pop Cam and of the placegetters Wild Roses Grow, Surprisatic, 
Final Moment, Zhongxin Koala, Gliding Lightening, Succaforyou, Platinum 
Pantheon, Ask Me Harry, Gisella, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
EVERYBODY DANCE, by Roman Emperor. 3 wins 1140m to 1206m. This is her 

third foal. Her second foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race- 
Outdoor Cat (f by Starspangledbanner). Placed at 3 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
Suite, by Stravinsky. 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, $111,900, VRC Schweppes Tonic 

H., MVRC Grass Wonder at Eliza Park Trophy H., AJC Thrifty H., 3d AJC 
Canonbury S., L, MRC AAMI Blue Diamond 1st Acceptances H. Half-sister 
to RELATED, Generosa (dam of NO EVIDENCE NEEDED), Family 
of Song, Familial. Dam of 10 named foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Fortune Happiness. 3 wins in succession at 1200m, $564,379, HKJC 
Shenzhen H., Middle H., Bonham H., 2d HKJC Lam Tin H., Mong Kok H. 

Well Satisfied. 12 wins 1000m to 1512m, BRC Lyndhurst Stud H., 2d BRC 
Blackwoods H. 

Suits Us. 4 wins 1300m to 2000m, 3d ATC Grand Pavilion P., TJ's 
Champagne Bar 2YO H. 

3rd dam 
COUSINS, by Danehill. Unraced. Dam of 14 foals, 13 to race, 11 winners, inc:- 

RELATED (Elusive Quality). Winner at 1400m, $153,138, Hawkesbury 
Guineas, L, 2d STC Todman S., Gr.2, 3d Gosford Guineas, L. Sire. 

Generosa (Generous). Winner at 1550m, STC Wizard Newtown H., 2d AJC 
Light Fingers S., Gr.2, 4th VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2. Dam of 4 winners- 

NO EVIDENCE NEEDED (Shamardal). 6 wins-4 in succession-1200m 
to 1600m, $639,755, VRC Let's Elope S., Gr.2, ATC Southern Cross S., 
Gr.3, 2d MRC Sir Rupert Clarke S., Gr.1, SAJC Schweppes Oaks, 
Gr.1, VRC Rose of Kingston S., Gr.2, 3d VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2, 
ATC Breeders Classic, Gr.2, 4th BRC BTC Cup, Gr.1, MRC Angus 
Armanasco S., Gr.2, WW Cockram S., Gr.3. Dam of 6 winners- 

MOVE TO STRIKE (I Am Invincible). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1400m, 
$301,859, Manawatu Sires Produce S., Gr.1, Waikato TR ICIB 
Brokerweb 2YO S., 2d Auckland TR Eclipse S., Gr.2. 

Discharged (Snitzel). 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $480,425, ATC 
Sky Racing Active H., Rosehill Bowling Club H., Shoot Out Mile H., 
Pluck at Vinery 2YO H., 2d ATC Shannon S., Gr.2, Christmas Classic 
H., L, 3d GCTC Magic Millions Cup, RL, 4th Gosford Guineas, L. 

Suite (Stravinsky). 4 wins. See above. 
Family of Song (Unbridled's Song). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1060m, BTC 

Toni & Guy H., 2d BTC Blackjack 2YO H., 3d BTC Golden S., L. 
Familial (Encosta de Lago). Winner at 2 at 1000m, MVRC All Shot 2YO P., 

3d MRC Blue Diamond Preview (f), L. Dam of 7 winners- 
Ready Cuz (More Than Ready). Winner at 1400m, 3d VRC Anzac Day S., 

L, MRC Browns Sawdust & Shavings 2YO H. Producer. 



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 156 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable C 6 

Foaled 23rd August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 9 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

RUSSIAN REVOLUTION Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2013 Ballet d'Amour Stravinsky ................................ Nureyev 
 Exigent ...................................... Miswaki 
Dam Bachelor Duke Miswaki .......................... Mr. Prospector 

FLAMING (NZ) Gossamer .............................. Seattle Slew 
2011 Flying Firebird Stravinsky ................................ Nureyev 
 Hairini .............................................. Zabeel 
 
RUSSIAN REVOLUTION (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2018). 7 wins-2 at 2, ATC 
Galaxy H., Gr.1. Leading First Season Sire in Aust. in 2021-22. Sire of 364 
rnrs, 232 wnrs, 13 SW, inc. SW Communist (ATC Randwick Guineas, Gr.1), 
Revolutionary Miss, Libertad, Russian Alliance, Rise of the Masses, 
General Salute, Red Resistance, The Instructor, Brudenell, Russian to the 
Bar, Insurrection, Miss Joelene, Russian Roni, SP Ballroom Bella, etc.  

1st dam 
Flaming, by Bachelor Duke. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, Waikato RC New 

Zealand Bloodstock Insurance Pearl Series 2YO H., CJC Vernon & Vazey 
Truck Parts H., 2d Hawkes Bay Gold Trail S., Gr.3, WRC Lucia Valentina H., 
3d BOP RC Triton Pacific Owens P., CJC Welsh & Associates Risk Insurance 
H., 4th Counties RC Murdoch Newell S., L. Half-sister to SMOULDER 
(dam of BURN TO SHINE). This is her fifth foal. Dam of three foals to 
race, two winners- 

Blaze a Trail (g by Criterion). 7 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $510,080, 
ATC Bisley Workwear H., BRC Ladbroke It P., Sky Racing H., MRC Rod 
Fenwick H., Mildura Cup, 2d ATC Ranvet H., Vinery Stud H., BRC Star H., 
3d Ipswich TC Eye Liner S., L, ATC Golden Gift. 

Rutilant (g by Medaglia d'Oro). 4 wins 1209m to 1600m to 2024-25. 
Brave Sailor (f by Merchant Navy). Placed. 

2nd dam 
FLYING FIREBIRD, by Stravinsky. 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1100m, $115,250, 

VRC Ottawa S., L, Wellington Boot, 2d STC Wine Society 2YO H., 3d STC 
Aurora 2YO P. Dam of 13 foals, 11 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

SMOULDER (Traditionally). 4 wins-3 in succession at 2-1200m to 1600m, 
$202,385, ARC Eight Carat Classic, Gr.2, Great Northern Foal S., L, 2d 
Te Aroha JC New Zealand Thoroughbred Breeders' S., Gr.1, ARC Rich 
Hill Mile, Gr.2, Seymour Cup, L, 3d New Zealand One Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1, Waikato RC Foxbridge P., Gr.3, 4th WRC Thorndon Mile, 
Gr.1, Taranaki Cup, Gr.3, Waikato RC James & Annie Sarten Memorial 
S., L, Wanganui JC Fordell O'Leary's Fillies' S., L. Dam of 3 winners- 

BURN TO SHINE (So You Think). 3 wins-1 at 2-970m to 1600m, 
$124,876, CJC War Decree S., Gr.3, Waikato TR Ardrossan H., 2d 
Hawkes Bay El Roca Trophy, L, 3d Hawke's Bay Guineas, Gr.2, 
Matamata RC Slipper S., Gr.3, Waikato TR Vertical Logistics H. 

Embers (Darci Brahma). 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, BRC Mullins Lawyers 
H., 2d Ashburton RC John Grigg S., Gr.3, 3d ARC Stella Artois 2YO S., 
BRC Schneider Electric H. 

Flaming (Bachelor Duke). 3 wins. See above. 
Iron Eagle. 3 wins 1200m to 1600m, ARC Graeme Thomson Antique H. 
Shanghai Bund. 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1630m, ATC Alea Actuarial 

Consulting H., BRC Channel Seven H., 2d ATC Heathcote Newspower H., 
4th New Zealand Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, Levin Classic, Gr.1. 

3rd dam 
HAIRINI, by Zabeel. Placed in NZ. Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

FLYING FIREBIRD (Stravinsky). 3 wins. See above. 
Pita Hapa. 6 wins-3 in succession-1580m to 2000m, $189,800, AJC 

Randwick Betting Auditorium H., STC Ronald Coles Investment Gallery H. 



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 157 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable B 23 

Foaled 22nd September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 7 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Sequalo Rustic Amber ............................. Thatching 

SPIRIT OF BOOM Dash Around....................... Bending Away 
2007 Temple Spirit Special Dane ............................ Danehill 
 Temple Top .................. Semipalatinsk 
Dam Drumbeats Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

FLAUNT Delicate Choice ................ Last Tycoon 
2015 Miss Argyle Iglesia ................................ Last Tycoon 
 Precious Pearl ............. Semipalatinsk 
 
SPIRIT OF BOOM (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2014). 9 wins-3 at 2, BRC Doomben 
Ten Thousand S., Gr.1. Sire of 679 rnrs, 489 wnrs, 30 SW, inc. SW Jonker 
(MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1), Prince of Boom, Sassy Boom, Boomsara, Keshi 
Boom, Spirits Aubeer - The Hulk (H.K.), De Sonic Boom, Golden Boom, 
Outback Barbie, Shining Smile, All That Pizzazz, Ef Troop, Chinny Boom, 
Simply Fly, Sugar Boom, Chatty Lady, Boomnova, Jami Lady, etc.  

1st dam 
FLAUNT, by Drumbeats. 2 wins at 1050m, 1200m. Sister to BERGERAC, 

three-quarter-sister to ARDROSSAN, half-sister to INCENTIVISE, 
CHEYENNE WARRIOR. This is her third foal. Her second foal is an 
unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Time to Cry (f by Spirit of Boom). Winner at 2 at 1000m. 

2nd dam 
Miss Argyle, by Iglesia. Placed at 2, 2d AJC Gimcrack S., L. Sister to 

DIAMONDSONDINSIDE, blood-sister to Igles Star, half-sister to Done 
Deal (dam of HEAVEN'S DEAL), Air's Precious (dam of EXPRESS AIR). 
Dam of 9 foals, all winners- 

INCENTIVISE (Shamus Award). 9 wins in succession 1600m to 2500m, 
$5,743,300, MRC Caulfield Cup, Gr.1, VRC Makybe Diva S., Gr.1, 
Turnbull S., Gr.1, Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Cup, Gr.3, BRC TAB Venue 
Mode H., 2d VRC Melbourne Cup, Gr.1. 

ARDROSSAN (Redoute's Choice). 4 wins-2 at 2-800m to 1200m, $118,241, 
ARC Concorde H., Gr.3, Waikato RC Waikato Equine Veterinary Centre 
S., L, 3d Waikato Sprint, Gr.1, ATC Star Kingdom H., Gr.3. Sire. 

BERGERAC (Drumbeats). 10 wins 1200m to 2150m, $655,475, BRC 
Bernborough H., L, Ipswich Cup, L, Mackay Cup. 

CHEYENNE WARRIOR (Not a Single Doubt). 4 wins-2 at 2-900m to 
1700m, $196,056 in Aust. and Singapore, TTC Gold Sovereign S., L. 

3rd dam 
PRECIOUS PEARL, by Semipalatinsk. Winner at 1000m. Sister to Pearly 

Shells. Dam of 12 foals, 9 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
DIAMONDSONDINSIDE (Iglesia). 15 wins-4 at 2, 3 in succession-1200m 

to 2200m, BTC Doomben Slipper S., L, 2d BTC Chairmans H., Gr.3. 
Done Deal. Placed. Dam of 4 winners- 

HEAVEN'S DEAL (Spirit of Boom). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1050m, 
$180,160, SAJC Queen Adelaide S, L. Producer. 

Air's Precious. Unraced. Dam of 7 winners- 
EXPRESS AIR (Piccolo). 3 wins 1113m to 1600m, $316,400, 

Queensland Guineas, Gr.2, QTC Grunt Labour Hire H., 2d BTC Vo 
Rogue P., L, 4th BRC Bernborough H., L, Just Now H., L. Dam of- 

SIMPLY FLY (Spirit of Boom). 9 wins-1 at 2 and 5 in succession-to 
1200m, $850,225, BRC Chief de Beers H., L, 2d BRC Hinkler H., L. 

Pearls for Me. Winner at 1625m. Dam of 3 winners- 
KESHI BOOM (Spirit of Boom). 4 wins in succession-1 at 2-to 1600m, 

$281,630, WATC Champion Fillies S., Gr.3, Burgess Queen S., L. 
Dazzling Display. Winner at 1400m. Dam of 2 winners- 

PRINCE OF BOOM (Spirit of Boom). 8 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in 
succession-1000m to 1200m, $1,372,750, BRC Moreton Cup, Gr.2, 
Spirit of Boom Classic, Gr.2, Qld Tatt's RC WJ Healy S., Gr.3. 



Account of EMBRACE FARM, Glass House Mountains, Qld. 

Lot 158 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable G 14 

Foaled 22nd October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 35 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit .....................Green Desert 

BARBARIC Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2017 Mimi Lebrock Show a Heart ....................... Brave Warrior 
 God Love It ................................... St Covet 
Dam Flying Spur Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

FLYING STYLE Rolls ................................... Mr. Prospector 
2009 Stylish Lass Barathea .............................. Sadler's Wells 
 Princess Muzna ............................ Shardari 
 
BARBARIC (AUS) (Brown 2017-Stud 2022). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1200m, 
A$201,500, Canberra RC Black Opal S., Gr.3, ATC TAB Venue Mode 2YO P., 
3d ATC Hyland Race Colours July H. Half-brother to SP Diddles (2d ATC 
Gimcrack S., Gr.3). Out of SW Mimi Lebrock (MRC Tristarc S., Gr.2), a 
half-sister to SW Heavenly Thought (BRC Grand Prix S., Gr.3). Grandson of 
a half-sister to SW Lord Sreva. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
FLYING STYLE, by Flying Spur. Unraced. Half-sister to CLASS APART. This is 

her sixth living foal. Dam of five foals to race, two winners- 
First Class Miss (f by Nicconi). Winner at 2 at 1110m, BRC Hamilton Hotel 

2YO H. Dam of- 
Kamariya. 2 wins at 1400m in 2024-25. 

Better Yet (f by Better Than Ready). 4 wins to 1710m, $127,710, to 2024-25. 
Nizhoni Lass (f by Nicconi). Placed at 2 & 3, 3d BRC Cascade H. 
Bucket List (g by Better Than Ready). Placed at 2 in 2024-25. 
Take a Break (g by Sooboog). Placed at 3 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
STYLISH LASS, by Barathea. 4 wins-3 at 2-1100m to 1400m, $151,915, NSW 

Tatt's RC Roman Consul S., Gr.3, 3d AJC Stan Fox S., Gr.2, Raconteur H. 
Dam of 8 named foals, 3 to race, all winners, inc:- 

CLASS APART (French Deputy). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1410m, SAJC 
Oaklands P., L, 2d SAJC Walter Brown S., L, MRC Bib Stilwell BMW 
Classic, MVRC Members Equity Bank H., MRC Burberry H. Dam of- 

Aragorn. 5 wins to 1400m, Selangor TC Malaysia 3YO Championship Final. 
Elite Flight. 5 wins to 1620m, $114,850, WATC City of Belmont H. Dam of- 

Elite Fighter. 7 wins to 1600m, $164,920, to 2024-25, WATC Envirapest 
H., 3d WATC Road to Ascot H., Free Entry to Belmont Park 2YO P. 

Ojosan. 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $166,685, MRC Neds Bet Live H. 
High Style. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 

Stylemaker. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $100,290, VRC ATA Trainers' Trust 
H., 4th MVRC Inglis Banner 2YO S., RL. Producer. 

3rd dam 
PRINCESS MUZNA, by Shardari. 2 wins at 1¼m, 10¾f in GB. Half-sister to 

Dime Bag (dam of GUYS AND DOLLS, PAWN BROKER), Miss Rimex 
(dam of WARDEN COMPLEX - FLAMING LAMBORGINI (H.K.)), 
Wicken Wonder (dam of TRIPLE ASPECT, WONDERFILLY). Dam of 5 
foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

STYLISH LASS (Barathea). 4 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
BLUE GUITAR, by Cure the Blues. 2 wins at 1m, 8¼f, Windsor Staines H. Half-

sister to POLISHED SILVER, MELODY (dam of GUEST PERFORMER, 
SOJOURN). Dam of 8 named foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

Dime Bag. 4 wins 12¼f to 2m, Newmarket Tote Racing Post S. Dam of - 
GUYS AND DOLLS (Efisio). 3 wins-2 at 2-to 1609m, Longchamp Prix La 

Rochette, Gr.3, 3d Saint-Cloud Critérium International, Gr.1. Sire. 
Wicken Wonder. Winner at 2 in GB. Dam of 6 winners- 

TRIPLE ASPECT (Danetime). 6 wins-3 in succession at 2-to 1200m, 
£169,911, Chantilly Prix d'Arenberg, Gr.3, Sandown Sprint S., Gr.3. 



Account of GLENX LODGE, Biddaddaba, Qld. 

Lot 159 (100% GST) BROWN GELDING Stable E 25 

Foaled 18th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 213 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Sebring More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

SUPIDO Purespeed ............................... Flying Spur 
2011 Lady Succeed Brian's Time .................................. Roberto 
 Hydro Calido................................. Nureyev 
Dam Lope de Vega Shamardal .................... Giant's Causeway 

FOLIAGE Lady Vettori ...................................... Vettori 
2015 Callitris Forestry ...................................... Storm Cat 
 Sultry Allure ...............................Forty Niner 
 
SUPIDO (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2018). 7 wins to 1200m, MRC Sir John 
Monash S., Gr.3. Sire of 136 rnrs, 87 wnrs, inc. SW Buenos Noches (ATC 
Show County H., Gr.3), What You Need, SP Kosta's Crown, Shohisha and of 
Stupendo, Super Duck, Tectonic Plate, King Yoshi, Suzido, Typhoon Tip, 
Fasuto, Shropshire Lad, Blue Lagoon, It's Raining Again, Everido, Misludi, 
Life Coach, Supido Express, Kesalul, Vinolass, Rapbidash, So Odelia, etc.  

1st dam 
FOLIAGE, by Lope de Vega. Raced twice. This is her third living foal. Dam of two 

foals to race, inc:- 
Grand Jackpot (f by All Too Hard). 2 wins at 1400m in 2024 in Philippines. 

2nd dam 
CALLITRIS, by Forestry. Placed at 3 in U.S.A. Half-sister to MASS MEDIA, 

Rare Bit. Dam of 6 named foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 
Callada. Winner at 1000m, 3d Wanganui JC Kevin Myers Stables H. 
Greenheart. 8 wins-3 in succession-at 900m, 1000m, $177,995. 

3rd dam 
SULTRY ALLURE, by Forty Niner. Winner at 9f in U.S.A. Three-quarter-sister to 

STRATEGIC MISSION, half-sister to SOLAR SPLENDOR, SULTRY 
SONG, EL SULTRY SUN. Dam of 9 foals, 6 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

MASS MEDIA (Touch Gold). 6 wins-2 at 2-6f to 7f, Saratoga Forego S., 
Gr.1, Aqueduct Sport Page H., Gr.3, Belmont Fly So Free S., L, 
Allowance, 2d Aqueduct Cigar Mile H., Gr.1, Santa Anita San Fernando 
S., Gr.2, 3d Belmont Metropolitan H., Gr.1, True North H., Gr.2, 
Saratoga Alfred G Vanderbilt H., Gr.2, 4th Aqueduct Carter H., Gr.1. Sire. 

Rare Bit (Eltish). Winner at 7½f, 2d Calder Judy's Red Shoes S., L.  
Mary. Unraced. Grandam of- 

STORM THE BEACH (Attila's Storm). 3 wins at 2 4½f to 6f, 
Albuquerque Manzano S., L, 3d Sunland Park Copper Top Futurity, L, 
Ruidoso Downs New Mexico Bred Thoroughbred Futurity, L. 

4th dam 
SULTRY SUN, by Buckfinder. 9 wins 6f to 8½f, $222,277, Hialeah Coconut 

Grove S., Gr.2, Monmouth Molly Pitcher H., Gr.2, 3d Saratoga Ballerina S., 
Gr.2. Three-quarter-sister to Magnetic Money (dam of KUD'ZU MAGIC), 
half-sister to LIEN (dam of JADED DANCER, NEPHRITE), Mamluk, 
Illiteration, Satan's Satchel (dam of AMERICAN TOURIST, MY 
LORDSHIP), Morning Mirage (dam of MORNING MEADOW, WAKE 
UP ALARM). Dam of 16 foals, 13 to race, 11 winners, inc:- 

SOLAR SPLENDOR (Majestic Light). 11 wins 7f to 1½m, $1,386,468, 
Belmont Man o' War S., Gr.1-twice, Turf Classic H., Gr.1, Hill Prince S., 
Gr.3, Lexington S., Gr.3, Saratoga Breeders' Cup H., Gr.3. 

SULTRY SONG (Cox's Ridge). 9 wins 7f to 1¼m, $1,616,276, Hollywood 
Gold Cup, Gr.1, Belmont Woodward S., Gr.1, Saratoga Whitney H., 
Gr.1, Belmont Jamaica H., Gr.2, Gulfstream Park Golden Beach S., L. Sire. 

STRATEGIC MISSION (Mr. Prospector). 7 wins-3 in succession-1m to 9f, 
Aqueduct Fort Marcy H., Gr.3, 2d Keeneland Turf Mile S., Gr.2. Sire. 

EL SULTRY SUN (Eltish). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1m, 8½f, Tampa Bay Downs 
Sophomore Turf S., L, Monmouth Lamplighter S., L, 3d Calder Derby, Gr.3. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 160 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable A 26 

Foaled 2nd September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 65 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

BIVOUAC Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2016 Dazzler More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 
 Camarilla ............................ Elusive Quality 
Dam Swiss Ace Secret Savings............... Seeking the Gold 

GABRIELLAGRACE (NZ) Rapid Serve ............................ Carson City 
2017 Arapaho Miss Danehill Dancer ........................ Danehill 
 Happy Heart ..................... Exit to Nowhere 
 
BIVOUAC (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2021). 7 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1400m, 
A$5,696,110, VRC Newmarket H., Gr.1, Sprint Classic, Gr.1, ATC Golden 
Rose S., Gr.1. Brother to SW Coruscate (MRC Testa Rossa S., L). Sire of SW 
Intention (Manawatu RC Wakefield Challenge S., Gr.2), Beiwacht, Luana 
Miss and of Cavalry Girl, Exit, Miss Funny Honey, Expulsion, Loving and of 
the placegetters Carsolio, Swag, Toi Toi, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
GABRIELLAGRACE, by Swiss Ace. Raced 3 times. Half-sister to MIAMI 

BOUND, DE LITTLE ENGINE, KADAVAR. This is her second foal. Her 
first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
ARAPAHO MISS, by Danehill Dancer. 2 wins at 1700m, 2500m, $710,950, 

VRC Oaks, Gr.1, 3d Moonee Valley Fillies Oaks Classic, Gr.2, MRC Victoria 
Gold Cup, L, 4th VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2. Half-sister to Hearts-
areforlove, Cardiac (dam of RED ACES, DECLARATIONOFHEART). 
Dam of 10 named foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

MIAMI BOUND (Reliable Man). 5 wins 1400m to 2500m, $1,832,200, VRC 
Oaks, Gr.1, Wakeful S., Gr.2, Moonee Valley Gold Cup, Gr.2, Bendigo 
JC Avis Cars & Trucks H., 3d ATC Tancred S., Gr.1, Sydney Cup, Gr.1, 
VRC Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, Andrew Ramsden S., L, 4th MVRC Alister 
Clark S., Gr.2, MRC Caulfield Classic, Gr.3. 

DE LITTLE ENGINE (Encosta de Lago). 8 wins 1606m to 3200m, 
$713,540, VRC Andrew Ramsden S., L, 2d MRC Galilee Series Final H., 
L, 3d VRC Andrew Ramsden S., L, Bagot H., L, 4th VRC Lexus S., Gr.3, 
Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.3, Roy Higgins H., L, Ballarat Cup, L. 

KADAVAR (Tarzino). 6 wins-3 in succession-1666m to 2400m, $358,525, to 
2024-25, ATC Christmas Cup, L, TAB H., Hyland Race Colours H., MRC 
Vale Elvstroem H., BRC Racecourse Village P., 2d ATC Triple Time H. 

Roaring Engine. 4 wins 1600m to 2500m, $225,830, to 2024-25, MVRC 
Western General Bodyworks H., MRC Sportsbet H. 

 

3rd dam 
Happy Heart, by Exit to Nowhere. 2 wins at 1600m, 2000m, Longchamp Prix 

de Bonne Nouvelle, 3d Cagnes-sur-Mer Grand Prix du Conseil Général des 
Alpes-Maritimes, L, Le Lion-d'Angers Grand Prix d'Anjou-Bretagne, L. Three-
quarter-sister to Maria de la Luz, half-sister to Flicker of Hope (dam of 
MIDAS TOUCH). Dam of 13 foals, all raced, 9 winners, inc:- 

ARAPAHO MISS (Danehill Dancer). 2 wins. See above. 
Heartsareforlove (Hussonet). 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, 1350m, $207,880, 

BRC Sun Blade Servers 2YO H., Ferg Reid 2YO H., 2d MRC Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1, 3d VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2, Newcastle JC Spring S., Gr.3. 

Cardiac. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m. Dam of 5 winners- 
RED ACES (Dundeel). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1800m, 2040m, $430,860, to 

2024-25, Moonee Valley Vase, Gr.2, 2d VRC Super Impose S., L. 
DECLARATIONOFHEART (Declaration of War). 3 wins-1 at 2-1130m to 

2032m, SAJC Chairman's S., Gr.3, 2d MVRC Alister Clark S., Gr.2. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of O'GORMAN RACING STABLES PTY LTD, Tamworth, NSW. 

Lot 161 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable C 16 

Foaled 2nd September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 16 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

HEROIC VALOUR Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2013 Myrrh Nassipour ........................ Blushing Groom 
 San Pauli Girl ............. Western Symphony 
Dam Lonhro Octagonal ....................................... Zabeel 

GAMES Shadea ................................. Straight Strike 
2009 Jouet Bletchingly ....................................... Biscay 
 Te Akau Toy .............................. Zamazaan 
 
HEROIC VALOUR (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2018). 4 wins-3 at 2-to 1200m, ARC 
Diamond S., Gr.1. Sire of 171 rnrs, 77 wnrs, inc. SP Conan Mac Morna - 
Star Mac (H.K.) and of Mishani Persuasion, Heroic Son, New Joy, Heroic 
Miss, Gallant Valour, Too Hard to Refuse, Uncommon Valour, Salt Lake 
Betty, Angels Wings, The Sour, Conquistadores, Shadyvale Storm, Tequila 
Dancer, I'm Heroic, Cape Crusader, Lucky Leni, Alfa Lily, Farwest, etc.  

1st dam 
GAMES, by Lonhro. 3 wins 1100m to 1800m, 2d BRC Sky Racing P., 3d ATC 

Co-Wyn Building Group H., BRC Gallopers $1 Membership H., Gallopers 
Meals H. Three-quarter-sister to Evasion, half-sister to Whim Wham - 
Arbitrage (Mac.). This is her fifth living foal. Dam of four foals to race, inc:- 

Free Foal (g by Press Statement). 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $512,477, HKJC 
Oncidium H., Monaveen H., Blazing Speed H., 2d HKJC Lung Wui H., 
Arculli Trophy H., 3d HKJC Longines International Jockeys Championship 
H., Sai Wan Ho H., Beauty Flash H., Silverstrand H., Pak Tam Chung H. 

Winnie (f by Winning Rupert). Placed at 3. 

2nd dam 
JOUET, by Bletchingly. Placed, 2d AJC Veilmond H., 3d STC Leichardt H. Half-

sister to MARCH HARE. Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 
Evasion (Octagonal). 7 wins 1400m to 2000m, $268,905, VRC Snowhite 

Maintenance Services H., Two Thousand & Five H., STC Unilever Lynx 
Welter H., Jacob's Creek H., Poolrite Stingray H., SAJC Boral CMG H., 2d 
AJC Aspiration H., L, 3d STC Neville Sellwood S., L. 

Whim Wham - Arbitrage (Mac.) (Night Shift). 3 wins 1000m to 1500m, 
$172,026 in Aust. and Macau, 3d AJC TL Baillieu H., L. 

Amitola. 3 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2000m, $106,375, MRC Skyy Blue P., AJC 
Royal Supplier H., STC Golden Slipper Day 2YO H. Dam of 5 winners- 

King Cobia. 6 wins 1100m to 1400m, $198,235, ATC TAB Rewards H., 
Pluck at Vinery H., Become an ATC Sponsor H. 

Cottage. 4 wins 1350m to 1500m, $116,930, ATC Schweppes H. 
Replay. 3 wins at 1200m, 1900m, STC Inghams H., Greg Johnston H. 
Leix. 2 wins at 1466m, 1600m, SAJC The Dunes Port Hughes P. 

3rd dam 
TE AKAU TOY, by Zamazaan. Unraced. Blood-sister to CALERA (dam of 

IMPOSERA, IMPRIMATUR, CALABOOSE), half-sister to PALACE 
NEWS (dam of TWITTER), Regal Heights (dam of QUEENSTOWN). 
Dam of 13 foals, 10 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

MARCH HARE (Marscay). 7 wins-2 at 2-1400m to 1600m, $1,162,725, AJC 
Champagne S., Gr.1, George Main S., Gr.1, STC George Ryder S., 
Gr.1, AJC Warwick S., Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC Chelmsford S., Gr.2, STC 
Peter Pan S., Gr.2, AJC Fernhill H., L, 2d AJC Chipping Norton S., Gr.1, 
All Aged S., Gr.1-twice, STC Canterbury Guineas, Gr.1, AJC Apollo S., 
Gr.2, STC Gloaming S., Gr.2, 3d AJC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.1, George 
Main S., Gr.1, STC Rosehill Guineas, Gr.1, 4th VRC Australian Guineas, 
Gr.1, STC George Ryder S., Gr.1, AJC Challenge S., Gr.2. 

Think Fast. Unraced. Grandam of- 
LOOSE SALLY (Turn Me Loose). 3 wins 1200m to 2000m, $147,765, in 

2024-25, Otago RC Dunedin Guineas, L, CJC Warstep S., L, 3d Otago 
Breeders S., L. 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 162 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable E 4 

Foaled 22nd September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 104 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Lord Kanaloa King Kamehameha ............... Kingmambo 

TAGALOA Lady Blossom ............................ Storm Cat 
2017 Vasilissa Heart's Cry ........................ Sunday Silence 
 Penkenna Princess.......................... Pivotal 
Dam Manhattan Rain Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 

GIBRALTAR GIRL Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2013 Gibraltar Campion Rock of Gibraltar .......................... Danehill 
 What Can I Say ........................... Khozaam 
 
TAGALOA (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2021). 3 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1400m, 
MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, VRC CS Hayes S., Gr.3. Out of a half-sister to 
SW Tricolore Bleu. Sire of SW Spicy Lu (ATC Fernhill H., L), SP Salty Pearl, 
Alottago, Meisho and of Tambeloa, Teine Aulelei, Our Chief and of the 
placegetters Horseback Heaven, Itazura, Australasia, Heiwana Tamashi, 
Mysterious Master, Aggressive, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
Gibraltar Girl, by Manhattan Rain. 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $223,305, ATC 

Schweppervescence H., Le Wrap H., Ranvet's Neutrolene H., 2d ATC 
Ascend Sales Trophies H., 3d BRC Mode P., L, 4th ATC Triscay S., Gr.3. This 
is her fourth foal. Her third foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Zelta (f by Snitzel). 2 wins from only 4 starts at 1400m, 1550m, ATC Bivouac 
First Yearlings H., 4th SAJC Cinderella S., L. 

2nd dam 
GIBRALTAR CAMPION, by Rock of Gibraltar. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 

1200m, $181,365, MRC Kevin Heffernan S., L, Chairman's S., L, VRC New 
Function Centre 2YO P., 2d MVRC Mitchell McKenzie S., L. Half-sister to 
ONLY WORDS (dam of CHAT, HOLY SNOW), You Can't Say That (dam 
of BABYLON BERLIN, DARCI BE GOOD), Tellmeaboutit (dam of MY 
LIPS ARE SEALED). Dam of 5 named foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

Gibraltar Girl (Manhattan Rain). 3 wins. See above. 
Miss Middle Park. 4 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $182,350, MVRC Ladbrokes 

Mates Mode H., Pepsi Max Valley H., 2d VRC TAB Bets Friends Sprint. 
Leia. 4 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, MRC Eastcoast Plumbing Group H. 

3rd dam 
WHAT CAN I SAY, by Khozaam. 8 wins 1200m to 1600m, $225,449, AJC 

Warwick S., Gr.2, Waikato RC Mapperley Stud S., Gr.3, AJC Sapphire S., L, 
Waikato RC Foxbridge P., L, Rotorua S., L-twice, 2d Waikato RC Instrument 
Supplies S., Gr.3. Half-sister to WRY HERO, Flame of Atlanta (dam of 
FLAME OF SYDNEY), Ma (dam of MABEEL), Chi (dam of 
CHEQUERBOARD). Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, all winners, inc:- 

ONLY WORDS (End Sweep). 6 wins-5 in succession-1100m to 1500m, 
$585,025, AJC Surround S., Gr.2, 2d AJC All Aged S., Gr.1. Dam of- 

CHAT (Deep Field). 6 wins 1100m to 1400m, $483,945, ATC Theo Marks 
S., Gr.2, 2d ATC Missile S., Gr.2, Canberra Guineas, L. 

HOLY SNOW (Fastnet Rock). 2 wins at 1400m, $283,135, MRC Autumn 
S., Gr.2, 2d ATC Phar Lap S., Gr.2, MRC Sandown S., Gr.3. 

GIBRALTAR CAMPION (Rock of Gibraltar). 3 wins. See above. 
You Can't Say That. Winner at 1350m, 3d Waikato RC Riv Bars H. Dam of- 

BABYLON BERLIN (All Too Hard). 10 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 
1200m, $696,924, to 2024-25, Auckland TR Concorde H., Gr.3-twice. 

DARCI BE GOOD (Darci Brahma). 7 wins-1 at 2-1400m to 2040m, 
Newcastle JC Spring S., Gr.3, 2d ATC Spring Champion S., Gr.1. 

Tellmeaboutit. Unraced. Dam of- 
MY LIPS ARE SEALED (Ace High). 4 wins 1200m to 1600m to 2024-

25, WRC Phar Lap Trophy, Gr.3, 2d Manawatu RC Eulogy S., Gr.3. 



Account of O'GORMAN RACING STABLES PTY LTD (As Agent), 
Tamworth, NSW. 

Lot 163 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable D 12 

Foaled 25th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 5 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Street Cry Machiavellian ..................... Mr. Prospector 

STREET BOSS (USA) Helen Street ......................................... Troy 
2004 Blushing Ogygian Ogygian .................................... Damascus 
 Fruhlingshochzeit ............ Blushing Groom 
Dam Medaglia d'Oro El Prado ............................... Sadler's Wells 

GO STRAIGHTANDHARD Cappucino Bay ......................... Bailjumper 
2014 Oui Si Attitude Bianconi .......................................... Danzig 
 Sizzie 'em ................................. Flying Spur 
 
STREET BOSS (USA) (Chestnut 2004-Stud 2009). 7 wins to 7f, Del Mar Bing 
Crosby H., Gr.1. Sire of 1446 rnrs, 1026 wnrs, 82 SW, 10 G1 wnrs. His 
SH-bred progeny inc SW Anamoe (MVRC WS Cox P., Gr.1), Elite Street, 
Another Wil, The Quarterback, Pinstriped, Street Rapper - Rapper Dragon 
(H.K.), Pericles, Tempted, Traffic Warden, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SW 
Cathryn Sophia, Fair Maiden, Decked Out, Capo Bastone, Danza, etc.  

1st dam 
GO STRAIGHTANDHARD, by Medaglia d'Oro. 2 wins at 1400m, 2050m, 3d 

SAJC Dominant H. Half-sister to SO WE ARE. This is her fourth foal. Dam 
of three foals to race, inc:- 

King of Fighters (g by Street Boss). Placed, $238,560, to 2024-25, 2d MRC 
Remembering Mikaela Claridge P., HKJC Ma Wan H., Cheung Chau H., 
3d VRC Exford P., L, HKJC Kalanchoe H. 

2nd dam 
Oui Si Attitude, by Bianconi. 8 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 1800m, $180,110, 

SAJC Patinack Farm H., Adelaide Casino H., Adelaide Cup Day H., Express 
Colour Printing H., 2d SAJC Distinctive Homes H., 3d SAJC Centaurea S., L, 
Vodafone 2YO P., Tattsbet H., Betfair H., Capital Transport H., Escape Travel 
H., 4th SAJC HC Nitschke S., L. Half-sister to Miss With Attitude (dam 
of CROWN TOWERS), Miss Otto (dam of PELTZER). Dam of 2 foals, 
both winners- 

SO WE ARE (So You Think). 3 wins 1206m to 1600m, $147,030, SAJC 
Adelaide Guineas, L, Adelaide Galvanising H., 2d SAJC Laelia S., L, 
Barossa Fine Foods H., 3d MVRC Dynamic Print Group H. 

3rd dam 
SIZZIE 'EM, by Flying Spur. 2 wins at 1600m, 1800m, SAJC Hotel Adelaide 

International H., 3d Leopardstown Carmanhall H., JRA London Anniversary 
H. Dam of 11 foals, 9 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Miss With Attitude (Galileo). 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $297,100, 
SAJC Kolegi H., St Clair 2YO P., 2d SAJC Morphettville Guineas, L, 3d 
MVRC Bill Stutt S., Gr.2, SAJC Breeders' S., Gr.3, City of Marion S., L, 
Tokyo City Cup, L, 4th Bendigo Cup, L. Dam of 6 winners- 

CROWN TOWERS (Camelot). 9 wins 1200m to 1900m, $129,207, 
Greyville Cup Trial, Gr.3, Kenilworth Jet Master S., L, Scottsville 
Sledgehammer H., L, Greyville Michaelmas H., L, 3d Greyville Engen 
Performance S., L, 4th Greyville World Sports Betting 1900, Gr.2. 

Snittitude - Teochew Kid (Mal.) (Snitzel). 6 wins 1200m to 1400m, 
$117,279, to 2024 in Aust. and Malaysia, 2d Perak TC Charity Cup, L. 

Oui Si Attitude (Bianconi). 8 wins. See above. 
Miss Otto. Winner at 1400m. Dam of 2 winners- 

PELTZER (So You Think). 6 wins-3 in succession at 2-1000m to 1600m, 
$1,053,840, ATC Stan Fox S., Gr.2, Eskimo Prince S., Gr.3, Bondi S., 
Gosford RC Central Coast Mariners 2YO H., 2d ATC San Domenico S., 
Gr.3, 4th ATC Hobartville S., Gr.2, Run to the Rose S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Madison Kate (So You Think). 2 wins at 1600m, 2000m to 2024-25, 2d 
SAJC Winning Edge Presentations H., 3d SAJC Clare Lindop S., L. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of SYMPHONY LODGE (As Agent), Oakey, Qld. 

Lot 164 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable D 18 

Foaled 8th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 25 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit ............... Green Desert 

HELLBENT Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2012 Volkaspray Volksraad ........................ Green Desert 
 Spraypaint ........................... Crested Wave 
Dam Wandjina Snitzel ............................ Redoute's Choice 

GOOLAGONG ROSE La Bamba .............................. Last Tycoon 
2016 Off the Canvas Elusive Quality ......................... Gone West 
 Euphoria.................................... Marauding 
 
HELLBENT (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2018). 7 wins-1 at 2, MVRC William Reid 
S., Gr.1. Sire of 314 rnrs, 209 wnrs, inc. SW Magic Time (MRC Sir Rupert 
Clarke S., Gr.1), Benedetta, Hell Hath No Fury, Kristilli, Sunrays, Fully Lit, 
Tremonti, SP Warby, Divine Glory, Miss Hellfire, Hella Fast, Hell Queen, 
Vivy Air, Marokopa Falls, Hell I Am, Deekay, Fancy Like Lass, Grinzinger 
Love, Kimberley Rose, Aemelius, Savvy Hallie, Awestruck, etc.  

1st dam 
GOOLAGONG ROSE, by Wandjina. 2 wins at 1100m, 1300m, MRC Clanbrooke 

Racing H., 2d MVRC Ladbrokes 55 Second Challenge H. Half-sister to 
Sanctimonious. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
OFF THE CANVAS, by Elusive Quality. Unplaced. Half-sister to FLEET, Negotiate 

(dam of SECRET AGENDA). Dam of 4 foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 
Sanctimonious (Foxwedge). 7 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2000m, $249,112, to 

2024-25, MVRC Salsas Chip Burrito 2YO P., 2d ATC Inglis 2YO Classic, 
RL, MRC Cameron Thurley Bucks Day 2YO P. 

3rd dam 
EUPHORIA, by Marauding. 3 wins at 2 1200m to 1600m, $292,060, AJC 

Champagne S., Gr.1, 3d STC Ansett Australia S., Gr.1, VRC Wakeful S., 
Gr.2, STC Tea Rose S., Gr.2, 4th AJC Australian Oaks, Gr.1. Half-sister to 
CHRISTMAS TREE, JEWEL IN THE CROWN, All in Fun, Winning 
Hit (dam of FOREHAND), Planet Hollywood (dam of CONSPECTUS - 
STAR ATTRACTION (Mac.)), Christmas Spirit (dam of LIGHT UP THE 
WORLD, PRESENTING). Dam of 11 foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

FLEET (Dehere). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1400m, $124,628, VATC 
Mercedes-Benz S., L, 2d VRC Shamrock Travel H., L, 4th VRC Great 
Western H., L, AJC Keith Mackay H., L, VATC Veuve Clicquot S., L. 

Negotiate. Unraced. Dam of 11 winners- 
SECRET AGENDA (Not a Single Doubt). 7 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 

$1,549,400, SAJC Robert Sangster S., Gr.1, ATC Sapphire S., Gr.2, 
VRC Gucci S., Gr.3, MRC How Now S., Gr.3, VRC Bob Hoysted H., L, 
2d SAJC Robert Sangster S., Gr.1, ATC Sapphire S., Gr.2, MRC 
Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, MVRC Champagne S., Gr.3. Producer. 

Tutta la Vita (The Autumn Sun). Winner at 2 at 1400m, $544,036, ATC 
Agency Real Estate 2YO H., 2d ATC Vinery Stud S., Gr.1, 3d ATC Flight 
S., Gr.1, Surround S., Gr.1, 4th ATC Spring Champion S., Gr.1. 

Stellar Pauline (Not a Single Doubt). 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m, 
$714,940, Gosford RC Brook Group H., 2d ATC Sweet Embrace S., 
Gr.2, Gimcrack S., Gr.3, GCTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL. 

Donandkim (Smart Missile). 5 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 1680m, 
$158,555, BRC Sky Racing H., 3d Newcastle JC Spring S., Gr.3. 

Sweetener (Snitzel). Winner at 1000m, 3d MRC Blue Diamond Prelude 
(f), Gr.3, SAJC Hyland Race Colours H. Dam of 4 winners- 

JASMIN ROUGE (Dundeel). Winner at 1200m, $148,300, in 2024-25, 
MRC Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, 4th VRC Sunlight Classic, L. 

Final Agreement. Winner at 2 at 1000m. Dam of 4 winners- 
ENTHAAR (Written Tycoon). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, $335,400, ATC 

Gimcrack S., Gr.3, MRC Chairman's S., Gr.3, Doveton S., L. 



Account of O'GORMAN RACING STABLES PTY LTD (As Agent), 
Tamworth, NSW. 

Lot 165 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable D 11 

Foaled 27th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 34 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Deep Field Northern Meteor ............ Encosta de Lago 

PORTLAND SKY Listen Here......................... Elusive Quality 
2017 Sky Rumba Shrewd Rhythm ............... Danehill Dancer 
 Line of Flight ....................... Bletchley Park 
Dam Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

GOSSIP QUEEN Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2014 Weekend Gossip Hussonet............................ Mr. Prospector 
 Synaesthesia .................... Quiet American 
 
PORTLAND SKY (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2022). 4 wins 1000m to 1200m, 
A$584,075, MRC Oakleigh P., Gr.1, MVRC Red Anchor S., Gr.3, MRC 
Manfred S., Gr.3, 2d MVRC William Reid S., Gr.1, Ian McEwen S., Gr.2, 4th 
VRC Poseidon S., L. Out of a half-sister to SW London Line - Most Beautiful 
(WATC Supremacy S., L). Grandson of a half-sister to SW Scenic Shot (VRC 
LKS Mackinnon S., Gr.1). His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
GOSSIP QUEEN, by Not a Single Doubt. Unraced. Half-sister to I'M ALL THE 

TALK, STRATURBO. This is her third living foal. Her second foal is an 
unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Gossip Torque (f by Capitalist). 7 wins-1 at 2-800m to 1000m, $123,830, to 
2024-25. 

2nd dam 
WEEKEND GOSSIP, by Hussonet. Raced twice. Half-sister to MENTALITY, Miss 

Majella (dam of FAMOUS JONATHN - PLATINUM FORT (Mal.)), Blue 
Note (dam of GOLD FORCE). Dam of 9 named foals, 6 to race, 4 
winners, inc:- 

I'M ALL THE TALK (Stratum). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, $299,885, 
ATC Skyline S., Gr.3, Warwick Farm 2YO P., 2d ATC Shorts H., Gr.2, 
Australian Turf Club 2YO H., Lee Curtis & Chris Waller Racing 
4tracks4kids Welter H., 3d ATC Membership on Sale Now 2YO H., 4th 
ATC Silver Slipper S., Gr.2, Concorde S., Gr.3. Sire. 

STRATURBO (Stratum). 11 wins 800m to 1100m, $650,250, BRC Chief de 
Beers H., L, Bribie H., L, GCTC Magic Millions Sprint H., BRC Brisbane 
Racing Carnival H., SCTC Angove Wines H., ATC Membership on Sale H., 
Drummond Golf H., 2d BRC Chief de Beers H., L, Bribie H., L. 

Hold Your Tongue. 6 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1400m, $169,120, WATC 
Westspeed 2YO P., 4th WATC Magic Millions Perth 2YO Classic, RL. 

Long Weekend. 7 wins-5 in succession-1000m to 1600m, $160,367, WATC 
Furphy H., 2d WATC Schweppes H., Mrs Mac's H. 

3rd dam 
SYNAESTHESIA, by Quiet American. Raced once. Half-sister to FARA'S TEAM 

(dam of CONCERN, TENNIS LADY), DELAFIELD, Crossover Dreams 
(dam of MR MCCARTNEY), Team of Destiny (dam of VIGORS 
DESTINY). Dam of 14 foals, 11 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

MENTALITY (Flying Spur). Joint Head of the 2006-07 Australasian 3YO 
Classification. 8 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $2,142,695, AJC 
Randwick Guineas, Gr.1, Champagne S., Gr.1, George Main S., Gr.1, 
STC Expressway S., Gr.2, Premiere S., Gr.2, Canterbury S., Gr.2, 2d 
AJC Doncaster H., Gr.1, STC George Ryder S., Gr.1, AJC Villiers S., 
Gr.2, ATC Ajax S., Gr.2, STC Apollo S., Gr.2, 3d AJC Chipping Norton 
S., Gr.1, STC Ajax S., Gr.2, Golden Rose S., Gr.3. 

Blue Note. Unraced. Dam of 8 winners- 
GOLD FORCE (Flying Spur). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, $183,470, 

MRC Inglis 2YO Premier, RL, 3d MVRC TBV Newmarket Grandwest H. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of O'GORMAN RACING STABLES PTY LTD (As Agent), 
Tamworth, NSW. 

Lot 166 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable D 10 

Foaled 12th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 21 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Written Tycoon Iglesia ..................................... Last Tycoon 

OLE KIRK Party Miss .................................... Kenmare 
2017 Naturale Bel Esprit ........................... Royal Academy 
 Helsinge ............................... Desert Sun 
Dam All Too Hard Casino Prince .......................... Flying Spur 

HAVIN' FUN Helsinge ............................... Desert Sun 
2016 Our Quivira Spinning World ............................. Nureyev 
 Wichita .......................................... Umatilla 
 
OLE KIRK (AUS) (Brown 2017-Stud 2021). 3 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1600m, 
MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1. Leading First Season Sire in Australia in 
2024-25. Sire of 33 rnrs, 15 wnrs, inc. SW Legacy Bound (SAJC Breeders' 
S., Gr.3), King Kirk, O' Ole, Prestige Forever and of Ole Dancer, Miss Ole, 
Sonofkirk, Prestige Ole, Aerodrome, Godtfred Kirk, Fiery Spark, Next Jen, 
Tiberius, Free the One, Triple Malt, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
Havin' Fun, by All Too Hard. Winner at 2 at 1200m, ATC ANZ Bloodstock 

News 2YO H., 3d Canberra Guineas, L, ATC TAB Long May We Play H., 
Heineken H., Ranvet H., TAB Rewards P., 4th ATC South Pacific Classic, L. 
Half-sister to PANIPIQUE, GLENALL, Tribal Rock. This is her second 
foal. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
OUR QUIVIRA, by Spinning World. 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $250,577, 

SAJC Dermody S., Gr.3, VRC Kensington S., L, Tasman H., 2d VRC AR 
Creswick S., L, 3d MRC Heath H., L. Sister to KISHKAT, half-sister to 
Eskaw, Potions. Dam of 10 named foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

PANIPIQUE (Testa Rossa). 5 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, $306,738, VRC 
Moomba P., L, Bob Hoysted H., L, MRC Quezette S., L, 3d MRC 
Thousand Guineas Prelude, Gr.3. Dam of 5 winners- 

Not Another Snip - Golden Thumb (Mac.) (Snippetson). 5 wins at 
1200m, $289,309 in Macau, 3d Macau Chairman's Challenge Cup, L. 

GLENALL (Redoute's Choice). 4 wins at 1100m, $508,875, Hawkesbury RC 
Gold Rush H., L, ATC Choisir H., 2d ATC Christmas Classic, L, Fireball S., 
L, Starlight S., L-twice, VRC Kensington S., L, MVRC Abell S., L, ATC 
Gary Montgomery H., 3d ATC Razor Sharp H., L, 4th ATC Galaxy H., Gr.1. 

Havin' Fun (All Too Hard). Winner. See above. 
Tribal Rock (Rock of Gibraltar). 4 wins 1200m to 1600m, $120,800, 3d 

VRC Diamond Jubilee P., L, Seymour Cup, L, ATC Zac Homes H. 

3rd dam 
Wichita, by Umatilla. 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $121,750, VATC 

Copperama H., QTC Young Carbineer H., 3d NSW Tatt's RC Furious S., Gr.3, 4th 
AJC Flight S., Gr.1, Surround S., Gr.2. Half-sister to Kwatcha (dam of 
DANCING PENNY). Dam of 7 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

OUR QUIVIRA (Spinning World). 6 wins. See above. 
KISHKAT (Spinning World). 5 wins-4 in succession-1300m to 1550m, 

$177,000, AJC Toy Show H., L, Blue Plume H., Research H., Mascot H., 
STC Wenty Leagues Club H., 3d AJC Chelmsford S., Gr.2. Producer. 

Eskaw (Chief Bearhart). 3 wins 1000m to 1210m, $177,350, MRC Mitty's 
Cup, VRC Newbury H., 2d VRC Standish H., Gr.3, 3d MRC Victoria H., 
Gr.3, 4th AJC Surround S., Gr.2. Dam of 4 winners- 

Mahican (More Than Ready). 4 wins 1200m to 1400m, ATC Egroup Security 
H., 2d ATC Blackwoods Bosch Blue H., 3d Bendigo Guineas, L. 

Potions (Encosta de Lago). Winner at 1400m, $119,450, 3d ATC James HB 
Carr S., L, Hawkesbury RC Darley Crown, L. Producer. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of SYMPHONY LODGE (As Agent), Oakey, Qld. 

Lot 167 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN FILLY Stable E 12 

Foaled 31st October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 7 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire More Than Ready Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

BETTER THAN READY Woodman's Girl .........................Woodman 
2009 Sally's World Agnes World ................................... Danzig 
 Sally Magic .................................... Keltrice 
Dam Show a Heart Brave Warrior .................. Cossack Warrior 

HEARTS'N'DIAMONDS Miss Sandman...................... Regal Advice 
2007 Pekan Flight Sri Pekan ............................... Red Ransom 
 Blue Music .................................... Bluebird 
 
BETTER THAN READY (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2009-Stud 2015). 8 wins-1 at 2, 
ATC Brian Crowley S., L. Sire of 617 rnrs, 425 wnrs, 15 SW, inc. SW Apache 
Chase (BRC Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1), Port Lockroy, Chrysaor, Hidden 
Wealth, Alpine Edge, Tiger Legend, Metalart, The Odyssey, Steady Ready, 
Lim's Bighorn, The Vowels, Better Get Set, Jagged Edge, Better Reflection, 
Skirt the Law, SP Gin a Tonic, Trifling, Iced, Coco Rox, Isti Star, etc.  

1st dam 
HEARTS'N'DIAMONDS, by Show a Heart. 3 wins 1350m to 1600m, BRC Mittys 

H., IPCQ H., 2d BRC Canadian Club H., Clipsal Schneider P., 3d BRC 
Australian Maritime Systems H. This is her sixth foal. Her fifth foal is an 
unraced 3YO. Dam of four foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

In Order (f by Better Than Ready). 4 wins in succession at 1100m, 1300m, 
$113,350, 2d GCTC Remembering Our Walers H., 3d GCTC Aquis 2YO H. 

Papasito (g by Better Than Ready). 5 wins 1100m to 1300m, $102,475, to 
2024-25. 

Spill the Diamonds (f by Spill the Beans). 5 wins 1200m to 1615m, $103,295, 
to 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
PEKAN FLIGHT, by Sri Pekan. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, STC Rydges Parramatta 

H. Dam of 10 named foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 
My Son. 9 wins 1000m to 1200m, $426,510, Singapore TC Open H.-twice, 

Winner21.com Trophy, 2d Singapore TC Open H., 3d Singapore TC Open H. 
Tom's Luck. 5 wins 1000m to 1110m, $151,400, BRC The Good Guys P., 

Timeform H., 2d SAJC Metcalf Group SA H., Schweppes H.-twice 
Poupee (Better Than Ready). 9 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m to 1400m, 

$222,722, 2d BRC Kingston Town Club H., Gallopers Sports Club H. 

3rd dam 
BLUE MUSIC, by Bluebird. 2 wins at 1100m, VATC Allan Wicks H., AJC Racing 

Club H., 3d STC Darlington H. Blood-sister to BIRA, half-sister to Piave 
Girl (dam of PIAVONIC), Segusino, Rubra Lass (dam of 
EMLOZZA, DOPPIO), Belle Uno (dam of BELLONIC). Dam of 11 named 
foals, all winners, inc:- 

Blue Tycoon. 8 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1050m to 1300m, $370,510, 
MRC Phil Sly Memorial 2YO P., SAJC RSL Anzac Appeal 2YO H., ATC Kia 
Hornsby Evening Star H., SAJC John O'Neil OAM H., Warradale Hotel H. 

4th dam 
BLACK SERENADE, by Black Opaque. 3 wins at 1050m, 1200m, SAJC Glenelg 

Improvers' H. Sister to DARK RHYTHM (dam of RAISE A RHYTHM, 
BIRA). Dam of 8 foals, all winners, inc:- 

Piave Girl (Brave Salute). 4 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1100m, VATC Zephyr Bay 
H., 2d MVRC Laurent Perrier S., Gr.2, William Crockett S., L. Dam of- 

PIAVONIC (Scenic). 9 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $629,600, MVRC Manikato 
S., Gr.1, Norman Carlyon S., Gr.2, VATC How Now S., L, 2d VATC 
Memsie S., Gr.2, Mannerism S., Gr.3, Bletchingly S., Gr.3. Dam of- 

VON COSTA DE HERO (Encosta de Lago). Winner at 2 at 1400m, 
VRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2, 2d STC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, VRC 
Australian Guineas, Gr.1, 3d MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1. Sire. 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 168 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable D 19 

Foaled 29th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 115 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Iglesia Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 

WRITTEN TYCOON Yodells .......................................... Marscay 
2002 Party Miss Kenmare .................................... Kalamoun 
 Miss Entertainer ................................... Vain 
Dam Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

HEAVEN'S GIFT Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2016 Sophia Babe Iglesia ................................. Last Tycoon 
 Heightened ................................. Ashkalani 
 
WRITTEN TYCOON (AUS) (Chestnut 2002-Stud 2007). 2 wins at 2, STC 
Todman Slipper Trial S., Gr.2. Champion Sire in Aust. in 2020-21. Sire of 
1300 rnrs, 997 wnrs, 77 SW, 17 G1 wnrs, inc. SW Coolangatta (VRC 
Lightning S., Gr.1), Pippie, Ole Kirk, Southport Tycoon, Tycoon Tara, Music 
Magnate, Despatch, Written By, Captured by Love, Capitalist, Tyzone, 
Velocious, Booker, Odeum, Lady of Camelot, Private Life, etc.  

1st dam 
Heaven's Gift, by Not a Single Doubt. 3 wins 1406m to 2200m, 2d WATC 

Belmont Classic, L, 3d WATC Belmont Oaks, L, MRC Membership Renewal 
H. Sister to FINAL SALUTE. This is her second foal. Her first foal is an 
unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
SOPHIA BABE, by Iglesia. 2 wins at 1600m, 2100m, ARC Great Northern 

Guineas Prelude, L, 3d Levin RC Courtesy Ford Juvenile H., 4th ARC 
Bonecrusher S., L. Dam of 7 named foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

FINAL SALUTE (Not a Single Doubt). 3 wins at 1300m, 1800m, $212,650, 
WATC JC Roberts S., L, Mumm Champagne H., 2d WATC Melvista S., L, 
3d WATC Lex Piper S., L, 4th Western Australian Guineas, Gr.2. 

Heaven's Gift (Not a Single Doubt). 3 wins. See above. 
Vancouver Storm. 2 wins at 1600m, 1800m to 2024-25, 2d WATC One One 

WA Racing Podcast P., 3d WATC Len Pike H. 

3rd dam 
HEIGHTENED, by Ashkalani. Unraced. Dam of 6 named foals, all raced, 3 

winners, inc:- 
SOPHIA BABE (Iglesia). 2 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
TRIANA HEIGHTS, by Sir Tristram. Placed in NZ. Three-quarter-sister to 

MAPPERLEY HEIGHTS, ROYAL HEIGHTS, half-sister to Moet Heights 
(dam of SKY HEIGHTS). Dam of 10 foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Universal Heights. 7 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 2400m, $140,400, VRC 
Henry Bolte H., MRC Summer Fair H., VRC Len Thompson H. 

5th dam 
ANAHEIM, by Amalgam. Unraced. Half-sister to MAPPERLEY HEIGHTS, 

ROYAL HEIGHTS. Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
Moet Heights. 2 wins at 1300m, 1600m, ARC Letz Rent a Car H. Dam of- 

SKY HEIGHTS (Zabeel). Joint Head of The 1998-99 Australasian 3YO 
Classification. 11 wins 1400m to 2600m, $4,212,990, Australian 
Derby, Gr.1, VATC Caulfield Cup, Gr.1, STC Rosehill Guineas, Gr.1. 

Fairy Heights. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 
RISING HEIGHTS (Stark South). 7 wins 1200m to 2300m, $101,973, 

Manawatu Cup, Gr.3, Rangitikei Gold Cup, 2d Wanganui Cup, L. 
Summer Heights. Winner at 2000m in NZ. Dam of 5 winners- 

SUPREME HEIGHTS (Jimmy Choux). 8 wins-3 in succession-1200m 
to 1600m, $199,977, Taranaki RC Metric Mile, Gr.3. 



Account of SYMPHONY LODGE (As Agent), Oakey, Qld. 

Lot 169 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable D 17 

Foaled 24th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 17 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Tapit Pulpit ............................................ A.P. Indy 

FROSTED (USA) Tap Your Heels .......................... Unbridled 
2012 Fast Cookie Deputy Minister ...................... Vice Regent 
 Fleet Lady ........................ Avenue of Flags 
Dam New Approach Galileo .................................. Sadler's Wells 

HEIRLOOMS Park Express .............................. Ahonoora 
2010 Dorky Grand Lodge ....................... Chief's Crown 
 Boogie .................................. Procol Harum 
 
FROSTED (USA) (Grey 2012-Stud 2017). 6 wins-1 at 2, Saratoga Whitney S., 
Gr.1. Sire of 741 rnrs, 449 wnrs, 36 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc SW 
Bustling (WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.2), Ingratiating, Cloudy, Pisces, Arctic 
Glamour, SP Snack Bar, Frost Flowers, Riverina Cyclone, Island Warrior, 
Go Jeanie, Translation, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Post Time, Travel 
Column, Jasper Krone, Frosted Over, Frost Point, Frost at Dawn, etc.  

1st dam 
HEIRLOOMS, by New Approach. Placed at 3. Half-sister to QUIDNUNC, 

Segolene. This is her seventh foal. Her sixth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam 
of five foals to race, four winners, inc:- 

Here He Looms (g by Lonhro). 8 wins 1000m to 1600m, $104,475, to 2025-26. 
Faberge Tzar (g by Russian Revolution). 4 wins at 1400m, 1600m to 2024-25. 
Albanian Eagle (f by Dundeel). 2 wins at 1600m, 2200m. 
Mikazuki (g by Impending). Winner at 2100m. 

2nd dam 
Dorky, by Grand Lodge. 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, $215,800, STC AOG 2YO Fillies 

H., Safilo Eyewear 2YO H., 2d AJC Kindergarten S., Gr.3, PJ Bell H., L, BTC 
Tommy Smith Slipper S., L, QTC CE McDougall 2YO S., 3d AJC San 
Domenico S., Gr.2, Silver Shadow S., Gr.2, STC Reisling Slipper Trial S., 
Gr.2, Darby Munro S., L. Dam of 12 foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

QUIDNUNC (Lonhro). 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1400m, $305,530, ATC 
Nivison S., L, AJC Purple Patch H., ATC Ascot Club H., Heckenberg H., 
STC Members 2YO H., 2d ATC Wenona Girl H., L, Angst S., L, Gosford 
RC Belle of the Turf S., L, 4th ATC PJ Bell S., L, Festival S., L. Dam of- 

Translation (Frosted). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $111,630, 2d SAJC 
Dequetteville S., L, MRC Clanbrooke Racing 2YO H., MVRC Ladbroke it 
H., 3d SAJC Without Fear S., L, Pakenham RC Iron Jack Aust Lagers H. 

Segolene (Lonhro). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, Illawarra TC Colemans 
Fencing 2YO Classic, 3d MRC Debutant S., L. Dam of 8 winners- 

Fragonard. 5 wins to 1400m, $262,435, ATC TAB H., MVRC Dr Sheahan P., 
MRC Le Pine Funerals H., 4th MRC Geoffrey Bellmaine S., Gr.3. 

Dissolute. 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1300m, $373,650, Swan Hill JC Gold 
Elvstroem 2YO Classic, ATC Tab.com.au H., 4th ATC Missile S., Gr.2. 

Impendor. 3 wins 1110m to 1240m, $109,100, to 2024-25, Ipswich TC 
Captain Morgan Iced Tea H., (1250m course record). 

3rd dam 
BOOGIE, by Procol Harum. Winner at 2 at 1200m, QTC Lucky Cloud 2YO H. 

Sister to Requests, half-sister to Screech (dam of COMTESSE LA 
GRAN). Dam of 11 foals, 10 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

Dorky (Grand Lodge). 2 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
PLAY MY TUNE, by Kaoru Star. Raced once. Half-sister to ELKABAYO, Rhythm is 

a Dancer, El Conquista. Dam of 11 foals, 10 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
Requests (Procol Harum). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, STC Cammeray 

Women's Bowling Club H., 2d SAJC Cinderella S., L. Producer. 
Screech. Unplaced. Dam of 3 winners- 

COMTESSE LA GRAN (Saxon). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $113,410, 
Bunbury TC Western Australian Breeders' Classic, L. Producer. 



Account of RAHEEN STUD (As Agent), Warwick, Qld. 

Lot 170 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable B 17 

Foaled 5th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 8 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Spirit of Boom Sequalo ................................ Rustic Amber 

JONKER Temple Spirit .........................Special Dane 
2015 Hearts and Arrows Kempinsky .................................... Danehill 
 Villa Igea................................. Papal Power 
Dam Sizzling Snitzel ............................ Redoute's Choice 

HOT IN PARIS Admirelle .......................... General Nediym 
2016 Paris Blu Murphy's Blu Boy ................... Blu Tusmani 
 Fly to Paris ........................... Air de France 
 
JONKER (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2022). 5 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1200m, 
A$2,065,660, MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1, Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, 
RL, BRC Keith Noud H., L, 2d BRC Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1, ATC 
Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, BRC George Moore S., Gr.3, 3d ATC Galaxy 
H., Gr.1, Run to the Rose H., Gr.2, BRC Victory S., Gr.2. Out of a half-sister 
to SW Fair Trade and SW Fiscal Fantasy. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
HOT IN PARIS, by Sizzling. 3 wins at 900m, 1000m, 2d MRC Ladbrokes Switch 

H., BRC IGT Australia H., SAJC Terry Howe Printing H., 3d MVRC Antler 
Luggage P. Half-sister to SKATE TO PARIS. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
PARIS BLU, by Murphy's Blu Boy. 6 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1615m, $208,900, 

BRC Coca-Cola H., GCTC Magic Millions National 2YO P., BRC Nom du Jeu 
H., Pine Valley Flowers P., 2d GCTC Magic Millions 2YO P., BRC Woolworths 
P., SITA Environmental H., Sky Racing H., 3d BRC Queensland T-Shirt 
Company 2YO H., Aristocrat More Hearts H., 4th Qld Tatt's RC Australia Post 
S., L. Dam of 4 foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

SKATE TO PARIS (Bradbury's Luck). 7 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, 
$557,900, BRC Brisbane H., L, XXXX Dry H., Kirin H., Girls Day Out 
Raceday P., Energy Super H., GCTC Aquis Chinese JC H., SCTC Stanley 
River Thoroughbreds 2YO P., 2d BRC Oxlade S., L, Bill Carter S., L, TAB 
Long May We Play H., Qld Tatt's RC IPG Marketing Solutions H., GCTC 
Jewel S., Toowoomba TC Moore Trailers 2YO H., 3d BRC Bernborough P., 
L, Ipswich TC Gai Waterhouse Classic, L, SCTC Princess S., L. 

Delyth. 3 wins in succession at 1200m, $109,435, BRC Sky Racing H., 2d 
BRC Stradbroke Ball H., 3d BRC Magic Millions P., Kids Membership H. 

3rd dam 
FLY TO PARIS, by Air de France. Unraced. Three-quarter-sister to SUPER 

SLEW. Dam of 12 named foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
Trinity Song. 7 wins 1400m to 2400m, $140,450, AJC Mater Hospital H., 

Convention Centre H., Castanea H., 3d AJC Smith & Nephew Dyonics H. 
Norm's Boy. 18 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m to 1400m, $143,687, 

2d SAJC Hahndorf Inn H., 3d MRC 2005 AAMI Blue Diamond Entries 2YO H. 

4th dam 
HOOKED, by Crossing the T. Unraced. Dam of 10 foals, 4 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 

Tobermory Rose. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
SUPER SLEW (Air de France). 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1800m, GCTC AD 

Hollindale Cup, Gr.2, AJC Final H., Liverpool Festival 2YO H., 2d AJC 
Epsom H., Gr.1, Spring Champion S., Gr.1, Queensland Derby, Gr.1, 
STC Gloaming S., Gr.2, QTC Snippets H., 3d AJC Queen Elizabeth S., 
Gr.1, QTC Brisbane Cup, Gr.1, STC Hill S., Gr.2, QTC Grand Prix S., 
Gr.2, STC Kingston Town S., Gr.3, AJC Show County H., L, Fernhill H., L. 

Donegal Breeze. Placed at 3. Dam of 3 winners- 
BUNDORAN BREEZE (Song of Tara). 3 wins 1400m to 2100m, 

$277,755, Gosford Gold Cup, L, AJC Coogee H., STC Winning Edge 
Presentations H., 2d STC The Argyle Welter H., TRC Ingham Jockey 
Club Cup, 3d STC Sky High S., L, 4th Tasmanian S., L. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 171 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT Stable C 17 

Foaled 12th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Extreme Choice Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice 

TIGER OF MALAY Extremely .................................... Hussonet 
2018 Sambar More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 
 Am Crazy ...................................... Bluebird 
Dam Zoustar Northern Meteor ............ Encosta de Lago 

I SPY Zouzou ................... Redoute's Choice 
2016 Dushanbe Secret Savings............... Seeking the Gold 
 Tristanagh ................................ Sir Tristram 
 
TIGER OF MALAY (AUS) (Chestnut 2018-Stud 2022). 3 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 
1400m, A$1,000,250, BRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2, ATC Up & Coming H., 
Gr.3, Kirkham 2YO P., 2d ATC Pago Pago S., Gr.3, Dulcify S., L, 3d BRC JJ 
Atkins P., Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Samizdat (WATC Asian Beau S., Gr.3) 
and SW Samovare (WATC Champion Fillies S., Gr.3). Related to SW 
Denman, SW Dark Eclipse, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
I SPY, by Zoustar. Unraced. Half-sister to ALBUMIN, HOLY EMPIRE, War 

Point, Wonder I Do (dam of SGHIRRIPA). This is her second foal. Her 
first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
DUSHANBE, by Secret Savings. Unplaced. Dam of 11 named foals, 9 to race, 7 

winners, inc:- 
ALBUMIN (Foxwedge). 7 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-at 1100m, 

1200m, $615,525, ATC Ortensia S., L, Rosehill Bowling Club H., John 
Size Hall of Fame H., Half Yearly Membership H., Tab.com.au H., TAB 
2YO H., 2d VRC Standish H., Gr.3, ATC Members Christmas H., 3d ATC 
Christmas Classic, L, Heritage S., L, 4th ATC Roman Consul S., Gr.2. 

HOLY EMPIRE (Holy Roman Emperor). 6 wins-3 in succession-1100m to 
1600m, $462,958, Singapore TC Saas Fee S., L, 2d Singapore TC Magic 
Millions Juvenile Championship, L, EW Barker Trophy, L, Three Rings 
Trophy, L, 4th Penang Sprint Trophy, L, Singapore TC Paititi Gold Trophy, L. 

War Point (Wanted). Winner at 2 at 1300m, $155,755, 2d VRC UCI S., L, 
MVRC City Jeep H., Mayoral Charity Community H., SAJC Quayclean H. 

Cape Clear. 6 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1600m, $104,965, SAJC Fox 
Tucker Lawyers H., 2d SAJC Myer Fashion Trophy, Jack Kennedy H. 

Transit Moscow. Winner at 1900m. Dam of- 
Mikasa. 3 wins 1900m to 2418m, $166,030, ATC Castelvecchio Yearlings 

H., Schweppes H., 2d ATC Vinery Stud 2YO H., 3d ATC Astern H. 
Wonder I Do. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 

SGHIRRIPA (Lonhro). 7 wins 1000m to 1200m, $650,115, VRC Standish 
H., Gr.3, MRC Christmas S., L, SAJC Grand Syndicates H., TAB H., 
Vale Dean Holland H., Croser H., Furphy P., 2d SAJC RN Irwin S., Gr.3, 
Schild Estate 2YO H., Australian Trainer's P., 3d MRC Village S., L, 
SAJC WH Wylie H., L, Murray Bridge RC Magic Millions SA 2YO Classic. 

Mystic Wonder. 2 wins at 1250m, 1500m, $120,750, in 2024-25, SAJC 
Festival Hire P., Gawler & Barossa JC LJ Hooker Property Specialists H. 

3rd dam 
TRISTANAGH, by Sir Tristram. Top filly on The 1989-90 Australasian 3YO 

Classification. 7 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 2500m, $880,480, VRC Oaks, Gr.1, 
VATC One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2, STC Tea Rose 
S., Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC Furious S., L, AJC George Bass H., Crusader H., 2d 
AJC Flight S., Gr.1, VATC Sandown Guineas, Gr.2, GCTC Magic Millions 
2YO Fillies S., RL, 3d AJC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, STC Reisling Slipper Trial 
S., Gr.2, Tooheys Hunter Old H., 4th AJC Light Fingers S., Gr.3. Three-
quarter-sister to DUPAIN, Tempting Sir, (Our) Coleraine, half-sister 
to Legendary, Attempting (dam of ABLE ATTEMPT - KINGSTON 
TREASURE (H.K.), ZAZA). Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 4 winners. 



Account of TENNYSON PARK, Brigalow, Qld. 

Lot 172 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable F 22 

Foaled 21st August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Dark Angel Acclamation ...................... Royal Applause 

HARRY ANGEL (IRE) Midnight Angel .................... Machiavellian 
2014 Beatrix Potter Cadeaux Genereux ..... Young Generation 
 Great Joy ..............................Grand Lodge 
Dam I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit .....................Green Desert 

I TOLD GEORGIE Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2012 Toldyas Magic Albert .................................Zeditave 
 Balciano Miss .............................. Balciano 
 
HARRY ANGEL (IRE) (Bay 2014-Stud 2019). 5 wins-1 at 2, Newmarket July 
Cup, Gr.1. Sire of 364 rnrs, 222 wnrs, 20 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc SW 
Tom Kitten (ATC Spring Champion S., Gr.1), War Machine, Private Harry, 
Arkansaw Kid, Angel Capital, Stretan Angel, Watchme Win, SP Miss 
Skyhigh, Ouroboros and of Angel Undercover, etc. His NH-bred progeny 
inc SW Marshman, Al Dasim, Hanting, A Lilac Rolla, Esquire, etc.  

1st dam 
I TOLD GEORGIE, by I Am Invincible. 4 wins 1200m to 1600m, $118,896, ATC 

TAB Highway H.-twice, 2d ATC McGrath Estate Agents H. This is her fourth 
foal. Dam of two foals to race- 

Alesund (g by Harry Angel). Placed to 2025-26. 
I Told Rubick (f by Rubick). Placed. 

2nd dam 
TOLDYAS, by Magic Albert. 3 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1400m, $132,790, AJC Fat 

Quaddies H., Cospak Group H., 2d AJC Pam & Petra Inspirational Gift H., 
Convention Centre 2YO H. Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

I Told Georgie. 4 wins. See above. 
Via Balciano. 5 wins 1056m to 1600m, $125,300, Ballarat TC Isuzu H., 2d 

SAJC AAMI H., Holdfast Insurance H., 3d SAJC Happy 60th Darryl Jericho 
H., Schweppes H. 

Milk 'n' Brandy. 2 wins at 1257m, 1300m, 3d BRC Super Hero Raceday P. 
Niccyas. 3 wins in succession 1050m to 1400m. 
Yasstar. 3 wins 1300m to 1600m. 

3rd dam 
BALCIANO MISS, by Balciano. 5 wins 1450m to 1600m, 3d AJC Marrickville 

RSL H., Lend Lease Property Services H. Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 7 
winners, inc:- 

Miss Alberta. 9 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1100m to 1600m, $114,340, 
AJC Boags Pure H. Dam of 5 winners- 

Invincible Al. 9 wins-1 at 2-955m to 1200m, $532,815, VRC LV Lachal H., 
BRC Canadian Club H., VRC Thanks Terry Bailey H., BRC Roku Gin H., 
MVRC 55 Second Challenge H., SAJC Dominant H., Pakenham RC 
O'Connor H., 2d VRC Paddock Bar P., Barwon South West Region H., 
School Holiday Program H., Dorevitch Pathology H., MRC Yarramalong 
Racing Club H., Polytrack H., 3d VRC Beersheba Sprint H., Piping Lane 
H., MVRC Strathmore Community H., Independent Turf Services H., 
BRC TAB H., GCTC Play Gold Coast H., VRC Peter Dakin H., 4th BRC 
Bribie H., L. 

Healing Hands. 5 wins-3 in succession-1010m to 1400m, $164,700, 3d 
ATC Heineken 3 H., Mudgee DRC Newhaven Park CDRA Qualifier. 

Duke of Berat. 2 wins at 1370m, 1800m. 
Beautiful Tiara. 5 wins 1370m to 1750m. 
Ticket to Riches. 2 wins at 1600m. 
Abel Miss. Placed. Dam of 2 winners- 

Nicci Trix. 4 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $147,750, BRC Sky Racing P., 2d BRC 
TAB Venue Mode H., Fibretrack H., 3d BRC XXXX Dry H., Ipswich TC 
Ray White Ipswich H. 

He's Abel. 8 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-to 1400m, $150,282, to 2024-25. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 173 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable C 19 

Foaled 7th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 15 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Written Tycoon Iglesia ..................................... Last Tycoon 

OLE KIRK Party Miss .................................... Kenmare 
2017 Naturale Bel Esprit ........................... Royal Academy 
 Helsinge ................................... Desert Sun 
Dam Sebring More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

ILOVEWHATSEBRINGS Purespeed ............................... Flying Spur 
2011 Crimson Sakura Bite the Bullet ................... Spectacular Bid 
 Playful Hour ........................ Danger's Hour 
 
OLE KIRK (AUS) (Brown 2017-Stud 2021). 3 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1600m, 
MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1. Leading First Season Sire in Australia in 
2024-25. Sire of 33 rnrs, 15 wnrs, inc. SW Legacy Bound (SAJC Breeders' 
S., Gr.3), King Kirk, O' Ole, Prestige Forever and of Ole Dancer, Miss Ole, 
Sonofkirk, Prestige Ole, Aerodrome, Godtfred Kirk, Fiery Spark, Next Jen, 
Tiberius, Free the One, Triple Malt, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
ILOVEWHATSEBRINGS, by Sebring. 4 wins at 1550m, 1600m, $130,580, SAJC 

Qatar Airways H., McMahon Services H., Medallion Homes H., 2d SAJC 
Drink Driving? Grow Up H., Mac Drink Driving Grow Up H., Hughes 
Chauffeured Limos H., 3d SAJC Social Events at Morphettville H. This is her 
fourth living foal. Her third foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Happy for All (g by Impending). Winner at 1200m, $297,337, HKJC Glorious 
Days H., 2d HKJC Furore H., Ng Tung River H., 3d HKJC Chongqing H., 
Ivy H., Racing Passion H. 

2nd dam 
CRIMSON SAKURA, by Bite the Bullet. 7 wins 1200m to 2200m, $219,253, 

WATC Natasha Trophy, L, Advanced Hotwater & Air Welter H., EO Norton 
Memorial H., Jason Oliver Trophy H., Budget Driver Protection H., Manhagen 
H., 2d Western Australian Oaks, Gr.2, WATC Detonator S., L, AJC Leisure 
Boating Club Pittwater Welter H., WATC BMW Group La Trice Classic, Jimmy 
Humphreys Memorial H., Ace in Command H., 3d WATC Sheila Gwynne S., 
L, Matchmaker Classic, Tania H., 4th STC Premier's Cup, L, Scone RC Dark 
Jewel Classic, L. Dam of 6 foals, 5 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Attorney General. 6 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $101,239 in Malaysia and 
Singapore, Penang TC Legal Entry S., 4th Selangor TC Tunku Gold Cup, L. 

Crimson Halo. 8 wins-3 in succession-1250m to 2100m, $189,375, 3d ATC 
Quayclean P. 

3rd dam 
PLAYFUL HOUR, by Danger's Hour. Unraced. Half-sister to TRACK JESTER. 

Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
CRIMSON SAKURA (Bite the Bullet). 7 wins. See above. 
Dangerous Play. 8 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1400m, $151,035, WATC Lady Saran 

H., Vietnam Veterans' Association H., Philomel H., Man-o-Blue H., Ever 
Ready H., Protonella H., 2d WATC Irish Pride H., Calypso H. Dam of- 

Dangerously. 7 wins 1200m to 1410m, $154,736, WATC Amelia Park Sprint 
H., Ausdrill H., Twitter.com Perthracing H., Perthracing.com.au H., 3d 
WATC Tabtouch.com.au P., Tabtouch Supplies Industry H. 

Raging. 3 wins 1300m to 1650m, WATC Perth Racing Members H., Odin 
Tavern Balcatta H., 2d WATC Gate & Bar Bistro H., Playeronline.com.au 
H., Westspeed 3YO H., 3d WATC Magic Millions Perth H., Bungler H. 

4th dam 
PLAY IT AGAIN, by Sostenuto. Winner at 2 at 1250m, STC Lilli Pilli H., 2d AJC 

Watsons Bay H. Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 
TRACK JESTER (Kaoru Star). 10 wins 1200m to 2200m, $169,617, WATC 

Strickland S., Gr.3, Bunbury Cup, Gr.3, WATC Colonel Reeves S., L, 
Anniversary Cup, L, Graduation S. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 174 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable A 22 

Foaled 17th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 211 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Artie Schiller El Prado ............................... Sadler's Wells 

FLYING ARTIE Hidden Light ........................ Majestic Light 
2013 Flying Ruby Rubiton ........................................... Century 
 Parkhill's Flyer ................................ Brigand 
Dam Makfi Dubawi ........................... Dubai Millennium 

IMMORAL TALES (NZ) Dhelaal ..................................Green Desert 
2013 Paloma Mossman ....................... Success Express 
 World Peace ................................. Danehill 
 
FLYING ARTIE (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2017). 3 wins-1 at 2, VRC Coolmore 
Stud S., Gr.1. Sire of 301 rnrs, 186 wnrs, 10 SW, inc. SW Artorius (MRC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1), Asfoora, Democracy Manifest, In Flight, Coin Toss, 
Flying Crazy, Vast Art, Fierce Flight, My Wish, Giannis, SP Dalchini, Ruby 
Flyer, The Art of Flying and of Princess Bojack, Artero, Illyivy, Ang Pow, Sir 
Artie, Chayse 'n' Artie, Flying Destiny, Vail Mountain, Riverplate, etc.  

1st dam 
IMMORAL TALES, by Makfi. Unraced. Sister to Miss Fi (dam of POLARIS - 

TRIGGER PEGASUS (Mal.)), half-sister to PEACEFUL. This is her first 
living foal. 

2nd dam 
PALOMA, by Mossman. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 900m, 1000m. Three-quarter-sister to 

Next the Universe, half-sister to CHIVALRY. Dam of 7 named foals, 5 
to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

PEACEFUL (Savabeel). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, Waikato RC Great 
Northern Foal S., L, Wanganui JC O'Learys S., L, 2d CJC Champagne S., 
L, Cambridge JC Maara Grange Rehabilitation and Fencing H. Producer. 

Miss Fi (Makfi). Winner at 2 at 1200m, Marton JC Kelly & Associates 2YO 
S., 2d Wanganui JC Castletown S., L. Dam of 3 winners- 

POLARIS - TRIGGER PEGASUS (Mal.) (Deep Field). 5 wins at 
1200m, 1400m, $242,221, to 2024 in Malaysia and Singapore, Perak 
TC Charity Cup, L. 

Lux Libertas (Almanzor). 5 wins-4 in succession-at 1200m, 1400m, 
$172,808, to 2024-25, Waikato TR Three Wise Birds S., Construction 
H., 2d Auckland TR Auckland Thoroughbred Breeders' S., Gr.2, 
Tauranga Classic, L, 3d Rotorua S., Gr.3, 4th WRC Lightning H., L. 

Highballer. 4 wins 1400m to 1800m, $182,260, ATC Walkers Ridge Gallipoli 
H., MRC Tobin Bros Celebrating Lives H., 2d ATC Schweppes H. 

3rd dam 
WORLD PEACE, by Danehill. Winner at 2 at 1000m, $205,550, MRC Blue 

Diamond Preview (f), Gr.3, 2d STC Birthday Card H., L, 3d MRC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1, MVRC CS Hayes S., Gr.3. Three-quarter-sister to 
Metaphorical, Brandy Butter (dam of CASK), Secover (dam of 
LANDLOCKED), half-sister to Searchlights (dam of MILITARY GRACE). 
Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

CHIVALRY (Street Cry). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $284,640, MRC 
HDF McNeil S., Gr.3, MVRC Quest 2YO P., 2d VRC Living Legends S., L, 
Leadwest 2YO P., 3d MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3. 

4th dam 
LIGHT UP THE WORLD, by Rory's Jester. 8 wins 1000m to 1500m, 

$330,878, AJC Challenge S., Gr.2, STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.3, 
Premiere S., Gr.3. Half-sister to PRESENTING, Tycoon Joy (dam of 
BENTLEY BISCUIT), Brandy Butter (dam of CASK), Secover (dam of 
LANDLOCKED), Gifted Spirit (dam of RAIN DRUM, SNITZEL SPIRIT), 
Joy (dam of THORN PARK). Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 7 winners. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of NEWINGTON FARM PREMIUM CONSIGNMENT,  
Canungra, Qld. 

(As Agent for Yulong Investments) 

Lot 175 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable D 23 

Foaled 5th December 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 123 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Redoute's Choice Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

ALABAMA EXPRESS Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2016 Lago Ovation Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 
 Rekindled Applause ......... Royal Applause 
Dam Zabeel Sir Tristram ...................................... Sir Ivor 

INNER PEACE (NZ) Lady Giselle .................................. Nureyev 
2012 Franny Selkirk ...................................... Sharpen Up 
 Frangy .................................. Sadler's Wells 
 
ALABAMA EXPRESS (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 4 wins-1 at 2, MRC CF 
Orr S., Gr.1. Sire of 100 rnrs, 47 wnrs, inc. SW Treasurethe Moment (VRC 
Oaks, Gr.1), Alabama Lass, Glasgow Lass, Discretion Rules, SP Poster 
Girl, Shangri la Express, Karavas, Cheaha, Strideaway, Kalkallo, Express 
Yo'self, Alabama Magic and of Alabama State, Sunshine Law, Brandjam, 
Silent Diva, Alabama Song, Sigiriya Rock, Karate Express, Harpalee, etc.  

1st dam 
INNER PEACE, by Zabeel. Unraced. This is her fourth living foal. Dam of three 

foals to race, two winners- 
Calmsir (g by Proisir). Winner at 2500m, $135,400, VRC Mahogany Challenge 

Final. 
Hallelujah Brother (g by Dalghar). 3 wins 1400m to 2200m, 3d Otago RC 

Positive Signs H. 
Clear Conscience (f by Alabama Express). Placed at 3 in 2024-25 in NZ. 

2nd dam 
FRANNY, by Selkirk. Unraced. Sister to FORTE DEI MARMI, half-sister to 

SAVARAIN, WALLIS, Federico. Dam of 4 named foals, 3 to race, 2 
winners, inc:- 

Zakon. 4 wins 1800m to 2100m in Qatar, 3d Epsom Brothers Strawberry 
Cider 2YO S., Racehorse Sanctuary 2YO S. 

3rd dam 
FRANGY, by Sadler's Wells. 2 wins at 11¾f, 1½m, Doncaster Newport S. Half-

sister to Flying Heights, Frond (dam of IGHRAA, NASHMIAH, 
STREETS AHEAD). Dam of 14 foals, 12 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

FORTE DEI MARMI (Selkirk). Champion Turf Male in Canada in 2013. 10 
wins-3 in succession-1m to 1½m, Woodbine Northern Dancer Turf S., 
Gr.1, Sky Classic S., Gr.2-twice, Singspiel S., Gr.3, 3d Woodbine 
Canadian International S., Gr.1, Northern Dancer Turf S., Gr.1, Pimlico 
Dixie S., Gr.2, Chester Huxley S., Gr.3, 4th Woodbine Singspiel S., Gr.3. 

SAVARAIN (Rainbow Quest). 3 wins 2000m to 2800m, $183,776, 
Newmarket Noel Murless S., L, MRC Sky High Mount Dandenong H. 

WALLIS (King's Best). 4 wins-3 in succession-6f to 1m, Aqueduct Spice 
Island S., L, 2d Belmont Voodoo Dancer S., L, Stormy West S., L. 

Federico (Acclamation). 9 wins 1600m to 2400m, €172,900 in France and 
Spain, Chantilly Prix de l'Embarcadere, 3d San Sebastián Copa de Oro de 
San Sebastian, L, 4th La Zarzuela G.P. Memorial Duque de Toledo, L-twice. 

4th dam 
Fern, by Shirley Heights. Winner at 1½m, 3d Goodwood Lupe S., L. Half-sister 

to SHAMSHIR. Dam of 13 foals, 12 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 
Frond. Winner at 2 at 7f in GB. Dam of 7 winners- 

NASHMIAH (Elusive City). 5 wins-1 at 2-7f to 1¼m, £139,228, York 
Michael Seely Memorial S., L, Goodwood Alice Keppel H., L. Producer. 

STREETS AHEAD (Beat Hollow). 2 wins at 2 at 7f, 1m, Salisbury 
Stonehenge S., L, 4th Woodbine Summer S., Gr.3. 

IGHRAA (Tamayuz). 2 wins at 1800m, Longchamp Prix Finlande, L. 



Account of BORDER BLOODSTOCK, Scone, NSW. 

Lot 176 (100% GST) BROWN COLT Stable G 7 

Foaled 29th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 30 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

WILD RULER Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2017 Gypsy Robin Daaher ............................. Awesome Again 
 Feisty Princess .................... Indian Charlie 
Dam Sebring More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

INSIDE LINE Purespeed ............................... Flying Spur 
2012 Positive Flyer Full and By ............................... Zephyr Bay 
 Dinky Flyer ................................. Balmerino 
 
WILD RULER (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2022). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 
A$2,618,125, MVRC AJ Moir S., Gr.1, ATC Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, 
Roman Consul S., Gr.2, Inglis Nursery, RL, Heritage S., L, Fireball S., L, 2d 
ATC Concorde S., Gr.3, Cellarbrations 2YO H., 3d VRC Coolmore Stud S., 
Gr.1, BRC Champagne Classic, Gr.2. Half-brother to SW Pavitra (Illawarra 
TC Kembla Grange Classic, Gr.3). His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
INSIDE LINE, by Sebring. Winner at 1450m. Three-quarter-sister to COME FLY 

WITH ME, half-sister to Maritess (dam of FLYING JESS). This is her 
seventh foal. Her sixth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of five foals to race, all 
winners- 

Beldarra (f by Hinchinbrook). 3 wins at 1000m, 1100m, 2d Rotorua RC 
Rydges Hotel Rotorua H., 3d Matamata Breeders S., Gr.2, Waikato RC 
Waikato Equine Veterinary Centre S., L, 4th Counties Challenge S., L. 

Line of Law (f by Russian Revolution). Winner at 2 at 1000m, 3d Newcastle 
JC Max Lees Classic 2YO P. 

I'm Scarlett (f by Wandjina). 6 wins-3 in succession-800m to 1450m, 
$104,175, to 2024-25. 

No Filter (f by Press Statement). 2 wins at 1000m. 
Red Line Fever (f by Russian Revolution). Winner at 1100m in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
POSITIVE FLYER, by Full and By. 3 wins at 1600m, 2000m. Half-sister to Piculet 

(dam of PICANTE - LEISURE FREE (Mac.)). Dam of 11 named foals, 10 
to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

COME FLY WITH ME (More Than Ready). 6 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 2000m, 
$112,180, SAJC Schweppervescence S., L, 3d MRC Easter Cup, Gr.3, 
SAJC Birthday Cup, L, MVRC Mitchell Billiards H. Dam of 3 winners- 

Sizzlefly (Sizzling). 5 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1050m, $231,000, SAJC 
Winning Edge Presentations 2YO P., MRC Mornington Nissan 2YO H., 
SAJC Leconfield H., MRC No Fuss Event Hire H., Racetrack Veterinary 
Services H., 2d MRC Ladbrokes 2YO H., 3d SAJC Redelva S., L. 

Maritess (Magic Albert). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $102,850, MVRC 
City Pacific Finance Beaumaris 2YO H., STC Aevum Living H., 2d MVRC 
Alexandra S., L, STC P&N Beverages H., 3d MRC Bill Duncan 2YO H., 4th 
Scone RC Dark Jewel Classic, L. Dam of 7 winners- 

FLYING JESS (Hinchinbrook). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1400m, $1,421,680, 
SAJC Sires' Produce S, Gr.3, GCTC Magic Millions Guineas, RL, 2d 
MVRC WH Stocks S., Gr.2, MRC Ladies Day Vase, Gr.3, WW 
Cockram S., Gr.3, 3d MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2. Producer. 

3rd dam 
DINKY FLYER, by Balmerino. 9 wins-3 at 2-1200m to 2200m, $398,210, AJC 

Queen Elizabeth Randwick S., Gr.1, Villiers S., Gr.3, Qld Tatt's RC 
Tattersall's Cup, Gr.3, AJC Keith Mackay H., L, NSW Tatt's RC Tattersall's 
Club Cup, L, 2d STC Orlando Wines Classic, Gr.1, Frederick Clissold H., L, 
Newcastle JC Newmarket H., L, 3d AJC All-Aged S., Gr.1, STC Orlando 
Wines Classic, Gr.1, AJC Liverpool City Cup, Gr.3, Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's 
Cup, Gr.3, 4th AJC Champagne S., Gr.1, VRC Ampol S., Gr.1. Sister to 
RAJAMAH. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 6 winners. 



Account of BARAMUL STUD, Widden Valley, NSW. 

Lot 177 (100% GST)CHESTNUT COLT (NZ) Stable B 13 

Foaled 18th November 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 324 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Dalakhani Darshaan ........................... Shirley Heights 

RELIABLE MAN (GB) Daltawa ..........................................Miswaki 
2008 On Fair Stage Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 
 Fair Salinia ..................................... Petingo 
Dam Hussonet Mr. Prospector .................... Raise a Native 

INTERNET Sacahuista ................................ Raja Baba 
2009 Succeeding Flying Spur .................................... Danehill 
 Staging ........................... Success Express 
 
RELIABLE MAN (GB) (Grey 2008-Stud 2013). 5 wins from 2000m to 2400m, 
Chantilly Prix du Jockey Club, Gr.1. Sire of 822 rnrs, 504 wnrs, 27 SW. His 
SH-bred progeny inc SW Inspirational Girl (WATC Railway S., Gr.1), Miami 
Bound, Miss Sentimental, Lekvarte, Hypnos, Reliable Team, Belle du Nord, 
Annavisto, Renaissance Woman, De la Terre, Kinane, etc. His NH-bred 
progeny inc SW Erle, Akribie, Ardakan, Adrian, North Reliance, etc.  

1st dam 
INTERNET, by Hussonet. Unraced. Half-sister to DELAGO DELUXE. This is her 

seventh living foal. Dam of 6 named foals, 5 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 
DOMAIN ACE (g by Swiss Ace). 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, $237,943, Auckland 

TR Star Way S., L, 3d New Zealand Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, BOP 
RC Aerocool Developments H., Whangarei RC Northland Business 
Systems 3YO S., 4th Levin Classic, Gr.2. 

Fast Net (f by Swiss Ace). Placed at 2 in 2024-25 in NZ. 
Exonett (g by Exosphere). Placed at 3. 
Global Network (f by All Too Hard). Unraced. Dam of- 

Global Turn. 2 wins at 1250m, 1350m to 2024-25, SAJC Sportsbet H., 3d 
SAJC Skycity H., Pam & Stuart Nunn Anniversary H. 

2nd dam 
SUCCEEDING, by Flying Spur. 3 wins at 1400m, 1615m, $111,700, BTC Terry 

Young The Good Guys H., Qld Tatt's RC Hardy Brothers Jewellers H., QTC 
Cougar Bourbon H. Half-sister to DUPORTH, EXCITES, TICKETS. Dam 
of 10 foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 

DELAGO DELUXE (Encosta de Lago). Champion 2YO Colt in South Africa in 
2010-11. 7 wins-4 in succession at 2-1000m to 1200m, $202,787, 
Scottsville Golden Horse Casino Sprint, Gr.1, Gold Medallion S., Gr.1, 
Turffontein South African Nursery P., Gr.2, Protea S., Gr.3, 2d Clairwood 
Mercury Sprint, Gr.1, 3d Kenilworth Merchants S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Bamboo Dance. 7 wins-6 in succession-at 1600m, 1800m, $515,527, HKJC 
Los Angeles H., H Moser & Cie Excellent H., Po Yee H. 

Eshtiraak. 7 wins-4 at 2-to 1600m, $253,863, 4th ATC Up & Coming H., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
STAGING, by Success Express. 10 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $1,186,310, 

AJC Emancipation S., Gr.2, Light Fingers S., Gr.2, Surround S., Gr.2, BTC 
Carlton Cup, Gr.2, Coca-Cola Classic, Gr.3. Sister to DASHING IMAGE, 
three-quarter-sister to Mossarama (dam of REBEL RAMA), half-sister to 
Special Effects. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

DUPORTH (Red Ransom). 3 wins 1100m to 1400m, $1,147,875, BTC Cup, 
Gr.1, STC Golden Rose S., Gr.2, AJC San Domenico S., Gr.3. Sire. 

EXCITES (Danewin). Winner at 2 at 1400m, $528,050, AJC Sires' Produce S., 
Gr.1, 2d MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, 3d MVRC AAMI Vase, Gr.2. Sire. 

TICKETS (Redoute's Choice). 4 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1500m, $579,100, STC 
Pago Pago S., Gr.2, Phar Lap S., Gr.2, 2d AJC Sires Produce S., Gr.1. Sire. 

Supreme. Winner at 1400m. Grandam of- 
SUNRAYS (Hellbent). 5 wins at 2, 3 in succession 1110m to 1500m, 

$364,300, in 2024-25, BRC Bill Carter S., L, Show a Heart S., L. 
 

Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of TENNYSON PARK, Brigalow, Qld. 
(As Agent for I Price) 

Lot 178 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable F 23 

Foaled 29th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 80 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

DUBIOUS Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2016 Suspicieuse Elusive City ................. Elusive Quality 
 Seditieuse ..................................Night Shift 
Dam O'Reilly Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 

ISHRAQA (NZ) Courtza ............................... Pompeii Court 
2015 Futoon Elusive Quality .................. Gone West 
 Flitter ............................................. Bluebird 
 
DUBIOUS (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 3 wins at 2, BRC Champagne 
Classic, Gr.2. Sire of 88 rnrs, 39 wnrs, inc. SP Don'tdoubthelady, Miss 
Trustful, Lavender Haze and of Certified Copy, Mr O'Reilly, Deceitful Miss, 
Pretty Dubious, Sweet Hesitation, Use Your Illusion, First Man, Blind 
Desire, The Tattler, Indubitably, Aqueduct, Darken, Deputize, Arguable, 
Eleanor Nancy, Dubious Six, Caracristi, Carohvic, Mishani Glaze, etc.  

1st dam 
ISHRAQA, by O'Reilly. Unraced. Sister to SHALWA. This is her third foal. Dam of 

one foal to race- 
This is One (g by Sooboog). 5 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $169,220, GCTC 

Makers Mark H., 2d BRC TAB Venue Mode H. 

2nd dam 
FUTOON, by Elusive Quality. Placed at 3. Sister to Unconditional Love (dam of 

JESSY BELLE). Dam of 3 named foals, 1 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 
SHALWA (O'Reilly). 7 wins 1000m to 1400m, $304,190, BRC Helen 

Coughlan S., L, TAB P., Proav Solutions Queensland P., Qld Chinese 
Jockey Club P., Gallopers Sports Club H., Ipswich TC Museum Room Hire 
H., 2d BRC Just Now H., L, VRC Craftsman H., MRC Le Pine Funerals H. 

3rd dam 
FLITTER, by Bluebird. Champion Older Mare in Australia in 1993-94. 9 wins-3 

at 2-1100m to 1600m, $792,280, BATC Doomben Ten Thousand H., Gr.1, 
STC Winfield Classic, Gr.1, AJC Keith Mackay H., L, James HB Carr S., L, 
MVRC Crown Lager S., L, Newcastle JC Cameron H., L, STC Royal North 
Shore Hospital H., 2d AJC Stan Fox S., Gr.3, STC Premiere S., Gr.3, NSW 
Tatt's RC Tramway H., Gr.3, 3d STC Winfield Classic, Gr.1, AJC Surround 
S., Gr.2, Light Fingers S., Gr.3, STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.3, Premiere 
S., Gr.3, NSW Tatt's RC Furious S., L, STC Heritage S., L, Gosford RC Belle 
of the Turf S., L, 4th AJC Expressway S., Gr.2. Half-sister to MY ROYAL 
CAPTAIN, Sakti. Dam of 13 foals, 11 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

Unconditional Love. Winner at 1100m, AJC Zibara Collection P. Dam of- 
JESSY BELLE (Rock of Gibraltar). 8 wins 1212m to 2000m, $784,425, 

VRC Matriarch S., Gr.2, Leilani Series Final H., 3d VRC Blazer S., Gr.2, 
BRC Dane Ripper S., Gr.2, MRC Tristarc S., Gr.2, How Now S., Gr.3, 
ATC Lord Mayor's Cup, L, SCTC Ascot H., L. Producer. 

Artheena. Winner at 1000m, 2d AJC Rita Peterson H. Dam of 2 winners- 
Conrod Straight (Danzero). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, $134,200, AJC 

Stargames 2YO H., 2d STC Eskimo Prince H., L, 3d VRC Moomba P., L. 
Flittery. Raced once. Dam of 6 winners- 

Maybe I (Red Ransom). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1300m, $141,650, AJC 
Sky Chase 2YO H., Hoxton Park H., 2d STC Run to the Rose H., Gr.3, 
Newcastle JC Tibbie S., L, 3d AJC Reginald Allen H., L. Dam of- 

RINGERDINGDING (Sebring). 5 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1600m, 
$551,845, MRC Sandown Guineas, Gr.2, ATC Carbine Club S., 
Gr.3, VRC Springtime H., L, 3d MRC Autumn S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Salome (Unencumbered). 2 wins at 1020m, 1106m, $163,870, 2d 
MRC Ladbrokes Odds Boost H., 3d MVRC Inglis Banner 2YO S., RL. 

Fort Courage (General Nediym). Winner at 2 at 1200m, $144,990, 3d 
WATC Aquanita S., L, Fairetha S., L. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 179 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable D 5 

Foaled 24th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 30 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Written Tycoon Iglesia ..................................... Last Tycoon 

WRITTEN BY Party Miss .................................... Kenmare 
2015 Yau Chin Tobougg ...................................... Barathea 
 Tilla's Daughter ............................. Umatilla 
Dam Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

JADE MARAUDER Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2009 Jade Diva Jade Robbery .................... Mr. Prospector 
 Night Dive ..................................Night Shift 
 
WRITTEN BY (AUS) (Chestnut 2015-Stud 2019). 6 wins at 2, MRC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1. Sire of 156 rnrs, 84 wnrs, inc. SW Straight Charge (ATC 
Silver Slipper S., Gr.2), The Novelist, The Playwright, Wind and the Lion, 
Ripcord, Bona Sforza, SP Buffalo, Gangitano, Scorsese and of Samangu, 
Edited By, Written Bligh, Instagood, Steps Ahead, Scripted, Harrumph 
Harrumph, Manuscript, The Journo, Written Silk - Written Casa (H.K.), etc.  

1st dam 
JADE MARAUDER, by Fastnet Rock. 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, $205,800, ATC 

Sweet Embrace S., Gr.3, Inglis Australian Easter Yearling 2YO P., 2d ATC 
Styletread.com.au 2YO H., 3d ATC Tea Rose S., Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC 
Furious S., Gr.2, ATC Gimcrack S., L. Three-quarter-sister to Shaf, half-
sister to BLISS STREET. This is her eighth foal. Dam of 7 named foals, 6 
to race, 4 winners- 

Bacchus (g by Pierro). 3 wins at 1600m, $144,230, MVRC Cool Ridge H., 
MRC Clanbrooke Racing P., MVRC Seppelt Wines H., 2d MRC Ladbrokes 
Switch H., 3d ATC TAB Rewards 2YO H., Ribchester at Darley H., MRC 
Big Screen Company H. 

Prasiolite (f by Written Tycoon). 2 wins at 1300m, 1350m, BRC Cascade P., 2d 
ATC TAB H., 3d ATC Heineken 2YO H. 

Keck (g by Deep Field). 2 wins at 1350m, 1600m. 
Ekanite (g by Rubick). Winner at 1740m in 2024-25. 
I Am Jade (f by I Am Invincible). Placed at 2 & 3, 2d ATC Ranvet 2YO Fillies H. 
Hermione Prancer (f by Toronado). Placed at 3 in 2025-26. 
L'Etoile (f by Pierro). Unraced. Dam of- 

King Lotus. Winner at 1200m, $112,185, in 2024-25, HKJC Tin Sau H. 

2nd dam 
JADE DIVA, by Jade Robbery. 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, MVRC Silver Jubilee S., 

L, 2d MVRC Grass Wonder Trophy., 3d MVRC Carroll Promotions 2YO P., 4th 
MVRC Schweppes S., Gr.2, MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (f), Gr.3, MVRC 
William Crockett S., L. Dam of 7 foals, all raced, 5 winners- 

BLISS STREET (Flying Spur). 4 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-at 1200m, 
1400m, $396,456, WATC Sires' Produce S., Gr.3, MRC Thousand 
Guineas Prelude, Gr.3, WATC Westspeed 3YO H., 2d VRC Edward 
Manifold S., Gr.2, MVRC Alexandra S., L, 3d VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2, 
WATC Gimcrack S., L, 4th MRC Regal Roller S., L. Dam of 3 winners- 

Bering Sea. 8 wins 1300m to 2000m, $278,275, BRC Hamilton Hotel H. 
JADE MARAUDER (Fastnet Rock). 2 wins. See above. 
Shaf (Wanted). 8 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1206m, $360,229, SAJC 

Schweppes SA Sprint Final H., VRC Jockey Celebration Day H., MRC 
Arvanitis Philanthropy H., SAJC Schweppes H., Tawqeet H., Oakbank RC 
Channel 7 H., 2d SAJC WH Wylie H., L, 4th MVRC Red Anchor S., Gr.3. 

Falerina. 4 wins 900m to 1100m, $103,620, ATC Rosehill Bowling Club H. 
Leap Lively. Placed at 3. Dam of 6 winners- 

Dehorned Unicorn. 7 wins 1000m to 1200m, $444,705, to 2024-25, ATC 
Elite Haulage H., TAB H., Schweppes H., 4th Scone RC Ortensia S., L. 

Liza With a Zee. 6 wins-1 at 2-1050m to 1115m, $173,600, BRC Neilsen 
Group H., Ipswich TC An Arvo Trackside H., 2d BRC XXXX Dry H. 

Little Evie. Placed. Dam of 2 winners- 
Majella Magic. 3 wins 800m to 1200m, Ipswich TC Channel 7 P. Producer. 
Money in My Pocket. 2 wins at 1204m, 4th MVRC Scarborough S., Gr.3. 



Account of TENNYSON PARK, Brigalow, Qld. 

Lot 180 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable F 20 

Foaled 14th October 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 16 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

WILD RULER Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2017 Gypsy Robin Daaher ............................. Awesome Again 
 Feisty Princess .................... Indian Charlie 
Dam Sebring More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

JASMINE WIND Purespeed ............................... Flying Spur 
2016 Muscovado Big Brown ................................... Boundary 
 On Type ........................................Zeditave 
 
WILD RULER (AUS) (Bay 2017-Stud 2022). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 
A$2,618,125, MVRC AJ Moir S., Gr.1, ATC Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, 
Roman Consul S., Gr.2, Inglis Nursery, RL, Heritage S., L, Fireball S., L, 2d 
ATC Concorde S., Gr.3, Cellarbrations 2YO H., 3d VRC Coolmore Stud S., 
Gr.1, BRC Champagne Classic, Gr.2. Half-brother to SW Pavitra (Illawarra 
TC Kembla Grange Classic, Gr.3). His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
JASMINE WIND, by Sebring. Unraced. Three-quarter-sister to TYPING, 

Aidensfield, half-sister to Sweetened. This is her third foal. Her second 
foal is an unraced 3YO. Her first foal is unraced. 

2nd dam 
Muscovado, by Big Brown. 3 wins at 1300m, 1600m, $135,970, ATC City 

Tattersalls Inglis Bonus H., 3d ATC Reginald Allen H., L. Half-sister to 
SUGAR BABE, Bellevue Girl (dam of BELLEVUE HILL), My Type (dam 
of TYPING). Dam of 6 named foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Aidensfield (Dissident). 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, $284,500, MRC Noel Rundle 
2YO H., Samson 2YO H., 2d MRC Jim Moloney S., L, MVRC Atlantic 
Jewel S., L, VRC Julie Purnell H., BRC Treasury Brisbane P., Don Julio P., 
Chemist Warehouse P., Opera Qld Sopranos Event H., MRC Membership 
H., 3d MRC Tristarc S., Gr.2, VRC Mss Security Rivette Final H., MRC 
Living Legends H., BRC Deliveringdental.com.au H., Bundaberg Rum H. 

Sweetened (Zoustar). 4 wins 1050m to 1250m, $159,995, SAJC Sportsbet 
H., Skycity H., 2d SAJC Lightning S., L, 3d SAJC Adelaide Galvanising 
Industries H. 

Mochi. Winner at 1100m, 4th MVRC Valley Pearl S., L. 
Podium Star. Winner at 1000m in 2025-26. 

3rd dam 
ON TYPE, by Zeditave. 6 wins-2 at 2 and 4 in succession-1000m to 1400m, 

$345,135, AJC Surround S., Gr.2, STC Premiere S., Gr.2, Shannon H., 
Gr.2, Night Racing 2YO H., Caringbah Women's Auxiliary H., 4th STC 
Queen of the Turf S., Gr.2. Dam of 7 named foals, 6 to race, 5 winners- 

SUGAR BABE (Exceed and Excel). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, 
$296,600, MRC HDF McNeil S., Gr.3, Debutant S., L, 2d STC Magic 
Night S., Gr.2, MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (f), Gr.3, 3d MRC Thousand 
Guineas Prelude, Gr.3. Dam of 3 winners- 

Sweet Baby Boom. 4 wins-1 at 2-1150m to 1250m, $159,125, ATC PKF 
Newcastle H., TAB H., First Justify Yearlings 2YO H. 

Sugar Rush. 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1400m, $179,660, ATC Hyland Race 
Colours H., Nick Falzon H., 2d ATC Hyland Race Colours H. Producer. 

Muscovado (Big Brown). 3 wins. See above. 
Bellevue Girl. Winner at 1000m. Dam of 6 winners- 

BELLEVUE HILL (Pierro). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1400m, $175,450, ATC 
Schweppervescence H., Gr.3, 2d ATC Todman S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Bellevue Star. Winner at 2 at 1200m, 4th Scone RC Woodlands S., L. 
My Type. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 

TYPING (Sebring). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1600m, $105,900, 
Toowoomba TC Dalrello S., L. Dam of 4 winners- 

Mixed Spice (Russian Revolution). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, Ipswich 
TC Welcome Barrier Reef Pools 2YO P., 3d BRC Mode S., L. 



Account of EPSOM LODGE (As Agent), Beaudesert, Qld. 

Lot 181 (No GST) BAY COLT Stable G 3 

Foaled 5th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 9 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

EXCEEDANCE Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2016 Bonnie Mac Thorn Park ........................ Spinning World 
 Gold Class ............................... Gold Brose 
Dam Congrats A.P. Indy ................................. Seattle Slew 

KATIE DID IT Praise ................................. Mr. Prospector 
2015 What Katie Did Mossman ....................... Success Express 
 Kakakakatie ..................................Zeditave 
 
EXCEEDANCE (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 3 wins-1 at 2, VRC Coolmore 
Stud S., Gr.1. Sire of 100 rnrs, 53 wnrs, inc. SW Dublin Down (VRC 
Maribyrnong P., Gr.3), Flyer, Swiftfalcon, Dance to the Boom, SP Swiftie 
Harriet, Exceed the Planet, Exceed the Boom and of Brave One, Tristar, 
Apex, Legally Binding, Gilette, Express Class, No Limitation, Change My 
Address, Eccedere, Stagnum, Sugar Coat, Vivika, Flash Effect, Etude, etc.  

1st dam 
KATIE DID IT, by Congrats. 5 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1600m. This is her 

third foal. Dam of two foals to race- 
I'lltellyouso (f by Better Than Ready). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1250m to 2024-25. 
Neverends (f by Headwater). Placed at 2 in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
WHAT KATIE DID, by Mossman. Unplaced. Half-sister to Sebrakate, Quattro 

Katie, Walk the Streets (dam of STROLL). Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to 
race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Kastanos. Winner at 2180m, Ipswich TC Functions P., 3d Ipswich TC Melbourne Cup P. 
Woolsey. 3 wins-1 at 2-1050m to 1400m, 3d BRC Canadian Club P. Dam of- 

Kahlisee (Dracarys). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1110m, $209,250, to 2024-
25, BRC XXXX H., Widden Basil Nolan Jr 2YO P., 2d BRC Mode S., L. 

3rd dam 
KAKAKAKATIE, by Zeditave. 5 wins at 1200m, $169,840, AJC PJ Bell H., L, 

Wenona Girl H., L, 2d AJC Empyrean H., 3d STC Research S., Gr.3, AJC 
Nivison H., L. Half-sister to Go Kate Go (dam of ACE OF DIAMONDS). 
Dam of 13 named foals, 12 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 

Sebrakate (Sebring). 6 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $322,815, VRC 
Cobcroft National Jockey Trust 2YO P., 2d MRC Vain S., Gr.3, 3d MRC 
HDF McNeil S., Gr.3, 4th VRC Danehill S., Gr.2. 

Quattro Katie (Zoustar). 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m, CJC Speight's H., 3d 
CJC Canterbury Belle S., L. Producer. 

Walk the Streets. Winner at 1600m, 2d ATC McGrath Estate H. Dam of 3 winners- 
STROLL (Snitzel). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $274,100, BRC Mode 

S., L, Bill Carter S., L, 3d BRC Vo Rogue P., Gr.3, GCTC Gold Pearl S. 
Street Chase (Zoustar). 2 wins at 1110m, 1200m, $228,050, in 2024-25, 

BRC Pierata P., Gibson P., 2d BRC Vo Rogue P., Gr.3. 

4th dam 
ST. KATE, by Danehill. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 2d BTC Unequalled 2YO H. Half-

sister to BONANOVA (dam of BONAICHI, PRIMA NOVA), TELESTO, 
FRATERNITY, Chiu Shan Glory, St. Katherine (dam of KITTENS, SAINT 
ENCOSTA, SHEER TALENT). Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

KAKAKAKATIE (Zeditave). 5 wins. See above. 
St Kiara. Winner at 1200m, 2d MRC Jack Elliott 2YO H. Grandam of- 

Believe in Magic (Not a Single Doubt). Winner at 2 at 1100m, 2d WRC 
Wakefield Challenge S., Gr.2, Auckland TR Norwegian Park 2YO S. 

Go Kate Go. Winner at 1100m, 3d ATC Bar Coluzzi H. Dam of 5 winners- 
ACE OF DIAMONDS (Swiss Ace). 5 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1600m, 

$253,666, to 2024, Singapore Guineas, L, Singapore 3YO Sprint, L. 
Moeraki (El Roca). 2 wins at 1200m, 3d Matamata RC Slipper S., Gr.3. 



Account of EPSOM LODGE (As Agent), Beaudesert, Qld. 

Lot 182 (No GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable G 4 

Foaled 28th August 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 84 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Dundeel High Chaparral .................... Sadler's Wells 

CASTELVECCHIO Stareel ............................................. Zabeel 
2016 St. Therese Dehere .............................. Deputy Minister 
 Moon Scent ........................................ Aloe 
Dam Animal Kingdom Leroidesanimaux ................ Candy Stripes 

KILLER INSTINCT Dalicia .....................................Acatenango 
2015 Sammy's Girl More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 
 Samantha Miss ............. Redoute's Choice 
 
CASTELVECCHIO (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 4 wins-3 at 2, ATC Rosehill 
Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 75 rnrs, 37 wnrs, inc. SW Aeliana (ATC Australian 
Derby, Gr.1), El Castello, Double Market, Shangri la Spring, Verona Rose, 
Comanche Miss, SP Onavuitton and of Motoscafo, Ginger Sinner, 
Pelevecchio, Full Hao, Ruins of Rome, Street Lark, Modella, Golden Loom, 
Hazel Jean, Miss Castelvecchio, Dale, Yabby Pump, Il Passero, etc.  

1st dam 
KILLER INSTINCT, by Animal Kingdom. 4 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 

2100m, $144,300, ATC Bowermans Furniture H., 2d ATC TAB Rewards P., 3d 
ATC Bookmaker Recognition Day H. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
SAMMY'S GIRL, by More Than Ready. Winner at 1350m, 3d ATC Sydney 

Children's Hospital 2YO P. Half-sister to MISS FABULASS, Call Di. Dam 
of 6 foals, 3 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

Viren. 2 wins at 1500m, 1550m, $129,150, ATC Sky Racing Active H., 2d ATC 
Ranvet H., 3d ATC Midway H., Merry Xmas Members H. 

Killer Instinct. 4 wins. See above. 

3rd dam 
SAMANTHA MISS, by Redoute's Choice. Champion 3YO Filly in Australia in 

2009. 7 wins-2 at 2 and 5 in succession-1150m to 2500m, $1,763,260, 
VRC Oaks, Gr.1, AJC Champagne S., Gr.1, Flight S., Gr.1, Furious S., 
Gr.2, STC Tea Rose S., Gr.2, AJC Silver Shadow S., Gr.3, Wattle Grove 
2YO H., 2d AJC Sires Produce S., Gr.1, Light Fingers S., Gr.2, 3d MVRC 
WS Cox P., Gr.1, AJC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.3, 4th STC Magic Night S., 
Gr.2. Sister to Hurriyet. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, all winners, inc:- 

MISS FABULASS (Frankel). 3 wins 1100m to 1400m, $438,765, ATC Tea 
Rose S., Gr.2, Qld Tatt's RC Spirit of Boom Fillies & Mares Classic, L, 
ATC Tab.com.au H., 2d ATC Coolmore Classic, Gr.1, BRC Buffering H., 
ATC Tab.com.au 2YO H., 4th ATC Flight S., Gr.1, Emancipation S., Gr.2. 

Call Di (Frankel). Winner at 1400m, $268,350, ATC TAB H., 2d ATC Hot 
Danish S., Gr.2, Exceedance at Vinery Stud H., Campbelltown Catholic 
H., 3d MRC Tristarc S., Gr.2, Angus Armanasco S., Gr.2, ATC Reginald 
Allen H., L, 4th Illawarra TC Kembla Grange Classic, Gr.3. 

Geo. 3 wins 1200m to 1400m, $195,465, ATC Pluck at Vinery H., 2d ATC Sky 
Racing Active H., BRC XXXX Dry H., 3d ATC Harry Angel First Yearlings H. 

Sammy. 4 wins 1200m to 1400m, $153,795, 2d ATC TAB H., BRC QTIS Jewel H. 
Sun Force. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1600m in Aust., Malaysia and Singapore, 3d ATC 

TAB Betting Season H. 

4th dam 
MILLIYET, by Zabeel. Unraced. Sister to CRONUS, PRAVDA (dam of THE 

GOOD FIGHT, PRAVANA), Al Bayan (dam of COMMUNIQUE). Dam of 
10 foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

SAMANTHA MISS (Redoute's Choice). 7 wins. See above. 
Hurriyet (Redoute's Choice). Winner at 1209m, 2d SAJC Morphettville 

Guineas, L, 3d MRC The Age Good Food Guide P. 
Super Choice. 5 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1600m, STC Canterbury 

BMW & Nick Scali Furniture H., 2d STC Great Food at The Freeway H. 
Rose of Kentucky. Winner at 1200m, BRC Glenlogan Park Stud H. Producer. 



Account of NOLEN RACING (As Agent), Benalla, Vic. 

Lot 183 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT Stable C 20 

Foaled 17th September 2023   Branded :  nr sh; 14 over 3 off sh 
 
Sire Extreme Choice Not a Single Doubt ....... Redoute's Choice 

STAY INSIDE Extremely .................................... Hussonet 
2018 Nothin Leica Storm Anabaa ............................................ Danzig 
 Nothin' Leica ............... Nothin' Leica Dane 
Dam All Too Hard Casino Prince .......................... Flying Spur 

KISSES FOR CHLOE Helsinge ................................... Desert Sun 
2018 Mrs. Squillionaire Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 
 Kew Gardens ............................... Kenmare 
 
STAY INSIDE (AUS) (Bay 2018-Stud 2022). Champion 2YO in Australia in 
2020-21. 3 wins at 2 to 1200m, A$2,247,600, ATC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, 
Pierro 2YO P., Paul Hoffman 2YO H., 4th ATC Todman S., Gr.2. Grandson of 
a half-sister to SP Convent Girl. Related to SW Wonderful World (MRC 
Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1), SW Spartacus (VATC Oakleigh P., Gr.1), SW 
Dapper’s Hope, SW Wonderful Lass, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
KISSES FOR CHLOE, by All Too Hard. Unraced. Half-sister to GREEN BIRDIE. 

This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
MRS. SQUILLIONAIRE, by Last Tycoon. Winner at 1400m in NZ. Sister to 

PALIA (dam of ONEMORENOMORE, DR GREEN), JUST 
AWESOME, Lady Capel (dam of CASINO PRINCE, TAGUS, LORD 
OF THE LAND, METALLURGICAL), half-sister to Rainbow Alley, 
Markane. Dam of 12 foals, 9 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

GREEN BIRDIE (Catbird). 6 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1800m, $3,034,143, 
Singapore TC Krisflyer International Sprint, Gr.1, HKJC Premier Bowl, L, 
Hong Kong Derby Trial, L, 2d Hong Kong Sprint, Gr.1, MRC Schillaci S., 
Gr.2, Hanshin Centaur S., Gr.2, HKJC Sprint Cup, L, Sha Tin Vase, L, 3d 
HKJC International Sprint Trial, L, Hong Kong Derby, L, 4th VRC Ascot 
Vale S., Gr.1, Meydan Dubai Golden Shaheen S., Gr.1. 

Good Fit. 8 wins 1650m to 2000m, $836,787, HKJC Tiu Yue Yung H., Morse 
Park H., Kwu Tung H., BOCHK Business Services H., Sha Tsui H. 

Benidouna. 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m, Hawkes Bay Liquor King H.  
Comfortable. 3 wins 1100m to 1300m, SAJC Junction H., 3d SAJC Sepoy H. 
Sabanci. Placed at 3. Dam of 4 winners- 

Bowerman - Flying Bonus (H.K.) (Snitzel). 6 wins at 1100m, 1200m, 
$903,123, MVRC Quest Moonee Valley H., HKJC Kowloon Bay H., 
Freesia H., Cumberland H., Shan Pui River H., 3d ATC Breeders' P., L. 

3rd dam 
Kew Gardens, by Kenmare. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m in France and U.S.A, 

Longchamp Prix du Premier Pas, 2d Maisons-Laffitte Prix Soya, L. Half-sister 
to LE JOHNSTAN, Shangrila (dam of CRILLON, MYKONOS), 
Woodwind (dam of PICCOLO, TAHILLA), Fete Champetre (dam of 
FAVOURITE PRINCE). Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

PALIA (Last Tycoon). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1600m, $217,072, AJC 
Emancipation S., Gr.3, Avondale JC Classic S., L. Dam of 7 winners- 

ONEMORENOMORE (Red Ransom). 2 wins at 2 at 1400m, 1600m, 
$456,510, AJC Champagne S., Gr.1, TL Baillieu H., L. Sire. 

JUST AWESOME (Last Tycoon). 3 wins 1000m to 1200m, $163,620, STC 
Concorde S., L, VATC Normanby H., 2d VRC Bobbie Lewis H., Gr.3. Sire. 

Lady Capel (Last Tycoon). 4 wins at 1000m, 1100m, $128,005, VRC Food 
& Wine Festival H., 2d VRC Moomba P., L. Dam of 9 winners- 

CASINO PRINCE (Flying Spur). 5 wins-3 in succession at 2-1100m to 
1600m, AJC Chipping Norton S., Gr.1, MVRC Alister Clark S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Lady Paget. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m. Dam of 4 winners- 
PRINCE FAWAZ (Fastnet Rock). 2 wins at 2 at 1400m, 1600m, 

$605,450, BRC JJ Atkins P., Gr.1, 2d ATC Rosehill Guineas, Gr.1. Sire. 



3YOs

Lots 184-200
Thursday 9 October



Account of BAYLISS RACING, Sunshine Coast, Qld. 

Lot 184 (100% GST)BLACK OR BROWN COLT Stable H 11 

Foaled 31st August 2022   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 2 off sh 
 
Sire Pierro Lonhro ....................................... Octagonal 

PIERATA Miss Right Note ............................ Daylami 
2014 November Flight Flying Spur ................................ Danehill 
 November Song ............................. Zabeel 
Dam Rock of Gibraltar Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

LIMEROCK LASS Offshore Boom ..................... Be My Guest 
2006 Forest Native Forest Wildcat ............................ Storm Cat 
 Miss Timebank ........................Water Bank 
 
PIERATA (AUS) (Brown 2014-Stud 2020). 9 wins-1 at 2, ATC All Aged S., 
Gr.1. Sire of 111 rnrs, 64 wnrs, inc. SW Coleman (MRC Chairman's S., Gr.3), 
Tobeornottobe, SP Fearless, Red Sea, Wave Breaker, Midnight Dynamite, 
Perfectly Proper and of Miss Kim Kar, Cambar, Pierata's Gem, Soft Love, 
Conchiero, Promising, Sirena, Just Like Gaby, Carravilla, Bella Khadijah, 
Victory Flame, Double Pi, Top Dragon, Piperita, Without Peer, etc.  

1st dam 
LIMEROCK LASS, by Rock of Gibraltar. Winner at 900m. Half-sister to 

FOXWEDGE, SHE'S A FOX, Paulownia (dam of LILAC), Banksia 
(dam of BANK MAUR, NAMESAKE), She's a Wildcat (dam of 
UNTAMED - SUPER BUDDY (H.K.)). This is her seventh live foal. Dam 
of 6 foals to race, 4 winners- 

Litchfield County - City Gold Forward (Sing.) (g by Sebring). 5 wins 
1000m to 1200m, $201,836, MRC Ladbrokes Easy Form H., SAJC Grand 
Syndicates H., 2d SAJC Tobin Bronze S., Gr.2, 3d SAJC Redelva S., L. 

Sayumi (f by Sebring). Winner at 1200m, MVRC Moonee Ponds 3039 
Shopping P., 2d MVRC Lesley McPhee Memorial P., Ascend Sales P. 

Crimmo (g by Pierro). Winner at 1300m, 2d WATC Studco H. 
Wall Street Lass (f by Manhattan Rain). Winner at 1200m. 
Cougar (f by More Than Ready). Placed at 2 & 3, 2d Ipswich TC Sirromet 5 Star 

Winery 2YO H., CFMEU Mining & Energy H. 
Fivelineditty (g by Pierro). Placed in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
Forest Native, by Forest Wildcat. 3 wins-2 at 2-to 5f, 2d Santa Anita Anoakia 

S., L. Half-sister to Hawkish. Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, all winners- 
FOXWEDGE (Fastnet Rock). 5 wins-2 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $952,450, 

MVRC William Reid S., Gr.1, ATC Roman Consul S., Gr.2. Sire. 
SHE'S A FOX (Fastnet Rock). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $168,850, 

ATC Rosebud H., L, Optus Sprint 2YO H., 3d VRC MSS Security S., L.  
Paulownia (Fastnet Rock). Winner at 1200m, 2d Wellington Guineas, 

Gr.2, Waikato RC Seafood Bazaar S. Dam of 3 winners- 
LILAC (Justify). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $369,350, in 2024-25, ATC 

James HB Carr S., Gr.3, MRC Jim Moloney S., L. 
Banksia. 2 wins at 1000m. Dam of 3 winners- 

BANK MAUR (Maurice). 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2040m, $893,525, to 
2024-25, MVRC Alister Clark S., Gr.2, 2d MRC Manfred S., Gr.3. 

NAMESAKE (Maurice). 5 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1300m, $425,550, to 
2024-25, BRC Oxlade S., L, 3d ATC Heritage S., L. 

Casuarina Forest. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
Foxy Cleopatra (American Pharoah). Winner at 1600m, $303,950, 2d 

VRC Hong Kong Jockey Club S., Gr.3, MRC Ethereal S., Gr.3. 
Arcora (Justify). Winner at 2 at 1800m, $135,150, in 2024-25, VRC 

Byerley 2YO H., 3d VRC Taj Rossi Series Final H., L. 
She's a Wildcat. Unraced. Dam of 6 winners- 

UNTAMED - SUPER BUDDY (H.K.) (Pierro). 2 wins at 2 at 1250m, 
1600m, ATC Fernhill H., L, 2d ATC Schweppervescence H., Gr.3. 

She's an Artist (Trapeze Artist). 2 wins at 1100m, $128,850, in 2024-25, 
VRC Shop Flemington H., 2d VRC AR Creswick S., L. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of BORDER BLOODSTOCK, Scone, NSW. 

Lot 185 (100% GST) MAGIC MERLIN Stable G 9 

Brown or Grey gelding(Branded :  nr sh; 81 over 2 off sh) Foaled in 2022 
 
Sire Lope de Vega Shamardal .................... Giant's Causeway 

LUCKY VEGA (IRE) Lady Vettori ...................................... Vettori 
2018 Queen of Carthage Cape Cross...........................Green Desert 
 Satwa Queen .............................. Muhtathir 
Dam Bradbury's Luck Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

COL 'N' LIL Skating .......................................... At Talaq 
2011 Jyler Street Cry ............................. Machiavellian 
 Centaline ........................ Success Express 
 
LUCKY VEGA (IRE) (Bay 2018-Stud Aust. 2021, Ire. 2022). 2 wins at 2 at 6f, 
Curragh Phoenix S., Gr.1. Grandson of SW Satwa Queen. Sire of SW Within 
the Law (ATC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.2), SP Vega for Luck and of Senorita 
Vega, Lope Spirit, I'm Lucky Two, Lam Yai, Eclair Lane, Lost Signal, 
Hengroin, Rawalpindi Express, Loz Vegas, Boiling Over, Vegameister, 
Graphic Sight, Lucky Lass, Miss Lyra, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
COL 'N' LIL, by Bradbury's Luck. 8 wins 1200m to 2200m, $497,000, BRC 

Lord Mayor's Cup, Gr.3, Toowoomba TC Weetwood H., L, BRC Sky Racing 
Shoot Out P., Roladuct Spiral Tubing H., Herbert Smith Freehills H., 2d BRC 
The Roses S., Gr.2, Tails H., L, GCTC Gold Coast Bracelet, L, BRC Calibre 
Consulting P., Driver Recruitment H., GCTC City of Gold Coast H., Toowoomba 
TC K&R Plumbing Supplies H., 3d BRC Marriott Hotel H., Bartons P., 4th 
BRC Princess S., L. This is her fourth foal. Dam of 1 foal to race. 

2nd dam 
JYLER, by Street Cry. Unraced. Dam of 8 named foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

COL 'N' LIL (Bradbury's Luck). 8 wins. See above. 
Caressable One. 4 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m, BRC Gallopers Sports Club 

P., 2d BRC Stanton Mienert H., 3d BRC Racing Retro H. Dam of- 
Mishani Miss. 5 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1050m, $409,750, BRC TAB Long 

May We Play H.-twice, Makers Mark 2YO H., Brent Kielly Memorial H. 
Mishani Vaidra. 7 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1800m, $234,525, GCTC 

Moco Food Services S., Qld Tatt's RC Hit105 H., Robert White H. 
The Tyler. 6 wins to 1410m, $138,920, BRC Pattersons Build Group H. 
Explosive Tycoon. Winner at 1350m in 2024-25, BRC Gallopers Sports Club P. 

3rd dam 
CENTALINE, by Success Express. Unraced. Half-sister to Tramaurea, Danza 

Dark. Dam of 6 named foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 
Centatel. 6 wins at 1200m. 

4th dam 
CENTAUREA, by Century. 5 wins 1400m to 2000m, $206,550, SAJC 

Australasian Oaks, Gr.1, STC Storm Queen S., Gr.2, VATC Sturt H., QTC 
Queensland H., WATC Graduation S., 2d VRC Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, 
MVRC Leilani S., Gr.3, 3d VRC Oaks, Gr.1, Bobbie Lewis H., L, 4th VRC 
Bloodhorse Breeders' P., Gr.2, MVRC Manikato S., Gr.2, VATC Sandown 
Guineas, Gr.2. Sister to INTERIORS, Cena (dam of CAROLINGIAN, 
CHILIAD, NIGHT SKY), half-sister to MAGARI, Vooaura. Dam of 9 
named foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Tramaurea (Sir Tristram). Winner at 2000m, $108,625, VRC Whitty H., 2d 
VRC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.2, 3d VATC Dalgety S., Gr.3. Dam of- 

Saveke. 3 wins 1600m to 2200m, BOP RC TRAC Sports Bar H. Grandam of- 
ARBY (Proisir). 2 wins at 1600m, 2000m, $223,707, Manawatu Classic, 

Gr.3, 2d Auckland TR Queen Elizabeth II Cup, Gr.3, 4th Auckland 
TR Rich Hill Mile, Gr.2, Auckland Cup, Gr.2. 

ESS VEE ARE (Shocking). 5 wins 2100m to 2600m, $204,631, to 
2024-25, WRC New Zealand St Leger, L, Waikato Cup Prelude, 
Waikato RC Dunstan Feeds Qualifier, 4th Waikato Cup, Gr.3. 



Account of TENNYSON PARK (As Agent), Brigalow, Qld. 

Lot 186 (100% GST) BAY GELDING Stable F 26 

Foaled 18th November 2022   Branded :  nr sh; 21 over 2 off sh 
 
Sire Dream Ahead Diktat ............................................. Warning 

SENSEI Land of Dreams .......... Cadeaux Genereux 
2014 Schiaparelli Woodman ................... Mr. Prospector 
 Canny Lass ............................... Bletchingly 
Dam Twining Forty Niner .................. Mr. Prospector 

MARY'S GRACE Courtly Dee ............................. Never Bend 
2004 Elysium Concert Dancer .................. Green Dancer 
 Field Mouse .................................. Valinsky 
 
SENSEI (AUS) (Brown 2014-Stud 2021). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, 
NZ$182,422, Otago RC Hazlett S., L, CJC Pegasus H., L, 2d CJC Stewards 
H., Gr.3-twice, Ashburton RC John Grigg S., Gr.3, 3d WRC Telegraph H., 
Gr.1, CJC Pegasus S., L. Half-brother to SW Rothesay (BRC Queensland 
Guineas, Gr.2). Sire of Bolla Bolla Babe and of the placegetters Mr Oreo, 
Nasiron, Wax on Wax Off, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
MARY'S GRACE, by Twining. 7 wins 1000m to 1350m, $311,150, Wyong RC 

Mona Lisa S., L, AJC Darley Crown H., Gold Edition H., City Tatt's RC Rose 
of Tralee H., 2d STC Triscay S., L, AJC Manchester Unity Australia H., STC 
Vale Jim Fleming AO H., 3d AJC Wiggle H., L, Gosford RC Myer H., 4th STC 
Triscay S., L, Scone RC Dark Jewel Classic, L. Half-sister to Self 
Interest. This is her seventh foal. Dam of 4 foals to race, all winners- 

BRIASA (g by Smart Missile). 7 wins-4 in succession-from only 10 starts 
1100m to 1300m, $2,752,975, to 2024-25, ATC TJ Smith S., Gr.1, 
Newcastle JC Hunter H., ATC Clubsnsw H., Ranvet H., Robrick Lodge H., 
4th ATC All Aged S., Gr.1, Galaxy H., Gr.1. 

Ourconi (g by Nicconi). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, BRC Girls Day Out H., 2d 
BRC Brc Girl's Day Out 20 March, Mount Franklin H. 

Tinai (f by Magic Albert). 2 wins at 1206m. 
Maslina (f by Star Witness). Winner at 1200m. 

2nd dam 
ELYSIUM, by Concert Dancer. Winner at 1600m. Dam of 6 foals, all raced, 4 

winners, inc:- 
MARY'S GRACE (Twining). 7 wins. See above. 
Self Interest (Geiger Counter). 8 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in succession-1100m 

to 2175m, $163,650, VRC Ken Cox H., 2d SAJC Brock Partners Trophy H., 
L, 4th VRC Rose of Kingston S., Gr.3. Producer. 

3rd dam 
FIELD MOUSE, by Valinsky. Unraced. Half-sister to Less Ice, Engagement 

(dam of IVORY'S IRISH, FRESNO CANYON), Life at Last (dam of 
FULL AT LAST), Betty Box (dam of ALYNDA), Field Day (dam of 
DARWEESH), Barron Fey (dam of BIG BARRON). Dam of 8 foals, 6 to 
race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Cement. 5 wins 1100m to 1651m, BATC Pol Roger Champagne H. 

4th dam 
ROYAL NEWS, by Sovereign Path. Winner at 1¼m, Newmarket Fillies Final S. 

Sister to Sovereign Edition, half-sister to New Conqueror. Dam of 13 
foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

Less Ice (Scottish Rifle). 7 wins-2 at 2-1400m to 3400m, 2d Longchamp 
Prix de Barbeville, Gr.3, 3d Down Royal Ulster Harp Derby, L. Sire. 

Engagement. 3 wins at 2000m, AJC Delta H. Dam of 7 winners- 
IVORY'S IRISH (Best Western). 5 wins 1300m to 2400m, $899,100, 

Australian Derby, Gr.1, STC Tulloch S., Gr.2, Theo Marks H., Gr.2, 2d 
STC Phar Lap S., Gr.2, 3d AJC Royal Sovereign S., Gr.3. Sire. 

FRESNO CANYON (Best Western). 7 wins 1200m to 2500m, $157,200, 
QTC Easter Cup, L, 3d Queensland Cup, L. 



Account of O'GORMAN RACING STABLES PTY LTD, Tamworth, NSW. 

Lot 187 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN FILLY Stable C 14 

Foaled 7th August 2022   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 2 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

SO YOU THINK (NZ) Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2006 Triassic Tights ............................................. Nijinsky 
 Astral Row .................................. Long Row 
Dam Alamosa O'Reilly ................................... Last Tycoon 

MINNAMOSA (NZ) Lodore Mystic .............................. Centaine 
2014 Minnaleo Black Minnaloushe .................... Storm Cat 
 The Mighty Lions ...................... Grosvenor 
 
SO YOU THINK (NZ) (Bay or Brown 2006-Stud 2012). 14 wins-1 at 2, MVRC 
WS Cox P., Gr.1-twice. Sire of 1101 rnrs, 746 wnrs, 63 SW, 12 G1 wnrs. His 
SH-bred progeny inc SW Think it Over (ATC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.1), 
Think About It, Quick Thinker, La Bella Diosa, Nimalee, Palaisipan, 
Sopressa, Nakeeta Jane, D'Argento, Inference, etc. His NH-bred progeny 
inc SW Knights Order, Coachwhip, Mr Marathon Man, Think of Me, etc.  

1st dam 
MINNAMOSA, by Alamosa. 3 wins at 1300m, 1600m. Half-sister to LION'S 

ROAR. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
MINNALEO, by Black Minnaloushe. 4 wins at 1600m, 1800m, Otaki Maori RC 

Tui Backing a Winner H., 2d WRC Gazley Premier H. Half-sister to 
VAQUERA. Dam of 5 named foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

LION'S ROAR (Contributer). 6 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2100m, $2,339,945, to 
2024-25, ATC Randwick Guineas, Gr.1, Summer Cup, Gr.3, Wyong Cup, 
L, 2d ATC Spring Champion S., Gr.1, The Ingham, Gr.2, Hawkesbury RC 
Rowley Mile, L, Murrumbidgee TC Wagga Wagga Cup, L, 3d ATC 
Australian Derby, Gr.1, The Ingham, Gr.2, Craven P., Gr.3, Scone Cup, 
L, 4th ATC Rosehill Guineas, Gr.1, Frank Packer P., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
THE MIGHTY LIONS, by Grosvenor. 6 wins 1300m to 2255m, $302,968, 

Avondale Gold Cup, Gr.1, VRC Rosteron Staff Rostering H., ARC Aim 
Proximity H., MRC Savoir H., Molly's Robe H., 2d Avondale Cup, Gr.1, TRC 
Hobart Cup, Gr.3, 4th Auckland Cup, Gr.1-twice, South Australian Oaks, 
Gr.1, GCTC Prime Minister's Cup, Gr.2, SAJC St Leger, L. Half-sister to 
MARENOSTRO, Promise Keeper, Grandissima. Dam of 12 foals, 
11 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 

VAQUERA (High Chaparral). 3 wins 1400m to 1900m, $213,630, Newcastle 
JC Tibbie S., Gr.3, ATC Australian Turf Club H., 2d ATC Darley P., 3d BRC 
Queensland Oaks, Gr.1, ATC Craven P., Gr.3, BRC Doomben Roses, 
Gr.3, 4th ATC City Tattersalls Club Cup, L. Producer. 

4th dam 
MAYBE YES, by Last Tycoon. Winner at 1200m. Half-sister to Kaaptive Empress 

(dam of PRESS STATEMENT, PRESSDAY), Quaglino (dam of 
DINNER DATE). Dam of 15 named foals, 13 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 

THE MIGHTY LIONS (Grosvenor). 6 wins. See above. 
MARENOSTRO (Duelled). 10 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 1600m, 

$506,650, ATC Winter Challenge H., L, FIIG H., Neville Begg H., Forum 
Group H., McGrath Estate Agents H., All Too Hard at Vinery H., TAB 
Rewards H., 2d Hawkesbury RC Rowley Mile H., L, 3d ATC Doncaster 
Prelude, Gr.3, Premier's Cup Prelude H., Ranvet H., 4th ATC Winter S., L. 

Promise Keeper (Success Express). 8 wins 1200m to 1600m, $546,296, 
Singapore TC Open H., Hawkes Bay Enterprise Motor Group Ltd H., 
Waikato RC Loch Haven Thoroughbreds H., Avondale JC Laurie Eccles 
H., 2d Singapore TC EW Barker Trophy, L, Kranji Mile, L, Glenmorgan 
Sprint Trophy, 3d Singapore TC Star Prince Challenge, L. 

Grandissima (Savabeel). 2 wins at 1950m, 2000m, 2d CJC Warstep S., L.  



Account of EMBRACE FARM, Glass House Mountains, Qld. 

Lot 188 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN GELDING Stable G 13 

Foaled 24th October 2022   Branded :  nr sh; 16 over 2 off sh 
 
Sire Dream Ahead Diktat ............................................. Warning 

SENSEI Land of Dreams .......... Cadeaux Genereux 
2014 Schiaparelli Woodman .......................... Mr. Prospector 
 Canny Lass ............................... Bletchingly 
Dam Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

MINNIE COSTA Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2009 Minnie Me Snippets .................................... Lunchtime 
 Arctic Scene.............................. Arctic Tern 
 
SENSEI (AUS) (Brown 2014-Stud 2021). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, 
NZ$182,422, Otago RC Hazlett S., L, CJC Pegasus H., L, 2d CJC Stewards 
H., Gr.3-twice, Ashburton RC John Grigg S., Gr.3, 3d WRC Telegraph H., 
Gr.1, CJC Pegasus S., L. Half-brother to SW Rothesay (BRC Queensland 
Guineas, Gr.2). Sire of Bolla Bolla Babe and of the placegetters Mr Oreo, 
Nasiron, Wax on Wax Off, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
MINNIE COSTA, by Encosta de Lago. Placed at 3. Half-sister to CENT PER CENT, 

Minnie Mah. This is her sixth foal. Dam of 4 named foals, none raced. 

2nd dam 
MINNIE ME, by Snippets. 4 wins 1000m to 1200m, $107,440, AJC Reavill Farm 

H., De Bortoli Yarra Valley H., STC Camden RSL H., 2d STC Omni H., AJC 
Clive Caldwell Memorial 2YO H., 3d AJC Moet & Chandon P., Wellington 
Boot, AJC Equimune H., STC Rondo Galvabond H., Canterbury League 
Club 2YO H., 4th AJC Light Fingers S., Gr.2. Half-sister to 
COURVOISIER, Snow Beauty, Ice King. Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 6 
winners, inc:- 

CENT PER CENT (Secret Savings). 8 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-
1170m to 1580m, $446,691, Gosford Guineas, L, Wyong RC Magic 
Millions S., AJC Gillette Fusion 2YO H., STC Theraces.com.au H., Crowne 
Plaza Terrigal 2YO H., Waikato RC United Cleaning Services H., 4th QTC 
TJ Smith Classic, Gr.1, GCTC Magic Millions 3YO Trophy, RL. 

Minnie Mah (Al Maher). 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m, MRC Patinack Farm H., 
2d MRC Michael Andrew Farewell H., MVRC Webb Australia H., 
Styletread.com.au H., 3d MVRC Typhoon Tracy S., L. 

International Man. 3 wins 1000m to 1200m, STC CCIA Supershow April 9 H., 
3d AJC Randwick Betting Auditorium H. 

3rd dam 
ARCTIC SCENE, by Arctic Tern. Raced twice. Half-sister to TEXAS GEM, First 

Mirage (dam of CLASSY MIRAGE, MISSY'S MIRAGE, JOEY'S 
FIRST JOVE), Nobiliare (dam of INDIAN SKIMMER), Mountain 
Sunshine (dam of COUNTRY PINE). Dam of 14 foals, 11 to race, 10 
winners, inc:- 

COURVOISIER (Hennessy). 2 wins at 1200m, 1750m, $175,960, STC 
Gloaming S., Gr.2, Aristocrat H., 2d AJC Canonbury S., L, Tamarama 
2YO H., 3d AJC George Main S., Gr.1, STC Peter Pan S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Snow Beauty (Danehill). 3 wins 1200m to 1350m, $100,478, VRC Ansett 
Cup H., STC Rockdale H., JS McMillan Printing H., 2d BTC Moet & 
Chandon H., STC Riverina Charm H., 3d STC Tea Rose S., Gr.2, 4th 
VATC Angus Armanasco S., Gr.3. 

Ice King (Snaadee). 9 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 1500m in Aust. and 
China, QTC Regal Advice H., BTC Unequalled H., 2d AJC Blacktown 
Workers Club H., STC Yuletide 2YO H., 3d Tamworth JC Prime Television 
H., L, 4th AJC Stan Fox S., Gr.2, STC Heritage S., L. 

Tycoon Scene. Winner at 1200m, 2d WATC Little Sandown H. Dam of- 
Hotel Casino (Magic Albert). 6 wins 1200m to 1300m, $262,525, STC 

Summer Racing Welter H., AJC Filante H., Thrifty H., Double Bay H., 3d 
AJC Hall Mark S., L, Hawkesbury RC Yalumba Cup, L. 



Account of O'GORMAN RACING STABLES PTY LTD, Tamworth, NSW. 

Lot 189 (100% GST) BROWN GELDING Stable C 15 

Foaled 13th September 2022   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 2 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

SO YOU THINK (NZ) Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2006 Triassic Tights ............................................. Nijinsky 
 Astral Row .................................. Long Row 
Dam Al Maher Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

MOLLY'S FAULT Show Dancing ................... Don't Say Halo 
2006 Isadora Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Eurythmics ............................ Yallah Native 
 
SO YOU THINK (NZ) (Bay or Brown 2006-Stud 2012). 14 wins-1 at 2, MVRC 
WS Cox P., Gr.1-twice. Sire of 1101 rnrs, 746 wnrs, 63 SW, 12 G1 wnrs. His 
SH-bred progeny inc SW Think it Over (ATC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.1), 
Think About It, Quick Thinker, La Bella Diosa, Nimalee, Palaisipan, 
Sopressa, Nakeeta Jane, D'Argento, Inference, etc. His NH-bred progeny 
inc SW Knights Order, Coachwhip, Mr Marathon Man, Think of Me, etc.  

1st dam 
MOLLY'S FAULT, by Al Maher. Raced 3 times. Half-sister to SAMADOUBT, Thin 

Red Line (dam of LINEBACKER). This is her seventh foal. Dam of 6 
foals to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Boom and Zoom (f by Spirit of Boom). 2 wins at 1208m, 1600m, 3d MRC 
Mornington Nissan 2YO H., ATC TAB Highway H. 

You Dont Say Molly (g by Rothesay). 2 wins at 1400m, 2200m. 
I Love You (g by Spirit of Boom). Winner at 1400m in Malaysia. 

2nd dam 
ISADORA, by Gold Fever. Winner at 1600m. Half-sister to APOLLO 

WONDER. Dam of 11 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 
SAMADOUBT (Not a Single Doubt). 10 wins 1100m to 2000m, $1,073,760, 

ATC Winx S., Gr.1, Chelmsford S., Gr.2, Canberra Cup, L, ATC Bowness 
Stud Mile H., Aviary at Randwick H., Kia Evening Star H., Ranvet Salkavite 
H., Schweppes H., 2d ATC Hill S., Gr.2, 4th ATC Craven P., Gr.3. 

Thin Red Line (Redoute's Choice). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 2d Turffontein 
Fillies Mile, Gr.3, Starling S., L. Dam of 6 winners- 

LINEBACKER (Captain of All). 4 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1200m 
to 2000m, $476,473, Kenilworth Cape Derby, Gr.1, Greyville Daily 
News 2000, Gr.1, Greyville Guineas, Gr.2, 2d Greyville Durban July, 
Gr.1, Gold Challenge S., Gr.1, Kenilworth Cape Guineas, Gr.1, 
Concorde Cup, Gr.2, Cape Classic, Gr.3, Langerman H., Gr.3, 3d 
Kenilworth Cape Town Met, Gr.1, Green Point S., Gr.2. 

Malmsteen. 3 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $486,136, HKJC Atlantic Ocean H., 
Amethyst H., Lantau Peak H., 2d HKJC Hip Wo H., Citi Ultima Card H. 

Meraki Miss. 3 wins at 1000m, 1400m. Dam of- 
Autumn Dream. 2 wins to 1600m in 2024-25, ATC Racing and Sports P. 

3rd dam 
EURYTHMICS, by Yallah Native. Winner at 2 at 1250m, 2d STC Starlet H. Sister 

to What a Dancer, half-sister to Deni Rose, Coeur Rouge (dam of 
MASSACRE). Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, all winners, inc:- 

APOLLO WONDER (Rory's Jester). 5 wins-3 at 2-1050m to 1600m, 
$142,230, VRC Bloodhorse Breeders' P., Gr.2, SAJC Morphettville 
Guineas, L, VATC Zonda H., SAJC Dulcify H., Hartbalm H., 4th VATC 
Merson Cooper S., Gr.3, SAJC Queen Adelaide S., L. Dam of 2 winners- 

Heart Set. Unraced. Dam of 6 winners- 
Orpington (Orpen). 8 wins at 1300m, 1400m, $187,214, AJC Thrifty 

Welter H., Waikato RC Hinuera Lodge H., BOP RC Ultimate Motor 
Group H., ARC Remuera Fisheries H., Hawkes Bay Williams & Kettle 
Wool H., 2d BOP RC Japan-New Zealand International Trophy, Gr.2, 
Manawatu Challenge S., Gr.3, 4th ARC Rich Hill Mile, Gr.2, 
Avondale JC Concorde H., Gr.2, STC Royal Parma S., L. 



Account of EPSOM LODGE (As Agent), Beaudesert, Qld. 

Lot 190 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable G 3 

Foaled 30th September 2022   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 2 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

INVADER Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2014 Flame of Sydney Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 
 Flame of Atlanta ........................ Clay Hero 
Dam Sepoy Elusive Quality ......................... Gone West 

PARTY Watchful .................................... Danehill 
2013 Two Beauties Red Ransom ................................. Roberto 
 Beauty Belle ............................ Ideal Planet 
 
INVADER (AUS) (Chestnut 2014-Stud 2018). 2 wins at 2, ATC Sires' 
Produce S., Gr.1. Sire of 167 rnrs, 98 wnrs, inc. SW Sunshine in Paris (ATC 
Surround S., Gr.1), SP I'm Zac, Robrick and of Vegas Raider, Storm the 
Fortress, Celtic Vader, Lady Masquerade, Spaceship, Tartana, 
Reluctantlycharmed, Victory Lane, Foreign Press, Kitri, Coincide, Invader 
Zim, Royal Invader, Winston Hills, Trespassing, Movader, Nishikado, etc.  

1st dam 
PARTY, by Sepoy. Winner at 810m. Half-sister to Chengdu. This is her fourth 

living foal. Dam of 3 foals to race, 1 winner, inc:- 
Xtravagant Party (g by Xtravagant). Winner at 1000m. 

2nd dam 
TWO BEAUTIES, by Red Ransom. 2 wins at 1600m, 1900m. Half-sister to GENIUS 

AND EVIL - ABSOLUTE CHAMPION (H.K.), WYLIE HALL, Iridescente 
(dam of PEACOCK). Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Chengdu (Manhattan Rain). 10 wins to 1400m, $176,169, 2d WATC Perth S., L. 

3rd dam 
BEAUTY BELLE, by Ideal Planet. 5 wins 1300m to 1800m, AJC Lease Plan 

Australia Quality H., 4th AJC Reginald Allen H., L. Sister to ROANOKE 
BOY, half-sister to Voltage (dam of ANAMATO, DRUM, PORT 
WATCH), Stalusk. Dam of 13 foals, 10 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

GENIUS AND EVIL - ABSOLUTE CHAMPION (H.K.) (Marauding). 
Champion Sprinter in Hong Kong in 2007. 7 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in 
succession-at 1000m, 1200m, $3,655,366, Hong Kong Sprint, Gr.1, 
(1200m course record), STC Pago Pago S., Gr.2, HKJC Chairman's Sprint 
Prize, L, 2d Hong Kong Sprint, Gr.1, 4th AJC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1. 

WYLIE HALL (Redoute's Choice). 6 wins 1400m to 2450m, $403,219, 
Turffontein Presidents Champions Challenge, Gr.1, South African Derby, 
Gr.1, Colorado King S., Gr.2, 2d Greyville Durban July H., Gr.1. Sire. 

Iridescente. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, MRC Le Pine Funerals H. Dam of- 
PEACOCK (Lonhro). 6 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 1400m, $397,475, MRC 

Gothic S., L, 3d VRC Poseidon S., L. 

4th dam 
ELECTRIC BELLE, by Sovereign Edition. Unplaced. Three-quarter-sister to 

Imperial Belle, half-sister to Blaster. Dam of 12 foals, 10 to race, all 
winners, inc:- 

ROANOKE BOY (Ideal Planet). 13 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1350m, $319,320, 
AJC Razor Sharp H., L, City Tatt's RC Lightning H., L. 

Voltage (Whiskey Road). 6 wins 1200m to 1600m, $100,880, VRC Battle of 
Britain Welter H., 2d SAJC John D Lee S., L, VATC Tristarc S., L. Dam of- 

ANAMATO (Redoute's Choice). 4 wins-1 at 2-1500m to 2000m, $975,728, 
SAJC Australasian Oaks, Gr.1, VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

ANAMOE (Street Boss). 14 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 2040m, $11,127,025, 
MVRC WS Cox P., Gr.1, ATC George Main S., Gr.1, Sires' Produce S., 
Gr.1, George Ryder S., Gr.1, Winx S., Gr.1, Rosehill Guineas, Gr.1. 

DRUM (Marauding). 6 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1350m, $314,100, VATC 
Oakleigh P., Gr.1, 3d QTC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1. 

PORT WATCH (Star Watch). 10 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $252,915, 
VATC JD MacDonald S., L, 2d VATC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1. 



Account of GLENX LODGE, Biddaddaba, Qld. 

Lot 191 (100% GST) BAY FILLY Stable E 26 

Foaled 7th October 2022   Branded :  nr sh; 47 over 2 off sh 
 
Sire Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

ANDERS Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2017 Madame Andree War Emblem .......................... Our Emblem 
 Glamour Stock .................. Sunday Silence 
Dam Show a Heart Brave Warrior .................. Cossack Warrior 

ROSE OF TRAVESTON Miss Sandman...................... Regal Advice 
2011 Smile of Desire Red Ransom ................................. Roberto 
 Miss Marbles ...................................... Lure 
 
ANDERS (AUS) (Chestnut 2017-Stud 2021). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1100m, ATC 
San Domenico S., Gr.3. Half-brother to SP Satin Love. Sire of Frothy 
Macaw, Casino Bay, Anders' Style, Wisnierska, Stylish Joker, Daytona 
Diva, Sapling and of the placegetters Taylor's Rage, Shenandoah River, 
Maldivica, Varejao, I Move Quickly, Single Choice, Red Falcon, Andhe's 
Brave, Shredded, Lapland, Lady Talea, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
ROSE OF TRAVESTON, by Show a Heart. Winner at 1400m. Sister to VO 

HEART, half-sister to Sunlit (dam of THE NOVELIST, FULLY LIT). This 
is her sixth living foal. Dam of 4 foals to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Lord Fenrir (g by Hellbent). 3 wins at 1000m, 1300m to 2024-25. 
Damask Rose (f by Dissident). 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m. 
Fortune Boy (g by Star Turn). Winner at 1050m in Macau. 

2nd dam 
Smile of Desire, by Red Ransom. Winner at 2 at 1005m, VRC New Function 

Centre at Werribee 2YO H., 2d VRC State Taj H., 3d VRC Thoroughbred 
Breeders S., Gr.3. Dam of 6 named foals, 5 to race, all winners, inc:- 

VO HEART (Show a Heart). 6 wins-2 at 2-1050m to 1200m, $218,050, BRC 
Champagne Classic, Gr.2, Stanbroke 2YO P. 

Bundeena. 5 wins 1000m to 1300m, $318,125, to 2024-25, ATC Agency Real 
Estate H., Midway H., James Squire H., 2d ATC Midway H. 

Sunlit. 2 wins at 1000m, SCTC Hahn Super Dry H. Dam of 3 winners- 
THE NOVELIST (Written By). 4 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1300m, $606,675, to 

2025-26, BRC BJ McLachlan S., Gr.3, ATC NSW Jockeys Association H., 
2d Scone RC Ortensia S., L, 4th ATC Darby Munro S., L. 

FULLY LIT (Hellbent). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, $1,405,700, ATC Inglis 2YO 
Millennium, RL, Ned Whisky H., 2d Canberra RC Black Opal S., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
MISS MARBLES, by Lure. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m. Half-sister to MAGICAL 

MISS, Hook Line. Dam of 11 foals, 10 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
Smile of Desire (Red Ransom). Winner. See above. 

4th dam 
HOOKED BID, by Spectacular Bid. Winner at 1m in GB. Half-sister to Thorn 

Dance, Silent Killer, Page Proof (dam of SEEKING THE PEARL). 
Dam of 9 named foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

MAGICAL MISS (Danehill). 4 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 2500m, $1,039,750, 
VRC Oaks, Gr.1, VATC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, MRC Memsie S., Gr.2, 
2d MRC Underwood S., Gr.1, MVRC John F Feehan S., Gr.2, 4th VRC 
Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, VATC HDF McNeil S., Gr.3. Dam of 5 winners- 

Gioe (Hussonet). Winner at 1900m, 2d MRC Guinot Skincare H., 3d MRC 
Ethereal S., L. Producer. 

Weasley (Shamardal). Winner at 1200m, 2d MRC Gothic S., L. 
Hook Line (Shaadi). Winner at 2100m, 2d Toulouse Prix Caravelle, L. Producer. 
Caerphilly. 2 wins at 2, Newmarket Jersey Lily Nursery H. Dam of 3 winners- 

White Happiness (Tamamo Cross). 5 wins 1800m to 2400m, 
$2,018,437, 3d Kyoto Daishoten, L, 4th Kyoto Nikkei Shinshun Hai, L. 

 
Nominated for MM Race Series 



Account of OAKLANDS STUD, Umbiram, Qld. 
(As Agent for H E Stewart) 

Lot 192 (100% GST) SKY DWELLER Stable F 16 

Chestnut colt (Branded :  nr sh; 33 over 2 off sh) Foaled in 2022 
 
Sire Oasis Dream Green Desert .................................. Danzig 

POWER (GB) Hope .................................. Dancing Brave 
2009 Frappe Inchinor ...................................... Ahonoora 
 Glatisant ............................ Rainbow Quest 
Dam Wild Desert Wild Rush .................................. Wild Again 

SUNNY DESERT (USA) Desert Radiance .....................Desert Wine 
2009 Hoping for Sun Louis Quatorze ............. Sovereign Dancer 
 Hopeful Prospect .......... Crafty Prospector 
 
POWER (GB) (Bay 2009-Stud 2013). 5 wins-4 at 2, Irish Two Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 597 rnrs, 346 wnrs, 27 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc 
SW Gift of Power (WRC Wakefield Challenge S., Gr.2), Mighty Giant, 
Snapper, Power O'Hata, Force of Will, Zecora, Mr Clint, (She's) the Gift, 
Phelan the Power, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Sonnyboyliston (Irish 
St Leger, Gr.1), Helvic Dream, Laws of Indices, Ponntos, Wakanaka, etc.  

1st dam 
SUNNY DESERT, by Wild Desert. 8 wins-6 in succession-6f to 8¼f, 

$459,000, Belmont Park Avenue S., L, Judy Soda S., L, Aqueduct New York 
Stallion Series S. L, Broadway S., L, Shot Berry S., L, Cat Cay S., L, 2d 
Saratoga Union Avenue S., L, 3d Aqueduct Top Flight H., Gr.2, Broadway 
S., L. Half-sister to Bound by Humor. This is her seventh foal. Dam of 4 
foals to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

Minto's d'Oro (f by Bolt d'Oro). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, $179,400, Qld 
Tatt's RC Membership H., 3d BRC Sky Racing H. 

Ariath (c by Blame). 2 wins at 1200m, 1700m in Panama. 

2nd dam 
HOPING FOR SUN, by Louis Quatorze. Winner at 1m in U.S.A. Half-sister to 

HIGH EXPECTATIONS. Dam of 7 foals, 6 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
SUNNY DESERT (Wild Desert). 8 wins. See above. 
Bound by Humor (Sharp Humor). 2 wins at 6f, 7f, Saratoga Allowance, 3d 

Belmont Corma Ray S., L, 4th Belmont Mike Lee S., L, Chief Tamanaco S., L. 

3rd dam 
HOPEFUL PROSPECT, by Crafty Prospector. Winner at 6½f in U.S.A. Half-sister 

to Runaway Venus (dam of ELLE RUNAWAY). Dam of 7 foals, all 
raced, 6 winners- 

HIGH EXPECTATIONS (Peaks and Valleys). 13 wins-3 in succession-6f to 
9f, $679,248, Arlington Park Springfield S., L, White Oak H., L-twice, Zen 
S., L-twice, Hawthorne Chicagoland H., L-twice, Lightning Jet H., L, 2d 
Hawthorne High Alexander H., L, Robert S Molaro H., L, Lightning Jet H., 
L-twice, 3d Arlington Park Round Table S., L, Prairie Meadows Sprint S., L, 
Hawthorne Lightning Jet H., L, Hula Chief S., L, Rustic Ruler S., L. 

Flashdance Star. 4 wins at 1m, 8½f, $112,430 in U.S.A. Dam of 4 winners- 
Flashdance Road (Road Ruler). 6 wins 5f to 6½f, $182,000, 3d 

Arlington Park Springfield S., L. 
Armando's Star (Road Ruler). 6 wins-1 at 2-at 5½f, 6f, $211,170, 2d 

Hawthorne Sun Power S., L, 4th Arlington Park Addison Cammack H., L. 

4th dam 
IDLE HOPE, by Valdez. Winner at 7f in U.S.A. Sister to McKenzie Prince, 

half-sister to APPEALTOTHECHIEF. Dam of 8 foals, 6 to race, all 
winners, inc:- 

Runaway Venus (Runaway Groom). 4 wins 6f to 8½f, $168,580, Churchill 
Downs 3-year-olds & Up Allowance, 2d Fair Grounds Oaks, Gr.3, 4th 
Oaklawn Park Fantasy S., Gr.2, Louisiana Downs Dixie Miss S., L. Dam of- 

ELLE RUNAWAY (El Prado). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1m, $402,281, Woodbine 
Ontario Colleen H., L, 2d Woodbine Dance Smartly S., Gr.2, Alywow 
S., L, 3d Woodbine Dance Smartly S., Gr.2, Canadian S., Gr.2. Producer. 



Account of OAKLANDS STUD (As Agent), Umbiram, Qld. 

Lot 193 (100% GST)SPIRIT OF ST LOUIS Stable F 15 

Bay colt (Branded :  nr sh; 55 over 2 off sh) Foaled in 2022 
 
Sire Oasis Dream Green Desert .................................. Danzig 

POWER (GB) Hope .................................. Dancing Brave 
2009 Frappe Inchinor ...................................... Ahonoora 
 Glatisant ............................ Rainbow Quest 
Dam Artie Schiller El Prado ............................... Sadler's Wells 

VELVET AEROPLANE Hidden Light ........................ Majestic Light 
2015 Swerte Bella Charge Forward ................... Red Ransom 
 Barsha ........................... Redoute's Choice 
 
POWER (GB) (Bay 2009-Stud 2013). 5 wins-4 at 2, Irish Two Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 597 rnrs, 346 wnrs, 27 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc 
SW Gift of Power (WRC Wakefield Challenge S., Gr.2), Mighty Giant, 
Snapper, Power O'Hata, Force of Will, Zecora, Mr Clint, (She's) the Gift, 
Phelan the Power, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Sonnyboyliston (Irish 
St Leger, Gr.1), Helvic Dream, Laws of Indices, Ponntos, Wakanaka, etc.  

1st dam 
VELVET AEROPLANE, by Artie Schiller. 2 wins at 1200m. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
SWERTE BELLA, by Charge Forward. Winner at 2 at 1300m, ATC Kingsford H., 2d 

AJC Autumn Carnival on Sale Now 2YO H. Dam of 1 named foal, 1 winner- 
Velvet Aeroplane. 2 wins. See above. 

3rd dam 
Barsha, by Redoute's Choice. Winner at 2 at 1000m, SAJC Pope Packaging 

2YO H., 2d MVRC Vicbookmakers.com.au H., Australasian Shopfitting H., 3d 
SAJC Queen Adelaide S., L, MVRC Maybe Rough H. Half-sister to 
GEORGETTE SILK. Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

Barshonti. 3 wins 1900m to 2065m, SAJC Holdfast Insurance P., 2d SAJC 
James Boags H., Oakbank RC Verdun Park Wines P. 

Sarawak. 3 wins at 1600m, MRC Yellowglen P. Producer. 
Fob Dubai. 2 wins at 1300m, 1500m, 2d ATC Flinders Lane Perfect Fit Shirt 

2YO H., 3d ATC Jim Beam P. 

4th dam 
APPAREL, by Barathea. 3 wins 1000m to 1300m, BTC Interforms Printing H., 

VATC Special H., 3d MVRC Jiffies H., STC PJ Gallaghers Irish Pub H. Half-
sister to SYDNEY'S DREAM (dam of CHARGE FORWARD), 
MARSKIN (dam of DONNA NATALIA), SETTLERS COVE (dam of 
KIDMAN'S COVE), Lord Dane. Dam of 13 foals, 12 to race, 5 
winners, inc:- 

GEORGETTE SILK (Flying Spur). Winner at 2 at 1100m, AJC Widden S., 
L, 2d AJC Kurnell 2YO P., 3d AJC Kindergarten S., Gr.3. 

Barsha (Redoute's Choice). Winner. See above. 
Superleggera. Placed at 2, 2d MRC Cardinia 2YO H. Dam of 3 winners- 

Samogan (Flying Spur). 7 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1450m, 3d 
Vaal Riverside H., L. 

5th dam 
DREAM APPEAL, by Valid Appeal. Raced once. Half-sister to PAR 

EXCELLANCE (dam of KHOZAAM), LADY CORNWALL, REGAL 
PATH, Austro. Dam of 14 foals, 11 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

SYDNEY'S DREAM (Bletchingly). 5 wins-3 in succession at 2-at 1100m, 
1200m, Scottsville Allan Robertson Fillies Futurity, Gr.1, Greyville 
Poinsettia S., L, 3d Newmarket Henry Eatwell Memorial H., Gr.3. Dam of- 

CHARGE FORWARD (Red Ransom). 4 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 
$1,232,985, AJC Galaxy H., Gr.1, San Domenico S., Gr.2, STC 
Todman Slipper Trial S., Gr.2, AJC Breeders' P., L, 2d STC Golden 
Slipper S., Gr.1, NSW Tatt's RC Roman Consul S., Gr.3, 3d AJC 
Challenge S., Gr.2, Kindergarten S., Gr.3. Sire. 



Account of BAYLISS RACING, Sunshine Coast, Qld. 

Lot 194 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable H 10 

Foaled 11th November 2022   Branded :  nr sh; 39 over 2 off sh 
 
Sire Time for War Snitzel ............................ Redoute's Choice 

TIME TO REIGN Lady Zabelia ................................ Zabeel 
2016 Courgette Charge Forward ................... Red Ransom 
 Our Farm Girl ............................ Marscay 
Dam Savabeel Zabeel ................................... Sir Tristram 

SPIRITUAL (NZ) Savannah Success ....... Success Express 
2012 Leti Flying Spur .................................... Danehill 
 Marrego .................................... Marscay 
 
TIME TO REIGN (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2021). 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1100m, 
A$436,300, ATC Silver Slipper S., Gr..2, Forum Group Kirkham 2YO P., Lack 
Group 2YO H., 4th VRC Kensington S., L, ATC Lonhro P., L. Half-brother to 
SW She Will Reign (ATC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1). Grandson of a sister to 
SW Millie. Sire of Kings Court, Crown the King, Timeless Grace and of the 
placegetters Ashreign, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
SPIRITUAL, by Savabeel. Unraced. This is her fifth foal. Dam of 3 foals to race, 2 

winners, inc:- 
HEMLOCK STONE (g by Dalghar). 7 wins 1400m to 2400m, $776,390, to 

2024-25, WATC Perth Cup, Gr.2, Glenroy Chaff H., Kev Fitzgerald's 
Birthday H., Quayclean H., Studco H., Free Entry P., 2d WATC CTM 
Recruitment H., 3d WATC Free Entry H., Swan Draught H., Glenroy Chaff 
H., 4th WATC Belmont Sprint, Gr.3, GA Towton Cup, L. 

Ishkur (f by Bull Point). 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m in 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
LETI, by Flying Spur. Placed. Sister to GLIDING, half-sister to EREMEIN, 

PEACE FORCE. Dam of 8 named foals, 7 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 
Love Waves. 3 wins at 1600m, 2100m, ATC Turfcare Australia H. 

3rd dam 
Marrego, by Marscay. Winner at 2 at 1000m, AJC Sledmere 2YO H., 2d STC 

Silver Slipper S., Gr.2, AJC Reginald Allen H., L, 4th VATC Thoroughbred 
Club S., Gr.3. Sister to Mission Statement, three-quarter-sister to 
Various. Dam of 10 foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

EREMEIN (Timber Country). Joint top male on The 2005-06 Australasian 
4YO+ Classification. 12 wins-3 at 2 and 4 in succession-1100m to 
2400m, $4,260,445, AJC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.1, Australian Derby, Gr.1, 
STC BMW S., Gr.1, Rosehill Guineas, Gr.1, Ranvet Rawson S., Gr.1. 

PEACE FORCE (Bernardini). 7 wins-3 in succession-1350m to 1550m, 
$463,235, BRC Glenlogan Park S., Gr.3, 2d ATC Darley Crown, Gr.3, City 
Tatt's RC Nivison S., Gr.3, Gosford RC Belle of the Turf S., Gr.3. Dam of- 

Nobel (Exceed and Excel). Winner at 1450m, 3d MVRC Inglis Banner 2YO 
S., RL. 

GLIDING (Flying Spur). Winner at 2000m, $132,580, MRC Ethereal S., L, 
4th VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2. Dam of 5 winners- 

Home Made (High Chaparral). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1400m, 1600m, 3d BRC 
Grand Prix S., Gr.3. 

Think 'n' Fly (So You Think). 7 wins-1 at 2-1600m to 2500m, $489,965, 
MRC Manhari Metals Plate H., 2d ATC City Tattersalls Club Cup, L. 

Danrego. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1118m, 1200m, MVRC Qantas Flyer H. Dam of- 
Nadeem Lass (Nadeem). 4 wins 1100m to 1400m, $470,875, MVRC 

Boscastle H., 3d VRC Frances Tressady S., Gr.3, SAJC Proud Miss S., 
Gr.3, TTC Vamos S., Gr.3, Geelong RC Black Pearl Classic, L.  

Morrego. Winner at 1000m, 3d MRC Whisked H. Dam of 4 winners- 
Klammer (Snitzel). 9 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-to 1200m, 

$243,865, 3d ATC Pago Pago S., Gr.2, Kindergarten S., Gr.3. 
Miss Hawaii. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 

Gangsta Granny (Written Tycoon). 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $115,000, 
in 2024-25, ATC Asahi Super Dry H., 3d ATC Darby Munro S., L. 



Account of KENMORE LODGE (As Agent), Wyreema, Qld. 

Lot 195 (100% GST) BAY COLT Stable C 5 

Foaled 30th August 2022   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 2 off sh 
 
Sire Artie Schiller El Prado ............................... Sadler's Wells 

FLYING ARTIE Hidden Light ........................ Majestic Light 
2013 Flying Ruby Rubiton ........................................... Century 
 Parkhill's Flyer ................................ Brigand 
Dam Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

ANATINA Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2010 Quack Magic Ring ............................Green Desert 
 Mother Duck ............................ Luskin Star 
 
FLYING ARTIE (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2017). 3 wins-1 at 2, VRC Coolmore 
Stud S., Gr.1. Sire of 301 rnrs, 186 wnrs, 10 SW, inc. SW Artorius (MRC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1), Asfoora, Democracy Manifest, In Flight, Coin Toss, 
Flying Crazy, Vast Art, Fierce Flight, My Wish, Giannis, SP Dalchini, Ruby 
Flyer, The Art of Flying and of Princess Bojack, Artero, Illyivy, Ang Pow, Sir 
Artie, Chayse 'n' Artie, Flying Destiny, Vail Mountain, Riverplate, etc.  

1st dam 
ANATINA, by Fastnet Rock. 4 wins at 1000m, 1100m, $355,510, VRC MSS 

Security S., L, Cap d'Antibes S., L, Ballarat TC Magic Millions Ballarat 3YO 
Classic, 2d ATC Galaxy H., Gr.1, MRC Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, 
Alannah Hill P., MVRC Sportingbet 2YO P., 4th VRC Thoroughbred Breeders 
S., Gr.3. Half-sister to PRICKED - ALBATROSS (H.K.), Acupuncture 
(dam of SUGAR BOOM), Fluffy Duck (dam of ATOMIC, MISS BUX), 
Quack It (dam of QUACKERJACK). This is her sixth foal. Dam of 5 foals 
to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

FAKE LOVE (f by I Am Invincible). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $152,500, MRC 
Debutant S., L, 2d BRC Calaway Gal S., L, 3d MVRC Chef's Hat H., 4th 
VRC Ottawa S., Gr.3. 

Dragon Whisperer (g by Sebring). 3 wins at 1300m, 1400m to 2024 in Malaysia. 
Lira (f by Capitalist). Placed at 3 in 2024-25. 
Soumah (g by Pierro). Placed. 

2nd dam 
QUACK, by Magic Ring. Placed at 3 in NZ. Three-quarter-sister to Oxford 

Princess (dam of OXFORD POET), half-sister to Red Feather (dam of 
ALBERTO MAGIC). Dam of 13 foals, 12 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 

ANATINA (Fastnet Rock). 4 wins. See above. 
PRICKED - ALBATROSS (H.K.) (Thorn Park). 3 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 

1450m, SAJC HC Nitschke S., L, MRC Kenvain H., 3d MRC Hussonet H. 
Acupuncture (Pins). Winner at 2 at 1200m, Avondale JC Poison Ivy 

Juvenile H., 2d Matamata Breeders' S., Gr.2. Dam of 7 winners- 
SUGAR BOOM (Spirit of Boom). 8 wins-2 at 2 and 5 in succession-900m 

to 1200m, $476,275, BRC Mode P., L, GCTC Play Gold Coast H., 3d 
BRC Bribie H., L, SCTC Chief de Beers H., L. 

Intencion (Commands). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1300m, 2d MRC Dennis 
Hanrahan H., AJC JB (Barry) Maher Memorial H., 3d MRC HDF McNeil 
S., Gr.3, Nadeem H., 4th MRC Caulfield Guineas Prelude, Gr.3. 

Latitude. 5 wins 1000m to 1600m, $106,800. Dam of 2 winners- 
PERSPIRATION (Too Darn Hot). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, 

$257,700, to 2024-25, ATC Heritage S., L, Mornington Sires 2YO P., 2d 
MRC Vale John Russell 2YO P., ATC Bivouac First Yearlings 2YO H. 

Fluffy Duck (Tale of the Cat). 7 wins-4 in succession-at 1000m, 1200m, 
ARC JRA Trophy, CJC McDuffs World of Golf H., Canterbury Draught H., 
3d CJC Pegasus S.H., L, 4th CJC Timaru S., L. Dam of 5 winners- 

MISS BUX (General Nediym). 2 wins at 1200m, WATC Placid Ark S., L. 
ATOMIC (Commands). Winner at 2 at 1000m, MRC Chairman's S., L. Sire. 

Quack It. 2 wins at 1425m, 1600m. Dam of 5 winners- 
QUACKERJACK (Not a Single Doubt). 8 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1600m, 

$961,780, ATC Villiers H., Gr.2, Liverpool City Cup, Gr.3, 2d ATC 
Carrington S., L, 3d Hawkesbury Guineas, Gr.3, 4th ATC Ajax S., Gr.2, 
Dulcify H., L, Hawkesbury RC Ladies Day Cup, L. 



Account of BORDER BLOODSTOCK, Scone, NSW. 

Lot 196 (100% GST) ARAPAWA Stable G 9 

Bay or Brown gelding (Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 2 off sh) Foaled in 2022 
 
Sire Medaglia d'Oro El Prado ............................... Sadler's Wells 

ASTERN Cappucino Bay ......................... Bailjumper 
2013 Essaouira Exceed and Excel ..................... Danehill 
 Alizes ......................................Rory's Jester 
Dam Stratum Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

ESTRADO Bourgeois ................................ Luskin Star 
2016 Infinito Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 
 Infinite Grace ..................... Prince of Birds 
 
ASTERN (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2017). 5 wins-3 at 2, ATC Golden Rose S., 
Gr.1. Sire of 424 rnrs, 257 wnrs, 15 SW, inc. SW Golden Mile (MRC Caulfield 
Guineas, Gr.1), Affaire a Suivre, Seradess, Phileas Fogg, Aft Cabin, Sail By, 
Parisal, Va Via, Asternia, Chase the Chaos, Danger Strykes, Stern Chaser, 
Sushi Man, Oxymore, Greavette, SP Brigantine, Arnaqueur, Cinderella 
Days, Mainstay, Atras, Warp Ride, Maya Prince, Show Me Mercy, etc.  

1st dam 
ESTRADO, by Stratum. 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, $188,340, ATC 

Canterbury Night Sprint H., Yes Yes Yes at Coolmore H., 2d ATC Ranvet H., 
Press Statement at Vinery H., Iron Jack H. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
INFINITO, by Encosta de Lago. Unraced. Dam of 8 named foals, all raced, 6 

winners, inc:- 
Always Sure. 5 wins 1300m to 1600m, $241,580, ATC SAJC Trophy, 

Impending at Darley H., Hawkesbury RC Midway H., 3d ATC Midway H. 
Never in Doubt. 3 wins 1600m to 1700m, 3d BRC Sky Thoroughbred Central 

2YO P. 
Salamence. 9 wins 1100m to 1400m, $229,965, to 2025 in Malaysia and 

Singapore. 
Lord Percy. 3 wins 1514m to 1700m to 2025-26. 

3rd dam 
INFINITE GRACE, by Prince of Birds. 7 wins 1100m to 1600m, $846,500, 

MRC Tristarc S., Gr.2, Tristarc S., Gr.3, Century H., John Russell H., MVRC 
Independent Cranes H., 2d VRC Emirates S., Gr.1, Empire Rose S., Gr.2, 
SAJC Marsh Classic S., Gr.2, VRC Rose of Kingston S., Gr.3, MRC Tristarc 
S., Gr.3, VRC Auckland Racing Club H., L, MRC How Now S., L, 3d VRC 
Empire Rose S., Gr.1, MRC Toorak H., Gr.1, Mannerism S., Gr.3, 
Summoned S., L, 4th MRC How Now S., L. Half-sister to Princess Peggy 
(dam of GLASGOW LASS), Charming Ruby (dam of THE MITIGATOR, 
FONTEIN RUBY). Dam of 11 named foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Lynch Mob. 5 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 2040m, $141,465, SAJC Table 
& Chair Co H., Happy Engagement Josh & Lisa H., Hit107 H. 

4th dam 
Infinite Charm, by Tristino. 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, VATC Rosebud 

H., 2d MVRC Western Oval H., 3d VRC Red Roses S., L. Half-sister to 
FIELDS OF OMAGH, MALCOLM, KING BRIAN, TIMELESS 
GRACE. Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, all winners, inc:- 

INFINITE GRACE (Prince of Birds). 7 wins. See above. 
Charming Ruby. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 

THE MITIGATOR (Master of Design). 9 wins 1400m to 1600m, 
$410,865, WRC Thorndon Mile, Gr.1, ARC Eagle Technology S., Gr.3. 

FONTEIN RUBY (Turffontein). 6 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2000m, VRC 
Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, MRC Caulfield Classic, Gr.3. Dam of- 

PARURE (Fastnet Rock). 3 wins 1300m to 1800m, $191,225, MRC 
Autumn Classic, Gr.2, Ladbrokes Back Yourself H. 

Eloquent Ruby. Placed at 3. Dam of 3 winners- 
CARDINAL GEM (Choisir). 6 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1420m, $686,225, 

MRC Victoria H., Gr.3, Anniversary Vase H., L, Weekend Hussler H., L. 



Account of OAKLANDS STUD (As Agent), Umbiram, Qld. 

Lot 197 (100% GST) BITAHONEY SON Stable F 14 

Chestnut colt (Branded :  nr sh; 51 over 2 off sh) Foaled in 2022 
 
Sire Oasis Dream Green Desert ............................... Danzig 

POWER (GB) Hope .................................. Dancing Brave 
2009 Frappe Inchinor ...................................... Ahonoora 
 Glatisant ............................ Rainbow Quest 
Dam Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................ Danzig 

SECRETARY'S SECRET Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2009 Single Rose Irgun ...................................... Sunny's Halo 
 Waterford Fair ..................... Raise a Native 
 
POWER (GB) (Bay 2009-Stud 2013). 5 wins-4 at 2, Irish Two Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 597 rnrs, 346 wnrs, 27 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc 
SW Gift of Power (WRC Wakefield Challenge S., Gr.2), Mighty Giant, 
Snapper, Power O'Hata, Force of Will, Zecora, Mr Clint, (She's) the Gift, 
Phelan the Power, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Sonnyboyliston (Irish 
St Leger, Gr.1), Helvic Dream, Laws of Indices, Ponntos, Wakanaka, etc.  

1st dam 
SECRETARY'S SECRET, by Exceed and Excel. Unraced. Half-sister to Rhi's 

Rocket. This is her fifth living foal. Dam of 4 foals to race, 2 winners- 
Shal Exceed (g by Shalaa). 4 wins 1100m to 1600m to 2024-25. 
Dimesso (c by Dissident). Winner at 1200m in Singapore. 
Sharing Secrets (g by Testa Rossa). Placed at 2 & 3, 2d SAJC Medallion 

Homes 2YO H., 3d SAJC Ubet H. 
Who Loves the Zou (g by Zoustar). Placed at 3. 

2nd dam 
SINGLE ROSE, by Irgun. 5 wins 1020m to 1300m, $224,600, Qld Tatt's RC 

Tattersall's Classic, L, QTC Boxing Day at Eagle Farm H., BTC Flight Centre 
H., AAPT H., Club Helensvale P., 2d QTC Dr John Power H., L, BTC Vo 
Rogue P., FBAA National President H., 3d QTC ADCO Constructions Pty Ltd 
Quality H. Half-sister to Blind Panic (dam of ONE LICKETY SPLIT). Dam 
of 10 named foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

Rhi's Rocket (Hinchinbrook). 5 wins 1000m to 1216m, $157,500, WATC 
Amelia Park P., Tabtouch Masters H., Perth Cup January H., 2d WATC Fine 
Wine Wholesalers H., Crown Towers H., 3d Pinjarra RC Magic Millions WA 
3YO Trophy, RL, WATC Free Wi-Fi Available P., Prive Fashion Platform H. 

Rose in Bloom. 2 wins at 1020m, 1500m, BRC Gallopers $11.95 Meals H., 2d 
BRC Gallopers Sports Club H., NHP H. Producer. 

Propose. 2 wins at 1350m, 1820m, $155,170, in 2024-25, BRC Road to 
Magic Millions Sale H., 3d Toowoomba Guineas. 

3rd dam 
WATERFORD FAIR, by Raise a Native. Winner at 6f in U.S.A. Half-sister to 

Alyshena (dam of WIN GLANZ), Heart Beat Away (dam of ESKIWAY). 
Dam of 14 named foals, 11 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

SINGLE ROSE (Irgun). 5 wins. See above. 
Blind Panic. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m. Dam of 4 winners- 

ONE LICKETY SPLIT (Medecis). 6 wins-3 in succession at 2-1100m to 
1400m, $233,415, BTC Golden S., L, QTC Gold Choice Art Unions 2YO 
H., BRC Coca-Cola Amatil H., 2d BRC Aspley Leagues Club H. Sire. 

4th dam 
SHUKEY, by Key to the Mint. 5 wins, $124,193, Aqueduct Beaugay H., L, 2d 

Saratoga Ballerina S., L. Half-sister to BENEFICE, TOM SWIFT, Vatza. 
Dam of 14 foals, 10 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

Alyshena (Alysheba). 3 wins at 1m, 8½f, $239,962, Santa Anita Allowance, 
Hollywood Park Allowance, 2d Santa Anita La Canada S., Gr.2, 3d Del 
Mar Honey Fox H., L, Santa Anita Desert Law S., L. Dam of 7 winners- 

WIN GLANZ (Dance in the Dark). 4 wins 2000m to 3400m, $1,970,499, 
Tokyo Diamond S., L, Sapporo Shiretoko Tokubetsu, 2d Hakodate 
Minami Hokkaido S., L, Tokyo Meguro Kinen, L, 3d Hakodate Kinen, L. 



Account of OAKLANDS STUD, Umbiram, Qld. 
(As Agent for H E Stewart) 

Lot 198 (100% GST) CAPTAIN BULL Stable F 16 

Chestnut gelding (Branded :  nr sh; 18 over 2 off sh) Foaled in 2022 
 
Sire Oasis Dream Green Desert .................................. Danzig 

POWER (GB) Hope .................................. Dancing Brave 
2009 Frappe Inchinor ...................................... Ahonoora 
 Glatisant ............................ Rainbow Quest 
Dam Flashy Bull Holy Bull ................................. Great Above 

FLASHY LASSIE (USA) Iridescence .......................... Mt. Livermore 
2009 Lemon Pop Lassie Lemon Drop Kid .................... Kingmambo 
 Highland Tootsie .............. Highland Blade 
 
POWER (GB) (Bay 2009-Stud 2013). 5 wins-4 at 2, Irish Two Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 597 rnrs, 346 wnrs, 27 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc 
SW Gift of Power (WRC Wakefield Challenge S., Gr.2), Mighty Giant, 
Snapper, Power O'Hata, Force of Will, Zecora, Mr Clint, (She's) the Gift, 
Phelan the Power, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Sonnyboyliston (Irish 
St Leger, Gr.1), Helvic Dream, Laws of Indices, Ponntos, Wakanaka, etc.  

1st dam 
FLASHY LASSIE, by Flashy Bull. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 4½f, 6f, $148,285, Churchill 

Downs Debutante S., Gr.3, 2d Mountaineer Juvenile Fillies S., L, 4th 
Turfway Park Gowell S., L, Cincinnati Trophy S., L. Half-sister to Lemon 
Chiller (dam of COMEBACK IS REAL). This is her seventh live foal. Dam 
of 5 foals to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

GIRL DAD (c by Malibu Moon). 3 wins 1m to 1¼m, $179,560, Saratoga 
John's Call S., L. 

Racinginthestreet (f by Street Cry). 9 wins-3 in succession-at 5f, 5½f, 
$205,179 in U.S.A. 

R Rajun Bull (c by Race Day). 6 wins-3 in succession-at 6f, $117,185 in U.S.A. 
Unending Grace (f by Vino Rosso). Winner at 1200m in 2024 in Philippines. 

2nd dam 
LEMON POP LASSIE, by Lemon Drop Kid. Raced 3 times. Half-sister to 

HIGHLAND TORREE, Cape Town Lass, High Code. Dam of 6 
named foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

FLASHY LASSIE (Flashy Bull). 3 wins. See above. 
Lemon Chiller. 2 wins at 1m in U.S.A. Dam of 2 winners- 

COMEBACK IS REAL (Trappe Shot). 5 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in succession-
1300m to 2000m to 2024 in Turkey, Istanbul Anafartalar, L, Antalya 3YO 
S., L, Antalya Büyüksehir Belediye Baskanligi, L. 

3rd dam 
HIGHLAND TOOTSIE, by Highland Blade. Winner in U.S.A. Sister to BLADE 

OF THE BALL, half-sister to FORLANA (dam of FOR HALO), 
MCCANN. Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

HIGHLAND TORREE (Menifee). 5 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-at 6f, 
$205,922, Del Mar CERF H., L, 3d Santa Anita Santa Paula S., Gr.3. 

Cape Town Lass (Horse Chestnut). 4 wins 1m to 1½m, $215,142, 2d 
Keeneland Bewitch S., Gr.3, Dowager S., L, 3d Churchill Downs Mrs 
Revere S., Gr.2, Arlington Park Claire Marine S., L. Dam of- 

Indominus Rex (Petionville). 5 wins-1 at 2-5½f to 8½f, $122,698, 3d 
Parx Racing Pennsylvania Nursery S., L. 

High Code (Lost Code). 3 wins-1 at 2-5½f to 6½f, $110,360, 2d Delaware 
Park Blue Hen S., L, 3d Delaware Park Polly Drummond S., L. Producer. 

4th dam 
TUSI BELLA, by Better Bee. 4 wins-3 at 2, Hawthorne Illini Princess S., L, 2d 

Sportsmans Orange & Blue S., L, Miles Park Oh Susannah S., L. Sister to 
ABE'S HOPE, BEE BEE BEE, Cee Bee, half-sister to WINTER FOX, 
Paula's Flower. Dam of 14 named foals, 13 to race, 12 winners, inc:- 

FORLANA (Forli). 11 wins, $146,814, Keystone Susquehanna H., Gr.2, Fair 
Grounds Bayou H., L, Keystone Heirloom S., L. Producer. 



Account of BORDER BLOODSTOCK, Scone, NSW. 

Lot 199 (100% GST) DANNII Stable G 9 

Brown gelding (Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 2 off sh) Foaled in 2022 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

MENARI Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2014 Isurava General Nediym ............................ Nediym 
 Cut a Dash .......................... Whiskey Road 
Dam Danehill Dancer Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

KYLIE Mira Adonde ........................... Sharpen Up 
2004 Hula Wonder Hula Chief .................................... Marceau 
 Natural Wonder .......................... Aurilandy 
 
MENARI (AUS) (Bay 2014-Stud 2018). 3 wins-1 at 2, ATC Run to the Rose 
H., Gr.2. Sire of 41 rnrs, 32 wnrs, inc. Green Shadows, Menari Magic, 
Cavallo Rampante, Waterville, Kitty Chat, Ferrari Man, Inca Trail, Ferrari 
Girl, Gardenzio, Whistling Straits, Mentalia, Oimbari, Back to the Future, 
Cheeky Dancer, Zedari, Mission Ridge, Rockin' Millie, A Guinea, See You 
Again, Julieta, Hippolyte Rock, Harlemite, Loved Up Lawyer, etc.  

1st dam 
KYLIE, by Danehill Dancer. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, AJC Bonanova H., 

Freedom 2YO H., 2d AJC Rare Form H., STC Party With Horses H., 3d AJC 
Manchester Unity H., Princesses H. Half-sister to SUGAR BELLA (dam of 
GUMDROPS), WILLY JIMMY, Hula Here (dam of SACRED HUSTLER). 
This is her eighth living foal. Dam of 7 foals to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Hutcho (g by Congrats). 7 wins 1200m to 1609m, $161,775, 4th Canberra RC 
Black Opal S., Gr.3. 

Buba (f by Adelaide). 5 wins 1350m to 1600m, $318,550, 2d ATC Garry 
Burgess H., Schweppes H.-twice, 3d ATC Bisley Workwear H. 

Julieta (f by Menari). Winner at 2 at 1200m. 
Gone Rogue (g by I Am Invincible). Winner at 1400m. 
Dancer's Rose (f by Dehere). Winner at 2 at 1600m. Dam of 2 winners- 

Bretsal - Light Years Charm (H.K.). 5 wins-3 in succession-at 1410m, 
$1,611,487, to 2024-25 in Aust. and HK, HKJC Lee On H., Reunification 
Cup, Lung Mun Road H., Tung Wah Charity Show H. 

He Just Goes (g by Pride of Dubai). Placed to 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
HULA WONDER, by Hula Chief. 13 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $468,790, 

VRC Rose of Kingston S., Gr.3, MVRC WH Stocks S., Gr.3, VRC Beachside 
H., Aurie's Star H., VATC Joe Brown H., 2d VRC Rose of Kingston S., Gr.3, 
Let's Elope S., L. Dam of 8 foals, 6 to race, all winners, inc:- 

SUGAR BELLA (Not a Single Doubt). 6 wins-2 at 2 and 4 in succession-
1100m to 1400m, $275,640, ATC Wenona Girl H., Gr.3, Owners Benefit 
Card H.-twice, Tab.com.au H., 2d ATC Birthday Card S., Gr.3. Dam of- 

GUMDROPS (Written Tycoon). 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $296,325, 
MVRC Typhoon Tracy S., Gr.3, William Crockett S., L. 

WILLY JIMMY (Dehere). 7 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $330,430, BRC 
Strawberry Road H., L, Goulburn City Cup, 2d Hawkesbury Gold Cup, 
Gr.3, Scone Cup, L, 4th ATC Epsom H., Gr.1, Apollo S., Gr.2, Qld Tatt's 
RC Tattersall's Open Mile, L, Gosford RC Takeover Target S., L. 

Hula Here. Unraced. Dam of 6 winners- 
SACRED HUSTLER (Hussonet). 7 wins-4 in succession-at 1050m, 

1200m, $235,401 in Macau, Macau Chairman's Challenge Cup, L, 4th 
Macau Summer Trophy, L. 

Sacred Missile (Smart Missile). 5 wins-4 in succession-at 1350m, 
1500m, $178,988 in Macau, 2d Macau Autumn Trophy, L. 

3rd dam 
NATURAL WONDER, by Aurilandy. 12 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1619m, 

$263,800, VRC Honda Legend S., L, Milady S., L, Grey Nurse H., Footscray 
H., MVRC WH Stocks S., Concorde Airfreight H., VATC Dual Choice H., 2d 
SAJC Victoria Park S., Gr.3. Dam of 3 foals, 1 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 

HULA WONDER (Hula Chief). 13 wins. See above. 



Account of BAYLISS RACING, Sunshine Coast, Qld. 

Lot 200 (100% GST) BROWN FILLY Stable H 12 

Foaled 25th August 2022   Branded :  nr sh; 6 over 2 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

TRAPEZE ARTIST Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2014 Treppes Domesday ............................ Red Ransom 
 Traipse ...................................... Bletchingly 
Dam More Than Ready Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

FABULOUS FRAN Woodman's Girl .........................Woodman 
2015 Forget the Weather Stormy Atlantic .......................... Storm Cat 
 Wedded Bliss ......................... His Majesty 
 
TRAPEZE ARTIST (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2014-Stud 2019). 7 wins-2 at 2, ATC 
TJ Smith S., Gr.1. Leading Second Season Sire in Aust. in 2023-24. Sire of 
197 rnrs, 112 wnrs, inc. SW Griff (MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1), Ducasse, 
Facile, Flying Bandit, Pinito, SP Concello, Flying Trapeze, Spywire, She's 
an Artist, Introducing, Pleasure Artist, Rebecchi, Artistic Venture, Dream 
Side, Tupakara, Fly Fly, Artistica and of Disneck, Big Swinger, etc.  

1st dam 
FABULOUS FRAN, by More Than Ready. Winner at 1000m. Half-sister to 

BELLA VELLA. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
FORGET THE WEATHER, by Stormy Atlantic. 2 wins at 5f in U.S.A. Half-sister to 

WEDLOCK, EVER AFTER, EXTROVERT. Dam of 7 named foals, 6 to 
race, 5 winners, inc:- 

BELLA VELLA (Commands). 11 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in succession-955m to 
1200m, $969,130, SAJC Robert Sangster S., Gr.1, MVRC Ian McEwen S., 
Gr.2, SAJC RN Irwin S., Gr.3, Hills Railway S., L, MVRC 55 Second 
Challenge Final, Ladbrokes 55 Second Challenge Heat 3 H., SAJC 
Medallion Homes H., Holdfast Insurance H., 2d ATC Hong Kong Tour 
Sprint H., 3d MVRC AJ Moir S., Gr.1, ATC Challenge S., Gr.2. 

Zourain. 2 wins at 1400m, 1523m, $187,690, in 2024-25, VRC KA Morrison 
H., MVRC Events and Venues at Cirka P., 3d MRC Ive H., Sportsbet H. 

3rd dam 
Wedded Bliss, by His Majesty. 3 wins 6f to 8½f, Aqueduct Allowance, 3d 

Turfway Park Fairway Fun S., L, Woodlands Park Miss Kansas City H., 4th 
Fairmount Park Miss St Louis H., L. Half-sister to WINGED VICTORY, 
WHERE'S THE RING, SERVICE STRIPE, PUZZLED LOOK, 
Wedding Vow (dam of BROKEN VOW, THRESHOLD), With This Ring 
(dam of I THEE WED), Constant Companion (dam of FOREVER 
TOGETHER). Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 8 winners, inc:- 

WEDLOCK (Maria's Mon). 5 wins-2 at 2-6f to 9f, $190,260, Delaware Park 
Vincent A Moscarelli Memorial S., L, Keeneland Allowance, Churchill 
Downs Allowance-twice, 2d Delaware Park Kelso S., L, 4th Churchill 
Downs Northern Dancer H., L, Meadowlands Summing S., L. 

EVER AFTER (Kris S). 5 wins-1 at 2-at 1m, $240,678, Churchill Downs 
Edgewood S., L, Ellis Park Audubon Oaks, L, 2d Keeneland Appalachian 
S., L, 4th Arlington Park Pucker Up S., Gr.3. Dam of 4 winners- 

Every Way (City Zip). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1m, 8½f, $222,254, 2d Arlington 
Park Pucker Up S., Gr.3, Hatoof S., L, Canterbury Park Minnesota 
HBPA Distaff S., L, Sam Houston Park Jersey Lilly S., L, 3d Woodbine 
Mazarine S., Gr.3, 4th Arlington Park Modesty H., Gr.3. Producer. 

EXTROVERT (Wild Again). 13 wins 5½f to 1¾m, $165,621, Prairie 
Meadows I-80 H., L. 

Do Not Disturb. Winner at 2 at 6f in U.S.A. Dam of 6 winners- 
Gonna Fly Now (Rockport Harbor). 3 wins at 6½f, $190,190, 3d Del Mar 

Pat O'Brien S., Gr.2, 4th Santa Anita Sprint Championship S., Gr.1. 
Hold All Calls. Placed at 2 in U.S.A. Grandam of- 

Diannestillworks (Scat Daddy). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 6f, 8½f, $111,065, 3d 
Aqueduct Busanda S., L, Laurel Wide Country S., L. Producer. 
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Account of WESTBURY STUD LTD, Karaka, NZ. 

Lot 221 (100% GST) LITTERAL (NZ)   

Bay mare (Branded :  nr sh; 157 over 1 off sh) Foaled in 2021 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

REDWOOD (GB) Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2006 Arum Lily Woodman .......................... Mr. Prospector 
 Jolypha.......................................... Lyphard 
Dam Swiss Ace Secret Savings............... Seeking the Gold 

WITH JOY (NZ) Rapid Serve ............................ Carson City 
2016 Avec Joie General Nediym ............................ Nediym 
 Patou ........................................... Covetous 
 
REDWOOD (GB) (Bay or Brown 2006-Stud 2012). 4 wins-1 at 2, Woodbine 
Northern Dancer Turf S., Gr.1. Sire of 371 rnrs, 225 wnrs, 14 SW, inc. SW 
Sharp 'n' Smart (New Zealand Derby, Gr.1), Antino, Rock on Wood, 
Platinum Invador, Tokorangi, Night's Watch, Tuchel, Communique, Rising 
Red, Bellatrix Black, Romancer, Black Thorn, Chief Sequoyah, Solidify, SP 
Rosewood, Livin' on a Prayer, Who Knows, Swampland, etc.  

1st dam 
WITH JOY, by Swiss Ace. Raced once. Three-quarter-sister to Cut Me Loose. 

Dam of 2 named foals, 1 to race, inc:- 
Litteral (f by Redwood). See below. 

2nd dam 
AVEC JOIE, by General Nediym. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m, STC Freeway Hotel 

Bistro H., 3d AJC Merlene H. Half-sister to POLAR SUCCESS (dam of 
LILLEMOR), Parfumier, Eau de Joie (dam of SAMBRO), Port 
Headland, Fine Scent, Arctic Success (dam of ROOTS). Dam of 5 
named foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

Pretty Reliable. 3 wins at 1300m, 1400m to 2024-25, SAJC Thomas Farms P. 
Fitzroy. 3 wins at 1200m, $117,937, 4th Singapore Guineas, L. 

3rd dam 
Patou, by Covetous. 8 wins 1000m to 1200m, $185,798, AJC Exeter H., 2d 

AJC Angst H., L, 4th AJC Challenge S., Gr.2, STC Research S., L. Half-
sister to Maid for Me (dam of BRING ME THE MAID), Icecapade (dam of 
AIN'T SEEN NOTHIN'). Dam of 14 foals, all raced, 10 winners, inc:- 

POLAR SUCCESS (Success Express). 4 wins at 2 1000m to 1200m, 
$2,171,505, STC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, Reisling Slipper Trial S., Gr.2, 
2d STC Silver Slipper S., Gr.2, 4th AJC Silver Shadow S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

LILLEMOR (Hallowed Crown). 7 wins 1100m to 1250m, $367,015, 
Ipswich TC Gai Waterhouse Classic, L, ATC Uphire H., Iron Jack H. 

Parfumier (Belong to Me). 8 wins 1100m to 1900m, 2d AJC Villiers S., 
Gr.2, STC Festival S., L, Singapore TC Queen Elizabeth II Cup, L. 

Eau de Joie (Encosta de Lago). 4 wins at 1200m, 1600m, $168,624, MRC 
Joyce de Highden H., 2d SAJC City of Adelaide H., L. Dam of 4 winners- 

SAMBRO (Fastnet Rock). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1400m, 1600m, $988,507, BRC 
Queensland Guineas, Gr.2, Hawkesbury Guineas, Gr.3. 

Port Headland (Woodman). 3 wins 1400m to 1600m, AJC Seppelt Wines 
H., SAJC Millicent Cup H., 2d Gosford Classic, L. Sire. 

Fine Scent (All Too Hard). 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $150,610, WATC 
D'Orsogna H., 2d Bunbury TC Rangeview Stud Classic, L. Dam of- 

Scentify - Aeris Nova (H.K.) (Justify). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 
$952,327, to 2024-25, 3d MRC Caulfield Guineas Prelude, Gr.3. 

Scent of Joy. 3 wins at 1000m, 1100m, ATC Guineas Restaurant H. Dam of- 
Cut Me Loose (Swiss Ace). 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, Hawkes Bay Per 

Incanto H., 3d Wellington Guineas, Gr.2. 
Arctic Success. Raced once. Dam of 4 winners- 

ROOTS (Press Statement). 7 wins 1200m to 1600m, $1,096,440, ATC Hot 
Danish S., Gr.2, 2d Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Tiara, Gr.1. 

Race Record : Placed at 3 in 2024-25 in NZ. 



Account of WESTBURY STUD LTD, Karaka, NZ. 

Lot 222 (100% GST) PIZZINO (NZ)   

Bay gelding (Branded :  nr sh; 357 over 1 off sh) Foaled in 2021 
 
Sire Tavistock Montjeu ................................ Sadler's Wells 

TARZINO (NZ) Upstage ............................ Quest for Fame 
2012 Zarzino Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Kindness ...................................... Star Way 
Dam Mossman Success Express ............ Hold Your Peace 

PALOMA (NZ) Lichen Lady .............................. Twig Moss 
2006 World Peace Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Light Up the World ................Rory's Jester 
 
TARZINO (NZ) (Bay 2012-Stud 2017). 4 wins from 1400m to 2500m, 
Victoria Derby, Gr.1. Sire of 208 rnrs, 105 wnrs, inc. SW Gypsy Goddess 
(BRC Queensland Oaks, Gr.1), Jungle Magnate - Beautyverse (H.K.), 
Willydoit, Immediacy, Tomodachi, Torranzino, Kadavar, SP Crouch, Tarex, 
Mountain Guest, Bitcoin, Foreign Raider and of Kerchak, Star Ballot, Miss 
Tarzy, Titicaca, Wallen, Natural Mystic, Akrotiri, Tshiebwe, etc.  

1st dam 
PALOMA, by Mossman. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 900m, 1000m. Three-quarter-sister to 

Next the Universe, half-sister to CHIVALRY. Dam of 7 named foals, 5 
to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

PEACEFUL (f by Savabeel). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, Waikato RC 
Great Northern Foal S., L, Wanganui JC O'Learys S., L, 2d CJC 
Champagne S., L, Cambridge JC Maara Grange H. Dam of- 

Ortigian Girl. Winner at 1200m in 2024-25. 
Miss Fi (f by Makfi). Winner at 2 at 1200m, Marton JC Kelly & Associates 

2YO S., 2d Wanganui JC Castletown S., L. Dam of 3 winners- 
POLARIS - TRIGGER PEGASUS (Mal.) (Deep Field). 5 wins at 

1200m, 1400m, $242,221, to 2024 in Malaysia and Singapore, Perak 
TC Charity Cup, L. 

Lux Libertas (Almanzor). 5 wins-4 in succession-at 1200m, 1400m, 
$172,808, to 2024-25, Waikato TR Three Wise Birds S., Construction 
H., 2d Auckland TR Auckland Thoroughbred Breeders' S., Gr.2, 
Tauranga Classic, L, 3d Rotorua S., Gr.3, 4th WRC Lightning H., L. 

Highballer. 4 wins 1400m to 1800m, $182,260, ATC Walkers Ridge Gallipoli 
H., MRC Tobin Bros Celebrating Lives H., 2d ATC Schweppes H. 

Superhombre (g by El Roca). Winner at 1600m. 
My Paloma (f by Cecconi). Winner at 1450m in NZ. 

2nd dam 
WORLD PEACE, by Danehill. Winner at 2 at 1000m, $205,550, MRC Blue 

Diamond Preview (f), Gr.3, 2d STC Birthday Card H., L, 3d MRC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1, MVRC CS Hayes S., Gr.3. Three-quarter-sister to 
Metaphorical, Brandy Butter (dam of CASK), Secover (dam of 
LANDLOCKED), half-sister to Searchlights (dam of MILITARY GRACE). 
Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

CHIVALRY (Street Cry). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $284,640, MRC 
HDF McNeil S., Gr.3, MVRC Quest 2YO P., 2d VRC Living Legends S., L, 
Leadwest 2YO P., 3d MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
LIGHT UP THE WORLD, by Rory's Jester. 8 wins 1000m to 1500m, 

$330,878, AJC Challenge S., Gr.2, STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.3, 
Premiere S., Gr.3, Birthday Card H., L, Triscay Quality P.H., 2d STC Missile 
S., Gr.3, 3d STC Frederick Clissold H., Gr.3, 4th STC Festival H., L. Half-
sister to PRESENTING, Tycoon Joy (dam of BENTLEY BISCUIT), 
Brandy Butter (dam of CASK), Secover (dam of LANDLOCKED), Gifted 
Spirit (dam of RAIN DRUM, SNITZEL SPIRIT), Joy (dam of THORN 
PARK). Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 7 winners. 

Race Record : Unraced. 



Account of WESTBURY STUD LTD, Karaka, NZ. 

Lot 223 (100% GST) RESERVOIR (NZ)   

Bay gelding (Branded :  nr sh; 372 over 1 off sh) Foaled in 2021 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

EL ROCA Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2010 Rubimill Rubiton ........................................... Century 
 Mill Rani ..................................... Millionaire 
Dam Mossman Success Express ............ Hold Your Peace 

RIVER SHANNON Lichen Lady .............................. Twig Moss 
2008 Derrydane Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Irish Truce ................................. Brief Truce 
 
EL ROCA (AUS) (Bay 2010-Stud 2015). 3 wins to 1200m, ATC Eskimo 
Prince S., L. Sire of 293 rnrs, 185 wnrs, 10 SW, inc. SW Travelling Light 
(WRC Levin Classic, Gr.1), Romancing the Moon, Paleontologist - Lucky 
Patch (H.K.), Mali Ston, White Noise, Irish Girl, Rocababy, Canheroc, 
Renegade Rebel, Ima Roca Bee, SP Wewillrock, Old Town Road, 
Norwegian Bliss, Faraglioni, Navigator, Miss Rockette, Flash Mary, etc.  

1st dam 
RIVER SHANNON, by Mossman. Unplaced. Half-sister to PASSING SHOT, 

Rising Shot, Joesready, Hotshots Slam. Dam of 9 named foals, 6 
to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

New Power (g by Swiss Ace). 3 wins at 1200m, $619,022, to 2024-25, HKJC 
Hereford H., Wyndham H., Cochrane H., 2d HKJC Nakayama H., 
Hereford H., 3d HKJC Lusitano Challenge Cup, Tai Hang Tung H. 

Red River Lad (g by Testa Rossa). 2 wins at 1400m, 3d BRC Eva Air H., 
GCTC Larry Allen P. 

Fun for Me (f by Testa Rossa). Winner at 1100m. 

2nd dam 
DERRYDANE, by Danehill. Placed at 3. Three-quarter-sister to Irish 

Constabulary. Dam of 11 named foals, 10 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
PASSING SHOT (Swiss Ace). 11 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1100m 

to 1400m, $375,702, ARC Mr Tiz Trophy, Gr.3, Hawkes Bay Finance 
Sprint H., L, WRC Lightning H., L, Gazley Cup, Hawkes Bay Per Incanto 
H., 2d Wellington Guineas, Gr.2, ARC Bonecrusher S., Gr.3, CJC 
Stewards H., Gr.3, ARC Newmarket H., L, 3d Cambridge Breeders' S., 
Gr.3, Hawkes Bay Finance Sprint H., L, CJC Pegasus H., L, 4th WRC 
Telegraph H., Gr.1, Manawatu Sires' Produce S., Gr.1. 

Rising Shot (Red Giant). 3 wins at 1400m, ARC Dunstan Rising Stars 
Qualifier H., Waikato RC Christmas at the Races 17th December H., 2d 
Waikato RC Cal Isuzu S., Gr.2, 4th ARC Rich Hill Mile, Gr.2. Producer. 

Joesready (More Than Ready). Winner at 2 at 1200m, WATC Westspeed 
Nursery H., 3d WATC Aquanita S., L. 

Hotshots Slam (Swiss Ace). 5 wins 1000m to 1200m, $162,463, 3d 
Singapore TC Aushorse Golden Horseshoe, L. 

3rd dam 
IRISH TRUCE, by Brief Truce. 4 wins 1000m to 1200m, QTC Royal Paree H., 

BTC Imposing H. Half-sister to SHOGUN LODGE, SINGING THE 
BLUES, REFERRAL. Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Irish Constabulary (Flying Spur). 11 wins 1000m to 1200m, $515,400, 
2d Qld Tatt's RC WJ Healy S., Gr.3, BRC Ascot H., L, Falvelon H., L. 

Ballyalla. Unraced. Dam of 6 winners- 
Norwegian Bliss (El Roca). 7 wins in succession 1100m to 1400m, 

$298,195, ATC Cleanaway H., 2d MRC Kevin Heffernan S., Gr.3. 
Lia. Raced 3 times. Dam of 3 winners- 

Leitrim Lad (Tavistock). 15 wins-3 in succession-1600m to 4000m, 
$290,599, to 2024-25, Whangarei RC Kerikeri Cup, Waikato TR 
Savabeel H., Waikato RC Te Rapa Tavern H., 2d Rotorua Cup, L. 

Race Record : Raced once. 



Account of WESTBURY STUD LTD, Karaka, NZ. 

Lot 224 (100% GST) ROCKING (NZ)   

Chestnut mare (Branded :  nr sh; 138 over 1 off sh) Foaled in 2021 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

EL ROCA Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2010 Rubimill Rubiton ........................................... Century 
 Mill Rani ..................................... Millionaire 
Dam Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

SWEEPSTAKING Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2006 Tennessee Sunrise End Sweep ...............................Forty Niner 
 Academic ............................... True Version 
 
EL ROCA (AUS) (Bay 2010-Stud 2015). 3 wins to 1200m, ATC Eskimo 
Prince S., L. Sire of 293 rnrs, 185 wnrs, 10 SW, inc. SW Travelling Light 
(WRC Levin Classic, Gr.1), Romancing the Moon, Paleontologist - Lucky 
Patch (H.K.), Mali Ston, White Noise, Irish Girl, Rocababy, Canheroc, 
Renegade Rebel, Ima Roca Bee, SP Wewillrock, Old Town Road, 
Norwegian Bliss, Faraglioni, Navigator, Miss Rockette, Flash Mary, etc.  

1st dam 
Sweepstaking, by Not a Single Doubt. 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1110m, 1200m, 

$182,930, BRC Racing Retro H., Qld Tatt's RC John d'Arcy Memorial 2YO H., 
BTC Girls Day Out 2YO H., GCTC Coastal Tipper Hire H., 2d BRC Juanmo 
S., L, Aspley Hotel H., STC Bacardi Breezer H., 3d AJC Light Fingers S., 
Gr.2, 4th STC Darby Munro S., L. Sister to TENNESSEE WILLS - 
MYSTIC POWER (Mal.). Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Reliable Ruby (f by Reliable Man). 7 wins-3 in succession-at 1000m, 1050m, 
$212,595, to 2024-25, BRC Mullins Lawyers H., Cascade H., SCTC 
Higgins Coatings H., 2d BRC Mount Franklin H., SCTC River 94.9FM H. 

Swerve (g by Swiss Ace). 3 wins 1000m to 1300m to 2024-25, Waikato TR 
Henley Park H., 2d Auckland TR TAB H., 3d Auckland TR Stella Artois H. 

Sienna Symphony (f by Testa Rossa). 2 wins at 1100m, 1400m. 
Tennessee Rock (f by All Too Hard). Winner at 1200m in NZ. 
Win the Lottery (f by Encosta de Lago). Placed at 3. Dam of- 

All Too Lucky. 2 wins to 1210m to 2024-25, 2d ATC Victor Ludorum H. 

2nd dam 
TENNESSEE SUNRISE, by End Sweep. Winner at 1000m. Half-sister to 

Irruption. Dam of 8 foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 
TENNESSEE WILLS - MYSTIC POWER (Mal.) (Not a Single Doubt). 6 

wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1600m, $322,151 in Malaysia, Penang 
TC Malaysian Magic Millions Classic, L, Selangor Gold Cup, L, Selangor 
TC Metro 71 S., 3d MVRC St Albans S., L, 4th Selangor Gold Cup, L. 

Sweepstaking (Not a Single Doubt). 4 wins. See above. 

3rd dam 
Academic, by True Version. Placed at 2, 3d VRC Waltzing Lily H., L, VATC 

Bounding Away H., L. Three-quarter-sister to TENNESSEE MORN (dam 
of MALAGUERRA, TENNESSEE MIDNIGHT), TENNESSEE MAGIC 
(dam of TREZEVANT), TENNESSEE MIST, Tennessee Spirit. Dam 
of 8 foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Irruption (Flying Spur). Winner at 1200m, 3d MVRC William Inglis Cup, L. 

4th dam 
TENNESSEE VAIN, by Whiskey Road. 7 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 2000m, 

$415,300, VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2, STC Storm Queen S., Gr.2. Sister to 
TENNESSEE JACK. Dam of 6 foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

TENNESSEE MORN (Bletchingly). 3 wins at 2 at 900m, 1000m, $138,400, 
VRC Maribyrnong P., Gr.2, VATC Blue Diamond Prelude, Gr.3. Dam of- 

MALAGUERRA (Magnus). 12 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in succession-1000m to 
1400m, $1,896,800, VRC Darley Classic, Gr.1, BTC Cup, Gr.1. 

Race Record : Winner at 1300m in 2025-26 in NZ. 



Account of BORDER BLOODSTOCK, Scone, NSW. 

Lot 225 (100% GST)SOULS COMPANION   

Bay gelding (Branded :  nr sh; 13 over 1 off sh) Foaled in 2021 
 
Sire Tamayuz Nayef ................................................. Gulch 

SIR PRANCEALOT (IRE) Al Ishq ........................................... Nureyev 
2010 Mona Em Catrail ......................................... Storm Cat 
 Moy Water ............................................ Tirol 
Dam Al Maher Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

NATIVE RHYTHM Show Dancing ................... Don't Say Halo 
2007 Native Song Mellifont ......................................Woodman 
 Enhanced............................................ Caro 
 
SIR PRANCEALOT (IRE) (Bay 2010-Stud 2013). 3 wins at 2, Doncaster 
Flying Childers S., Gr.2. Leading First Season Sire in GB in 2016. Sire of 
548 rnrs, 326 wnrs, 21 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc SW Caste (SAJC 
Queen of the South S., Gr.2), Sir Sway, Sir Kingsford, Snoopy Now, SP Sir 
Now, Bravo Cyclone, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Lady Prancealot 
(Santa Anita American Oaks, Gr.1), Sir Dancealot, Beau Recall, etc.  

1st dam 
NATIVE RHYTHM, by Al Maher. Winner at 1100m. Half-sister to Native 

Chimes. Dam of 3 named foals, 2 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 
Rhythm is a Dancer (g by Sir Prancealot). 7 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 

1450m, $214,125, to 2024-25. 

2nd dam 
NATIVE SONG, by Mellifont. 6 wins at 1600m, 1800m, $141,087, WRC 

Wellington S., Gr.3, Manawatu RC Summer Cup, Skywards Duty Free H., 
Taranaki RC Spicers H., 2d Feilding JC Anzac H., L, Wanganui S., L, 
Stratford Cup, 3d Waikato RC Gasmate S., Gr.2, WRC Anniversary H., L, 
4th Manawatu Breeders S., L, Marton JC Savabeel 1600, L. Half-sister to 
Illuminate (dam of SAVABILL - HAPPY HA HA (H.K.)). Dam of 7 named 
foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Native Chimes (My Admiration). 9 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 2000m, 
$240,190, WATC Byron Bay Premium Lager H., Schweppes H., Tabtouch 
Better Your Bet H., Ascend Sales Trophies H., 3d Kalgoorlie Cup, L. 

3rd dam 
ENHANCED, by Caro. 2 wins at 1¼m, 11f in U.S.A. Half-sister to HAPPY BID, 

Winning, A Little Love (dam of A LITTLE KISS), Eajaab (dam of 
ANWAAR). Dam of 14 named foals, 10 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

NATIVE SONG (Mellifont). 6 wins. See above. 
Illuminate. 2 wins at 1400m, 2000m, ARC Convention Centre H. Dam of- 

SAVABILL - HAPPY HA HA (H.K.) (Savabeel). 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, 
1200m, $125,744, Matamata RC Slipper S., L, Waikato RC Belvedere 
Farm Juvenile H., Levin RC Courtesy Ford 2YO H., 3d ARC Eclipse S., 
Gr.3, 4th Manawatu Sires' Produce S., Gr.1. 

Gigino (Ekraar). 7 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1200m to 2000m, 
$265,183, STC Cincotta Chemist Marrickville H., Tony & Manera 
Lahood H., De Bortoli Wines H., 3d Matamata RC Slipper S., L. 

Brillanti (Slavic). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1900m, ARC Lion Red Juvenile 
H., 2d ARC New Zealand Derby Trial S., L, 3d Counties Challenge S., L. 

Kashika. Unplaced. Dam of 2 winners- 
Outback Opal (El Roca). 4 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1600m, 

Avondale JC Off the Rails H., Waikato RC Lodge Real Estate H., 3d 
Waikato TR Travis S., Gr.2, 4th Cambridge JC Travis S., Gr.2. 

4th dam 
LITTLE HAPPINESS, by Raise a Native. 6 wins-2 at 2-at 6f, 1m, $104,600, 

Santa Anita San Rafael S., L, Monrovia H., L, 2d Santa Anita Santa Monica 
H., Gr.2, El Encino S., L, 3d Santa Anita Las Cienegas H., L. Three-quarter-
sister to LIFE'S HOPE. Dam of 13 foals, 7 to race, 4 winners. 

Race Record : Unraced. 



Account of WESTBURY STUD LTD, Karaka, NZ. 

Lot 226 (100% GST) WHITE MASK (NZ)   

Grey mare (Branded :  nr sh; 177 over 1 off sh) Foaled in 2021 
 
Sire Dalakhani Darshaan ........................... Shirley Heights 

RELIABLE MAN (GB) Daltawa ..........................................Miswaki 
2008 On Fair Stage Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 
 Fair Salinia ..................................... Petingo 
Dam Zabeel Sir Tristram ...................................... Sir Ivor 

ASSERTION (NZ) Lady Giselle .................................. Nureyev 
2006 Make Me Strong Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Reinforce ................................. Bates Motel 
 
RELIABLE MAN (GB) (Grey 2008-Stud 2013). 5 wins from 2000m to 2400m, 
Chantilly Prix du Jockey Club, Gr.1. Sire of 822 rnrs, 504 wnrs, 27 SW. His 
SH-bred progeny inc SW Inspirational Girl (WATC Railway S., Gr.1), Miami 
Bound, Miss Sentimental, Lekvarte, Hypnos, Reliable Team, Belle du Nord, 
Annavisto, Renaissance Woman, De la Terre, Kinane, etc. His NH-bred 
progeny inc SW Erle, Akribie, Ardakan, Adrian, North Reliance, etc.  

1st dam 
ASSERTION, by Zabeel. Winner at 1600m, 2d MVRC Browns Sawdust & 

Shavings H., VRC Tributes H., MRC Sportingbet H., MVRC Win a Trip to 
Royal Ascot H., 3d MVRC TEAC H. Half-sister to Dreamer, Megara (dam 
of RED STRIKER). Dam of 8 named foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Impavido (g by High Chaparral). 3 wins 1400m to 2100m, $298,775, BRC 
Happy Birthday Clem Hogan P., 2d ATC TAB H., Owner Benefits Card H., 
Procare Property H., Frosted Yearlings at Sales H., BRC Cory Johnston 
Staff H., 3d ATC Hi Quality Turf H., 4th ATC Randwick Guineas, Gr.1. 

Constitutional (f by Medaglia d'Oro). 2 wins at 1435m, 1750m. Dam of- 
Test the Law. 10 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 2250m, $498,435, to 2024-25, SAJC 

Grand Syndicates H., Quayclean H., Hahn H., Sportsbet H., Fotobase 
Group H., Happy 40th Adam Dente H., Murray Bridge RC Thomas 
Farms H., Iron Gate 2YO P., 4th SAJC Oaklands P., L. 

Alation (f by Swiss Ace). Winner at 1600m in NZ. 

2nd dam 
MAKE ME STRONG, by Danehill. Winner at 1500m, 2d MRC Carlton Draught 

H., 4th VRC Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, Moonee Valley Oaks, Gr.2. Three-
quarter-sister to Verstak, half-sister to Show of Force (dam of 
ATOMIC FORCE), Strengthened (dam of KANTE - LUCKY STAR 
(Mal.)). Dam of 15 foals, 14 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

Dreamer (More Than Ready). Winner at 1400m, 2d CJC Canterbury Belle 
S., L, Levin RC 104.2 More FM 2YO H. Producer. 

Iron Rose. Winner at 1850m. Dam of 3 winners- 
Simply Optimistic (Encosta de Lago). 6 wins-3 in succession-at 

1200m, 1300m, $268,891, ATC Tab.com.au H., MVRC MSC Signs 
Lockdown Legend H., 3d Warrnambool RC Wangoom H., L. 

Megara. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 4 winners- 
RED STRIKER (Red Giant). 4 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $115,763, ARC 

Newmarket H., L, JR Webb & Son H., Eye Magazine H., 2d ARC Darley 
P., Gr.3, Mr Tiz Trophy, Gr.3. Producer. 

Accidental Tourist (Telperion). 4 wins 1200m to 1600m, $104,724, 
Manawatu RC Murray Free Contracting S., 3d Wanganui Guineas, L. 

3rd dam 
REINFORCE, by Bates Motel. Winner at 1300m, STC Christmas Goodwill H. Half-

sister to ENCOUNTER. Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
Show of Force (Luskin Star). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 2d STC Sweet 

Embrace S., Gr.3, 3d AJC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1. Dam of 6 winners- 
ATOMIC FORCE (Danehill Dancer). 11 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 

$911,710, ATC Galaxy H., Gr.1, ARC Railway S., Gr.1. 

Race Record : 2 wins at 1600m in 2024-25 in NZ. 



Account of WESTBURY STUD LTD, Karaka, NZ. 

Lot 227 (100% GST) AGILE (NZ)   

Bay mare (Branded :  nr sh; 163 over 1 off sh) Foaled in 2021 
 
Sire Secret Savings Seeking the Gold ........ Mr. Prospector 

SWISS ACE Jurisdictional ............................. Damascus 
2004 Rapid Serve Carson City ................. Mr. Prospector 
 Tennis Partner ................ Northern Dancer 
Dam Mossman Success Express ............ Hold Your Peace 

KILDERRY (NZ) Lichen Lady .............................. Twig Moss 
2010 Derrydane Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Irish Truce ................................. Brief Truce 
 
SWISS ACE (AUS) (Bay 2004-Stud 2010). 12 wins-2 at 2, MRC Oakleigh P., 
Gr.1. Sire of 589 rnrs, 397 wnrs, 22 SW, inc. SW Julius (ARC Railway S., 
Gr.1), Swissta, Miss Federer, Secret Spirit, Passing Shot, Niance, First 
Serve, The Hottie, Blackcrown - Little Giant (H.K.), Mywayorthehighway, 
Speedy Meady, Mr Malek, Ace of Diamonds, Noah Khan, Sergio, January, 
Top Prospect, Huka Eagle, East Asia, Just as Sharp, Ichiban, etc.  

1st dam 
KILDERRY, by Mossman. Raced once. Half-sister to PASSING SHOT, Rising 

Shot, Joesready, Hotshots Slam. Dam of 7 named foals, 6 to race, 4 
winners, inc:- 

Munster (g by Swiss Ace). 7 wins 1100m to 1400m, $220,157, SAJC David 
Thomas Memorial H., Murray Bridge RC Iron Gate Australia H., Bleasdale 
Wines H., 2d SAJC Grand Syndicates H., Furphy H., Junction H. 

Keegan (g by Swiss Ace). 4 wins 1300m to 1550m to 2024-25, WRC Jennian 
Homes H., Waikato TR Martin Collins S., 2d Waikato TR Craigs H. 

Club Spirit (g by Swiss Ace). 3 wins at 1200m, Otago RC Speight's H., 3d 
Otago RC Meenans by Liquorland H. 

2nd dam 
DERRYDANE, by Danehill. Placed at 3. Three-quarter-sister to Irish 

Constabulary. Dam of 11 named foals, 10 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
PASSING SHOT (Swiss Ace). 11 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1100m 

to 1400m, $375,702, ARC Mr Tiz Trophy, Gr.3, Hawkes Bay Finance 
Sprint H., L, WRC Lightning H., L, Gazley Cup, Hawkes Bay Per Incanto 
H., 2d Wellington Guineas, Gr.2, ARC Bonecrusher S., Gr.3, CJC 
Stewards H., Gr.3, ARC Newmarket H., L, 3d Cambridge Breeders' S., 
Gr.3, Hawkes Bay Finance Sprint H., L, CJC Pegasus H., L. 

Rising Shot (Red Giant). 3 wins at 1400m, ARC Dunstan Rising Stars 
Qualifier H., Waikato RC Christmas at the Races 17th December H., 2d 
Waikato RC Cal Isuzu S., Gr.2, 4th ARC Rich Hill Mile, Gr.2. Producer. 

Joesready (More Than Ready). Winner at 2 at 1200m, WATC Westspeed 
Nursery H., 3d WATC Aquanita S., L. 

Hotshots Slam (Swiss Ace). 5 wins 1000m to 1200m, $162,463, 3d 
Singapore TC Aushorse Golden Horseshoe, L. 

3rd dam 
IRISH TRUCE, by Brief Truce. 4 wins 1000m to 1200m, QTC Royal Paree H., 

BTC Imposing H. Half-sister to SHOGUN LODGE, SINGING THE 
BLUES, REFERRAL. Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Irish Constabulary (Flying Spur). 11 wins 1000m to 1200m, $515,400, 
2d Qld Tatt's RC WJ Healy S., Gr.3, BRC Ascot H., L, Falvelon H., L. 

Ballyalla. Unraced. Dam of 6 winners- 
Norwegian Bliss (El Roca). 7 wins in succession 1100m to 1400m, 

$298,195, ATC Cleanaway H., 2d MRC Kevin Heffernan S., Gr.3. 
Lia. Raced 3 times. Dam of 3 winners- 

Leitrim Lad (Tavistock). 15 wins-3 in succession-1600m to 4000m, 
$290,599, to 2024-25, Whangarei RC Kerikeri Cup, Waikato TR 
Savabeel H., Waikato RC Te Rapa Tavern H., 2d Rotorua Cup, L. 

Race Record : Winner at 970m in 2024-25 in NZ. 



Account of WESTBURY STUD LTD, Karaka, NZ. 

Lot 228 (100% GST) AKIMOTO (NZ)   

Chestnut mare (Branded :  nr sh; 61 over 1 off sh) Foaled in 2021 
 
Sire Street Cry Machiavellian ..................... Mr. Prospector 

TELPERION Helen Street ......................................... Troy 
2013 Yavanna Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 
 Wild Queen .........................Loup Sauvage 
Dam Conatus Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

STAR OF THE SCREEN Light Up the World ................Rory's Jester 
2009 Cinemascope Mossman ....................... Success Express 
 Cinerama .............................. Best Western 
 
TELPERION (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2017). Winner at 2, ATC Lonhro P., L. 
Sire of 132 rnrs, 50 wnrs, inc. SW Stormy - Five Elements (H.K.) (WRC 
Wakefield Challenge S., Gr.2), Dolphin Skin, SP Drop of Something, 
Accidental Tourist, No Bouquet and of Taimate Diva, In Vegas, Pour the 
Wine, Belthil, Gemma Flitz, Electric Time, Fifita, Tommy, Cypress, Miss 
Ava, Tanner, Pennsylvania, Silver Pledge, Gangnam Star, General Ace, etc.  

1st dam 
STAR OF THE SCREEN, by Conatus. Unraced. Dam of 7 named foals, all raced, 

5 winners- 
All Cylinders (g by Testa Rossa). 4 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-955m to 

1100m, $176,780, ATC Bowermans Furniture H., MVRC Ladbrokes 55 
Second Challenge H., 4th Canberra RC Black Opal S., Gr.3. 

Screen Shot (g by Big Brown). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 950m, 1000m, 3d ATC TAB 
Highway H. 

Ronniejay (g by All Too Hard). 2 wins at 1206m. 
Silver Screen (f by Congrats). 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m. 
Cinematography (f by Onemorenomore). Winner at 1000m. 
Forseti (f by Lonhro). Placed to 2024-25 in NZ. 

2nd dam 
CINEMASCOPE, by Mossman. Unraced. Sister to Mossarama (dam of REBEL 

RAMA), three-quarter-sister to STAGING (dam of DUPORTH, 
EXCITES, TICKETS), DASHING IMAGE, half-sister to Special 
Effects. Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Garland Girl. 2 wins at 1200m, 3d STC Freeway Hotel Super TAB H. 

3rd dam 
CINERAMA, by Best Western. 2 wins at 900m, 2d BATC Hayleys Hope H. Sister 

to Bridget's Daughter (dam of MILLENNIUM DIAMOND), half-sister to 
RIVER DON. Dam of 13 named foals, 11 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

STAGING (Success Express). 10 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $1,186,310, 
AJC Emancipation S., Gr.2, 2d QTC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1. Dam of- 

DUPORTH (Red Ransom). Joint top of 2008-09 Australasian 3YO 
Classification (sprint). 3 wins 1100m to 1400m, $1,147,875, BTC Cup, 
Gr.1, STC Golden Rose S., Gr.2, AJC San Domenico S., Gr.3. Sire. 

EXCITES (Danewin). Winner at 2 at 1400m, $528,050, AJC Sires' 
Produce S., Gr.1, 2d MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1. Sire. 

TICKETS (Redoute's Choice). 4 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1500m, $579,100, 
STC Pago Pago S., Gr.2, 2d AJC Sires Produce S., Gr.1. Sire. 

Succeeding. 3 wins at 1400m, 1615m, BTC Terry Young P. Dam of- 
DELAGO DELUXE (Encosta de Lago). Champion 2YO Colt in South 

Africa in 2010-11. 7 wins-4 in succession at 2-1000m to 1200m, 
$202,787, Scottsville Golden Horse Casino Sprint, Gr.1. Sire. 

DASHING IMAGE (Success Express). 8 wins-1 at 2-1030m to 1400m, 
$244,600, GCTC Goldmarket H., L, 2d QTC Sir Edward Williams H., L. 

Mossarama. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
REBEL RAMA (Dissident). 4 wins 1400m to 2150m, $608,925, Qld Tatt's 

RC Gold Crown, L, 3d ATC Aspiration H., Gr.3. 

Race Record : Placed at 3 in 2024-25 in NZ. 



Account of WESTBURY STUD LTD, Karaka, NZ. 

Lot 229 (100% GST) CATOCA (NZ)   

Brown mare (Branded :  nr sh; 364 over 1 off sh) Foaled in 2021 
 
Sire Secret Savings Seeking the Gold ........ Mr. Prospector 

SWISS ACE Jurisdictional ............................. Damascus 
2004 Rapid Serve Carson City ................. Mr. Prospector 
 Tennis Partner ................ Northern Dancer 
Dam Dane Shadow Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

FIFTY EIGHT FACETS Slight Chance .............................. Centaine 
2011 Jewel Theft Jade Robbery ............. Mr. Prospector 
 Magic Music ............................ Loosen Up 
 
SWISS ACE (AUS) (Bay 2004-Stud 2010). 12 wins-2 at 2, MRC Oakleigh P., 
Gr.1. Sire of 589 rnrs, 397 wnrs, 22 SW, inc. SW Julius (ARC Railway S., 
Gr.1), Swissta, Miss Federer, Secret Spirit, Passing Shot, Niance, First 
Serve, The Hottie, Blackcrown - Little Giant (H.K.), Mywayorthehighway, 
Speedy Meady, Mr Malek, Ace of Diamonds, Noah Khan, Sergio, January, 
Top Prospect, Huka Eagle, East Asia, Just as Sharp, Ichiban, etc.  

1st dam 
FIFTY EIGHT FACETS, by Dane Shadow. Winner at 1600m, MRC Guinot 

Skincare P., 2d MRC Grand Hotel Frankston 2YO H., 3d SAJC Projection 
Graphics H., ATC TAB Place Multi H., McGrath Estate Agents H. Dam of 5 
named foals, 4 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Brazen Gem (f by Brazen Beau). 5 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1250m, 
$201,085, ATC Cabra Vale Diggers H., Hylands Race Colours H., 2d ATC 
Kia Shooting Star H., Vinery Stud H., ANZ Bloodstock News H., China 
Horse Club H., BRC Kids Membership H., SCTC Schweppes H. 

Sabalenka (f by Swiss Ace). 4 wins at 1200m, 1300m, $153,835, BRC 
Gallopers Sports Club H., 2d BRC Ladbrokes Blackbook H., XXXX P., 
Cascade P., 3d BRC Cascade H., Mount Franklin H. 

Visceral (f by Swiss Ace). 3 wins at 1412m. 

2nd dam 
JEWEL THEFT, by Jade Robbery. Unplaced. Half-sister to MAGICALLY, 

Musically (dam of JANUARY). Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 
Stolen Jade. 6 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 1400m, $375,340, GCTC 

Magic Millions Rising Stars P., ATC Metro H., TAB H. 
Magic Jewel. 9 wins 1000m to 1100m, $160,085, BRC Jim Beam H. 
Hot Rocks. Winner at 1100m, 2d AJC Warwick Farm 100 Club H. Dam of- 

Heart of Stone (Swiss Ace). 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m, Manawatu RC Mad 
Butcher H., 3d Manawatu RC Hong Kong Jockey Club Trophy. 

Gruenfeld. 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1350m, $259,056 in Aust. and Macau, 4th 
MRC Blue Diamond Preview (c&g), L. 

3rd dam 
MAGIC MUSIC, by Loosen Up. 12 wins 1000m to 1200m, $481,450, VATC 

Chirnside S., Gr.2, MVRC Schweppes S., Gr.2, VRC KA Morrison H., VATC 
Hickmans P., Franklins Ltd H., Swinburne International H., MVRC Dr JG 
Sheahan P., (1200m course record), Strathayr H., VATC St Kevin's College P., 
3d VRC Lightning S., Gr.1, VATC Oakleigh P., Gr.1, 4th VATC Christmas H., 
L. Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

MAGICALLY (Danehill). 5 wins-3 in succession-at 1100m, 1200m, 
$289,375, SAJC Yallambee Classic, Gr.2, QTC Juanmo H., L, MVRC Toll 
IPEC H., 2d STC Triscay S., L, SAJC Redelva S., L. Grandam of- 

Line 'Em Up Loui - Star Line (H.K.) (Dissident). Winner at 2 at 
1300m, Swan Hill JC Elvstroem 2YO Classic, 2d VRC Taj Rossi Final, L. 

Musically. 3 wins 800m to 1100m, 2d MVRC Interest Me H. Dam of 8 winners- 
JANUARY (Swiss Ace). 6 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $253,649, to 2025 in 

Malaysia and Singapore, Singapore 3YO Sprint, L, 4th Singapore 3YO 
Classic, L. 

Race Record : Winner at 970m in 2024-25 in NZ. 



Account of WESTBURY STUD LTD, Karaka, NZ. 

Lot 230 (100% GST)CRACKBONES (NZ)   

Chestnut gelding (Branded :  nr sh; 352 over 1 off sh) Foaled in 2021 
 
Sire Secret Savings Seeking the Gold ........ Mr. Prospector 

SWISS ACE Jurisdictional ............................. Damascus 
2004 Rapid Serve Carson City ................. Mr. Prospector 
 Tennis Partner ........ Northern Dancer 
Dam Danehill Danzig ..................... Northern Dancer 

MAKE ME STRONG Razyana .................................. His Majesty 
1999 Reinforce Bates Motel ..................................... Sir Ivor 
 Fancy Babe ............................ Sharpen Up 
 
SWISS ACE (AUS) (Bay 2004-Stud 2010). 12 wins-2 at 2, MRC Oakleigh P., 
Gr.1. Sire of 589 rnrs, 397 wnrs, 22 SW, inc. SW Julius (ARC Railway S., 
Gr.1), Swissta, Miss Federer, Secret Spirit, Passing Shot, Niance, First 
Serve, The Hottie, Blackcrown - Little Giant (H.K.), Mywayorthehighway, 
Speedy Meady, Mr Malek, Ace of Diamonds, Noah Khan, Sergio, January, 
Top Prospect, Huka Eagle, East Asia, Just as Sharp, Ichiban, etc.  

1st dam 
MAKE ME STRONG, by Danehill. Winner at 1500m, 2d MRC Carlton Draught 

H., 4th VRC Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, Moonee Valley Oaks, Gr.2. Three-
quarter-sister to Verstak, half-sister to Show of Force (dam of 
ATOMIC FORCE), Strengthened (dam of KANTE - LUCKY STAR 
(Mal.)). Dam of 15 foals, 14 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

Dreamer (f by More Than Ready). Winner at 1400m, 2d CJC Canterbury 
Belle S., L, Levin RC 104.2 More FM 2YO H. Producer. 

Perpetual Joyance (g by Red Giant). 7 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $1,197,932, 
HKJC Cannon H., Po Yan H., Ho Man Tin H., HKU Faculty of Science H., 
Merlion H., Chevalier Enterprise H., Lockhart H., 2d HKJC Caine H. 

Tarantino (g by Swiss Ace). Winner at 1400m, SAJC Holdfast Insurance P., 2d 
SAJC White Marquee H., 3d SAJC 13Cabs H. 

Assertion (f by Zabeel). Winner at 1600m, 2d MVRC Browns Sawdust & 
Shavings H., VRC Tributes H., MRC Sportingbet H. Dam of 4 winners- 

Impavido. 3 wins 1400m to 2100m, $298,775, BRC Happy Birthday Clem 
Hogan P., 2d ATC TAB H., Owner Benefits Card H., Procare Property 
Pty H., Frosted Yearlings at Sales H., 4th ATC Randwick Guineas, Gr.1. 

White Mask. 2 wins at 1600m in 2024-25 in NZ. 
Constitutional. 2 wins at 1435m, 1750m. Dam of- 

Test the Law. 10 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 2250m, $498,435, to 2024-25, 
SAJC Grand Syndicates H., Quayclean H., Hahn H., Sportsbet H., 
Fotobase Group H., 4th SAJC Oaklands P., L. 

Aceme (g by Swiss Ace). Winner at 1710m, 3d BRC Paddyfest H. 
Tallawah (g by Swiss Ace). 3 wins 1200m to 1765m to 2024-25. 
Red Fox (g by Red Giant). Winner at 1600m in NZ. 
Iron Rose (f by Zabeel). Winner at 1850m. Dam of 3 winners- 

Simply Optimistic (Encosta de Lago). 6 wins-3 in succession-at 
1200m, 1300m, $268,891, ATC Tab.com.au H., MVRC MSC Signs 
Lockdown Legend H., 3d Warrnambool RC Wangoom H., L. 

Iron Grace. 2 wins at 1200m, 1350m, $109,652, BRC Thanks Members H., 
Racecourse Village H., 3d BRC Millers Swim School H. 

The Kamikaze. Winner at 950m in 2024-25. 
Megara (f by Encosta de Lago). Winner at 1200m. Dam of 4 winners- 

RED STRIKER (Red Giant). 4 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $115,763, ARC 
Newmarket H., L, JR Webb & Son H., Eye Magazine H., 2d ARC Darley 
P., Gr.3, Mr Tiz Trophy, Gr.3. Producer. 

Accidental Tourist (Telperion). 4 wins 1200m to 1600m, $104,724, 
Manawatu RC Murray Free Contracting S., Rotorua RC Sherlock 
Contracting S., Wanganui JC Dave Hoskin H., 3d Wanganui Guineas, L. 

Mega Bourbon. 3 wins at 1200m, Waikato RC NZB Breeze Ups 12-13 
October S., 4th Auckland TR Hallmark Stud H., L. 

Race Record : Placed at 3 in 2024-25 in NZ. 


